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MSA Workman Winch User Instructions (original Instructions)

A WARNING

The user must be trained before using this product. Use this manual as part of a user safety training program that is appropriate for the user’s occupation.
These instructions must be provided to users before use of the product and retained for ready reference by the user. The user must read, understand (or have

explained), and heed all instructions, labels, markings and warnings supplied with this product and with those products intended for use in association with it.
FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH.

English

MSA Workman Winch Ving Kullanim Talimatlar (Oriji

ijinal Talimatlann Cevirisi)

A UYARI

Kullanici bu iiriinii kullanmadan énce egitim gérmelidir. Bu kilavuzu kullanicinin meslegine uygun olan bir kullanici giivenligi egitim programinin bir pargasi
olarak kullanin. Bu talimatlar iiriin kullaniimadan énce kullanicilara temin edilmeli ve kullanicinin bagvurmasi i¢in hazir tutulmalidir. Kullanici bu iiriinle ve bu
Griiniin yaninda kullanilmasi amaglanan (riinlerle birlikte temin edilen tiim talimatlari, etiketleri, isaretleri ve uyarilari okumali, anlamali (veya agiklanmig olmali)
ve dikkate almalidir.

AKSINE HAREKET ETMEK CiDDi YARALANMA VEYA OLUMLE SONUGLANABILIR.

Tiirkce

Gebrauchsanleitung zur MSA Workman Winch Winde
(Ubersetzung der Original-Anleitung)

A WARNUNG

Der Benutzer muss vor Verwendung des Produkts geschult werden. Verwenden Sie dieses Handbuch im Rahmen eines Sicherheits-schulungsprogramms fiir
Benutzer, unter Beriicksichtigung derer Tétigkeit. Diese Gebrauchsanleitung muss den Benutzern vor Einsatz des Produkts zur Verfiigung gestellt und ihnen
zum schnellen Nachschlagen bereitgehalten werden. Der Benutzer muss alle Anleitungen, Etiketten, Kennzeichnungen, Markierungen und Warnungen gelesen

und verstanden (oder erkldrt bekommen) haben, die mit diesem Produkt oder mit anderen Produkten geliefert wurden, die zum Einsatz damit vorgesehen sind.
NICHTBEACHTUNG KANN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN ODER ZUM TOD FUHREN.

Deutsch

MSA Workman Winch spil - brugsanvisning
(oversaettelse af den originale brugsanvisning)

A\ ADVARSEL

Brugeren skal instrueres, for dette produkt anvendes. Brug denne vejledning som en del af et traeningsprogram i brugersikkerhed, der er passende i forhold til
brugerens arbejde. Denne vejledning skal gives til brugerne for anvendelsen af produktet, og den skal opbevares, sa brugeren til enhver tid kan sla op i den.

Brugeren skal lzese, forsta (eller fa forklaret) og overholde alle instruktioner, maerkater, skiltninger og advarsler, som falger med dette produkt og med andre
produkter til brug sammen med det.

I MODSAT FALD KAN DET RESULTERE | ALVORLIGE PERSONSKADER ELLER D@D.
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Instrucciones para el usuario del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch
(Traduccion de las instrucciones originales)

A\ ADVERTENCIA

El usuario debe recibir formacion antes de utilizar este producto. Utilice este manual como parte de un programa de formacion sobre la seguridad del
usuario que sea adecuado para el puesto de trabajo del usuario. Es necesario proporcionar estas instrucciones a los usuarios antes del uso del producto, y
conservarlas a mano para que el usuario pueda consultarlas. El usuario debe leer atentamente

(o deben explicarle) todas las instrucciones, etiquetas, marcas y advertencias suministradas con este producto y con los productos que

se vayan a utilizar en combinaciéon con el mismo.

EL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA RECOMENDACION PUEDE CONLLEVAR LESIONES GRAVES O LA MUERTE.

Espaniol

MSA Workman Winch vinssin kdyttoohje (alkuperiisen kiyttéohjeen kiinnés)
A VAROITUS

Tuotteen kaytto edellyttda kdyttokoulutusta. Taméan kdyttéohjeen on oltava osa kdyttédjan tyoétehtédviin mukautettua kédyttékoulutusta.

Tdama kéyttoohje on annettava kdyttdjille ennen tuotteen kéyttoa ja pidettdvé saatavilla kdyton aikana. Kédyttdjan on luettava ja ymmarrettéva (tai pyydettiava
lisdohjeita) kaikki timédn tuotteen seké sen kanssa kdyttévien tuotteiden arvokilvet, varoitukset ja ohjeet ja noudatettava niita.

LAIMINLYONTI VOI AIHEUTTAA VAKAVAN VAMMAN TAI KUOLEMAN.

Suomi

Instructions d'utilisation du treuil MSA Workman Winch
(Traduction des instructions originales)
A AVERTISSEMENT

L'utilisateur doit étre formé avant d'utiliser ce produit. Utilisez ce manuel dans le cadre d'un programme de formation a la sécurité de I'utilisateur adapté a
I'occupation de I'utilisateur. Ces instructions doivent étre procurées aux utilisateurs avant I'utilisation du produit et conservées pour consultation ultérieure par
I'utilisateur. L'utilisateur doit lire, comprendre (ou se faire expliquer) et tenir compte de I'ensemble des instructions, étiquettes, marquages et avertissements
accompagnant ce produit et les produits destinés a étre utilisés en combinaison avec ce produit.

LE NON-RESPECT DE CES CONSIGNES PEUT ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES GRAVES, VOIRE MORTELLES.

Francgais

BapoUuAko MSA Workman Winch Odnyieg xpnong
(MeTda@paon amo Ti§ MPWTOTUTIES 0BNYiES)
A MPOEIAOMNOIHZH

O xprHoTng MPETel va £xel EKTTAISEUTEI TIPIV ATTO TN XPIiON TOU TTApPOVTOS TTPOIOVTOS. XpnaoiloTToIEiTe TO TAPOV gyxelpidio oTa mAdioia Tou kardAAnAou yia tnv
gEpyaagia Tou XproTn TPOYPAUNATOS EKTTAISEUONS yia TNV aa@dAsgia Tou xpriaTn. O1 o8nyies AuTES TTPETTEI va TTAPEXOVTAI OTOUS XPIOTES TIPIV ATTO TN XPioN TOoU
MPOIGVTOS Kai va diarnpouvrail aro 1o XPioTN O€ KATAOTACN ETOINOTNTAS Yia avagopd. O xpriaorng mpémel va diapdosl, va karavorjoel (1 va éxel arrooapnvioe)
Kal va TNpEi 0AeS TIC 0BNYIiES, TIS ETIKETES, TIC ONUAVOEIS KAl TIS TTPOEISOTTOINOEIS TTOU TTapéXovTal [IE TO TTApOV TTPOIOV, KABWS Kal ue TUXOV mpoidvra mou
mpoopidovral yia Xpron og ocuvduaouo [E auté To TTPOiIov.

ZE ANTIOETH MEPINTQZH ENAEXETAI NA TPOKAHOEI SOBAPOS TPAYMATIEMOZ 'H @ANATOS.

EAAnvika

Istruzioni per l'uso del verricello MSA Workman Winch
(Traduzione delle istruzioni originali)

A\ AVVERTENZA

L'utilizzatore deve essere addestrato prima di utilizzare questo prodotto. Utilizzare questo manuale come parte di un programma di formazione sulla sicurezza
che é appropriato per I'occupazione dell'utilizzatore. Queste istruzioni devono essere fornite agli utilizzatori prima dell'uso del prodotto e conservate per la
successiva consultazione da parte dell'utilizzatore. L'utilizzatore deve leggere, comprendere (o aver spiegato), e osservare tutte le istruzioni, le etichette, i
contrassegni e le avvertenze fornite con il prodotto e con quei prodotti destinati ad essere utilizzati con quest'ultimo.

IN CASO CONTRARIO SUSSISTE IL RISCHIO DI GRAVI LESIONI O MORTALI.

Italiano

Gebruiksinstructies MSA Workman Winch lier
(Vertaling van originele instructies)

A WAARSCHUWING

De gebruiker moet voor gebruik van dit product worden opgeleid. Gebruik de handleiding als onderdeel van een trainingsprogramma gebruikersveiligheid
die toepasselijk is voor het beroep van de gebruiker. Deze instructies moeten aan de gebruiker verstrekt worden voor gebruik van het product en bewaard
worden als naslagwerk voor de gebruiker. Alle bij dit product, en de bij dit product gebruikte andere producten, geleverde instructies, labels, markeringen en
waarschuwingen moeten door de gebruiker gelezen, begrepen (of uitgelegd gekregen) en nagekomen worden.

HET NIET OPVOLGEN VAN DEZE VOORSCHRIFTEN KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL OF DE DOOD.

Nederlands
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Bruksanvisning for MSA Workman Winch vinsj
(oversettelse av originalbruksanvisningen)

A\ ADVARSEL

Brukeren ma fa oppleering for bruk av dette produktet. Bruk denne handboken som en del av brukerens sikkerhetsopplaeringsprogram som er egnet for
brukerens yrke. Brukere ma fa tilgang til denne bruksanvisningen for bruk av produktet og beholdes tilgjengelig for senere referanse. Brukeren ma lese, forsta
(eller fa forklart) og folge alle instruksjoner, etiketter, merker og advarsler som fulgte med dette produktet og de produktene som er beregnet brukt sammen
med dette produktet.

HVIS IKKE DETTE FOLGES, KAN DET F@RE TIL ALVORLIG PERSONSKADE ELLER D@DSFALL.

Norsk

Instrucoes de uso do guincho MSA Workman Winch
(traducao a partir das instrugoes originais)
A ADVERTENCIA

O usudrio deve ser treinado antes de usar este produto. Utilize esse manual como parte do programa de treinamento de seguranga de acordo com a ocupagao
do usudrio. Estas instrugées devem ser disponibilizadas aos usudrios antes de usarem o produto e mantidas a mao para referéncia. O usudrio devera ler,
compreender (ou ter alguém que lhe explique) e observar todas as instrugées, rétulos, marcagées e adverténcias fornecidas com este produto e aqueles
produtos que se destinam ao uso com ele.

O NAO CUMPRIMENTO DESTAS ADVERTENCIAS PODERA RESULTAR EM FERIMENTOS GRAVES OU MORTE.

Portugués

Bruksanvisning for MSA Workman Winch vinsch
(dversattning av bruksanvisning i original)

A VARNING

Anviéndaren maste utbildas i anvdndningen av produkten innan den anvénds. Anvédnd denna bruksanvisning som en del av ett sdkerhets-utbildningsprogram
som &r lampligt for anvdndarens yrke. Denna bruksanvisning maste tillhandahallas anvdndarna innan produkten anvédnds och férvaras néra till hands fér
framtida referens. Anvdndaren maste ldsa, forsta (eller fa dem férklarade) och félja alla instruktioner, etiketter, mdrkningar och varningar som medféljer denna
produkt och de produkter som dr avsedda att anvédndas tillsammans med produkten.

ATT INTE FOLJA DESSA ANVISNINGAR KAN LEDA TILL ALLVARLIGA SKADOR ELLER DODSFALL.

Svenska

P1LKoBOoACTBO Ha noTpeburensa 3a nebeagka MSA Workman Winch
(MpeBop Ha OPUrMHANHOTO PbHKOBOACTBO)

Mompe6umensim mpsibea da 6L0e o6yyeH, npedu da usnonsea mo3u Npodykm. U3nonzeaiime moea pbkoeodcmeo Kamo 4acm om npozpama 3a oby4eHue
no 6esonacHocm Ha nompe6bumerisi, KoSSMo e nodxodsiuja 3a npoghecusima Ha nompebumens. Toea prkosodcmeo mpsibea da 6b0e npedocmaeeHo Ha
nompe6umenume, npedu da usznonzeam npodykma, u 0a ce 3ana3u 3a 6bp3a cnpaeka om cmpaHa Ha nompe6umensi. lompe6umensm mpsi6ea 0a npoyeme,
pa36epe (unu da My 6b0am o6siICHEeHU) U cria3ea 8CUYKU UHCMPYKYUU, emukemu, MapKupoeku, docmaeeHu ¢ mo3u npodykm u npodykmume, npedHa3Ha4eHU
3a ynompeba ¢ Hezo.

HECITA3BAHETO HA MUHCTPYKLUMUTE MOXXE [JA AOBEAE 1O CEPUO3HU HAPAHSBAHUS UITU CMBPT.

Navod k pouziti Navijaku MSA Workman Winch

(pfeklad puvodniho navodu k pouziti)

Bbwbneapcku

A VAROVANI

Cesky

UZivatel musi byt pred pouZitim tohoto produktu proskolen. PouzZijte tento navod jako soucdst Skoleni bezpecnosti prace. Tento navod musi byt uZivatelum
poskytnut pred pouzitim produktu a uZivatel si ho musi ponechat u sebe, aby do ného mohl v pfipadé potieby nahlédnout. UzZivatel si musi precist, pochopit
(nebo si nechat vysvétlit) a dodrzovat vSechny pokyny, Stitky, oznaceni a upozornéni dodané s produktem a s produkty, které jsou uréeny pro pouZiti s timto
produktem.

NEUPOSLECHNUTI TOHOTO VAROVANI MUZE VEST K ZAVAZNEMU ZRANENI NEBO UMRTI.

MSA Workman Winch csoérlé hasznalati utasitas
(Az eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

A termék hasznalata el6tt be kell tanitani a felhasznalét. Hasznalja ezt a hasznélati utasitdst a felhasznaléi foglalkozasanak megfelelé biztonsdgi oktatasi
program részeként. Ezen hasznalati utasitast at kell adni a felhasznaloknak a termék hasznalata el6tt, és meg kell 6rizni azt a felhasznalé altali kés6bbi
hasznélat céljabél. A felhasznalénak el kell olvasnia, meg kell értenie (vagy el kell magyaraztatnia) és figyelembe kell vennie a termékkel és az azzal egyiitt
hasznalandé egyéb termékekkel kapcsolatos dsszes utasitast, cimkét és figyelmeztetést.

ENNEK FIGYELMEN KIVUL HAGYASA SULYOS VAGY HALALOS SZEMELYI SERULESHEZ VEZETHET.

Magyar
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MSA Workman Winch XyKwbIfbipbl nanganaHyLlWbICbIHbIH HYCKaybifbl
(TynHycka HyckaynapabIH ayaapmachl)

MaiidanaHywsl ocbl eHiMOI nalidanaHraHra deliiH oKbImblFaH 60s1ybl Kepek. Ocbl HYCKaynbiKmMbl nalidanaHywbIHbIH XYMbICbIHa cal nalidanaHywbl
Kayinci3oiei 6olibiHwa okbimy 6ardapnamacsbiHbIH 6ip 6eniz2i pemiHOe KondaHbIHbI3. Ockl HycKaynap nalidanaHywsinapra ocbl 6HiMOi nalidanaHb6ac 6ypbiH
6epinyi kepek xaHe nalidanaHywbiFa apHanFaH OalibiH aHbIKmama pemiHde nailidanaHy ywiH cakman KolibiHbi3. [MalidanaHyuwbl 0Cbl @HIMMEH aHe OCbl OHIM2e
6alinaHbicmsl nalidanaHbinamsiH eHiMOepMeH 6ipz2e 6epinemiH 6apnbiK HycKaynapobl, xancbipmanapobl, 6enzinepdi xaHe eckepmynepoi oKybl, myciHyi
(Hemece myciHdipyi) xaHe onapra Ha3ap aydapybl Kepek.

OJIAU ETIEY AYbIP XXAPAKATKA HEMECE OJ1IMIE CEBETLLI 5OJ1Ybl MYMKIH.

Kasakwa

Instrukcja obstugi wyciagu MSA Workman Winch

(Tlumaczenie oryginalnej instrukciji)

% A OSTRZEZENIE

S | Przed uzyciem tego produktu uzytkownik musi przej$¢ szkolenie. Uzy¢ tej instrukcji jako czesci programéw szkoleniowych bezpieczenstwa uzytkownika,

a odpowiednich dla stanowiska pracy uzytkownika. Instrukcje te nalezy udostepni¢ uzytkownikom przed uzyciem tego produktu i zachowac¢ dostepne do wgladu.
Uzytkownik musi przeczytac, zrozumie¢ (lub by¢ pouczony) i stosowac sie do wszystkich instrukcji, etykiet, oznaczen i ostrzezen, ktére sa dofgczone do tego
produktu oraz innych produktéw, ktére sa przeznaczone do stosowlania z nim. ) i
NIEPRZESTRZEGANIE TEGO OSTRZEZENIA MOZE SPOWODOWAC POWAZNE URAZY CIAtA LUB SMIERC.

Instructiuni de Utilizare a Troliului MSA Workman Winch
(Traducerea instructiunilor originale)
A AVERTISMENT

- Utilizatorul trebuie sa fie instruit inainte de utilizarea acestui produs. Utilizati acest manual ca parte a unui program de instruire pentru siguranta utilizatorului,

% care este adecvat pentru ocupatia utilizatorului. Aceste instructiuni trebuie sa fie asigurate utilizatorilor inainte

£ | de utilizarea produsului si trebuie pastrate pentru a fi consultate ulterior de catre utilizator. Utilizatorul trebuie sa citeascd, sa inteleaga

§ (sau sa i se explice) si sa acorde atentie tuturor instructiunilor, etichetelor, marcajelor si avertismentelor care insotesc acest produs si acele produse destinate
utilizarii in legatura cu acesta.

NERESPECTAREA ACESTUI LUCRU POATE DUCE LA VATAMARI GRAVE SAU MOARTE.
(nepeBoa opurnHanbHbIX UHCTPYKLUN)
A NMPEAYNPEXQEHUE

)5 | Meped ucnonb3oeaHuem daHHoO2o0 uzdenus nosb3oeamests AoKeH Npolimu uHecmpykmasx. Micrionb3ytime daHHoe pykoeodcmeo € NpozpamMme UHCMPYKMaxa

$ | mone3oeamens no mexHuke 6e3onacHocmu, coomeemcmsyrowell cneyuaabHOCMU Mosib308amerisi. Imu UHCMPYKUUU OO/DKHbLI 6bimb NpedocmassieHbl

g | monbsosamensm neped Ha4aJloM UCOJIb3068aHusi u3desiusi U O0JKHbI XpPaHUMbLCS y noJsib3oeamesieli Ha ciy4yali 803HUKHOBeHUs1 8ornpocos. [lonb30eamerns

S, | domxeH npoyumame, NOHsIMb (UNU NOJIYYUMb MOSICHEHUS]) U 8bINOJIHAMb 8Ce UHCMPYKUYUU, o6paujames 6 HUMaHUe Ha MapKUpoBoYHbIe 3HaKuU U

Q npedynpexdeHusi, exodsiujue 8 KOMMeKM nocmaeku ¢ daHHbIM u3deniueM u ¢ uzdenusiMu, KOmMopble GOHKHbI UCMOIb308aMbCsl COBMECMHO C HUM.
HEBBbIINOJIHEHUE JAHHOIO YKA3AHUSA MOXXET IMIPUBECTU K MIPUYUNHEHUIO CEPbE3HOIO YLEPBA 3[OPOBbLIO UITU CMEPTH.

Navod na pouzivanie navijaka MSA Workman Winch
(Preklad originalneho navodu)

% A VAROVANIE

g Pouzivatel’ musi byt pred pouzitim tohto vyrobku vyskoleny. Tento ndvod pouZivajte ako sucast’ Skoliaceho programu zameraného na bezpecnost’

3 pouZzivatel'ov, ktory je primerany zamestnaniu pouZivatela. Tento navod musi byt odovzdany pouzivatelom pred pouZitim vyrobku a pouzivatel’ ho musi mat’v

@ | pripade potreby poruke. Pouzivatel si musi precitat’ vsetky pokyny, stitky, oznacenia a vystrahy dodané s tymto vyrobkom a s vyrobkami uréenymi na pouZitie
s nim, musi tymto pokynom porozumiet’ (alebo si ich dat’ vysvetlit) a dodrZiavat’ ich.

NERESPEKTOVANIE TOHTO POKYNU MOZE SPOSOBIT ZAVAZNE ZRANENIE ALEBO SMRT.
(nepexnap opuriHanbHUX IHCTPYKLIN)
A MONEPEOAXKEHHA

% IMeped sukopucmaHHAM Ub020 8upoby Kopucmyeay mMae npolimu iHcmpykmax. Bukopucmoeylime yro HacmaHogy 3 ekcrislyamauil y npo2pami iHcmpykmaxy

g Kopucmyeaya 3 mexHiku 6e3neku, sikuii eidnoeidae ¢haxy kopucmyeaya. Lji incmpykuii Matomb 6ymu HadaHi kopucmyeayam neped eukopucmaHHsIM eupoby i

‘5 | 36epieamucs y kopucmyeavie Ha eunadok euHUKHeHHs1 numarb. Kopucmyeay noguHeH npoyumamu, 3po3ymimu (a6o ompumamu NosiCHeHHsl) i euUKoOHyeamu

g eci iHcmpykuii, MapKyeasibHi 3HaKu i monepedxeHHsl, siKi TocmayaromasCsi pa3oM i3 Yyum eupo6oM ma 3 eupobamu, siki Maromb 8UKOPUCMO8Y8amucs pa3oMm i3

HUM.

HEBWKOHAHHS LjIET BKA3IBKM MOXE MMPU3BECTU O CEPUO3HUX TIIECHUX YIUKOAXEHb AGO CMEPTI.
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Vitlo MSA Workman Winch Uputstva za korisnika

(Prevod originalnog uputstva)

4\ UPOZORENJE

Pre upotrebe ovog proizvoda, korisnik mora proc¢i obuku. Koristite ovo uputstvo kao deo obuke za bezbednost korisnika u skladu sa njegovim zanimanjem.
Ova uputstva se moraju obezbediti korisnicima pre upotrebe proizvoda, a nakon toga ih ovi trebaju ¢uvati za buduce potrebe. Korisnik mora procitati, razumeti
(ili da mu se objasni), postovati sva uputstva, etikete, oznake i upozorenja koja idu uz ovaj proizvod i uz one proizvode koji su namenjeni za upotrebu sa njim.
NEPOSTOVANJE OVOGA MOZE DOVESTI DO OZBILJNIH POVREDA ILI SMRTI.

Srpski

MSA Workman Winch &1L 1% ( i )
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BAGE

Petunjuk Penggunaan Derek MSA Workman Winch (Terjemahan Petunjuk Asli)
A PERINGATAN

Pengguna harus dilatih sebelum menggunakan produk ini. Gunakan panduan ini sebagai bagian dari program pelatihan keselamatan pengguna yang sesuai
dengan pekerjaan pengguna. Petunjuk ini harus diberikan untuk pengguna sebelum menggunakan produk dan disimpan untuk rujukan oleh pengguna.
Pengguna harus membaca, memahami (atau sudah dijelaskan), dan memperhatikan seluruh petunjuk, label, penanda, dan peringatan yang dipasok dengan
produk ini dan dengan produk yang dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan yang berkaitan dengannya.

KEGAGALAN UNTUK MELAKSANAKANNYA BISA MENGAKIBATKAN CEDERA SERIUS ATAU KEMATIAN.

Bahasa Indonesia

MSA Workman Winch @uavestuaiiumuuzinmsliany)
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MSA Europe GmbH

Schlisselstrasse 12
8645 Rapperswil-Jona
Schwitzeriand

MSA\

MSA WORKMAN WINCH

Model P/N:
Line Material:
Line Length:
Date Made:
Serial Number:

DO NOT REMOVE LABELS

INSPECTION GRID ‘
)

www.MSAsafety.com

001 : E
MARK GRID ON MONTH OF FIRST USE

FAL t° ¢ 01912011
PRODUCT OF CHINA

+ Inspect before and after each use and remove
*Her kullan: mdan énce ve sonra inceleyin ve
kullanimdan kaldirin.+Vor und nach jedem Einsatz
Méngel oder Funktionsfehler festgestellt werden.
beskadiget, defekt eller ikke fungerer korrekt.
caso de defectarse dafios, defectos o averias.
jos huomaat vaurioita, vikoja tai toimintahairita
dommage, défaut ou dysfonctionnement est constaté.

LABEL P/N 10147045
0315 REV.2

MSA

from use if any damage, defect, or malfunction is found.
herhangi bir hasar, kusur veya anza bulunmasi durumunda
Uberpriifen und auBer Gebrauch nehmen, falls Schaden,
+Efterse for og efter hver brug og tag det ud af brug, hvis det er
“Inspeccionar antes y después de cada uso y dejar de utiizar en
+Tarkasta aina ennen kaytto4 ja aina kéyton jélkeen. Poista kaytosta,
+Inspectez avant et aprés chaque utilisation et mettez hors service si un
£YXETE TIPIV KOl |IETA CTTO KGBE Xprion Kal SIaKOWTE TN Xprion Tou

TIpoibvTOg O TrEPTTTWOT PBOPAS, EAaTipaTOS 1} SuoAemoupyiag.+Ispezione prima e dopo l'uso e mettere fuori servizio se danneggiato, difettoso o guasto.+Inspecteren
voor en na ieder gebruik en buiten gebruik stellen indien schade, defecten of storingen aangetroffen worden.«Inspiser far og etter hver gangs bruk, og ta ut av bruk hvis

skadet, defekt eller ikke fungerer som den skal.<Faga sempre uma inspegao, antes e depois de usar, e retire de uso se encontrar qualquer dano, defeito ou mal
funcionamento.*Kontrollera utrustningen fére och efter varje anvandning och ta den ur bruk om skada, defekt eller fel upptécks.+/HcnexTvpaiite npeanncnenBcsk

aynotpebaunpeycraHoseTeynoTpebara, akoHamepuTenoBpena, AecekT unuHemanpasHocT.«Zkontrolujte produkt pred kaZzdym pouZitim a poném a v pripadé
jakéhokoli poskozeni, vady nebo nefunkénosti prestaiite produkt pouZivat.-Ellenérizze minden hasznélat elétt és utén, és vonja ki a hasznélathol, ha

karosodast, sériilést vagy miikodési hibat észlel.-OpGip KonaaHbicka AeiiH XeHe ofiaH KeiliH Tekcepin TypbiHbI3 XaHe Ke3 KenreH 3akbIM, akayrnblk Hemece:
[ypbic XyMbic icTemey Genrinepi Garikanca, anbin Tactarbi3.+Sprawdzic przed oraz po kazdym uzyciu, zaprzesta¢ uzytkowania, jezeli wystepuja
jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia, defekty lub usterkiInspectati inainte i dupa fiecare utiiizare i scoatefi din uz daca se constata daune, defectiuni sau

disfunctionalitati.+MpoBepsTL AOMMOCTE KAKOrOUCTIONL30BAHISMM3LIMATH U3IKCTITYATALM TP OGHAPYKEHAV IOBPEXTIEHI, AEDEKTOB UM HECTIDaB

HocTeit.+Vyrobok skontrolujte pred a po kaZdom pouZiti a prestarite ho pouzivat, ak néjdete poskodenie alebo poruchu.+MposoauTv nepesipky Ao Ta
iicI1s1 KOKHOM BUKOPUCTAHHS! Ta BUMYMaTI 3 eKcrinyaTawiil y pasi BUsBrieHHs NOLKOmKeHs, AehexTiB abo HecrpaBHoCTe!

upotrebe i izbacite iz upotrebe, ako ima ostecenja, defekta i ne funkcionise pravino. SR ERAMEERTHRE |, MBXIERF, GRIEHKE

Proverite pre i posle svake
BUABRAGLER. BEOEAOHRZICRRETY, BB FRE, BEFRFRON 2 1LBER. BAZLOTILEZY

*Periksa sebelum dan sesudah penggunaan dan jangan gunakan jika terdapat kerusakan, cacat, atau kesalahan
fungsi -n5HadaUWIINAUUAIAIMS L2 ULARzAS Lauan lamnsannnmumaunsnidisaiding aunvisamia

1013 REV.1

udinvay.
LABEL P/N 10147047
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ENGLISH

1. MSA Workman Winch
(view from handle side)
Winch Line

Drum

Bracket

Installation Label
Information Label
Winch Crank Handle
Handle Label

Foldable Handle

10. Handle holder

11. Carrying handle

12. Snaphook

13. RFID

14. MSA Workman Winch (reverse view)
15. MSALOGO

16. Instruction Label

17. MSA Workman Tripod,

©OoNO O WN

18. Application Demonstration

19. Model Number

20. Line Material

21. Line Length

22. Date of Manufacture

23. Serial Number

24. Inspection Grid

25. European Standards

26. Don’t Remove Labels

27. Installation

28. Avoid electricity

29. No Field Repairs Allowed

30. Personal Maximal Capacity
31. Material Maximal Capacity

32. Avoid Direct Sunlight and Rain
33. Maximal and Minimum temperature
34. Inspect Before Each Use

35. Read Manual

36. Avoid Edges

37. Labels

38. Installation Label

39. Handle Operation Label

40. Carabiner

41. Pulley

42. MSA Workman Tripod

43. Inspect before and after each use and

or malfunction is found.

MSA Workman Winch and MSA Rescuer

remove from use if any damage, defect,

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. Maksimum Personel Kapasitesi
31.
32.

TURKGE

MSA Workman Winch Ving
(kol tarafindan gériniim)
Ving Halati

Tambur

Destek

Kurulum Etiketi

Bilgi Etiketi

Ving Krank Kolu

Kol Etiketi

Katlanir Kol

. Kol tutucu

. Tasima kolu

. Yayh kanca

. RFID

. MSA Workman Winch Ving

(arkadan goriiniim)

MSA LOGOSU

Talimat Etiketi

MSA Workman Tripod,

MSA Workman Winch Ving ve
MSA Kurtarici

Uygulama Gosterimi

Model Numarasi

Halat Malzemesi

Halat Uzunlugu

imalat Tarihi

Seri Numarasi

Denetim Kilavuzu

Avrupa Standartlar

Etiketleri Cikarmayin

Montaj

Elektrikten uzak tutun
Sahada Tamire izin Veriimez

Maksimum Malzeme Kapasitesi
Dogrudan Guines Isig1 ve Yagmurdan
Uzak Tutun

. Maksimum ve Minimum Sicaklik
. Her kullanimdan 6nce kontrol edin
. Kilavuzu Okuyun

. Kenarlara Garpmasini Onleyin

. Etiketler

. Kurulum Etiketi

. Kol Calisma Etiketi

. D-kilit

. Makara

. MSA Workman Tripod

. Her kullanimdan 6nce ve sonra

inceleyin ve herhangi bir hasar, kusur
veya ariza bulunmasi durumunda
kullanimdan kaldirin.

N

CoeNoo~LN

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.

35.
. Seil nicht Gber Kanten flihren
37.
38.
39.
40.
. Seilrolle
42.

41

43

. Kurbelhalterung
11.
12.
13.
14.

. Vor und nach jedem Einsatz uberpriifen

DEUTSCH

MSA Workman Winch Winde
(Ansicht von der Kurbelseite)
Windenseil

Trommel

Bugel

Montageetikett
Informationsetikett
Winden-Handkurbel
Kurbeletikett

Einklappbare Handkurbel

Tragegriff

Schnapphaken

RFID-Chip

MSA Workman Winch Winde

(Ansicht von Ruckseite)

MSA-LOGO

Etikett mit Bedienungsanleitung

MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein, MSA
Workman Winch Winde und

MSA Rettungsgerat
Anwendungsbeispiel

Modellnummer

Seilmaterial

Seillange

Herstellungsdatum

Seriennummer

Prifungsraster

Europaische Normen

Etiketten nicht entfernen

Montage

Kontakt mit stromfiihrenden Elementen
vermeiden

Keine Reparaturen vor Ort moglich
Maximale Lastbeanspruchung
Maximale Materialkapazitat
Vermeiden Sie direkte
Sonneneinstrahlung und Regen
Maximaler zulassiger Temperaturbereich
Vor jedem Einsatz eine Sicht- und
Funktionspriifung entsprechend der BA
durchfiihren

Im Handbuch nachlesen

Etiketten

Montageetikett
Kurbelbedienungs-Etikett
Karabiner

MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein
und auBer Gebrauch nehmen, falls

Schaden, Mangel oder Funktionsfehler
festgestellt werden.

Page 10
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DANSK

MSA Workman Winch spil
(set fra handtagssiden)

ESPANOL

Cabestrante MSA Workman Winch
(vista desde el lado del mango)

N

suomi

MSA Workman Winch vinssi
(kammen puolelta katsottuna)

2. Spilwire 2. Linea del cabestrante 2. Vinssin vaijeri
3. Tromle 3. Tambor 3. Kela
4. Beslag 4. Soporte 4. Kiinnike
5. Installationsetiket 5. Etiqueta de instalacion 5. Asennusohjekyltti
6. Informationsetiket 6. Etiqueta de informacion 6. Arvokilpi
7. Spillets handsving 7. Mango de manivela del cabestrante 7. Vinssin kampi
8. Etiket pa handtag 8. Etiqueta del mango 8. Kammessa oleva kyltti
9. Sammenklappeligt handtag 9. Mango abatible 9. Taitettava kampi
10. Handtagsholder 10. Soporte del mango 10. Kammen pidike
11. Baerehandtag 11. Asa de transporte 11. Kantokahva
12. Karabinhage 12. Gancho terminal con bloqueo 12. Pikalukko
13. RFID 13. RFID 13. RFID
14. MSA Workman Winch spil (set bagfra) 14. Cabestrante MSA Workman Winch 14. MSA Workman Winch vinssi
15. MSA-LOGO (vista posterior) (takaa kuvattuna)
16. Etiket med vejledning 15. LOGOTIPO DE MSA 15. MSALOGO
17. MSA Workman Tripod stativ, 16. Etiqueta de instrucciones 16. Ohjekyltti
MSA Workman Winch spil og 17. Tripode MSA Workman Tripod, 17. MSA Workman Winch kolmijalka,
MSA redder cabestrante MSA Workman Winch y MSA Workman Winch vinssi ja
18. Demonstration af anvendelse rescatador de MSA MSA-turvatarrain
19. Modelnummer 18. Demostracion de aplicacion 18. Kayttokuvaus
20. Wiremateriale 19. Numero de modelo 19. Mallinumero
21. Wireleengde 20. Material de linea 20. Vaijerin materiaali
22. Fabrikationsdato 21. Longitud de linea 21. Vaijerin pituus
23. Serienummer 22. Fecha de fabricacién 22. Valmistuspaiva
24. Inspektionsgitter 23. Numero de serie 23. Sarjanumero
25. Europaeiske standarder 24. Tabla de inspeccién 24. Tarkastustaulukko
26. Etiketterne ma ikke fiernes 25. Normas europeas 25. Eurooppalaiset standardit
27. Installation 26. No retirar las etiquetas 26. Ala irrota kyltteja
28. Undga elektricitet 27. Instalacion 27. Asennus
29. Ingen reparationer i marken tilladt 28. Evitese la electricidad 28. Pida kaukana jannitelahteista
30. Maks. kapacitet for personer 29. Prohibido realizar reparaciones en 29. Ei saa korjata itse
31. Maks. kapacitet for materialer campo 30. Suurin henkildkuorma
32. Undga direkte sol og regn. 30. Capacidad maxima de personal 31. Suurin tavarakuorma
33. Maks. og min. temperatur 31. Capacidad maxima de material 32. Suojaa auringolta ja sateelta
34. Inspicér fer brug 32. Evitese la exposicion directa al sol y la 33. Korkein ja alin lampétila
35. Lees vejledningen lluvia 34. Tarkasta ennen jokaista kayttokertaa
36. Undga kanter 33. Temperatura maxima y minima 35. Lue kayttdohje
37. Etiketter 34. Inspeccionar antes de cada uso 36. Al kirista reunojen yli
38. Installationsetiket 35. Léase el manual 37. Kyltit
39. Etiket om betjening af handtag 36. Evitense los bordes 38. Asennusohjekyltti
40. Karabin 37. Etiquetas 39. Kammen kayttoohje
41. Remskive 38. Etiqueta de instalacion 40. Sulkurengas
42. MSA Workman Tripod stativ 39. Etiqueta de funcionamiento de la 41. Talja
43. Efterse for og efter hver brug og tag manivela 42. MSA WorkmanTripod kolmijalka
det ud af brug, hvis det er beskadiget, 40. Mosqueton 43. Tarkasta aina ennen kayttda ja aina
defekt eller ikke fungerer korrekt. 41. Polea kayton jalkeen. Poista kaytosta,
42. Tripode MSA Workman Tripod jos huomaat vaurioita, vikoja tai
43. Inspeccionar antes y después de cada toimintahairiota.
uso y dejar de utilizar en caso de detec-
tarse dafios, defectos o averias.
© 2015 MSA Page 11
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15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. Capacité maximale pour les personnes
31.
32.

FRANCAIS

Treuil MSA Workman Winch
(vu du cété de la manivelle)
Ligne du treuil

Tambour

Support

Etiquette d’installation
Etiquette d’information
Manivelle du treuil

Etiquette de la manivelle
Poignée pliable

. Support de manivelle
11.
12.
13.
14.

Poignée de transport
Mousqueton a crochet

RFID

Treuil MSA Workman Winch
(vu de l'autre coté)

LOGO MSA

Etiquette d’instruction

Trépied MSA Tripod, treuil
MSA Workman Winch et
appareil de sauvetage MSA
Démonstration de I'application
Référence du modele
Matériau de la ligne

Longueur de la ligne

Date de fabrication

Numeéro de série

Grille de vérification

Normes européennes

Ne pas enlever les étiquettes
Installation

Eviter I'électricité

Réparations sur le terrain interdites
Capacité maximale pour le matériel

Eviter 'exposition directe au soleil et &
la pluie

. Températures maximale et minimale
. Inspecter avant chaque utilisation

. Lire le manuel

. Eviter les bords

. Etiquettes

. Etiquette d’installation

. Etiquette d’utilisation de la manivelle
. Mousqueton

. Poulie

. Trépied MSA Workman Winch

. Inspectez avant et apres chaque

utilisation et mettez hors service si un
dommage, défaut ou dysfonctionnement
est constaté.

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
. Aev emMTPETTETAI N ETITOTTIAN ETTIOKEUR
. Méyiotn duvartdtnTa QopTiou aTOPWV
31.
32.

29

EAANHNIKA

BapouAko MSA Workman Winch
(TrpoBoAf a1To TNV TTAEUPA TNG AaBrG)
2 ¥O0Ivi BapoUAkou

Topmavo

Bpayiovag

ETikéTa eykaTdoToong

ETikéTa TTAnpOQOpPILIV

AaBnA oTpopdAou BapolAkou

ETikéta AaBng

AvaditrAoUpevn AaBn

. Ymodoxn Aapng

. \aBn petagopdg

. AyKIOTpO GUYKPATNONG

. Mnxaviop6g RFID

. BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch

(avTioTpo®n TTPOROANR)
AOroTYMNoO MSA

ETikéTa 0dnyiwv

Tpimodo MSA Workman Tripod,
BapouAko MSA Workman Winch kai
diatagn didowaong Tng MSA
Emideign epappoyng

Ap1Bu6g povTéAou

YAik6 axoiviou

MnAkog oxoiviol

Huepopunvia KOTOOKEUAG
ZeIplakdg apiBudg

MAéypa eAéyyou

EupwTraikd poTuTia

Mnv a@aipeiTe TIG ETIKETEG
EykatdoTaon

ATTOQEUYETE TO NAEKTPIKO pEUPA

MéyioTn duvaTdéTnTa YOPTIOU UAIKWV
ATtropeUyeTe TNV ékBeon o€ dueon
nAiakn akTivoBoAia kai Bpoxn

. MéyioTtn ka1 eAdyi0Tn Beppokpaacia
. EAéyEre rpiv atrd kdBe xprion

. AlaBdoTe 10 gyxeIpidlo

. ATTOQEUYETE TO AKPQ

. ETikéreg

. ETikéra eykatdoTaong

. ETikéra xeipiopou AaBng

. Kapaptrivep

. Tpoxahia

. Tpirodo MSA Workman Tripod

. EAéyxeTe TrpIv Kal YeTd a1To KABE Xprion

KOl SIOKOYTE TN XPAON TOU TTPOIOVTOG
o€ TEPITTTWOoN POOPAG, EAATTWHATOG 1
duoAeitoupyiag.

Nookowbd

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.

30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

ITALIANO

Verricello MSA Workman Winch
(vista dal lato impugnatura)

Cavo del verricello

Tamburo

Staffa

Etichetta d’installazione

Etichetta delle informazioni
Impugnatura della manovella del
verricello

Etichetta dell’impugnatura
Impugnatura pieghevole

Ritegno dell'impugnatura
Impugnatura per il trasporto
Gancio a scatto

RFID

Verricello MSA Workman Winch
(vista da retro)

LOGO MSA

Etichetta istruzioni

Tripode MSA Workman Tripod, verricello
MSA Workman Winch e dispositivo di
salvataggio MSA

Dimostrazione di applicazione
P/N del modello

Materiale del cavo

Lunghezza del cavo

Data di fabbricazione

Numero di serie

Griglia d’'ispezione

Marcatura CE

Non rimuovere le etichette
Installazione

Evitare I'elettricita

Nessuna riparazione sul campo
ammessa

Peso massimo della persona
Peso massimo del materiale
Evitare la luce solare diretta e la pioggia
Temperatura massima e minima
Ispezionare prima di ogni utilizzo
Leggere il manuale istruzioni
Evitare i bordi

Etichette

Etichetta d’installazione

Etichetta sull’'uso del’impugnatura
Moschettone

Carrucola

Tripode MSA Workman Tripod
Ispezione prima e dopo l'uso e mettere
fuori servizio se danneggiato, difettoso
0 guasto.

Page 12

© 2015 MSA




P/N 10147049

NEDERLANDS

MSA Workman Winch lier
(weergave van zijde met hendel)

NORSK

MSA Workman Winch vinsj
(sett fra handtakssiden)

N

PORTUGUES

Guincho MSA Workman Winch
(visao a partir da manivela)

2. Lierkabel 2. Vinsjline 2. Cabo do guincho

3. Trommel 3. Trommel 3. Tambor

4. Console 4. Brakett 4. Suporte

5. Installatielabel 5. Installasjonsetikett 5. Etiqueta de instalagéao

6. Informatielabel 6. Informasjonsetikett 6. Etiqueta de informacgéo

7. Zwengel van lier 7. Handsveiv 7. Cabo da manivela do guincho

8. Hendellabel 8. Handtaksetikett 8. Etiqueta da manivela

9. Opvouwbare hendel 9. Foldbart handtak 9. Manivela dobravel

10. Hendelhouder 10. Handtaksholder 10. Suporte da manivela

11. Handgreep 11. Baerehandtak 11. Cabo para transporte

12. Musketonhaak 12. Krok 12. Mosquetao

13. RFID 13. RFID 13. RFID

14. MSA Workman Winch lier 14. MSA Workman Winch vinsjen 14. Guincho MSA Workman Winch
(achteraanzicht) (sett fra baksiden) (visao invertida)

15. MSA-LOGO 15. MSA-logo 15. LOGO MSA

16. Instructielabel 16. Instruksjonsetikett 16. Etiqueta de instrugbes

17. MSA Workman Tripod driepoot, 17. MSA Workman Tripod stativ, 17. Tripé MSA Workman Winch,
MSA Workman Winch lier en MSA Workman Winch vinsj og guincho MSA Workman Winch e
MSA Rescuer MSA Rescuer resgatador MSA

18. Demonstratie van toepassing 18. Demonstrasjon av bruk 18. Demonstragao do aplicativo

19. Modelnummer 19. Modellnummer 19. Ndmero do modelo

20. Kabelmateriaal 20. Linemateriale 20. Material do cabo

21. Kabellengte 21. Lengde pa line 21. Comprimento do cabo

22. Fabricagedatum 22. Produksjonsdato 22. Data de fabricagéo

23. Serienummer 23. Serienummer 23. Numero de série

24. Inspectierooster 24. Inspeksjonsrutenett 24. Grade de inspegéo

25. Europese normen 25. Europeiske standarder 25. Normas europeias

26. Labels niet verwijderen 26. Ikke fiern etiketter 26. Nao remova as etiquetas

27. Installatie 27. Installasjon 27. Instalagéo

28. Vermijd elektriciteit 28. Unnga elektrisitet 28. Evite eletricidade

29. Reparaties in het werkveld zijn niet 29. Reparasjoner i felt er ikke tillatt 29. Nao sao permitidos reparos em campo
toegestaan 30. Maksimal kapasitet personell 30. Capacidade maxima pessoas

30. Maximale capaciteit voor personen 31. Maksimal kapasitet materialer 31. Capacidade méaxima materiais

31. Maximale capaciteit voor materiaal 32. Unnga direkte sollys og regn 32. Evite luz solar direta e chuva

32. Vermijd direct zonlicht en regen 33. Maksimum- og minimumstemperatur 33. Temperatura maxima e minima

33. Maximale en minimale temperatuur 34. Inspiser fgr hver bruk 34. Inspecionar antes de cada uso

34. Inspecteer voor elk gebruik 35. Les bruksanvisningen 35. Leia o manual

35. Handleiding lezen 36. Unnga kanter 36. Evite bordas

36. Randen vermijden 37. Etiketter 37. Etiquetas

37. Labels 38. Installasjonsetikett 38. Etiqueta de instalacéao

38. Installatielabel 39. Etikett for betjening av handtak 39. Etiqueta de operacdo da manivela

39. Label voor hendelbediening 40. Karabinkrok 40. Mosquetéao

40. Karabijnhaak 41. Trinse 41. Roldana

41. Katrol 42. MSA Workman Tripod stativ 42. Tripé MSA Workman Winch

42. MSA Workman Tripod driepoot 43. Inspiser for og etter hver gangs bruk, 43. Faga sempre uma inspegao, antes

43. Inspecteren voor en na ieder gebruik en og ta ut av bruk hvis skadet, defekt eller e depois de usar, e retire de uso se
buiten gebruik stellen indien schade, de- ikke fungerer som den skal. encontrar qualquer dano, defeito ou mal
fecten of storingen aangetroffen worden. funcionamento.
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SVENSKA

1. MSA Workman Winch vinsch

(vy fran vevsidan)

Vinschlina

Trumma

Faste

Monteringsetikett

Informationsetikett

Vinschvev

Vevetikett

Infallbart handtag

10. Vevhallare

11. Béarhandtag

12. Karbinhake

13. RFID

14. MSA Workman Winch vinsch
(vy fran baksidan)

15. MSALOGO

16. Instruktionsetikett

17. MSA Workman Tripod stativ,
MSA Workman Winch vinsch och
MSA raddningsanordning

18. Demonstration av anvandningen

19. Modellnummer

20. Linmaterial

21. Linlangd

22. Tillverkningsdatum

23. Serienummer

24. Kontrollfalt

25. Europeiska standarder

26. Ta inte bort etiketterna

27. Montering

28. Undvik elektricitet

29. Faltreparationer ej tillatna

30. Max. personkapacitet

31. Max. materialkapacitet

32. Undvik direkt solljus och regn

33. Max. och min. temperatur

34. Kontrollera fére varje anvandning

35. Las bruksanvisningen

36. Undvik kanter

37. Etiketter

38. Monteringsetikett

39. Vevanvandningsetikett

40. Karbinhake

41. Remskiva

42. MSA Workman Tripod stativ

43. Kontrollera utrustningen fére och efter

©OoNO WM

skada, defekt eller fel upptacks.

varje anvandning och ta den ur bruk om

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. MakcumaneH kanauuTet 3a nuua
31.
32.

33.

34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

BBJIFAPCKM

Ilebepka MSA Workman Winch
(n3rnep oTKbM pbKOXBaTKaTa)
Bbxe

Bapabax

Ckoba

WHcTanaunoHeH eTukeT
MHdopmaumoHeH eTukeT
KonsiHoBa pbkoxsaTtka

ETukeT Ha pbKkoxBaTkaTa
CrbBaema pbkoxBaTKa

. Obpxay Ha pbkoxBaTkaTta

. PbkoxBaTka 3a HoceHe

. Kyka cbc 3akonuarnka

. RFID

. Nlebepgka MSA Workman Winch

(n3rnep ot3an)

JIOIro HA MSA

ETukeT ¢ nHCTpyKumm

TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod,
nebenka MSA Workman Winch n
MSA Rescuer

[emMoHcTpaumst Ha NpunoXxeHve
Mogen Ne

MaTtepuman Ha BbXeTo

Obrk1Ha Ha BBXETO

[ata Ha npon3BOACTBO

CepueH Homep

Tabnuua 3a npoBepkn
EBponercku ctaHaaptm

He oTcTpaHnsiBavite eTuketTute
WHcTanupaxe

M3bsareante enekTpuyecTso
3abpaHeHu ca nonesnTe PEMOHTHU

MakcumaneH kanauuTeT 3a matepuanmu
M3bsirBainTe gupekTHa cnbHYeBa
CBETNNHA U ObXA

MakcumanHa n MMH1UManHa
Temneparypa

MposepeTe npeau ynotpeba
[MpoueTeTe pbLKOBOACTBOTO
M3bsireainTe prbose

ETukeTn

MHcTanaunoHeH eTukeT

ETuket 3a paboTa c pbkoxBaTkaTa
KapabuHep

Makapa

TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod
MHcnekTupanTte npeam u cneg Bcsika
ynotpeba u npeycraHoBeTe ynotpebara,
ako HamepwuTe noepeaa, AeekT unu
HEeM3npaBHOCT.

N

N~

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. Maximalni nosnost osoby
31.
32.

. Drzak rukojeti
11.
12.
13.
14.

. Maximalni a minimalni teplota

. Zkontrolovat pfed kazdym pouZitim
. Prectéte si navod

. Zabrarite kontaktu s hranami

. Stitky

. Instalacni stitek

. Stitek prace s rukojeti

. Karabina

. Kladka

. Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod

. Zkontrolujte produkt pfed kazdym

CESKY

Navijak MSA Workman Winch
(pohled ze strany rukojeti)
Lano navijaku

Buben

Konzola

Instalacni Stitek

Informacni Stitek

Klika navijaku

Stitek na rukojeti

Sklopna rukojet’

Rukojet pro pfenaseni
Samojistici oto¢na karabina
RFID

Navijak MSA Workman Winch
(pohled z druhé strany)
LOGO MSA

Stitek s pokyny

Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod,
Navijak MSA Workman Winch a
MSA Rescuer

Ukazka pouziti

Cislo modelu

Material lana

Délka lana

Datum vyroby

Sériové cislo

Tabulka kontrol

Evropské normy
Neodstranujte Stitky
Instalace

Dale od elektroinstalace
Nepovoleny opravy v terénu

Maximalni nosnost material
Vyhnéte se pfimému slune¢nimu svétlu
a desti

pouzitim a po ném a v pfipadé jakého-
koli poskozeni, vady nebo nefunkénosti
prestante produkt pouzivat.

Page 14
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MAGYAR

MSA Workman Winch csorl6
(nézet a kar oldalarol)

N

KA3AKLLA

MSA Workman Winch XyKLWbIfbIpbl
(can xafblHbIH, KepiHici)

POLSKI

Wciggarka MSA Workman Winch
(widok od strony korby)

2. Csorl6 kotél 2. XKYKLWbIFbIPp apkaHbl 2. Lina wciggarki
3. Dob 3. bapabaH 3. Beben
4. Konzol 4. KpoHLWTEnH 4. Klamra
5. Szerelési cimke 5. OpHaty xancbipmachbl 5. Etykieta montazu
6. Tajékoztatd cimke 6. Aknapart xancblpmachl 6. Etykieta informacyjna
7. Csorl6 hajtokar 7. XKyKwblfblp UMek cabbl 7. Korba wciggarki
8. Karcimkéje 8. Can xanceipmacsl 8. Etykieta korby
9. Kihajthato kar 9. XKuHanmansbl can 9. Sktadany uchwyt
10. Kartarté 10. Can ycrarbiwbl 10. Element mocujgcy korbe
11. Szallitékar 11. ¥ctan xypy cabbl 11. Uchwyt do przenoszenia
12. Biztonsagi horog 12. AHancok 12. Zatrzasnik
13. RFID 13. RFID 13. RFID
14. MSA Workman Winch csorl6 14. MSA Workman Winch >xyKLubIfFbIpbl 14. Wciggarka MSA Workman Winch
(hatulnézet) (apTKbl KepiHici) (widok odwrécony)
15. MSALOGO 15. MSA noroTuni 15. LOGO MSA
16. Utasitasi cimke 16. Hyckay >xanceipmacsi 16. Etykieta z instrukcjg
17. MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu 17. MSA Workman Tripod wraTusi, 17. Tréjndg MSA Workman Tripod,
allvany, MSA Workman Winch csoérl6 és MSA Workman Winch xyKLWbIfbIpbl wciggarka MSA Workman Winch oraz
MSA mentd *aHe MSA kyTkapy KypblfFbICbl urzgdzenie ratownicze MSA Rescuer
18. A hasznalat bemutatasa 18. KonpaHb6aHbl kepcety 18. Demonstracja stosowania
19. Modellszam 19. Mogenb Hemipi 19. Numer modelu
20. Koétél anyaga 20. ApkaH maTepuansl 20. Materiat liny
21. Kotélhossz 21. ApkaH y3blHAbIFbI 21. Diugos¢ liny
22. A gyartas datuma 22. YXacanfaH KyH 22. Data produkcji
23. Sorozatszam 23. Cepusanblk HOMIpi 23. Numer seryjny
24. Ellen6rzési racs 24. Tekcepy kecTeci 24. Siatka kontroli
25. Eurdpai szabvanyok 25. Eyponanblk cTaHaapTTap 25. Normy europejskie
26. Tilos eltavolitani cimkék 26. Xancelipmanapgbl anbin TactTaMaHbi3 26. Nie zdejmowac etykiet
27. Telepités 27. OpHarty 27. Montaz
28. Elektromossag kertilése 28. OnekTp KesiHeH aynak yCTaHbl3 28. Unika¢ elektrycznosci
29. Helyi javitas tilos 29. O3 beTiHi3beH xeHaeyre pykcat 29. Nie naprawia¢ samodzielnie
30. Maximum személyi teherbiras eTinmenai 30. Maksymalny udzwig dla oséb
31. Maximum anyagi teherbiras 30. EH ayblp agam canmarbl 31. Maksymalny udzwig dla materiatu
32. Kozvetlen napfény és esé kerilése 31. EH ayblp 3aT canmarbl 32. Unika¢ bezposredniego dziatania
33. Maximum és minimum hémérséklet 32. Tike KyH CoymneciHeH xaHe xaHOblpaaH promieni stonecznych i deszczu
34. Minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizendd KOpFaHbI3 33. Temperatura maksymalna i minimalna
35. Olvassa el a hasznalati utasitast 33. EH XoFapfbl X8He eH TOMEHT i 34. Sprawdzi¢ przed kazdym uzyciem
36. Kertlje az éleket Temneparypa 35. Przeczytaj instrukcje
37. Cimkék 34. ©p KonpgaHap angablHAa TeKCepy kepek 36. Unikaj krawedzi
38. Szerelési cimke 35. HyckaynbIKTbl OKbIHbI3 37. Etykiety
39. Kar hasznalata cimke 36. OTKip X1eKkTepaeH KopFaHbl3 38. Etykieta montazu
40. Karabiner 37. Xancelpmanap 39. Etykieta obstugi korby
41. Csorl6 38. OpHaty »xancbipmachbl 40. Karabinczyk
42. MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu 39. CanTbl nanganaHy xancbipmachl 41. Bloczek
allvany 40. KapabwuH 42. Trojndg MSA Workman Tripod
43. Ellenérizze minden hasznalat elétt és 41. Wkne 43. Sprawdzi¢ przed oraz po kazdym
utan, és vonja ki a hasznalatbdl, ha 42. MSA Workman Tripod wtaTuBi uzyciu, zaprzesta¢ uzytkowania, jezeli
karosodast, sérilést vagy mikoddési 43. Opbip KonaaHbICKa AeliH eHe ofaH wystepujg jakiekolwiek uszkodzenia,
hibat észlel. KeniH Tekcepin TypbIHbI3 XoHe Ke3 defekty lub usterki.
KenreH 3akbIM, akayrnblk Hemece AypbiC
XyMbIc icTemey Genrinepi 6ankanca,
anbin TacTaHbl3.
© 2015 MSA Page 15
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COoNOOA~ON

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. Capacitate Maxima Personal
31.
32.

ROMANA

Troliu MSA Workman Winch
(vedere de pe partea manerului)
Cablu troliu

Tambur

Consola

Eticheta de instalare

Eticheta cu informatii

Maner troliu

Eticheta maner

Maner pliabil

. Suport maner
1.
12.
13.
14.

Maner de transport

Carabiniera snap hook

RFID

Troliu MSA Workman Winch
(vedere inversa)

LOGO MSA

Eticheta cu instructiuni

Trepied MSA Workman Tripod, Troliu
MSA Workman Winch si Dispozitiv de
salvare MSA

Demonstratie de utilizare
Numar model

Material cablu

Lungime cablu

Data fabricatiei

Numar de serie

Grila de inspectie

Standarde Europene

Nu indepartati etichetele
Instalarea

Evitati electricitatea

Nu sunt permise reparatii locale

Capacitate Maxima Material
A se evita razele directe ale soarelui si
ploaia

. Temperatura Maxima si Minima

. Inspectati inainte de fiecare utilizare
. Cititi Manualul

. Evitati muchiile

. Etichete

. Eticheta de instalare

. Eticheta de operare a manerului

. Carabiniera

. Scripete

. Trepied MSA Workman Tripod

. Inspectati inainte si dupa fiecare uti-

lizare si scoateti din uz daca se constata
daune, defectiuni sau disfunctionalitati.

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

29.
30.

31.
32.
33.
34.

35.
. N3beraiiTe rpanen
37.
38.
. Bupka ¢ onvcaHnem paboTbl pyKosITKM
40.
41.
42.
43.

PYCCKUM

Nebenka MSA Workman Winch
(BUA CO CTOPOHbBI PYKOSITKM)

Tpoc nebenkm

BapabaH

KpoHwTenH

YcTaHoBoYHas 6upka
WHdopmaLmoHHas 6upka
KpvBowwnHas pykositka nebegku
Bupka pykosTku
CknagblBatoLascs pykosTka

. [epxarenb pykoaTku

. Pyuka gns nepeHockm

. Kptok-kapabux

. Yun paguoyactoTHoOW naeHTuduKaumm
. Jlebenka MSA Workman Winch

(B1a c obpaTHOW CTOPOHBI)

TNorotun MSA

Bupka ¢ MHCTpyKumamum

TpeHora MSA Workman Tripod,
nebegka MSA Workman Winch n
MSA Rescuer

[eMoHcTpauus npuMeHeHus
Homep mopenu

Matepuan Tpoca

[nwvHa Tpoca

[ara Bbinycka

CepuiiHbii Homep

KapTouka yyeta nHcnekuui
EBponeickne ctangapThbl

He cHumaiiTe 6upkn

MoHTax

He ponyckawvte nopaxeHus
3MEKTPUYECTBOM

PeMoHT Ha mMecTe 3anpeLyeH
MakcmmanbHasi rpy30nogbeMHOCTb Mpu
nogbeme noaen

MakcmmanbHasi rpy30nogbeMHOCTb Mpu
nogbemMe mMaTtepuaros

He ponyckavite nonagaHus nNpsiMbIx
COMMHEYHbIX NyYen 1 [oxas
MakcumanbHas 1 MUHUMarnbHas
Temneparypa

MpoBepsiTe nepen kaxabiv
MCMNOMNb30BaHEM

MpouTnTEe pyKOBOACTBO

Bupkun
YcTaHoBoYHasa 6upka

KapabuH

Brnok-ponuk

Tperora MSA Workman Tripod
MpoBepATb A0 ¥ Nocne Kaxaoro
MCMOMb30BaHNs 1 U3biMaTb 13
3KCnyaTaumMm npu obHapyxeHum
noBpexXaeHnn, aeeKToB nnu
HeuncrnpaBHOCTEN.

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. Maximalna kapacita - osoby
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
. Stitok o pouziti rukovate
40.
41.
42.
43.

SLOVENSKY

Navijak MSA Workman Winch
(pohfad zo strany rukovate)
Lano navijaka

Bubon

Konzola

InStalacny Stitok

Informacny §titok

Klukova rukovat navijaka
Stitok na rukovati

Sklapacia rukovat

. Drziak rukovate

. Rukovat na prenasanie

. Samoistiaca oto¢na karabina
. RFID

. Navijak MSA Workman Winch

(opacny pohlad)

LOGO MSA

Stitok s pokynmi

Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod,
navijak MSA Workman Winch a
MSA Rescuer

Ukazka pouzitia

Cislo modelu

Material lana

Dizka lana

Datum vyroby

Sériové ¢islo

Tabulka kontrol

Eurépske normy

Neodstranujte stitky

Instalacia

Vyhybajte sa elektrine

Zakaz oprav v teréne

Maximalna kapacita - material
Vyhybajte sa priamemu sinku a dazdu
Maximalna a minimalna teplota
Kontrola pred kazdym pouzitim
Precitajte si navod

Vyhybajte sa hranam

Stitky

InStalacny Stitok

Karabina

Kladka

Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod
Vyrobok skontrolujte pred a po kazdom
pouziti a prestarte ho pouzivat, ak
najdete poskodenie alebo poruchu.

Page 16
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18

21

15.
16.
17.

29.
30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

YKPAIHCBKA

INe6inka MSA Workman Winch
(Burnsig 3 Goky pyKosTku)
Kanat ne6igku

BapabaH

MoHTaxHa ckoba
YcTtaHoBnoBarbHa bupka
IHhopmavuinHa 6upka
KpuBowwwmnHa pykosaTka nebdigku
Bupka pykositku

CknapaHa pykosTka

. TpMay pyKosATkM

. Pyuka ans nepeHeceHHs

. [ak 3 kapabiHom

. RFID

. NNebigpka MSA Workman Winch

(BUrnsA 3i 3BOPOTHBLOrO BOKY)

Jlorotun MSA

Buvipka 3 iHCTpyKUieto

TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod, nebigka
MSA Workman Winch i MSA Rescuer

. JeMoHcTpaLia 3acTocyBaHHA
19.
20.

Homep mogeni
Martepian kaHaTta

. [oBXunHa kaHaTta
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.

[ata BUpobGneHHsi

CepiliHnii Homep

CiTka nepeBipok

€Bponencbki cTaHaapTn

He 3Himalite 6upku

YcTaHOBMNEHHS

He ponyckaiiTe ypaeHHs eNeKTpUYHUM
CTPYMOM

PeMoHT Ha micui 3a6opoHeHo
MakcumarnbHa BaHTaXHICTb Npu nigriomi
niogen

MakcumarnbHa BaHTaXHICTb Npu nigriomi
marepianis

He ponyckanTte noTpannsHHA NpAMMX
COHSIYHMX NPOMEHIB i AoLuy
MakcumanbHa i MiHiManbHa
Temneparypa

[MepeBipsATU Nepen KOXHUM
BMKOPUCTAHHAM

MpoynTainTe KepiBHULITBO

YHukawTe rpaHen

Bupkn

YcraHoBnoBanbHa bupka

Bupka 3 onmcom poboTu pykosiTKn
KapabiH

Ponuk

TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod
[MpoBoanT NepesipKy A0 Ta nicns
KOXHOrO BUKOPUCTaHHS Ta BUMyYaTn
3 ekcnnyarauii y pasi BUsIBNeHHs
noLkoaXXeHb, aedekTis abo
HecnpaBHOCTEN.

N
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15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

SRPSKI

Vitlo MSA Workman Winch
(gledano sa strane rucice)
UzZe vitla

Bubanj

Nosac¢

Etiketa za montazu
Informativna etiketa
Rugica vitla

Etiketa na rucici

Sklopiva rucica

. Drzac rucice
11.
12.
13.
14.

Rucka za noSenje

Kuka sa zi€anom bravicom

RFID

Vitlo MSA Workman Winch

(pregled poledine)

LOGO MSA

Etiketa sa uputstvima

Tronozac MSA Workman Tripod, vitlo
MSA Workman Winch i spasilac MSA
Demonstracija primene

Broj modela

Materijal uzeta

Duzina uzeta

Datum proizvodnje

Serijski broj

Tabelarni grafikon za inspekciju
Evropski standardi

Nemojte uklanjati etikete

Instalacija

Izbegavaijte elektricitet

Popravke na terenu nisu dozvoljene
Maksimalni kapacitet osoba
Maksimalni kapacitet materijala
Izbegavaijte direktnu suncevu svetlost
Maksimalna i minimalna temperatura
Inspekcija pre svake upotrebe
Progitajte uputstvo

Izbegavajte rubove

Etikete

Etiketa za montazu

Etiketa za rad rucice

Karabiner

Cekrk

Tronozac MSA Workman Winch
Proverite pre i posle svake upotrebe i
izbacite iz upotrebe, ako ima ostecenja,
defekta ili ne funkcionise pravilno.

CeNoa~LODN

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
. BRABAEER
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
. ERBRAERE
40.
41.
42.
43.

fEJ 132 (CN)

MSA Workman Winch %17 #/l
(FERMUIE )

BRHNAR

B

EE XL

RERE

EERZ

BEg

EILRE

wEXER

EWEEH
11.
12.
13.
14.

BF

4

BFIRE

MSA Workman Winch &7 ¥l
(REHNE)

MSA ##x

W EAIRE

MSA Workman Tripod =
%8, Workman Workman Winch &4l
M MSA FRIBEBENEE 58
NATRE

HE

KR

BEKE

Hlis A A

Fol5

BwER

BRI AR

BOBRIRE

=

3k 68 5 e 4 A

B2 F MG 45

RAHENER
BEFRXES , BRRM
RERENKERE
BREANERE

58 152 3 i

5 B Rd 4

PREE

REMRE

e

BER

MSA Workman Tripod = iR
BREAMEERITRE , MREAIE
RN, RIBRNMEE |, 15 NBERIHE
HfEMA,
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18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

BZAREE (UP)

MSA Workman Winch 724> F (> RJLEI
Mo R1zK)

DATFDTAY

RSL

T34k

FEINIL

BRI

DAVTFDITUIINUEIL
NURILDOZR)L

FYEHATEE/NVRIL

. NURILRILE—

. EERANURIL

L RAFYTTYH

. RFID

. MSA Workman Winch 4> F (& EX)
. MSA o=

CBEERIRNL

. MSA Workman Tripod =f#ll.

MSA Workman Winch 7>
F. MSA Rescuer

R BA

ETFILES

SAUFRM

SAUDRSE

sER T

ITIVES

=t DI

FR N £R 4
BRYSNLEZIESAN)L
BREEITTZSN
T4—ILETOIEEEZEIL
RRKABWE
RAREEE
ESERXSLUREL
RERFURIERE
BEARICHAR
EIRERBAEZE S HA<TZE0
HISER

2092

REINIL
NURIVEESNIL
hseEF

T—1)—

MSA Workman Tripod = fill
EROEADFIRICRBRETL. BE.
TEE. . HEFENR DO -HEIL.
ERZELEH TS,

15.
16.
17.

18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.

BAHASA INDONESIA (ID)

Derek MSA Workman Winch
(tampilan dari samping gagang)
Tali Derek

Drum

Braket

Label Pemasangan

Label Informasi

Gagang Engkol Derek

Label Gagang

Gagang Lipat

. Penahan gagang

. Gagang pembawa

. Kait hentak

. RFID

. Derek MSA Workman Winch

(tampilan terbalik)

LOGO MSA

Label Petunjuk

Tripod MSA Workman Tripod,

Derek MSA Workman Winch, dan MSA
Penolong

Peragaan Aplikasi

Nomor Model

Bahan Tali

Bahan Tali

Tanggal Pembuatan

Nomor Seri

Grid Pemeriksaan

Standar Eropa

Jangan Lepas Label

Pemasangan

Hindari listrik

Perbaikan di Lapangan Tidak Diizinkan
Kapasitas Orang Maksimal

Kapasitas Bahan Maksimal

Hindari Sinar Matahari dan Hujan
Langsung

Suhu Maksimal dan Minimum

Periksa Sebelum Digunakan

Baca Panduan

Hindari Pinggiran

Label

Label Pemasangan

Label Pengoperasian Gagang
Carabiner

Puli

MSA Workman Tripod

Periksa sebelum dan sesudah penggu-
naan dan jangan gunakan jika terdapat
kerusakan, cacat, atau kesalahan
fungsi.

‘Ing (TH)

MSA Workman Winch (Mm1nduduiu)
Monfmaa
ATy
o
e
y
PanuanItoyanIsAna
amnuaaIdola
Yooy 4y
aududomioanim
amnfidsy
- . gy
Auduuniy1d
A4y o
Mfndmiy
v
%
Wuned
RFID
MSA Workman Winch (1Wa1&1)
Talfves MsA
ELALGRMNTEAVA]
MSA Workman Tripod, MSA Workman Winch, 70 MSA
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ENGLISH

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. MSA Workman Winch description

The MSA Workman Winch is suitable for lifting, lowering and positioning either personnel or materials. It is not to be used as a fall arrest device. It is designed for use in conjunction
with MSA anchorage connectors, fall arresters and other components to make up complete systems for personnel riding, work positioning, emergency rescue and evacuation. MSA
components are available to provide backup fall arrest for all such systems. MSA Workman Winch accompanied with MSA Workman Tripod can be used in vertical direction.

The line lengths of MSA Workman Winch are available in 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m and 30 m, see table for detailed information of these configurations.

LINE CONSTRUCTION

Product Name Material Line Size Length P/N
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Non-rotatable Stainless Steel 5 mm dia. 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvanized Steel 5 mm dia. 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Synthetic Rope 6 mm dia. 20m 10148278

(1) Description of Winch: The winch is designed for use with the MSA Workman Tripod (figure 17). It may also be used with other anchorage connectors approved by MSA. The
winch serves as the primary lifting-lowering device for systems which use the tripod to position equipment for confined space entry above the area to be accessed. The winch mounts
to the side of the tripod leg. This position permits operation of the winch by a surface attendant positioned away from the confined space access point, maximizes the usable space to
the interior of the tripod and increases stability by lowering the tripod’s center of gravity.

A CAUTION

When MSA Workman Winch is installed on the MSA Workman Tripod, a pulley and a carabiner are required for rigging the winch line at the center eye of tripod
head. See figure 17.

Note: When using the winch for lifting-lowering of personnel, an independent fall arrest system is required. The MSA retractable Type fall arrester is recommended. Other fall arrest
systems are also available from MSA. (2) Internal mechanisms of the Winch are protected by robust plastic housings. All parts are zinc plated or stainless steel to resist corrosion.
The load end of the line is terminated with a self-locking swivel snaphook which requires two separate and distinct manipulations to unlock and open the snap gate. When released,
the snap gate will automatically close and lock.

A CAUTION

The user should prevent the buildup of slack line that would allow free fall. To prevent loose coils of line on the drum, always maintain at least 6.75 kg of tensi-
on on the line when paying it out.

The winch is normally operated with the standard manual crank handle shown in figure 1. To extract line or lower a load, rotate the handle in a counterclockwise direction. To retract
line or raise a load, rotate the handle in a clockwise direction. To suspend a load, release the handle. A brake in the drive mechanism inhibits the drum from free wheeling. The brake
operates even when the manual force is removed.

2. Specification: All MSA Workman Winch embody several standard features: (1) Rated working load 140 kg for personnel and 225 kg for material. (2) An open drum wound with

5 mm steel cable or 6 mm synthetic rope. (3) Built in shock absorber. (4) Clutched drive to prevent winch overload, and reduce the possibility of injury to a person if snagged on a
structural member during lifting. (5) Double-braking system. (6) Robust housing and mounting bracket. (7) Self-locking swivel snaphook. (8) Manual foldable crank handle. (9) Level
Wind Mechanism for a tangle free cable drum. (10) RFID enabled.

3. Training: It is the responsibility of the purchaser of MSA Workman Winch to assure that product users are made familiar with these user instructions and trained by a competent
person. Ensure that you have been adequately trained in the use of this MSA Workman Winch and make sure that you fully understand how it works.

4. Anchorage requirement: The anchorage used to suspend the winch for personnel hoisting must be strong enough to support the load with an adequate safety factor. The
required safety factors are 10:1 for personnel and 6:1 for material lifting/lowering. For personnel hoisting, the anchorage must have strength of at least 10 KN. A backup fall arrest
system must be utilized.

5. Rescue plan: The user must have a rescue plan and the means at hand to implement it; and that plan must take into account the equipment and special training necessary to
effect prompt rescue under all foreseeable conditions. There should be direct or indirect visual contact or some other means of communication with the rescuee at all times during the
rescue process.

6. Compatibility of system parts: All components (e.g. full body harness, self retractable lanyard, carabiner, snap hook, etc.) connected to this MSA Workman Winch MUST be
compatible. MSA Workman Winch is designed to be used with MSA approved components and connecting subsystems. Use of the MSA Workman Winch subassembly with products
made by others that are not approved in writing by MSA may adversely affect the functional capability between system components and reliability of the complete system. Contact
MSA with any questions or for further information.

7. Physical limitations: Good physical condition is necessary in order to carry out work at a height. Certain medical conditions can threaten the users’ safety during normal use of
MSA Workman Winch and in emergencies (taking medications, cardiovascular problem, etc.). In any case of doubt, consult your physician before using. Pregnant women and minors
MUST NEVER use the MSA Workman Winch.

8. Operation of the Winch: (1) Personnel using the Winch for lifting/lowering/positioning must have a backup fall arrest system, such as a MSA Rescuer or MSA RTFA (Retractable
Type Fall Arrester), plus a full body harness to EN 361 (Customs Union Technical Regulation TP TC 019/2011 ;Ukrainian standard: ACTY EN 361:2008). When using the Winch for
personnel, never have more than one person on the Winch at the same time. Never carry personnel and materials at the same time.

A CAUTION

(1) Never leave a load hanging from the Winch while the Winch is unattended. (2) Always be sure the line is pulling straight out from the Winch drum-never at an
angle. (3) Never exceed the maximum rated personnel loads listed on the Winch specification label. (4) Never alter the mechanics of the Winch. (5) Never use two or
more Winch to raise or lower a personnel load. Personnel load shifting may place the entire load on one Winch, causing sequential failure of both units. (6) Each time
a load is lifted; first test the Winch by lifting the load a few inches. (7) Always keep hands away from pinch points around load-bearing lines, pulleys and drums du-
ring operation. (8) Always ensure level winding when extracting or retracting line by guiding the line. Use a gloved hand when guiding the line to avoid cuts and wire
slivers. Continually inspect for level winding during operation. (9) It is critical that the Winch operator remain a safe distance away from any fall hazard or personnel
load which could cause injury in the event of a loss of balance on the part of the operator, or in the event of a personnel load fall. When operating the Winch in a fall
hazard area, the operator must wear appropriate fall protection equipment connected to an independent anchorage. (10) All labels must be visible and the operator
should never come between the Winch housing and line. The Winch operator must always operate the Winch with the housing and crank between him or her and
the personnel load. (11) Never install the Winch where any member of the work crew must be stationed in line with a tensioned Winch line. Should the line fail, stored
energy may cause recoil of the line with sufficient force to cause serious or fatal injury.

(2) Lowering a personnel load: To lower a load with personnel suspended, rotate the crank handle counter clockwise. To extract line from the Winch when there is no suspended
load, rotate the handle counter clockwise while pulling on the line with at least 6.75 kg of force. To resume lifting, make clockwise revolutions of the crank handle.
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A\ CAUTION

The red mark on line represents the caution for the end of line. Do not continue to lower the load when the red mark shows up! Continue with the lowering
operation after red mark shows up can cause the cable wrapping in wrong direction and damage the winch.

(3) Suspending a personnel load: To suspend a personnel load, slowly release the crank handle. (4) Raising a personnel load: To raise a personnel load, rotate the crank handle
clockwise. A clicking sound will be heard as line is reeled in. When reeling in line, check to be sure the line wraps evenly and tightly around the drum.

A CAUTION

In the event of a fall, lift before lowering to disengage the secondary brake pawls. Lift first at least one half turn of the drum before attempting to lower. Unless
the secondary brake pawls are disengaged after a fall, the winch will not pay out line.

(5) Acidic, alkaline, or other environments with harsh substances may damage the hardware elements of this MSA Workman Winch. If working in a chemically aggressive
environment, consult MSA to determine acceptable system components for your specific conditions. Chemical hazards, heat and corrosion may damage the MSA Workman Winch.
More frequent formal inspections are required in environments with chemical hazards, heat and corrosion. Do not use in environments with temperatures lower than -40°C and
greater than 54°C. Do not expose to corrosive environments for prolonged periods. Use extreme caution when working near energized electrical sources. Maintain a safe working
distance (preferably at least 3 m) from electrical hazards. When working near moving machinery parts (e.g. conveyors, rotating shafts, presses, etc.), make sure that there are no
loose elements in any part of the system.

9. Inspection guidelines: All MSA products are inspected and tested under controlled conditions at the factory before shipment. User inspection, maintenance and storage of the
equipment take on added importance once the device is subjected to potentially severe environmental and work place conditions. Before each use the user should carefully inspect
the device by following the instructions and labels. Inspect the functioning of the device according to the instructions in this section and examine the unit for excessive wear, damage,
alteration or missing parts. The frequency of periodic inspection depends on the severity of environmental conditions and frequency of use of the unit, but must be performed at least
every 6 months by a competent person. The results of this inspection must be documented using the inspection forms at the end of this user instruction. The appropriate month and
year on the inspection grid on the product must also be permanently marked using a steel stamp, taking care to not damage the winch housing.

A\ CAUTION

When a test load is needed to allow inspection of any winch function, do not use personnel as a load. Make sure the area below winch is free and clear of any
obstructions. Always inspect the winch functions prior to each use.

(1) Inspecting line payout and retrieval: Mount the winch to a suitable anchorage connector (such as the MSA Workman Tripod) to allow operation of the crank. Maintaining tension
on the winch line, rotate the crank counterclockwise to pay the line out. Then rotate the crank clockwise to check for proper line retrieval. A clicking sound indicates that line retrieval
is functioning correctly. Remove the product from use and return it to MSA if no clicking sound is heard. During line extraction and retraction, check that the winding guide wraps

the line tightly around the drum. (2) Inspecting handle: Check for cracks, bends and corrosion on the handle. Remove the product from use if any of these conditions are found and
contact MSA for a replacement handle. (3) Inspecting marking: Check for presence of all labels. Make sure all labels are clear (not damaged) and legible. Check that the inspection
grid date is within the previous 6 months. If 6 months have passed since the previous inspection, remove the product from use for inspection by a competent person, according to the
inspection guidelines of this user instruction. (4) Inspecting bolts and nuts: Using fingers check all bolts and nuts on the housing to ensure their tightness. If loose, tighten them. Check
to see if any bolts, nuts or other parts are missing or have been improperly substituted or altered in any way. (5) Inspecting installation bracket, housing and drum: Look carefully for
signs of cracks, dents, deformation or ruptures in the housing, drum and installation bracket. Minor dents which do not affect function do not require user action. Return for service

if material cracks found. Accidently dropping the unit may lead to some deformation of internal components. Check for signs that the press plate and drum are rubbing. This will be
evidenced by wear on the drum flanges, also the user may experience uneven resistance when rotating the crank handle. Whenever there is damage that prevents the winch from
operating normally, remove the unit from use. Minor dents or deformations which do not affect function do not require user action. (6) Inspecting the snaphook: Check all parts of

the swivel snaphook for signs of alteration, distortion, cracks, deep nicks, dents or cuts. Also check for indications that the snaphook has been subjected to intense heat which could
affect its strength. Inspect for signs of corrosion or excess wear and remove the product from use if there is any question whether detected wear and/or corrosion may affect strength
or function. Check to see that the snap body swivels freely around the bolt connecting it to the snap eye. (7) Inspecting line fittings: Cable: Check the two ferrules and the thimble. If
the user’s unit has a splice as the means of attaching the snaphook, the splice must be completely and tightly tucked with no loops or loose ends. Synthetic rope: Check the sewing
thread which is inside of the bumper and the plastic thimble. Whenever the sewing thread is damaged, remove the unit from use. The average lifespan of the synthetic rope is 10
years. However, the following factors can reduce the performance of the product and its lifespan: incorrect storage, incorrect use, mechanical warping, contact with chemicals (acids
and alkalis), and exposure to high temperature. More frequent inspections are required in these environments. (8) Inspecting pulley: Check all parts of the pulley for signs of alteration,
distortion, cracks, deep nicks, dents or cuts. Inspect for signs of corrosion or excess wear and remove the product from use if there is any question whether detected wear and/or
corrosion may affect strength or function. (9) Inspecting carabiner: Check all parts of the carabiner for signs of alteration, distortion, cracks, deep nicks, dents or cuts. Inspect for signs
of corrosion or excess wear and remove the product from use if there is any question whether detected wear and/or corrosion may affect strength or function.

WARNINGS

A full body harness is the only acceptable body holding device that can be used in a fall arrest system.

A fall arrest system, MUST ONLY be connected to the harness back D-ring or front D-ring only with the fall arrest attachment tag “A”. These points can also be used for connecting

a rescue system. Never use the hip D-ring for fall arrest or climbing protection. The hip D-ring of a harness MUST ONLY be used for connecting a work positioning system (EN 358)
(Customs Union Technical Regulation TP TC 019/2011 ;Ukrainian standard: ICTY EN 361:2008) and NEVER a fall arrest system or climbing protection.

The MSA Workman Winch MUST be fully inspected before each use to verify that it is in serviceable condition. Examine every inch of the Workman Winch for severe wear, missing
or broken elements, corrosion, or other damage. Examine if label is missing or illegible; if there is evidence of improper function, improper fit, or alteration of any component. Do not
use MSA Workman Winch until confirmed in writing by a competent person if inspection reveals an unsafe condition. Additionally, the MSA Workman Winch MUST be inspected once
every 6 months by a competent person authorized by current legislation in the country of use. See inspection guidelines.

DO NOT modify or attempt repairs on the MSA Workman Winch. Only MSA or parties with written authorization from MSA may repair an MSA Workman Winch. The system shall not
be used outside its limitations, or for any purpose other than that for which it is tended.

Snaphooks and carabiners must not connect to each other. Do not tie knots in a lanyard. Do not connect two snaphooks to one D-ring. Do not rely on feel or sound to verify proper
snaphook engagement. Always check visually for proper engagement. Ensure that gate and keeper are closed before use.

Prevent denting or deformation of the housing. Never drop the unit from any height. Always set it down carefully. When in use, protect the line from contacting sharp corners and
edges. Prevent loops from forming in a slack line and being pulled tight, causing line kinking. Do not allow foreign matter to enter the housing. Do not permit the line to snag or be
crushed. Do not use where objects may fall or otherwise interfere with the operation or ability of this device to function properly.

It is essential for the safety of the user that if the MSA Workman Winch is re-sold outside the original country of destination the reseller shall provide instructions and additional
relevant information for use, for maintenance, for periodic examination and for repair in the language of the country in which the MSA Workman Winch is to be used.

Failure to follow these warnings or misuse can cause serious personal injuries or death.

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Strictly adhere to the cleaning instructions in this section to prevent adverse effects on the materials used in the product.

Periodically use a clean, damp (not wet) cloth to remove dirt or contamination which may cause corrosion or hamper legibility of labels. Never use solvents to clean the housing as
they may break down the label adhesive. Use a clean dry cloth to wipe the line dry as it is slowly re-reeled back into the device. If necessary, lubricate the line after this operation.
Lubrication must only be applied to a clean, dry wire line because it is effective only when the dressing comes in contact with metal. If inspection reveals buildup of contaminants,
use a densely bristled fiber brush (not wire) to remove the contaminants. Never use gasoline or kerosene as a solvent. Pay particular attention to cleaning the gaps between the line
strands so lubricant can penetrate into the line core and fill these gaps to seal out moisture and foreign particles. Use a low viscosity field lubricant having moisture resistant, non-
corrosive properties. It may be applied by brush or swabbing with a cloth saturated with the lubricant. Wipe off excess lubrication with a clean dry cloth.

It is impossible to specify the time intervals between lubrications. However, the line should be properly lubricated at all times, and periodic inspections will indicate when it must be
done. In corrosive environments, the line should be cleaned and lubricated more frequently. If the winch is taken out of service for an appreciable length of time, the line should be
cleaned and lubricated before storage.

Note: Do not lubricate any part of the winch except the wire rope and the snaphook. The winch winding mechanism is virtually maintenance free. All bearings are lubricated for
life. The winch contains no user serviceable parts. Equipment which is damaged or in need of maintenance must be tagged as “UNUSABLE” and removed from service. Dispose
in accordance with local regulations. Corrective maintenance (other than cleaning) and repair, such as replacement of elements, must be performed by MSA. Do not attempt field
repairs. MSA does not require annual recertification, but recommends a recertification according to this usage profile.
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Factory Authorized
Conditions of Use Recertification

IProduct Revalidation

Type of Use Application Examples

Infrequent to Light Rescue & conﬁned space, Good storage conditions, indoor or infrequent outdoor use, room temperature, clean environments At least every 2-5 years
Factory maintenance

Transportation, Residential construction, Fair storage conditions, indoor and extended outdoor use, all temperatures,

Moderate to Heavy Utilities, Warehouse clean or dusty environments

At least every 1-2 years

Severe to Continuous Com(;n”eécgggo,r\}lsi:]ril;;tlon, Harsh storage conditions, prolonged or continuous outdoor use, all temperatures, dirty environment At least annually

Store the MSA Workman Winch in a cool, dry and clean place out of direct sunlight. Avoid areas where heat, moisture, light, oil, and chemicals or their vapors or other degrading elements
may be present. Equipment which is damaged or in need of maintenance should not be stored in the same area as usable equipment. Heavily soiled, wet, or otherwise contaminated
equipment should be properly maintained (e.g. dried and cleaned) prior to storage. Prior to using equipment which has been stored for long periods of time, a Formal Inspection should be
performed by a competent person.

Transport the MSA Workman Winch in a package to protect it from cuts, moisture, chemicals and their vapors, extreme temperatures, and ultraviolet rays.

Components and accessories list:

Item number Part number Description Figure number in the manual
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Pulley 41
3 10129888 Carabiner 40
© 2015 MSA
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TURKGE
KULLANMA TALIMATLARI

1. MSA Workman Winch Ving tanimi

MSA Workman Winch Ving personel veya malzemelerin kaldiriimasi, algaltiimasi ve konumlandiriimasi igin uygundur. Disme 6nleyici bir cihaz olarak kullaniimamalidir.
Personel tasima, is konumlandirma, acil durum kurtarma ve tahliye igin eksiksiz sistemlerin kuruimasinda MSA ankraj baglanti parcalari, disme 6nleyiciler ve diger bilesenlerle
birlikte kullanilmasi igin tasarlanmistir. MSA bilesenleri benzer tim sistemler icin yedek diisme 6nleyici saglamak amaciyla temin edilebilir. MSA Workman Winch Ving ile birlikte
MSA Workman Tripod dikey olarak kullanilabilir.

MSA Workman Winch Ving¢'in halat uzunluklari 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m ve 30 m olarak mevcuttur; bu yapilandirmalar hakkinda detayl bilgi igin tabloya bakin.

HALAT YAPISI

Uriin Adi Malzeme Halat Boyutu Uzunluk P/N
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
Dénmez Paslanmaz Celik 5 mm ¢ap 20m 10147296
25 m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch Ving 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvanizli Celik 5 mm ¢ap 20 m 10153830
25 m 10154689
30m 10154690
Sentetik Halat 6 mm gap 20 m 10148278

(1) Ving tanimi: Ving, MSA Workman Tripod ile birlikte kullanim icin tasarlanmistir (resim 17). Ayrica, MSA tarafindan onaylanmis diger ankraj baglanti parcalari ile birlikte de
kullanilabilir. Ving, erisilebilecek alanlarin Gzerindeki sinirli alanlara giriste ekipmanlarin konumlandiriimasi igin tripod kullanan sistemler icin éncelikli kaldirma-algaltma aleti olarak
hizmet gortir. Ving, tripod bacaginin yan tarafina monte edilir. Bu konum, sinirli alan erisim noktasindan uzakta konumlandiriimis bir ylizey gorevlisi tarafindan vincin ¢alistirimasini
saglar, tripod icindeki kullanilabilir alani maksimuma ¢ikarir ve tripodun agirlik merkezini algaltarak dengeyi arttirir.

A DIKKAT

MSA Workman Winch Ving, MSA Workman Tripod lizerine kuruldugunda, ving halatini tripod basinin merkezine ayarlanmasi igin bir makara ve bir D-kilit gerek-
lidir. Bkz. resim 17.

Not: Ving personel kaldirma-algaltma icin kullanilirken, bagimsiz bir disme 6nleyici sistem gereklidir. Bunun igin MSA toplanir gekilir tip dlisme Onleyici tavsiye edilir. Diger disme
Onleme sistemleri de ayrica MSA’dan temin edilebilir. (2) Vincin dahili mekanizmalari dayanikl plastik yuvalar tarafindan korunur. Tim pargalar korozyona direncli olmasi icin ginko
kaplama veya paslanmaz celiktir. Halatin yiik ucu, tutucu kapinin kilidini ve kendisini agmak igin iki ayri ve belirgin hareket gerektiren kendinden kilitlenen bir dénen yayli kanca ile
sonlandirilir. Serbest birakildiginda, tutucu kapi otomatik olarak kapanir ve kilitlenir.

A DIKKAT

Kullanici serbest diislise izin verecek gevsek halat birikimini dnlemelidir. Tambur lizerinde halattaki gevsek bobinleri 6nlemek igin, halati gevsetirken her
zaman en az 6,75 kg gerilimi koruyun.

Ving normal olarak, resim 1’de gdsterilen standart manuel krank kolu ile calistirilir. Halati cikarmak veya yiiki algaltmak igin, kolu saat yonuntin aksine dondiriin. Halati geri toplamak
veya yuku ylkseltmek igin, kolu saat yonlniin aksine dénduriin. Bir yiki askiya almak igin kolu serbest birakin. Galistirma mekanizmasindaki bir fren tamburun serbest doniisiini
engeller. Manuel gli¢ kaldirilsa bile, fren galisir.

2. Ozellik: Tim MSA Workman Winch Vingler birkag standart ézellige sahiptir: (1) Nominal galisma yiikii personel igin 140 kg ve malzemeler igin 225 kg'dir. (2) 5 mm gelik kablolu
acik bir sarili bobin ya da 6 mm sentetik halat. (3) Yerlesik sok emici. (4) Vincin asiri yiiklenmesini 6nlemek ve kaldirma sirasinda birinin yapisal bir elemana takilmasi halinde
yaralanma olasiligini azaltmak igin kavramali tahrik. (5) Ikili fren sistemi. (6) Dayanikli yuva ve montaj destegi. (7) Otomatik kilittenmeli déner yayl kanca. (8) Manuel katlanan krank
kolu. (9) Tamburdaki kablolarin dolanmamasi igin diizenli sarma mekanizmasi. (10) RFID etkin.

3. Egitim: Urinii kullananlarin bu kullanim talimatlarina asina olmalari ve yetkin bir kisi tarafindan egitim almis olmalarini saglamak MSA Workman Winch Ving iir(iniinii satin alanin
sorumlulugudur. Bu MSA Workman Winch ’in kullanimi hakkinda yeterli bilgi sahibi oldugunuzdan ve nasil ¢alistigini timiyle anladiginizdan emin olun.

4. Ankraj gereksinimi: Personeli kaldiran vinci askida tutmak icin kullanilan ankraj yiikii yeterli bir glivenlik faktoriyle destekleyebilecek kadar gliglii olmalidir. Gerekli giivenlik
faktorleri personel igin 10:1 ve malzeme kaldirma/algaltma icin 6:1’dir. Personel kaldirma icin, ankraj en az 10 KN giiciinde olmalidir. Bir yedek diisme 6nleyici sistem kullaniimaldir.
5. Kurtarma plani: Kullanici bir kurtarma planina sahip olmali ve bunu uygulamak igin gerekli olanlar hazir bulunmalidir; ve bu plan éngérilebilir tim kosullar altinda hizh
kurtarmanin gergeklestirilebilmesi icin gerekli ekipman ve 6zel egitimi hesaba katmalidir. Kurtarma sureci sirasinda kurtarilan kisi ile dogrudan veya dolayl gorsel temas veya baska
bir sekilde iletisim halinde olunmalidir.

6. Sistem parcalarinin uyumlulugu: Bu MSA Workman Winch Ving ile baglantili olan tim bilesenler (6rn, parastt tipi emniyet kemeri, toplanir ¢ekilir halat, D-kilit, yayli kanca vb.)
uyumlu olmaldir. MSA Workman Winch Ving MSA onayli bilesenler ve bagdlanti alt sistemleri ile birlikte kullanim igin tasarlanmistir. MSA Workman Winch Ving alt pargalarinin MSA
tarafindan yazil olarak onaylanmamis Uriinlerle birlikte kullanimi sistem bilesenleri arasindaki fonksiyonelligi ve tiim sistemin guvenilirligini olumsuz bigimde etkileyebilir. Sorulariniz
veya daha fazla bilgi icin MSA ile iletisime geciniz.

7. Fiziksel simirlamalar: lyi fiziksel durum bir yiikseklikte calisma gergeklestirimesi igin gereklidir. Belirli tibbi rahatsizliklar MSA Workman Winch Vincin normal kullanimi ve acil
durumlar sirasinda kullanicilarin glivenligini tehdit edebilir (ilag kullanimi, kardiyovaskiiler sorunlar vb.). Tereddiit halinde, kullanmadan énce doktorunuza danisin. Hamile kadinlar ve
kiglk gocuklar MSA Workman Winch Vinci ASLA KULLANMAMALIDIR.

8. Vincin kullanimi: (1) Vinci kaldirma/algaltma/konumlandirma igin kullanan personelin MSA Rescuer veya MSA RTFA (Toplanir cekilir tip diismeyi 6nleme tertibati) gibi bir yedek
disme 6nleyici sisteme ve ayrica EN 361’e uygun bir parasut tipi emniyet kemerine sahip olmasi gereklidir. Ving personel igin kullanilirken, vingte ayni anda asla birden fazla kisi
olmamalidir. Personel ve malzemeleri asla ayni anda tasimayin.

A DIKKAT

(1) Vincin yaninda kimse yokken bir yiikii asla vingte asili durumda birakmayin. (2) Halatin her zaman ving tamburundan diiz ¢ekili oldugundan emin olun - asla
acili olmamalidir. (3) Ving spesifikasyon etiketinin lizerindeki maksimum nominal personel yiiklerini asla asmayin. (4) Vincin mekaniklerini asla degistirmeyin.
(5) Bir personel ylikiinii yiikseltmek veya al¢altmak igin asla iki veya daha fazla ving kullanmayin. Personel yiik degistirmesi biitiin yiikii bir vincin iizerine
ylikleyerek her iki iinitenin de sirayla arizalanmasina yol acgabilir. (6) Bir ytikiin her kaldirildigi seferde éncelikle yiikii birka¢ in¢ kaldirarak vinci test edin. (7)
Ellerinizi isletim sirasinda her zaman yiik kaldirma halatlari, makaralar ve tamburlar etrafindaki kistirma noktalarindan uzak tutun. (8) Halati ¢itkarma veya geri
c¢ekme sirasinda yénlendirerek her zaman diizenli bir bigcimde sarilmasina dikkat edin. Kesikler ve kablo kiymiklarini 6nlemek igin halati yénlendirirken her
zaman eldiven kullanin. Isletim sirasinda halatin diizenli bir bigimde sarilip sariimadigini siirekli olarak denetleyin. (9) Ving operatériiniin, operatér tarafindan
kaynaklanabilecek bir denge kaybi veya personel yiikiiniin diismesi durumunda yaralanmaya sebep olabilecek her tiirlii diisme tehlikesi veya personel
ylikiinden giivenli bir seviyede durmasi cok 6nemlidir. Operator, vinci diigme tehlikesinin var oldugu bir alanda kullanirken, bagimsiz bir baglanti elemani ile
bagli uygun bir diisme korumasi ekipmani giymelidir. (10) Biitiin etiketlerin gériiniir olmasi gerekir ve operatér asla ving yuvasi ile halat arasina girmemelidir.
Ving operatérii vinci her zaman yuva ve manivela kendisi ile personel yiikii arasinda kalacak sekilde kullanmalidir. (11) Vinci asla ¢alisma personelinin bir liyesi
gerilmig bir ving halatinda sabit dururken kurmayin. Halatin bir sekilde arizalanmasi durumunda, sahip oldugu enerji agir veya éliimciil yaralanmalara sebebiy-
et vermeye yeterli bir kuvvetle halatin geri sarilmasina neden olabilir.

(2) Bir personel ylkini algaltmak: Personel askidayken bir yiki indirmek icin, krank kolunu saat yoniiniin aksine dénduirlin. Asili yik yokken halati vingten ¢ikarmak igin kolu saat
yoniniln aksine dondurirken halati en az 6,75 kg guicle ¢ekin. Kaldirmaya devam etmek igin, krank kolunu saat yoniinde déndurin.
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A DIKKAT

Hat iizerindeki kirmizi igaret hat ucu igin dikkat anlamina gelir. Kirmizi isaret yandiginda yiikii indirmeye devam etmeyin! Kirmizi isaret yandiginda indirme
islemine devam etmeniz kablolarin yanhs yénde dolanmasina neden olabilir ve vinge zarar verebilir.

(3) Bir personel yukinu askida tutmak: Bir personel yukiini askida tutmak icin krank kolunu yavasga serbest birakin. (4) Bir personel yukiinu yikseltmek: Bir personel yikuni
yUkseltmek igin krank kolunu saat yéniinde dénduriin. Halat makaraya sarildiginda bir klik sesi duyulacaktir. Halat makaraya sarilirken, halatin tambur etrafinda esit ve siki bir
bicimde sarildigindan emin olun.

A DIKKAT

Bir diisme durumunda ikinci fren kilitlerini devreden ¢ikarmak igin algaltmadan énce kaldirin. Algaltmaya ¢alismadan énce tamburu en azindan bir yarim tur
déndiirerek kaldirin. Bir diigmeden sonra ikinci fren kilitleri devreden c¢ikarilmadigi siirece ving halati gevsetmeyecektir.

(5) Asitli, alkalin veya sert maddeler bulunan diger ortamlar bu MSA Workman Winch Vincin donanim 6delerine zarar verebilir. Kimyasal olarak zarar verici nitelikte bir ortamda
calistyorsaniz, belirli kosullariniz igin kabul edilir sistem bilesenlerini belilemek amaciyla MSA’ya danisin. Kimyasal tehlikeler, isi ve korozyon MSA Workman Winch Vince zarar
verebilir. Kimyasal tehlikeler, i1s1 ve korozyon igeren ortamlarda daha sik resmi denetim yapiimasi gerekir. -40°C’den dustik ve 54°C’den yiksek sicakliklarda kullanmayin. Uzun
slreler boyunca asindirici ortamlara maruz birakmayin. Enerji saglanmis giic kaynaklarinin yakininda calisirken son derece dikkatli olun. Elektrik tehlikelerine karsi gtivenli bir
calisma mesafesini (tercihen en az 3 m) koruyun. Hareketli makine pargalarinin (6rn, konveyérler, déner saftlar, presler vb.) yakininda galisirken sistemin higbir pargasinin gevsek
olmadigindan emin olun.

9. Denetim yonergeleri: Tim MSA uriinleri sevk ediimeden 6nce fabrikada kontrolli kosullar altinda denetlenir ve test edilir. Kullanicinin ekipmani denetimi, bakimi ve saklamasi
cihaz potansiyel olarak sert gevresel ve galisma yeri kosullarina tabi olduktan sonra daha fazla 6nem teskil eder. Kullanici her kullanimdan 6nce cihaz talimat ve etiketlere uygun
sekilde dikkatli bigimde denetlemelidir. Cihazin fonksiyonelligini bu bolumdeki talimatlara gére denetleyin ve asiri asinma, hasar, degisiklik ve eksik pargalar ydninden inceleyin.
Periyodik denetleme sikligi gevresel kosullara ve Gnitenin kullanim sikligina baglidir, fakat en azindan her 6 ayda bir yetkin bir kisi tarafindan gerceklestiriimelidir. Bu denetimin
sonuglari, bu kullanim talimatlarinin son kisminda bulunan denetleme formlari kullanilarak belgelenmelidir. Urlin Gizerindeki denetim kilavuzundaki uygun ay ve yil da ayrica celik bir
damga kullanilarak ving yuvasina zarar vermemeye dikkat edilerek kalici olarak isaretlenmelidir.

A DIKKAT

Ving fonksiyonlarinin denetlenmesini saglamak igin bir test yiikiiniin gerekli oldugu durumlarda yiik olarak personeli kullanmayin. Vincin altindaki alanin agik
ve biitiin engellerden arindirilmig oldugundan emin olun. Her kullanimdan énce ving fonksiyonlarini her zaman denetleyin.

(1) Halatin gevsekligini denetleme ve geri alma: Vinci krankin galismasina izin vermek igin uygun bir ankraj baglanti pargasina (MSA Workman Tripod gibi) monte edin. Halati
gevsetmek icin, ving halatinin gerilimini koruyarak, kranki saat yonuniin aksine dénduriin. Sonra, halatin diizgtin bigimde geri alindigini kontrol etmek igin kranki saat yoninde
doéndurun. Bir klik sesi geri alma fonksiyonunun dogru olarak yerine getirildigini gosterir. Klik sesi duyulmazsa uriini kullanimdan kaldirin ve MSA’ya iade edin. Cikarma ve geri
toplama sirasinda, sarma kilavuzunun halati tambur etrafinda siki sekilde sarip sarmadigini kontrol edin. (2) Kolun denetlenmesi: Kolu ¢atlak, egiklik ve korozyona karsi kontrol

edin. Bu durumlardan herhangi biri mevcutsa Griinii kullanimdan kaldirin ve kolu degistirmek igin MSA ile iletisime gegin. (3) isaretlerin denetlenmesi: Tiim etiketlerin mevcut olup
olmadigini kontrol edin. Tim etiketlerin temiz (hasar gérmemis) ve okunabilir oldugundan emin olun. Denetim kilavuzundaki tarihin son 6 ay igerisinde olup olmadigini kontrol edin.
Bir dnceki denetimin Gizerinden 6 ay gegmisse, Uriinlin yetkin bir kisi tarafindan bu kullanim kilavuzundaki denetim yénergeleri dogrultusunda denetlenmesi igin kullanimdan kaldirin.
(4) Civata ve somunlarin denetlenmesi: Parmaklarinizi kullanarak yuvadaki tim civata ve somunlarin siki oldugundan emin olmak igin kontrol edin. Gevseklerse, sikin. Tim civata,
somun veya diger pargalarin eksik, dogru yerlestiriimis veya degistiriimis olup olmadiklarini kontrol edin. (5) Kurulum destegi, yuva ve tamburun denetlenmesi: Yuva, tambur ve
kurulum desteginde catlak, oyuk, deformasyon veya kopma isaretleri igin dikkatlice bakin. Fonksiyonu etkilemeyen kiiglk oyuklar icin bir eylem yapilmasi gerekmez. Malzemede
catlaklar bulursaniz servis icin iade edin. Unitenin kazara dusUrilmesi i¢ bilesenlerde bazi deformasyonlara neden olabilir. Basing plakasi ve tamburda strtiinme isaretlerini kontrol
edin. Bu tambur flanslarinda belli olur ve ayrica kullanici krank kolunu déndiriirken esit olmayan direng fark edebilir. Vincin normal sekilde ¢alismasini énleyen bir hasar olmasi
durumunda Uniteyi kullanimdan kaldirin. Fonksiyonu etkilemeyen kicik oyuklar ve deformasyonlar igin bir eylem yapilmasi gerekmez. (6) Yayl kancanin denetlenmesi: Déner

yayli kancanin tiim parcalarini degisiklik, bozulma, catlaklar, derin gedikler, oyuklar ve kesiklere karsi kontrol edin. Ayrica yayli kancanin giiciini etkileyebilecek asiri sicaga maruz
kalmis olma ihtimaline karsi isaretler i¢in kontrol edin. Korozyon ve asir asinma isaretlerini denetleyin ve eger bunlar mevcutsa tespit edilen asinma ve/veya korozyonun giici

veya fonksiyonu etkileme ihtimaline karsi Uriini kullanimdan kaldirin. Tutucu gévdesinin tutucu géze baglayan civatanin etrafinda serbest sekilde déniip ddnmedigini kontrol edin.

(7) Baglanti elemanlarinin denetlenmesi: Kablo: iki bilezik ve yiikstigii kontrol edin. Kullanicinin Gnitesinde yayl kancaya ek olarak eklenti yeri varsa, ek yeri gevseklik veya bosluk
olmadan timiyle ve sikica sikistiriimalidir. Sentetik halat: Tampon ve plastik dikis yUkstgdu igindeki dikis ipligini kontrol edin. Dikis iplidi ne zaman zarar gorirse gorsiin Uniteyi hemen
kullanimdan kaldirin. Sentetik halatin ortalama kullanim émri 10 yildir. Ancak su faktorler Griin performansini ve kullanim émriind azaltabilir: Yanlis saklama, yanlis kullanim, mekanik
egrilmeler, kimyasal maddelerle temas (asid ve alkaliler) ve yiiksek sicakliklara maruziyet. Bu ortamlarda daha sik denetim yapilmasi gerekir. (8) Makaranin denetlenmesi: Makaranin
tum pargalarini degisiklik, bozulma, gatlaklar, derin gedikler, oyuklar ve kesiklere karsi kontrol edin. Korozyon ve asiri asinma isaretlerini denetleyin ve eger bunlar mevcutsa tespit
edilen asinma ve/veya korozyonun giicti veya fonksiyonu etkileme ihtimaline karsi Grlini kullanimdan kaldirin. (9) D-kilitin denetlenmesi: D-kilitin tim pargalarini degisiklik, bozulma,
catlaklar, derin gedikler, oyuklar ve kesiklere karsi kontrol edin. Korozyon ve asiri asinma isaretlerini denetleyin ve eger bunlar mevcutsa tespit edilen asinma ve/veya korozyonun
glicl veya fonksiyonu etkileme ihtimaline karsi triini kullanimdan kaldirin.

UYARILAR

Parast tipi emniyet kemeri bir disme 6nleyici sistem iginde kullanilabilecek kabul edilebilir tek gévde tutma aletidir.

Bir diisme &nleyici sistem yalnizca diisme énleme baglanti eklentisi “A” ile YALNIZCA takim arka D halkasi veya 6n D halkasina BAGLANMALIDIR. Bu noktalar yalnizca bir kurtarma
sistemi ile baglanti kurmak igin de kullanilabilir. Kalga D halkasini asla diisme dnleme veya tirmanma korumasi igin kullanmayin. Bir takimin kalga D halkasi YALNIZCA calisma
konumlandirma sistemi (EN 358) icin KULLANILMALIDIR ve ASLA bir diisme 6nleyici sistem veya tirmanma korumasi icin kullaniimamalidir.

MSA Workman Winch Ving her kullanimdan énce servis verebilir durumda oldugunu dogrulama amaciyla timiiyle KONTROL EDILMELIDIR. MSA Workman Winch Vincin her bir
santimetresini asinma, eksik veya kirik bilesenler, korozyon veya baska bir hasarin olup olmadigini anlamak igin denetleyin. Etiketin eksik veya okunaksiz olup olmadigini, yanlis
fonksiyon, yanlis montaj veya herhangi bir bilesende bir degisiklik olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Denetim sonucunda giivensiz bir durumun ortaya konmasi halinde,

MSA Workman Winch Vincini yetkin bir kisiden yazili bir onay alinmadigi sirece kullanmayin. Ayrica, MSA Workman Winch Vinci kullanildigi Glkede mevcut diizenlemelere gére
kendisine yetki verilmis bir kisi tarafindan 6 ayda bir DENETLENMELIDIR. Bkz. denetim yénergeleri.

MSA Workman Winch Ving lzerinde degisiklik YAPMAYIN veya onarim yapmaya GALISMAYIN. Bir MSA Workman Winch Ving'i yalnizca MSA veya MSA’dan yazili izin sahibi
taraflar onarabilir. Sistem kendi sinirlamalari disinda veya kullanim amacindan baska bir amagla kullanilmamalidir.

Yayli kancalar ve D-kilitler birbirlerine baglanmamalidir. Bir halata dugim atmayin. Bir D halkasina iki yayli kanca baglamayin. Yayli kancanin diizgln gectigini dogrulamak igin
dokunus veya sese glivenmeyin. Diizglin gegip gegmedigini her zaman gérsel olarak kontrol edin. Kullanmadan énce gegit ve kilit dilinin kapali oldugundan emin olun.

Yuvanin delinmesini veya deformasyona ugramasini énleyin. Uniteyi herhangi bir yiikseklikten asla diisiirmeyin. Yere her zaman ézenle koyun. Kullanim sirasinda halatin keskin
koseler ve kenarlarla temas etmesini engelleyin. Gevsek bir halatta kivrilmalarin meydana gelmesini ve gerildiginde birbirine dolasmasini énleyin. Yuvaya yabanci maddelerin
girmesine izin vermeyin. Halatin bir yerlere takilmasini veya eziimesini 6nleyin. Nesnelerin diisebilecegi veya baska bir sekilde isleme ya da bu cihazin dogru olarak ¢alismasina
engel olacagi durumlarda kullanmayin.

MSA Workman Winch Ving orijinal destinasyon Ulkesi disinda yeniden satildidi takdirde kullanici giivenligi agisindan, yeniden satanin kullanim, bakim, periyodik denetim ve onarim
icin MSA Workman Winch Ving'in kullanilacag: llkenin dilinde talimat ve ilave énemli bilgileri saglamasi son derece énemlidir.

Bu uyarilari dikkate almamak veya yanlis kullanim ciddi yaralanmalara veya 6liime neden olabilir.

BAKIM VE SAKLAMA

Uriinde kullanilan malzemeler Gstiinde kétii etkilerin olmasini dnlemek igin bu béliimdeki temizlik talimatlarina harfi harfine uyun.

Korozyona sebep olabilecek veya etiketlerin okunabilirligine zarar verebilecek kirleri veya kontaminasyonu temizlemek igin diizenli araliklarla temiz, nemli (1slak degil) bir bez kullanin.
Muhafaza kismini temizlemek igin asla solvent kullanmayin ¢linki bunlar etiketin yapiskan kismini bozabilir. Cihazin igine yavasga sarilirken hatti silerek kurutmak igin temiz ve kuru
bir bez kullanin. Bu islemden sonra gerekirse hatti yaglayin.

Yaglama yalnizca temiz ve kuru bir kablo hattinda uygulanmalidir ¢linkl yalnizca sargi metalle temas ettiginde etkili olur. Denetleme sonucunda kirlilige sebep olan maddelerin
biriktigi tespit edildigi takdirde, bunlari temizlemek igin siki killara sahip fiber firca (tel degil) kullanin. Solvent olarak asla gazolin veya gaz yagi kullanmayin. Yaglayici maddenin hat
gbvdesine girebilmesi ve nem ve yabanci maddelerden koruma saglamak igin bu bosluklari doldurabilmesi amaciyla hat dizileri arasindaki bosluklari temizlemeye 6zel bir dikkat
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gosterin. Neme direngli, korozif olmayan 6ézelliklere sahip dustk viskoziteli bir saha yaglayicisi kullanin. Firgayla veya yaglayiciya doygun bir bezle silinerek uygulanabilir. Temiz ve kuru bir
bez parcasiyla fazla yaglayiciy: silerek temizleyin.

Yaglamalar arasindaki zaman araliklarini belirlemek imkansizdir. Ancak hattin her zaman diizgln bigimde yagli olmasi gerekir ve yaglamanin ne zaman gerceklestirilecegi diizenli
araliklarla yapilacak denetlemelerde belirlenir. Korozif ortamlarda hattin daha sik temizlenmesi ve yaglanmasi gerekir. Ving uzun sireligine hizmetten alinacaksa, depolanmadan énce hat
temizlenmeli ve yaglanmalidir.

Not: Vincin tel halat ve yayl kanca disindaki herhangi bir pargasini yaglamayin. Ving sarma mekanizmasi neredeyse hig bakim gerektirmez. Tim yataklar tim kullanim sureleri boyunca
yetecek bigimde yaglanmistir. Ving, kullanici tarafindan servis yapilabilecek parga barindirmaz. Hasarl veya bakim ihtiyaci iginde olan ekipmanin “KULLANILMAZ” olarak etiketlenmesi ve
hizmetten kaldiriimasi gerekir. Dlzeltici bakim (temizlik disinda) ve bilesenlerin degistirimesi gibi onarimlarin MSA tarafindan yapilmasi gerekir. Sahada tamir yapmaya kalkismayin. MSA
yillik yeniden sertifikalandirma gerektirmez ancak bu kullanim profiline gére bir yeniden sertifikalandirma 6nerir.

Fabrika Yetkili Yeniden
_Sertifikalandirmasi /
Uriiniin Yeniden Onayi

En az her 2-5 yilda bir

LUEL)] Kullanim Kosullari

Sekli Uygulama Ornekleri

Seyrek Hafif Kurtarma & Sinirli alan, Fabrika bakimi Uriin saklama kosullari, i¢ mekan ya da az sikiikla dig mekan kullanimi, oda sicakligi, temiz ortam

Orta Agir Ulagim, Konut insaati, Tesisler, Depo Uygun saklama kosullari, ig mekan ve genisletilmis dis mekan kullanim, tiim sicakiiklar, temiz ya da kirli ortamlar En az her 1-2 yilda bir

Siddetli Devamli | Ticari yapi ingaati, Petrol & Gaz, Madencilik Sert saklama kogullari, uzatiimig ya da devam eden harici kullanim, biitiin sicakliklar, kirli ortam En az yilda bir kez

MSA Workman Winch Ving'i serin, kuru ve temiz bir yerde, dogrudan giines 1s1g1 almayacak sekilde saklayin. Isi, nem, isik, yag veya kimyasallarin veya bunlarin buharlarinin veya baska
bozucu bilesenlerin oldugu alanlardan kaginin. Hasarli veya bakim gérmesi gereken ekipman kullanilabilir ekipmanla ayni alanda saklanmamalidir. Asiri derecede kirli, 1slak veya baska bir
bigimde kirlenmis ekipman saklama 6ncesinde uygun bigimde bakim (6rn. kurutulmali ve temizlenmelidir) gérmelidir. Uzun stire boyunca saklanmis ekipmani kullanmadan dnce, yetkili bir
kisi tarafindan resmi bir denetim yapiimalidir.

MSA Workman Winch Ving'i kesiklerden, nemden, kimyasallar ve bunlarin buharindan, asirn sicakliklardan ve ultraviyole i1sinlarindan korunacak sekilde bir paket iginde tasiyin.

Bilesen ve aksesuar listesi:

Oge numarasi Parca numarasi Aciklama Kilavuzdaki resim numarasi
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Makara 41
3 10129888 D-kilit 40
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DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG

1. Beschreibung der MSA Workman Winch Winde

Die MSA Workman Winch Winde kann zum Heben, Absenken und Positionieren von Personen oder Material verwendet werden. Sie darf nicht als Auffangvorrichtung verwendet
werden. Sie ist zum Einsatz in Verbindung mit MSA Verbindungselementen, Auffanggeraten und anderen Komponenten, als Bestandteil vollsténdiger Systeme als Personenlift, zur
Arbeitsplatzpositionierung, firr die Notfallrettung und zur Evakuierung. MSA-Komponenten stehen in allen solchen Systemen zusatzlich zum Auffangen zur Verfligung. Die

MSA Workman Winch Winde in Verbindung mit dem MSA Workman-Dreibein kann in senkrechter Richtung eingesetzt werden.

Seile fir die MSA Workman Winch Winde sind in den Lédngen 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m und 30 m erhéltlich. Siehe Tabelle mit detaillierten Angaben zu diesen Konfigurationen.

SEILKONSTRUKTION
Produktname Material Seilstarke Lange Best.-Nr.
10m 0147566
5m 0147567
Edelstahl, nicht drehbar 5mm @ 20m 0147296
25m 0154687
30m 0154688
MSA Workman Winch Winde 0Om 0153828
15m 0153829
Verzinkter Stahl 5mmg 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
Synthetikseil 6 mm g 20m 0148278

(1) Beschreibung der Winde: Die Winde ist zum Einsatz mit dem MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein (Abbildung 17) vorgesehen. Sie kann auch mit anderen von MSA zugelassenen
Verbindungselementen eingesetzt werden. Die Winde dient als Haupt-Hebe- und Absenkvorrichtung in Systemen mit Einsatz des Dreibeins tiber dem zu betretenden Bereich

zum Positionieren von Ausristung fir den Zugang zu engen Rdumen. Die Winde wird seitlich am Dreibein befestigt. In dieser Position kann die Winde von oben von einem vom
Zugangspunkt zum engen Raum entfernt positionieren Mitarbeiter bedient werden, der nutzbare Raum im Inneren des Dreibeins wird maximiert und die Stabilitét erhdht, indem der
Schwerpunkt des Dreibeins nach unten verlagert wird.

Wenn die MSA Workman Winch Winde am MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein montiert ist, sind eine Seilrolle und ein Karabiner erforderlich, um das Windenseil an
der zentralen Ose am Dreibeinkopf zu befestigen. Siehe Abbildung 17.

Hinweis: Beim Einsatz der Winde zum Heben und Absenken von Personen ist ein unabhangiges Auffangsystem erforderlich. Auch andere Auffangsysteme sind von MSA
erhéltlich. (2) Die inneren Mechanismen der Winde werden durch ein robustes Kunststoffgehduse geschiitzt. Alle Teile sind aus korrosionsbesténdigem verzinktem Stahl oder aus
Edelstahl. Am Lastende des Seils befindet sich ein selbstsichernder, drehbarer Schnapphaken, der zwei getrennte und unterschiedliche Handgriffe zum Entsichern und Offnen der
Schnapperdffnung erfordert. Beim Loslassen schlie3t und verriegelt sich die Schnapperéffnung automatisch.

Der Benutzer muss das Entstehen von Seildurchhang vermeiden, der zu freiem Fall fiihren kann. Um lose Seilwindungen auf der Trommel zu vermeiden, halten
Sie beim Ausrollen immer eine Spannung von mindestens 6,75 kg am Seil aufrecht.

Die Winde wird normalerweise mit der in Abbildung 1 gezeigten Standard-Handkurbel bedient. Um das Seil herauszuziehen oder eine Last abzusenken, drehen Sie die Kurbel gegen
den Uhrzeigersinn. Um das Seil einzuziehen oder eine Last anzuheben, drehen Sie die Kurbel im Uhrzeigersinn. Um eine Last in der Schwebe zu lassen, lassen Sie die Kurbel los.
Eine Bremse im Antriebsmechanismus verhindert freies Abrollen. Die Bremse bleibt auch dann wirksam, wenn von Hand keine Kraft mehr aufgebracht wird.

2. Spezifikation: Alle MSA Workman Winch Winden haben standardmé&Rig folgende Eigenschaften: (1) Nominale Nutzlast 140 kg fiir Personen und 225 kg fiir Material. (2) Offene
Windentrommel mit 5-mm-Stahlseil oder 6-mm-Synthetikseil. (3) Eingebauter StoRdampfer. (4) Antrieb mit Kupplung zur Vermeidung einer Uberlastung der Winde und zur
Reduzierung der Verletzungsgefahr von Personen beim Verfangen an einem Bauteil beim Heben. (5) Doppeltes Bremssystem. (6) Robustes Gehause und Montagebugel. (7) Selbst-
sichernder, drehbarer Schnapphaken. (8) Einklappbare Handkurbel. (9) Schichtweiser Windenmechanismus verhindert Verwickeln auf der Seiltrommel. (10) RFID-fahig.

3. Schulung: Der Kaufer der MSA Workman Winch Winde ist dafiir verantwortlich, dass die Benutzer des Produkts mit dieser Gebrauchsanleitung vertraut gemacht und von einer
fachkundigen Person geschult werden. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass Sie im Gebrauch der MSA Workman Winch Winde ausreichend geschult sind, und dass sie ihre Funktionsweise
vollstandig verstehen.

4. Erforderliche Anschlagmittel: Die Anschlagmittel zur Aufhdngung der Winde zum Heben von Personen muss stabil genug zum Tragen der Last sein, multipliziert mit einem
angemessenen Sicherheitsfaktor. Die erforderlichen Sicherheitsfaktoren sind 10:1 fiir das Heben/Absenken von Personen und 6:1 fiir Material. Zum Anheben von Personen miissen
die Anschlagsmittel eine Stabilitéat von mindestens 10 kN aufweisen. Ein zusatzliches Auffangsystem muss verwendet werden.

5. Rettungsplan: Der Benutzer muss einen Rettungsplan und die Mittel zu seiner Umsetzung haben; der Rettungsplan muss die Ausriistung und die spezielle Schulung
bertcksichtigen, die notwendig ist, um unter allen vorhersehbaren Bedingungen eine wirkungsvolle Rettung durchzufiihren. Wahrend des Rettungsvorgangs sollte jederzeit direkter
oder indirekter Blickkontakt oder eine andere Kommunikationsmdglichkeit zur zu rettenden Person bestehen.

6. Kompatibilitdt von Systemteilen: Alle mit der MSA Workman Winch Winde verbundenen Komponenten (z.B. Auffanggurt, selbsteinziehendes Verbindungsmittel, Karabiner,
Schnapphaken usw.) MUSSEN kompatibel sein. Die MSA Workman Winch Winde ist zum Einsatz mit von MSA zugelassenen Komponenten und verbundenen Untersystemen
vorgesehen. Der Einsatz der Unterbaugruppe MSA Workman Winch Winde mit Fremdprodukten ohne schriftliche Zulassung von MSA kann die wechselseitige Funktionsfahigkeit der
Systemkomponenten untereinander und die Zuverlassigkeit des gesamten Systems beeintrachtigen. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen oder wegen weiterer Information an MSA.

7. Korperliche Einschrankungen: Eine gute kdrperliche Verfassung ist zur Durchfiihrung von Arbeiten in der Hohe notwendig. Bestimmte Gesundheitseinschrankungen kénnen
die Sicherheit des Benutzers wahrend des normalen Einsatzes der MSA Workman Winch Winde und in Notféllen gefahrden (Einnahme von Medikamenten, Herz-Kreislauf-Pro-
bleme usw.). Im Zweifelsfall fragen Sie immer lhren Arzt vor der Verwendung. Schwangere Frauen und Minderjahrige dirfen die MSA Workman Winch Winde NIEMALS verwenden.
8. Bedienung der Winde: (1) Personen, die die Winde zum Heben / zur Arbeitsplatzpositionierung verwenden, missen ein zusatzliches Auffangsystem haben, z.B. ein MSA-
Rettungsgerat oder MSA RTFA (Hohensicherungsgerat), und zusatzlich einen Auffanggurt nach EN 361. Bei der Verwendung der Winde flir Personen darf sich niemals mehr als
eine Person an der Winde befinden. Personen und Material diirfen sich niemals gleichzeitig an der Winde befinden.

(1) Lassen Sie niemals eine Last unbeaufsichtigt an der Winde hdngen. (2) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Seil inmer gerade aus der Windentrommel gezo-
gen wird - niemals in einem Winkel. (3) Uberschreiten Sie niemals die auf dem technischen Datenetikett der Winde angegebenen nominalen Lasten. (4) Ver-
dndern Sie niemals die Mechanik der Winde. (5) Verwenden Sie niemals zwei oder mehr Winden zum Heben oder Absenken von Lasten. Bei Bewegungen der
Last kann sich die gesamte Last auf eine Winde verlagern und nacheinander beide Einheiten zum Versagen bringen. (6) Beim Anheben einer Last priifen Sie
die Winde jedes Mal erst durch Anheben der Last um ein paar Zentimeter. (7) Halten Sie wédhrend des Betriebs die Hinde immer entfernt von Quetschpunkten
an Last tragenden Seilen, Seilrollen und Trommeln. (8) Sorgen Sie durch Fiihren des Seils immer dafiir, dass es gleichméBig aus- oder eingerollt wird. Tragen
Sie beim Fiihren des Seils Handschuhe zum Schutz vor Schnitten und Drahtenden. Priifen Sie beim Betrieb immer auf gleichméBige Wicklung. (9) Es ist
entscheidend, dass der Bediener der Winde einen Sicherheitsabstand von allen Absturzkanten oder Lasten hélt, die im Fall eines Gleichgewichtsverlusts des
Bedieners oder eines Absturzes der Last zu Verletzungen fiihren kénnten. Beim Betrieb der Winde in einem absturzgeféhrdeten Bereich muss der Bediener
geeignete, mit einem unabhéngigen Anschlag verbundene Absturzsicherungsausriistung tragen. (10) Alle Etiketten miissen sichtbar sein, und der Bediener
darf niemals zwischen das Windengehéduse und das Seil geraten. Der Bediener der Winde muss die Winde immer so bedienen, dass das Gehéduse mit der
Kurbel zwischen ihm oder ihr und der Last ist. (11) Montieren Sie die Winde nie so, dass sich Mitarbeiter im Bereich der Verldngerungslinie des gespannten
Windenseils aufhalten miissen. Beim Versagen des Seils kann die Spannungsenergie zu einem Riickschlag des Seils mit solcher Kraft fiihren, dass er ernste
oder todliche Verletzungen verursachen kann.
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(2) Absenken einer Last: Zum Absenken angeseilter Personen drehen Sie die Handkurbel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn. Zum Herausziehen des Seils aus der Winde ohne angehangte
Last drehen Sie die Handkurbel im Uhrzeigersinn und ziehen Sie gleichzeitig mit einer Kraft von 6,75 kg am Seil. Zum erneuten Anheben drehen Sie die Handkurbel im
Uhrzeigersinn.

Die rote Markierung am Seil ist eine Warnung am Seilende. Senken Sie die Last nicht weiter ab, wenn die rote Markierung erscheint! Weiteres Absenken nach
dem Erscheinen der roten Markierung kann dazu fiihren, dass das Seil in die falsche Richtung 1ewickelt wird und die Winde beschédigt.

(3) Eine Last in der Schwebe lassen: Um eine Last in der Schwebe zu lassen, lassen Sie die Handkurbel langsam los. (4) Eine Last heben: Zum Heben von Lasten drehen Sie die
Handkurbel im Uhrzeigersinn. Ein Klickgerausch ist beim Einrollen des Seils zu hoéren. Vergewissern Sie sich beim Einrollen des Seils, dass das Seil gleichmaBig und fest um die
Trommel gewickelt wird.

Im Fall eines Sturzes heben Sie die Last vor dem Absenken an, um die Sperrklinken der Hilfsbremse ausrasten zu lassen. Heben Sie sie zundchst um mindestens eine
halbe Trommeldrehung an, bevor Sie das Absenken versuchen. Wenn nach einem Sturz die Hilfsbremsklinken nicht ausgerastet sind, rollt die Winde kein Seil aus.

(5) Saure, basische oder andere Umgebungen mit aggressiven Substanzen kénnen die Bauteile dieser MSA Workman Winch Winde beschéadigen. Bei der Arbeit in chemisch
aggressiver Umgebung fragen Sie MSA nach akzeptablen Systemkomponenten fiir Ihre besonderen Bedingungen. Chemische Gefahren, Hitze und Korrosion kénnen die

MSA Workman Winch Winde beschadigen. In Umgebungen mit chemischen Gefahren, Hitze und Korrosion sind haufigere formliche Uberpriifungen erforderlich. Verwenden Sie die
Winde nicht in Umgebungen mit Temperaturen unter -40 °C oder liber 54 °C. Setzen Sie sie nicht liber langere Zeitrdume korrosiven Umgebungen aus. Seien Sie aulerst vorsichtig
beim Arbeiten in der Nahe von unter elektrischer Spannung stehenden Leitungen. Halten Sie beim Arbeiten einen Sicherheitsabstand (am besten 3 m oder mehr) von elektrischen
Gefahrenquellen. Bei der Arbeit in der Nahe von bewegten Maschinenteilen (z.B. Forderern, rotierenden Wellen, Pressen usw.) vergewissern Sie sich, dass nirgendwo im System
lose Teile sind.

9. Priifrichtlinien: Alle MSA-Produkte werden werkseitig vor dem Versand unter vorgegebenen Bedingungen iiberpriift und getestet. Uberpriifung, Wartung und Lagerung durch
den Benutzer ist besonders wichtig, wenn das Gerét durch seine Umgebung oder am Arbeitsplatz méglicherweise besonders schweren Bedingungen ausgesetzt war. Vor jedem
Einsatz sollte der Benutzer das Gerat anhand der Anleitungen und Etiketten sorgfaltig Giberprifen. Uberpriifen Sie die Funktion des Geréts libereinstimmend mit den Anleitungen in
diesem Abschnitt und priifen Sie die Einheit auf tibermaRigen VerschleiR, Beschadigung, Verdnderungen oder fehlende Teile. Die Haufigkeit der regelmaRigen Uberpriifung hangt
von der Schwere der Umweltbedingungen und der Einsatzhaufigkeit der Einheit ab. Sie muss aber mindestens halbjéhrlich einmal von einer fachkundigen Person durchgefiihrt
werden. Die Ergebnisse dieser Uberpriifung miissen auf den Priifformularen am Ende dieser Gebrauchsanleitung dokumentiert werden. Der entsprechende Monat und das Jahr der
Uberpriifung missen auch auf dem Priifungsraster auf dem Produkt mit einem Stahlstempel dauerhaft gekennzeichnet werden. Vermeiden Sie dabei sorgfltig eine Beschadigung
des Gehéuses.

Wenn eine Priiflast zur Uberpriifung einer Windenfunktion benétigt wird, nehmen Sie keine Personen als Last. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass der Bereich unter der
Winde frei und ohne Hindernisse ist. Uberpriifen Sie immer die Funktionen der Winde vor jedem Einsatz.

(1) Uberpriifung des Ein- und Ausrollen des Seils: Montieren Sie die Winde an einem geeigneten Verbindungselement (z.B. am MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein), so dass die

Kurbel betatigt werden kann. Halten Sie das Windenseil gespannt und drehen Sie die Kurbel gegen den Uhrzeigersinn, um das Seil auszurollen. Drehen Sie die Kurbel dann im
Uhrzeigersinn und priifen Sie, ob das Seil richtig einrollt. Ein Klickgerdusch zeigt an, dass das Einrollen des Seils richtig funktioniert. Nehmen Sie das Produkt auRer Betrieb und
geben Sie es an MSA zurtick, wenn kein Klickgerdusch zu héren ist. Prifen Sie, dass die Seilfuihrung beim Ein- und Ausrollen das Seil fest um die Trommel wickelt. (2) Uberprifung
der Kurbel: Prifen Sie auf Risse, Verbiegung oder Korrosion am Griff. Nehmen Sie bei Anzeichen fiir diese Probleme das Produkt auBer Betrieb, und wenden Sie sich wegen eines
Ersatzteils an MSA. (3) Uberpriifung der Kennzeichnung: Uberpriifen Sie, ob alle Etiketten vorhanden sind. Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass alle Etiketten deutlich (unbeschadigt) und lesbar
sind. Priifen Sie, dass das Datum des Priifungsrasters innerhalb der letzten sechs Monate liegt. Wenn seit der letzten Uberpriifung sechs Monate vergangen sind, nehmen Sie das
Produkt auRer Betrieb und lassen Sie es von einer fachkundigen Person nach den Richtlinien dieser Gebrauchsanleitung tberprifen. (4) Uberpriifung von Schrauben und Muttern:
Priifen Sie alle Schrauben und Muttern am Gehé&use mit den Fingern auf festen Sitz. Drehen Sie sie nétigenfalls fest. Priifen Sie, ob Schrauben, Muttern oder andere Teile fehlen,
durch ungeeignete Teile ersetzt oder irgendwie verandert wurden. (5) Uberpriifung des Montagebigels, des Gehéduses und der Trommel: Achten Sie sorgféltig auf Anzeichen von
Rissen, Dellen, Verformungen oder Briichen am Gehé&use, an der Trommel und am Montagebligel. Kleine Dellen, die die Funktion nicht beeintréch-tigen, erfordern kein Handeln
des Benutzers. Geben Sie das Gerat an den Kundendienst zurlick, wenn Sie Risse im Material finden. Versehentliches Fallenlassen der Einheit kann zu Verformungen innerer
Komponenten fiihren. Priifen Sie auf Anzeichen dafir, dass die Druckplatte und die Trommel aneinander reiben. Dies dufert sich durch Abnutzung an den Trommelflanschen, und
der Benutzer kann auch ungleichmaRigen Widerstand beim Drehen der Handkurbel spiren. Nehmen Sie das Gerét bei jeder Beschéadigung aufier Betrieb, die die normale Funktion
der Winde verhindert. Kleine Dellen oder Verformungen, die die Funktion nicht beeintrachtigen, erfordern kein Handeln des Benutzers. (6) Uberpriifung des Schnapphakens:
Uberpriifen Sie alle Teile des drehbaren Schnapphakens auf Anzeichen von Veranderungen, Verbiegung, Rissen, tiefen Kerben, Dellen oder Einschnitten. Priifen Sie auch auf
Anzeichen dafiir, dass der Schnapphaken groRRer Hitze ausgesetzt war, die seine Stabilitit beeintrachtigen kénnte. Uberpriifen Sie auf Anzeichen von Korrosion oder tiberméafiger
Abnutzung und nehmen Sie das Produkt auRer Betrieb, wenn Sie nicht ausschlielen kdnnen, dass festgestellter Verscheils und/oder Korrosion die Stabilitat oder die Funktion
beeintrachtigt. Priifen Sie, dass der Schnapphaken sich frei um den Bolzen dreht, der ihn an der Ose hélt. (7) Uberprifung der Seilbeschlage: Seil: Prifen Sie die beiden Hilsen und
die Seilkausche. Wenn die Einheit des Benutzers an den Schnapphaken angespleilt ist, muss der Spleil ohne Schlingen und offene Enden vollsténdig und fest verflochten sein.
Synthetikseil: Uberpriifen Sie das Nahgarn in Dampfer und Kunststoff-Seilkausche. Wenn das Nahgarn beschadigt ist, nehmen Sie die Einheit aul3er Betrieb. Die durchschnittliche
Lebensdauer des Synthetikseils betragt 10 Jahre. Die Leistung des Produkts und seine Lebensdauer kdnnen jedoch durch die folgenden Faktoren verringert werden: falsche
Lagerung, falsche Verwendung, mechanischer Verzug, Kontakt mit Chemikalien (Suren und Alkalien) und Einwirkung hoher Temperaturen. In diesen Umgebungen sind haufigere
Priifungen erforderlich. (8) Uberpriifung der Seilrolle: Uberpriifen Sie alle Teile der Seilrolle auf Anzeichen von Veranderungen, Verbiegung, Rissen, tiefen Kerben, Dellen oder
Einschnitten. Uberpriifen Sie auf Anzeichen von Korrosion oder (iberméRiger Abnutzung und nehmen Sie das Produkt auRer Betrieb, wenn Sie nicht ausschlieRen kénnen, dass
festgestellter VerscheiR und/oder Korrosion die Stabilitét oder die Funktion beeintréchtigt. (9) Uberpriifung des Karabiners: Uberpriifen Sie alle Teile des Karabiners auf Anzeichen
von Veranderungen, Verbiegung, Rissen, tiefen Kerben, Dellen oder Einschnitten. Uberpriifen Sie auf Anzeichen von Korrosion oder ibermaRiger Abnutzung und nehmen Sie das
Produkt aufer Betrieb, wenn Sie nicht ausschlieRen kénnen, dass festgestellter Verscheil und/oder Korrosion die Stabilitdt oder die Funktion beeintrachtigt.

WARNUNGEN
Ein Auffanggurt ist die einzig akzeptable Vorrichtung zum Halten des Kérpers im Rahmen eines Auffangsystems.
Ein Auffangsystem DARF NUR am hinteren oder vorderen D-Ring des Gurts mit dem Auffangbefestigungsschild “A” befestigt sein. Diese Punkte kénnen auch zur Verbindung mit
einem Rettungssystem verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie nie den D-Ring an der Hifte zum Auffangen oder als Aufstiegsschutz. Der D-Ring an der Hifte eines Gurts DARF NUR
zur Verbindung mit einem Arbeitsplatzpositionierungssystem (EN 358) und NIEMALS mit einem Auffangsystem oder einem Aufstiegsschutz benutzt werden.
Die MSA Workman Winch Winde MUSS vor jedem Einsatz vollsténdig tiberpriift werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie in einsatzbereitem Zustand ist. Uberpriifen Sie die
MSA Workman Winch Winde zentimeterweise auf starke Abnutzung, fehlende oder defekte Teile, Korrosion oder andere Beschadigungen. Uberpriifen Sie, ob ein Etikett fehlt oder
unlesbar ist, ob es Anzeichen von Fehlfunktionen gibt, falschen Sitz oder Veranderungen einer Komponente. Wenn eine Uberpriifung ein Sicherheitsproblem feststellt, verwenden
Sie die MSA Workman Winch Winde erst wieder, wenn eine fachkundige Person die Einsatzbereitschaft schriftlich bestétigt. AuRerdem MUSS die MSA Workman Winch Winde
einmal halbjahrlich und nach der aktuellen Gesetzgebung im Land ihres Einsatzes von einer fachkundigen, zugelassenen Person uberpriift werden. Siehe Uberprifungsrichtlinien.
Verandern Sie die MSA Workman Winch Winde NICHT und versuchen Sie NICHT, Reparaturen vorzunehmen. Nur MSA oder von MSA schriftlich zugelassene Stellen dirfen eine
MSA Workman Winch Winde reparieren. Das System darf nicht auRerhalb seiner vorgesehenen Beschrankungen und Bestimmungen eingesetzt werden.
Schnapphaken und Karabiner diirfen nicht miteinander verbunden werden. Binden Sie keine Knoten in ein Verbindungsmittel. Verbinden Sie nicht zwei Schnapphaken mit einem
D-Ring. Verlassen Sie sich nicht allein auf Ihr Gehor oder Ihr Gefiihl, wenn Sie tberprifen, ob Schnapphaken richtig eingerastet sind. Uberpriifen Sie das richtige Einrasten immer
durch Sichtpriifung. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Schnapperdffnung und Verriegelung vor dem Einsatz geschlossen sind.
Vermeiden Sie Dellen oder Verformungen im Gehause. Lassen Sie die Einheit niemals aus der Hohe fallen. Legen Sie sie immer vorsichtig ab. Schiitzen Sie das Seil im Einsatz vor
der Berlihrung mit scharfen Ecken und Kanten. Vermeiden Sie Schlingenbildung bei durchhédngendem Seil. Beim Straffziehen kénnen sich Knicke bilden. Halten Sie Fremdkdrper
aus dem Gehause fern. Vermeiden Sie, dass das Seil sich verfangt oder gequetscht wird. Nicht an Orten einsetzen, an denen Gegenstande herunterfallen kénnen oder auf andere
Weise den Betrieb oder die ordnungsgemaRe Funktion dieses Gerats beeintréchtigen.
Es ist wichtig fur die Sicherheit des Benutzers, dass der Wiederverkaufer im Fall eines Wiederverkaufs der MSA Workman Winch Winde aulberhalb ihres urspriinglichen
Bestimmungslandes Anleitungen und zusatzliche mafRgebliche Information zur Benutzung, zur Wartung, zur regelmaBigen Uberpriifung und zur Reparatur in der Sprache des
Landes bereitstellt, in der die MSA Workman Winch Winde eingesetzt werden soll.
Die Nichtbeachtung dieser Warnungen oder unsachgemaRer Einsatz kann zu schweren Personenschaden oder zum Tod fiihren.
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WARTUNG UND LAGERUNG

Halten Sie die Reinigungsanleitungen in diesem Abschnitt strikt ein, um Schadigungen des im Produkt eingesetzten Materials zu vermeiden.

Verwenden Sie regelmaRig ein sauberes, feuchtes (nicht nasses) Tuch zur Entfernung von Schmutz oder Verunreinigungen, die zu Korrosion fiihren oder die Lesbarkeit der Etiketten
beeintrachtigen kénnten. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung des Gehauses niemals Lésungsmittel, da diese den Etikettenkleber auflésen kdnnten. Verwenden Sie ein sauberes, trockenes
Tuch zum Trockenwischen des Seils, wéhrend es langsam ins Gerat eingerollt wird. Schmieren Sie das Seil nétigenfalls nach diesem Vorgang.

Schmiermittel darf nur auf ein sauberes, trockenes Drahtseil aufgebracht werden, da es nur bei Beriihrung mit Metall wirksam ist. Wenn bei der Uberpriifung Ansammlungen von
Verunreinigungen festgestellt werden, benutzen Sie eine Faserblrste (nicht Drahtbirste) mit dichten Borsten zur Entfernung der Verunreinigungen. Verwenden Sie niemals Benzin oder
Kerosin als Lésungsmittel. Achten Sie besonders auf die Reinigung der Liicken zwischen den Seilstréngen, so dass Schmiermittel ins Seilinnere eindringen, die Liicken ausfiillen und

so Feuchtigkeit und Fremdkérper abhalten kann. Verwenden Sie ein vor Ort verwendbares Schmiermittel mit niedriger Viskositat und feuchtigkeitsabweisenden und nichtkorrosiven
Eigenschaften. Es kann mit einer Birste oder durch Abtupfen mit einem mit Schmiermittel getrankten Tuch aufgebracht werden. Wischen Sie Uiberschiissiges Schmiermittel mit einem
sauberen, trockenen Tuch ab.

Die Zeitabstande zwischen den Schmiervorgéngen kénnen nicht festgelegt werden. Das Seil sollte aber jederzeit richtig geschmiert sein, und die regelmaRigen Uberpriifungen ergeben,
wann nachgeschmiert werden muss. In korrosiven Umgebungen muss das Seil haufiger gereinigt und geschmiert werden. Wenn die Winde fir langere Zeit auRer Betrieb genommen wird,
muss das Seil vor der Einlagerung gereinigt und geschmiert werden.

Hinweis: Schmieren Sie keine Teile der Winde auRer dem Drahtseil und dem Schnapphaken. Der Wickelmechanismus der Winde ist praktisch wartungsfrei. Alle Lager sind fiir die
gesamte Nutzungsdauer geschmiert. Die Winde enthalt keine vom Benutzer zu wartenden Teile. Beschadigte oder zu wartende Ausriistung muss als ,NICHT EINSATZBEREIT*
beschriftet und aufler Betrieb genommen werden. Instandsetzung (aufler Reinigung) und Reparaturen wie das Ersetzen von Bauteilen muss von MSA durchgefiihrt werden. Nicht
versuchen, Reparaturen vor Ort durchzufiihren. MSA verlangt keine jéhrliche Neuzertifizierung, empfiehlt aber eine Neuzertifizierung geman diesem Nutzungsprofil. Versuchen Sie nicht,
Reparaturen vor Ort durchzufiihren. MSA empfiehlt, die Ausriistung durch eine vom Werk autorisierte Stelle in folgenden Abstédnden oder gemaf landesspezifischen Anforderungen zu
prifen.

Vom Werk autorisierte
Neuzertifizierung /
Revalidierung des Produkts

Einsatzart

Anwendungsbeispiele

Einsatzbedingungen

Rettung und enge Réume,
Werksinstandhaltung

Gute Lagerbedingungen, Einsatz im Innen- oder selten im AuRenbereich, Raumtemperatur,

Mindestens alle 2-5 Jahre
saubere Umgebungen

Selten bis leicht

Transport, Wohnungsbau,
Versorgungseinrichtungen, Lager

Akzeptable Lagerbedingungen, Einsatz im Innen- und langer im AuRenbereich,

alle Temperaturen, saubere oder staubige Umgebungen Mindestens alle 1-2 Jahre

Mittel bis schwer

Widrige Lagerbedingungen, langerer oder Dauereinsatz im AuRenbereich, alle Temperaturen,

Gewerbebau, Ol und Gas, Bergbau verschmutzte Umgebung

Hart bis Dauereinsatz Mindestens jahrlich

Lagern Sie die MSA Workman Winch Winde an einem kihlen, trockenen und sauberen Ort ohne direkte Sonneneinstrahlung. Vermeiden Sie Bereiche, in denen Hitze, Feuchtigkeit, Licht,
Ol und Chemikalien oder Chemikaliendampfe oder andere schadigende Einwirkungen auftreten kénnen. Beschadigte oder zu wartende Ausriistung sollte nicht im gleichen Bereich wie
einsatzbereite Ausriistung aufbewahrt werden. Stark verschmutzte, nasse oder anderweitig verunreinigte Ausriistung sollte vor der Einlagerung ordnungsgeman gewartet (z. B. getrocknet
und gereinigt) werden. Vor dem Einsatz von Uber langere Zeitraume eingelagerter Ausriistung muss eine férmliche Uberpriifung von einer fachkundigen Person durchgefiihrt werden.
Transportieren Sie die MSA Workman Winch Winde in einem Paket, das sie vor Schnitten, Feuchtigkeit, Chemikalien und Chemikalienddmpfen, extremen Temperaturen und UV-Stahlen
schitzt.

Komponenten- und Zubehdrliste:

Teil Nr. Artikelnummer Bezeichnung Abbildungsnummer im Handbuch
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod Dreibein 42
2 506222 Seilrolle 41
3 10129888 Karabiner 40
© 2015 MSA Page 27



P/N 10147049 DANSK

DANSK

BRUGSANVISNING

1. Beskrivelse af MSA Workman Winch spil

MSA Workman Winch spillet er egnet til Iaft, seenkning og placering af personer eller materialer Det er beregnet til brug som faldsikringsudstyr. Det er designet til brug sammen med
MSA forankringsforbinder, faldsikringsanordninger og andre dele for at udgare komplette systemer til op- og nedfiring af personale, placering under arbejde, redning og evakuering.
Der kan fas MSA-dele til at konstruere faldsikring til alle sddanne systemer. MSA Workman Winch spillet kan sammen med MSA Workman Tripod stativet anvendes lodret.

Wiren til MSA Workman Winch spillet fas i 10, 15, 20, 25 og 30 meters leengde. Se tabellen for uddybende oplysninger om disse konfigurationer.

WIREKONSTRUKTION

Produktnavn Materiale Wirestgrrelse Leengde P/N
0om 0147566
5m 0147567
Ikke drejeligt rustfrit stal 5 mm dia. 20m 0147296
25m 0154687
30m 0154688
MSA Workman Winch spil Om 0153828
5m 0153829
Galvaniseret stal 5 mm dia. 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
Syntetisk reb 6 mm dia. 20m 0148278

(1) Beskrivelse af spillet: Spillet er konstrueret til brug sammen med MSA Workman Tripod stativet (figur 17). Det kan ogsa anvendes med andre forankringsforbindere godkendt af
MSA. Spillet fungerer som den primaere op- og nedfiringsenhed for systemer, der bruger stativ til at placere udstyr ved indgang til trange rum over det omrade, der skal tilgas. Spillet
monteres pa siden af stativets ben. Denne stilling muligger betjening af spillet af en bruger pa overflade, der er placeret veek fra adgangspunktet il det trange rum , maksimerer den
anvendelige plads indvendigt i stativet og @ger stabiliteten ved at saenke stativets tyngdepunkt.

Nar MSA Workman Winch spillet er monteret pa MSA Workman Tripod stativet, kraeves der en remskive og en karabiner for at placere spilwiren i det midterste
gje pa stativets hoved. Se figur 17.

Bemazerk: Nar du bruger spillet til at op- og nedfiring af personale, kraeves der et uafhaengigt faldsikringssystem. En MSA oprullende type faldstopper anbefales. Der fas ogsa andre
faldsikringssystemer fra MSA. (2) Interne mekanismer i spillet er beskyttet af et robust plasthus. Alle dele er galvaniserede eller i rustfrit stal for at modsta korrosion. Den ende af wiren
hvor lasten fastgeres er afsluttet med en selviasende drejelig karabinhage, som kraever to adskilte og forskellige handlinger for at oplase op og abne fiederkrogen. Nar den slippes, vil
fiederkrogen automatisk lukke og lase.

Brugeren bor forhindre ophobning af slap line, der vil tillade frit fald. For at forhindre Izse oprulninger af wire pa tromlen bgr der altid vaere mindst 6,75 kg traeek
i wiren, nar den rulles ud.

Spillet betjenes normalt med et standard manuelt handsving som vist pa figur 1. For at udtraekke line eller saenke en last skal handtaget drejes mod uret. For at tilbagetraekke line eller
lofte en last skal handtaget drejes med uret. For at efterlade en last ophaengt slippes handtaget. En bremse i drevmekanismen forhindrer tromlen i frilgb. Bremsen virker, selv nar den
manuelle kraft fiernes.

2. Specifikation: Alle MSA Workman Winch spil har adskillige standardegenskaber: (1) Nominel kapacitet pa 140 kg for personer og 225 kg for materialer. (2) En aben tromle
omviklet med et 5 mm stalkabel eller 6 mm syntetisk reb. (3) Indbygget steddeemper. (4) Koblingsdrev for at forhindre overbelastning af spillet og mindske risikoen for skade pa

en person, hvis han eller hun sidder fast pa en strukturel del under lgft. (5) Dobbelt bremsesystem. (6) Robust hus og monteringsbeslag. (7) Selviasende drejelig karabinhage.

(8) Manuelt spilhandsving der kan foldes. (9) Opviklingsmekanisme som sikrer en kabeltromle uden overlapning. (10) RFID-aktiveret.

3. Uddannelse: Det pahviler kaberen af MSA Workman Winch spillet at sikre, at brugerne af det pagaeldende produkt er blevet gjort bekendt med denne brugsanvisning og
uddannet af en kompetent person. Sarg for, at du er blevet tilstraekkeligt uddannet i brugen af dette MSA Workman Winch spil, og s@rg for at du fuldt ud forstar, hvordan det fungerer.
4. Krav til forankring: Forankringen anvendt til at ophaenge spillet til personhejsning skal veere steerk nok til at kunne holde lasten med en passende sikkerhedsfaktor. De
nadvendige sikkerhedsfaktorer er 10:1 for personale og 6:1 for materiale - ved lgft/saenkning. For hejsning af personale skal forankringen have en styrke pa mindst 10 kN. Der skal
anvendes et ekstra faldsikringssystem.

5. Redningsplan: Brugeren skal have en redningsplan og midlerne ved handen til at gennemfgre den. Planen skal tage hensyn til det nedvendige udstyr og den ngdvendige
specialuddannelse for at gennemfare en hurtig redning under alle teenkelige forhold. Der ber vaere direkte eller indirekte visuel kontakt eller anden form for kommunikation med
personen som skal reddes til enhver tid i lgbet af redningsprocessen.

6. Systemdelenes kompatibilitet: Alle dele (fx kropssele, selvoprullende sikkerhedsline, karabiner, fiederkrog osv.) forbundet til dette MSA Workman Winch spil SKAL veere
kompatible. MSA Workman Winch spillet er konstrueret til brug sammen med MSA-godkendte dele og undersystemer il tilslutning. Anvendelse af MSA Workman Winch spil-
underenheder med produkter fremstillet af andre, der ikke er godkendt skriftligt af MSA, kan pavirke den funktionelle kapacitet mellem systemkomponenter og palideligheden af det
samlede system. Kontakt MSA med eventuelle spargsmal eller for yderligere information.

7. Fysiske begraensninger: God fysisk form er ngdvendig for at udfere arbejde i hgjden. Visse medicinske tilstande kan true brugernes sikkerhed under normal brug af

MSA Workman Winch spillet og i nedstilfeelde (tager medicin, hjerteproblemer osv.). | tvivistilfaelde skal du kontakte din laege for brug. Gravide kvinder og mindrearige MA ALDRIG
anvende MSA Workman Winch spillet.

8. Betjening af spillet: (1) Personale der anvender spillet til Iaftning/seenkning/placering skal have et ekstra faldsikringssystem, sdsom en MSA-redder eller MSA RTFA (oprullende
type faldstopper) plus en kropssele i overensstemmelse med EN 361. Nar man bruger spillet til personale, ma der aldrig veere mere end én person ad gangen pa spillet. Beer aldrig
personale og materialer pa samme tid.

(1) Efterlad aldrig en belastning haengende fra spillet, mens det er uden opsyn. (2) Vzer altid sikker pa at wiren traekker lige ud fra spillets tromle - aldrig i en
vinkel. (3) Overskrid aldrig den maksimale nominelle personbelastning anfort pa spillets specifikationsmaerkat. (4) Andr aldrig pa spillets mekanik. (5) Brug
aldrig to eller flere spil at Iofte eller seenke en person. Forskydning af laster med personer kan placere hele belastningen pa et spil, og forarsage sekventielt
nedbrud af begge enheder. (6) Hver gang en last Ioftes, skal man forst afprave spillet ved at Iafte byrden nogle centimeter. (7) Hold altid haenderne vaek fra
klempunkter omkring wirer, remskiver og trommer under drift. (8) Serg altid for lige vikling nar wiren udtrakkes eller tilbagetraekkes ved at fore wiren. Brug

en behandsket hand nar wires fores for at undga snit og wiresplinter. Inspicér lobende for jeevn af- og oprulning under drift. (9) Det er afgerende, at den der
betjener spillet forbliver pa sikker afstand fra enhver faldrisiko eller personer der hejses, som kan forarsage personskade i tilfaelde af, at brugeren mister
balancen, eller i tilfaelde af en last med personer falder. Ved drift af spillet i et omrade med faldrisiko, skal brugeren baere passende faldsikringsudstyr tilsluttet
en uafhaengig forankring. (10) Alle etiketter skal vaere synlige, og brugeren bor aldrig placere sig mellem spillets hus og wiren. Spiloperataren skal altid betjene
spillet med huset og krumtappen mellem ham eller hende og lasten med personer. (11) Montér aldrig spillet saledes at et medlem af arbejdsholdet skal place-
res pa linje med en spaendt spilwire. Skulle wiren knaekke, kan oplagret energi forarsage tilbageslag af wiren med tilstraekkelig kraft til at forarsage alvorlige
skader eller dodsfald.

(2) Seenkning af en last med personale: For at saenke en last med personale skal handsvinget drejes mod uret. For at udtraekke wire fra spillet nar der ikke er ophaengt last, drejes
handsvinget mod uret, mens du traekker i wiren med en kraft pa mindst 6,75 kg. For at genoptage lgft skal du dreje handsvinget med uret.
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Det rede maerke markerer advarslen om, at enden af linen naermer sig. Du ma ikke fortsaette ssenkningen, nar det rede maerke kommer til syne. Hvis du fortsaet-
ter med at saenke, efter at det rade maerke er kommet til syne, vil det fa kablet til at rulle tilbage i den modsatte retning og beskadige spillet.

(3) Ophzengning af en last med personale: For at efterlade en last med personale ophzengt slippes handsvinget. (4) Laft af en last med personale: For at Igfte en last med personale
skal handsvinget drejes med uret. En kliklyd heres, nar wiren rulles op. Nar wiren oprulles, skal man kontrollere for at sikre, at den rulles jeevnt og stramt omkring tromlen.

| tilfaelde af et fald skal der loftes, for der saenkes for at frigore de sekundaere bremsepaler. Loft forst mindst en halv omgang af tromlen, for du forseger at
saenke. Medmindre de sekundaere bremsepaler frigores efter et fald, vil spillet ikke udrulle wire.

(5) Sure, alkaliske eller andre miljger med aggressive stoffer kan beskadige MSA Workman Winch spillets metaldele. Hvis der arbejdes i et kemisk aggressivt miljg, skal du kontakte
MSA at fastleegge egnede systemkomponenter til dine specifikke forhold. Kemiske farer, varme og korrosion kan beskadige MSA Workman Winch spillet. Hyppigere formelle
inspektioner kraeves i miliger med kemiske farer, varme og korrosion. Spillet ma ikke anvendes i miljger med temperaturer lavere end -40 °C og hgjere end 54 °C. Det ma ikke
udszettes for korrosive miljger i leengere perioder. Vaer meget forsigtig nar du arbejder i naerheden af stremfgrende elektriske kilder. Oprethold en sikker arbejdsafstand (helst mindst
3 m) fra elektriske farer. Nar du arbejder i omrader med bevaegelige maskindele (fx transportband, roterende aksler, presser osv.), skal du serge for, at der ikke er lase elementer i
nogen del af systemet.

9. Inspektionsretningslinjer: Alle MSA-produkter er kontrolleret og testet under kontrollerede forhold pa fabrikken far afsendelse. Brugerinspektion, vedligeholdelse og opbevaring
af udstyret bliver endnu vigtigere, nar enheden er udsat for potentielt kreevende miljg- og arbejdspladsbetingelser. Far hver anvendelse skal brugeren omhyggeligt inspicere enheden
ved at fglge anvisningerne og etiketterne. Undersag at enheden fungerer i henhold til instruktionerne i dette afsnit, og undersag den for overdreven slitage, beskadigelse, aendring
eller manglende dele. Hyppigheden af periodiske eftersyn afhaenger af, hvor kraevende miljgforholdene er, og hvor hyppigt enheden bruges, men skal foretages mindst hver 6.
maned af en kompetent person. Resultaterne af denne inspektion skal dokumenteres ved hjeelp af inspektionsskemaerne bagerst i denne brugsanvisning. Den korrekte maned og ar
pa inspektionsgitteret pa produktet skal ogsa meerkes permanent ved hjeelp af et stal-stempel. Pas pa ikke at beskadige spillet hus, nar der stemples.

Nar en testlast er ngdvendig for at tillade inspektion af en spilfunktion, ma du ikke bruge personale som belastning. Serg for at omradet under spillet er frit og
uden forhindringer. Efterse altid spillet funktioner for hver brug.

(1) Inspektion af udrulning og tilbagetraekning af wire: Fastger spillet til en passende forankringsforbinder (sasom MSA Workman Tripod stativet) for at tillade drift af krumtappen.
Fastholdelse af speending pa spilwiren. Drej handsvinget mod uret for rulle wiren ud. Drej derefter handsvinget med uret for at tiekke for korrekt oprulning af wiren. En klikkende lyd
indikerer, at oprulningen af wiren fungerer korrekt. Tag produktet ud af drift og send det tilbage til MSA, hvis ingen kliklyd hares. Under udrulning og tilbagetraekning af wiren, skal
man kontrollere at oprulningsferingen snor wiren stramt omkring tromlen. (2) Inspektion af handtaget: Kontrollér for revner, bgjninger og korrosion pa handtaget. Tag produktet ud af
drift hvis nogen af disse forhold konstateres og kontakt MSA for at fa handtaget udskiftet. (3) Inspektion af maerkninger: Kontrollér at alle etiketter er til stede. Sgrg for at alle etiketter
er rene (ikke beskadigede) og lzeselige. Kontrollér at datoen pa inspektionsgitteret er inden for de seneste 6 maneder. Hvis der er gaet 6 maneder siden den foregaende inspektion,
skal produktet tages ud af drift og efterses af en kompetent person i henhold til retningslinjerne for kontrol i denne brugsanvisning. (4) Inspektion af bolte og metrikker: Brug fingrene
til at kontrollere at alle bolte og matrikker pa huset er strammet. Hvis de er lgse, skal de strammes. Kontrollér for at se, om nogen bolte, metrikker eller andre dele mangler eller er
blevet ukorrekt erstattet eller 2endret pa nogen made. (5) Inspektion af monteringsbeslag, hus og tromle: Kig ngje for tegn pa revner, buler, deformationer eller brud pa huset, tromlen
eller monteringsbeslaget. Mindre buler, der ikke pavirker funktionen, kreever ikke handling fra brugerens side. Send tilbage til reparation, hvis der konstateres revner i materialet.
Hvis enheden ved et uheld tabes, kan det medfere deformation af indvendige dele. Kontrollér for tegn pa, at trykpladen og tromlen gnider mod hinanden. Dette vil veere synligt ved
slid pa tromlens flanger, og brugeren kan opleve ujaevn modstand, nar handsvinget drejes. Nar der er skader, der forhindrer spillet i at fungere normalt, skal man tage enheden ud
af drift. Mindre buler eller deformationer, der ikke pavirker funktionen, kraever ikke handling fra brugerens side. (6) Inspektion af karabinhagen: Kontrollér alle dele af den drejelige
karabinhage for tegn pa aendring, forvridning, revner, dybe rifter, buler eller snit. Kontrollér ogsa for tegn pa at karabinhagen har veeret udsat for intens varme, som kan pavirke dens
styrke. Undersgg for tegn pa korrosion eller overdreven slid og tag produktet ud af drift hvis der er tvivl om, hvorvidt opdaget slid og/eller korrosion kan pavirke styrke eller funktion.
Kontrollér for at se om karabineren drejer frit omkring bolten, der tilslutter den til karabinhagen. (7) Inspektion af wirefittings: Kabel: Kontrollér de to feruler og haetten. Hvis brugerens
enhed har en splejsning som middel til fastgerelse af karabinhagen, skal splejsningen veere hel og stram uden slgjfer eller Izse ender. Syntetisk reb: Kontrollér sytraden som er inde
i stedfangeren og plasthaetten. Nar sytraden er beskadiget, skal enheden tages ud af drift. Det syntetiske rebs gennemsnitlige levetid er 10 ar. Dog kan felgende faktorer reducere
ydelsen af produktet og dets levetid: forkert opbevaring, forkert brug, mekanisk vridning, kontakt med kemikalier (syrer og baser) samt udsaettelse for hgje temperaturer. Hyppigere
eftersyn er pakraevet i disse miljger. (8) Inspektion af remskiven: Kontrollér alle dele af remskiven for tegn pa eendring, forvridning, revner, dybe rifter, buler eller snit. Undersgg

for tegn pa korrosion eller overdreven slid og tag produktet ud af drift hvis der er tvivl om, hvorvidt opdaget slid og/eller korrosion kan pavirke styrke eller funktion. (9) Inspektion

af karabineren: Kontrollér alle dele af karabineren for tegn pa aendring, forvridning, revner, dybe rifter, buler eller snit. Undersgg for tegn pa korrosion eller overdreven slid og tag
produktet ud af drift hvis der er tvivl om, hvorvidt opdaget slid og/eller korrosion kan pavirke styrke eller funktion.

ADVARSLER

En kropssele er den eneste acceptable holdeanordning til kroppen, der kan bruges i et faldsikringssystem.

Et faldsikringssystem MA KUN tilsluttes til selens bagerste D-ring eller forreste D-ring med faldsikring i punkt “A”. Disse punkter kan ogsa bruges til at forbinde et redningssystem.
Brug aldrig hofte-D-ringen til faldsikring eller klatrebeskyttelse. Hofte-D-ringen pa en sele MA KUN anvendes til tilslutning af et arbejdspositioneringssystem (EN 358), og ALDRIG et
faldsikringssystem eller klatrebeskyttelse.

MSA Workman Winch spillet SKAL altid inspiceres far brug for at kontrollere, at det er driftsklart. Underseg hver tomme af MSA Workman Winch spillet for kraftig slitage, manglende
eller edelagte dele, korrosion eller andre skader. Unders@g om etiketter mangler eller er uleeselige; hvis der er tegn pa forkert funktion, forkert pasform eller aendring af nogen af
delene. Brug ikke

MSA Workman Winch spillet indtil det bekreeftes skriftligt af en kompetent person, om inspektionen har afslgret en potentielt farlig situation. Derudover SKAL MSA Workman Winch
spillet efterses hver 6. maned af en kompetent person, autoriseret af gaeldende lovgivning i brugslandet. Se inspektionsretningslinjerne.

DU MA IKKE zendre eller at forsgge at reparere MSA Workman Winch spillet. Kun MSA eller parter med skriftlig tilladelse fra MSA ma reparere et MSA Workman Winch spil.
Systemet ma ikke anvendes uden for dets begraensninger, eller til noget andet formal end det, hvortil det er beregnet.

Karabinhager og karabinere ma ikke forbindes til hinanden. Bind ikke knuder pa en sikkerhedsline. Forbind ikke to karabinhager til én D-ring. Du ma ikke ngjes med at fgle og here,
for at konstatere at karabinhagen er lukket korrekt. Kontrollér altid visuelt at den er korrekt lukket. Sarg for at porten og leddet er lukket far brug.

Forhindr buler eller deformation af huset. Tab aldrig enheden. Leeg den altid forsigtigt ned. Nar wiren er i brug skal den beskyttes mod kontakt med skarpe hjerner og kanter. Forhindr
at der dannes lgkker pa en slap wire, som forarsager kinkedannelse pa wiren, nar den strammes. Lad ikke fremmedlegemer traenge ind i huset. Lad ikke wiren seette sig fast eller
blive klemt. Brug ikke enheden hvor genstande kan falde ned eller pa anden made kan forstyrre enhedens drift eller evne til at fungere korrekt.

Det er afgerende for brugerens sikkerhed, safremt MSA Workman Winch spillet videreszelges uden for det oprindelige bestemmelsesland, at forhandleren giver instruktioner og
supplerende relevante oplysninger om brug, vedligeholdelse, periodisk undersggelse og reparation pa sproget i det land, hvor MSA Workman Winch spillet skal anvendes.
Manglende overholdelse af disse advarsler eller misbrug kan forarsage alvorlig personskade eller dedsfald.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE OG OPBEVARING

Overhold ngje rengaringsinstruktionerne i dette afsnit for at forebygge negative virkninger pa de materialer, der indgar i produktet.

Brug jeevnligt en ren, fugtig (ikke vad) klud til at fierne stev eller snavs, som kan forarsage korrosion eller haemmer lzesbarheden af etiketterne. Anvend ikke oplasningsmidler til
rengering af huset, eftersom de kan nedbryde etikettens lim. Brug en ren, ter klud til at tarre wiren ter, idet den langsomt rulles tilbage i enheden. Om ngdvendigt kan wiren smares
efter denne handling.

Smering méa kun paferes pa en ren, ter wire, fordi smaringen kun er effektiv, nar den kommer i kontakt med metal. Hvis inspektionen afslarer ophobning af snavs, skal du bruge

en barste med teette, stive fiberberster (ikke staltrad) til at fierne snavset. Brug aldrig benzin eller petroleum som oplgsningsmiddel. Veer iseer opmaerksom pa rengering af
mellemrummene mellem wirens trade, sa smgremiddel kan traenge ind i wirens kerne og udfylde disse huller for at fortreenge fugt og fremmedlegemer. Brug smgremiddel med en lav
viskositet, der har fugtbestandige, ikke-zetsende egenskaber. Det kan pafares med pensel eller ved at smare med en klud meettet med smaremidlet. Ter overskydende smering af
med en ren ter klud.

Det er umuligt at angive tidsintervallerne mellem smeringer. Wiren ber altid veere korrekt smurt, og periodiske eftersyn vil vise, hvornar det skal geres. | korrosive miljger bar wiren
renses og smeares oftere. Hvis spillet tages ud af drift i en lsengere periode, skal wiren renses og smeres fgr opbevaring.
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Bemeerk: Smar ikke nogen del af spillet undtagen wiren og karabinhagen. Spillets oprulningsmekanisme er stort set vedligeholdelsesfri. Alle lejer er livstidssmurte. Spillet indeholder
ingen dele, der kraever service. Udstyr der er beskadiget eller har behov for vedligeholdelse skal maerkes som “UBRUGELIGT” og tages ud af drift. Afhjaelpende vedligeholdelse (ud over
rengering) og reparation, sasom udskiftning af dele, skal udferes af MSA. Forsag ikke selv at reparere pa stedet. MSA kraever ikke arlig gencertificering, men anbefaler gencertificering i
henhold til denne brugsprofil.

Fabriksgodkendt

Type brug Anvendelseseksempler Betingelser for brug gencertificering/
genvalidering af produkt

Gode opbevaringsbetingelser, indendars eller sjeelden udenders brug,

h Mindst hver 2 til 5 ar
stuetemperatur, rene omgivelser

Sjeeldent il let Redning og lukkede rum, fabriksvedligeholdelse

Rimelige opbevaringsbetingelser, indendars og leengere tids udenders brug,

: Mindst hver 1 til 2 ar
alle temperaturer, rene eller stovede omgivelser

Moderat til kraftig Transport, boligbyggeri, forsyningsselskaber, lagre

Kraevende opbevaringsbetingelser, leengere tids eller kontinuerlig udenders brug,
alle temperaturer, snavsede omgivelser

Kreevende til

kontinuerlig Mindst arligt

Kommercielt byggeri, olie og gas, minedrift

Opbevar MSA Workman Winch spillet pa et keligt, tart og rent sted beskyttet mod direkte sollys. Undga omrader hvor varme, fugtighed, lys, olie og kemikalier eller deres dampe eller andre
nedbrydende elementer kan veere til stede. Udstyr der er beskadiget eller har behov for vedligeholdelse ma ikke opbevares i samme omrade som brugbart udstyr. Steerkt snavset, vadt
eller pa anden made tilsmudset udstyr skal vedligeholdes korrekt (fx terres og renses) inden opbevaring. Fer anvendelse af udstyr som har vaeret opbevaret i laengere tid ber der udfgres
en formel inspektion af en kompetent person.

Transportér MSA Workman Winch spillet i en emballage for at beskytte det mod snit, fugt, kemikalier og deres dampe, ekstreme temperaturer og ultraviolette straler.

Liste over dele og tilbehar:

Del nummer Varenummer Beskrivelse Figur nummer i vejledningen
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod stativ 42
2 506222 Remskive 41
3 10129888 Karabin 40
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ESPANOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. Descripcion del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch

El cabestrante MSA Workman Winch es adecuado para elevar,bajar y posicionar personal o materiales. No debe utilizarse como dispositivo anticaida. Esta disefiado para su uso
en combinacion con los conectores de anclaje, los arneses anticaida y otros componentes de MSA para formar sistemas completos de descenso de personal, posicionamiento de
trabajo, rescate de emergencia y evacuacion. Hay disponibles componentes adicionales de MSA que ofrecen una retencion de la caida en la emergencia para todos estos sistemas.
El cabestrante MSA Workman Winch en combinacién con el tripode MSA Workman Tripod puede utilizarse en posicién vertical.

Las longitudes de linea disponibles para el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch son de 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m y 30 m; véase la tabla para obtener informacién detallada sobre estas
configuraciones.

CONSTRUCCION DE LINEA

Nombre del producto Material Tamano de linea Longitud Ref.
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
Acero inoxidable no giratorio Diametro de 5 mm 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
Cabestrant 30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Acero galvanizado Diametro de 5 mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Cuerda sintética Diametro de 6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) Descripcion del cabestrante: El cabestrante esta disefiado para su uso con el tripode MSA Workman Winch (figura 17). También puede utilizarse con otros conectores de anclaje
autorizados por MSA. El cabestrante sirve como dispositivo principal de elevacién y bajada para sistemas que utilizan el tripode para posicionar equipos para el acceso en espacios
confinados por encima del area de destino. El cabestrante se monta en el lateral de la pata del tripode. Esta posicién permite el manejo del cabestrante por parte de un asistente

de superficies situado lejos del punto de acceso del espacio confinado, maximiza el espacio util del interior del tripode y aumenta la estabilidad bajando el centro de gravedad del
tripode.

A PRECAUCION

Si el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch se instala en el tripode MSA Workman Tripod, se requiere del uso de una polea y un mosqueton para la linea del cabe-
strante en al aro central en cabezal del tripode. Véase la figura 17.

Nota: Para utilizar el cabestrante para la elevacion / bajada de personal, se requiere del uso de un sistema anticaida independiente. Se recomienda el dispositivo anticaidas retractil
de MSA. También hay disponibles otros sistemas anticaida de MSA. (2) Los mecanismos internos del cabestrante estan protegidos mediante robustas carcasas de plastico. Todas
las piezas son de acero inoxidable o galvanizadas para ofrecer resistencia ante la corrosion. El extremo de carga de la linea esta equipado con un gancho de terminacion con
autoenclavamiento que requiere de dos manipulaciones independientes para desbloquear y abrir el cierre. Una vez liberado, el pestillo se cierra y se bloquea de forma automatica.

A PRECAUCION

El usuario debe impedir la acumulacién de cable sobrante, puesto que podria dar lugar a una caida libre. Para que no haya espirales de linea sueltas en el
tambor, mantenga siempre una tension de 6,75 kg como minimo en la linea al desenrollarla.

El manejo del cabestrante normalmente se lleva a cabo con el mango de manivela manual estdndar mostrado en la figura 1. Para extraer linea o bajar una carga, gire el mango en el
sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj. Para retraer linea o elevar una carga, gire el mango en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Para suspender una carga, suelte el mango. Un freno
del mecanismo de accionamiento impide la marcha libre del tambor. El freno funciona incluso si se ha retirado la fuerza manual.

2. Especificacion: Todos los cabestrantes MSA Workman Winch ofrecen varias caracteristicas estandar: (1) Carga de trabajo nominal de 140 kg para personal y de 225 kg para
material. (2) Un tambor abierto con cable arrollado de acero de 5 mm o cuerda sintética de 6 mm. (3) Amortiguador de impactos integrado. (4) Embrague para evitar la sobrecarga
del cabestrante y reducir la posibilidad de sufrir lesiones personales por atrapamiento con estructuras durante la elevacion. (5) Sistema de doble frenado. (6) Resistente carcasa

y soporte de montaje. (7) Gancho de terminacion con autoenclavamiento. (8) Mango de manivela manual abatible. (9) Mecanismo de bobinado nivelado para un arrollamiento del
cable en el tambor sin encocarse. (10) Capacidad RFID.

3. Formacioén: Es responsabilidad del comprador del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch asegurarse de que los usuarios se familiaricen con estas instrucciones para el usuario y

de que reciban formacion por parte de una persona competente. Asegurese de haberse formado adecuadamente sobre el uso de este cabestrante MSA Workman Winch y de que
comprende como funciona.

4. Requisito de anclaje: El anclaje utilizado para suspender el cabestrante para la elevacion de personal debe ser lo suficientemente resistente para soportar la carga con un factor
de seguridad apropiado. Los factores de seguridad requeridos son de 10:1 para la elevacién/bajada de personal y de 6:1 para la elevacion/bajada de material. Para la elevacion de
personal, el anclaje debe tener una fuerza de 10 KN como minimo. Se requiere el uso de un sistema anticaida.

5. Plan de rescate: El usuario debe contar con un plan de rescate y debe tener a mano los medios necesario para su implementacion; el plan debe tener en cuenta los equipos y la
formacion especial necesaria con el fin de poder realizar un rescate inmediato bajo cualquier circunstancia previsible. Durante el proceso de rescate, en todo momento debe existir
un contacto visual directo o indirecto u otros medios de comunicacién con la persona rescatada.

6. Compatibilidad de las piezas del sistema: Todos los componentes (p. €].: arnés anticaidas, elemento de amarre auto retractil, mosquetdn, gancho de terminacion, etc.) conec-
tados a este cabestrante MSA DEBEN ser compatibles. El cabestrante MSA Workman Winch esta concebido para su uso con componentes y subsistemas de conexién aprobados
por MSA. El uso del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch con productos de otros fabricantes que no hayan sido autorizados por escrito por parte de MSA puede afectar negativamente
a la capacidad funcional entre los componentes del sistema y a la fiabilidad del sistema completo. Para obtener mas informacion o si tuviera alguna pregunta, péngase en contacto
con MSA.

7. Limitaciones fisicas: Se requiere de una condicion fisica adecuada para la realizacién de trabajos en alturas. Determinados estados de salud pueden poner en peligro la
seguridad del usuario durante el uso normal del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch y en caso de emergencia (si se toman medicamentos, se sufren problemas cardiovasculares,
etc.). En caso de dudas, consulte con su médico antes del uso. Las mujeres embarazadas y los menores NO DEBEN utilizar NUNCA el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch.

8. Funcionamiento del cabestrante: (1) El personal que utilice el cabestrante para la elevacion / bajada / posicionamiento debe disponer de un sistema anticaida de reserva,
como puede ser un rescatador de MSA o un dispositivo anticaidas retractil de MSA, ademas de un arnés anticaidas conforme a EN 361. Al utilizar el cabestrante con el personal, no
permita nunca que haya mas de una persona en el cabestrante al mismo tiempo. No transporte nunca personal y materiales al mismo tiempo.

A PRECAUCION

(1) Nunca deje cargas colgando del cabestrante al abandonar la zona del cabestrante. (2) Asegurese siempre de que la linea tire en linea recta desde el tambor
del cabestrante (nunca desde un angulo). (3) No supere nunca las cargas de personal nominales maximas indicadas en la etiqueta de especificaciones del
cabestrante. (4) No altere nunca los mecanismos del cabestrante. (5) No utilice nunca dos o mds cabestrantes para elevar o bajar una carga de personal. Si

la carga de personal se desvia, es posible que la carga completa se situe sobre un cabestrante, lo que provocaria dafios secuenciales en ambos equipos.

(6) Cada vez que eleve una carga, primero realice una prueba del cabestrante elevando la carga unos centimetros. (7) Durante el funcionamiento, aleje siempre
las manos de las puntas afiladas situadas alrededor de las lineas de carga, las poleas y los tambores. (8) Al extraer o retraer linea, asegurese siempre de

que el bobinado esté nivelado guiando la linea. Para guiar la linea, utilice guantes a fin de evitar cortes o astillas de los cables. Durante el funcionamiento,
asegurese siempre de que el bobinado esté nivelado. (9) Es esencial que el operario del cabestrante se mantenga a una distancia segura de cualquier peligro
de caida o carga de personal que pudiera producirle lesiones en caso de perder el equilibrio o si se cae una carga de personal. Al manejar el cabestrante en
un drea con riesgo de caida, el operario debe utilizar los equipos de proteccién anticaida adecuados conectados a un anclaje independiente. (10) Todas las eti-
quetas deben ser visibles y el operario no debe colocarse nunca entre la carcasa y la linea del cabestrante. El operario del cabestrante debe manejar siempre
el cabestrante con la carcasa y la manivela entre si mismo y la carga de personal. (11) No instale nunca el cabestrante en un lugar donde otro empleado deba
estar colocado en linea con una linea con tension del cabestrante. En caso de fallo de la linea, la energia almacenada podria provocar el retroceso de la linea
con la fuerza suficiente para provocar lesiones graves o la muerte.
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(2) Bajar una carga de personal: Para bajar una carga con personal suspendido, gire el mango de manivela en el sentido inverso a las agujas del reloj. Para extraer linea del
cabestrante cuando no hay cargas suspendidas, gire el mango en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj mientras tira de la linea con una fuerza minima de 6.75 kg. Para reanudar
la subida, realice revoluciones del mango de manivela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

A PRECAUCION

La marca roja de la linea avisa del final de la linea. jNo siga bajando la carga cuando la marca roja esté visible! Si continia bajando la carga después de apare-
cer la marca roja, el cable puede enrollarse en la direccién incorrecta y dafiar el cabestrante.

(3) Suspender una carga de personal: Para suspender una carga de personal, suelte lentamente el mango de manivela. (4) Elevar una carga de personal: Para elevar una carga de
personal, gire el mango de manivela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj. Se oira un sonido de clic cuando la linea se esté enrollado. Mientras tanto, asegurese de que la linea se
enrolle uniformemente y con firmeza alrededor del tambor.

A PRECAUCION

En caso de caida, eleve antes de bajar a fin de desenganchar los gatillos de freno secundarios. Antes de intentar bajar, primero eleve como minimo medio giro
del tambor. Si los gatillos de freno secundarios no estan desenganchados tras una caida, el cabestrante no desenrollara linea.

(5) Los entornos acidos, alcalinos o de otros tipos con sustancias agresivas pueden dafiar los elementos de este cabestrante MSA Workman Winch. Si trabaja en un entorno con
sustancias quimicas agresivas, consulte con MSA para conocer cuéles son los componentes del sistema adecuados para sus condiciones especificas. Los peligros quimicos,

el calor y la corrosién pueden provocar dafios en el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch. Se requiere de inspecciones formales mas frecuentes en aquellos entornos con peligros
quimicos, calor y corrosion. No utilizar en entornos con temperaturas inferiores a -40°C o superiores a 54°C. Evite la exposicién a entornos corrosivos durante periodos prolongados.
Extreme la precaucion durante el trabajo junto a fuentes de electricidad activadas. Mantenga una distancia de trabajo segura (preferiblemente, 3 m como minimo) respecto a los
peligros eléctricos. Si trabaja cerca de piezas de maquinaria mdviles (p. €j.: cintas transportadoras, ejes giratorios, prensas, etc.), asegurese de que no haya elementos sueltos en
ninguna componente del sistema.

9. Directrices de inspeccion: Todos los productos de MSA se someten a inspecciones y ensayos bajo condiciones controladas en la fabrica antes del suministro. La inspeccion,
el mantenimiento y el almacenamiento de los equipos por parte del usuario adquieren una importancia adicional una vez se somete al dispositivo a condiciones medioambientales y
del entorno de trabajo potencialmente severas. Antes de cada uso, el usuario debe inspeccionar el dispositivo con cuidado siguiendo las instrucciones y las etiquetas. Inspeccione
el funcionamiento del dispositivo conforme a las instrucciones de esta seccion y compruebe si el equipo presenta un desgaste excesivo, dafos o alteraciones o si faltan piezas.

La frecuencia de la inspeccion periddica depende de la severidad de las condiciones medioambientales y de la frecuencia de uso del equipo, pero debe realizarse como minimo
cada 6 meses, por parte de una persona competente. Los resultados de esta inspeccion deben documentarse utilizando los formularios de inspeccion situados al final de estas
instrucciones para el usuario. El mes y el afio pertinentes, indicados en el cuadro de inspeccion del producto, deben estar marcados permanentemente, utilizando un sello de acero;
tenga cuidado de no dafiar la carcasa del cabestrante.

A PRECAUCION

Si es necesario realizar una carga de prueba para inspeccionar cualquier funcién del cabestrante, no utilice al personal a modo de carga. Asegtrese de que el
area situada debajo del cabestrante esté libre de obstrucciones. Inspeccione siempre las funciones del cabestrante antes de cada uso.

(1) Inspeccién del bobinado y desbobinado de la linea: Acople el cabestrante a un conector de anclaje adecuado (como puede ser el tripode MSA Workman Tripod) para permitir

el funcionamiento de la manivela. Mientras aplica tensién sobre la linea del cabestrante, gire la manivela en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj para desenrollar la linea. A
continuacién, gire la manivela en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para comprobar si la linea se enrolla correctamente. Un sonido de clic indica que la linea se enrolla correctamente.
Deje de utilizar el producto y devuélvalo a MSA si no se oye un sonido de clic. Durante la extraccion y la recuperacién de la linea, compruebe que la guia de bobinado se enrolla

con firmeza alrededor del tambor. (2) Inspeccion del mango de la manivela: Compruebe si hay grietas, curvas o corrosién en el mango. En caso de detectar cualquiera de estas
alteraciones, deje de utilizar el producto y pédngase en contacto con MSA para obtener un mango de sustitucion. (3) Inspeccion de las marcas: Compruebe que estén presentes
todas las etiquetas. Asegurese de que las etiquetas no presentan dafos y que son legibles. Compruebe que la ultima inspeccion registrada no se haya realizado en un plazo
superior a 6 meses. Si han transcurrido 6 meses desde la Ultima inspeccién, deje de utilizar el producto y encargue su inspeccion por parte de una persona competente, conforme

a las directrices de inspeccion de estas instrucciones para el usuario. (4) Inspeccién de pernos y tuercas: Utilizando los dedos, compruebe que todos los pernos y las tuercas de la
carcasa estén bien apretados. Si estan sueltos, apriételos. Compruebe si faltan pernos, tuercas u otras piezas o si se han reemplazado de forma indebida o se han alterado de otra
forma. (5) Inspeccién del soporte de montaje, la carcasa y el tambor: Compruebe si hay signos de grietas, mellas, deformaciones o roturas en la carcasa, el tambor y el soporte de
montaje. Las mellas leves que no afecten al funcionamiento no requieren de acciones por parte del usuario. En caso de detectar grietas en los materiales, devuelva el producto para
su reparacion. Una caida accidental del equipo puede provocar la deformacion de los componentes internos. Compruebe si hay signos de friccion en el plato de presion y el tambor.
Sera prueba de ello el desgaste de las bridas del tambor, asi como una resistencia no uniforme al girar el mando de manivela. Deje de utilizar el cabestrante siempre que se detecten
dafios que impidan su funcionamiento normal. Las mellas o deformaciones leves que no afecten al funcionamiento no requieren de acciones por parte del usuario. (6) Inspeccién del
gancho de terminacion: Compruebe si hay signos de alteracion, distorsion, grietas, incisiones, mellas o cortes en todas las piezas del gancho de terminacion basculante. Ademas,
compruebe si hay signos de que el gancho de terminacién se haya sometido a un calor excesivo que haya podido afectar negativamente a su resistencia. Compruebe si hay signos
de corrosion o desgaste excesivo y deje de utilizar el producto si sospecha que el desgaste y/o la corrosion hayan podido afectar negativamente a la resistencia o el funcionamiento.
Verifique que el gancho de terminacion gira libremente alrededor del perno que lo conecta a la argolla de enganche. (7) Inspeccion de las conexiones de la linea: Cable: Compruebe
los dos casquillos y el guardacabo. Si el equipo del usuario tiene un empalme como medio de conexién del gancho de terminacion, el empalme debe estar completamente

insertado con firmeza, sin bucles y extremos sueltos. Cuerda sintética: Compruebe el hilo ubicado en el interior del amortiguador y el guardacabo de plastico. Deje de utilizar el

hilo en caso de detectar dafios. La vida Util media de la cuerda sintética es de 10 afios. Sin embargo, los siguientes factores pueden mermar el rendimiento del producto y reducir

su vida util: almacenamiento incorrecto, uso incorrecto, deformacion mecanica, contacto con productos quimicos (acidos y élcalis) y exposicion a altas temperaturas. En este tipo

de entornos se precisan inspecciones mas frecuentes. (8) Inspeccion de la polea: Compruebe si hay signos de alteracion, distorsion, grietas, incisiones, mellas o cortes en todas

las piezas de la polea. Compruebe si hay signos de corrosion o desgaste excesivo y deje de utilizar el producto si sospecha que el desgaste y/o la corrosion hayan podido afectar
negativamente a la resistencia o el funcionamiento. (9) Inspeccion del mosqueton: Compruebe si hay signos de alteracion, distorsion, grietas, incisiones, mellas o cortes en todas las
piezas del mosquetén. Compruebe si hay signos de corrosion o desgaste excesivo y deje de utilizar el producto si sospecha que el desgaste y/o la corrosion hayan podido afectar
negativamente a la resistencia o el funcionamiento.

ADVERTENCIAS

Un arnés anticaidas es el Unico dispositivo de retencion admitido para el uso en un sistema anticaida.

El sistema anticaida SOLO DEBE conectarse a la argolla en D trasera o ala argolla D delantera inicamente con la etiqueta fijacion anticaidas “A”. Estos puntos también pueden
utilizarse para conectar un sistema de rescate. No utilice nunca la argolla en de D la cadera para la proteccion anticaida o la proteccion para escalar. La argolla en D de la cadera de
un arnés SOLO DEBE utilizarse para conectar un sistema de posicionamiento de trabajo (EN 358) y NUNCA un sistema anticaida o una proteccion para escalar.

El cabestrante MSA Workman Winch DEBE someterse a una inspeccion completa antes de cada uso con el fin de verificar que funciona correctamente. Compruebe de forma
exhaustiva que el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch no presenta un desgaste severo, elementos faltantes o rotos, corrosion u otros dafios. Verifique que la etiqueta esta

presente y es legible; compruebe si existen signos de un funcionamiento incorrecto, un ajuste inadecuado u otras alteraciones de cualquier componente. No utilice el cabestrante
MSA Workman Winch hasta que una persona competente no haya confirmado por escrito que los resultados de la inspeccion no revelan un estado no seguro. Ademas, el
cabestrante MSA Workman Winch DEBE ser inspeccionado cada 6 meses por parte de una persona competente con autorizacion conforme a la legislacion vigente en el pais de
uso. Véanse las directrices de inspeccion.

NO maodifique ni intente realizar reparaciones en el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch. Solo MSA o entidades con autorizacién escrita de MSA tienen permiso para reparar un
cabestrante MSA Workman Winch. El sistema no debe utilizarse fuera de sus limitaciones, o con fines distintos a aquel para el que esta concebido.

Los ganchos de acople ganchos de terminacion y los mosquetones no deben conectarse entre si. No efectie nudos en los elementos de amarre. No conecte dos ganchos de
terminacion a una argolla en D. Para comprobar el acoplamiento correcto de los ganchos de terminacion, no confie en el tacto o el sonido. Compruebe siempre visualmente el
acoplamiento correcto. Asegurese de que el pestillo y el retenedor estén cerradas antes del uso.

Evite mellas y deformaciones en la carcasa. No permita nunca que el equipo caiga desde una altura. Bajelo siempre con cuidado. Durante el uso, proteja la linea de forma que no
entre en contacto con esquinas o bordes afilados. Evite la formacién de bucles en la linea sobrante y no tire de ella de forma excesiva o retorciéndola. Impida el acceso de materias
extrafas a la carcasa. No permita que la linea se atasque o se golpee. No utilizar en lugares en los que puedan caer objetos o interferir de cualquier otro modo en el funcionamiento
o la capacidad de este dispositivo de funcionar correctamente.

Es fundamental para la seguridad del usuario que es caso de reventa del cabestrante MSA Workman Winch fuera del pais original de destino, el revendedor suministre las
instrucciones y el resto de informacién relevante para el uso, el mantenimiento, las inspecciones periédicas y la reparacion en el idioma del pais en el que se vaya a utilizar el
cabestrante MSA Workman Winch.

Si hace caso omiso de estas advertencias o se realiza un uso indebido, existe riesgo de sufrir lesiones graves o la muerte.
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MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO

Respete las instrucciones de limpieza de esta seccion para evitar efectos adversos en los materiales utilizados en el producto.

Utilice con regularidad un pafio himedo (no mojado) para eliminar la suciedad o la contaminacion, que podrian provocar corrosion o reducir la legibilidad de las etiquetas. No utilice nunca
disolventes para limpiar la carcasa, puesto que podrian estropear el adhesivo de las etiquetas. Utilice un pafio seco para limpiar la linea mientras la rebobina lentamente en el dispositivo.
Si fuera necesario, lubrique la linea tras esta operacién.

La lubricacion debe aplicarse solamente con la linea trenzada limpia y seca, puesto que solo resulta eficaz cuando el producto entra en contacto con el metal. Si en la inspeccion se
detecta la acumulacion de contaminantes, utilice un cepillo de fibra con cerdas densas para eliminar la contaminacion. No utilice nunca gasolina ni queroseno a modo de disolvente.
Preste especial atencion a la limpieza de los huecos entre el trenzado de la linea de forma que el lubricante pueda penetrar en el nicleo de la linea y llenar estos huecos para impedir el
acceso de humedad y particulas extrafas. Utilice un lubricante industrial de baja viscosidad que sea resistente a la humedad y antioxidante. Puede aplicarse con un cepillo o con un pafio
empapado con lubricante. Limpie el exceso de lubricante con un pafio limpio y seco.

No es posible especificar los intervalos entre cada lubricacion. Sin embargo, la linea debera estar lubricada adecuadamente en todo momento, y las inspecciones periédicas indicaran
cuando se debe lubricar. En entornos corrosivos, la linea debera limpiarse y lubricarse con mas frecuencia. Si se deja de utilizar el cabestrante durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado,
la linea debera limpiarse y lubricarse antes del almacenamiento.

Nota: No lubrique ninguna pieza del cabestrante que no sea el cable trenzado o el gancho de terminacion. El mecanismo de bobinado del cabestrante practicamente no necesita
mantenimiento. Todos los rodamientos estan lubricados de por vida. El cabestrante no contiene ninguna pieza que requiera mantenimiento por parte del usuario. Si un equipo esta
dafado o requiere de mantenimiento, debe etiquetarse como “INUTILIZABLE” y dejar de utilizarse. El mantenimiento correctivo (excepto la limpieza) y las reparaciones, como puede ser
la sustitucion de elementos, los realizara MSA. No intente realizar reparaciones en campo. MSA no exige una recertificacion anual, pero recomienda una recertificacion conforme a este
perfil de uso.

Recertificacion autorizada por
Condiciones de uso fabrica /

Ejemplos de aplicacion
Revalidacion del producto

Tipo de uso

Buenas condiciones de almacenamiento, uso en interiores o poco frecuentemente en
exteriores, temperatura ambiente, entornos limpios

Rescate y espacios confinados,

mantenimiento de fabrica Al menos cada 2-5 afios

Infrecuente a leve

Condiciones de almacenamiento aceptables, uso en interiores y uso extendido en exteriores,
todas las temperaturas, entornos limpios o con polvo

Transporte, construccion de viviendas,

. Al menos cada 1-2 afios
servicios, almacenes

Moderado a intenso

Condiciones de almacenamiento dificiles, uso prolongado o continuo en exteriores,
todas las temperaturas, entornos con suciedad

Muy intenso a Construccion de espacios comerciales,

) . - Al menos anualmente
continuo petréleo y gas, mineria

Almacene el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch en un lugar fresco, seco y limpio alejado de la luz directa del sol. Evite areas en las que pueda haber calor, humedad, luz, aceite,
productos quimicos o sus vapores, u otros elementos daiinos. Los equipos dafiados o que requieran de mantenimiento no deben almacenarse en la misma area que los equipos
utilizables. Antes del almacenamiento, es necesario mantener correctamente (p. €j., secar o limpiar) cualquier equipo que presente suciedad excesiva, esté mojado o contaminado de otro
modo. Antes de utilizar los equipos que hayan estado almacenados durante un periodo de tiempo prolongado, una persona competente debe realizar una inspeccion formal.

Transporte el cabestrante MSA Workman Winch dentro de un embalaje a fin de protegerlo de cortes, humedad, sustancias quimicas y sus vapores, temperaturas extremas y rayos
ultravioleta.

Lista de componentes y accesorios:

Numero de elemento Referencia Descripcion Numero de figura en el manual
1 10116521 Tripode MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Polea 41
3 10129888 Mosqueton 40
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sSuoml

KAYTTOOHJEET

1. MSA Workman Winch vinssin kuvaus

MSA Workman Winch vinssia kaytetdan henkildiden ja tavaroiden nostoon, laskuun ja asemointiin. Sité ei saa kayttaa putoamissuojaimena. Se on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi MSA:n
ankkuriliittimien, tarraimien ja muiden osien kanssa taydellisena jarjestelmana henkildiden nostoon ja asemointiin, hatapelastustilanteisiin ja evakuointiin. Kyseisiin jarjestelmiin on
saatavana MSA:n putoamissuojaimia. MSA Workman Winch vinssia ja MSA Workman Tripod kolmijalkaa voidaan kayttda pystysuunnassa.

MSA Workman Winch vinssiin on saatavana 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m ja 30 m vaijerit. Lisatietoja ndista malleista on alla olevassa taulukossa.

VAIJERIN RAKENNE
Tuotteen nimi Materiaali Vaijerin mitat Pituus Tuotenumero
10 m 10147566
e 15m 10147567
E-pydretiva, rLostumatonta 5 mm halkaisija 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch vinssi 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvanoitua terasta 5 mm halkaisija 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Synteettinen koysi 6 mm halkaisija 20m 10148278

(1) Vinssin kuvaus: Vinssi on suunniteltu kaytettavaksi MSA Workman Tripod kolmijalan kanssa (kuva 17). Sité voi kdyttdd my6s muiden MSA:n hyvaksymien ankkuriliittimen kanssa.
Vinssi on ensisijainen nosto- ja laskulaite jarjestelmissa, joissa ahtaiden tilojen ylapuolella olevaan sisadnmenoaukkoon asetetaan kolmijalka henkildiden ja tavaroiden laskemista ja
nostamista varten. Vinssi asennetaan kolmijalan yhden jalan sivuun. Kun vinssi on asennettu tdhan asentoon, tukevalla maalla seisova henkild voi kayttaa vinssia turvallisen matkan
paassa sisddnmenoaukosta. Liséksi kolmijalan sisépuolelle jaéd enemman tilaa, ja jarjestelméa on tukeva, koska kolmijalan painopiste on keskemmalla.

A VAROITUS

Kun MSA Workman Winch vinssi asennetaan MSA Workman Tripod kolmijalkaan, tarvitaan talja ja sulkurengas, jolla vinssin vaijeri kiinnitetddn kolmijalan pdan
keskiosaan. Katso kuva 17.

Huom.: Kun vinssilla nostetaan tai lasketaan henkil6ita, sen liséksi on kaytettava erillistéd putoamissuojainta. Suosittelemme kayttdmaan MSA:n kelautuvaa tarrainta. MSA:n valikoima
siséltdd myds muita putoamissuojaimia. (2) Vinssin kestavat muovikotelot suojaavat sisdisid mekanismeja. Kaikki osat ovat korroosionkestavia: joko sinkittyja tai ruostumatonta
terasta. Vaijerin kuormapéaéassa on itselukkiutuva, kiertonivelelld varustettu pikalukko. Se ei padse aukeamaan vahingossa, silla lukitus avataan kahdella eri liikkeella. Pikalukko
sulkeutuu ja lukittuu automaattisesti, kun ote irrotetaan.

A VAROITUS

Al4 péasta vaijeria I6ystymaan niin, ettd vinssin kdyttdji putoaa vapaasti. Vaijeri kiertyy kelalle tarpeeksi kireélle niin, etti I6ysié kohtia ei ja4, kun syétét vaije-
ria vahintdén 6,75 kg voimalla.

Vinssia kaytetaan yleensé kasikayttoisella kammella, joka ndkyy kuvassa 1. Vaijeria sy6tetdan tai kuormaa lasketaan kiertamalla kampea vastapaivaan. Vaijeria kelataan tai kuormaa
nostetaan kiertdmalla kampea myotapaivaan. Kuorma pysaytetaan paikalleen vapauttamalla kampi. Kayttdmekanismin jarru estaa kelaa pyérimasta vapaasti. Jarru toimii myos
silloin, kun kasivoimia ei kayteta.

2. Ominaisuudet: Kaikissa MSA Workman Winch vinsseissa on useita vakio-ominaisuuksia: (1) Nimelliskuormitus 140 kg henkilkuormalle ja 225 kg tavarakuormalle. (2) Avokela,
johon on kierretty 5 mm terasvaijeri tai 6 mm synteettinen kdysi. (3) Sisdinen nykdyksenvaimennin. (4) Kuormanrajauksen ansiosta vinssiin ei voi lastata ylikuormaa. Se vahentaa
myds henkildvammojen mahdollisuutta, jos henkild jaa kiinni rakenneosaan noston aikana. (5) Kaksoisjarru. (6) Kestava kotelo ja kiinnike. (7) ltselukkiutuva, kiertonivelella varustettu
pikalukko. (8) Taitettava kampi. (9) Tasainen kelausmekanismi kelaa vaijerin siististi kelalle. (10) RFID-yhteensopiva.

3. Koulutus: MSA Workman Winch vinssin ostajan vastuulla on varmistaa, etta tuotteen kayttajat tutustuvat naihin kayttdohjeisiin ja etté heidat kouluttaa kokenut ammattilainen.
Varmista, etta olet saanut MSA Workman Winch vinssin kayttdkoulutuksen ja ymmarrét taysin kaikki sen toiminnot.

4. Ankkureita koskevat vaatimukset: Ankkuri pitda vinssin paikallaan henkildiden noston aikana. Siksi sen on oltava riittdvan kestava, kannatettava kuorma ja taytettéva tarvittavat
turvallisuusvaatimukset. Vaaditut turvallisuuskertoimet ovat 10:1 henkildiden ja 6:1 tavaroiden nostossa/laskussa. Ankkureiden on kestettava vahintaan 10 kilonewtonin voima
henkildiden nostossa. Lisaksi on kaytettava erillistd putoamissuojainta.

5. Pelastussuunnitelma: Kayttajalla on oltava pelastussuunnitelma ja tarvittavat valineet sen noudattamiseen. Suunnitelmassa on otettava huomioon varusteet ja erikoiskoulutus,
joita tarvitaan killisissa pelastustoimenpiteissa kaikissa ennakoitavissa tilanteissa. Pelastettavaan on pidettava suora tai epasuora nakdyhteys tai muunlainen kommunikointiyhteys
koko pelastustoimen ajan.

6. Jarjestelman osien yhteensopivuus: Kaikkien tdhan MSA Workman Winch vinssiin liitettévien osien (esim. kokovaljaiden, itsekelautuvan vaijerin, sulkurenkaan, pikalukon jne.)
ON OLTAVA yhteensopivia. MSA Workman Winch vinssi on suunniteltu kdytettdvaksi MSA:n hyvaksymien osien ja siihen kytkettavien alajarjestelmien kanssa. Jos

MSA Workman Winch vinssiin litetdédn muiden valmistajien tuotteita, joille MSA ei antanut kirjallista hyvaksyntaa, jarjestelman osat eivat valttdmatta toimi yhdessa asianmukaisesti,
vaan koko jarjestelman toimintavarmuus voi vaarantua. Lisétietoja saa MSA:lta.

7. Fysikaaliset rajat: Korkeissa paikoissa tehtavat ty6t edellyttéavat hyvaa fyysista kuntoa. Jotkin sairaudet voivat vaarantaa kayttajan turvallisuuden MSA Workman Winch vinssin
tavallisen kaytén aikana ja hatatilanteissa (I&ékitys, sydén- ja verisuonisairaudet jne.). Keskustele tarvittaessa l&ékérisi kanssa ennen tuotteen kéyttéé. Raskaana olevat naiset ja
alaikaiset EIVAT SAA kayttdd MSA Workman Winch vinssia.

8. Vinssin kaytto: (1) Noston/laskun/asemoinnin aikana vinssin kayttajan on kaytettava erillistd putoamissuojainta, esim. MSA:n turvatarrainta tai MSA:n kelautuvaa tarrainta (RTFA)
ja kokovaljaita, jotka tayttavat standardin EN 361 vaatimukset. Kun vinssissa on henkilokuorma, sillé saa kuljettaa korkeintaan yhden henkilon kerrallaan. Henkil6ita ja tavaroita ei saa
kuljettaa samalla kerralla.

A VAROITUS

(1) Al4 jétd kuormaa vinssin varaan ilman valvontaa. (2) Varmista, etti vaijeri laskeutuu vinssin kelalta kohtisuorassa — ei koskaan kulmassa. (3) Vinssin
teknisten tietojen Kyltissé olevaa suurinta henkilokuormaa ei saa ylittda. (4) Vinssin mekaanisiin osiin ei saa tehdd muutoksia. (5) Henkilén nostamiseen tai
laskemiseen ei saa kadyttda kahta tai useampaa vinssia. Jos henkil6 liikkuu, hdnen painonsa voi siirtyd kokonaan yhden vinssin varaan, jolloin kumpikaan
vinssi ei toimi oikein. (6) Testaa vinssin toiminta aina ennen kuorman nostoa nostamalla ensin muutaman sentin matka. (7) Alé vie késiési ldhelle
kuormavaijereita, taljoja ja keloja kdyton aikana. (8) Kun syétét tai kelaat vaijeria, varmista aina, ettd se kelautuu tasaisesti ja kireélle. Pidd hansikasta
kéddessdési syottdessdsi vaijeria, jotta vaijeri ei viilld tai hankaa ihoa rikki. Tarkasta kdyton aikana koko ajan, ettéd vaijeri on kelalla tasaisesti. (9) Vinssin
kéyttdjan on ehdottomasti pysyttédva turvallisen vélimatkan pdéssa alueelta, jossa on putoamisvaara tai jos vinssissd on henkilokuorma. Tasapainon menetys
voi olla vaarallista kdyttdjélle ja vinssin varassa olevalle henkil6lle. Vinssin kdyttdjdan on pidettiva vaara-alueella asianmukaisia putoamissuojaimia, jotka on
liitetty erilliseen ankkuriin. (10) Kaikkien kylttien on oltava nédkyvissa. Vinssin kédyttéjd ei saa koskaan olla vinssin kotelon ja vaijerin vélisséa. Vinssiéd on aina
kéytettdva niin, ettd vinssin kotelo ja kampi on kdyttdjan ja henkilokuorman vélissé. (11) Vinssié ei saa asentaa paikkaan, jossa ty6tiimiin kuuluvan henkilén
olisi oltava samassa linjassa kiristetyn vinssin vaijerin kanssa. Jos vaijeri irtoaa, se saattaa kelautua suurella voimalla niin, ettd seurauksena voi olla vakava
vamma tai jopa hengenvaara.

(2) Henkilon laskeminen: Laske henkilda vinssilla kiertdamalla kampea vastapaivaan. Kun vinssissa ei ole kuormaa, syota vaijeria kiertdmalla kampea vastapaivaan ja vetamalla
vaijerista samalla vahintédan 6,75 kg voimalla. Jatka nostoa kiertamalla kampea taysié kierroksia myétapaivaan.
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A VAROITUS

Punainen merkki on varoitus siitd, ettd vaijerin pdéd on saavutettu. Kun merkki ndkyy, éld laske kuormaa yhtddan alemmas! Jos kuormaa lasketaan punaisen
merkin ndkyessd, vaijeri voi kiertyd takaisin kelan ympdrille vaérinpdin ja vinssi vaurioituu.

(3) Henkilén kannatteleminen: Kannattele henkiléa vinssin varassa vapauttamalla kampi varovasti. (4) Henkildn nostaminen: Nosta henkiléa vinssillé kiertdamalla kampea
myo6tapaivaan. Vaijerin kelautuessa sisdan kuuluu naksahteleva &ani. Varmista, etta vaijeri kelautuu tasaisesti ja tiukalle kelan ympairille.

A VAROITUS

Putoamistapauksessa nosta ensin ja laske vasta sitten niin, etté toiset vinssin salvat vapautuvat. Nosta ensin vdhintddn puoli kelan kierrosta, ja kokeile laskea
vasta sitten. Jos toiset vinssin salvat eivit vapaudu, vinssi ei sy6té vaijeria.

(5) Happamat, emaksiset tai muut syévyttavia aineita sisaltédvat ympéaristot saattavat vaurioittaa MSA Workman Winch vinssin laitteiston osia. Jos tydskentelet ymparistssa, jossa on
sydvyttavia kemikaaleja, ota yhteys MSA:han erikoisolosuhteisiin soveltuvien jarjesteiméosien toimitusta varten. Kemialliset vaarat, kuumuus ja korroosio voivat vaurioittaa

MSA Workman Winch vinssid. Jos kayttdymparistdssa esiintyy kemiallisia vaaroja, kuumuutta tai korroosiota, jarjestelma on tarkastettava sdannéllisesti. Jarjestelmaa ei saa kayttaa,
jos ympariston lampétila on alle -40 °C tai yli 54 °C. Ei saa kayttaa syovyttavissa ymparistdissa pitkia aikoja. Ole erityisen varovainen tydskennellessasi kytkettyjen jannitelahteiden
lahelld. Pida tarpeeksi suuri turvaetaisyys (vahintaan 3 m) jannitelahteisiin. Kun tydskentelet liikkuvien koneen osien lahella (esim. kuljettimien, pyorivien akselien, painojen tms.),
varmista, etté jarjestelmassa ei ole irrallisia osia.

9. Tarkastusohjeet: Kaikki MSA:n tuotteet tarkastetaan ja testataan valvotuissa olosuhteissa tehtaalla ennen niiden toimitusta. Kayttajan tekema laitetarkastus ja laitteen huolto seka
sailytys ovat erittain tarkeita vaiheita, jos kayttdymparisto ja tydskentelyolosuhteet ovat vaikeita. Kayttajan on tarkastettava laite huolellisesti ennen jokaista kayttokertaa seuraavien
ohjeiden ja laitteen kilpien mukaan. Tarkasta laitteen toiminta tdméan kohdan ohjeiden mukaan ja tarkasta, onko laite kulunut tai vaurioitunut tai onko sitéd muunneltu tai puuttuuko siité
osia. Saanndllisten tarkastuksien vali riippuu kayttdymparistdn olosuhteiden vaativuudesta ja laitteen kayttokertojen maarasta. Kokeneen ammattilaisen on kuitenkin tarkastettava
laite véhint&dén 6 kuukauden valein. Tarkastuksen tulokset on dokumentoitava taméan kayttohjeen lopussa oleviin tarkastuslomakkeisiin. Tarkastuskuukauksi ja -vuosi on merkittéva
tarkastustaulukkoon terésleimasimella. Ald kuitenkaan vaurioita vinssin koteloa leimasimella.

A VAROITUS

Vinssin toimintojen testaamiseen ei saa kdyttdd henkilokuormaa. Vinssin alapuolella olevan alueen on oltava vapaa ja tdysin esteeton. Tarkasta vinssin toimin-
not ennen jokaista kdyttokertaa.

(1) Vaijerin syottd ja kelaus: Asenna vinssi asianmukaiseen ankkuriliittimeen (esim. MSA Workman Tripod kolmijalkaan) niin, ettd kampea voi likuttaa. Pida vinssin vaijeri kirealla ja
sy6ta vaijeria kiertamalla kampea vastapaivaan. Kierra kampea sen jalkeen myo6tépaivaan ja tarkasta, etta vaijeri kelautuu takaisin oikein. Kun kelauksen aikana kuuluu naksahteleva
aani, vaijerin kelaus toimii oikein. Jos naksahtelevaa danta ei kuulu, poista tuote heti kdytosta ja palauta se MSA:lle. Kun syotat ja kelaat vaijeria, tarkasta, etté kelausohjain kiertaa
vaijerin tiukasti kelan ymparille. (2) Kammen tarkastus: Tarkasta, ettd kammessa ei ole murtumia, vaantymia tai korroosiovaurioita. Jos edelld mainittuja vikoja I6ytyy, poista tuote
kaytosta ja tilaa vaihtokampi MSA:lta. (3) Kammen tarkastus: Tarkasta, etta kaikki kyltit ovat paikoillaan. Kaikkien kylttien on oltava ehjia (ei vaurioita) ja luettavissa. Varmista, etta
tarkastustaulukossa oleva viimeisin paivays on merkitty korkeintaan 6 kuukautta sitten. Jos edellisesta tarkastuksesta on yli 6 kuukautta, poista tuote kaytosta ja tarkastuta se
kokeneella ammattilaisella tdman kayttdohjeen tarkastusohjeiden mukaan. (4) Pulttien ja mutterien tarkastus: Tarkasta kotelon kaikkien pulttien ja mutterien kireys kasivoimin. Kirista
16ystyneet pultit ja mutterit. Tarkasta, puuttuuko pultteja, muttereita tai muita osia, tai onko ne vaihdettu vaaranlaisiin osiin tai onko niitd muunneltu jollain tavalla. (5) Kiinnikkeen,
kotelon ja kelan tarkastus: Tarkasta kotelo, kela ja kiinnike huolellisesti ja tutki, ettei niissé ole merkkeja murtumista, vaantymisté tai halkeamista. Pienet lommot, jotka eivat vaikuta
laitteen toimintaan eivat ole vaarallisia. Jos materiaalissa on halkeamia, palauta laite huoltoon. Jos laite putoaa maahan, sen siséiset osat saattavat vaurioitua. Tarkasta nakyyké jalkia
siita, etta puristuslevy ja kela hankaavat vastakkain. Siitd ovat merkkina kulumajéljet kelan laipoissa, ja kampea kierrettdessa voi tuntua epatasaista vastusta. Jos vinssissa on vaurio,
joka estaa sen normaalin toiminnan, poista vinssi kaytosta. Pienet lommot tai vaantymat, jotka eivat vaikuta laitteen toimintaan eivat ole vaarallisia. (6) Pikalukon tarkastus: Tarkasta,
etta kiertonivelella varustetun pikalukon osissa ei ole mink&anlaisia vaantymia, murtumia, vaantymia, syvia lovia, kolhuija tai viiltoja. Tarkasta myds, nakyyko pikalukossa jalkia siita,
ettd sitd olisi kaytetty liian kuumassa ymparistdssa. Kuumuus voi vaikuttaa pikalukon kestavyyteen. Tarkasta, onko siina jalkia syopymisesta tai kulumisesta. Poista tuote kaytosta,
jos havaitsemasi kulumis- ja/tai sypymisvaurio saattaa vaikuttaa kestévyyteen tai toimintaan. Tarkasta paaseekd pikalukon kiertonivel likkumaan vapaasti pultissa, jolla se on liitetty
lukon silmukkaan. (7) Vaijerin kiinnikkeiden tarkastus: Vaijeri: Tarkasta kaksi rengasta ja holkki. Jos kayttdjan yksikdn pikalukko on kiinnitetty pujotuspunoksella, pujotuspunoksen on
oltava kokonaan ja tiukasti sisdpuolella, eika siina saa olla silmukoita tai punoksen paa ei saa roikkua irrallaan. Synteettinen kdysi: Tarkasta ompelulanka, joka on vaimennusosan ja
muoviholkin sisalla. Jos ompelulanka on vaurioitunut, poista koko laite kaytdsta. Synteettisen kdyden keskimaarainen kayttdika on 10 vuotta. Nama tekijat voivat kuitenkin heikentaa
tuotteen suorituskykya ja lyhentaa sen kayttikaa: vaaranlainen sailytystapa tai kayttd, mekaaninen vaantyminen, kemikaalikosketus (hapot ja emakset) ja altistuminen korkealle
lampodtilalle. Jos kayttdymparistdssa on naita vaaroja, tarkasta tuote useammin. (8) Taljan tarkastus: Tarkasta, ettd taljan osissa ei ole minkaanlaisia vaantymia, murtumia, vaantymia,
syvia lovia, kolhuja tai viiltoja. Tarkasta, onko siina jalkia syopymisesta tai kulumisesta. Poista tuote kaytosta, jos havaitsemasi kulumis- ja/tai sydpymisvaurio saattaa vaikuttaa
kestavyyteen tai toimintaan. (9) Sulkurenkaan tarkastus: Tarkasta, etté sulkurenkaan osissa ei ole minkaanlaisia vaantymia, murtumia, vaantymia, syvia lovia, kolhuija tai viiltoja.
Tarkasta, onko siin jalkia sydpymisesté tai kulumisesta. Poista tuote kéytdsta, jos havaitsemasi kulumis- ja/tai sydpymisvaurio saattaa vaikuttaa kestavyyteen tai toimintaan.

VAROITUKSET

Kokovaljaat ovat ainoa turvavaljaat, joita saa kayttaa putoamissuojainjarjestelmassa.

Putoamissuojainjarjestelman SAA LIITTAA VAIN valjaiden takaosassa olevaan D-renkaaseen tai edessa olevaan D-renkaaseen putoamissuojaimen "A’-merkin kohtaan. Naihin
kiinnityspisteisiin voi kiinnittdd myds pelastusjarjestelman. Lantion tasolla olevaan D-renkaaseen ei saa koskaan kiinnittda putoamissuojainta tai pylvasvydsarjaa. Valjaiden lantion
tasolla olevaan D-renkaaseen saa liittda VAIN tyontekijaa tukevan henkildnsuojaimen (EN 358), mutta EI KOSKAAN putoamista estdvaa henkildnsuojainta tai pylvasvydsarjaa.
MSA Workman Winch vinssi ON EHDOTTOMASTI tarkastettava ennen jokaista kayttokertaa. Sen kaikkien osien on oltava kayttokunnossa. Tarkasta MSA Workman Winch vinssi
sentti sentiltd, ja tutki, ettei siind ole kulumia, puuttuvia tai viallisia osia, korroosiovaurioita tai muita vikoja. Tarkasta, ettei kylttia ole irrotettu tai ettei se ole lukukelvoton. Tarkasta
myds, onko merkkeja virheellisesta toiminnosta, huonosta istuvuudesta tai onko jotain osaa muunneltu. Jos tarkastuksessa huomattiin turvallisuutta vaarantava vika, &la kayta
MSA Workman Winch vinssia ennen kuin kokenut ammattilainen on antanut kirjallisen vahvistuksen kayttokunnosta. Lisaksi kayttémaan lakien mukaan valtuutetun kokeneen
ammattilaisen ON EHDOTTOMASTI tarkastettava MSA Workman Winch vinssi 6 kuukauden vélein. Lisatietoja on tarkastusohjeissa.

MSA Workman Winch vinssiin EI SAA tehda muutoksia, eika sita saa korjata. Vain MSA tai MSA:n kirjallisesti valtuuttamat henkilét saavat korjata MSA Workman Winch vinssin.
Jarjestelmaa ei saa kayttaa sen kayttorajojen ulkopuolella tai muuhun kuin sen varsinaiseen kayttétarkoitukseen.

Pikalukkoja ja sulkurenkaita ei saa liitta4 toisiinsa. Kéyteen ei saa tehdé solmuja. Kahta pikalukkoa ei saa liittda samaan D-renkaaseen. Al luota pelkkéan tunteeseen tai déneen,
vaan varmista, etté pikalukko on kiinnittynyt oikein. Tutki pikalukon kiinnitys aina tarkasti. Ennen kaytt6a varmista, etté lukko ja kiinnike ovat kiinni.

Suojaa koteloa lommoilta ja vaantymiselta. Ala pudota yksikkoda miltaan korkeudelta. Laske se aina varovasti alas. Kun kaytat laitetta, 414 veda vaijeria teravien kulmien ja
reunojen yli. Varo, ettei I16ysa vaijeri kdanny silmukalle ja paase kiristymaan. Taittuva kohta vioittuu. Suojaa kotelo niin, ettd sen sisdan ei padse mitdan. Suojaa vaijeria vaurioilta ja
puristumiselta. Ei saa kayttaa paikoissa, joissa esineita tms. voi pudota kayttéjan paalle tai estaa laitetta toimimasta oikein.

Jos MSA Workman Winch vinssi myydaan alkuperaisen toimitusmaan ulkopuolelle, kayttajan turvallisuus on taattava seuraavasti: MSA Workman Winch vinssin mukana on
toimitettava uuden kayttémaan kieliset kayttdohjeet ja tarkeat lisatiedot laitteen kaytdsté, huollosta, sdanndllisista tarkastuksista ja korjauksesta.

Naiden varoitusten noudattamatta jattaminen tai vaarinkayttd saattaa johtaa vakaviin vammoihin tai kuolemaan.

HUOLTO JA SAILYTYS

Noudata téssé kohdassa annettuja puhdistusohjeita tarkasti, jotta tuotteen materiaalit eivat vaurioidu.

Puhdista laite sadnnéllisesti puhtaalla, kostealla (ei maralla) linalla. Puhdista lika, joka saattaa sydvyttaa laitetta tai vaikeuttaa kylttien lukemista. Ala puhdista koteloa liuottimilla,

silla ne saattavat irrottaa kylttien limauksen. Pyyhi vaijeri puhtaaksi puhtaalla, kuivalla linalla, kun se kelautuu hitaasti takaisin vinssin kelalle. Tarvittaessa voit rasvata vaijerin
puhdistamisen jalkeen.

Vain puhtaan, kuivan vaijerin saa rasvata. Voiteluaine toimii vain, kun se on suoraan metallipinnalla. Jos huomaat tarkastuksen aikana pinttynytta likaa, puhdista se tiheaharjaksisella
kuituharjalla (ei terasharjalla). Ala kayta liuottimena bensiinia tai kerosiinid. Puhdista etenkin vaijerin saievalit huolellisesti, jotta rasva imeytyy vaijerin syddmeen estdaméaan kosteuden
ja hiukkasten paasyn vaijeriin. Kayta kosteuden- ja sydpymisenkestavaa voiteluainetta, jonka viskositeetti on pieni. Levita sita harjalla tai kostuta liina voiteluaineella ja hankaa silla
vaijeria. Pyyhi ylimaarainen voiteluaine puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla.

Tarkkoja voiteluvaleja ei voi maarittaa. Vaijerin on kuitenkin oltava aina huolellisesti rasvattu. Voitelutarve maaritetdan saanndllisissa tarkastuksissa. Puhdista ja rasvaa vaijeri
useammin, jos kayttdymparistd on sydvyttava. Jos vinssi otetaan pois kaytdsta pitkaksi ajaksi, puhdista ja rasvaa vaijeri ennen sailytysta.

Huom.: Mitd&n muita vinssin osia kuin vaijeria ja pikalukkoa ei saa rasvata. Vinssin kelausmekanismi ei vaadi huoltoa. Kaikki laakerit on kestovoideltu koko kayttéiaksi. Vinssissa

ei ole osia, joita kayttaja saa huoltaa. Jos laite on viallinen tai vaatii huoltoa, siihen on kiinnitettéva "El SAA KAYTTAA” -merkki ja se on poistettava kdytdsta. Vain MSA saa tehda
korjaavat huoltotoimenpiteet (muut paitsi puhdistamisen) ja korjaukset, kuten osien vaihdon. Laitetta ei saa korjata itse. MSA ei vaadi laitteen vuosittaista sertifiointia. Suosittelemme
kuitenkin sertifioimaan laitteen uudelleen tdman kayttétarkoituksen mukaan.
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Tehtaan valtuuttama sertifiointi
[Tuotteen uudelleenhyvaksynta

Kayttotyyppi Sovellusesimerkkeja Kayttéolosuhteet

Hyvét séilytysolosuhteet, kayttd sisalla tai harvoin ulkona, huoneenldmpd,

Harvinaisesta kevyeen Pelastautuminen ja ahdas tila, tehdashuolto e Ainakin 2-5 vuoden valein
puhtaat ympéristot
Keskiraskaasta raskaaseen Kuljetus, asunprakennusten rakennustyot, Tyydyttavét séilytysolosuhteet, kayttq 5|lsa||a ja u"s.elrlulkona, kaikki lampétilat, Ainakin 1-2 vuoden vélein
laitokset, varasto puhtaat tai pélyiset ymparistot

Rankat séilytysolosuhteet, pitkdaikainen tai jatkuva ulkokayttd, kaikki lampétilat,

o A Ainakin kerran vuodessa
likainen ymparistd

Rankasta jatkuvaan Teollisuusrakennus, 6ljy ja kaasu, kaivokset

Sailyta MSA Workman Winch vinssi villeissa, kuivassa ja puhtaassa paikassa auringolta suojattuna. Al séilyté sitd paikoissa, joissa on kuuma, kosteaa, valoisaa, 6ljyja, kemikaaleja tai
niiden héyryja tai muunlaisia olosuhteita, jotka voivat vaurioittaa laitetta. Viallista tai huoltoa edellyttévaa laitetta ei saa sailyttéad samassa paikassa kuin kayttokuntoista laitetta. Likainen,
marka tai muutoin epapuhdas laite on huollettava (esim. kuivattava ja puhdistettava) ennen sailytysta. Jos laitetta on sailytetty pitkdan, kokeneen ammattilaisen on tarkastettava sen kunto
ennen ensimmaista kayttokertaa.

Kuljeta MSA Workman Winch vinssia pakkauksessa, joka suojaa sité vaurioilta, kosteudelta, kemikaaleilta ja niiden hoyryilta, darilampétiloilta ja UV-sateilta.

Osien ja lisavarusteiden luettelo:

Numero ohjeessa Osanumero Kuvaus Osan numero kayttdoppaassa
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod kolmijalka 42
2 506222 Talja 41
3 10129888 Sulkurengas 40
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FRANCAIS

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

1. Description du treuil MSA Workman Winch

Le treuil MSA Workman Winch convient pour lever, abaisser et positionner des personnes ou des matériaux. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé en tant que dispositif antichute. Il est congu pour
étre utilisé en combinaison avec les connecteurs d’ancrage, dispositifs antichute et autres composants de MSA pour former des systémes complets de transport de personnes, de
maintien au travail, de sauvetage d’urgence et d’évacuation. Des composants MSA sont disponibles pour assurer une protection antichute de secours pour ce type de systéemes. Le
treuil MSA Workman Winch combiné au trépied MSA Workman Tripod peut étre utilisé verticalement.

Le treuil MSA Workman Winch est disponible avec des longueurs de ligne de 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m et 30 m, voir tableau pour des informations détaillées sur ces configurations.

CONSTRUCTION DE LA LIGNE

Nom du produit Matériau Taille de la ligne Longueur REF
0om 0147566
5m 0147567
Acier inoxydable non rotatif 5 mm dia. 20m 0147296
25m 0154687
30m 0154688
Treuil MSA Workman Winch 0Om 0153828
5m 0153829
Acier galvanisé 5 mm dia. 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
Corde synthétique 6 mm dia. 20m 0148278

(1) Description du treuil : le treuil est congu pour étre utilisé avec le trépied MSA Workman Tripod (figure 17). Il peut aussi étre utilisé avec d’autres connecteurs d’ancrage approuvés
par MSA. Le treuil sert de dispositif de levage/d’abaissement principal pour les systémes qui utilisent le trépied pour positionner un équipement d’entrée en espaces confinés au-
dessus de la zone a laquelle il faut accéder. Le treuil est monté sur le c6té de la jambe du trépied. Cette position permet d'utiliser le treuil sur une surface décalée par rapport au point
d’accés a I'espace confiné, maximise I'espace utilisable a l'intérieur du trépied et augmente la stabilité en abaissant le centre de gravité du trépied.

A ATTENTION

Si le treuil MSA Workman Winch est installé sur le trépied MSA Workman Tripod, une poulie et un mousqueton sont requis pour monter la ligne du treuil sur
I'ceillet central de la téte du trépied. Voir figure 17.

Remarque : si le treuil est utilisé pour faire monter/descendre des personnes, un systéme antichute indépendant est requis. Il est recommandé d'utiliser I'antichute a rappel
automatique de MSA. D’autres systémes antichute sont également disponibles chez MSA. (2) Les mécanismes internes du treuil sont protégés par des carters en plastique
robustes. Toutes les pieces sont zinguées ou en acier inoxydable pour résister a la corrosion. L’extrémité chargée de la ligne se termine par un mousqueton a crochet avec rotule et
fermeture automatique qui nécessite deux manipulations distinctes pour déverrouiller et ouvrir le verrou a ressort. Lorsqu'il est relaché, le verrou a ressort se ferme et se verrouille
automatiquement.

A ATTENTION

L'utilisateur doit empécher la formation de jeu dans la ligne, qui pourrait entrainer une chute libre. Pour éviter des enroulements laches de la ligne sur le tam-
bour, maintenez toujours une tension d'au moins 6,75 kg sur la ligne lors de son déroulement.

Le treuil est normalement actionné avec la manivelle & main standard illustrée dans la figure 1. Pour déployer la ligne ou abaisser une charge, tournez la manivelle dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre. Pour rappeler la ligne ou lever une charge, tournez la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre. Pour suspendre une charge, relachez

la manivelle. Un frein logé dans le mécanisme d’entrainement empéche le tambour de tourner en roue libre. Le frein fonctionne méme lorsque la contrainte manuelle n’est plus
appliquée.

2. Caractéristiques : tous les treuils MSA Workman Winch présentent plusieurs caractéristiques standard : (1) Charge de travail nominale de 140 kg pour les personnes et de

225 kg pour le matériel. (2) Tambour ouvert recouvert d’'un cable en acier de 5 mm ou d’'une corde synthétique de 6 mm. (3) Absorbeur de chocs intégré. (4) Entrainement embrayé
pour éviter la surcharge du treuil et réduire le risque de blessures si la personne reste accrochée a un élément structurel pendant le levage. (5) Systéme de freinage double.

(6) Carter et support de montage robustes. (7) Mousqueton a crochet avec rotule et fermeture automatique. (8) Manivelle a main pliable. (9) Mécanisme d’enroulement uniforme pour
un tambour d’enroulement de cable sans enchevétrement. (10) Compatibilité RFID.

3. Formation : il est de la responsabilité de I'acheteur du treuil MSA Workman Winch de garantir que les utilisateurs du produit sont familiarisés avec ces instructions d'utilisation et
formés par une personne compétente. Assurez-vous d’avoir recu une formation adéquate a I'utilisation de ce treuil MSA Workman Winch et de comprendre parfaitement son mode
de fonctionnement.

4. Exigences relatives a I'ancrage : I'ancrage utilisé pour suspendre le treuil et hisser des personnes doit étre suffisamment résistant pour supporter la charge avec un facteur de
sécurité approprié. Les facteurs de sécurité requis sont 10:1 pour lever/abaisser des personnes et 6:1 pour le matériel. Pour hisser des personnes, I'ancrage doit offrir une résistance
d’au moins 10 KN. Une protection antichute de secours doit étre utilisée.

5. Plan de sauvetage : I'utilisateur doit avoir un plan de sauvetage et les moyens de le mettre en ceuvre immédiatement ; ce plan doit en outre tenir compte de I'équipement et de la
formation spéciale nécessaires pour effectuer un sauvetage rapide dans toutes les conditions envisageables. Il doit y avoir un contact visuel direct ou indirect ou un autre moyen de
communication avec la personne secourue a tout moment pendant I'opération de sauvetage.

6. Compatibilité des éléments du systéme : tous les composants (par ex. harnais d’antichute, longe auto-rétractable, mousqueton, mousqueton a crochet, etc.) connectés a

ce treuil MSA Workman Winch DOIVENT étre compatibles. Le treuil MSA Workman Winch est congu pour étre utilisé avec des composants et des sous-systémes de connexion
approuvés par MSA. L'utilisation du sous-ensemble formé par le treuil MSA Workman Winch avec des produits d’autres fabricants qui ne sont pas approuvés par écrit par MSA peut
avoir un impact négatif sur la capacité fonctionnelle des composants du systéme et la fiabilité du systeme complet. Contactez MSA si vous avez des questions ou pour obtenir plus
d’informations.

7. Limitations physiques : une bonne condition physique est nécessaire pour réaliser des travaux en hauteur. Certaines conditions médicales peuvent menacer la sécurité des
utilisateurs pendant I'utilisation normale du treuil MSA Workman Winch et dans les situations d’urgence (prise de médicaments, problémes cardiovasculaires, etc.). En cas de doute,
consultez votre médecin avant I'utilisation. Le treuil MSA Workman Winch NE DOIT JAMAIS étre utilisé par des femmes enceintes et des mineurs.

8. Fonctionnement du treuil : (1) Les personnes utilisant le treuil pour lever/abaisser/positionner doivent disposer d’une protection antichute de secours, comme par exemple un
appareil de sauvetage MSA ou un antichute a rappel automatique MSA (RTFA), ainsi que d’'un harnais d’antichute conforme a la norme EN 361. Lorsque le treuil est utilisé pour des
personnes, il ne doit jamais y avoir plus d’une personne en méme temps sur le treuil. Ne transportez jamais des personnes et du matériel en méme temps.

A ATTENTION

(1) Ne laissez jamais de charge suspendue au treuil lorsque ce dernier n'est pas surveillé. (2) Veillez toujours a ce que la ligne sorte bien droit du tambour du
treuil — jamais de maniére inclinée. (3) Ne dépassez jamais les charges nominales maximales pour le transport de personnes, qui sont indiquées sur I'étiquette
des caractéristiques du treuil. (4) Ne modifiez jamais les mécanismes du treuil. (5) N'utilisez jamais plusieurs treuils pour faire monter ou descendre une
personne. Lors du transport de personnes, le déplacement de la charge pourrait placer toute la charge sur I'un des treuils, ce qui entrainerait la défaillance de
toutes les unités. (6) Chaque fois qu'une charge doit étre levée, testez tout d'abord le treuil en levant la charge de quelques centimétres. (7) Gardez toujours
les mains a distance des points de pincement autour des lignes porteuses, des poulies et des tambours pendant I'utilisation. (8) Assurez toujours un enroule-
ment uniforme de la ligne lors de son extraction et de sa rétraction en la guidant. Guidez la ligne avec une main gantée pour éviter les coupures et les éclats
de céble. Contrélez I'enroulement uniforme en permanence pendant I'utilisation. (9) Il est crucial que I'opérateur du treuil reste a une distance sire de tout
risque de chute ou de toute personne suspendue, qui pourrait provoquer des blessures en cas de perte d'équilibre de la part de I'opérateur ou de chute de la
personne transportée. Si le treuil est utilisé dans une zone présentant un risque de chute, I'opérateur doit porter un équipement de protection antichute appro-
prié connecté a un ancrage indépendant. (10) Toutes les étiquettes doivent étre visibles et I'opérateur ne doit jamais se tenir entre le carter du treuil et la ligne.
L'opérateur du treuil doit toujours utiliser le treuil en plagant le carter et la manivelle entre lui-méme et la personne transportée. (11) N'installez jamais le treuil
a un endroit ou I'un des membres de I'équipe de travail doit se tenir dans le prolongement de la ligne du treuil tendue. Si la ligne se casse, I'énergie stockée
peut provoquer un recul de la ligne suffisamment fort pour entrainer des blessures graves, voire mortelles.
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(2) Abaisser des personnes : pour abaisser une charge a laquelle est suspendue une personne, tournez la manivelle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre. Pour sortir la
ligne du treuil sans charge suspendue, tournez la manivelle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’'une montre en tirant sur la ligne avec une force d’au moins 6,75 kg. Pour lever, faites
tourner la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre.

A\ ATTENTION

Le repére rouge sur la ligne représente I‘avertissement de fin de la ligne. Arrétez de descendre la charge lorsque le repére rouge apparait ! La poursuite de
I‘opération de descente apreés I‘apparition du repére rouge peut entrainer I‘enroulement du céable dans la mauvaise direction et endommager le treuil.

(3) Suspendre des personnes : pour suspendre une personne, relachez lentement la manivelle. (4) Lever des personnes : pour lever une personne, tournez la manivelle dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre. Des cliquetis sont audibles lors de I'enroulement de la ligne. Lorsque vous enroulez la ligne, veillez a ce qu’elle s’enroule uniformément et fermement
autour du tambour.

A ATTENTION

En cas de chute, commencez par lever avant d'abaisser pour libérer les cliquets secondaires du frein. Levez tout d'abord sur au moins un demi-tour de tam-
bour avant d'essayer de lever. Si les cliquets secondaires du frein ne sont pas libérés aprés une chute, la ligne du treuil ne pourra pas sortir.

(5) Les environnements acides, alcalins ou présentant des substances agressives peuvent endommager les éléments matériels de ce treuil MSA Workman Winch. Si le travail a

lieu dans un environnement chimique agressif, consultez MSA pour déterminer les composants de systeme acceptables pour ces conditions spécifiques. Les risques chimiques,

la chaleur et la corrosion peuvent endommager le treuil MSA Workman Winch. Des inspections formelles plus fréquentes sont requises dans les environnements chauds, corrosifs
et présentant des risques chimiques. N'utilisez pas le produit dans des environnements présentant des températures inférieures a -40 °C et supérieures a 54 °C. N'exposez pas le
produit a des environnements corrosifs pendant des périodes prolongées. Faites preuve d’'une extréme prudence lors des travaux a proximité de sources électriques sous tension.
Travaillez a une distance sire (au moins 3 m de préférence) des dangers électriques. Si vous travaillez a proximité de piéces mécaniques mobiles (par ex. convoyeurs, arbres de
rotation, presses, etc.), vérifiez qu'aucune partie du systéme ne présente d’éléments desserrés.

9. Consignes d’inspection : tous les produits MSA sont inspectés et testés en usine dans des conditions contrélées avant leur expédition. L'inspection effectuée par I'utilisateur, la
maintenance et le stockage de I'équipement revétent une importance particuliére lorsque I'appareil est soumis a des conditions potentiellement difficiles en raison de I'environnement
et du lieu de travail. Avant chaque utilisation, I'utilisateur doit inspecter soigneusement I'appareil en suivant les instructions et les étiquettes. Contrélez le fonctionnement de I'appareil
selon les instructions de cette section et vérifiez que I'unité ne présente pas d’'usure excessive, de dommage, d’altération ou de pieces manquantes. La fréquence de vérification
périodique dépend de l'intensité des conditions environnementales et de la fréquence d'utilisation de I'unité, mais elle doit étre réalisée au moins tous les 6 mois par une personne
compétente. Les résultats de cette vérification doivent étre documentés a I'aide des formulaires d’inspection a la fin de ces instructions d’utilisation. Le mois et 'année appropriés sur
la grille de vérification du produit doivent aussi étre marqués de fagcon permanente a I'aide d’'un tampon en acier, en veillant a ne pas endommager le carter du treuil.

A\ ATTENTION

Si une charge de test est requise pour pouvoir vérifier une fonction du treuil, n'utilisez pas de personnes comme charge. Assurez-vous que la zone située sous
le treuil est libre et ne présente aucun obstacle. Vérifiez toujours les fonctions du treuil avant chaque utilisation.

(1) Inspection du déroulement et de I'enroulement de la ligne : montez le treuil sur un connecteur d’ancrage adapté (comme le trépied MSA Workman Tripod) pour permettre
I'utilisation de la manivelle. Tout en maintenant la ligne du treuil tendue, tournez la manivelle dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour dérouler la ligne. Tournez ensuite
la manivelle dans le sens des aiguilles d’'une montre pour contréler 'enroulement correct de la ligne. Des cliquetis signalent que I'enroulement de la ligne fonctionne correctement. Si
aucun cliquetis n’est audible, mettez le produit hors service et renvoyez-le 8 MSA. Pendant I'extraction et la rétraction de la ligne, vérifiez que le guide d’enroulement fait tourner la
ligne fermement autour du tambour. (2) Inspection de la manivelle : contrélez 'absence de fissures, déformations et corrosion sur la manivelle. Mettez le produit hors service si 'une
de ces conditions est présente et contactez MSA pour obtenir une manivelle de rechange. (3) Inspection du marquage : vérifiez que toutes les étiquettes sont présentes. Assurez-
vous que toutes les étiquettes sont nettes (non détériorées) et lisibles. Vérifiez que la date de la grille de vérification remonte & moins de 6 mois. Si 6 mois se sont écoulés depuis la
derniére inspection, mettez le produit hors service pour le faire inspecter par une personne compétente, conformément aux consignes d'inspection de ces instructions d'utilisation.
(4) Inspection des boulons et écrous : controlez tous les boulons et écrous du carter avec les doigts pour vérifier leur serrage. S'ils sont desserrés, serrez-les. Vérifiez si des boulons,
des écrous ou d’autres pieces manquent ou ont été remplacés incorrectement ou altérés de quelque maniere que ce soit. (5) Inspection du support d'installation, du carter et du
tambour : inspectez attentivement le carter, le tambour et le support d'installation pour détecter tout signe de fissures, de bosses, de déformation ou de casse. Les petites bosses
qui n’affectent pas le fonctionnement ne requiérent aucune intervention de I'utilisateur. Renvoyez le produit pour réparation si des fissures matérielles sont constatées. Une chute
accidentelle de I'unité peut entrainer des déformations des composants internes. Inspectez la plaque de pression et le tambour pour détecter tout signe de frottement. Il peut se
traduire par une usure des flasques du tambour, I'utilisateur peut donc sentir une résistance irréguliere lorsqu'il tourne la manivelle. Dans la mesure ot un dégat empéche le treuil

de fonctionner normalement, mettez I'unité hors service. Les petites bosses ou déformations qui n’affectent pas le fonctionnement ne requiérent aucune intervention de I'utilisateur.
(6) Inspection du mousqueton a crochet : inspectez toutes les parties du mousqueton a crochet avec rotule pour détecter tout signe d’altération, de déformations, de fissures,
d’entailles profondes, de bosses ou de coupures. Contrdlez également I'absence de toute indication que le mousqueton a crochet a été soumis a une chaleur intense qui pourrait
affecter sa résistance. Inspectez le produit pour détecter tout signe de corrosion ou d’'usure excessive et mettez-le hors service s'il y a le moindre doute que 'usure et/ou la corrosion
constatées pourraient affecter sa résistance ou son fonctionnement. Vérifiez que le corps du mousqueton bouge librement autour du boulon qui le relie a I'ceillet du mousqueton.

(7) Inspection de I'équipement de la ligne : Cable : contrdlez les deux viroles et la cosse. Si 'unité de I'utilisateur présente une épissure comme moyen de fixation du mousqueton a
crochet, I'épissure doit étre complete et bien serrée, sans boucles ni extrémités détachées. Corde synthétique : contrdlez le fil de couture qui se trouve a l'intérieur du tampon et la
cosse en plastique. Si le fil de couture est endommagé, mettez I'unité hors d’'usage. La durée de vie moyenne de la corde synthétique est de 10 ans. Cependant, les facteurs suivants
peuvent réduire la performance du produit et sa durée de vie : stockage incorrect, mauvaise utilisation, déformation mécanique, contact avec des produits chimiques (acides et
alcalis) et exposition a une température élevée. Des inspections plus fréquentes sont nécessaires dans ces environnements. (8) Inspection de la poulie : inspectez toutes les parties
de la poulie pour détecter tout signe d’altération, de déformations, de fissures, d’entailles profondes, de bosses ou de coupures. Inspectez le produit pour détecter tout signe de
corrosion ou d’usure excessive et mettez-le hors service s'il y a le moindre doute que I'usure et/ou la corrosion constatées pourraient affecter sa résistance ou son fonctionnement.
(9) Inspection du mousqueton : inspectez toutes les parties du mousqueton pour détecter tout signe d’altération, de déformations, de fissures, d’entailles profondes, de bosses ou de
coupures. Inspectez le produit pour détecter tout signe de corrosion ou d’usure excessive et mettez-le hors service s'il y a le moindre doute que l'usure et/ou la corrosion constatées
pourraient affecter sa résistance ou son fonctionnement.

AVERTISSEMENTS

Un harnais d’antichute est le seul appareil de maintien du corps acceptable pouvant étre utilisé dans un systéme de protection antichute.

Le systéme de protection antichute DOIT UNIQUEMENT étre connecté a 'anneau en D arriére ou 'anneau en D avant du harnais présentant I'étiquette de fixation d’antichute « A ».
Ces points peuvent aussi étre utilisés pour connecter un systéme de sauvetage. N'utilisez jamais I'anneau en D de hanche comme antichute ou protection pour I'escalade. L’anneau
en D de hanche du harnais DOIT UNIQUEMENT étre utilisé pour connecter un systéme de maintien au travail (EN 358) et JAMAIS un systéme antichute ou une protection pour
I'escalade.

Le treuil MSA Workman Winch DOIT étre inspecté entierement avant chaque utilisation pour vérifier qu'il est opérationnel. Examinez chaque centimétre du treuil

MSA Workman Winch pour détecter une forte usure, des éléments manquants ou cassés, de la corrosion ou d’autres dégats. Vérifiez que I'étiquette est présente et lisible et s'il
existe une indication qu’'un composant fonctionne mal, est mal ajusté ou est altéré. N'utilisez pas le treuil MSA Workman Winch avant qu'une personne compétente ait confirmé par
écrit si la vérification a révélé ou non une condition dangereuse. En outre, le treuil MSA Workman Winch DOIT étre vérifié tous les 6 mois par une personne compétente autorisée par
la législation actuelle dans le pays d'utilisation. Voir les consignes d’'inspection.

Ne modifiez PAS et n'essayez PAS de réparer le treuil MSA Workman Winch. Seules MSA ou une personne autorisée par écrit par MSA sont habilitées a réparer un treuil

MSA Workman Winch. Le systéme ne doit pas étre utilisé en dehors de ses limitations ou a toutes autres fins que celles auxquelles il est destiné.

Les mousquetons a crochet et les mousquetons ne doivent pas étre connectés les uns aux autres. Ne faites pas de nceuds sur la longe. Ne connectez pas deux mousquetons a
crochet a un anneau en D. Ne vous fiez pas uniquement au toucher ou au son pour vérifier que le mousqueton a crochet est bien engagé. Vérifiez toujours visuellement qu'il est bien
engagé. Assurez-vous que le verrou et la gache sont fermés avant I'utilisation.

Evitez toute bosse ou déformation sur le carter. Ne faites jamais tomber I'unité & quelque hauteur que ce soit. Posez-la toujours avec précaution. Pendant I'utilisation, protégez la
ligne de tout contact avec des coins et bords vifs. Evitez I'apparition de boucles sur la ligne détendue, qui pourrait ensuite étre tendue et causer des nceuds sur la ligne. Empéchez
la pénétration de corps étrangers dans le carter. Veillez a ce que la ligne ne reste pas accrochée et ne soit pas écrasée. Ne pas utiliser a des emplacements ou des objets seraient
susceptibles de tomber ou d'interférer avec le bon fonctionnement du dispositif.

Si le treuil MSA Workman Winch est revendu hors de son pays de destination d’origine, il est essentiel pour la sécurité de l'utilisateur que le revendeur fournisse les instructions

et toutes les informations supplémentaires pertinentes relatives a I'utilisation, la maintenance, I'inspection périodique et la réparation dans la langue du pays dans lequel le treuil
MSA Workman Winch sera utilisé.

Le non-respect de ces avertissements ou une utilisation abusive peuvent entrainer des blessures graves ou mortelles.
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MAINTENANCE ET STOCKAGE

Suivez a la lettre les instructions de nettoyage fournies dans cette section pour éviter les effets négatifs sur les matériaux utilisés dans le produit.

Utilisez régulierement un chiffon propre et humide (pas mouillé) pour éliminer la saleté ou les contaminations qui peuvent causer de la corrosion ou géner la lecture des étiquettes.
N'utilisez jamais de solvants pour nettoyer le carter, car ils peuvent attaquer I'adhésif de I'étiquette. Utilisez un chiffon propre et sec pour sécher la ligne en I'enroulant @ nouveau lentement
dans l'appareil. Si nécessaire, lubrifiez la ligne aprées cette opération.

Le lubrifiant doit uniquement étre appliqué sur une ligne propre et seche, car il nest efficace que si I'enduit entre en contact avec le métal. Si l'inspection dévoile une accumulation

de contaminants, utilisez une brosse a fibres épaisse (non métallique) pour éliminer la contamination. N'utilisez jamais d’essence ou de kéroséne en guise de solvant. Veillez tout
particuliérement a nettoyer les creux entre les brins de la ligne pour que le lubrifiant puisse pénétrer dans I'ame de la ligne et remplir ces creux pour I'étanchéifier contre 'humidité et les
particules étrangéres. Utilisez un lubrifiant & basse viscosité présentant des propriétés non corrosives et de résistance a 'humidité. Il peut étre appliqué avec une brosse ou en passant un
chiffon saturé de lubrifiant. Essuyez I'excés de lubrifiant avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Il est impossible de fixer les intervalles de temps entre les lubrifications. Cependant, la ligne doit étre lubrifiée correctement a tout moment et les inspections périodiques doivent indiquer le
moment ou la lubrification doit étre réalisée. Dans les environnements corrosifs, la ligne doit étre nettoyée et lubrifiée plus souvent. Si le treuil est mis hors service pendant une période de
temps considérable, la ligne doit étre nettoyée et lubrifiée avant le stockage.

Remarque : ne lubrifiez aucune partie du treuil a I'exception du cable et du mousqueton a crochet. Le mécanisme d’enroulement du treuil est pratiquement exempt de maintenance. Tous
les paliers sont lubrifiés a vie. Le treuil ne comporte aucune piéce pouvant étre réparée par I'utilisateur. Tout équipement endommagé ou nécessitant une maintenance doit étre marqué
comme « INUTILISABLE » et mis hors service. La maintenance corrective (autre que le nettoyage) et la réparation, par ex. le remplacement des éléments, doivent étre réalisées par
MSA. N'essayez pas d’effectuer des réparations sur le terrain. MSA ne requiert aucune nouvelle certification annuelle, mais recommande une nouvelle certification adaptée a ce profil
d'utilisation.

Nouvelle certification agréée par

Type d’utilisation Exemples d’application Conditions d’utilisation le fabricant /
revalidation du produit

Bonnes conditions de stockage, utilisation a I'intérieur ou peu fréquente a

e . ) h Au moins tous les 2-5 ans
I'extérieur, température ambiante, environnements propres

Peu fréquente a légere Sauvetage et espace confiné, maintenance en usine

s . Transport, construction résidentielle, services publics, Conditions de stockage correctes, utilisation a I'intérieur et prolongée a .
Modérée a intensive - o ) . . Au moins tous les 1-2 ans
entrepot I'extérieur, toutes températures, environnements propres ou poussiéreux
s Construction commerciale, pétrole et gaz, Conditions de stockage difficiles, utilisation prolongée ou permanente a . .
Rude & permanente ) RNV . A ) Au moins une fois par an
industrie miniére I'extérieur, toutes températures, environnement sale

Rangez le treuil MSA Workman Winch dans un endroit frais, sec et propre, a I'abri des rayons directs du soleil. Evitez les endroits ot la chaleur, 'humidité, la lumiére, I'huile et les produits
chimiques ou leurs vapeurs, ainsi que d’autres éléments nocifs peuvent étre présents. Un équipement endommagé ou nécessitant une maintenance ne doit pas étre stocké au méme
endroit que I'équipement utilisable. Un équipement trés sale, mouillé ou contaminé d’une autre fagon doit étre entretenu correctement (par ex. séché et nettoyé) avant le stockage. Avant
d'utiliser un équipement qui a été stocké pendant une période de temps prolongée, une inspection formelle doit étre réalisée par une personne compétente.

Transportez le treuil MSA Workman Winch dans un emballage pour le protéger des coupures, de I'humidité, des produits chimiques et de leurs vapeurs, des températures extrémes et des
rayons ultraviolets.

Liste des composants et accessoires :

Numéro d'élément Référence Description Numéro de la figure dans le manuel
1 10116521 Trépied MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Poulie 41
3 10129888 Mousqueton 40
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P/N 10147049 EAAHNIKA

EAAHNIKA

OAHTFIEZ XPHZHZ

1. NMeprypaen BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch

To Bapouiko MSA Workman Winch €ivar kardAAnAo yia v avuwwon TO KaATERATUA Kal TNV TOTT09£Tr‘|OI’] TIPOCWTTIKOU 1 UAIKWV. Agv ﬂpoopl(sml yIa Xprion wg avcxKOTrrr]g TITWONG.
Exel UXE6ICXUT£I yIa Xprion Og GUVOUAOHO PE Guvéchoug aykUpwang ™mng MSA, cxvaKorrrsg Trrwcmg Kal GAAa EEOPTARIATA YIa TN OUYKPOTNON o)\OK)\npwpavwv TUOTNPATWY YIa
HETAPOPA TOU TTPOCWTTIKOU, TOTTOBETNON a€ Béan epyaaiag, dIAawan EKTOKTNG avaykng Kal ekkévwarn. E¢aptipara Tng MSA yia epedpikr| avakoTr TITwang diaTiBevral yia OAa auTd Ta
aguatnpata. To BapouAko MSA Workman Winch trou guvodeUetar aré Tpittodo MSA Workman Tripod ptropei va xpnaipotroinbei ge Karakopuen kareubuvan.

Ta punkn oxoviwy Tou BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch diatiBevral ae 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m kai 30 m, BAETTE TTivaka yia AETITOUEPEIG TTANPOPOPIES TWV SIAPOPPWTEWV.

KATAZKEYH ZXOINIOY

‘Ovopa TTPoidvTog YAIKO MéyeBog axoiviou Mnkog P/N
om 0147566
AvoEeidwTo aradAl un Sm 0147567
. Aidp. 5 mm 20m 0147296
TIEPIOTPEPOUEVO 5 m 0154687
30m 0154688
BapouAko MSA Workman Winch Om 0153828
5m 0153829
FoABaviopévo atadi Aidp. 5 mm 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
3 UVOETIKO OKOIVi Algp. 6 mm 20 m 0148278

(1) Neprypaen} Tou BapoUAkou: To BapoUAKo ival GXEDINTPEVO Yia Xprion pe To TpiTrodo MSA Workman Tripod (gikova 17). MTTopeiTe €TTioNG Va TO XPNOIPOTTOINCETE e GAAOUG
EYKEKPIPEVOUG atTo TNV MSA guvdéapoug aykupwaong. To BapoUAKo AEIToupyei wg KUPIO aVUYWWTIKN-KOTARATIKR SIGTAgnN yia GUCTAPATA GTA OTTOI XPNJIUOTTOIEITAl TO TPITTOS0 yIa
TNV TOTTOBETNON TOU £EOTTAIOPOU KOTA TNV €I0000 TE TIEPIOPICHPEVO XWPO TTAVW ATTO TNV TTEPIOXT TTPOaTTEAAaNG. To BapoUAKo TTpogapTaTal TTAEUPIKG TOU OkéAOUG Tou TpitTodou. H
B€an auTn EMITPETTEN TO XEIPIOUO TOU BAPOUAKOU OTTO XEIPIOTH TTOU BPICKETAI OE OTTOTTACH OATTO TO GNEIO TTPOTTTEAATNG TIEPIOPICHUEVOU XWPOU, HEYICTOTTOIEI TOV WPEAILIO XWPO OTO
ETWTEPIKO TOU TPITTOdOU Kal QUEAVEI T aTABEPOTNTA PETATOTTICOVTAG XAUNAGTEPA TO KEVTPO BAPOUG TOU TPITTOSO0U.

A NPOZOXH

Kard tnv sykardoraon rou BapouAkou MSA Workman winch oro 1pirodo MSA Workman Tripod, amaireital pia TpoxaAia kai éva Kapauivep yia Tnv avdaprnon
TOU OX0IVIOU TOU BapOUAKOU OTOV KEVTPIKO KPIiKO TNG KEQAALG Tou Tpirodou. BAéme sik. 17.

2npueiwan: Kard tn xprian Tou BapoUAkou yia avUywan-KatéBacua TTIPOCWTTIKOU, ATTAITEITAI N XPrON AVEEAPTNTOU GUATHUATOG OVAKOTING TITWONG. ZUVIGTATAI N XPARON AVOKOTITN
TITWONG £MavaPEPOPEVOU TUTTOU TNG MSA. AlatiBevtal ettiong atmd v MSA kal GAa GUATAPOTA AVOKOTTAG TITWAaNG. (2) O1 EGWTEPIKOI PNXaviopoi Tou BapoUAkou SiaBéTouv
TIpoaTaaia pe avOekTIKG TTAaaTIKG TrepIBAfpaTa. OAa Ta pépn dIaBETouV ETTIKAAUYWN WeudapyUupou ry arroteAoUvVTal aTTo avogeidwTo atadA yia TrpoaTaagia atro didBpwan. To dkpo
(POPTIOU TOU OXOIVIOU KATAANYEI OE TIEPITTPOPIKO AYKIOTPO GUYKPATNONG QUTOMATNG GPAAITNG, EVW ATTAITOUVTal SUO EXWPITTOI XEIPITHOI yIa TNV aTTa0@AAICN Kal TO AVOIYUA TOU
KpiKou ouykpatnang. MeTa Tnv aTrodéapeuarn, o Kpikog GUYKPATNONG KAEiVEl Kal aa@aAilel autopaTa.

A NPOZOXH

O xprioTng mpémel va amorpéwel T dnuioupyia xaAdpwaong aTo axolvi, Tou umopei va odnynoel og eAeuBepn mrwon. lMNa va amorpéwere 1n xaAapn mepiéAi§n
TOU Ox0IvIoU OTO TUuTTavo, diarnpeite mavra touAdyiorov 6,75 kg Tavuon oro oxoivi Kard tnv avamruérj Tou.

O xeIpIgPdG Tou BAPOUAKOU TTPAYHATOTTOIEITAI CUVABWG WE TV TUTTIKR XEIPOKivNTN AaBr aTpo@AaAoU TTou @aivetal aTnV eikova 1. Ma TV avamTugn Tou axoiviol i To kaTéBaoua
poprTiou, TTEPIOTPEWTE TN Aafr) apiaTePoaTpo@a. IMa Tn GUUTITUEN Tou axOIVIOU ) TNV avUywan @opTiou, TrepIoTPEWTE TN Aafr) degioaTpoga. Ma TNV avapTnan gopTiou, aPAATE TN
AaBn. O punxaviaouog kivnang diabETtel @pévo TTou TTapepTrodidel TNV EAEUBEPN TTEPITTPOPH TOU TUPTTAVOU. TO PPEVO AEITOUPYEI AKOUN KOl OTAV SIGKOTITETAI N XEIPOKIVNTN dUvaun.

2. Npodiaypa@ég: Ze 0Aa Ta Bapouika MSA Workman Winch éxouv evaowpatweei Sidipopa TUTTIKG XapakTnpIaTIKA: (1) OvopaaTiko @opTio epyaaiag 140 kg yia TO TIPOTWTTIKG Kal
225 kg yia uAikd. (2) Avoiktr) diatagn TepIENIENG TUPTTAVOU e GUPHATOTXOIVO 5 mm ) cuvBeTIKO akolvi 6 mm. (3) Evowpatwpévog amroppo@ntig kpadaopwy. (4) Aiaragn peradoang
Kivnang PE GUUTTAEKTN yia TNV TTPOANWN TUXOV UTTEPPOPTWONG TOU BAPOUAKOU Kail TN YEiwan Tng TOavATNTOG TPAUPOTIOPOU £VOG ATOPOU O€ TTEPITITWAN EUTTAOKNG OE SOMIKO OTOIXEIO
Kard 1n didpKeia TG aviywwang. (5) ZuaTtnua dITTARG TTEdNANG. (6) AvBekTIKO TTepiBANUa kai Bpaxiovag atepéwang. (7) MepITTPOPIKO AYKIGTPO CUYKPATNANG QUTOPATNG ATPAAITNG.
(8) Xeipokivntn avadirAoupevn Aapr atpo@dou. (9) Mnxaviopog emritredng TrepIENIENG yia TUPTTAVO KaAwdiou pe opoiopop®n TrepiENIEN. (10) Evepyotroinuévog pnxavioudg RFID.

3. Ekmaideuon: AmoteAei eubBuvn Tou katdxou Tou BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch va SiaggaAioel 0TI ol XpaTeg TOU TIPOIOVTOG £XOUV EEOIKEIWOEI UE TIG TTAPOUTEG 0dnYieg XPNang
KOl OTI £€X0UV EKTTAIDEUTEI OTTO aPUODI0 ATopo. BeBaiwbeite 0TI ExeTe EKTTAIDEUTET ETTAPKWS OTO XEIPIOPO TOU TTaPOvToG BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch kai 611 katavoeite TTARpwG Tov
TPOTIO A€ITOUpYiag TOU.

4. AtraiTnon aykUpwong: H aykupwan TTou XPnaIJOTIOoIEITal YIa TNV avapTnan Tou BapoUAKou yia TNV aviywan TIPOCWTTIKOU TTPETTEN VA €ival ETTAPKOUG GVTOXNG, WATE Va
UTTOOTNPICEI TO POPTIO E ETTAPKN CUVTEAEDTH) ao@aAeiag. O ouvTeAeaTéG ao@dAeiag TTou arrarrouvTal gival 10:1 yia Tnv aviywon/karéBagpa TTpoawTrikoU kai 6:1 yia Tnv aviywaon/
KaréBaagpa UAIKwv. lMa Thv aviywon TTPoawTTiKoU, n avioxr TNG ayKupwang TTpETel va ival TouAdyiotov 10 KN. Atraiteital n xprion epedpIkoU GUATAHOTOG OVOKOTIAG TITWANG.

5. Zx€d10 diaowaong: O xpraTng TTPETTEI va £XEl Eva axEDI0 DIA0WANG Kal Ta ATTApaiTnTA YIa TNV EQAPHOYR TOU PECA OE ETOINOTNTA. XTO OXEDIO SIACWaNG TTPETTEI va AauBAveTal
uTTOWn 0 €OTTAITUAG Kail N I0IKN EKTTAIBEUAN TTOU OTTAITEITAN YIa TN dlegaywyn TNG KATAAANANG diadikaaiag SIdawang UTrd OAeG TIG TTPOBAEWINEG TUVONKeG. MPETTEl va UTTAPXE! APEDN
£UPETN OTITIKA ETTOPN A KATTOI0 GAAO PETO ETTIKOIVWVIAG PE TO dlaawbpevo aTopo kaBdAn Tn Sidpkeia Tng diadikaaiog diIdowang.

6. ZUpBATOTNTA TWV PEPWYV TOU oUCTAHATOG: OAa Ta £5APTAUATA (TT.X. OAOTWUEG ELAPTUTEIG, ETTAVATUNITOOUEVOG OVOKOTITNG TITWONG, KAPAUTTIVEP, AYKIGTPO CUYKPATNANG, K.ATT.)
TT0U guvdEovTal e To TTapov BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch MPEMEI va ival gupBartd. To BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch €xel oxediaatei yia Xprion pe eykekpipgéva aréd tnv MSA
€CAPTAMOTA KOl UTTOOUCTAOTA oUvdEaTNG. Tuxov xprian Tou utroguaTruaTog BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch pe TrpoiovTa TTou £Xouv KAaTagkeuaaTei atrd GAAOUG KOTAOKEUAOTEG
XWPIG TNV £yypa®n £ykpian TG MSA evdéxeTal va ETTNPEACOUV DUTUEVIIG TN CUVDUACHEVN AEITOUPYIKH IKAVOTNTA TWV EEOPTNHATWY TOU CUCTAUATOS KAl TNV aI0TTOTIO OAOKANPOU Tou
auaTApaTog. lMa TUXOV aTTopieg ) TIEPAITEPW TTANPOPOPIES, ETTIKOIVWVAATE e TNV MSA.

7. ®uaikoi eplopiopoi: MNa Tn die§aywyr EpYaciwy ag UYOoG OTTAITEITaI KAAR QUK KATEaTaon. OpITUEVES IATPIKEG TTABNTEIG EVOEXETAI VO EVEXOUV KIVBUVOUG YIa TNV AOQAAEIR TWV XPNOTWY
KaTd T ouvrBn xprion Tou Bapouikou MSA Workman Winch kaBwg Kai o€ TrepITTwaeig €KTaKTnG avaykng (ANwn @appdkwy, kapdiayyelako TTPOBANUA, K.ATT.). € TIEQITITWAN ap@IBoAiLy,
ETTIKOIVWVNOTE YE TOV 10TPO 0ag TTpIv aTro T xprion. AEN EMITPEMETAI ZE KAMIA MEPINTQZH n xprion Tou BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch atmé eykuoug yuvaikeg kai aviAIKa dTopa.

8. Aeitoupyia Tou BapouAkou: (1) To TTPOaWTTIKS TTOU XPNOIKOTTOIEI TO BAPOUAKO Yia avUywaon/kaTéBaopa/ToTroBéTnon TIPETTEN va DIOBETEI EPEDPIKO TUTTNHA AVOKOTTAG TITWANG,
omwg diaragn didowang MSA rj diaragn MSA RTFA (AvakoTrTng TITwang ETTAVOQEPOUEVOU TUTTOU) KABWG Kal OAOTWHES EEAPTUTEIG, aUPPwva pe To TTpoTutro EN 361. Kata tn xprion
TOU BOPOUAKOU YIO TO TIPOCWTTIKO, BEV ETTITPETTETAI N TAUTOXPOVN GOPTWON TIEPITOOTEPWY TOU EVOG ATOPWY GTO BAPOUAKO. M OPTWVETE TTOTE TAUTOXPOVA TTPOCWTTIKO KAl UNIKG.
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A NPOZOXH

(1) Mnv aegrjvere moré avaprnuévo @oprio aTo BapoUAko xwpic emiTipnon. (2) Aiaoealifsre mavra oti To oxoivi avanTuooeral o€ eubgia karsubuvon amo 1o
TUuTTavo Tou BapoUAkou—moré umé ywvia. (3) Mnv umrepBaivere ToTé Ta UyioTa OVOUAOCTIKA POPTia TIPOCWITIKOU TTOU avapéPOoVTal OTNV ETIKETA TPOSIaypaPwV
ToU BapouAkou. (4) Mnv tpomorroigite moré 1n unxavikr Tou BapouAkou. (5) Mn xpnoiuorroisite moré SUo 1) MePITOOTEPA BapoUAKa yia Tnv aviywon 1

10 KaréBaopa evog poptiou mpoowrrikoU. Me T HETapOPd TOU POPTIOU TTPOCWITIKOU eVEEXETAl VA UETATOTTIOTEI OAGKANPO TO PopTio o€ éva BapouAko,
mpokaAwvrag ) diadoxikn BAdBN kai Twv 0o povadwyv. (6) Kabs popd mou avuwwvers éva @oprio, S0KIUATTE TTPONyouuévwe To BapoUAKo, avuywvovrag 1o
@oprio yia Aiyeg ivroeg. (7) Aiarnpeite mavra 1a xépia pakpid amé ra onueia ouvlAIwng yUpw amé Ta oxoivid Tou pEPouv goprio, TNV TpoxalAia kai Ta TuuTTava
kard tn didpkeia 1ng Asiroupyiag. (8) KaBodnywvrag o axoivi, Siacpaliere mavra tnv emimedn mepiéAi§n kard tnv avamruén i cUuTTUSn TOU OXOIVIOU.
Xpnoiuotoigite mavra yavria kard v ka@odrynorn Tou oxoiviou, WOTE va ammopeuxBouUv Tuxov TouéS 1) auuxEés amo 1o oupua. EAEyxere ouvexwg yia tnv
emimedn mepiéAi§n kard rn didpkeia Tng Asiroupyiag. (9) Eival kpioiung onuaaciag n diaripnon améoracns acalsiag Tou xipioTr Tou BapoUAKou arré Tuxov
EMIKiVvEUVN TTEPIOXT) TITWOTNS I} POPTiIO TPOOWTTIKOU, KABWGS evéxeTal va TTPOKANOEi TPAUUATIONOS O TEPITTITWON ATTWAEIAS TS I00PPOTTIAS ATTo TNV TTAEUPd TOU
XEIPIOTH 1) O€ MEPITITWON TTTWANGS TOU QOPTIOU TPOoowITIKoU. Kard 1o x€1pIoud Tou BapoUAKou ae eMIKivEUVI) TTEPIOXT) TITWONG, O XEIPIOTHS TTPEITEI vd QOPAE]
kardAAnAo mpoaorareuriko §omAIouo évavr mrwong, ouvdedeuévo oe avedpTntn aykupwor). (10) OAES ol eTIKETES TPETTEI va gival opaTES Kal O XEIPIOTHE Sev
mpémel va Bpiokere moré pera§l Tou mePIBARUATOS KAl TOU OX0IVIOU ToU BapoUAkou. O xeipIoTiS Tou BapoUAKou mpémel mavra va xeipieral To BapoUAko ue To
mepiBAnua kai Tnv Tpoxadia avdusoa o ekeivov Kai To @oprio mpoowrikou. (11) Mnv Tomo6csreite moté 10 BApPoUAKO Og onpeio 61Tou omolodnmore péAog Tou
ouvepyeiou mpémel va Bpiokeral aTo idio emiedo e éva revrwuévo oxoivi BapouAkou. e mepimrwaon BAGBNS Tou axoiviou, n amobnkeupuévn evépyeia svaExerai
va odnyrjosl og eravarUAi§n Tou axoIviou [E ApKeTH SUvapn mpoKaAwvrag oofapod fj Hoipaio TPAUNATIONG.

(2) KaréBaaua goprtiou TTpoowTTiKoU: IMa To KATEBATHA EVOG QOPTIOU PE AVOPTNUEVO TIPOCWTTIKO, TTEPITTPEWTE APITTEPOATPOPA TN Aafr) Tou aTpo@dlou. IMNa TNV avaTTugn Tou
axoivioU atd 1o BApoUAKO OTaV JEV UTTAPXEI AVAPTNHEVO POPTIO, TTEPIOTPEWTE APITTEPOTTPOPA TN AABH TPARWVTAG TAUTOXPOVA TO YOIV e SUvan TouAaxiaTov 6,75 kg. MNa va
OUVEXITETE TNV avUWwan, TIPAYHOTOTTOINGTE ESIOaTPOPEG TTEPITTPOPES TNG AP TOU ATPOPAEAOU.

A NPOZOXH

To kOkKIvo onudadI emdvw oTo okoIvi uTTodeIKvUEl TO TEAOS TOU OKoIvIoU.Mnv ouveyileTe To KaréBaoua Tou YopTiou apoTou @avei To KOKKIVo onuddi! Av
guvexioeTe To KaréBaoua apoTou @avei To KOKKIVo onuddi, To oxoivi 8a sravaruAixrei mpog Tnv AdBog kareuBuvon kai Oa mpokAnBei {nuid oro BapouAko.

(3) AvapTtnon @oprtiou TTPOCWTTIKOU: IMa TNV avapTnan QOPTIOU TTPOCWTTIKOU, a@raTe apyd Tn Aafr) Tou aTpo@diou. (4) AvUypwan QpopTiou TTPodwTTIKOU: Ma TNV avuywarn evog
(POPTIOU TTPOTWTTIKOU, TTEPIOTPEWTE DECIGaTPOPA TN AaBr) Tou aTpo@daAou. Katd Tnv TrepIENIEN TOU aXOIVIOU EKTTEUTTETAI £Vag NXOG KAIK. Katd Tnv TrepIEANIEN Tou axoiviou, BeRalwBeite OTI
QUTO TTEPITUNICTETAI OUOIOOP@A KAl TPIXTA YUPW aTTd TO TUUTTAVO.

A NPOZOXH

Z& MePIMTWON TTWOTNG, EKTEAEDTE QvUWwon TPIV Ao To KaTéBaocua, yid Tnv amod£0NEUOT) TwV EMIUEPOUS aptraywy mEdnong. EKTeAéoTe apyikd aviwwon
TOUAdXIOTOV KQTd UIOT) TTEPICTPOQPI) TOU TUNTTAVOU TIPIV ETTIXEIPIOETE va KATeRATeTe TO poprTio. To axoivi Tou BapoUAkou Sev avamTuooeral, EKTOS Edv
amoSeTUEUTOUV Ol EMIUEPOUS apTTayés mEdnang.

(5) O&iva, aAkaAikd i aAAa TrepIBAANOVTA e DPATTIKEG OUTIEG EVOEXETAI VA TIPOKAAETOUV PBOPA aTa aTolxeia Tou eE0TTAIooU Tou Bapouikou MSA Workman Winch. Edv

€pyadeaTe gg XNUIKG OpaaTiko TTEPIBAANOV, aupBouleuTeiTe TNV MSA yia va TTPO0dIOPITETE T ATTODEKTA EEAPTHHATA TUTTHHATOG VIO GUYKEKPIUEVEG TUVORKEGS. To BapoUAko

MSA Workman Winch evdéxetal va utroaTei BAABN Adyw XnNUIKWV KIVOUVWY, BeppdTnTag Kal diaBpwang. e TepIBAAOVTA Pe XNUIKOUG KIVEUVOUG, BeppoTnTa Kai dIGRpwan aTraireital
n SIEEaywYN TTIO0 CUXVWV ETTITNHWY EAEyXwV. Mnv XpnoiuoTTolEiTe TO TTPoidv ot TIEPIBAANOVTA e Beppokpaaieg xapnAdTepeg armé -40°C kal upnAoTePeG oo 54°C. Mnv ekBETETE TO
TIPOiOV O SIaBPWTIKA TTEPIBAAAOVTA YIO TIOPATETAHEVO XPOVIKA dIaaTrHaTA. ATTaITeiTal IBIAITEPN TTPOCOXN KOTA TNV £PYATIa KOVTA OE EVEPYEG NAEKTPIKEG TTNYEG. AIOTNPEITE ATPAAT
QTTOaTACN £PYATIAG (KATA TTPOTIUNaN TOUAdXIOTOV 3 m) atmd nAeKTPIKOUG KIVOUVOUG. OTav epyadeaTe KOVTIA O€ KIVOUPEVA UNXAVIKG PEPN (TT.X. HETOPOPEIG, TIEPITTPEPOUEVOUG AEOVEG,
TIPETEG, K.ATT.) BeBaiwBeite 6T dev UTTAPXOUV XaAapd ATOIXEIO OE OTTOIODATIOTE PEPOG TOU GUATAKOTOG.

9. O3nyieg eAéyyou: OAa Ta poiovTa Tng MSA eAéyyovTtal kal SOKINAZovTal UTTO EAEYXOUEVEG OUVBNKEG OTO EPYOTTATIO TTPIV ATTO TNV aTToaToAr). O €AEyX0G OTTO TO XPAOTN, N
guvTAPNAON Kal N oTToBRKEUaN Tou eE0TTAITOU £X0UV £E€xouTa onuaaia, IBIaITEPa 6Tav N dIGTagn UTTOKETaI O€ v duvApel coBapég TTEPIBAANOVTONOYIKEG KOl EPYATIOKEG TUVONKEG.

O XpAOTNG TTPETTEI VO EAEYXEI TIPOTEKTIKA TN DIGTAEN TTPIV OTTO KABE XPAON, TNPWVTAG TIG 0BNYiES Kal TIG ETIKETEG. EAEYETE TN Aeimoupyia TG SidTagng oUpewva Pe TiIG 0dnyieg TTou
TIEPIYPAPOVTAI TNV TTAPOUCA EVOTNTA KAl EAEYETE TN HOVADA Yia TUXOV UTTEPBOAIKR ¢Bopd, BAGRN, TTapapop@waon A PEPN TTou AsiTrouv. H guxvotnTa TOou TTIEPIOBIKOU EAEYXOU
€gapTdTal aTo TN goRaPOTNTA TWV TIEPIBAAOVTOAOYIKWY CUVBNKWYV Kal TN GUXVOTNTA XPAONG TNG HOVADAG, aAAG TTPETTEN var eKTEAEITON EAEYXOG TOUAAXIOTOV KABE 6 prveg atmo
appodIio aTopo. Ta amoteAéapaTa auToU TOU EAEYXOU TTPETTEI VO KOTAYPAPOVTAI OTA EVIUTTA EAEYXOU TTOU TIEPIAGHBAVOVTAI OTO TEAOG QUTWY Twv 0dNyIwv XPnang. Mpétel eTTiang va
emonuaiveTal povipa pe xaAuBdIvn appayida o avTiaTolXog HAVag Kal TO £T0G OTO TTAEYHA EAEYXOU TOU TTPOIOVTOG, £VW OTTAITEITAI IBIAITEPN TIPOTOXT WATE Va PNV TTPOKANBEi {nuid aTo
TEPIBANUa Tou BapouAkou.

A NPOZOXH

Edv amaireital SoKIuaoTIKO @opTio yia Tov éAgyxo omoiaodnimore Asitoupyiag Tou BapoUAKou, [N XPNOILOTTOIEITE TPOOWTTIKG WS @opTio. Befaiwbeite 611 n
mepIoxn KATw amo 1o BapouUAko Sev éxel eumodia. EAEyxere mavra 1ig Agitoupyieg Tou BapoUAKou Trpiv amo kdbe xpron.

(1) EAeyxog avamTugng kai gUPTITUENG axoiviou: MpooapTraTe To BapoUuAko ae KatdAANAo aUvBeapo aykUpwaong (0TTwg To Tpimtodo MSA Workman Tripod), waoTe va gival duvardg o
XEIPIOUOG Tou aTpopaAou. AIOTNPACTE TO OXO0IVi TOU BAPOUAKOU UTTO TAVUGN KAl TTEPIOTPEWTE APICTEPOTTPOPA TO ATPOPAAO YIa TNV AVATITUEN TOU GXOIVIOU. T GUVEXEID, TTEPIOTPEWTE
TO TPOPAAO BEEIOATPOPA YIa KATAAANAN CUUTITUEN TOu OXOoIVIoU. Evag nxog KAIK UTTOBEIKVUEI TN OwaTH AEITOUpYia TNG GUPTITUENG TOU aXoIvIoU. EGv 8ev akoUaeTe Kaveévav fXo KAIK,
SIaKOWTE TN XPran TOU TIPOIOVTOG Kal ETTIOTPEWTE To otV MSA. Katd Tn SIdpKeIa TNG avaTITUENG Kal TUPTITUENG Tou axoiviou, BeRaiwBeite OTI 0 0dnyog TTEPIENIENG TUAIYEI TQIXTA TO
axoIvi yUpw aTro To TUpTTavo. (2) EAeyxog Aapng: EAEyETe TN AaBn yia TUXOV pwYHEG, KAUWEIG Kal SIGBPWaN. Z€ TTEPITITWON TTOU EVTOTTIOETE OTTOINONTTOTE ATTO QUTEG TIG KATAOTACTEIG,
SIOKOWTE TN XPran Tou TTPOIOVTOG Kal ETTIKOIVWVAATTE Pe TNV MSA yia v avtikardaTtaon g AaBne. (3) EAeyxog onuavaswv: EAEYETE yia Tnv TTapouadia OAwv Twv eTIKETWV. BeRaiwbeite
0TI OAEG 01 ETIKETEG €ival KABaPES (Dev PEPOUV PBOPEG) Kal EUAVAYVWATEG. BeBaiwBeite &TI N nuepopnvia TTou avaypageTal aTo TIAEYHA EAEYXOU gival VTOG TwV TTponyoUpevwy 6
pnvwv. Eav éxouv TTapEABel 6 prveg atré Tov TTPonyoUPEVO EAEYXO, SIGKOWTE T XPran TOU TTPOIOVTOG WATE Va eAeyXBEi aTTd apuOdIO GTOHO, CUPPWVA PE TIG 0dNYiEG EAEYXOU TTOU
TIEPIYPAPOVTAI OTIG TTAPOoUTEeG 0dnyieg xpnang. (4) EAeyxog Bidwv kai TrepIKoxAiwv: EAEYETE pe Ta SAKTUAG aag OAeG TIG BiBeg Kal Ta TrEpIKOXAIO GTO TTEPIBANUA, yia va SIaag@aligeTe T
owaTr epappoyn Toug. Edv eival xahapd, ogigte Ta. EAEyETe €dv AgiTTouv, £X0UV avTIKaTaaTaOEi E0PaAuéva fi TPOTTOTTOINGEI [IE OTTOIOVONTTOTE TPOTTO TUXOV BIOEG, TTEPIKOXAIO 1) AAAa
péPN. (5) EAeyxog Bpaxiova eykardaTaong, TTEPIBANHOTOG Kal TUPTTAvVOU: EAEYETE TTPOTEKTIKA YIa EVOEIEEIS PLWYHWV, KOIAWHATA, TTAPaUOPPWAN 1) PN aTo TrEPIBANUA, To TUPTTOVO

Kal To Bpayiova eykardaTaong. [a pikpd kolhwpaTa TTou Sev eTTNPeAdouV Tn Aermoupyia dev aTTAITEITAI KApia EVEPYEIQ aTTO TO XPNOTN. EAvV evIOTTioETeE pwypEG OTO UAIKO, ETTIOTPEWTE

TO TTPOIOV YIa £TTIOKEUN. TUXOV OKOUOIA TITWAN TNG HOVADAG EVOEXETAI VA 0dNYNTEl O€ £va Babud TTapapOpPWaOng TWV E0WTEPIKWY £EAPTNUATWY. EAEYETE yia TUXOV eVOEILeIS TPIBAG
aTnV TTAGKQ TTPECAG Kal TO TUPTTAVO. AUTO UTTODEIKVUETAI aTTO T @Bopd aTig AGvTeg. ETtiang, o xpaTng pmropei va avtiAngBei avopoldpopen avTioTaan Kard TNV TiEPITTPOPn

NG AaBng Tou aTpo@daiou. KaBe gpopd TTou TTPOKUTITEI {npid TTou TTapeTTOdIEl TNV KAVOVIKR AEIToupyia Tou BapoUAkou, SIOKOWTE Tn Xprian Tn Jovadag. Ma JIKpd KoIAwPaTa 1
TIOPAUOPPWAEIG TTOU Bev £TTNPEAZOUV TN AeiToupyia Sev aTTaiTeital Kapia evépyeia atd 1o XxpnaTn. (6) EAeyxog aykiaTpou ouykpatnang: EAEyETe GAa Ta puépn TOU TIEPITTPOPIKOU
AYKIOTPOU OUYKPATNONG YIa TUXOV £VOEIEEIG aAAOiwaNng, TTapapop@ewan, PWYHES, BaBIEG XapayEg, Koldwpara f Topég. ETriang, eAEyETe yia Tuov evOEiCelg TTou UTTOSEIKVUOUV OTI TO
AYKIOTPO QUYKPATNONG €xEl UTTORANBE OE £vTovn BepudTNTa TTOU PTTOPEI Va ETTNPEATEN TRV avToxr Tou. EAEyETe yia Tuxov evoeigeig SiaBpwang ) UTTEPBOAIKNG PBOPAG Kail SIOKOYTE TN
XPNanN TOU TTIPOIOVTOG €4V EXETE APPIBOAIEG OXETIKA HE TO €AV N PBOPA f/kal N JIABPWAN TTOU EVTOTTIOATE UTTOPET VA ETTNPEATEI TNV AVTOXN 1 TN AeIroupyia TG povadag. EAEyETe eav

TO OWHA GUYKPATNONG TTEPITTPEPETAI EAEUBEPA YUPW OTTO TN Bida TTOU TO TUVSEEI PE TOV KPiKo auykpdtnaong. (7) EAeyxog eapTnudaTwy axoivioU: Zuppardoyoivo: EAEyETe Toug duo
HETAAANIKOUG Kpikoug Kai To SakTUAI0. Edv n povada Tou Xpatn SIaBETEI GUVAPHOYT WG PHETO aUVOEDNG TOU AYKIGTPOU GUYKPATNONG, N GUVOPHOYT TTPETTEI VA €iVal TTANPWS KOl TQIXTA
Hadepévn Xwpig BPOxoug f xaAapd Akpa. ZUVOETIKO akolvi: EAEyETE To VAP pagnig TTou BPIOKETal OTO ETWTEPIKO TNG TIPOTTATEUTIKNG JIATAENG KAl GTOV TTAAGTIKG SakTUAIO. AV TO VAP
PAPNG gival PBAPPEVO, PNV XPNOIUOTTOIRCETE TN povada. H péan diapkeia {wrg Tou auvBeTIkoU akoiviou gival 10 €tn. EvrouTolg, ol akdAouBol TTapdyovTeg UTTOPEi VO PEILWOOUV TIG
€MOOTEIG TOU TTPOIOVTOG Kai T IAPKEIa (WG Tou: akaTaAANAN aTroBrkeuan, Ea@AAUEVN XPATN, PNXAVIKHA TTAOPOPOPOWAn, ETTAPA PE XNMUIKA (0&Ea kKal aAkaAIa) Kai EkBean ag uwnAn
Beppokpaaia. AtrairoUvtal guxvoTepol EAeyxol o€ TrePIBAAAOVTA TTOU ETTIKPATOUV TETOIEG TUVBNKEG. (8) EAeyxog Tpoxahiag: EAEyETe GAa Ta pépn TNG TPOXANIAG yia TUXOV EVOEICEIS
aAoiwang, TTaPAPOPPWan, PWYHES, BaBIEG xapayég, KoIAWPATA ) TopEG. EAEYETE yia Tuxov evieitelg SIARBpwang r uTTEPBOAIKAG POOPAG Kal DIOKOWTE TN XPran TOU TTPOIOVTOG €AV
£XETE APPIBONIEG TXETIKA pE TO €AV N @BOPA rY/Kkal N dIGBPWan TTOU EVTOTTIOATE PTTOPE va ETTNPEATEI TNV AvToXH 1 TN AeIToupyia TN Hovadag. (9) EAeyxog kapaptrivep: EAEyETE OAa Ta
HEPN TOU KOPOUTTIVEP VIO TUXOV EVOEIEEIG AANOIWAONG, TTAPAUOPPWAT, PWYHES, BABIEG XapayES, KOIAWMOTA 1) TOUEG. EAEYETE yia TUXOV evdeigeig dIaRpwang i uTTepBOAIKAG PBOPAG Kal
SIaKOWTE TN XPran TOU TTIPOIOVTOG £AV £XETE AUPIBOANIEG TXETIKA e TO €AV N @OOPA ry/Kal N JIGBPWAnN TTOU EVTOTTIOATE PTTOPE Va £TTNPEATEl TNV avToxr A TN AeIroupyia TNG povadag.
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MPOEIAOMNOIHZEIZ
Mia oAdowpn e€dpTuan gival n Hovadikr oTTOdEKTA BIATAgN GUYKPATNANG TTOU PTTOPE va XPNnaIKoTToiN®ei e gUaTNPA AVAKOTTAG TITWONG.
‘Eva oUotnua avakormg mwang MNMPEMEI va guvdéetar MONO aTov 1JdvTa Tou TTiow ) TOU ITTPOCTIVOU Kpikou oxnpaTog D pe Tnv emoruavan ouvdeang avakoTrig Trrwang “A”. Ta onueia
QUTA PTTOPOUV ETTIANG Va XPNJIHOTToINBoUV yia Tn oUvSEan EvOg GUATAPATOG dIdawang. Mn XpNnOIUOTTOIEITE TTOTE TOV KPiko OXApaATOg D Twv 10Xiwv yia SIaTAEEIS aVOKOTIAG TITWaNG 1
TIPOaTaTiag KATA TNV avappixnaon. O Kpikog oxAparog D 1oxiwv evog ipavta NMPEMEI va xpnaipotroieital MONO yia Tn aUvdeon guaTrpatog puBuiang 8€ang kata Tnv epyaaia (EN 358) kai
MOTE yia 1N gUvdeon CUCTAPOTOG AVOKOTTAG TITWONG 1) IATagng TrpoaTaagiag Kard Tnv avappixnon.
To BapouAko MSA Workman Winch MPEMEI va eAéyxeTal TARpwg TTpIv oTro KEBE Xprion, waTe va dlaag@aAiletal n kataaTtaan Asitoupyiag Tou. EAEyxeTe axoAaaTika To BapoUAko
MSA Workman Winch yia Tuxov ooapr @Bopd, aToixeia Tou Aitrouv A gival aTracpéva, dIaBpwan r) dAAeg BAGReS. EAEYETE €AV AEiTTOUV ETIKETEG ) €ival SUTAVAYVWATEG, EAV UTTAPKOUV
evdeigeIg akaTaAANANG AsiToupyiag, akaTGAANANG EQappoyng 1 aAAoiwanNg OTTOIOUdNTTOTE aTOIXEIOU. EAV KOTA TOV AEYXO EVTOTTIOETE PN A0QAAr) KATAOTOAN, PN XPNOIPOTIOIEITE TO BAPOUAKO
MSA Workman Winch péxpi va eykpiBei ypaTTwg aré appodio atopo. EtmimmAéov, 1o BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch MPEMEI va urroBéaAAeTal g éAeyxo ia popd KABE 6 prveg oo
appodio egoualodotnuévo dropo, BAael TG IoxUouaag VopoBeaiag aTn Xwpa XpAang. AvaTpegTe aTig odnyieg eAEyxou.
MHN TPOTTOTTOIEITE KQI NV ETTIXEIPEITE VA ETTIOKEVATETE TO BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch. H emmiokeur) Tou BapouAkou MSA Workman Winch emmitpémeTal va TpayuaToTroleital Jévo amod
v MSA 1y amo @opeig Ye yparh e§ouaiodotnan ato Tnv MSA. To aUaTnua Sev TTPETTEI va XPNOIWOTTOIEITAI EKTOG TWV TTEPIOPITHWY TOU I yia OKOTTO SIOPOPETIKO OTTO EKEIVO YIa TOV OTTOI0
TIPOOpIETal.
Ta GyKIOTPa GUYKPATNANG KAl Ta KAPAUTTIVEP eV TIPETTEI VO GUVOEOVTAI PETAEU Toug. Mn oxnpaTideTe KOPTTOUG aTOV IHAvVTa avadETn. Mn auvdéeTe dUO AYKIOTPA GUYKPATNANG OE £VaV
Kpiko axnuatog D. Mn Baaileate atnv aigBnon 1 Tov rxo yia Tnv emBeRaiwon TG KAaTGAANANG TTpOTAPTNANG ToU AYKIOTPOU GUYKPATNONG. EAEYXETE TTAVTA OTITIKA YO TNV KATAAANAN
TTPOadpTNON. BeBaiwBeite 0TI N TTUAN Kal N UTTOBOXH TOU KPIKOU gival KAEIGTA TTPIV OTTO T XPAAN.
ATTOQeUYETE TN dNUIOUPYia KOIAWUATWY 1 TNV TTapapdp@wan Tou TePIBARHOTOG. Mn piXVETE TTOTE T POVADQ aTTd OTTOIOdNTTOTE UWOG. TOTTOBETEITE TN POVAdA TTAVTA TTPOTEKTIKA. Katd Tn
XPNON, TIPOCTATEWTE TO OXOIVi ATTO TUXOV ETTAQN PE QIXUNPEG YWVIEG KOl GKPa. ATTOQEVYETE TN SnIoUpYia BPOXWY a€ OXO0IVi e T{OYO Kal TN aIXTH €AEN, TTOU TTPOKAAOUV OTPEBAWOEIG aTO
axoivi. Mnv emTpETTETE TNV €i0000 EEVIWV CWHATWY aTo TIEPIBANUA. Mnv eTITPETTETE TNV EUTTAOKN ) TN GUVOAIYN Tou axoivioU. Mnv To XPNGCIMOTIOIEITE OE aNpEia OTTOU UTTAPXE! KivOUVOg
TITWONG AVTIKEIMEVWV ) TTOU JTTOPOUV Va ETTNPEATOUV TNV OUAAN AEITOUPYIa TNG GUTKEUNG.
& TEPITTTWAaN PeTaTmwANang Tou Bapouikou MSA Workman Winch ae xwpa €KTOG TNG apxIKNAG XWPAG TTPOOPITHOU, €ival EEAIPETIKAG ONUATIOG YIa TNV A0@AAEIQ TOU XPAaTN N TTapoxn oo
TO PETATTWANTT) OBNYIWV KAl ETTITTAEOV OXETIKWY TTANPOPOPIWV XPrONG, TUVTAPNONG, TTEPIOBIKWY EAEYXWV Kal ETTIOKEUNG TN YAWOOQ TNG XWPAG TNV OTToia TIPOKEITAI VA XPNOIMOTToINGE TO
Bapouiko MSA Workman Winch.
H aroTuxio GUPHOPPWONG PE TIG TTAPATTAVW TTPOEIDOTTOINTEIG 1) N ETQAAUEVN XPATN UTTOPEi va 0dNYrJEl O€ TPAUMATIOUO 1 BAvaTo.

ZYNTHPHZH KAI AMTOOHKEYZH

Tnpeite auaTnpd TIg 0dnyieg KaBapIopoU TTou TTEPIYPAPOVTal OTNV TTApoUaa EVOTNTA, YIO VO OTTOTPEWETE DUOHEVEIG ETTITITWOEIG OTA UAIKG TTOU XPNOIPOTTOIOUVTAI OTO TTPOIOV.
XpnaiJoTToIEiTe TAKTIKA KABaPO, EUTTOTIOUEVO (OXI UYPO) UPATHA YIa TNV ATTOPAKPUVAN TUXOV XWHATWY i} pUTTWY TTOU PTTOPOUV Va TTPOKAAEToUV dIaBpwan 1 va eutrodidouv Tnv avayvwan
TWV ETIKETWV. MnV xpnoipoTrolgite TToTé SIAAUTEG YIa va KaBapigeTe To TIEPIBANUA, KABWG eVOEXETAI VO TTPOKAAETOUV PBOPA aTNV KOANTIKA 0Udia TNG ETIKETAG. XPNTIUOTTOIEITE KABAPO
aTeyvoO UPATHA IO VO OKOUTTIOETE TO OXOIVi KATA TNV ETTAvVATTEPITUAIER Tou aTn SidTagn. Edv eival amrapaitnto, AITTAVETE TO GXOIVi JETA aTTO AUTAV TN dladiKaaia.

H Aitravan el va epapUoZeTal HOVO O KaBapo, OTEYVO GUPHATOOXOIVO, KOBWG €ival OTTOTEAETUATIKY) HOVO OTAV N ETTAAEIWN £PXETAI OE ETTOPN YE TO PETOANO. EQv KaTd TOV éAeyX0
EVTOTTIOETE TN GUCOWPEUAN PUTTWYV, XPNTIUOTTOINATE BoUPTOA HE TTUKVEG VNUGTIVEG TPIXES (OXI TUPHATIVEG) VIO VO OPAIPETETE TOUG PUTTOUG. Mnv Xpnaiyotroleite ToTE Bevdivn A KNPodivn wg
BIaAUTN. ATTaITEiTal IBIAITEPN TTIPOTOXN KATA TOV KABAPITUO TWV KEVWV PETAEU TwV KAWVWY TOU OXOIVIOU, WATE TO AITTAVTIKO Va EI0XWPNTEI GTOV TTUPKVA TOU GXOIVIOU, VA YEUITE! Ta KEVA KAl
Va pNV €ival SUVaT N EI0XWPENGCN UYPAdiog Kal EEvwv owHaTIBiwy. XpnaIWOTTOIEITE NITTAVTIKO XapNAOU 1IEWB0UG, e IDI6TNTEG aVBEKTIKOTNTAG £VAVTI TNG Uypaadiag kal Tng didBpwang. Mropeite
Va ETTOAEIYETE TO ANITTAVTIKO PE BoUpTaa A PE UQATHA EUTTOTITUEVO HE AITTAVTIKO. ZKOUTTIOTE TNV TTEPITTEIR AITTAVTIKOU HE aTeYVO, KaBapd Ugaapa.

Agv gival €QIKTO va TTPOBIAYPAPOUV T XPOVIKA DIOCTAHATA TTOU HECOAABOUV PETAEU TNG EapHoyng AITTavTikoU. QaTodo, To OXO0IVi TTPETTEl TTAVTA val AITTaiveTal KOTAAANAQ, Kal pe
TIEPIODIKOUG EAEYXOUG gival duvaTdg O TTPOABIOPICHOG TNG OTIYUNG TTOU TTPETTEN vVa £pappoaTei AiTravan. Ze dlaBpwTikd TepIBAAAovTa, 0 KaBapIopog Kal n AiTTavan Tou axoivioU TTPETTEl va
TTPAYUATOTTOIOUVTAI TTIO GUXVA. EAV TO BapoUAKo TeBEI EKTOG AEITOUPYIG VIO TTOPATETAPEVO XPOVIKO JIAaTNUA, TO OXO0IVi TIPETTEl va KaBapiaTei kal va AiTTaveei Trpiv atré v atroBrkeuan.
Znueiwan: Mnv Airaivete Kavéva GAAO PEPOG Tou BAPOUAKOU, EKTOG OTTO TO GUPHATOOXOIVO Kal TO AYKIOTPO GUYKPATNONG. O UNXavigpog TepIENIENG Tou BapoUAkou dev xpelddeTal
ouagIaaTIKG auvTrpnan. OAa Ta €dpava GEPouv Aitravan TTou dIapkei €9’ Opou wnG. To BAPOUAKO eV TTEPIEXEI EPN TTOU UTTOPOUV VA ETTICKEUATTOUV OTTO TO XPNATN. Z€ TTEPITITWAON

TT0U 0 £§OTTNIOPOG UTTOOTEI BAGRN 1) XpeIAdeTal cUVTAPNON, TTPETTE va eTTIaNUavBei wg «KAKATAAAHAO A XPHZH» kai va 1eei ektog Aeimoupyiag. H SiopBwrTikr) auvrpnan (ektdg Tou
KaBapIopoU) Kal N ETTITKEUN, OTIWG QVTIKATAOTOAN OTOIXEIWY, TIPETTEI va ekTeAeiTal atrd TNV MSA. Mnv emmixeipeite emmTdTrou emMakeuég. H MSA dev aTraitei £TA0I0 ETTAVATTIGTOTTOINGN,
TUVIOTA OUWG ETTAVOTTIOTOTIOINAN avaAoya PE TO TIPOPIA XPrang.

ETravatriototroinon eyKeKpIpévn Ao

Eidog xpriong Mapadeiypata eQoapuoyng Zuvlnkeg xpRong TOV KOTOOKEUOOTH/
Etravéykpion mpoiévrog

MEpIOTAOIKT £ ENOQPIE Aidowaon amo TEPIOPIOHEVOUS XWPOUS, Kahég cqunKeg aTroSnKsuqr]g, EOWTEPIKT ) TIEPIOTACIOKA e§wrePIKN TouhdyioTov Kade 2-5 ém
OuVTAPNO EpyoaTaaiou Xenon, Bepuokpaacia dwuariou, kabapd mepiBaAlov
Mérpia éw Bapié Mzwc!)opsg, KATAOKEU KATOIKIGY, ApKeTal lfaAag’cuvenKzg GTIOQT]K’EUOT]Q, EOWTEPIKI) KOl EKTETOREV EGWTEPIKR TouhéyioTov KaBe 1-2 ém
dnuéaIeg UTMPETieS, aTToBAKEG xpfian, OAeg o1 Bepuokpaaieg, kaBapd 1 okoviapévo TepiBaMov
Bapic éwg uvERTic ) Karaokeun ETIOPIKAY KATAOTUATLY, Atokoheg UL{VGHKFQ amoBrikeuong, Tiaparerapevn ff ouvexfg €CWTEPIKN TouhiyIoToV MG
€§0pugn meTpeAaiou, agpiou Kal HETAAEUPATWY Xprian, 6Aeg ol Beppokpaaieg, Bpwuiko TepIBaov

AtroBnkeUeTe To BapouAko MSA Workman Winch o dpoaepo, §npo kal kaBapo Xwpo, HaKPIa aTTo TNV duean nAiakr akTivoBoAia. ATTOQEUYETE TTEPIOXEG OTTOU UTTAPXEI BeppoTNTA, UYpPaaTia,
WG, AadIa Kal XNUIKA 1 avaBupIAaEIG QuTWY 1 GAAa OToIXEIa TTOU TTPOKAAOUY UTTORABUION TOU TTPOIGVTOG. TuxOV EEOTTAIGUOG TTOU £XEI UTTOOTEI {NUIG 1 XPEIAETal aUVTHPNAON OEV TTPETTE

VO OTTOBNKEVETAI OTOV iBI0 XWPO PE ELOTTAIOS TTOU PTTOpEl va XpnalpotroinBei. O e£omrAIopdg TTou gival TToAU Aepwpévog, uypdg i €xel puTTavBei e aANo TPOTTO TTPETTEI VOl UTTORANBET

oe KaTaAANAN Siadikaaio guvTAPNONG (TT.X. OTEYVWHA Kal KABapITUOG) TIPIV aTTo TV atrobrkeuan. Mpiv armé Tn xprAon Tou eE0TTAICHOU TTOU €XEI ATTOBNKEUTET YIO TTAPATETAPEVO XPOVIKO
didaTnua, TTpETel va diegaxOei eTianUog EAeyX0G aTTé appoOdIo ATOUO.

MeTagépete T0 BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch atn gugkeuaaia Tou, yia va To TIPOGTATEWETE ATTO TOPEG, Uypaaia, XNUIKEG OUTiEG Kal TIG AVOBUUIATEIG TOUG, aKpaieg BEpUOKPATies Kal
UTTEPIWDEIG AKTIVEG.

NioTa OTOIXEIWV Kal EEAPTNUATWV:

KwdIkdg aToixeiou Kwdikdg eEaptriparog Mepiypaepn ApIBUAG EIKOVOG OTO EYXEIPIOIO
1 10116521 Tpimodo MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Tpoxahia 41
3 10129888 Kapaptrivep 40
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’ USO

1. Descrizione del verricello MSA Workman Winch

Il verricello MSA Workman Winch e adatto per il sollevamento, I'abbassamento e il posizionamento sia di personale che di materiali. Non deve essere usato come dispositivo
anticaduta. E stato progettato per 'uso in combinazione con connettori di ancoraggio, dispositivi anticadute e altri componenti MSA per realizzare dei sistemi completi per guidare il
personale, posizionarsi sul lavoro, operazioni di salvataggio di emergenza e di evacuazione. | componenti MSA sono a disposizione per fornire un’ulteriore anticaduta per tutti questi
sistemi. Il verricello MSA Workman Winch insieme al tripode MSA Workman Tripod puo essere usato in senso verticale.

Il cavo del Verricello MSA Workman Winch & disponibile con lunghezza da 10, 15, 20, 25 e 30 metri, vedere la tabella per le informazioni dettagliate di queste configurazioni.

STRUTTURA DEL CAVO

Nome del prodotto Materiale Dimensioni del cavo Lunghezza Cod.
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Acciaio inossidabile non-girevole g5 mm 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Verricello MSA Workman Winch 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Acciaio galvanizzato g5 mm 20 m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Fune sintetica @6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) Descrizione del verricello: Il verricello € progettato per I'utilizzo con il tripode MSA Workman Tripod (figura 17). Pud anche essere usato con altri connettori di ancoraggio approvati
da MSA. Il verricello serve come dispositivo di sollevamento-abbassamento primario per i sistemi che utilizzano il tripode per posizionare apparecchiature in spazi confinati sopra
I'area a cui accedere. Il verricello si monta lateralmente alla gamba del tripode. Questa posizione permette ad un assistente in superficie, posizionato lontano dal punto di accesso allo
spazio confinato, di usare il verricello sfruttando al massimo lo spazio utilizzabile all'interno del tripode e aumenta la stabilita abbassando il centro di gravita del tripode.

A ATTENZIONE

Quando il verricello MSA Workman Winch viene installato sul tripode MSA Workman Tripod, una carrucola e un moschettone sono necessari per manovrare il
cavo del verricello nel golfare centrale della testa del tripode. Vedere la figura 17.

Nota: quando si utilizza il verricello per il sollevamento-abbassamento del personale, € necessario un sistema anticaduta indipendente. Si raccomanda un dispositivo anticaduta MSA
tipo retrattile. Altri sistemi anticaduta sono disponibili anche da MSA. (2) i meccanismi interni del verricello sono protetti da robuste custodie in plastica. Tutte le parti sono in acciaio
zincato o in acciaio inossidabile per resistere alla corrosione. L'estremita del cavo termina con un moschettone girevole autobloccante che richiede due operazioni distinte e separate
per sbloccare e aprire la chiusura a scatto. Quando viene rilasciato, il blocco a scatto si chiude e si blocca automaticamente.

A ATTENZIONE

L'utilizzatore deve evitare che il cavo sia allentato che consentirebbe la caduta libera. Per evitare I‘avvolgimento allentato sul tamburo, mantenere sempre una
tensione sul cavo di almeno 6,75 kg in caso di avvolgimento.

Il verricello funziona normalmente con la manovella standard manuale illustrata nella figura 1. Per estrarre il cavo o abbassare un carico, ruotare l'impugnatura in senso antiorario. Per
ritrarre il cavo o sollevare un carico, ruotare 'impugnatura in senso orario. Per sospendere un carico, rilasciare I'impugnatura. Un freno nel meccanismo di azionamento impedisce al
tamburo di ruotare liberamente. Il freno funziona anche quando la forza viene rimossa manualmente.

2. Specifica: il verricello MSA Workman Winch comprende diverse caratteristiche standard: (1) carico di lavoro nominale di 140 kg per il personale e 225 kg per il materiale. (2) Un
avvolgimento aperto del tamburo di 5 mm in acciaio inox o fune sintetica di 6 mm. (3) paracolpi integrato. (4) azionamento con frizione per impedire il sovraccarico del verricello e
ridurre la possibilita di lesioni a una persona se agganciato ad un elemento strutturale durante il sollevamento. (5) sistema a doppia frenata. (6) custodia robusta e staffa di montaggio.
(7) moschettone autobloccante girevole. (8) manovella manuale pieghevole. (9) meccanismo Level-Wind per un tamburo avvolgicavo anti-groviglio. (10) RFID abilitato.

3. Formazione: ¢ responsabilita dell'acquirente del verricello MSA Workman Winch assicurarsi che gli utilizzatori del prodotto abbiano familiarita con queste istruzioni per 'uso

e siano stati addestrati da una persona competente. Accertarsi di essere stati adeguatamente addestrati per 'uso di questo verricello MSA Workman Winch e assicurarsi di
comprendere appieno come funziona.

4. Requisito di ancoraggio: 'ancoraggio utilizzato per sospendere il verricello per il sollevamento del personale deve essere sufficientemente forte da sostenere il carico con

un adeguato fattore di sicurezza. | fattori di sicurezza richiesti sono 10:1 per il personale e 6:1 per sollevamento / abbassamento del materiale. Per il sollevamento del personale,
I'ancoraggio deve avere una resistenza minima di 10 KN. Un ulteriore sistema anticaduta deve essere utilizzato.

5. Piano di soccorso: I'utilizzatore deve disporre di un piano di soccorso e dei mezzi necessari per la sua attuazione, e che il piano deve tenere conto delle attrezzature e della
formazione specifica necessaria per effettuare un immediato soccorso in tutte le condizioni prevedibili. Ci dovrebbe essere un contatto visivo diretto o indiretto o qualche altro mezzo
di comunicazione con la persona soccorsa in qualsiasi momento durante I'operazione di soccorso.

6. Compatibilita dei componenti del sistema: tutti i componenti (ad esempio imbracatura completa, cordino autoretrattile, moschettone, gancio a scatto, ecc) collegati a questo
verricello MSA Workman Winch devono essere compatibile. Il verricello MSA Workman Winch & progettato per essere utilizzato con componenti e sottosistemi di collegamento
approvati da MSA. L'utilizzo del sottogruppo del verricello MSA Workman Winch con prodotti fabbricati da altri che non sono approvati per iscritto da MSA possono influenzare
negativamente la capacita funzionale tra i componenti di sistema e I'affidabilita del sistema completo. Contattare MSA per qualsiasi domanda o per ulteriori informazioni.

7. Limitazioni fisiche: buona condizione fisica € necessaria per effettuare lavori in quota. Alcune condizioni mediche possono minacciare la sicurezza degli utilizzatori durante il
normale utilizzo del verricello MSA Workman Winch e in caso di emergenza (assunzione di farmaci, problemi cardiovascolari, ecc.). In caso di dubbio, consultare il proprio medico
prima dell'uso. Le donne gravide e i minorenni non devono MAI usare il verricello MSA Workman Winch.

8. Funzionamento del verricello: (1) il personale addetto all'uso del verricello per il sollevamento / 'abbassamento / il posizionamento deve avere un ulteriore sistema anticaduta,
come un dispositivo di salvataggio MSA o un sistema anticaduta di tipo retrattile. MSA, oltre ad una imbracatura completa conforme alla EN 361. Quando si usa il verricello per il
personale, non bisogna mai permettere a piu di una persona di usare il verricello contemporaneamente. Non trasportare mai personale e materiali allo stesso tempo.

A ATTENZIONE

(1) Non lasciare mai un carico appeso al verricello mentre il verricello é incustodito. (2) Assicurarsi sempre che il cavo venga estratto diritto dal tamburo del
verricello- mai inclinato. (3) Non superare mai i carichi massimi nominali di personale elencati sull'etichetta specifica del verricello.

(4) Non alterare la meccanica del verricello. (5) Non usare mai due o piu verricelli per sollevare o abbassare un carico di personale. Lo spostamento del carico
di personale puo mettere tutto il carico su un verricello, causando il fallimento sequenziale di entrambe le unita. (6) Ogni volta che un carico viene sollevato,
innanzi tutto testare il verricello sollevando il carico di pochi centimetri. (7) Tenere sempre le mani lontano dai punti di pizzica-mento attorno a linee por-
tanti, carrucole e tamburi durante il funzionamento. (8) Verificare sempre lo svolgimento uniforme durante I'estrazione o la retrazione del cavo guidando il
cavo. Usare una mano guantata quando si guida il cavo per evitare tagli e schegge metalliche. Ispezionare continuamente il livello di avvolgimento durante

il funzionamento. (9) E fondamentale che I'operatore del verricello rimanga ad una distanza di sicurezza da qualsiasi rischio di caduta o carico di personale
che potrebbero causare lesioni in caso di perdita di equilibrio da parte dell’operatore, o nel caso di una caduta del carico di personale. Quando si aziona il
verricello in una zona a rischio di caduta, I'operatore deve indossare adeguati dispositivi di protezione anticaduta collegati ad un ancoraggio indipendente.
(10) Tutte le etichette devono essere visibili e I'operatore non dovrebbe mai trovarsi tra I'alloggiamento del verricello e il cavo. L'operatore del verricello deve
sempre utilizzare il verricello con la custodia e la manovella tra lui o Iei e il carico di personale. (11) Non installare mai il verricello in cui ogni addetto ai lavori
deve essere allineato al cavo del verricello sotto tensione. In caso di guasto al cavo, I'energia accumulata potrebbe causare il rinculo del cavo con una forza
sufficiente a provocare lesioni gravi o mortali.
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(2) Abbassamento di un carico di personale: per abbassare un carico con personale sospeso, ruotare la manovella in senso antiorario. Per estrarre il cavo dal verricello quando
non c'é carico sospeso, ruotare Iimpugnatura in senso antiorario mentre tirando il carico con una forza di almeno 6,75 kg. Per riprendere il sollevamento, ruotare in senso orario la
manovella.

A\ ATTENZIONE

Il segno rosso sul cavo rappresenta un avviso di fine cavo. Non continuare ad abbassare il carico se compare il segno rosso! Continuare I‘operazione di ab-
bassamento dopo la comparsa del segno rosso provocherebbe I‘avvolgimento del cavo nella direzione sbagliata e danni al verricello.

(3) Sospensione di un carico di personale: per sospendere un carico di personale, rilasciare lentamente la manovella. (4) Sollevamento di un carico di personale: per sollevare un
carico di personale, ruotare la manovella in senso orario. Un clic segnalera che il cavo & stato avvolto. Dopo aver avvolto il cavo, controllare per essere sicuri che il cavo si avvolto in
modo uniforme e stretto attorno al tamburo.

A\ ATTENZIONE

In caso di caduta, sollevare prima di abbassare per sganciare i nottolini del freno di emergenza. Sollevare prima almeno mezzo giro del tamburo prima di tenta-
re di abbassare. A meno che i nottolini del freno di emergenza vengano disinseriti dopo una caduta, il verricello non si avvolgera.

(5) Ambienti acidi, alcalini, o altri ambienti con sostanze aggressive possono danneggiare i componenti di questo verricello MSA Workman Winch. Se si lavora in un ambiente
chimicamente aggressivo, consultare MSA per determinare i componenti accettabili del sistema per le vostre specifiche condizioni. Rischi chimici, calore e corrosione possono
danneggiare il verricello MSA Workman Winch. Controlli formali piu frequenti servono in ambienti con rischi chimici, calore e corrosione. Non usare in ambienti con temperature
inferiori a -40°C e superiori a 54°C. Non esporre alla corrosione per periodi prolungati. Prestare la massima attenzione quando si lavora in prossimita di fonti elettriche sotto tensione.
Mantenere una distanza di sicurezza sul lavoro (preferibilmente almeno 3 m) dai rischi elettrici. Quando si lavora in prossimita di componenti meccanici mobili (ad esempio nastri
trasportatori, alberi rotanti, presse, ecc), assicurarsi che non vi siano elementi allentati in qualsiasi parte del sistema.

9. Linee guida d’ispezione: Tutti i prodotti MSA sono stati ispezionati e testati in condizioni controllate in fabbrica prima della spedizione. L’ispezione, la manutenzione e la
conservazione dell'attrezzatura da parte dell'utilizzatore assumono un'importanza maggiore una volta che il dispositivo viene sottoposto a potenziali condizioni ambientali e lavorative
gravose. Prima di ogni utilizzo, I'utilizzatore deve controllare con attenzione il dispositivo seguendo le istruzioni e le etichette. Controllare il funzionamento del dispositivo secondo

le istruzioni riportate in questa sezione ed esamina 'unita per eccessiva usura, danneggiamento, modifica o parti mancanti. La frequenza delle ispezioni periodiche dipende dalla
gravita delle condizioni ambientali e dalla frequenza di utilizzo dell'unita, tuttavia deve essere eseguita almeno ogni 6 mesi, da una persona competente. | risultati di questa ispezione
devono essere documentati utilizzando gli appositi moduli alla fine di queste istruzioni per 'uso. Il mese e I'anno appropriato sulla griglia d'ispezione del prodotto devono essere
contrassegnati in modo permanente con un timbro di acciaio, avendo cura di non danneggiare I'alloggiamento del verricello.

A ATTENZIONE

Quando un carico di prova serve per consentire l'ispezione di qualsiasi funzione del verricello, non utilizzare il personale come carico. Assicurarsi che I'area
sottostante il verricello sia sgombra da eventuali ostruzioni. Ispezionare sempre le funzioni del verricello prima di ogni utilizzo.

(1) Controllo della velocita di avvolgimento e del recupero del cavo: montare il verricello ad un connettore di ancoraggio appropriato (come il tripode MSA Workman Tripod) per
consentire 'uso manovella. Mantenere la tensione sul cavo del verricello, ruotare la manovella in senso antiorario per avvolgere il cavo. Quindi ruotare la manovella in senso

orario per verificare il corretto recupero del cavo. Un clic indica che il recupero del cavo funziona correttamente. Mettere il prodotto fuori servizio e restituirlo alla MSA, se non si
sente il clic. Durante I'estrazione e la retrazione del cavo, controllare che la guida di avvolgimento avvolga il cavo strettamente attorno al tamburo. (2) Ispezione della maniglia:
verificare la presenza di cricche, piegature e corrosione sullimpugnatura. Mettere il prodotto fuori servizio, se sussiste una di queste condizioni e contattare MSA per la sostituzione
dellimpugnatura. (3) Ispezione della marcatura: Verificare la presenza di tutte le etichette. Assicurarsi che tutte le etichette siano chiare (non danneggiata) e leggibili. Verificare che
la data di griglia d'ispezione rientri nei 6 mesi precedenti. Se sono passati 6 mesi dalla precedente ispezione, mettere il prodotto fuori servizio per lispezione da parte di una persona
competente, secondo le linee guida d'ispezione riportate nelle istruzioni per I'uso. (4) Ispezione di viti e dadi: usando le dita controllare che tutti i bulloni e i dadi della custodia siano
stretti. Se allentati, stringerli. Verificare che eventuali bulloni, dadi o altre parti non siano mancanti o siano stati impropriamente sostituiti o modificati in alcun modo. (5) Ispezione
della staffa d'installazione, corpo e tamburo: notare attentamente segni di crepe, ammaccature, deformazioni o rotture nel corpo, nel tamburo e nella staffa d’installazione. Piccole
ammaccature che non pregiudicano la funzione non richiedono l'intervento dell'utilizzatore. Restituire al centro di assistenza se ci sono crepe nel materiale. La caduta accidentale
dell'unita potrebbe portare ad una certa deformazione dei componenti interni. Verificare la presenza di segni che la piastra di stampa e il tamburo si stanno fregando. Questa

sara comprovata da usura sulle flange del tamburo, anche I'utilizzatore pud riscontrare resistenza irregolare durante la rotazione della manovella. Ogni volta che vi & un danno

che impedisce al verricello di funzionare normalmente, mettere I'unita fuori servizio. Minime ammaccature o deformazioni che non influiscono sul funzionamento non richiedono
l'intervento dell'utilizzatore.

(6) Ispezione del moschettone: controllare che tutte le parti del gancio a scatto girevole non abbiano segni di alterazione, distorsione, crepe, incisioni profonde, ammaccature o

tagli. Verificate anche le indicazioni che il gancio a scatto sia stato sottoposto a un intenso calore che potrebbero influire sulla sua forza. Verificare la presenza di segni di usura o di
corrosione in eccesso e mettere il prodotto fuori servizio se ¢’ qualche problema se I'usura rilevata e/o la corrosione possono influenzare la forza o la funzione. Verificare che il corpo
a scatto giri liberamente intorno al bullone collegandolo al golfare a scatto. (7) Ispezione dei raccordi del cavo: Cavo: controllare le due ghiere e la bussola. Se I'unita dell’utilizzatore
ha una giunzione come mezzi di fissaggio del gancio a scatto, la giunzione deve essere rincalzata completamente e strettamente senza loop o estremita allentate. Fune sintetica:
Controllare il filo di cucitura che si trova all'interno del bumper e della redancia di plastica. Qualora il filo di cucitura fosse danneggiato, mettere I'unita fuori servizio. La vita media della
fune sintetica & di 10°anni. Tuttavia, i seguenti fattori possono ridurre le prestazioni del prodotto e la sua durata di vita: conservazione non corretta, uso non corretto, deformazione
meccanica, contatto con sostanze chimiche (acidi e alcali), esposizione alla temperatura elevata. Si richiedono delle ispezioni piu frequenti in questi ambienti. (8) Ispezione della
carrucola: controllare tutte le parti della carrucola per verificare eventuali segni di alterazione, distorsione, crepe, incisioni profonde, ammaccature o tagli. Verificare la presenza di
segni di usura o di corrosione in eccesso e mettere il prodotto fuori servizio se c’é qualche problema se I'usura rilevata e/o la corrosione possono influenzare la forza o la funzione.
(9) Ispezione del moschettone: controllare tutte le parti del moschettone per vedere i segni di alterazione, distorsione, crepe, incisioni profonde, ammaccature o tagli. Verificare la
presenza di segni di usura o di corrosione in eccesso e mettere il prodotto fuori servizio se c’é qualche problema se I'usura rilevata e/o la corrosione possono influenzare la forza o la
funzione.

AVVERTENZE

Un’imbracatura completa € I'unico dispositivo accettabile di ritenuta del corpo che pud essere utilizzato in un sistema anticaduta.

Un sistema anticaduta deve essere collegato all'anello a D posteriore o anello a D frontale dellimbracatura solo con la marcatura di attacco anticaduta “A”. Questi punti possono
anche essere utilizzati per il collegamento di un sistema di soccorso. Non usare mai I'anello a D sui fianchi per arrestare la caduta o la protezione per la salita. L'anello a D sui fianchi
DEVE essere utilizzato SOLO per il collegamento di un sistema di posizionamento sul lavoro (EN 358) e MAI di un sistema anticaduta o protezione per la salita.

Il verricello MSA Workman Winch deve essere completamente ispezionato prima di ogni utilizzo per verificare che possa essere sottoposto ad un’eventuale manutenzione.
Esaminare ogni centimetro del verricello MSA Workman Winch alla ricerca di eventuali segni di forte usura, elementi mancanti o rotti, corrosione o altri danni. Esaminare se l'etichetta
manca o illeggibile; se ci sono prove di un funzionamento irregolare, tenuta impropria, o alterazione di qualsiasi componente. Non utilizzare il verricello MSA Workman Winch solo
dopo conferma scritta da parte di una persona competente, se l'ispezione rivela una condizione di non sicurezza. Inoltre, il verricello MSA Workman Winch DEVE essere controllato
una volta ogni 6 mesi da una persona competente autorizzata dalla legislazione vigente nel paese di utilizzo. Vedere le linee guida di ispezione.

NON maodificare o tentare riparazioni sul verricello MSA Workman Winch. Solo MSA o centri con autorizzazione scritta da MSA possono riparare un verricello MSA Workman Winch.
Il sistema non deve essere utilizzato al di fuori dei limiti, o per qualsiasi scopo diverso da quello per il quale & stato ideato.

Ganci a scatto e moschettoni non devono connettersi tra loro. Non fare nodi nel cordino. Non collegare due ganci a scatto ad un anello a D. Non basarsi sulle sensazioni o sui clic per
verificare il corretto aggancio del gancio a scatto. Controllare sempre a livello visivo il corretto aggancio. Assicurarsi che il blocco e il chiavistello siano chiusi prima dell’'uso.

Prevenire ammaccature o deformazione dell'alloggiamento. Non far cadere l'unita da qualsiasi altezza. Appoggiare a terra con attenzione. Quando & in uso, impedire che il cavo
venga a contatto con spigoli vivi e bordi. Evitare che si formino dei loop nel cavo allentato e che non venga teso eccessivamente, causandone un attorcigliamento. Non permettere
che oggetti estranei possano finire nell’alloggiamento. Non permettere che il cavo venga afferrato o schiacciato. Non usare se gli oggetti possono cadere o altresi interferire con la
corretta funzionalita del dispositivo.

E essenziale per la sicurezza dell'utilizzatore che, qualora il verricello MSA Workman Winch venisse rivenduto fuori dal paese di destinazione originale, il rivenditore fornisca

le istruzioni e le informazioni supplementari pertinenti per 'uso, per la manutenzione, per l'ispezione periodica e per la riparazione nella lingua del paese in cui il verricello MSA
Workman Winch deve essere utilizzato. L'inosservanza di queste avvertenze o I'abuso pud provocare lesioni gravi o mortali.
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MANUTENZIONE E CONSERVAZIONE

Rispettare rigorosamente le istruzioni per la pulizia in questa sezione per evitare effetti negativi sui materiali utilizzati nel prodotto.

Utilizzare periodicamente un panno pulito e umido (non bagnato) per rimuovere lo sporco o la contaminazione che puo causare corrosione oppure ostacolare la leggibilita delle etichette.
Non utilizzare mai solventi per pulire I'alloggiamento in quanto potrebbero rimuovere I'etichetta adesiva. Utilizzare un panno pulito e asciutto per pulire il cavo in quanto si riavvolge
lentamente nel dispositivo. Se necessario, lubrificare il cavo dopo tale operazione.

La lubrificazione deve essere applicata solo ad un cavo in fune pulito, asciutto perché ¢ efficace solo quando I'indumento viene a contatto con il metallo. Se l'ispezione rivela 'accumulo di
contaminanti, utilizzare una spazzola a setole in fibra ad alta densita (non metallica) per rimuovere i contaminanti. Non usare mai benzina o cherosene come solvente. Prestare particolare
attenzione alla pulizia degli spazi tra i fili del cavo in modo che il lubrificante possa penetrare nell’anima del cavo e colmare queste lacune per tenere fuori umidita e corpi estranei. Utilizzare
un lubrificante a bassa viscosita, aventi proprieta non corrosive, resistenti all’'umidita. Esso pud essere applicato con pennello o tampone con un panno saturato di lubrificante. Rimuovere il
lubrificante in eccesso con un panno asciutto e pulito.

Non & possibile specificare gli intervalli di tempo tra le lubrificazioni. Tuttavia, il cavo deve essere lubrificato correttamente a tutte le ore, e le ispezioni periodiche indicheranno quando
bisogna farlo. In ambienti corrosivi, il cavo deve essere pulito e lubrificato con maggiore frequenza. Se il verricello viene messo fuori servizio per un lungo periodo di tempo, il cavo
dovrebbe essere pulito e lubrificato prima di riporlo.

Nota: non lubrificare alcuna parte del verricello ad eccezione della fune metallica e del gancio a scatto. Il meccanismo di avvolgimento del verricello & praticamente esente da
manutenzione. Tutti i cuscinetti sono lubrificati a vita. Il verricello non contiene parti riparabili dall'utilizzatore. L’attrezzatura che & danneggiata o necessita di manutenzione deve essere
etichettata come “inutilizzabile” e messa fuori servizio. La manutenzione correttiva (oltre alla pulizia) e la riparazione, come ad esempio la sostituzione di elementi, devono essere eseguite
da MSA. Non tentare riparazioni sul campo. MSA non richiede la ricertificazione annuale, bensi raccomanda una ricertificazione secondo questo profilo di utilizzo.

Ricertificazione autorizzata in

Tipo di utilizzo Esempi di applicazione Condizioni di utilizzo fabbrica /
rivalidazione del prodotto

Buone condizioni di stoccaggio, utilizzo in ambiente chiuso o aperto non

frequente, temperatura ambiente, ambienti puliti Almeno ogni 2-5 anni;

Da non frequente a leggero | Soccorso e spazi confinati, manutenzione in fabbrica

Condizioni di stoccaggio adeguate, utilizzo in ambienti chiusi e all'esterno per un

periodo di tempo prolungato, differenti temperature, ambienti piti o meno pulti Almeno ogni 1-2 anni;

Da moderato a pesante Trasporto, edilizia residenziale, utenze, magazzino

Condizioni di stoccaggio estreme, utilizzo in ambienti aperti prolungato o

continuo, differenti temperature, ambienti sporchi Almeno ogni anno

Da grave a continuo Edilizia commerciale, petrolio e gas, attivita mineraria

Conservare il verricello MSA Workman Winch in un luogo fresco, asciutto e pulito lontano dalla luce solare diretta. Evitare le zone dove calore, umidita, luce, olio e sostanze chimiche o loro
vapori o altri elementi degradanti possono essere presenti. L’attrezzatura che & danneggiata o necessita di manutenzione non deve essere conservata nella stessa zona delle attrezzature
utilizzabili. Eseguire una corretta manutenzione dell’attrezzatura molto sporca, bagnata, o comunque contaminata (ad esempio, asciugata e pulita) prima dello stoccaggio. Prima di
utilizzare I'attrezzatura che € stata conservata per lunghi periodi di tempo, si raccomanda di incaricare una persona competente che esegua un’ispezione formale.

Trasportare il verricello MSA Workman Winch nella propria confezione proteggerlo da tagli, umidita, sostanze chimiche e loro vapori, temperature estreme, e raggi ultravioletti.

Elenco di componenti e accessori:

Numero voce Codice Descrizione Numero figura nel manuale
1 10116521 Tripode MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Carrucola 41
3 10129888 Moschettone 40
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NEDERLANDS

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES

1. Beschrijving MSA Workman Winch lier

De MSA Workman Winch lier is geschikt voor het tillen, neerlaten en positioneren van personen of materiaal. De lier mag niet gebruikt worden als valbescherming. Het apparaat

is ontworpen voor gebruik in combinatie met MSA-ankerpunten, valbescherming en andere onderdelen om complete systemen te maken voor het rijden van personen,
werkpositionering, noodreddingen en evacuatie. MSA-onderdelen zijn beschikbaar voor reservevalbescherming voor dergelijke systemen. De MSA Workman Winch lier in combinatie
met de MSA Workman Tripod driepoot kan in verticale richting gebruikt worden.

De kabellengtes van de MSA Workman Winch lier zijn verkrijgbaar in 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m en 30 m, zie de tabel voor gedetailleerde informatie over deze configuraties.

KABELCONSTRUCTIE

Productnaam Materiaal Kabelgrootte Lengte P/N
10 m 10147566
15 m 10147567
Niet-draaibaar roestvast staal 5 mm diameter 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch lier 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Verzinkt staal 5 mm diameter 20 m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Synthetisch touw 6 mm diameter 20m 10148278

(1) Beschrijving van de lier: De lier is ontworpen voor gebruik met de MSA Workman Tripod driepoot (afbeelding 17). De lier kan ook gebruikt worden met andere door MSA
goedgekeurde ankerpunten. De lier dient als het primaire apparaat voor hijsen/neerlaten voor systemen die de driepoot gebruiken om apparatuur voor besloten ruimtes te
positioneren boven de ruimte die bereikt moet worden. De lier wordt aan de zijkant van een poot van de driepoot gemonteerd. Dankzij deze positie kan de lier bediend worden op
een positie op afstand van de toegang tot de besloten ruimte, wordt de bruikbare ruimte voor het binnenste van de driepoot gemaximaliseerd en wordt de stabiliteit verhoogd door het
zwaartepunt van de driepoot te verlagen.

A VOORZICHTIG

Wanneer de MSA Workman Winch lier geinstalleerd is op de MSA Workman Tripod driepoot, zijn een katrol en karabijnhaak vereist om de lierkabel naar het
middelste oog van de driepoot te geleiden. Zie afbeelding 17.

Opmerking: Wanneer de lier gebruikt wordt voor het hijsen/neerlaten van personen, is een onafhankelijk valbeschermingssysteem vereist. De zelfoprolbare valbescherming van

MSA wordt aanbevolen. Overige valbeschermingssystemen zijn ook verkrijgbaar bij MSA. (2) De interne mechanismen van de lier worden beschermd door een stevige plastic
behuizing. Alle onderdelen zijn verzinkt of van roestvast staal om corrosie tegen te gaan. Het belastingseinde van de kabel wordt beéindigd met een zelfvergrendelende draaibare
musketonhaak waarvoor twee afzonderlijke en duidelijke handelingen nodig zijn om de klem te ontgrendelen en te openen. Eenmaal ontgrendeld wordt de klem automatisch gesloten
en vergrendeld.

A VOORZICHTIG

De gebruiker dient de opbouw van slap hangende kabel te voorkomen, dit zou kunnen leiden tot een vrije val. Om losse windingen van de kabel in de trommel
te voorkomen, dient bij het vieren van de kabel altijd 6,75 kg spanning op de kabel te staan.

De lier wordt normaal gesproken bediend met de handmatige standaardzwengel in afbeelding 1. Om de kabel uit te trekken of om een last neer te laten, draait u de hendel linksom.
Om de kabel in te trekken of om een last op te halen, draait u de hendel rechtsom. Om een last te laten hangen, laat u de hendel los. Een rem in het aandrijffmechanisme voorkomt
dat de trommel vrij gaat draaien. De rem werkt ook wanneer de handmatige kracht wegvalt.

2. Specificatie: Alle MSA Workman Winch lieren beschikken over verschillende standaardfuncties: (1) Berekende werkbelasting van 140 kg voor personen en 225 kg voor
materiaal. (2) Een open trommel omwonden met 5 mm staalkabel of 6 mm synthetisch touw. (3) Ingebouwde schokdemper. (4) Begrensde aandrijving om overbelasting van

de lier te voorkomen en om de kans op persoonlijk letsel verminderen wanneer personen tijdens het hijsen blijven haken. (5) Dubbel remsysteem. (6) Stevige behuizing en
bevestigingsconsole. (7) Zelfvergrendelende draaibare musketonhaak. (8) Handmatige opvouwbare zwengelhendel. (9) Gelijkmatig opwindmechanisme voor een kluwenvrije
kabeltrommel. (10) Klaar voor RFID.

3. Training: Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de koper van de MSA Workman Winch lier om te zorgen dat gebruikers van het product op de hoogte zijn van deze
gebruiksinstructies en getraind zijn door een competente persoon. Zorg dat u afdoende getraind bent in het gebruik van deze MSA Workman Winch lier en zorg dat u de werking
ervan volledig begrijpt.

4. Verankeringsvereiste: De gebruikte verankering om de lier vast te zetten voor het ophijsen van personen moet sterk genoeg zijn om belasting te ondersteunen met een adequate
veiligheidsfactor. De vereiste veiligheidsfactoren zijn 10:1 voor personen en 6:1 voor het hijsen/neerlaten van materiaal. Voor het ophijsen van personen moet de verankering een
minimale sterkte van 10 KN hebben. Er moet een reservevalbeschermingssysteem gebruikt worden.

5. Reddingsplan: De gebruiker moet een reddingsplan hebben, plus de benodigde middelen om dit te implementeren. Bovendien moet het plan rekening houden met de benodigde
apparatuur en speciale training om directe redding onder alle te verwachten omstandigheden in werking te stellen. Tijdens de reddingsoperatie moet er altijd direct of indirect visueel
contact zijn of andere communicatie met degene die gered wordt.

6. Compatibiliteit van systeemonderdelen: Alle onderdelen (bijv. harnasgordel, zelfoprolbaar valstopapparaat, karabijnhaak, musketonhaak, enz.) die op deze

MSA Workman Winch lier aangesloten worden, moeten compatibel zijn. De MSA Workman Winch lier is ontworpen voor gebruik met door MSA goedgekeurde onderdelen en
verbonden subsystemen. Het gebruik van de subassemblage van de MSA Workman Winch lier met producten van derden die niet schriftelijk goedgekeurd zijn door MSA kunnen
de functionaliteit tussen systeemonderdelen en de betrouwbaarheid van het volledige systeem nadelig beinvioeden. Neem contact op met MSA voor eventuele vragen of meer
informatie.

7. Fysieke beperkingen: Een goede fysieke conditie is noodzakelijk om werk op hoogte te kunnen uitvoeren. Bepaalde medische aandoeningen kunnen de veiligheid van
gebruikers bedreigen bij normaal gebruik van de MSA Workman Winch lier en in noodgevallen (bepaalde medicatie, hart- en vaatziekten, enz.). Raadpleeg in geval van twijfel uw
dokter voor gebruik van het systeem. Zwangere vrouwen en minderjarigen mogen de MSA Workman Winch lier NOOIT gebruiken.

8. Bediening van de lier: (1) Personen die de lier gebruiken voor tillen/neerlaten/positionering moeten een reservervalbeschermingssysteem hebben, zoals MSA Rescuer of

MSA RTFA (zelfoprolbare valbescherming), plus een harnasgordel conform EN 361. Bij gebruik van de lier voor personen nooit meer dan één persoon tegelijk aan de lier te hebben.
Til nooit tegelijk personen en materiaal.

A VOORZICHTIG

(1) Laat nooit zonder toezicht een last aan de lier hangen. (2) Zorg altijd dat de kabel recht uit de liertrommel getrokken wordt, nooit in een hoek. (3) Overschrijd
nooit de maximaal toegelaten belasting voor personen zoals weergegeven in het specificatielabel van de lier. (4) Pas de mechaniek van de lier nooit aan.

(5) Gebruik nooit twee of meer lieren om personen op te halen of neer te laten. Verplaatsing van belasting kan de volledige belasting op één lier plaatsen,
waardoor vervolgens beide eenheden kunnen uitvallen. (6) Controleer iedere keer dat een last wordt opgetild eerst de lier door de last een paar centimeter op
te tillen. (7) Houd handen tijdens de bediening altijd uit de buurt van knelpunten rond belaste kabels, katrollen en trommels. (8) Zorg altijd voor gelijkmatig
winden bij het uit- en intrekken van de kabel door deze te geleiden. Gebruik handschoenen bij het geleiden van de kabel om snijwonden en splinters te
voorkomen. Controleer tijdens de bediening voortdurend of de kabel gelijkmatig windt. (9) Het is van essentieel belang dat degene die de lier bedient een
veilige afstand houdt van valgevaar of opgehesen personen wat tot letsel zou kunnen leiden wanneer degene die bedient het evenwicht zou verliezen of als de
opgehesen personen zouden vallen. Bij bediening van de lier in een gebied met valgevaar, moet de bediener geschikte valbescherming dragen die bevestigd
is aan een onafhankelijke verankering. (10) Alle labels moeten zichtbaar zijn en de bediener mag nooit tussen de lierbehuizing en de kabel komen. De bediener
van de lier moet deze altijd bedienen met de behuizing en zwengel tussen hem/haar en de opgehesen persoon. (11) Plaats de lier nooit daar waar een lid van
de werkploeg in lijn met een onder spanning staande lierkabel moet staan. Mocht de kabel breken, kan opgeslagen energie zorgen voor een terugslag van de
kabel met voldoende kracht om ernstig of fataal letsel tot gevolg te hebben.
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(2) Een persoon neerlaten: Om een last met een persoon eraan neer te laten, draait u de zwengel linksom. Om de kabel uit de lier te trekken zonder hangende last, draait u de
hendel linksom terwijl u aan de kabel trekt met een kracht van minimaal 6,75 kg. Om te tillen, draait u de zwengel rechtsom.

A\ VOORZICHTIG

De rode markering waarschuwt dat het einde van de lijn nabij is. Laat de lading niet verder zakken, wanneer de rode markering zichtbaar wordt! Als u toch
verder gaat met het laten zakken nadat de rode markering zichtbaar is geworden, windt de kabel zich in de tegengestelde richting op waardoor de lier wordt
beschadigd.

(3) Een persoon laten hangen: Om een persoon te laten hangen, laat u de hendel langzaam los. (4) Een persoon ophijsen: Om een last met een persoon eraan op te halen, draait u
de zwengel rechtsom. U hoort een klikgeluid wanneer de kabel opgerold wordt. Let bij het oprollen op of de kabel gelijkmatig en strak rond de trommel gewonden wordt.

A VOORZICHTIG

In het geval van een val voor het neerlaten eerst tillen om de secundaire rempallen te ontgrendelen. Eerst minimaal een halve draai van de trommel optillen alvor-
ens proberen neer te laten. Tenzij de secundaire rempallen na een val ontgrendeld worden, zal de lier geen kabel vieren.

(5) Zuurhoudende, alkalische of andere omgevingen met bijtende stoffen kunnen de onderdelen van de MSA Workman Winch lier aantasten. Bij werk in een chemisch agressieve
omgeving, vraagt u MSA naar aanvaardbare systeemonderdelen voor uw specifieke omstandigheden. Chemische gevaren, hitte en corrosie kunnen de MSA Workman Winch lier
beschadigen. Formele inspecties zijn vaker vereist in omgevingen met chemische gevaren, hitte en corrosie. Niet gebruiken in omgevingen met temperaturen die lager zijn dan -40°C
en hoger dan 54°C. Niet langdurig blootstellen aan corrosieve omgevingen. Wees ontzettend voorzichtig bij werk in de buurt van onder spanning staande elektrische bronnen. Houd
een veilige werkafstand aan (bij voorkeur ten minste 3 m) van elektrische gevaren. Zorg bij het werken in de buurt van bewegende machines (bijv. transportbanden, draaiende assen,
persen, enz.) dat er nergens in het systeem loszittende elementen zitten.

9. Inspectierichtlijnen: Alle MSA-producten worden voor verzending op de fabriek in gecontroleerde omstandigheden geinspecteerd en gecontroleerd. Zorg voor extra grondige
inspectie, onderhoud en opslag van het apparaat als het blootgesteld is aan mogelijk ernstige omgevingsomstandigheden. Véor ieder gebruik dient de gebruiker het apparaat
grondig te inspecteren aan de hand van de volgende instructies en labels. Inspecteer de functionaliteit van het apparaat overeenkomstig de instructies in dit gedeelte en controleer
de eenheid op uitzonderlijke slijtage, schade, wijziging of ontbrekende onderdelen. De frequentie van de periodieke inspectie is afhankelijk van ernst van omgevingsomstandigheden
en de gebruiksfrequentie van de eenheid, maar moet minimaal elke 6 maanden uitgevoerd worden door een deskundige. De resultaten van deze inspectie moeten gedocumenteerd
worden in de inspectieformulieren achter in deze gebruikshandleiding. De maand en het jaar moeten zoals toepasselijk permanent gemarkeerd worden op het inspectierooster op het
product met behulp van een staalstempel, waarbij de lierbehuizing niet beschadigd mag worden.

A VOORZICHTIG

Wanneer een testlast benodigd is voor inspectie van een functie van de lier, geen persoon gebruiken. Zorg dat het gebied onder de lier vrij is van obstakels.
Controleer voor ieder gebruik altijd de functies van de lier.

(1) Het vieren en inhalen van de kabel inspecteren: Monteer de lier op een geschikt ankerpunt (zoals de MSA Workman Tripod driepoot) om de zwengel te kunnen bedienen. Zorg
dat de kabel van de lier gespannen blijft, draai de zwengel linksom om de kabel te laten vieren. Draai de zwengel vervolgens rechtsom om het inhalen van de kabel te controleren.
Een klikgeluid geeft aan dat de kabel correct ingehaald wordt. Stel het product buiten gebruik en retourneer het naar MSA als er geen klikgeluid klinkt. Controleer tijdens het uit-

en inrollen van de kabel of de opwindgeleider de kabel strak rond de trommel windt. (2) Hendel inspecteren: Controleer de hendel op barsten, verbuigingen en corrosie. Stel het
product buiten gebruik als een of meerdere van deze omstandigheden gevonden worden en neem contact op met MSA voor een vervangende hendel. (3) Markeringen inspecteren:
Controleer of alle labels aanwezig zijn. Zorg dat alle labels duidelijk (niet beschadigd) en leesbaar zijn. Controleer of de datum op het inspectierooster binnen de afgelopen 6
maanden ligt. Als er meer dan

6 maanden verstreken zijn sinds de laatste inspectie, stelt u het product buiten gebruik voor inspectie door een deskundige conform de inspectierichtlijnen van de gebruiks-
handleiding. (4) Bouten en moeren inspecteren: Controleer met uw vingers of alle bouten en moeren van de behuizing goed vast zitten. Draai ze vast indien ze los zitten. Controleer
of er bouten, moeren of andere onderdelen ontbreken of op onjuiste wijze vervangen of aangepast zijn. (5) Installatieconsole, behuizing en trommel inspecteren: Kijk zorgvuldig of er
tekenen van barsten, deuken, vervorming of scheuren zijn in de behuizing, trommel of installatieconsole. Kleine deuken die de functie niet beinvloeden behoeven geen verder actie
van de gebruiker. Retourneer het product voor onderhoud als er scheuren in het materiaal aangetroffen zijn. Het per ongeluk laten vallen van de eenheid kan leiden tot vervorming
van interne onderdelen. Controleer of er tekenen zijn dat de plaat en de trommel langs elkaar schuren. Dit kan duiden op slijtage van de trommelflenzen, de gebruiker kan ook
ongelijkmatige weerstand ervaren bij het draaien van de zwengel. Stel de eenheid buiten gebruik zodra er schade is die de normale werking van de lier beinvioedt. Kleine deuken

of vervormingen die de functie niet beinvioeden behoeven geen verdere actie van de gebruiker. (6) De musketonhaak inspecteren: Controleer alle onderdelen van de draaibare
musketonhaak op tekenen van wijzigingen, vervorming, barsten, diepe krassen, deuken of scheuren. Controleer ook of er aanwijzingen zijn dat de musketonhaak onderworpen is
aan intense hitte die de sterkte ervan zou kunnen beinvioeden. Inspecteer op tekenen van corrosie of uitzonderlijke slijtage en stel het product buiten gebruik als er enige twijfel is
over of de aangetroffen slijtage en/of corrosie de sterkte of functie zou kunnen beinvioeden. Controleer of de haak vrij kan draaien rond de bout waarmee deze aan het oog bevestigd
is. (7) Kabelbevestigingen inspecteren: Kabel: Controleer de twee draadogen en de kous. Als de eenheid van de gebruiker een lus heeft om de musketonhaak te bevestigen, moet
deze lus zeer netjes zijn zonder uitstekende lussen of uiteinden. Synthetisch touw: Controleer de stikdraad binnen in de stootrand en de plastic kous. Als de stikdraad is beschadigd,
moet de eenheid buiten gebruik worden gesteld. De gemiddelde levensduur van het synthetische touw is 10 jaar. De volgende factoren kunnen echter de prestatie en de levensduur
van het product verminderen: incorrecte opslag, incorrect gebruik, mechanisch krom trekken, contact met chemicalién (zuren en basen) en blootstelling aan hoge temperatuur.
Onder dergelijke omstandigheden moet het product vaker worden geinspecteerd. (8) Katrol inspecteren: Controleer alle onderdelen van de katrol op tekenen van wijzigingen,
vervorming, barsten, diepe krassen, deuken of scheuren. Inspecteer op tekenen van corrosie of uitzonderlijke slijtage en stel het product buiten gebruik als er enige twijfel is over of
de aangetroffen slijtage en/of corrosie de sterkte of functie zou kunnen beinvioeden. (9) Karabijnhaak inspecteren: Controleer alle onderdelen van de karabijnhaak op tekenen van
wijzigingen, vervorming, barsten, diepe krassen, deuken of scheuren. Inspecteer op tekenen van corrosie of uitzonderlijke slijtage en stel het product buiten gebruik als er enige twijfel
is over of de aangetroffen slijtage en/of corrosie de sterkte of functie zou kunnen beinvioeden.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

Een harnasgordel is het enige toegelaten toestel om een lichaam tegen te houden dat gebruikt mag worden in een valbeschermingssysteem.

Een valbeschermingssysteem MAG ALLEEN op de achterste D-ring van de harnasgordel of de voorste D-ring bevestigd worden met het valbeschermingsbevestigingslabel A. Deze
punten kunnen ook gebruikt worden voor de bevestiging van een reddingssysteem. Gebruik nooit de op de heup gepositioneerde D-ring voor valbescherming of klimbeveiliging.

De op de heup gepositioneerde D-ring van een harnasgordel MAG ALLEEN worden gebruikt voor de bevestiging van een werkpositioneringssysteem (EN 358) en NOOIT voor
valbeschermingssysteem of klimbeveiliging.

De MSA Workman Winch lier MOET voor elk gebruik geinspecteerd worden om te controleren of deze veilig te gebruiken is. Controleer iedere centimeter van de

MSA Workman Winch lier op ernstige slijtage, ontbrekende of defecte onderdelen, corrosie of andere schade. Controleer of er een label ontbreekt of onleesbaar is, of er tekenen
zijn van een onjuiste werking, slecht passende of gewijzigde onderdelen. Gebruik de MSA Workman Winch lier niet tot schriftelijke bevestiging door een deskundige als de inspectie
een onveilige toestand aantoont. Daarnaast MOET de MSA Workman Winch lier iedere 6 maanden geinspecteerd worden door een deskundige die daartoe gemachtigd is onder de
huidige wetgeving van het land van gebruik. Zie de inspectierichtlijnen.

Probeer NIET zelf de MSA Workman Winch lier aan te passen of te repareren. Alleen MSA of derden met schriftelijke goedkeuring van MSA mogen een MSA Workman Winch lier
repareren. Het systeem mag niet buiten zijn beperkingen gebruikt worden of voor een ander dan het bestemde doel.

Musketonhaken en karabijnhaken mogen niet aan elkaar gekoppeld worden. Leg geen knopen in een vanglijn. Koppel nooit twee musketonhaken aan één D-ring. Vetrouw niet op
gevoel of geluid om te verifiéren of een musketonhaak goed vast is. Controleer altijd visueel of de haak goed vastzit. Zorg voor gebruik altijd dat de sluiting en vergrendeling gesloten
zijn.

Voorkomen deuken of vervorming van de behuizing. Laat de eenheid nooit vallen. Leg deze altijd voorzichtig neer. Bescherm de kabel tijdens het gebruik tegen contact met scherpe
hoeken en randen. Voorkom lusvorming in loshangende kabels die vervolgens strak getrokken kunnen worden waarbij kinken in de kabel kunnen ontstaan. Laat geen vreemde
objecten de behuizing binnentreden. Zorg dat de kabel niet blijft haken of bekneld raakt. Niet gebruiken waar objecten kunnen vallen of anderszins de bediening of correcte werking
van dit toestel kunnen verstoren.

Het is van essentieel belang voor de veiligheid van de gebruiker dat als de MSA Workman Winch lier opnieuw verkocht wordt bij het oorspronkelijke land van bestemming dat de
wederverkoper instructies geeft en aanvullende relevante informatie voor gebruik, onderhoud, periodieke inspectie en reparatie in de taal van het land waar de MSA Workman Winch
lier gebruikt gaat worden.

Het niet opvolgen van deze waarschuwingen, of verkeerd gebruik kan leiden tot ernstig persoonlijk letsel of de dood.
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ONDERHOUD EN OPSLAG

De reinigingsinstructies in dit gedeelte moeten strikt opgevolgd worden om negatieve effecten op de in dit product gebruikte materialen te voorkomen.

Gebruik regelmatig een schone, vochtige (niet natte) doek om vuil te verwijderen dat corrosie kan veroorzaken of de leesbaarheid van labels kan beinvioeden. Gebruik nooit oplosmiddelen
om de behuizing te reinigen, deze kunnen de lijm van de lavel oplossen. Gebruik een schone droge doek om de kabel af te vegen wanneer deze langzaam terug in het apparaat gevoerd
wordt. Indien nodig, de kabel na gebruik smeren.

Smeermiddel alleen aanbrengen op een schone, droge kabel omdat het alleen effectief is wanneer het in contact komt met metaal. Als bij inspectie een opeenhoping van vuil wordt
aangetroffen, gebruikt u een dichte vezelborstel (geen staal) om de verontreiniging te verwijderen. Gebruik nooit benzine of kerosine als oplosmiddel. Reinig vooral goed de openingen
tussen de kabelstrengen, zodat smeermiddel de kern van de kabel kan binnendringen om deze openingen te vullen om vocht en vreemde deeltjes buiten te sluiten. Gebruik een
smeermiddel met lage viscositeit met vochtbestendige, niet-corrosieve eigenschappen. Het kan aangebracht worden met een borstel of met een met smeermiddel verzadigde doek. Veeg
overtollig smeermiddel af met een schone droge doek.

Er kunnen geen tijdsintervallen gespecificeerd worden voor tussen de smeringen. De kabel moet echter te allen tijde goed gesmeerd zijn en periodieke inspecties zullen uitwijzen wanneer
dit gedaan moet worden. Bij corrosieve omgevingen moet de kabel vaker gereinigd en gesmeerd worden. Als de lier gedurende langere tijd buiten bedrijf gesteld wordt, moet de kabel voor
opslag gereinigd en gesmeerd worden.

Opmerking: Smeer geen andere delen van de lier dan de kabel en de musketonhaak. Het opwindmechanisme van de lier is vrijwel onderhoudsvrij. Alle lagers zijn voor het leven gesmeerd.
De lier bevat geen onderdelen die door de gebruiker onderhouden kunnen worden. Uitrusting die beschadigd is of onderhoud vereist, moet gelabeld worden als ONBRUIKBAAR en buiten
bedrijf worden gesteld. Correctief onderhoud (met uitzondering van reinigen) en reparaties, zoals het vervangen van onderdelen, moeten door MSA uitgevoerd worden. Tracht niet in het
werkveld reparaties uit te voeren. MSA eist niet een jaarlijkse hercertificering, maar adviseert een hercertificering op grond van dit gebruiksprofiel.

Door de fabriek bevoegde

Soort gebruik Toepassingsvoorbeelden Gebruiksomstandigheden hercertificering/

Producthervalidatie

Goede opslagcondities, gebruik binnen of zelden buiten, kamertemperatuur,

Zelden tot licht )
schone omgevingen

Redding en besloten ruimtes, fabrieksonderhoud Ten minste om de 2-5 jaar

Transport, woningbouwsector, nutsbedrijven,
magazijnen

Redelijke opslagcondities, gebruik binnen en meer gebruik buiten, alle temperaturen,

Matig tot intensief schone of stoffige omgevingen

Ten minste om de 1-2 jaar

Slechte opslagcondities, langdurig of continu gebruik buiten, alle temperaturen,

Zeer intensief tot continu . )
vuile omgeving

Bedrijfsbouwsector, olie en gas, mijnbouw Ten minste jaarlijks

Bewaar de MSA Workman Winch lier op een koele, droge en schone plek buiten direct zonlicht. Vermijd plekken waar hitte, vocht, licht, olie en chemicalién of hun dampen, of andere
nadelige elementen aanwezig kunnen zijn. Uitrusting die beschadigd is of onderhoud vereist mag niet in dezelfde ruimte opgeslagen worden als bruikbare uitrusting. Zeer bevuilde,
natte of anderszins verontreinigde uitrusting moet het gepaste onderhoud krijgen (bijv. gedroogd en gereinigd) voordat deze opgeslagen wordt. Voor gebruik van uitrusting die langdurig
opgeslagen is geweest, dient een formele inspectie uitgevoerd te worden door een deskundige.

Transporteer de MSA Workman Winch lier in een verpakking die beschermt tegen snijden, vocht, chemicalién en hun dampen, extreme temperaturen en ultraviolette straling.
Onderdelen en accessoirelijst:

Itemnummer Onderdeelnummer Omschrijving Afbeeldingsnummer in de handleiding
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod driepoot 42
2 506222 Katrol 41
3 10129888 Karabijnhaak 40
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NORSK

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Beskrivelse av MSA Workman Winch vinsjen

MSA Workman Winch vinsjen er egnet for lgfting, senking og posisjonering av bade personell eller materialer. Den skal ikke brukes som fallsikringsutstyr. Den er designet for bruk
sammen med MSA forankringskoblingspunkter, fallsikringer og andre komponenter for a sette sammen komplette systemer for frakt av personell, arbeidsposisjonering, ngdhjelp og
evakuering. MSA-komponenter er tilgjengelig for & gi ekstra fallsikring for slike systemer. MSA Workman Winch vinsjen i kombinasjon med MSA Workman Tripod stativet kan brukes
i vertikal retning.

Linelengdene til MSA Workman Winch vinsjen er tilgjengelig i 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m og 30 m. Se tabellen for detaljert informasjon om disse konfigurasjonene.

LINEKONSTRUKSJON

Produktnavn Materiale Linestarrelse Lengde P/N
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Ikke-roterende rustfritt stal 5 mm diam. 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch vinsj 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvanisert stal 5 mm diam. 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Syntetisk tau 6 mm diam. 20 m 10148278

(1) Beskrivelse av vinsjen: Vinsjen er designet for bruk med MSA Workman Tripod stativ (figur 17). Den kan ogsa brukes med andre forankringskoblingspunkter godkjent av MSA.
Vinsjen fungerer som den primzaere lgfte-/senkeenheten for systemer som bruker stativet til & posisjonere utstyr ved tilgang pa trange plasser over omradet som skal nas. Vinsjen
monteres pa siden av stativbeinet. Denne posisjonen gjer at vinsjen kan betjenes av en medhjelper pa overflaten, som er posisjonert unna det tilgangsstedet, og dermed maksimeres
bruksarealet inne i stativet og stabiliteten gkes ved at stativets tyngdepunkte senkes.

A\ ADVARSEL

Nar MSA Workman Winch vinsjen monteres pa MSA Workman Tripod stativet, ma du bruke en trinse og en karabinkrok for & rigge til vinsjlinen i ayet midt i
stativhodet. Se figur 17.

Merk: Nar vinsjen brukes for lgfting/senking av personell, er det pakrevd med et uavhengig fallsikringssystem. MSAs tilbaketrekkende type fallsikring anbefales. Andre
fallsikringssystemer er ogsa tilgjengelig fra MSA. (2) Interne mekanismer i vinsjen er beskyttet av robuste plastkapslinger. Alle deler er sinkbelagt eller i rustfritt stal for & motsta
korrosjon. Lasteenden av linen avsluttes med en selvlasende virvel-festekrok som krever to separate og forskijellige handgrep for a lase opp og apne kroken. Nar den slippes, lukkes
og lases kroken automatisk.

A\ ADVARSEL

Brukeren skal forhindre opphopning av slakk line, som kan fare til fritt fall. For a forhindre at linen vikles last pa trommelen ma du alltid opprettholde en stram-
ming pa minst 6,75 kg pa linen nar den rulles ut.

Vinsjen betjenes vanligvis med den manuelle standardhandsveiven vist i figur 1. For a trekke ut linen eller senke en last ma handtaket dreies mot klokken. For & dra inn linen eller
heve en last ma handtaket dreies med klokken. For & henge en last ma handtaket slippes. En brems i drivmekanismen forhindrer at trommelens frihjul. Bremsen fungerer selv om
den manuelle kraften fiernes.

2. Spesifikasjon: Alle MSA Workman Winch vinsjer har flere standardfunksjoner: (1) Nominell arbeidslast pa 140 kg for personell og 225 kg for materialer. (2) Apen trommel
oppviklet med 5 mm stalkabel eller 6 mm syntetisk tau. (3) Innebygd statdemper. (4) Klgtsjdrev for & forhindre overbelastning av vinsjen, og for a redusere faren for personskade

i tilfelle fasthekting i konstruksjonsdeler under lgfting. (5) Dobbelt bremsesystem. (6) Robust kapsling og monteringsbrakett. (7) Selviasende virvel-festekrok. (8) Manuelt, foldbart
sveivhandtak. (9) Juster sveivmekanismen slik at man far en flokefri kabeltrommel. (10) RFID-kompatibel.

3. Opplaering: Den som kjgper MSA Workman Winch vinsjen er ansvarlig for & sikre at brukerne av produktet er kjent med denne bruksanvisningen og at de har fatt opplaering av en
kompetent person. Sgrg for at du har fatt tilstrekkelig oppleering i bruk av MSA Workman Winch vinsjen og at du fullt ut forstar hvordan den virker.

4. Forankringskrav: Forankringen som brukes til & feste vinsjen for heising av personell, ma veere sterk nok til & stette lasten med en tilfredsstillende sikkerhetsfaktor. De pakrevde
sikkerhetsfaktorene er 10:1 for personell og 6:1 for lafting/senking av materialer. For heising av personell, ma forankringen ha en styrke pa minst 10 KN. Det ma da brukes et ekstra
fallsikringssystem.

5. Redningsplan: Brukeren ma ha en redningsplan og utstyret tilgjengelig for & iverksette den. Planen ma ta i betraktning det utstyret og spesialoppleeringen som er ngdvendig

for & iverksette umiddelbar redning under alle forutsigbare situasjoner. Under redningsprosessen skal det veere direkte eller indirekte visuell kontakt, eller en annen form for
kommunikasjonsmiddel, med vedkommende som skal reddes.

6. Kompatibilitet til systemdeler: Alle komponenter (f.eks. full sele, selvtilbaketrekkende festesnor, karabinkrok etc.) som kobles til denne MSA Workman Winch vinsjen MA vaere
kompatible. MSA Workman Winch vinsjen er designet til & brukes med MSA-godkjente komponenter og undersystemer. Bruk av MSA Workman Winch vinsjens undersystem med
produkter laget av andre, og som ikke er godkjent skriftlig av MSA, kan pavirke funksjonsevnen til systemkomponentene og paliteligheten til hele systemet. Kontakt MSA hvis du har
spersmal eller gnsker mer informasjon.

7. Fysiske begrensninger: For & utfgre arbeider i hoyden er det nadvendig & vaere i god fysisk form. Visse medisinske tilstander kan true brukernes sikkerhet under normal

bruk av MSA Workman Winch vinsjen (bruk av medisiner, hjerte- og karsykdommer etc.). Sper legen far bruk hvis du er i tvil. Gravide kvinner og mindrearige MA ALDRI bruke
MSA Workman Winch vinsjen.

8. Betjene vinsjen: (1) Personell som bruker vinsjen til Iafting/senking/posisjonering ma ha et ekstra fallsikringssystem, s& som en MSA Rescuer eller MSA RTFA (tilbaketrekkende
type fallsikring), pluss en full sele iht. EN 361. Nar vinsjen brukes for personell, ma det aldri vaere mer enn én person pa vinsjen om gangen. Personell og materialer ma aldri lgftes/
senkes samtidig.

A\ ADVARSEL

(1) La aldri last henge fra vinsjen nar vinsjen er uten tilsyn. (2) Serg alltid for at linen dras rett ut av vinsjtrommelen — aldri i vinkel. (3) Overskrid aldri
maksimum nominell personellast som er angitt pa spesifikasjonsetiketten til vinsjen. (4) Endre aldri mekanikken til vinsjen. (5) Bruk aldri to eller flere vinsjer
til & lofte eller senke en last med personell. Hvis personellet som lgftes flytter pa seg, kan det fore til at den ene vinsjen far hele belastningen, og dermed kan
begge enhetene svikte. (6) Hver gang en last loftes skal du forst teste vinsjen ved a lofte lasten noen fa tommer. (7) Hold alltid hender unna klempunkter rundt
lastbaerende liner, trinser og tromler under bruk. (8) Styr alltid linen slik at vikles jevnt nar den rulles ut eller rulles inn. Bruk hansker nar du styrer linen slik at
du unngar kutt og rifter fra wiren. Inspiser kontinuerlig for jevn vikling under bruk. (9) Det er avgjorende at vinsjoperatoren holder trygg avstand fra all fallfare
eller personellast, som kan forarsake personskade i tilfelle operataren mister balansen eller dersom personellasten faller. Nar vinsjen brukes i et omrade med
fallfare, ma operatoren bruke egnet fallsikringsutstyr koblet til en uavhengig forankring. (10) Alle etiketter ma vaere synlige og operatgren ma aldri komme
mellom vinsjkapslingen og linen. Vinsjoperatoren ma alltid betjene vinsjen med kapslingen og sveiven mellom seg og personellasten. (11) Installer aldri
vinsjen der hvor medlemmer av mannskapet ma befinne seg pa linje med en stram vinsjline. Hvis linen skulle ryke, kan lagret energi fore til at linen slar tilbake
med sa hoy kraft at den kan forarsake alvorlig personskade eller dedsfall.

(2) Senke en last med personell: For & senke en last med hengende personell skal sveivhandtaket roteres mot klokken. For a trekke ut line fra vinsjen nar det ikke er hengende last
ma du rotere handtaket mot klokken samtidig som du drar i linen med en kraft pa minst 6,75 kg. Sveiv handtaket med klokken for & gjenoppta lgftingen.
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A\ ADVARSEL

Det rede merket pa linen sitter pa enden av den. lkke fortsett nedfiring av lasten nar du ser det rede merket! Hvis du fortsetter a senke etter at du ser det rade
merket, kan kabelen vikle seg opp i feil retning og skade vinsjen.

(3) Heise ned personell: Heise ned personell, ma handtaket slippes langsomt. (4) Heise opp personell: For & heise opp personell skal sveivhandtaket roteres med klokken. Det heres
en klikkelyd nar linen sveives inn. Nar linen sveives inn, ma du kontrollere at linen vikler seg jevnt og tett rundt trommelen.

A\ ADVARSEL

1 tilfelle et fall, skal du lofte for du senker slik at de sekundaere bremsehakene frigjeres. Loft forst minst en halv omdreining av trommelen for du forsgker &
senke lasten. Hvis de sekundzere bremsehakene ikke er frigjort etter et fall, vil ikke vinsjen rulle ut linen.

(5) Sure og alkaliske miljger eller andre miliger med skadelige stoffer kan skade materialene i denne MSA Workman Winch vinsjen. Ta kontakt med MSA ved arbeide i et kiemisk
aggressivt miljg, for & bestemme hvilke systemkomponenter som er godkjente for akkurat dine forhold. Kjemisk fare, varme og korrosjon kan skade MSA Workman Winch vinsjen.
Det er ngdvendig med hyppigere inspeksjoner i miljger med kjemiske farer, varme og korrosjon. Ma ikke brukes i miljger med temperaturer under -40 °C og over 54 °C. Ma ikke
eksponeres for korrosive miljger i lengre perioder. Utvis ekstrem varsomhet ved arbeide nzer stramferende elektriske kilder. Oppretthold en sikker arbeidsavstand (fortrinnsvis pa
minst 3 m) fra elektriske farer. Ved arbeide naer bevegelige maskindeler (f.eks. transportgrer, roterende aksler, presser etc.), ma du serge for at det ikke er noen lgse elementer i
noen del av systemet.

9. Retningslinjer for inspeksjon: Alle MSA-produkter er inspisert og testet under kontrollerte forhold ved fabrikken fgr forsendelse. Brukerens inspeksjon, vedlikehold og
oppbevaring av utstyret er ekstra viktig dersom utstyret utsettes for potensielt krevende miljger og forhold pa arbeidsplassen. Far hver bruk skal brukeren inspisere utstyret ngye
ved a felge instruksjonene og merkene. Inspiser funksjonen til utstyret i henhold til instruksjonene i denne seksjonen og undersgk enheten for kraftig slitasje, skader, endringer eller
manglende deler. Hyppigheten av regelmessige inspeksjoner avhenger av hvor krevende arbeidsomgivelsene er og hvor ofte enheten brukes, men ma utfares minst hver 6. maned
av en kompetent person. Resultatene av denne inspeksjonen ma dokumenteres ved a bruke inspeksjonsskjemaene bak i denne bruksanvisningen. Riktig maned og arstall ma
merkes permanent i inspeksjonsrutenettet pa enheten med stalstempel. Veer forsiktig slik at kapslingen til vinsjen ikke blir skadet.

A\ ADVARSEL

Nar det er nadvendig a bruke en testlast for inspeksjon av en vinsjfunksjon, ma du ikke bruke personell som last. Sarg for at omradet under vinsjen er tomt og
at det ikke er hindringer. Inspiser alltid funksjonene til vinsjen for hver bruk.

(1) Inspisere utvinsjing og innvinsjing av linen: Monter vinsjen til et egnet forankringskoblingspunkt (s& som MSA Workman Tripod stativet) slik at sveiven kan betjenes. Oppretthold
strammingen av vinsjlinen og sveiv sveiven mot klokken for a vinsje ut linen. Sveiv deretter sveiven med klokken for & kontrollere at linen vikler seg inn igjen pa korrekt mate. En
klikkelyd indikerer at innrullingen av linen fungerte korrekt. Slutt & bruke produktet og returner det til MSA hvis du ikke herer klikkelyden. Under utrulling og innrulling ma du kontrollere
at viklefgringen vikler linen stramt rundt trommelen. (2) Inspisere handtaket: Kontroller om handtaket har sprekker, korrosjon og om det er bgyd. Slutt & bruke produktet dersom noen
av disse tilstandene finnes og kontakt MSA for et erstatningshandtak. (3) Inspisere merkingen: Kontroller at alle etiketter er pa plass. Kontroller at alle etiketter er hele (ikke skadet)
og lesbare. Kontroller at datoen i inspeksjonsrutenettet er innenfor de foregaende 6 manedene. Hvis det har gatt mer enn 6 maneder siden forrige inspeksjon, skal produktet tas ut
av bruk for inspeksjon av en kompetent person, i henhold til retningslinjene for inspeksjon i denne bruksanvisningen. (4) Inspisere bolter og muttere: Bruk fingrene og kontroller at
alle bolter og muttere pa kapslingen er godt tiltrukket. Stram hvis de er Igse. Kontroller om bolter, muttere eller andre deler mangler, er byttet ut med feil deler eller er endret pa noen
mate. (5) Inspisere festebraketten, kapslingen og trommelen: Se grundig etter tegn pa sprekker, bulker, deformeringer eller brudd i kapslingen, trommelen og festebraketten. Mindre
bulker som ikke pavirker funksjonen, trenger ikke rettes ut. Returner enheten for service hvis du oppdager sprekker i materialet. Hvis du ved et uhell mister enheten i bakken, kan det
fare til deformering av interne komponenter. Kontroller om det er tegn til friksjon mellom pressplaten og trommelen. Dette er tegn pa slitasje pa trommelflensene. Brukeren kan ogsa
oppleve ujevn motstand nar handsveiven sveives. Nar det er en skade som forhindrer at vinsjen fungerer normailt, skal den tas ut av bruk. Mindre bulker eller deformeringer som
ikke pavirker funksjonen, trenger ikke rettes ut. (6) Inspisere kroken: Kontroller alle deler av virvel-festekroken for tegn pa endringer, vridninger, sprekker, dype hakk, bulker eller kutt.
Kontroller ogsa om det er tegn pa at kroken er utsatt for intens varme, hvilket kan pavirke styrken. Inspiser for tegn pa korrosjon og slitasje og ta produktet ut av bruk dersom det er
tvil om slitasjen og/eller korrosjonen kan pavirke styrken eller funksjonen. Kontroller om kroken roterer fritt rundt bolten som fester den til gyekroken. (7) Inspisere linemonteringen:
Kabel: Kontroller de to beslagene og hylsen. Hvis kroken er festet med en spleis, méa spleisen veere hel og tett uten lgkker eller lgse ender. Syntetisk tau: Inspiser sytraden som er inni
demperen og plastb@ssingen. Dersom sytraden er skadet, skal enheten tas ut av bruk. Det syntetiske tauet har en gjennomsnittlig levetid pa 10 ar. Falgende faktorer kan imidlertid
redusere ytelsen til produktet og dermed ogsa produktets levetid: Feil oppbevaring, feil bruk, mekanisk vridning, kontakt med kjemikalier (syrer og alkalier) og eksponering for hgye
temperaturer. | slike miljger kreves det hyppigere inspeksjoner. (8) Inspisere trinsen: Kontroller alle deler av trinsen for tegn pa endringer, vridninger, sprekker, dype hakk, bulker
eller kutt. Inspiser for tegn pa korrosjon og slitasje og ta produktet ut av bruk dersom det er tvil om slitasjen og/eller korrosjonen kan pavirke styrken eller funksjonen. (9) Inspisere
karabinkroken: Kontroller alle deler av karabinkroken for tegn pa endringer, vridninger, sprekker, dype hakk, bulker eller kutt. Inspiser for tegn pa korrosjon og slitasje og ta produktet
ut av bruk dersom det er tvil om slitasjen og/eller korrosjonen kan pavirke styrken eller funksjonen.

ADVARSLER

En full sele er det eneste godkjente kroppssikringssystemet som kan brukes i et fallsikringssystem.

Et fallsikringsutstyr MA BARE kobles til D-ringen bak pa selen eller D-ringen foran med fallstoppfeste “A”. Disse punktene kan ogséa brukes for & koble til et redningssystem.

Bruk aldri D-ringen pa hoften til fallsikring eller klatresikring. D-ringen pa hoften til en sele MA BARE brukes for & koble til et arbeidsposisjoneringssystem (EN 358) og ALDRI et
fallsikringssystem eller et klatresikringssystem.

MSA Workman Winch vinsjen MA inspiseres fullt ut far hver bruk for & verifisere at den er i full driftsmessig stand. Undersgk hver eneste centimeter av MSA Workman Winch vinsjen
for slitasje, manglende eller gdelagte elementer, korrosjon eller annen skade. Undersgk om etiketter mangler eller er uleselige og om det er tegn pa feil funksjon, feil montering eller
om noen komponenter er endret. Hvis inspeksjonen avslgrer en usikker tilstand, skal ikke MSA Workman Winch vinsjen brukes far en kompetent person har bekreftet skriftlig at
dette kan gjeres. | tilegg MA MSA Workman Winch vinsjen inspiseres én gang hver 6. maned av en kompetent person som er autorisert av gjeldende lovgivning i brukslandet. Se
retningslinjer for inspeksjon.

IKKE modifiser eller forsgk a reparere MSA Workman Winch vinsjen. Bare MSA eller tredjepart med skriftlig autorisasjon fra MSA kan reparere en MSA Workman Winch vins;j.
Systemet skal ikke brukes dersom begrensningene overskrides, eller til annet formal enn det er beregnet for.

Kroker og karabinkroker ma ikke kobles i hverandre. Ikke knyt knuter pa en festesnor. lkke koble to kroker i én D-ring. Ikke stol pa falelsen eller lyden for & verifisere korrekt pakobling
av kroken. Kontroller alltid visuelt at krokene er korrekt pakoblet. Pase at kroken og festet er lukket far bruk.

Forhindre at kapslingen blir bulket eller deformert. Slipp aldri enheten fra noen hgyder. Legg den alltid forsiktig ned. Nar den er i bruk, skal du beskytte linen mot kontakt med skarpe
hjerner og kanter. Forhindre at det danner seg Igkker i en slakk line og at disse trekkes stramt sammen slik at linen knekker. lkke la det komme fremmedlegemer inn i kapslingen.
Ikke la linen hekte seg fast eller komme i klem. Ma ikke brukes pa steder hvor gjenstander kan falle ned eller pa annen mate forstyrre bruken eller enhetens evne til a fungere som
den skal.

Det er avgjerende for brukerens sikkerhet at dersom MSA Workman Winch vinsjen videreselges utenfor det opprinnelige mottakerlandet, skal videreforhandleren gi instruksjoner og
annen relevant informasjon for bruk, vedlikehold, regelmessig undersgkelse og reparasjon pa spraket i det landet hvor MSA Workman Winch vinsjen skal brukes.

Ved misbruk eller manglende overholdelse av disse advarslene, kan det fare til alvorlig personskade eller dadsfall.

VEDLIKEHOLD OG OPPBEVARING

Falg rengjeringsinstruksjonene i denne seksjonen naye for a forhindre skadevirkninger pa materialene i produktet.

Bruk regelmessig en ren, fuktig (ikke vat) klut og fiern smuss eller kontaminering som kan forarsake korrosjon eller hindre lesbarheten til etiketter. Bruk aldri lssemidler til & rengjere
kapslingen, da dette kan bryte ned limet pa etiketten. Bruk en ren og tarr klut og terk linen mens den langsomt vikles tilbake inn i enheten. Smer linen etter denne operasjonen om
ngdvendig.

Smurning ma bare pafares pa en ren, terr wireline fordi den er bare effektiv nar den kommer i kontakt med metall. Hvis inspeksjon avslarer oppbygging av kontaminanter, skal

du bruke en fiberbgrste med tett bust (ikke wire) for & fierne kontaminantene. Bruk aldri bensin eller parafin som lgsemiddel. Veer spesielt naye med a rengjgre gapene mellom
linetradene slik at smurningen kan trenge inn i linekjernen og fylle disse gapene for a forsegle mot fukt og fremmedpartikler. Bruk et smgremiddel med lav viskositet og som har
fuktbestandige, ikke-korrosive egenskaper. Det kan paferes med barste eller pensles pa med en klut mettet med smegremiddelet. Terk av overfledig smurning med en ren, terr kiut.
Det er umulig a spesifisere tidsintervallene mellom smeringene. Imidlertid skal linen vaere smurt til enhver tid, og regelmessige inspeksjoner vil indikere nar dette ma gjeres. |
korrosive miljger skal linen rengjgres og smares hyppigere. Hvis vinsjen tas ut av bruk i lengre tid, skal linen rengjeres og smeres for lagring.

Merk: Ikke smgr noen del av vinsjen, bortsett fra stalvaieren og kroken. Viklemekanismen er praktisk talt vedlikeholdsfri. Alle lagere er livstidssmurt. Vinsjen inneholder ingen

deler som kan repareres av brukeren. Utstyr som er skadet eller som det ma utfgres vedlikehold pa, ma merkes som "UBRUKELIG” og tas ut av bruk. Korrigerende vedlikehold (i
motsetning til rengjering) og reparasjoner, sa som bytte av deler, ma utfares av MSA. Forsgk ikke & utfgre reparasjoner i felten. MSA krever ikke arlig resertifisering, men vi anbefaler
at resertifisering gjeres i henhold til denne bruksprofilen.
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Brukstype

Eksempler pa bruksomrader

Betingelser for bruk

Fabrikkautorisert
resertifisering/

Sjelden til lett

Redning og trange steder, fabrikkvedlikehold

Gode lagringsforhold, innenders eller sjelden utendgrs bruk, romtemperatur, rene miljger

Revalidering av produktet

Minst hvert 2.-5. ar

Moderat til tung

Transport, boligbygging, kraftforsyning og vann, lager

Normale lagringsforhold, innendgrs og lengre utenders bruk, alle temperaturer,
rene eller stgvete miljger

Minst hvert 1.-2. ar

Krevende eller
kontinuerlig

Kommersielle anleggsplasser, olje og gass, gruvedrift

Teffe lagringsforhold, langvarig eller kontinuerlig utenders bruk, alle temperaturer,
skitne miljoer

Minst arlig

Oppbevar MSA Workman Winch vinsjen pa et kjglig, tart og rent sted utenfor direkte sollys. Unnga omrader hvor det kan vaere varme, fuktighet, lys, olje og kjemikalier eller damp fra disse
eller andre nedbrytende elementer. Utstyr som er skadet eller som ma repareres, skal ikke oppbevares i samme omrade som brukbart utstyr. Sveert tilsmusset, vatt eller pa annen mate
kontaminert utstyr skal vedlikeholdes pa korrekt mate (f.eks. tarkes og rengjeres) for lagring. Fer du tar i bruk utstyr som har veert lagret i lang tid, skal en kompetent person utfare en
formell inspeksjon av utstyret.
Transporter MSA Workman Winch vinsjen i en pakke for & beskytte den mot kutt, fukt, kiemikalier og damp fra disse, samt ekstreme temperaturer og ultrafiolette straler.
Liste over komponenter og tilbehgor:

Enhetsnummer Delenummer Beskrivelse Tallreferanse i bruksanvisningen
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod stativ 42
2 506222 Trinse 41
3 10129888 Karabinkrok 40
© 2015 MSA
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PORTUGUES

INSTRUCOES DE USO

1. Descrigao do guincho MSA Workman Winch

O guincho MSA Workman Winch destina-se para elevar, abaixar e posicionar pessoas e materiais. Nao € apropriado como dispositivo de retengdo de queda. Foi desenvolvido para
ser utilizado junto com conectores de ancoragem, dispositivos anti-queda e outros componentes para compor sistemas completos para a condugéo de pessoas, posicionamento
para trabalho, resgate e evacuagdo em emergéncia. Os componentes MSA tém a fungdo de disponibilizar um dispositivo anti-queda de reserva para todos esses sistemas.

O guincho MSA Workman Winch acompanhado do tripé MSA Workman Tripod pode ser utilizado na diregao vertical.

Os comprimentos do cabo do guincho MSA Workman Winch encontram-se disponiveis em 10m, 15m, 20m, 25m e 30m, consulte a tabela abaixo para informagdes detalhadas
dessas configuragdes.

ESTRUTURA DO CABO

Nome do produto Material Dimensé&o do cabo Comprimento P/N
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Ago inoxidavel nao rotativo 5 mm dia. 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Guincho MSA Workman Winch 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Ago galvanizado 5 mm dia. 20 m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Corda sintética 6 mm dia. 20m 10148278

(1) Descrigdo do guincho: O guincho foi desenvolvido para ser utilizado com o tripé MSA Workman Tripode (figura 17). Também podera ser utilizado com outros conectores de
ancoragem aprovados pela MSA. O guincho serve como dispositivo primario de elevagéo-rebaixamento para sistemas que utilizam o tripé para posicionar o equipamento em
espagos confinados acima da area a ser acessada. O guincho € montado a lateral da perna do tripé. Essa posicao permite operar o guincho por um assistente na superficie
posicionado afastado do ponto de acesso no espago confinado, maximiza o espago utilizavel no interior do tripé e aumenta a estabilidade ao abaixar o centro de gravidade do tripé.

A CUIDADO

Quando o guincho MSA Workman Winch é instalado no tripé MSA Workman Tripod, sdo necessdrios uma roldana e um mosquetao para a montagem do cabo
do guincho no olhal central da cabega do tripé. Veja a figura 17.

Observacdo: Ao utilizar o guincho para elevar-abaixar pessoas, sera necessario utilizar um sistema de dispositivo anti-queda. Recomendamos o dispositivo trava-queda tipo retratil
MSA. A MSA também disponibiliza outros sistemas de dispositivo anti-queda. (2) Mecanismos internos do guincho estao protegidos por carcagas plasticas robustas. Todas as pegas
sao de ago zincado ou ago inoxidavel para maior resisténcia a corrosao. A extremidade de carga do cabo possui um mosquetao giratério de travamento automatico que requer duas
manipulagdes separadas e distintas para destravar e abrir o fecho. Quando solto, o fecho automaticamente fecha e trava.

A\ CUIDADO

O usudrio devera cuidar para que o cabo nao fique solto, o que pode resultar em queda livre. Para evitar que se formem algas de cabo no tambor, mantenha
sempre no minimo 6.75 kg de tensdo no cabo quando estiver liberando-o.

Normalmente, o guincho é operado com manivela padrao manual exibida na figura 1. Para puxar o cabo ou abaixar uma carga, gire a manivela no sentido anti-horario. Para retrair
o cabo ou elevar uma carga, gire a manivela no sentido horario. Para suspender uma carga, solte a manivela. Um freio no acionamento inibe que o tambor gire liviemente. O freio
funciona até quando se remove a forga manual.

2. Especificagao: Todos os guinchos MSA Workman Winch englobam diversas caracteristicas padrao: (1) Carga de trabalho nominal de 140 kg para pessoas e 225 kg para
material. (2) Um tambor aberto enrolado com cabo de ago de 5 mm ou corda sintética de 6 mm. (3) Amortecedor de choques embutido. (4) Acionamento preso para prevenir
sobrecarga do guincho e reduzir a possibilidade de lesdes em pessoas caso prenda num elemento da estrutura durante a elevagao. (5) Sistema duplo de frenagem. (6) Carcaca e
suporte de montagem robustos. (7) Mosquetéo giratério com travamento automatico. (8) Cabo dobraavel da manivela. (9) Mecanismo de enrolamento nivelado para tambor de cabo
sem emaranhamento. (10) RFID habilitado.

3. Treinamento: E de responsabilidade do comprador do guincho MSA Workman Winch assegurar que os usudrios do produto sejam familiarizados com estas instrugdes do
usuario e sejam treinados por pessoa competente. Assegure-se que tenha sido adequadamente treinado no uso deste guincho MSA Workman Winch e que tenha compreendido
totalmente o seu modo de funcionamento.

4. Requisitos de ancoragem: A ancoragem usada para suspender o guincho para suspensao de pessoas deve ser forte o suficiente para suportar a carga com fator de seguranga
adequado. Os fatores de seguranga necessarios sdo de 10:1 para pessoas e 6:1 para elevagdo/abaixamento de material. Para a elevagéo de pessoas, a ancoragem deve suportar
no minimo 10 KN. Deve ser utilizado um sistema dispositivo anti-queda de reserva.

5. Plano de resgate: O usuario devera ter um plano de resgate e os meios a mao para implementa-lo, além disso o plano devera considerar o equipamento e treinamento especial
necessario para executar o resgate prontamente sob todas as condigdes previsiveis. Deve existir contato visual direto ou indireto ou outro meio de comunicagdo com o resgatador
durante todo o tempo do processo de resgate.

6. Compatibilidade das partes do sistema: Todos os componentes (p.ex. o cinto paraquedista, o trava-quedas retratil, mosquetéo, o gancho, etc.) conectados a esse guincho
MSA Workman Winch DEVEM ser compativeis. O guincho MSA Workman Winch foi desenvolvido para ser utilizado com componentes e subsistemas conectores aprovados

pela MSA. O uso dos médulos do guincho MSA Workman Winch com produtos de terceiros que nao tenham sido aprovados por escrito pela MSA pode afetar negativamente a
capacidade funcional entre os componentes do sistema e confiabilidade do sistema completo. Contate a MSA caso tenha perguntas ou necessite de informacées adicionais.

7. Limitagdes fisicas: E necessario um bom condicionamento fisico para executar tarefas em locais altos. Algumas condicdes médicas podem colocar em perigo a seguranca

do usuério durante o uso normal do guincho MSA Workman Winch e em emergéncias (uso de medicamentos, problema cardiovascular, etc.). Em caso de duvida, consulte o seu
médico antes do uso. Mulheres gravidas e criangas JAMAIS DEVEM usar o guincho MSA Workman Winch.

8. Operacéao do guincho: (1) As pessoas que usam o guincho para elevar/abaixar/posicionar devem ter um sistema de dispositivo anti-queda de reserva, como um resgatador
MSA ou RTFA MSA (dispositivo anti-queda tipo retratil), além de um cinto paraquedista conforme EN 361. Ao usar o guincho para pessoas, nunca tenha mais de uma pessoa no
guincho simultaneamente. Jamais transporte pessoas e materiais simultaneamente.

(1) Nunca deixe uma carga pendurada no guincho quando ele nao estiver sendo supervisionado. (2) Assegure-se sempre que o cabo esteja saindo reto do
tambor do guincho e ndo em angulo. (3) Nunca exceda as cargas nominais de pessoas listadas na etiqueta de especificagao. (4) Nunca altere a mecéanica do
guincho. (5) Nunca utilize um ou mais guinchos para suspender ou abaixar uma carga de pessoas. O deslocamento da carga de pessoas pode colocar toda a
carga em apenas um guincho, o que acarreta a falha de ambas as unidades. (6) Cada vez que for elevar uma carga, teste primeiro o guincho ao elevar a carga
por alguns centimetros. (7) Mantenha as maos sempre afastadas dos pontos de aperto ao redor dos cabos que suportam peso, roldanas e tambor durante a
operacgdo. (8) Assegure-se de sempre enrolar de forma homogénea quando estiver liberando ou retraindo o cabo, guiando-o. Use luvas quando estiver guian-
do o cabo para evitar cortes e lascas do cabo. Durante a operacio inspecione continuamente o enrolamento homogéneo. (9) E fundamental que o operador do
guincho permanega a uma distancia segura de qualquer perigo de queda da carga de pessoa que poderia causar ferimentos em caso de perda de equilibrio
por parte do operador ou, no caso de queda de carga de pessoa. Quando operar o guincho numa drea de perigo de queda, o operador deve usar equipamento
apropriado de prote¢do contra queda conectada a uma ancoragem independente. (10) Todas as etiquetas devem estar visiveis e o operador ndo deve nunca
entrar entre a carcaga do guincho e o cabo. O operador do guincho deve sempre operar o guincho com a carcaga e a manivela entre ele e a carga de pessoas.
(11) Nunca instale o guincho em local onde algum membro da equipe de trabalho deve permanecer alinhado com um cabo de guincho tensionado. Caso o
cabo falhe, a energia armazenada pode recolher o cabo com forga suficiente para causar les6es graves ou fatais.
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(2) Abaixando uma pessoa: Para abaixar um carga com pessoa suspensa, gire o cabo da manivela no sentido anti-horario. Para extrair cabo do guincho quando nao houver carga
suspensa, gire a manivela no sentido anti-horario enquanto puxa o cabo com no minimo 6.75 kg de forga. Para continuar a elevagéo, gire o cabo da manivela no sentido horario.

A CUIDADO

A marca vermelha na linha representa adverténcia para o fim de linha. Nao continue a baixar a carga quando ela ficar visivel! Se continuar a baixar a carga
depois que a marca vermelha aparecer, isso pode fazer com que o cabo se enrole na diregao oposta e danifique o guincho.

(3) Suspendendo uma pessoa: Para suspender uma carga com pessoa, solte o cabo da manivela devagar. (4) Elevando uma pessoa: Para elevar um carga com pessoa, gire
o cabo da manivela no sentido horario. Ouve-se um clique quando o cabo é enrolado. Quando estiver enrolando o cabo, verifique se o cabo esta sendo enrolado uniforme e
firmemente em torno do tambor.

A cuibAbo

No caso de uma queda, eleve antes de abaixar para liberar os trincos secunddrios do freio. Eleve primeiro no minimo por meia volta do tambor antes de tentar
abaixar. A ndo ser que os trincos secunddrios do freio sejam liberados ap6s uma queda, o guincho nao liberara mais cabo.

(5) Ambientes acidos, alcalinos ou outros ambientes com substancias agressivas danificam os elementos de hardware deste guincho MSA Workman Winch. Caso trabalhe num
ambiente agressivo quimicamente, consulte a MSA a fim de definir componentes de sistema apropriados para as suas condigdes especificas. Substancias quimicas perigosas,
calor e corrosdo podem danificar o guincho MSA Workman Winch. S&o necessarias inspegdes formais mais frequentes em ambientes com substancias quimicas perigosas, calor

e corrosao. Nao utilize em ambientes com temperaturas inferiores a -40°C e superiores a 54°C. N@o exponha a ambientes corrosivos por periodos prolongados. Use 0 maximo

de cuidado quando estiver trabalhando proximo a fontes elétricas energizadas. Mantenha uma distancia segura de trabalho (preferivelmente no minimo 3m) de perigos elétricos.
Quando estiver trabalhando préximo a pegas moéveis de maquinario (correias, eixos rotativos, prensas, etc.), assegure-se que nao haja elementos soltos em qualquer parte do
sistema.

9. Diretrizes de inspecéo: Todos os produtos MSA sao inspecionados e testados sob condigdes controladas na fabrica antes de serem enviados. A inspegéo do usuario, a
manutengao e o armazenamento do equipamento tém importancia especial ja que o dispositivo € submetido a condigdes ambientais e de local de trabalho potencialmente rigorosas.
Antes de cada utilizagdo o usuario devera inspecionar cuidadosamente o dispositivo seguindo as instrucdes e etiquetas. Inspecione o funcionamento do dispositivo de acordo com
as instrugdes nessa sec¢do e examine a unidade com relagdo a desgaste excessivo, dano, alteragdo ou pegas faltantes. A frequéncia da inspecéo periddica depende da gravidade
das condiges ambientais e da frequéncia de uso da unidade. mas deve ser realizada no minimo a cada 6 meses por pessoa competente. Os resultados dessa inspegéo devem ser
documentados usando os formularios de inspegao ao final dessas instrugdes. O més e ano adequados na grade de inspegao sobre o produto também devem ser permanentemente
marcados usando um carimbo de ago, tomando cuidado para ndo danificar a carcaga do guincho.

A CUIDADO

Quando for necessdria uma carga teste para permitir a inspecdo de alguma das fungées do guincho ndo use pessoas como carga. Assegure-se que a drea
abaixo do guincho esta livre e desobstruida. Sempre inspecione as fungées do guincho antes de qualquer uso.

(1) Inspecionando avango e retrocesso do cabo: Monte o guincho num conector de ancoragem apropriado (como o tripé MSA Workman Tripod) para permitir a operagéo da
manivela. Mantendo a tensao no cabo do guincho, gire a manivela no sentido anti-horario para liberar o cabo. Entéo gire a manivela no sentido horario para verificar se o cabo é
enrolado adequadamente. Um clique indica que o enrolamento do cabo esta funcionando corretamente. Tire o produto do uso e devolva-o a MSA caso nao seja possivel ouvir o
clique. Durante a liberagao do cabo e a sua retragéo, verifique se a guia de enrolamento enrola o cabo firmemente em torno do tambor. (2) Inspecionando a manivela: Verifique
quanto a fissuras, curvaturas e corrosdo na manivela. Tire o produto do uso caso verifique qualquer uma dessas condigdes e contate a MSA para que lhe fornega uma manivela
para substituicéo. (3) Inspecionando a marcagao: Verifique se todas as etiquetas estao presentes. Assegure-se que todas as etiquetas estejam claras (ndo danificadas) e legiveis.
Verifique se a data da grade de inspegdo encontra-se nos Ultimos 6 meses anteriores. Caso tenham-se passado 6 meses desde a inspegéo anterior, tire o produto do uso para

que seja inspecionado por pessoa competente, de acordo com as diretrizes de inspecéo dessas instrugdes do usuario. (4) Inspecionando parafusos e porcas: Usando os dedos,
verifique todos os parafusos e porcas na carcaga para assegurar que estejam firmes. Caso estejam soltos, aperte-os. Verifique se ha parafusos, porcas ou outras pegas faltando

ou que tenham sido substituidas ou alteradas de alguma forma impropria. (5) Inspecionando o suporte de instalacdo, carcaga e tambor: Verifique cuidadosamente se ha sinais de
fissuras, dentes, deformag&o ou rupturas na carcaga, tambor e suporte de instalagdo. Dentes pequenos que néo afetem o funcionamento nao requerem alguma intervengéo do
usuario. Envie para a assisténcia caso encontre fissuras no material. Deixar cair acidentalmente a unidade pode causar alguma deformacgédo dos componentes internos. Verifique se
ha sinais de fricgdo entre a chapa de prensagem e o tambor. Isso sera evidenciado pelo desgaste nas flanges do tambor. Da mesma forma, o usuario podera sentir uma resisténcia
irregular quando girar a manivela. Sempre que existir um dano que n&do permita a operagéo normal do guincho, tire-o do uso. Dentes ou deformagdes pequenas que ndo afetem

o funcionamento nao requerem alguma intervengéo do usuario. (6) Inspecionando o gancho: Verifique todas as partes do mosquetao giratério com relagao a sinais de alteragao,
torgao, fissuras, dentes, cortes ou quebras profundas. Também verifique se ha indicagdes de que o gancho tenha sido submetido a calor intenso, o que pode afetar sua resisténcia.
Inspecione por sinais de corrosdo ou desgaste excessivo e remova o produto do uso caso haja alguma duvida se o desgaste e/ou corrosao detectados podem afetar a resisténcia
ou fungdo. Verifique se o corpo do engate gira liviemente em torno do parafuso que o liga ao olhal do engate. (7) Inspecionando os acessorios: Cabo: Verifique as duas virolas

e a sapatilha. Caso a unidade do usuario tenha uma emenda como meio para conectar o gancho, a emenda deve estar total e firmemente inserida sem voltas ou extremidades
soltas. Corda sintética: Verifique a linha de costura que esta dentro do batente e da sapatilha de plastico. Se a linha de costura estiver danificada, retire a unidade de uso. A vida

util média da corda sintética é de 10 anos. No entanto, os seguintes fatores podem reduzir o desempenho do produto e sua vida Util: armazenamento incorreto, uso incorreto,
deformacdes mecanicas, contato com produtos quimicos (acidos e alcali) e exposicéo a altas temperaturas. Em tais condicbes ambientais, € necessario realizar inspecdes mais
frequentes. (8) Inspecionando a roldana: Verifique todas as partes da roldana com relag&o a sinais de alteragao, distorgao, fissuras, dentes, cortes ou quebras profundas. Inspecione
por sinais de corroséo ou desgaste excessivo e remova o produto do uso caso haja alguma duvida se o desgaste e/ou corrosao detectados podem afetar a resisténcia ou fungéo.
(9) Inspecionando o mosquetéo: Verifique todas as partes do mosquetdo com relacéo a sinais de alteracgéo, distorcéo, fissuras, dentes, cortes ou quebras profundas. Inspecione por
sinais de corrosdo ou desgaste excessivo e remova o produto do uso caso haja alguma duvida se o desgaste e/ou corroséo detectados podem afetar a resisténcia ou fungéo.

ADVERTENCIAS

Um cinto paraquedista € o unico dispositivo de suporte de cargas aceitavel que pode ser usado como dispositivo anti-queda.

Um sistema de dispositivo anti-queda, APENAS DEVE ser conectado no anel D traseiro ou anel D frontal do cinto somente com o conector com etiqueta “A” do dispositivo anti-
queda. Esses pontos também podem ser usados para conectar um sistema resgatador. Nunca use o anel D do quadril como dispositivo anti-queda ou como protegao ao escalar.

O anel D do quadril do cinto APENAS DEVE ser utilizado para conectar um sistema de posicionamento para trabalho (EN 358) e NUNCA para conectar um sistema de dispositivo
anti-queda ou protegao para escalada.

O guincho MSA Workman Winch DEVE ser totalmente inspecionado antes de cada uso para verificar se se encontra em condi¢gdes de uso. Examine cada centimetro do guincho
MSA Workman Winch com relagéo a desgaste severo, elementos faltantes ou quebrados, corrosdo ou outros danos. Verifique se a etiqueta esta faltando ou se se encontra ilegivel,
se ha evidéncias de funcéo inadequada, encaixe improprio ou alteragéo de algum dos componentes. Nao utilize o guincho MSA Workman Winch antes de ter confirmagao por
escrito por pessoa competente caso a inspegao revele uma condigdo insegura. Adicionalmente, o guincho MSA Workman Winch DEVE ser inspecionado uma vez a cada 6 meses
por pessoa competente autorizada pela legislagdo valida no pais de utilizago. Veja as diretrizes de inspegéo.

NAO modifique ou tente reparar o guincho MSA Workman Winch. Apenas a MSA ou parceiros com autorizagéo por escrito da MSA devem reparar um guincho

MSA Workman Winch. O sistema n&o deve ser usado além de suas limitagdes ou para qualquer objetivo diferente daqueles a que se destina.

Os ganchos e mosquetdes ndo devem ser conectados entre si. Nao faca nés num talabarte. Nao conecte dois ganchos a um anel D. Nao confie no som ou nos sentidos ao verificar
o engate correto do gancho. Sempre verifique visualmente se o engate foi correto. Assegure-se que o engate e a protegdo estejam fechados antes do uso.

Proteja o invélucro de dentes e deformagdes. Jamais deixa a unidade cair de algum local alto. Sempre deposite-a com cuidado. Quando em uso, proteja o cabo de entrar em contato
com cantos e bordas afiados. Nao permita que cabos frouxos formem lagos e sejam esticados, causando dobras no cabo. Ndo permita que corpos estranhos penetrem na carcaga.
Nao permita que o cabo agarre ou seja esmagado. Nao use em lugares onde objetos possam cair ou interferir de alguma forma na operagao ou no funcionamento correto desse
dispositivo.

E essencial para a seguranga do usuario que caso o guincho MSA Workman Winch seja revendido para fora do pais de destino original, o revendedor fornega instrugdes e
informagdes relevantes adicionais de uso, para manutencao, para verificagéo periddica e para reparo no idioma do pais no qual o guincho MSA Workman Winch devera ser usado.
A n&o observacdo a essas adverténcias ou 0 mau uso podem resultar em ferimentos graves ou morte.
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MANUTENGCAO E ARMAZENAMENTO

Cumpra rigorosamente as instrugdes de limpeza neste capitulo para prevenir efeitos adversos nos materiais usados no produto.

Use regularmente um pano limpo e imido (ndo molhado) para remover sujeira ou contaminagéo que possam causar corrosado ou prejudicar a legibilidade das etiquetas. Nunca use
solventes para limpar o involucro, pois eles podem penetrar na etiqueta e eliminar sua aderéncia. Use um pano limpo e seco para limpar a seco a corda, conforme ela for reintroduzida
lentamente no aparelho. Se necessario, lubrifique a corda depois dessa operagao.

A lubrificagéo deve ser aplicada somente em uma corda limpa e seca, pois so € efetiva quando o lubrificante tem contato com o metal. Se a inspecao revelar que ha acimulo de
contaminantes, use uma escova de cerdas densas (ndo de metal) para remover os contaminantes. Nunca use gasolina ou querosene como solvente. Preste ateng&o principalmente na
limpeza das folgas entre as ranhuras dda corda, para que o lubrificante possa penetrar no nucleo da corda e preencher essas folgas, vedando contra umidade e particulas estranhas.
Use um lubrificante de baixa viscosidade que tenha propriedades resistentes a umidade e nao-corrosivas. Ele pode ser aplicado escovando ou esfregando com um pano saturado com
lubrificante. Limpe o excesso de lubrificantes com um pano seco e limpo.

Nao é possivel especificar os intervalos entre as lubrificagdes. Entretanto, a corda deve estar sempre lubrificada corretamente e devem ser realizadas inspegdes periddicas para identificar
quando a lubrificagao deve ser feita. Em ambientes corrosivos, a corda deve passar por limpeza e lubrificagdo mais frequentemente. Se o guincho for retirado de servigo por um periodo
consideravelmente longo, a corda deve ser limpada e lubrificada antes de ser armazenada.

Nota: N&o lubrifique nenhuma parte do guincho, exceto a corda e o mosquetdo. O mecanismo de bobinagem ¢ literalmente livre de manutencgéo. Todos os rolamentos tém lubrificagéo
vitalicia. O guincho n&o contém pegas passiveis de manutengéo pelo usuario. Equipamento danificado ou que precise de manutencéo, deve ser identificado com etiquetas como
“INUTILIZAVEL” e retirado de servigo. A manutengao corretiva (além da mera limpeza) e reparos, tais como troca de componentes, deve ser realizada pela MSA. Nao tente fazer reparos
em campo. A MSA néo exige a renovacgdo anual da certificagdo, mas recomenda que a certificagdo seja renovada conforme o perfil de uso do equipamento.

Renovacéao da certificagao

Tipo de uso Exemplos de aplicagao Condigoes de uso autorizada pelo fabricante /
Revalidagao do produto

Pouca frequéncia a Resgate e espago confinado, manutengéo Boas condigdes de armazenamento, uso em recintos fechados, ou pouco frequente em areas -

- - : ) : No minimo, a cada 2-5 anos
superficial da fabrica abertas, temperatura ambiente, ambientes limpos

Transporte, construgéo civil residencial, Condigdes razoaveis de armazenamento, uso em recintos fechados e também é&reas abertas, .

Moderado a pesado ) L A X h . ) No minimo, a cada 1-2 anos
servicos publicos, armazéns todas as temperaturas, ambientes limpos ou com muita poeira

" Construgéo civil comercial, petréleo e gas, Condigdes adversas de armazenamento, uso prolongado ou continuo em &reas abertas, -

Intenso ou continuo ) x . ) No minimo, uma vez por ano
mineragao ambiente sujo

Guarde o guincho MSA Workman Winch em local fresco, seco e limpo sem incidéncia de luz solar direta. Evite areas onde pode haver calor, umidade, luz, éleo e produtos quimicos ou os
seus vapores ou outros elementos degradantes. Equipamento que esteja danificado ou que necessite de manutengéo nao deve ser guardado no mesmo local que equipamento utilizavel.
Equipamento muito sujo, molhado ou contaminado de outra forma deve receber a manutengéo apropriada (p.ex. seco e limpo) antes de ser guardado. Antes de utilizar o equipamento que
tenha sido guardado por periodo prolongado, deve ser realizada inspecgao formal por pessoa competente.

Transporte o guincho MSA Workman Winch numa embalagem para protegé-lo de cortes, umidade, produtos quimicos e seus vapores, temperaturas extremas e raios ultravioletas.

Lista de componentes e acessorios:

Numero do item Numero da peca Descrigao Numero da figura no manual
1 10116521 Tripé MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Roldana 41
3 10129888 Mosquetao 40
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SVENSKA

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Beskrivning av MSA Workman Winch vinsch

MSA Workman Winch vinschen &r 1amplig for lyftning, nedsankning och positionering av en person eller material. Den far inte anvandas som fallskyddsanordning. Den ar avsedd for
anvandning tillsammans med MSA férankringskopplingar, fallskydd och andra komponenter for att bilda kompletta system for firning av en person, arbetspositionering, nédraddning
och utrymning. Det finns MSA-komponenter for att tillhandahalla extra fallskydd for alla sadana system. En MSA Workman Winsch vinsch kan anvandas i vertikal riktning tillsammans
med ett MSA Workman Tripod stativ.

MSA Workman Winch vinschens lina finns i langderna 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m och 30 m. Se tabell fér detaljerad information om dessa konfigurationer.

LINKONSTRUKTION

Produktnamn Material Lintjocklek Langd P/N
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Ej roterbar, rostfritt stal 5 mm diameter 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch vinsch 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvaniserat stal 5 mm diameter 20m 10153830
25 m 10154689
30m 10154690
Syntetisk lina 6 mm diameter 20m 10148278

(1) Beskrivning av vinschen: Vinschen ar avsedd for anvandning med MSA Workman Tripod stativet (bild 17). Den kan &ven anvéndas med andra férankringskopplingar som &r
godkénda av MSA. Vinschen &r den priméra lyft- och sankanordningen for system som anvander stativet for att positionera utrustning for nedsankning i tranga utrymmen ovanfér
omradet dar nedsankningen ska ske. Vinschen monteras pa sidan av stativets ben. Denna position gér att vinschen kan mandvreras av en person som ar positionerad bort fran det
tranga utrymmets ingangshal. Positionen maximerar ocksa det anvandbara utrymmet innanfor stativens ben och Okar stativets stabilitet genom att stativets tyngdpunkt sénks.

Nér MSA Workman Winch vinschen monteras pa MSA Workman Tripod stativet krdvs en remskiva och en karbinhake fér att fasta vinschlinan i stativets égla i
mitten. Se bild 17.

OBS: Nar vinschen anvands for att lyfta eller fira ned en person kravs ett oberoende fallskyddssystem. Vi rekommenderar MSA indragningsbart fallskydd. MSA kan aven erbjuda
andra fallskyddssystem. (2) Vinschens invandiga mekanismer skyddas av robusta plasthélien. Alla delar &r av forzinkat eller rostfritt stal for att motsta korrosion. | linans lastande sitter
en sjalviasande vridbar karbinhake som kraver tva separata och olika handgrepp for att lasa upp och 6ppna stéangningsarmen. N&r stangningsarmen slépps stangs den och lases
automatiskt.

Anviéndaren maste foérhindra att linan &r slak, vilket kan orsaka fritt fall. For att férhindra att linan lindas 16st pa trumman ska du alltid upprétthalla en spanning
pa 6,75 kg pa linan nér den rullas ut.

Vinschen mandvreras normalt sett med den manuella standardveven som visas pa bild 1. Vrid veven moturs for att dra ut lina eller sénka ned en last. Vrid veven medurs for att dra in
lina eller hoja upp en last. Slapp veven for att lata en last hanga fritt. En broms i drivmekanismen forhindrar att trumman frigérs. Bromsen ar aktiverad &ven néar den manuella kraften
tas bort.

2. Specifikation: Foljande egenskaper ar standard for alla MSA Workman Winch vinschar: (1) Maximal last 140 kg for en person och 225 kg fér material. 2) En 6ppen vinschtrumma
med 5 mm stallina eller 6 mm syntetisk lina. (3) Inbyggd stétdampare. (4) Drivning med koppling for att forhindra en 6verbelastning av vinschen och for att minska skaderisken for en
person som fastnar i ett konstruktionselement nar personen lyfts. (5) Dubbelt bromssystem. (6) Robust hélje och monteringsfaste. (7) Sjélviasande vridbar karbinhake. (8) Infallbart
vevhandtag. (9) Mekanism for jamn lindning forhindrar trassel i lintrumman. (10) RFID-aktiverad.

3. Utbildning: Képaren av MSA Workman Winch vinschen ansvarar for att se till att anvandare av produkten gor sig fértrogna med dessa anvandarinstruktioner och att de utbildas
av en kompetent person. Forsakra dig om att du har fatt Iamplig utbildning i anvéndningen av denna MSA Workman Winch vinsch och att du helt har forstatt hur den fungerar.

4. Krav pa forankring: Forankringen som anvands for att hdnga upp vinschen for personlyft maste vara tillrackligt kraftig for att klara belastningen multiplicerat med en lamplig
sakerhetsfaktor. De kravda sékerhetsfaktorerna &r 10:1 for lyftning/nedsankning av en person och 6:1 for material. For personlyft maste férankringen ha en hallfasthet pa minst

10 KN. Ett extra fallskyddssystem maste anvéandas.

5. Raddningsplan: Anvandaren maste ha en raddningsplan och medlen for att genomféra den. | rdddningsplanen ska det tas hansyn till den utrustning och sarskilda utbildning som
kravs for att genomfora en snabb raddningsinsats under alla forutsebara forhallanden. Under raddningsinsatsen bor man hela tiden ha direkt eller indirekt visuell kontakt eller via
andra kommunikationsmedel ha kontakt med personen som ska raddas.

6. Systemkomponenternas kompatibilitet: Alla komponenter (t.ex. helkroppssele, sjélvindragande lina, karbinhake etc.) som &r kopplade till MSA Workman Winch

vinschen MASTE vara kompatibla. MSA Workman Winch vinschen &r avsedd att anvéandas med MSA-godkanda komponenter och anslutna undersystem. En anvandning av

MSA Workman Winch vinschkomponenter med andra tillverkares produkter utan skriftligt godk&nnande fran MSA kan paverka funktionsférmagan mellan systemkomponenter och
tillforlitligheten for hela systemet negativt. Kontakta MSA om du har fragor eller fér mer information.

7. Fysiska begransningar: Man maste vara i god fysisk kondition for att utféra arbete pa hdg hojd. Vissa halsotillstand kan innebara en risk for anvandarens sékerhet vid normal
anvandning av MSA Workman Winch vinschen och i nddsituationer (intag av vissa lakemedel, hjart—karlproblem etc.). Vid tvivel kontakta din lakare fére anvandning. Gravida och
minderariga FAR ALDRIG anvanda MSA Workman Winch vinschen.

8. Anvandning av vinschen: (1) Personer som anvander vinschen for lyftning/nedsankning/positionering maste ha ett extra fallskyddssystem, t.ex. en MSA réddningsanordning
eller MSA RTFA (indragningsbart fallskydd) plus en helkroppssele enligt EN 361. Nar vinschen anvands for personer far aldrig mer &n en person baras av vinschen. Anvand aldrig
vinschen for personer och material samtidigt.

(1) Lat aldrig en last hinga i vinschen utan tillsyn. (2) Kontrollera att linan alltid dras ut rakt fran vinschtrumman — aldrig i en vinkel. (3) Overskrid aldrig de
maximala lasterna som anges pé& vinschens specifikationsetikett. (4) Andra aldrig vinschens mekanik. (5) Anvénd aldrig tva eller fler vinschar fér att lyfta eller
sédnka ned en last. Om lasten rér sig kan hela tyngden forskjutas till en vinsch, vilket kan leda till att bada enheterna havererar. (6) Testa vinschen fére varje lyft
genom att forst lyfta lasten nagra centimeter. (7) Hall alltid hdnderna borta fran klimpunkter vid lastbédrande linor, remskivor och trummor under drift. (8) Se

till att alltid styra linan sa att den rullas in och ut jamnt. Bdr en handske nér du styr linan for att skydda mot skédrskador. Kontrollera hela tiden att linan lindas
jamnt. (9) Det é&r viktigt att vinschoperatéren haller ett sékerhetsavstand fran alla fallrisker eller laster som kan orsaka skador om operatéren tappar balansen
eller om en last faller ned. Nér vinschen anvénds i ett fallriskomrade maste operatéren anvénda lamplig fallskyddsutrustning som ér féast i en oberoende
férankring. (10) Alla etiketter maste vara synliga och operatéren far aldrig komma in mellan vinschhéljet och linan. Vinschoperatéren maste alltid manévrera
vinschen pa ett sadant sétt att holjet och veven befinner sig mellan operatéren och lasten. (11) Montera aldrig vinschen sa att medarbetare maste uppehalla sig
i omradet i forlingningen av den spédnda vinschlinan. Om linan brister kan den lagrade energin i linan géra att linan slar tillbaka med en kraft som kan orsaka
allvarliga eller dédliga skador.

(2) Sank ned en last: Sank ned en last som hanger i vinschen genom att vrida veven moturs. Dra ut lina fran vinschen utan upphangd last genom att vrida veven moturs samtidigt
som du drar i linan med en kraft pa minst 6,75 kg. For att lyfta igen vrider du veven medurs.
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Den réda markeringen pa linan varnar for linans slut. Fortsétt inte att sénka ned mer ndr denna réda markering visas! Om du fortsétter att sdnka ned néar den
réda markeringen visas kan linan komma att lindas in i fel riktning och vinschen skadas.

(3) Lat en last hanga fritt: Slapp veven sakta for att lata en last hanga fritt. (4) Lyft en last: Lyft en last genom att vrida veven medurs. Ett klickande ljud hors nar linan vevas in.
Kontrollera att linan lindas jamnt och tatt runt trumman nar du vevar in linan.

I hdndelse av ett fall lyfter du férst upp lasten nagot fére nedsédnkningen for att lossa hjdlpbromsens spédrrhakar. Lyft forst minst ett halvt trumvarv innan du
forsoker sdnka. Om hjélpbromsens spérrhakar inte ar lossade efter ett fall rullar vinschen inte ut lina.

(5) Sura, basiska eller andra miljder med aggressiva @mnen kan skada MSA Workman Winch vinschens komponenter. Vid arbete i kemiskt aggressiv miljo kontakta MSA for att
avgora om systemkomponenterna klarar de aktuella férhallandena. Kemiska risker, hog varme och korrosion kan skada MSA Workman Winch vinschen. | miljoer med kemiska risker,
hég varme och korrosion maste regelbundna kontroller utforas oftare. Anvand inte vinschen i miljoer med temperaturer under -40 °C eller dver 54 °C. Utsétt den inte for korrosiva
miljder under langre perioder. laktta stérsta forsiktighet vid arbete néra spanningsforande ledningar. Hall ett sékerhetsavstand (helst minst 3 m) fran elektriska risker. Vid arbete nara
rorliga maskinkomponenter (t.ex. transportorer, roterande axlar, pressar etc.) ska du kontrollera att det inte finns nagra l6sa delar i systemet.

9. Riktlinjer for kontroll: Alla MSA-produkter kontrolleras och testas under kontrollerade forhallanden pa fabriken fore leverans. Anvandarens kontroll, underhall och férvaring av
utrustningen &r sarskilt viktig om enheten utsatts for potentiellt svara omgivnings- och arbetsplatsforhallanden. Fore varje anvandning bér anvéndaren kontrollera enheten genom
att folja instruktionerna och etiketterna. Kontrollera att enheten fungerar enligt instruktionerna i detta avsnitt och kontrollera enheten med avseende pa 6verdrivet slitage, skador,
andringar eller saknade komponenter. Hur ofta de regelbundna kontrollerna ska utféras beror pa hur svara miljgférhallandena &r och hur ofta enheten anvands. Kontroll maste

dock utféras minst var sjatte manad av en kompetent person. Resultaten av denna kontroll maste dokumenteras med hjélp av kontrollformuléren i slutet av denna bruksanvisning.
Manaden och aret for kontrollen maste ocksa anges permanent med en stalstampel i kontrollfaltet pa produkten. Var forsiktig sa att inte vinschens hélje skadas.

Om en testlast behdvs foér att kontrollera en vinschfunktion ska man inte anvdnda en person som last. Kontrollera att omradet under vinschen ér fritt och utan
hinder. Kontrollera alltid vinschens funktioner fére varje anvdndning.

(1) Kontrollera linans in- och utrullning: Montera vinschen pa en lamplig férankringskoppling (t.ex. MSA Workman Tripod stativet) sa att veven kan mandvreras. Hall vinschens lina
spand och vrid veven moturs for att rulla ut linan. Vrid sedan veven medurs for att kontrollera att linan rullas in ratt. Ett klickande ljud indikerar att inrullningen av linan fungerar korrekt.
Ta produkten ur bruk och aterlamna den till MSA om inget klickande ljud hdrs. Kontrollera att linstyrningen lindar linan tatt runt trumman vid in- och utrullningen. (2) Kontrollera
veven: Kontrollera om veven ar bojd eller uppvisar sprickor och korrosion. Ta produkten ur bruk om nagra av dessa problem foreligger och kontakta MSA for att bestélla en ny vev.
(3) Kontrollera markningen: Kontrollera att alla etiketter finns kvar. Kontrollera att alla etiketter &r tydliga (oskadade) och lasliga. Kontrollera att datumet i kontroliféltet ligger inom de
senaste sex manaderna. Om sex manader har gatt sedan den senaste kontrollen ska produkten tas ur bruk och kontrolleras av en kompetent person enligt riktlinjerna for kontroll i
denna bruksanvisning. (4) Kontrollera skruvar och muttrar: Kontrollera med fingrarna att alla skruvar och muttrar pa héljet ar ordentligt atdragna. Dra at dem vid behov. Kontrollera om
skruvar, muttrar eller andra delar saknas eller om de har ersatts av oldmpliga delar eller pa nagot vis har &ndrats. (5) Kontrollera monteringsfastet, huset och trumman: Kontrollera
noggrant om héljet, trumman eller monteringsfastet uppvisar tecken pa sprickor, bulor, deformation eller brott. Mindre bulor som inte paverkar funktionen kraver ingen atgard fran
anvandaren. Ladmna in enheten till service om materialet har sprickor. Om enheten ramlar i golvet kan invandiga komponenter deformeras. Kontrollera med avseende pa tecken

for att tryckplattan och trumman ligger an mot varandra. Detta yttrar sig genom slitage pa trumflansarna, och anvandaren kan ocksa kénna ett ojdmnt motstand nar veven vrids. Ta
produkten ur bruk vid varje skada som férhindrar att vinschen fungerar normailt. Mindre bulor eller deformationer som inte paverkar funktionen kréver ingen atgérd fran anvandaren.
(6) Kontrollera karbinhaken: Kontrollera den vridbara karbinhakens alla delar med avseende pa &ndringar, skevhet, sprickor, djupa hack, bulor eller skaror. Kontrollera ocksa om det
finns tecken pa att karbinhaken har varit utsatt for hdg varme som kan ha paverkat dess hallfasthet. Kontrollera med avseende pa korrosion eller dverdrivet slitage och ta produkten
ur bruk om det finns tvivel om upptackt slitage och/eller korrosion kan paverka hallfastheten eller funktionen. Kontrollera att karbinhaken kan rora sig fritt runt bulten som ansluter den
till 6glan. (7) Kontrollera linbeslagen: Vajer: Kontrollera de tva hylsorna och kausen. Om anvéndarens enhet har en splits for att fasta karbinhaken maste splitsen vara helt och fast
instoppad utan slingor och I6sa &ndar. Syntetisk lina: Kontrollera sytraden som &r inuti ddmparen och plastkausen. Ta enheten ur bruk om sytraden ar skadad. Den genomsnittliga
livslangden for den syntetiska linan ar 10 ar. Men féljande faktorer kan leda till att produkten fungerar sémre och livslangden forkortas: felaktig forvaring, felaktig anvandning,
mekanisk deformation, kontakt med kemikalier (syror och alkalier) och exponering for hog temperatur. | sddana fall kravs tatare kontroller. (8) Kontrollera remskivan: Kontrollera
remskivans alla delar med avseende pa &ndringar, skevhet, sprickor, djupa hack, bulor eller skéaror. Kontrollera med avseende pa korrosion eller dverdrivet slitage och ta produkten
ur bruk om det finns tvivel om upptackt slitage och/eller korrosion kan paverka hallfastheten eller funktionen. (9) Kontrollera karbinhaken: Kontrollera karbinhakens alla delar med
avseende pa andringar, skevhet, sprickor, djupa hack, bulor eller skaror. Kontrollera med avseende pa korrosion eller dverdrivet slitage och ta produkten ur bruk om det finns tvivel
om upptackt slitage och/eller korrosion kan paverka hallfastheten eller funktionen.

VARNINGAR

En helkroppssele ar den enda acceptabla kroppsfasthallningsanordningen som kan anvandas i ett fallskyddssystem.

Ett fallskyddssystem FAR ENDAST anslutas till selens bakre eller framre D-ring med fallskyddsetiketten “A”. Dessa punkter kan dven anvéndas for att ansluta ett raddningssystem.
Anvand aldrig hoft-D-ringen for fallskydd eller klattringsskydd. En seles hoft-D-ring FAR ENDAST anviandas for att ansluta ett arbetspositioneringssystem (EN 358) och ALDRIG ett
fallskyddssystem eller klattringsskydd.

MSA Workman Winch vinschen MASTE kontrolleras fullstandigt fore varje anvandning for att sakerstalla att den &r i funktionsdugligt skick. Kontrollera varje centimeter av

MSA Workman Winch vinschen med avseende pa kraftigt slitage, saknade eller defekta komponenter, korrosion eller andra skador. Kontrollera om etiketter saknas eller ar olasliga,
om det finns tecken pa felaktig funktion, felaktig montering eller andringar pa komponenter. Om det vid en kontroll har konstaterats ett sdkerhetsproblem far MSA Workman Winch
vinschen inte anviandas férrén en kompetent person skriftligt bekraftar att den ar funktionsduglig. Dessutom MASTE MSA Workman Winch vinschen kontrolleras en gang var sjatte
manad av en kompetent person som ar auktoriserad enligt aktuell lagstiftning i anvéndningslandet. Se riktlinjerna for kontroll.

Utfor INTE andringar och forsok INTE att utfora reparationer pa MSA Workman Winch vinschen. Endast MSA eller parter med skriftligt godkénnande fran MSA far reparera en
MSA Workman Winch vinsch. System far inte anvéndas utanfér sina begrénsningar eller for andra &ndamal an de avsedda.

Flera karbinhakar far inte kopplas ihop. Sla inga knutar pa en lina. Anslut inte tva karbinhakar till en D-ring. Lita inte endast pa din kansla och hérsel nér du kontrollerar att en
karbinhake sitter fast ordentligt. Kontrollera alltid visuellt att karbinhaken sitter fast ordentligt. Kontrollera att 6ppningen och sparren ar stdngda fére anvandning.

Undvik bulor och deformationer pa héljet. Lat inte enheten falla ned. Satt alltid ned den forsiktigt. Se till att linan inte kommer i kontakt med skarpa hérn och kanter nar den anvands.
Forhindra att slingor bildas i en slak lina som kan orsaka knutar vid atdragning. Se till att frammande partiklar inte kommer in i huset. Se till att linan inte fastnar eller kiams fast.
Anvand inte pa platser dar foremal kan falla ned eller pa annat sétt stora enhetens anvandning eller funktion.

Det &r viktigt for anvandarens sakerhet att aterforsaljaren tillhandahaller en bruksanvisning och ytterligare relevant information om anvandning, underhall, regelbunden kontroll och
reparation pa spraket i det land dar MSA Workman Winch vinschen ska anvandas om den séljs vidare utanfor det ursprungliga destinationslandet.

Om inte dessa varningar foljs eller om enheten anvands felaktigt kan det leda till allvarliga personskador eller dédsfall.

UNDERHALL OCH FORVARING

Folj rengdringsinstruktionerna i detta avsnitt noggrant for att férhindra att materialen som anvands i produkten skadas.

Anvand regelbundet en ren, fuktig (inte blot) trasa for att avidgsna smuts eller féroreningar som kan orsaka korrosion eller minska lasbarheten av etiketterna. Anvand aldrig
l16sningsmedel for att rengdra holjet eftersom dessa kan I6sa upp etikettlimmet. Anvand en ren och torr trasa for att torka linan torr medan den rullas in sakta i enheten. Smorj linan vid
behov efter denna atgard.

Smorjmedel far endast appliceras pa en ren och torr lina eftersom det endast har effekt nar det kommer i kontakt med metall. Om det vid kontroll konstateras ansamling av
foéroreningar ska du anvanda en fiberborste med tat borst (inte stalborste) for att avidgsna féroreningarna. Anvand aldrig bensin eller fotogen som Idsningsmedel. Var sarskilt
uppmarksam vid rengdringen av mellanrummen mellan linstréngarna sa att smorjmedel kan tranga in i linans karna och fylla dessa mellanrum sa att fukt och frammande partiklar
kan utesténgas. Anvand ett smoérjmedel med lag viskositet och fuktresistenta och icke-korrosiva egenskaper. Det kan appliceras med en borste eller en trasa som &r indrankt med
smorjmedlet. Torka bort dverskott av smérjmedel med en ren och torr trasa.

Det gar inte att ange tidsintervallerna mellan smérjningarna. Linan bor dock alltid vara valsmord och regelbundna kontroller visar nér smérjning maste ske. | korrossiva miljéer ska
linan rengdras och smorjas oftare. Om vinschen inte anvandas under en langre tid ska linan rengdras och smérjas fore forvaringen.

OBS: Smoérj inga andra delar av vinschen an stallinan och karbinhaken. Vinschens lindningsmekanism ar i princip underhallsfri. Alla lager ar livstidssmorda. Vinschen har inga
delar som kan underhallas av anvandaren. Utrustning som &r skadad eller i behov av underhall ska markas som “OBRUKBAR” och tas ur bruk. Korrigerande underhall (annat &n
rengdring) och reparationer sdsom byte av komponenter maste utféras av MSA. Forsok inte att utfora faltreparationer. MSA kraver inte arlig omcertifiering, men rekommenderar en
omecertifiering enligt denna anvandningsprofil.
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SVENSKA

P/N 10147049

Typ av anvédndning

Exempel pa anvdandningsomraden

Anvéandningsvillkor

Auktoriserad omcertifiering
pa fabrik /

Séllan fsrekommande
for Light

Raddning och tranga utrymmen. Fabriksunderhall

Goda férvaringsvillkor, inomhusanvandning eller séllan forekommande
utomhusanvandning, rumstemperatur, rena miljoer

revalidering av produkten

Atminstone med 2-5 ars mellanrum

Mattlig till tung

Transport, bostadsbyggande, allmannyttiga tjénster, lager

Adekvata férvaringsvillkor, inomhusbruk och mycket utomhusbruk,
alla temperaturer, rena eller dammiga miljoer

Atminstone med 1-2 &rs mellanrum

Allvarlig till kontinuerlig

Byggindustri, olje- och gasindustri, gruvindustri

Kravande forvaringsvillkor, utomhusanvéndning under l&ngre perioder eller
kontinuerligt, smutsiga miljoer

Atminstone arligen

Forvara MSA Workman Winch vinschen pa en sval, torr och ren plats skyddad fran direkt solljus. Undvik omraden dar hég varme, fukt, ljus, olja, kemikalier, kemikaliedngor eller andra
negativa inverkningar kan forekomma. Forvara inte skadad utrustning eller utrustning som behdver underhallas i samma omrade som funktionsduglig utrustning. Mycket smutsig, vat eller
pa annat satt fororenad utrustning bér underhallas ordentligt (t.ex. torkas rengdras) fore férvaring. Utrustning som har forvarats under langre tid ska kontrolleras av en kompetent person

innan den anvands.

Transportera MSA Workman Winch vinschen i en férpackning som skyddar den mot skarskador, fukt, kemikalier, kemikalieangor, extrema temperaturer och UV-straining.
Komponent- och tillbehdrslista:

Komponentnr Avrtikelnr Beskrivning Nr pa bild i bruksanvisningen
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod stativ 42
2 506222 Remskiva 41
3 10129888 Karbinhake 40
© 2015 MSA

Page 57



P/N 10147049 BBJIFAPCKM

BBIIFAPCKHU
UHCTPYKLUUU 3A YNOTPEBA

1. OnucaHue Ha ne6egka MSA Workman Winch

INebenkata MSA Workman Winch e nogxopasiua 3a noBauraHe, crnyckaHe 1 no3vuyoHMpaHe Ha nepcoHan unm matepuanu. T He TpsbBa Aa ce 13nonaea KaTo YCTPOMCTBO

3a orpaHun4aBaHe Ha nagaHeTo. Ts e npoekTMpaHa Aa ce 13rorn3Ba 3aeAHO CbC CBbP3BALLM aHKEPHY €NEMEHTU, OrpaHUYUTENM Ha NafaHeTo 1 APYr KOMMOHEHTV Ha MSA 3a
HarnpaBa Ha LiiNoCTHM cUCTeMM 3a noBauraHe/cnyckaHe Ha nepcoHar, paboTHO NO3NLMOHMPaHe, aBapuiiHK CriacuTenHn onepauum 1 eeakyauysi. MSA npegocTtaBs KOMMOHEHTU 3a
ocurypsiBaHe Ha pe3epBHO OrpaHMyaBaHe Ha NagaHeTo 3a BCUYkM Takmea cuctemu. Jllebegkata MSA Workman Winch, 3aegHo ¢ TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod, moxe aa 6bae
13ron3saHa BepTUKanHo.

INe6epkata MSA Workman Winch ce npegnara ¢ gbmkuHn 10m, 15m, 20m, 25m 1 30m, Bx. Tabnuuata 3a nogpobHa nHdopmaLys 3a Te3n KoHdUrypawmm.

CTPYKTYPA HA BBXXETO
VimMe Ha npogykT Marepwvan Pa3vep Bbxe [dbxuHa Yact Ne
om 0147566
5m 10147567
HeBbpTaLla ce Hepbxaaema cToMaHa 5 MM gnameTsp 20m 0147296
25m 0154687
2o o
) m
MSA Workman Winch m 0153829
[MounHKoBaHa cTomaHa 5 MM gnameTbp 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
CUHTETUYHO BbXe 6 MM anameTbp 20m 0148278

(1) Onucanve Ha nebeakata: Ilebenkata e npeaHasHaveHa 3a ynotpeba 3aeaHo ¢ TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod (cpurypa 17). Moxe aa 6bae nsnonssaHa v ¢ Apyrv, ogobperu
oT MSA, cBbp3BalLy aHKepHU enemMeHTH. JleGeakaTa cnyu kato OCHOBHO MOBAMraLLiO-CrycKaLLo YCTPOWCTBO B CUCTEMU, KOUTO U3MON3BaT TPUHOraTa 3a No3uLMoHpaHe, Ha
oGopyaBaHe 3a BN13aHe B OrpaHUYEeHN NMPOCTPaHCTBA, HaZ, 30HaTa, B KOSITO NpeacTou BnuaaHe. Jlebeakara ce MOHTUPa OTCTPaHM Ha Kpak Ha TpuHoraTa. Tasu nosuuus no3sonsisa
13nonaBaHeTo Ha nebeakara oT onepaTop Ha MOBBPXHOCTTA, Pa3NoNIOXKeH Aarneye OT BXogHaTa Touka KbM OrpaHUYeHOTO NPOCTPaHCTBO, YBENMYaBa MakcMMarnHo 13non3saemMoTo
NPOCTPaHCTBO BbB BLTPELLHOCTTA Ha TpUHOraTa v yBenuyaBa cTabunHocTTa, KaTo CHKaBa LieHTbpa Ha TeXecTTa Ha TpuHorata.

A BHUMAHME

IMpu uncmanupaHe Ha ne6edka MSA Workman Winch ebpxy mpuHo2a MSA Workman Tripod, 3a yeHmpupaHe Ha 8bxemo Ha sie6edkama nood 2saeama Ha
mpuHo2ama, ca Heo6xo0uMU MaKapa u KapabuHep. Buxme ¢uzypa 17.

3abenexka: Korato nebeakara ce nanonasa 3a noBavraHe-cryckaHe Ha nepcoHan e Heobxoaumo Ja “Ma HesaBrcMMa CricTeMa 3a orpaHuyaBaHe Ha nagaHeTo. [MpenopbyBa

Ce V3non3BaHeTo Ha CaMOHaBVBALL, Ce TUN orpaHnumTen Ha nagaHeto MSA. MSA npepoctaBs 1 Apyru CUCTEMM 3a OrpaHMYaBaHe Ha NagaHeTo. (2) BbeTpeluHute MexaHusmm Ha

nebenkarta ca 3alMTeHV Ypes 34paBu NacTMacoBm Koprycu. Beyyky YacTv ca NoLMHKOBaHM Unn OT Hepbaaema CToMaHa, 3a ja ca YCTOWYMBY Ha Kopoaust. TOBapHUAT kpail Ha
BbXETO 3aBbpLLUBa C CaMO3aKIioYBaLLa, BbPTALLA Ce Kyka CbC 3akonyarka, KosTo M3nckBa [iBe OTAENHM N Pa3nMyHMN MaHWNynauum 3a OTKIIoYBaHe 1 OTBapsiHe Ha 3akonyarkara.
KoraTto 6b/ae oTnycHaTa, 3akonyarnkara Lie ce 3aTBOPM 1 3aKIovn aBTOMaTUYHO.

A BHUMAHME

Mompe6umensim mpsibea da npedomepamu HampyrneaHemo Ha pa3eumo ebxe, Koemo 6u no3eosusio ceo600Ho nadaHe. 3a da npedomepamume
nosiesieaHemo Ha xsabaeu Hamomku ebpxy 6apabaHa, suHa2u Noddbpxalime onbH cbC cuna om 6,75 k2 ebpXy ebxemo, Ko2zamo 20 pa3eueame.

Ob6ukHoBeHO nebekaTa ce ynpaensiBa Ype3 cTaHaapTHaTa pbyHa KONsHOBa PbKOXBAaTKa, MokasaHa Ha durypa 1. 3a ga passueTte BbXETO Unu a cnycHeTe ToBap, 3aBbpTeTe
pbKOXBaTKaTa no nocoka, obpaTHa Ha YacoBHUKOBaTa CTpenka. 3a ja HaBUETE BLXETO UM Aa NoBAUrHETE TOBap, 3aBbpTeTe pbkoxBaTkaTa Mo NOCOKa Ha YaCOBHUKOBATa CTPEnka.
3a Ja npoBecuTe TOBap, OTMyCHETE pbKoxBaTKaTa. 3aABWKBALLMST MEXaHU3bM MMa Cripayka, KosTo NpefoTBpaTsiBa cBOGOAHOTO BbpTeHe Ha 6apabaHa. CnupadkaTa He cripa
Aa paboTu, JOpM KOraTo He npunara pbyHa cuna.

2. Cneuudpmkaums: Benykm nebenkn MSA Workman Winch BkrntouBaT HsKONKO CTaHAApTHY xapaktepucTuku: (1) HommHaneH paboteH ToBap ot 140 kr 3a nepcoHan u 225 kr 3a
matepuanu. (2) OTBopeH 6apabaH, HaBuT ¢ 5 mm ctomaHeH kaben unm 6 mm cuHTeTUYHO BbXe. (3) BrpageH amopTuchop. (4) 3agBwkBaHe CbC CbeaMHUTEN, NPeaoTBPaTABaLLO
npeToBapBaHe Ha nebeakarta U HamarnsiBallo BEPOSTHOCTTa OT HapaHsiBaHe Ha JafeHo NuLe, B Crydait Ha 3aKkavaHe 3a KOHCTPYKTUMBEH eNEMEHT Mo Bpeme Ha noeauraHe. (5)
Cuctema ¢ ABoViHO cnupaHe. (6) 3apaB Kopryc 1 MoHTaxHa ckoba. (7) Camo3saknioyBalla, BbpTsiLla ce Kyka Cbe 3akonyarnka. (8) CrbBaema pbyHa KorsiHoBa pbkoxBaTka. (9)
V3paBHsiBaLL HaBMBaLL, MEXaHN3bM, NPEAOTBPaTSABaLY Bb3Nu No 6apabaHa 3a HaBmBaHe Ha BbxeTo. (10) BbamoxHocT 3a usnonasare Ha RFID.

3. O6yueHue: KynysaybT Ha nebegka MSA Workman Winch e oTroBopeH 3a ToBa noTpebutenute Ha npogykTa fa ca 3ano3HaTi ¢ ToBa pPbKOBOACTBO U a ca 06yyeHn oT
npasocnocobHo nuue. YBeperte ce, Ye cTe Gunm noaxoasilo obyyeHn 3a nsnonasaHeto Ha nebeaka MSA Workman Winch u ce ybeneTte, Ye pasbvpaTe HambnHO Ha4YnHa i Ha
pabora.

4. N3nckBaHusa kbM onopara: Onoparta, 13nonaeaHa 3a okauBaHe Ha nebeakarta, Npy NoBaAuraHe Ha xopa, TpsbBa fa 6bae AocTaTbYHO 3ApaBa, 3a Aa U3ObPXY ToBapa, kKato
MMa 1 NpYeMImB KoeULIMEHT Ha CUIYPHOCT. 3aAbIMKUTENTHUTE KoedULIMEHTN HA CUTYPHOCT 3a noeauraHe/cnyckaHe ca 10:1 3a nepcoHan v 6:1 3a matepuanu. Mpu noeavraHe Ha
nuua, onopata Tpabea Aa uaabpxka Ha cuna ot noHe 10 kN. 3agbmkuTenHo e 13non3BaHeTo Ha pe3epBHa cMCTeMa 3a orpaHuyaBaHe Ha NajaHeTo.

5. CnacuteneH nnaH: Motpebutenat Tpsbea Aa UMa cnacuTeneH nnaH u HaNnMYHUTE CPeacTBa Aa ro U3MbLIHK; TO3W MnaH Tpsbea Aa npeaswkaa obopyaBaHETO 1 CreLnanHoTo
obyyeHune, Heobxoaumu 3a GbP30 cnacsiBaHe, NMPU BCUYKU NPEABUAMMU ycroBus. TpsioBa Aa Ma NPsiK UMM HENPSIK BU3yaneH KOHTaKT UMW HsIKakbB ApYr HAUMH 3@ KOMYHUKaLWS CbC
cnacsiBaHOTO N1Lie, MO BCSIKO BPEMe Ha CnacuTerHWs NpoLiec.

6. CbBMeCTUMOCT Ha YacTuTe Ha cuctemarta: Beuuku KOMNoHeHTH (Hanp. copys, CaMoHaBMBALL, Ce peMbBK, kapabuHep, Kyka CbC 3akomnyarka u T. H.), CBbp3aHu ¢ Tasn nebeaka
MSA Workman Winch, TPABBA pa 6baat cbBmecTumu. Jlebeakata MSA Workman Winch e npoekTtupaHa aa 6bae usnonasaHa ¢ ogoopeHy ot MSA KOMMOHEHTY 1 CBbp3BaLLy
nopcvictemm. M3nonssaHeTo Ha nebeaka MSA Workman Winch ¢ npogykTi oT Apyru Mmapku, Kouto He ca ogobpeHn nucmeHo oT MSA, Moxe Aa HaBpeam Ha oyHKLIMOHANHUTE
BB3MOXHOCTM Ha KOMIMOHEHTUTE Ha CUCTEMATA M Ha HAAEXOHOCTTa Ha Lsnarta cuctema. CebpxkeTe ce ¢ MSA, ako mate BbNpocu Unuv Hyxxaa oT noBeye MHcopmMaLmsi.

7. ®usunyecku orpaHnyeHus: Mpu n3BbpLUBaHe Ha paboTa Ha BUCOYMHa e Heobxoammo [obpo cusnyecko 3apase. OnpeaeneHn 3abonsBaHns MoraT Aa 3acTpallaTt CUrypHoCTTa Ha
noTpedutenute Ha nebeakata MSA Workman Winch, kakTo no Bpeme Ha HopMarnHarta ii ynotpe6a, Taka 1 npy aBapuitHi cuTyaumm (NpueMaHe Ha nekapcTea, CbpAeYHOCHA0BM NpoGnemm
1 T. H.). [py Halt-MankoTo CbMHEHWe ce KOHCYNTUpaiiTe, npeau pabota, ¢ Bawwms nekap. Jlebeakata MSA Workman Winch HE TPABBA H/KOIA ga ce usnonasa oT 6peMeHHM XXeHun 1
HEMbMHOMNETHW.

8. U3non3BsaHe Ha ne6epkara: (1) MepcoHanbT, n3nonssaly nebeakara 3a NnoBauraHe/cnyckaHe/No3vUMoHVpaHe, Tpsibsa Aa MMa pe3epBHa crUcTeMa 3a orpaHMyaBaHe Ha
napaHeTo, Hanpumep MSA Rescuer unu MSA RTFA (CamoHaBvBaLL, ce TUM orpaHnYuTen Ha nagaHeTo), kakTo 1 cbpys, otroBapswa Ha EN 361. Hukora He TpsibBa fja uma noBeve
OT efiHO NuLEe, 3akaveHo 3a nebeakarta, KoraTo Tsi ce U3nonaga 3a paboTta ¢ nepcoHan. Hukora He npeHacsnTe nepcoHan 1 MaTepuani o e4HO U CbLLO BpeMe.
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A BHUMAHME

(1) Hukoza He ocmaesiiime sucsiwy moeap Ha nebedkama, dokamo ne6edkama He ce Habnrodaea. (2) BuHazu ce yeepsisalime, Ye 8bxemo ce u3dbprea Harnpaso
om 6apabaHa Ha ne6edkama - HUkoza nod bab/l. (3) Huko2a He npeeuwaesalime MakcuMasiHUMe HOMUHaJIHU Moeapu C NepcoHasl, MoOCo4YeHU 8bpXy emukema
cbc cneyudgukayuu Ha nebedkama. (4) Hukoza He npomeHsilime mexaHukama Ha ne6edkama. (5) Hukoza He usnonseaiime dee unu noeeye nebedku, 3a 0a
noeduzsHeme unu crycHeme moeap ¢ nepcoHas. PasmecmeaHemo Ha moeapa ¢ nepcoHas Moxe 0a nocmaeu yenusi moeap ebpxy edHa ne6edka, Koemo

0Oa npuyuHu nocnedoeameniHu omka3u u Ha deeme ycmpolicmea. (6) Bceku nbm, ko2zamo 6uea noeduzaH moeap; Nbpeo usnpobealime nebedkama, kamo
noeduzHeme moeapa Ha decemuHa caHmumempa. (7) o epeme Ha pa6oma euHa2u naseme pbyeme cu OM MOYKUMe Ha NPUWuNeaHe oKOJ0 Mo8apHU

ewbXxema, Makapu u 6apa6anu. (8) BuHazu ocuzypsiealime pagéHOMEPHO HagueaHe, Ko2amo pa3eusame UMU Hagueame 8bXemo, Kamo Harnpaessieame ebXemo.
Hoceme pbkasuya Ha pbkama cu, Ko2amo HarnpaeJsisieame ebxemo, 3a 0a uz6ezHeme nopsizeaHusi u pasnnemeHa men. [lo epeme Ha paboma HenpekbCHamMo
npoeepsigalime dasu HagueaHemo e paeHOMepPHO. (9) Om u3KIYUMENHO 20/1IMO 3Ha4YeHue e orepamopbm Ha ne6edkama da cmou Ha 6e30MacHO pa3cmosiHue
om ecsika onacHocm om nadaHe usiu Moeap C NepcoHarl, Kolimo Moxe da NPUYUHU HapaHsieaHe e cry4all Ha 3azy6a Ha paeHogecue om cmpaHa Ha orepamopa
unu e cnyyal Ha nadaHe Ha moeapa ¢ nepcoHasn. Koezamo ne6edkama ce usnosnsea e 30Ha ¢ onacHocm om nadaHe, onepamopbm mpsibea da Hocu Nodxodsw0
o6opydeaHe 3a 3auyuma om nadaHe, koemo da e cebp3aHoO ¢ He3asucuma onopa. (10) Bcuyku emukemu mpsi6ea 0a ca eudumu u onepamopbmM He mpsibea
Hukoz2a 0a 3acmaea mexdy kopnyca Ha nebedkama u ebxemo. Onepamopbm Ha ie6edkama mpsibea euHaz2u da pabomu c nebedkama maka, Ye kopnycbm u
KosisiHoeama pbkoxeamka da ca Mexdy He20 usu Hesi U moeapa c nepcoHasn. (11) Hukoza He uHcmanupalime ne6edkama maka, 4e 4neH Ha pabomuus ekun 0a
mpsibea da cmou Ha eGHa JIUHUSI C OMbHAMOMO eb)ke Ha lebedkama. AKO 8b)XXemo ce CKbCa, CbXxpaHeHama eHepausi Moxxe 0a npedu3euKka omkam Ha eb)XXemo ¢
docmambyHO cuna 0a MPUYUHU CEPUO3HO UlU CMbPIMOHOCHO HapaHsieaHe.

(2) CnyckaHe Ha ToBap ¢ nepcoHan: 3a aa crnycHeTe okayeH nepcoHar, 3aBbpTeTe KoMsiHoBaTa pbkoxBaTka Mo nocoka, obpaTHa Ha YaCoBHWUKOBATA CTpenka. 3a ia pa3BMeTe Bbxe
oT nebepakara, korato HAMa okayeH ToBap, 3aBbpTeTe pbKoXBaTkaTa No Nocoka, obpaTHa Ha YaCoBHMKOBATa CTPerka, KaTo B CbLLOTO BpEME AbpraTe BbXETO CbC CUna OT NoHe
6,75 kr. 3a Aa npodbXMUTE NOBAUTraHETO, BbPTETE KOMSIHOBaTa PbKOXBAaTKa Mo NMOCOKa Ha YaCoBHUKOBATa CTPenka.

A BHUMAHME

YepeeHama mapkupoeka ebpxy JiuHUssma e npedynpedumerieH 3HaK 3a Kpasi Ha luHusima. He npodnrmkaealime cHuxasaHemo Ha moeapa, Kozamo
4YepeeHama mapkupoeka ce rnokaxe! [To-HamambwWHOMo cHu)xaeaHe csied nokaseaHe Ha YepeeHama mMapkuposka Moxe 0a dosede 0o ycykeaHe Ha kabena e
2pewHa rnocoka u 9o noepeda Ha nebedkama.

(3) CnnpaHe Ha ToBap ¢ nepcoHan: 3a Aa cnperte ToBap C NepcoHan, 6aBHO OTNyCHETe KOMsHOBAaTa pbKoxBaTka. (4) MNosauraHe Ha ToBap ¢ nepcoHan: 3a Aa nosaurHeTe ToBap
C nepcoHar, 3aBbpTeTe KorsiHoBaTa pbkoxBaTka Mo Nocoka Ha YacoBHUKoBaTa cTpernka. LLle uyeTe wwipakaHe, JokaTo BLXeTO ce HaBuBa. [poBepsiBaiiTe Aanu BLXETO ce HaBKBa
PaBHOMEpPHO U cTerHaTo okono 6apabaHa, 4okaTo ro HaBuBare.

A BHUMAHME
B cnyyati Ha nadane noeduzHeme moeapa npedu da 2o cnycHeme, 3a 0a pa3briokupame emopuyHuUme cnupa4Hu nanyu. [Mbpeo nosduzHeme c MoHe MosI08UH
3aebpmaHe Ha 6apabaHa, npedu da onumame crnyckaHe. Jle6eOkama HiMa Oa pa3eue ebxemo cned nadaHe, dokamo emopuYHUMe crnupa4yHu naayu He 6L0am
pa36briokupaHu.

(5) KncenuHHw, ankanHu uny apyri oKoMHM Cpeam C arpecyBHU BELLIECTBA MOraT Aa NoBpeasT MeTanHuTe enemeHT Ha nebegkata MSA Workman Winch. KoHeynTupaiite ce

¢ MSA, ako paboTuTte B XMMUYHO arpecBHa cpeaa, 3a Aa onpeaenvte AonyCTUMUTE CUCTEMHM KOMMOHEHTH 3a BaluMTe crneuyudmnyHn ycroBus. OnacHu Xumukanu, HarpsisaHe

1 KOpO3usa MoraT Aa NpuuMHAT noBpeau Ha nebeakata MSA Workman Winch . B cpegum ¢ onacHu xvmumkanu, HarpsisaHe 1 yCrnoBust 3a Kopo3us ca HeobxoammMm no-4ectu
odhuumanHm nposepku. [la He ce M3nonaea B cpeam € Temneparypu, no-Hucku ot -40°C 1 no-Bucoku ot 54°C. [la He ce nanara Ha KOPO3vBHU Cpeau 3a NPOABLIMKUTENHO BpeEME.
Bbae nakmiounTenHo BHUMaTENHW, korato paboTuTte 40 BKIIOYEHV U3TOYHULM Ha enekTpuyecTso. Mogabpxaiite 6e3onacHo paboTHO pascTosiHve (3a npeanoyuTaHe noHe 3 m) ot
M3TOYHUL Ha eneKkTpuYecka OnacHoCT. YBepeTe ce, Ye HAMa CTbpYaLLy eNeMeHTN B HAKOS YacT Ha cuctemara, korato pabotute 6nm3o [0 ABVKELLIM Ce MALLMHHL YacTu (Hanp.
KOHBEWVPW, BbPTSALLM Ce Banose, NPecu U T. H.).

9. Yka3zaHus 3a npoBepka: Bcuyku npoayktn Ha MSA ce npoBepsiBaT 1 U3NMTBAT B KOHTPONMMPaHa cpefa B 3aBoda nNpean JocTaska. MNpoBepkaTta, TEXHNYECKOTO obcnyKBaHe

1 CbXpaHsiBaHETO Ha obopyaABaHETO OT CTpaHa Ha noTpebuTens npuaoGuBaT AOMbIHUTENHA BaXKHOCT, KOraTo YCTPOMWCTBOTO € NMOASIOKEHO Ha NMOTEHLMAnHo arpecviBHa cpeaja

1 paboTHu ycnosust. MNMpeau Besika ynotpeba notpebutenst Tpsibsa Aa NPoOBEPU BHUMATENHO YCTPOCTBOTO, KaTo creasa MHCTPYKUMUTE 1 eTukeTuTe. MNpoBepeTe pabotaTa Ha
YCTPOWCTBOTO, CNOPe/, UHCTPYKLMMTE B Tasn CeKUMs, 1 Npernefante BHAMAaTENHO YCTPOMCTBOTO 3@ NPEKOMEPHO U3HOCBaHe, NoBpeau, M3MEHEHNS Unv NUNCcBaLLy Yactu. Yectotata
Ha neproanyHaTa nNpoBepka 3aBMCU OT YCMOBUSITA Ha OKOSIHaTa cpefa M YectoTaTa Ha U3ron3BaHe Ha YCTPOCTBOTO, HO € 3aA4bIDKUTENHO Aia Ce U3BBLPLLBA, OT NMPaBOCMNOCOGHO
nuLe, NoHe Ha Bcekn 6 Mecela. PesynTaTute oT Tasu npoBepka TpsibBa Ja ce onvceaT B NPOBEPOYHUTE BiaHku, B kpasi Ha ToBa PbKOBOACTBO Ha noTpebutens. Ypea cTomaHeHa
Lwamna TpsioBa Aa ce otbenexar 1 CbOTBETHUTE Mecel, U roavHa B Tabnuuata 3a NpoBepKku BbPXY NPoAdyKTa, KaTo ce BHMMaBa fa He ce NoBpeau KoprychT Ha nebeakara.

A BHUMAHME

He u3nonsealime moeap ¢ nepcoHais, koezamo e Heo6xo8uM mecmoe moeap 3a npoeepka Ha hyHKyuume Ha ne6edkama. Yeepeme ce, 4e 30Hama nod
nebedkama e ceob600Ha u pazducmeHa om npensimcmeusi. BuHazu npoeepsisalime ¢yHkyuume Ha nebedkama npedu ecsika ynompeba.

(1) NMpoBepka Ha pa3BMBaHETO 1 HABMBAHETO Ha BbXeTo: MoHTupaliTe nebeakata BbpXy NOAXOASALL CBbP3BALL, aHKePeH enemeHT (HanpumMep TpuHora MSA Workman Tripot),

3a /4a MOXe [a u3nor3Bare KorsiHoBaTa pbkoxBaTka. KaTo AbpuTe BbXeTo Ha NiebeakaTa NoCTOSIHHO OMbHATO, 3aBbpTeTe KonsiHoBaTa pbkoxBaTka Mo nocoka, obpartHa Ha
YacoBHWKOBaTa CTperka, 3a Aa pa3sueTe BbxeTo. Crep ToBa 3aBbpTeTe KOMsiHOBAaTa pbkoxBaTka No MNOcoKa Ha YacoBHWKOBATa CTPerka, 3a [Aa NpoBepuTe Aanu BLKETO ce HaBMBa
npaBuIiHo. HaBrBaHeTO Ha BLXeTo paboTu NpaBuUIHO, aKo ce YyBa LpakaHe. MsBageTte npoaykTa oT ynotpeba n ro BbpHeTe Ha MSA, ako He ce 4yBa LupakaHe. [poBepeTe Aanu
BOAAYbT HA HAMOTKMTE HaBKBa BLXETO CTerHaTo okono 6apabaHa, 4oKaTo BLXETO ce pa3smBa 1 HaBvBa. (2) MNpoBepka Ha pbkoxBaTkaTa: MNpoBepeTe pbkoxBaTkaTa 3a MykHaTUHW,
orbBaHe U1 kopoausi. MsBageTe npoaykTta ot ynotpeba, ako 6bae ycTaHOBEHa HSIKOsi OT MOCOYeHUTe NoBpeaw, U ce cebpxeTe ¢ MSA 3a pesepBHa pbkoxsaTka. (3) MNpoBepka Ha
MapkupoBkaTa: [poBepeTe Aanu BCUYKM €TUKETU Ca Ha MecTaTta cu. YBepeTe ce, Ye BCUYKM eTUKETH Ca YNCTU (He ca noBpeaeHw) 1 YeTrmu. MNpoBepeTe fanu Aatara, BnncaHa B
Tabnuuata 3a NpoBepku, € B paMkuTe Ha npegxogHuTe 6 meceua. sBageTte npogykra oT ynotpeba, ako ca MuHanu 6 meceua OT npeavilHaTa nposepka, 3a Aa 6bae nposepeH

OT NPaBOCMOCO6HO NuLie, CNopep ykasaHusiTa 3a NpoBepka B TOBa PbKOBOACTBO Ha noTpebutensi. (4) Mposepka Ha GonToBe U raiiku: MNpoBepeTe ¢ NPBLCTY 3aTAraHETO Ha BCUYKU
6onToBe ¥ raiku no kopnyca. 3aterHeTe rv, ako ca pasxnabeHu. MpoBepeTe Aanu UMa NUNCBALLYM, HENPABUIHO NOAMEHEHN UMW M3MEHEHU MO HSIKaKbB Ha4YMH BonToBe, ramkv unmn
apyru yactu. (5) MNpoBepka Ha MHcTanaumoHHaTa ckoba, kopryca 1 6apabana: Ornegavite BHUMATENHO 3a NyKHATWMHK, BATbOHATWMHM, AeopmaLym Unm CKbCBaHWA No kopnyca,
6apabaHa v uHcTanauvoHHaTta ckoba. [ipebHnTe BAMbOHATUHM, KOUTO He 3acaraT paboTaTa, He U3KNCKBAT BHUMaHWe OT CTpaHa Ha noTpebuTens. BbpHeTe 3a peMoHT, ako 6baat
OTKPUTY NyKHATUHW. Cry4aiHOTO M3MyckaHe Ha YCTPOMCTBOTO MOXe Aa AOBEAE [0 N3BECTHO AeopMmpaHe Ha BbTPELLHUTE KOMMOHEHTW. [poBepeTe 3a cneau OT TbpkaHe

mMexay 6apabaHa u npuTUckaTenHusa auck. [lokasaTerncreo 3a ToBa € U3HOCBAHETO Ha hnaHuuTe Ha 6apabaHa, a Cbllo Taka NoTpebUTensT Moxe Aa yceTn HepaBHOMEPHO
CbMNpOTUBIEHUE, AOKATO BbPTU KOMsIHOBaTa pbkoxsaTka. BuHaru nssaxaaiite ycTpoiicTBoTO OT ynoTpeba, koraTo 1ma nospeau, npeyeLLy Ha HopmarnHaTta pabota Ha nebeakara.
[pebHuTte BAMBLOHATUHM MK AedopMaLum, KOMTO He 3acaraT paboTaTa, He U3MCKBaT BHUMaHWe OT CTpaHa Ha notpebuTens. (6) MNMpoBepka Ha KykaTa cbec 3akonyarsnka: MposepeTe
BCWYKM YacTW Ha BbPTSLLATa ce Kyka CbC 3akonyarka 3a cream oT U3MEHEHUs!, USKPUBSABaHUSA, MyKHATUHW, ObNGOKW pe3ku, BAmbOHaTHY unu paspesu. Cbluo Taka npoBepeTe 3a
npu3HaLy, Ye KykaTa CbC 3akonyarnka e 6una nofnoxeHa CUHO HarpsiBaHe, koeTo 61 Morno Aa noBnvisie Ha 3apaBuHaTa i. [NpoBepeTe 3a KOPO3Ws UM MPEKOMEPHO U3HOCBaHe U
n3BageTe npogykTa oT yrnoTpeba, ako MMa CbMHEHMS, Ye OTKPUTOTO M3HOCBaHE M/UM KOPO3uWsi MOXe [a 3acerHe 3apaBuHaTta unm pabotarta My. MNpoBepeTe Aanu TANOTO Ha KykaTa
ce BbpTM CBOOOAHO okorno 6onTa, cBbp3BaLL s ¢ yxoTo. (7) MNpoBepka Ha ouTuHrUTE Ha BbxeTo: Kaben: MNpoBepeTe ABeTe BTYNKM U kayLua. AKO B YCTPOWCTBOTO Ha NoTpebutens ce
13ron3Ba BbXeH CMnT, KaTo METOA 3a 3akadaHe Ha KykaTa CbC 3akonyarka, To CinuTbT TpsibBa Aa e HaMmbIHO 1 cTerHaTo NpubpaH, 6e3 NpUMKL MK CTbpYaLLM KpauLLa.
CuHTeTMuHO BbXe: MNpoBepeTe koHela, KoTo e B 6bMnepa 1 NnacTMacoBusi HANPBCTHYK. AKO KOHEL[bT € NoBpeaeH, U3BafeTe YCTPOMCTBOTO OT ynotpeba. CpeaHusIT XUBOT Ha
CUHTETMYHOTO Bbe e 10 roguHu. Bee nak, cneaHuTe dhaktopu Moxe Aa HamansT Npou3BOAMTENHOCTTA Ha MPOAYKTa U HETOBUST KUBOT: HEMPABUITHO CbXpaHeHWUe, HEMPaBUITHO
13ron3BaHe, MeXaHWYHO OrbBaHe, KOHTAKT C XUMUKanu (KMCENVHM 1 OCHOBM), KaKTO U M3naraHe Ha BUCOKM TemnepaTypu. B Tean cpeaun ca Heobxoammum no-4ecTut MHenekumm. (8)
MpoBepka Ha MakapaTa: [poBepeTe BCUYKM HaCT Ha MakapaTa 3a Crean OT U3MEHEHUS, 3KPUBSBaHWS, NMyKHaTUHW, AbNOOKM peskun, BATbOHaTUHM unu paspesu. MNposepeTe 3a
KOPO3Ms1 NN NPEKOMEPHO M3HOCBaHe U 13BaJeTe NpoaykTa oT yrnoTpeba, ako MMa CbMHEHUS!, Ye OTKPUTOTO M3HOCBaHE W/ KOPO3Wsi MOXe [a 3acerHe 3apasuHaTa unm paborarta
my. (9) MpoBepka Ha kapabuHepa: MNpoBepeTe BCUYKM YacTu Ha kapabuHepa 3a crneamn OT U3MEHEHWSI, U3KPUBSIBAHUS, MyKHATUHW, AbNGOKU pe3ku, BAMbOHATUHN U paspesu.
MpoBepeTe 3a KOPO3Ws NN NPEKOMEPHO U3HOCBaHe 1 13BadeTe NPoayKTa oT yrnoTpeba, ako Ma CbMHEHUS, Ye OTKPUTOTO M3HOCBaHe U/ KOpPO3Wsi MOXe a 3acerHe 3apasuHaTta
unu pabotata my.
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MPEAYNPEXAEHUA

EAMHCTBEHOTO AONYCTUMO YCTPOWCTBO 3a 3abpKaHe Ha TANo, KOETO MOXE [a Ce M3Mor3Ba B cMCTEMa 3a OrpaHMyaBaHe Ha nagaHeTo, e copysi.

Cucremarta 3a orpaHuyaBaHe Ha nagaHeTo, TPABBA ga 6bae cebp3aHa CAMO kbM 3aaHUs unn npegHust D-npbCTeH, caMo ¢ HakpaviHWK 3a CBbp3BaHe 3a orpaHMYaBaHe Ha nagaHeTo
“A”. Teaun TOUKM MOraT CbLLO Aa Ce U3MoN3BaT Npy CBbpP3BaHe Ha criacuTenHa cuctema. Hukora He nsnonaeaiite 6eapeHust D-NpbCTEH 3a orpaHMyaBaHe Ha nagaHeTo unu 3awmra

npu katepeHe. begpenuat D-npbeTeH Ha copysta TPABBA aa ce nanonssa CAMO 3a cBbp3BaHe kbM cucTeMa 3a paboTHo noauumonmpaHe (EN 358) n HYIKOIA kbm crctema 3a
orpaHn4aBaHe Ha NafaHeTo MK 3aLuTa Npuy KaTepeHe.

Ilebepkata MSA Workman Winch TPABBA aa ce nposepsiBa LnocTHo npeam ynotpeba, 3a Aa ce NOTBLPAY, Ye € B paboTHO cbeTosiHue. [NpoBepeTe BCekn CaHTUMETBLP oT nebeakata
MSA Workman Winch 3a cunHo naHocsaHe, MUNCBaLLy UIn CHyNeHn eneMeHT, Koposvst v Apyrv nospeau. MNposepeTe 3a NUNCBALL, MW HEYETVIM ETUKET; Aann UMa okasaTencrsa
3a HenpaswnHa paboTa, HeNpaBUMHO NMOCTaBSHE UMW N3MEHEHWE Ha KOMMOHEHT. AKO NpY NpoBepKaTa ce OTKPUe OMacHO CbCTOosIHWE, He nanonaeanTte nebegkata MSA Workman Winch,
[0KaTo He NosyYunTe NMCMEHO NOTBBbPXKAEHWE OT NpaBocnocobHo nuue. B gonbnHeHne, nebegkata MSA Workman Winch TPABBA aa 6bae npoBepsiBaHa BeQHbX Ha BCekun 6 meceLia
OT NPaBOCMOCOBHO NKLie, YMbIIHOMOLLIEHO OT TEKYLLIOTO 3aKOHOAATENCTBO Ha CTpaHaTa, B KOATO ce 13nonaea. BipkTe ykasaHusATa 3a npoBepka.

HE npomeHsiiTe unu pemoHTupaiite nebeakata MSA Workman Winch. Camo MSA vnm komnaHum ¢ nucmeHo ogobperune or MSA morat aa nonpassT nebegka MSA Workman Winch.
Cuctemarta He TpsibBa a Ce M3Mon3Ba CBPbX Bb3MOXHOCTUTE CU UMK 3a LieN, pasnuyHa oT npeasuaeHara.

KykuTte cbc 3akonyarnka u kapabuHepute He TpsibBa Aa ce CBbp3BaT B3avMHO. He Bpb3BaiiTe Bb3nu Ha peMbk. He cBbp3BaiiTe ABe Kykv CbC 3aKonyarku kbMm eavH D-npbeTteH. He ce
ocnaHsiiTe Ha NMNaHe Unu 3BYyK, 3a ia Ce yBepuTe, Ye KykaTa CbC 3aKonyarnka e NpaBunHo 3akonyaHa. BuHaru nposepsiBaiiTe BU3yarnHo 3a npaBuiHO 3akonyasaHe. MNpeau ynotpeba ce
yBepeTe, Ye 3akonyarnkara v JbpKaubT ca 3aTBOPEHU.

M3bsreaiite obpasyBaHeTo Ha BAMLOHATVMHW 1 AedopmMaLm no kopnyca. Hukora He uanyckaiite yCTPOMCTBOTO OT KakBaTo U Aa € BUCOYMHA. BuHary ro noctaBsinTe BHUMaTENHO.
lNpennasBaiite BLXETO OT JOCEr C OCTPU bINK M pbOOBeE No Bpeme Ha pabota. [pegoTeparsaBaiTe obpasyBaHETO Ha MPUMKW 1 CTArAHETO MM, NpUM OTMYCHATO BbXe ToBa ou
npeausBuMKaro nperbeaHe Ha BbeTo. He nossonsBaiite Ha Yyxam Tena Aa HaBnusaT B kopryca. He no3sonsiBaiTe BLXETO Aa ce 3akaya unu aa 6bae cMadkaHo. He nsnonassaiite Ha
MecTa, KbAeTo NpeaMeTn MOXe Aa NagHaT Unuv no Apyr HaumH Aa NoBNMSIST Ha paboTtaTa unu cnocobHOCTTa Ha TOBa YCTPOWCTBO Aa paboTh NPaBUITHO.

BaxHo e pa ce 3Hae, 3a 6esonacHocTTa Ha noTpebuTens, Ye ako nebegkata MSA Workman Winch 6bae npenpoaaaeHa M3BbH opUrimHanHaTa ctpaHa Ha JocTaBka, TO npenpofjaBaybT
TpsibBa Aa ocurypu pbKOBOACTBO M CbOTBETHA AOMbIHUTENHA MHpopMaLms 3a ynoTtpeba, TexHuuecko obenyxBaHe, NepUoaNYHN Nperneamn 1 nonpaeka Ha e3vika Ha cTpaHaTa, B KOSITO
e ce uanonasea nebegkata MSA Workman Winch.

Hecna3saHeTo Ha Te3n NpedynpexaeHyst unu anoynotpebarta moraT Aa AoBedaTt A0 Cepro3Ha TenecHa TpaBMa Ui CMbPT.

TEXHUYECKO OBCNY>XXBAHE U CbXPAHEHMUE

MpuabpxaiiTe ce CTPUKTHO KbM MHCTPYKLIMUTE 3a MOYMCTBaHe B TO3W pa3faern, 3a Aa NPeaoTBpaTuTe HexenaHn edpekTyi BbpxXy MatepuanuTe, U3non3saHun B NpoaykTa.

MepuoanyHo, KaTo n3nonsearte YNCTa, BaxHa (He MOKpa) Kbpra, OTCTpaHsBaiTe 3aMbpCsBaHNSATa, KOUTO MOraT Aa NPUYUHAT KOPO3US UMK Aa HAMANAT YETUMOCTTa Ha eTUKeTUTe.
Hwkora He n3nonasaiTe pa3TBOPUTENY NPY NOYNCTBAHE HA KOPNYCa, Thil KaTo Te MoraT Aa paspyLuaTt NenunoTo Ha eTukeTuTe. anonsearTe YncTa Cyxa Kbpna, 3a Aa noacyLumrte
BBXETO, JOKaTo Ce HaBKBa B yCTPOMCTBOTO. Crnef ToBa, ako € HeoBX0ANMO, CMaXeTe BLXETO.

Cwmazskara TpsibBa ja ce HaHacs caMo BbPXY YMCTO, CyXO TEMNEHO BbXe, Thil KaTo TA € eddeKTUBHA CamMo KOraTo € B KOHTaKT C MeTar. AKO Mpu NpoBepka ce OTKpYe HaTpyrnBaHe Ha
3aMbpCsIBaHWS, U3MON3BalTe MbCTa, BMakHECTa YeTKa (He TeneHa), 3a ia OTCTPaHUTE 3aMbpcsiBaHusTa. Hukora He usnonaeaiite 6eH3VH Unm kepocuH kaTo pasteoputenu. O6bpHeTe
0COBEHO BHVIMaHMe Mpy MOYUCTBAHE Ha MEXONHUTE MEXAY HULLKUTE Ha BBXETO, 3a 1a MoXe cMaskaTa Aa NPOHUKHE 10 CbpLEBMHATA Ha BBXETO, U 3ambliHETE Te3n MexauHK, 3a Aa
nornpeynTe Ha NPOHVKBAHETO Ha BRara u vyxam Yactuuy. Manonssaite BOJOHENPOMOKaEMa, aHTUKOPO3VOHHA CMaska C HUCBK BUCKO3WUTET. TS MOXe [a Ce HaHacs C YeTka unm ypes
HamasBaHe C Kbpria, HarnoeHa CbC cMaskata. OTCTpaHeTe U3nuLLHaTa cMaska CbC Cyxa, YMcTa Kbpna.

He e BL3MOXHO Aa ce onpenensT BpeMeBM MHTEPBaNu Mexay CMasBaHusTa. Bbnpeky ToBa BbXeTo TpsibBa ja € NpaBuIiHO CMa3aHo Mo BCSKO BPeMeE ¥ NepUoaNYHUTE NPOBEPKM LLie
onpefensT kora TpsibBa Aa ce U3BbPLLBaA ToBa. BbxeTo TpsibBa Aa ce nouncTsa 1 cmassa no-4ecTo Npu KopoausHK cpeaun. Ako nebenkata 6bae nsBageHa ot ynotpeba 3a sHauuTeneH
nepuoa oT Bpeme, TO BbXEeTO TpsibBa Ja ce NOYMCTU 1 CMadKe Npeau cknaavpaHe.

Babenexka: He cmasBaiiTe HWKos Apyra YacT Ha nebeakata oCBeH TENeHOTO Bbxke W kapabuHepa. HaBuBalLmsiT MexaH3bM Ha nebeakarta Ha NpakTuka He ce Hyxxaa e OT TEXHUYECKO
obenyxsaHe. Beyukv narepu ca cmasany Ao xuBoT. INlebeakata He cbabpxa YacTu, NpeaHasHaveHn 3a nonpaska ot notpebutens. O6opyaBaHe, KOETO e NOBPeAEeHO U UMa Hyxaa ot
TexHu4ecko obcnyxsaHe, TpsibBa Aa ce 06o3Haum kato ,HEUS3MOJI3BAEMO® 1 aa ce n3saam ot ynotpeba. CepBr3HO TeXHUYECKO 0bCnyKBaHe (pa3nuyHO OT MOYNCTBAHE) M MOMNPaBKy,
KaTo nogmsiHa Ha enemeHTH, TpsibBa Aa ce n3sbpLUBaT oT MSA. He onuTBaiiTe Aa ussbpLuBaTe nonesm nonpasku. MSA He nsnckea exerogHo npeceptuduLmpaHe, Ho npenopbyBa
npecepTudULMpaHe B CbOTBETCTBIE C TO3W Npochun 3a ynotpeba.

OTopu3upaHo OT 3aBoAa

Tvn Ha usnonseaHe Mpumepwu 3a npunoxeHue Pa6oTHu ycnoBus npeceptuduumpaHe/
MpopykroBa peBannpauus

CnacsiBaHe 1 OrpaHYeHo NPOCTPaHCTBO, 3aBOACKA [loGpu ycrioBust Ha CbXpaHeHue, U3Mon3BaHe Ha 3aKkpUTO UMK PSIOKO Ha
Psapko no cnabo . [NoHe Ha 2-5 roauHmn
noaapbxKa OTKPUTO, CTaliHa TeMrniepaTypa, Y1cTa cpeaa
TpaHCnopT, XUANLLHO CTpOUTENcTBo, pabota no HopmanHu ycnoBusi Ha CbxpaHeHe, 13Mon3BaHe Ha 3akpUTO U MPOABIKATENHO
CpepHo o cunHo [NoHe Ha 1-2 roauHK
KOMYHarHu ycnyru, cknagoee Ha OTKPUTO, BCSIKaKBa TEMNepaTypa, YucTa Ui 3anpalueHa cpena
CepuosHo o TbProBeky Crpazi, NeTPONHa v ra3oa NPOMULLIIEHOCT, CypoBM YCrOBUSi Ha CbXPaHEHIE, MPOABIKUTENHO UMW HEMPEKLCHATO TloHe BefHLK FOAUILHO
HemnpekbCHaTO MWHHO J€eno 13MoN3BaHe Ha OTKPUTO, BCSIKakBa TeMMepaTypa, 3anpalleHa cpeaa

CobxpaHsBante nebeakara MSA Workman Winch Ha xnagHo, cyxo 1 YncTo MSICTO, Aaneye OT AMPeKTHa CiTbHYeBa CBETNMHA. V36sArBaiite 30HU, B KOUTO MOXE Aa MMa HarpsiBaHe,
Brlara, CBETNMHA, Macno, XUMmKanu unu TexHUTe napy unu apyrv BpeaHn enementi. ObopyasaHe, KOETO e NOBPeAEeHO UM UMa Hyxaa OT TeXHUYecko obenyxsaHe, He Tpsbea

[a ce CbXpaHsiBa 3aeHO C u3nonssaemoTto obopyasaHe. CUNHO M3LanaHoTo, MOKPO MU 3aMBbPCEHO Mo ApYr Ha4YnH obopyasaHe Tpsibea Aa 6bAe NpaBuUHO 06CnyXeHo

(Hanp. NOACYLLIEHO ¥ NMOYUCTEHO) Npean cbxpaHeHne. OBopyaBaHe, KOeTo e GUNo OCTaBEHO Ha CbXPaHEHWE 3a AbITbI NEPUOA OT Bpeme, Tpsibea Aa 6Gbae oduLmanHo NpoBEPEHO OT
npasocnocobHo nuue, npeay Aa 6bae M3non3BaHo.

TpaHcnoptupariite nebeakata MSA Workman Winch B onakoBka, 3a fa s npeanasute OT Npopesu, Brara, XMMykanu u TeXHUTE napu, BUCOKU TEMNepaTypu 1 yNTPaB/UONETOBU JTbUM.
CnuncbK Ha KOMMOHEHTUTE 1 akcecoapuTe:

[etann Ne Yact Ne Onwvcanve Durypa Ne B pbKOBOACTBOTO
1 10116521 TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Makapa 41
3 10129888 KapabuHep 40
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CESKY

NAVOD K POUZITI

1. Popis Navijaku MSA Workman Winch

Navijak MSA Workman Winch je vhodny pro zvedani, spousténi a nastaveni polohy osoby nebo materidlu. NeslouZzi jako zafizeni pro zachyceni padu. Je uréen k pouziti spole¢né
s kotevnimi konektory, zachycovaci padu a s dalSimi komponentami MSA tak, aby vytvofily kompletni systémy pro pfemistovani osob, zajisténi pracovni polohy, zachranu a
evakuaci. K dispozici jsou komponenty MSA, které zajistuji pro vSechny takové systémy zalozni systém pro zachyceni padu. Navijak MSA Workman Winch spolu s Trojnozkou
MSA Workman Tripod Ize pouzit pro vertikalni pohyb.

Lana Navijaku MSA Workman Winch jsou k dispozici v délce 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m a 30 m. Podrobné informace o konfiguracich jsou uvedeny v tabulce. Jiné délky lana uvedené
ve sloupci Volitelna délka Ize objednat.

KONSTRUKCE LANA

Nazev vyrobku Material Velikost lana Délka Obj. ¢.
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
Nerezova ocel pramér 5 mm 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Navijak MSA Workman Winch 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Pozinkovana ocel pramér 5 mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Syntetické lano primér 6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) Popis navijaku: Navijék je urcen k pouZiti na Trojnozce MSA Workman Tripod (obr. 17). M{ize byt rovnéz pouZit s jinymi kotevnimi konektory schvalenymi spole¢nosti MSA.
Navijak slouzi jako primarni zvedaci/spoustéci zafizeni pro systémy, které pouzivaji trojnozku pro umisténi vybaveni ve stisnéném prostoru nad oblasti, do které se bude vstupovat.
Navijak se montuje na bok nohy trojnozky. Tato poloha umozruje, aby byl navijak ovladan dal$i osobou na povrchu stojici mimo stisnény prostor, ¢imz se maximainé vyuZije prostor
uvnitf trojnozky a zvySuje se stabilita snizenim tézisté trojnozky.

A UPOZORNENI

Kdyz je Navijak MSA Workman Winch instalovan na TrojnoZce MSA Workman Tripod, musi byt k upevnéni lana navijaku do prostrfedniho oka hlavice trojnozky
pouZita kladka a karabina. Viz obr. 17.

Poznamka: Pfi pouziti navijaku ke zvedani/spousténi osob je nutné pouzit nezavisly systém pro zachyceni padu. Doporuéujeme pouzit Samonavijeci zachycovaé padu MSA. K
dispozici jsou také dalsi systémy pro zachyceni padu MSA. (2) Interni mechanismy Navijaku jsou chranény robustnim plastovym pouzdrem. VSechny dily jsou pozinkovany nebo
z nerezové oceli, takZe jsou chranény proti korozi. Zatizeny konec lana je zakonéen samojistici oto¢nou karabinou, takze k odjiténi a otevieni karabinky je potfeba provést dva
samostatné a odlisné tkony. Po uvolnéni se karabinka automaticky zavre a zajisti.

A\ UPOZORNENI

Uzivatel musi zabranit provéseni lana, které by mohlo umoznit volny pad. Aby se na bubnu nevytvorily volné zavity lana, vZdy udrzujte pfi vytahovani lana
napéti nejméné 6,75 kg.

Navijak je normalné ovladan standardni ruéni klikou (viz obr. 1). Chcete-li vytahnout lano nebo spustit zatéz, otacejte rukojeti smérem doleva. Chcete-li zatahnout lano nebo zvednout
zatéz, otacejte rukojeti smérem doprava. Chcete-li zatéz zavésit, pustte rukojet. Brzda v pohonném mechanismu zabrariuje bubnu, aby se volné otacel. Brzda funguije i tehdy, kdyz
neni pouzivana ruéni sila.

2. Specifikace: VSechny Navijaky MSA Workman Winch maji nékolik standardnich rysu: (1) Jmenovité dovolené zatizeni je 140 kg pro osoby a 225 kg pro material. (2) Na otevieny
buben je namotano 5 mm ocelové lano nebo 6 mm syntetické lano. (3) Zabudovany tlumi€ narazd. (4) Pohon se spojkou zabranujici pretizeni, ktery také omezuje moznost Urazu,
pokud osoba béhem zvedani zavadi o konstrukéni prvek. (5) Systém s dvojitou brzdou. (6) Robustni pouzdro a montazni konzola. (7) Samojistici otoéna karabina. (8) Sklopna ruéni
klika. (9) Mechanismus vyrovnani navijeni pro zajisténi bezproblémového pohybu bubnu. (10) Moznost pouziti RFID identifikace.

3. Skoleni: Zakaznik Navijaku MSA Workman Winch musi zajistit, Ze se uzivatelé vyrobku seznami s timto navodem a budou progkoleni kompetentni osobou. Zajistéte, abyste byli
adekvatné proskoleni v pouzivani Navijaku MSA Workman Winch a ubezpecte se, Ze pIlné rozumite tomu, jak funguje.

4. Pozadavky na ukotveni: Ukotveni pro zavéSeni navijaku pro zvedani osob musi byt dostatecné silné, aby uneslo zatéz s odpovidajicim bezpecnostnim koeficientem.
PoZadované bezpecénostni koeficienty jsou 10:1 pro osoby a 6:1 pro zvedani a spousténi materialu. Pro zvedani osob musi mit ukotveni pevnost alespon 10 kN. Musi byt pouzit
zalozni systém pro zachyceni padu.

5. Plan zachrany: Uzivatel musi mit plan zachrany a musi mit po ruce prostredky k jeho realizaci; tento plan musi brat v Gvahu potfebné vybaveni a specialni Skoleni zajistujici
promptni zachranu za v8ech predvidatelnych podminek. BEhem zachrany musi byt nepfetrzité k dispozici pfimy nebo nepfimy vizualni kontakt nebo jiné prostfedky komunikace se
zachrarfiovanou osobou.

6. Kompatibilita soucasti systému: VSechny komponenty (napf. celotélovy postroj, samonavijeci lano, karabina, oto¢na karabina a podobné) pfipojené k tomuto Navijaku

MSA Workman Winch MUSI byt kompatibilni. Navijak MSA Workman Winch je uréen k pouziti s komponentami a pfipojenymi subsystémy schvalenymi spolenosti MSA. PouZiti
Navijaku MSA Workman Winch s vyrobky jinych vyrobcU, které nebyly pisemné schvaleny spolecnosti MSA, miize nepfiznivé ovlivnit funkceschopnost komponent systému a
spolehlivost celého systému. Pokud budete mit néjaké dotazy, nebo budete potfebovat dalsi informace, obratte se na spole¢nost MSA.

7. Fyzicka omezeni: K provadéni prace ve vyskach je zapotfebi dobry zdravotni stav. Nékteré zdravotni stavy mohou ohrozit bezpecnost uzivatele i béhem normalniho pouzivani
Navijaku MSA Workman Winch (uzivani 1€k, kardiovaskulami potize a podobné). V pipadé pochybnosti se pred pouzitim poradte s Iékafem. Navijak MSA Workman Winch nesmi
NIKDY pouzivat téhotné Zeny a malé déti.

8. Ovladani navijaku: (1) Osoby pouzivajici Navijak ke zvedani, spousténi nebo nastaveni polohy musi byt vybaveny zaloznim systémem pro zachyceni padu, napf. MSA Rescuer
nebo MSA RTFA (Samonavijeci zachycovac¢ padu), plus celotélovym postrojem spliiujicim pozadavky normy EN 361. Pfi pouzivani Navijaku pro osoby nesmi byt na navijaku
soucasné zavéseno vice osob. Nikdy souasné nepfenasejte osoby a material.

A UPOZORNENI

(1) Nikdy nenechédvejte na Navijaku zavéSené bfemeno, kdyZ neni Navijak pod dohledem. (2) Lano se musi z bubnu Navijaku vytahovat vZdy pfimo rovné, nikoli
pod uhlem. (3) Nikdy neprekrocte maximalni povolené zatiZzeni pro osoby uvedené na typovém Stitku Navijaku. (4) Nikdy neupravujte mechaniku Navijaku.

(5) Nikdy nepouZivejte ke zvedani nebo spousténi osoby dva nebo vice Navijaki. Posunuti osoby ke strané by mohlo prfesunout celou zatéz na jeden Navijak

a nasledné by mohly oba navijéky spadnout na zem. (6) Pri kazdém zvedani zatéze nejprve vyzkousejte Navijak tim, Ze zvednete zatéz o nékolik centimetru.

(7) Béhem pouzivani navijaku vZdy drzte ruce dal od mist, kde by mohlo dojit k priskfipnuti, kolem lan s bremenem, kladek a bubnu. (8) VZdy zajistéte pomoci
vedeni lana, aby se lano pri vytahovani nebo navijeni odvijelo nebo navijelo rovnomérné. Lano ved'te rukou v rukavici, abyste zabranili profiznuti nebo pro-
bodnuti ruky. BEhem provozu neustéle sledujte rovnomérné navijeni lana. (9) Je dilezité, aby obsluha Navijaku dodrZovala bezpe¢nou vzdalenost zamezujici
mozZnosti padu a od lidského bfemene, aby nedoslo k trazu v pripadé, kdyby obsluha ztratila rovnovahu nebo kdyby doslo k padu zavéSené osoby. Pokud je
Navijak pouZivan na misté, kde hrozi riziko padu, musi mit obsluha pfislusné vybaveni pro ochranu proti padim z vysky, které je pripojené k nezavislému ukot-
veni. (10) VSechny Stitky musi byt viditelné a obsluha se nikdy nesmi dostat mezi pouzdro navijaku a lano. Obsluha Navijaku musi vZdy ovladat Navijak tak,
aby pouzdro a klika byly mezi ni a lidskym bfemenem. (11) Nikdy neinstalujte Navijak tak, aby byl néktery ¢len pracovni skupiny umistén ve sméru napnutého
lana Navijaku. Kdyby doslo k pretrZzeni lana, nahromadéna energie by mohla zpusobit vymrsténi lana takovou silou, Ze by doslo k vaZnému urazu nebo umrti.

(2) Spousténi osoby: Chcete-li spustit zavéSenou osobu, otacejte klikou doprava. Pokud chcete vytahnout lano z navijaku, kdyZ neni navijak zatizen, otacejte rukojeti smérem doleva
a tahejte za lano silou nejméné 6,75. Pokud chcete pokracovat ve zvedani, otacejte klikou smérem doprava.
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A UPOZORNENI

Cervend znacéka na lané upozoriiuje na konec lana. Kdyz se znaéka objevi, nepokracujte ve spousténi zétéze! Kdybyste pokracéovali ve spousténi zétéze poté,
co se objevi ¢ervend znacka, mohlo by se lano zacit navijet nespravnym smérem a mohlo by dojit k poskozeni navijaku.

(3) Zavéseni osoby: Chcete-li zavésit osobu, pomalu uvolnéte rukojet’. (4) Zvedani osoby: Chcete-li zvednout zavéSenou osobu, otacejte klikou doprava. Jak se lano naviji, je slySet
cvakani. Pfi navijeni lana kontrolujte, zda se na buben naviji rovhomérné a tésné.

A\ UPOZORNENI

V pripadé padu proved'te pred spusténim zvednuti, aby se uvolnily sekundarni zapadky brzdy. Pred spusténim nejprve proved'te zvednuti nejméné o pul otacky
bubnu. Dokud se po padu neuvolni sekundérni zapadky brzdy, navijagk neumozni vytazeni lana.

(5) Kyselé, zasadité nebo jiné prostiedi s agresivnimi latkami muze poskodit kovové dily Navijaku MSA Workman Winch. Pfi pouziti v chemicky agresivnim prostiedi se poradte se
spolecnosti MSA, abyste stanovili pfijatelné komponenty systému pro dané specifické podminky. Chemické latky, teplo a koroze mohou poskodit Navijak MSA Workman Winch. Pri
pouziti v prostredi, ve kterém se vyskytuji chemické latky, teplo a koroze, jsou vyZzadovany ¢astéjsi kontroly. Nepouzivejte produkt v prostredi s teplotou niz§i nez -40 °C a vy$Si nez
54 °C. Nevystavuijte dlouhodobé korozivnimu prostfedi. Budte nesmirné opatrni pfi praci pobliz zdroju elektrické energie. Udrzujte bezpe¢nou pracovni vzdalenost (nejméné 3 m)
od zdroje rizika Urazu el. proudem. P¥i praci v blizkosti pohyblivych strojnich soucasti (napf. dopravnikd, rotujicich hideli, lisi a podobné) se ujistéte, Ze se v zadné ¢asti systému
nenachazeji volné prvky.

9. Pravidla kontrol: VSechny produkty MSA se pfed expedici z vyroby kontroluji a testuji za fizenych podminek. Kontrola, drzba a skladovani ze strany uzivatele nabyvaji na
duleZitosti, pokud je zafizeni vystaveno potencialné narocnému prostredi a pracovnim podminkam. Pfed kazdym pouzitim by mél uZivatel zafizeni diikladné zkontrolovat podle
navodu a stitk(. Zkontrolujte funkénost zafizeni podle pokynl v této sekci a zkontrolujte, zda zafizeni nevykazuje znamky opotfebeni, poskozeni, zmén nebo nechybi nékteré casti.
Cetnost pravidelnych kontrol zavisi na narocnosti prostredi a frekvenci pouZiti zafizeni, ale musi byt provadéna nejméné kazdych 6 mésict kompetentni osobou. Vysledky kontroly
musi byt zaznamenany do formulare na konci tohoto navodu. Také je potieba trvale vyznacit pfislusny mésic a rok kontroly na tabulce na produktu pomoci ocelového razidla.
Neposkodte piitom pouzdro navijaku.

A\ UPOZORNENI

Kdyz je potfeba pouZit zkusebni zatéz pro kontrolu néjaké z funkci navijaku, nepouZivejte jako zdtéZ osoby. Zkontrolujte, zda je prostor pod navijakem volny a
bez prekazek. Pred pouzZitim vZdy zkontrolujte funkce navijaku.

(1) Kontrola vytahovani a navijeni lana: Namontuijte navijak na vhodny kotevni konektor (napf. na Trojnozku MSA Workman Tripot), aby bylo mozné otacet klikou. Udrzujte lano
napnuté a ota¢enim klikou doleva, abyste lano vytahli ven. Potom otacejte klikou doprava a zkontrolujte spravné navijeni lana. Cvakani indikuje spravné navijeni lana. Pokud
neuslysSite cvakani, prestarite produkt pouzivat vratte ho spole¢nosti MSA. BEhem vytahovani a navijeni lana kontrolujte, zda se lano naviji na buben tésné. (2) Kontrola rukojeti:
Zkontrolujte, zda na rukojeti nejsou praskliny, zda neni ohnuta a zkorodovana. Pokud naleznete jakoukoli z téchto zavad, prestarite produkt pouzivat a pozadejte spole¢nost MSA o
nahradni rukojet’. (3) Kontrola oznaceni: Zkontrolujte pfitomnost vSech stitk(. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny stitky Cisté (nepoSkozené) a Citelné. Zkontrolujte, zda datum v tabulce
kontrol neni star$i nez 6 mésicu. Pokud uplynulo od pfedchozi kontroly 6 mésicU, prestarite produkt pouzivat a zajistéte kontrolu kompetentni osobou podle pravidel kontroly v tomto
navodu. (4) Kontrola Sroubli a matic: Zkuste rukou, zda jsou vSechny Srouby a matice na pouzdru dotazené. Pokud jsou uvolnéné, dotahnéte je. Zkontrolujte, zda néjaké Srouby,
matice nebo ¢asti nechybi, nebo nebyly nevhodné nahrazeny nebo zménény. (5) Kontrola instalaéni konzoly, pouzdra a bubnu: Diikladné prohlédnéte pouzdro, buben a instalacni
konzolu, jestli na nich nenajdete praskliny, prohlubné, deformace nebo trhliny. Mensi prohlubné, které neovliviiuji funkci, nevyzaduji zasah ze strany uzivatele. Pokud naleznete

v materialu praskliny, vratte vyrobek do servisu. Nahodny pad zafizeni na zem mize zpUsobit jisté deformace vnitfnich komponent. Zkontrolujte, zda se o sebe pfitlacna deska

a buben neotiraji. Poznalo by se to podle opotiebeni pfirub bubnu, a uZivatel by také mohl zaznamenat nerovhomérny odpor pfi otaceni klikou. Kdykoli zaznamenate poskozeni
zabranujici normalnimu pouziti navijaku, prestante ho pouzivat. Mensi prohlubné nebo deformace, které neovliviiuji funkci, nevyzaduiji zasah ze strany uzivatele. (6) Kontrola otocné
karabiny: Zkontrolujte vSechny ¢asti otoéné karabiny, jestli nevykazuji znamky uprav, deformace, trhliny, praskliny, hluboké ryhy, prohlubné nebo zarezy. Také zkontrolujte znamky
toho, zda nebyla karabina vystavena pUsobeni intenzivniho tepla, které by mohlo ovlivnit jeji pevnost. Zkontrolujte znamky koroze nebo nadmérného opotiebeni a prestarite produkt
pouzivat, pokud neni zfejmé, zda zjiSténé poSkozeni nebo koroze mohou ovlivnit pevnost nebo funkci. Zkontrolujte, zda se télo otoéné karabiny volné otaci kolem Sroubu, kterym

je spojeno s okem. (7) Kontrola upevnéni lana: Lano: Zkontrolujte dvé kontaktni krouzky a prstenec. Pokud je na strané uzivatele oto¢na karabina pfipojena zapletenim, musi

byt zapleteni GpIné a tésné zavazané, bez smycek a volnych koncu. Syntetické lano: Zkontrolujte Sici nit na vnitini strané a plastovy Uvazek. Pokud je Sici nit poSkozend, vyfadte
zafizeni z provozu. Primérna Zivotnost syntetického lana je 10 let. Kvalitu produktu a jeho Zivotnost v§ak mohou ovlivnit nasledujici faktory: nespravné skladovani, nespravné pouziti,
mechanicka deformace, kontakt s chemikaliemi (kyselinami a zasadami), pusobeni vysoké teploty. V takovych prostfedich je potfeba kontrolovat produkt ¢astéji. (8) Kontrola kladky:
Zkontrolujte vSechny &asti kladky, jestli nevykazuji znamky Uprav, deformace, trhliny, praskliny, hluboké ryhy, prohlubné nebo zafezy. Zkontrolujte znamky koroze nebo nadmérného
opotiebeni a prestante produkt pouzivat, pokud neni zfejmé, zda zjisténé poskozeni nebo koroze mohou ovlivnit pevnost nebo funkci. (9) Kontrola karabiny: Zkontrolujte vSechny
Casti karabiny, jestli nevykazuji znamky Uprav, deformace, trhliny, praskliny, hluboké ryhy, prohlubné nebo zafezy. Zkontrolujte znamky koroze nebo nadmérného opotfebeni a
prestante produkt pouzivat, pokud neni zfejmé, zda zjisténé poskozeni nebo koroze mohou ovlivnit pevnost nebo funkci.

VAROVANI
Celotélovy postroj je jediné piijatelné vybaveni pro drzeni téla, které Ize pouzit v systému pro zachyceni padu.
Systém pro zachyceni padu MUSI byt pfipojen pouze k zadnimu D krouzku nebo prednimu D krouzku postroje pouze pomoci pfipojovaciho bodu oznagenému pismenem A. Tyto
body Ize rovnéz pouzit k pfipojeni zachranného systému. Nikdy nepouzivejte D krouZek na boku pro pfipojeni k systému pro zachyceni padu nebo k ochrané pfi lezeni. D krouzek na
boku postroje Ize pouzit POUZE pro pfipojeni k systému pro pracovni polohovani (EN 358) a NIKDY k systému pro zachyceni padu nebo k ochrané pfi lezeni.
Navijak MSA Workman Winch MUSI byt pred kazdym pouzitim kompletn& zkontrolovan, jestli je v pouZitelném stavu. Zkontrolujte kazdy centimetr Navijaku MSA Workman Winch,
zda nenajdete zavazné opotfebeni, chybéjici nebo rozbité ¢asti, korozi nebo jiné poskozeni. Zkontrolujte, zda nechybi titek a zda je Citelny; zda nezjistite nespravnou funkci,
nespravné sestaveni, nebo Upravu jakékoli komponenty. Pokud se pfi kontrole zjisti, Ze Navijak MSA Workman Winch neni bezpe¢ny, nepouZivejte ho, dokud kompetentni osoba
pisemné nepotvrdi, ze navijak je mozné pouzivat. Kromé toho MUSI byt Navijak MSA Workman Winch kontrolovan kazdych 6 mésicti kompetentni osobou, autorizovanou podle
platné legislativy v zemi pouziti. Viz pokyny ke kontrole.
Navijak MSA Workman Winch neupravujte ani neopravujte. Navijak MSA Workman Winch mohou opravovat pouze pracovnici MSA nebo subjekty s pisemnym opravnénim od
spole¢nosti MSA. Systém nesmi byt pouzivan mimo své limity nebo k jakémukoli jinému Gcelu, nez ke kterému je uréen.
Otocné karabiny a karabiny nesmi byt spojeny dohromady. Na lané neuvazujte uzly. Nepfipojujte dvé oto¢né karabiny k jednomu D krouzku. Pfi kontrole spravného zapojeni otocné
karabiny nespoléhejte na pocity nebo zvuky. Vzdy zkontrolujte spravné zapojeni vizualné. Pfed pouzitim musi byt poutko zaviené.
Zabrante promacknuti nebo deformaci pouzdra. Zabrante padu zafizeni z vysky. Vzdy zafizeni peclivé sestavte. BEhem pouzivani chrarite lano kontaktem s ostrymi rohy a hranami.
Zabranite vzniku smyc¢ek na provéSeném lané, protoze by se mohly zatdhnout a zpUsobit zauzlovani lana. Zabrarite vniknuti ciziho pfedmétu do pouzdra. Zabrarite zatrzeni nebo
primacknuti lana. Nepouzivejte na mistech, kde muze dojit k padu predmétt nebo mohou prfedméty jinym zptsobem branit v pouziti nebo spravném fungovani zafizeni.
Z dGvodu bezpecnosti uzivatele je velice dulezité, aby pfi nasledném prodeji Navijaku MSA Workman Winch mimo plvodni zemi uréeni poskytl prodavajici navod k poziti a dalsi
nezbytné informace tykajici se pouZiti, Gdrzby, pravidelnych kontrol a oprav v jazyce zemé, ve které bude Navijak MSA Workman Winch pouzivan.
Nedodrzeni téchto varovani nebo zneuziti produktu muze mit za nasledek vazny Uraz nebo smrt.

UDRZBA A SKLADOVANI
Dusledné dodrzujte pokyny k cisténi v této sekci, abyste zabranili nepfiznivym Gcinkim na materialy, ze kterych je produkt vyroben.
Pravidelné odstrariujte ¢istou, vihkou (nikoli mokrou) utérkou necistoty nebo znecisténi, které by mohly zpUsobit korozi nebo ovlivnit Eitelnost stitkd. K ¢isténi pouzdra nikdy
nepouzivejte rozpoustédia, protoze by mohlo dojit k naleptani lepidla stitkd. Lano pfi pomalém navijeni zpét do zafizeni offete Cistou, suchou utérkou dosucha. V pfipadé potfeby
lano po tomto Ukonu namazte.
Mazivo nanasejte pouze na Cisté, suché draténé lano, protoze mazivo je U¢inné pouze tehdy, kdyz se dostane do kontaktu s kovem. Kdyz se pfi kontrole naleznou usazené necistoty,
odstrarite je kartackem s hustymi $tétinami (nikoli draténym). Nikdy nepouzivejte jako rozpoustédlo benzin nebo petrolej. Zvlasté peclivé vycistéte mezery mezi viakny lana, aby
magzivo proniklo k jadru lana a vyplnilo mezery a zamezilo vniknuti vihkosti a cizich €astic. Pouzijte mazivo s nizkou hustotou, odpuzuijici vihkost a zabrariujici korozi. Mazivo je mozné
nanaset kartackem nebo vetfit utérkou nasycenou mazivem. Pfebyte¢né mazivo otfete Cistou suchou utérkou.
Casové intervaly mezi mazanim nelze specifikovat. Nicméné lano by mélo byt vzdy spravné namazané a pravidelné kontroly ukazou, kdy je potfeba mazani zopakovat. VV korozivnim
prostredi je potfeba lano Cistit a mazat ¢astéji. Pokud navijak na del$i dobu vyfazujete z provozu, lano pfed uskladnénim ocistéte a namazte.
Poznamka: Nemazte zadnou ¢ast navijaku kromé draténého lana a otocné karabiny. Navijeci mechanismus navijaku je prakticky bezudrzbovy. VSechna loZiska jsou namazana
na celou dobu zivotnosti. Navijak neobsahuje Zadné ¢asti, které mize uZivatel opravovat. Zafizeni, které j je poskozene nebo potrebuje udrzbu, musi byt oznaceno jako
,NEPOUZITELNE* a vyfazeno z provozu. Udrzbu spojenou s opravou (jinou nez &igténim) a opravy, napf. vymény komponent, musi provadét spolenost MSA. Neprovadéjte opravy
v terénu. MSA nevyzaduje kazdoro¢ni opakovanou certifikaci, ale doporuéuje provadét opakovanou certifikaci na zakladé nasledujiciho profilu pouziti.
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Typ pouziti

Priklady pouziti

Podminky pouziti

Opakovana certifikace v
autorizovaném servisu/
Opétovné potvrzeni platnosti

Nepfili§ casty aZ lehky

Zachranarské préace a stisnéné prostory, udrzba v
tovéarnéach

Dobré skladovaci podminky, pouziti uvnitf nebo nepfili§ ¢asto venku, pokojova
teplota, Cisté prostredi

produktu

Nejméné kazdych 2-5 let

Stfedni az narocny

Doprava, obytné stavby, komunalini sluzby, sklady

Slusné skladovaci podminky, pouZiti uvnitf nebo Easto venku, vSechny teploty,
Cisté nebo prasdné prostedi

Nejméné kazdé 1-2 roky

Velmi narony az
nepretrzity

Komeréni stavby, ropny a plynarensky pramysl, hornictvi

Narocné skladovaci podminky, dlouhodobé nebo nepretrzité pouziti venku,
vSechny teploty, zne¢iténé prostredi

Nejméné jednou ro¢né

Navijak MSA Workman Winch skladujte na chladném, suchém a cistém misté mimo pfimé slunecni svétlo. Vyhybejte se oblastem, kde se muZe vyskytovat teplo, vihko, svétio, olej a
chemikalie a jejich pary. Zafizeni, které je poSkozené nebo potfebuje udrzbu, nesmi byt skladovano na stejném misté jako pouzitelné zafizeni. U silné zne¢isténého, mokrého nebo jinak
zneci$téného zafizeni provedte pred uskladnénim patfinou Udrzbu (napf. ho osuste a vycistéte). Pokud budete pouzivat zafizeni, které bylo delSi dobu uskladnéno, mélo by byt formalné
zkontrolovano kompetentni osobou.
Prepravujte Navijak MSA Workman Winch v obalu, abyste ho chranili pfed pofezanim, vihkosti, chemikaliemi a jejich parami, extrémnimi teplotami a ultrafialovym zarenim.
Seznam komponent a pfislusenstvi:

Cislo polozky Obj. &islo Popis Cislo na obrazku v navodu
1 10116521 Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Kladka 41
3 10129888 Karabina 40
© 2015 MSA
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MAGYAR

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

1. MSA Workman Winch cso6rlé leirasa

Az MSA Workman Winch csorlé személyek vagy anyagok emelésére, leeresztésére és elhelyezésére alkalmas. Zuhanasgatlo eszkézként nem hasznalhato. Arra tervezték,

hogy az MSA kikotési pont csatlakozé hevederekkel, zuhanasgatiokkal és egyéb komponensekkel egyditt teljes rendszert alkotva hasznaljak a személyzet fliggesztéséhez,
munkahelyzetének beallitdsahoz, vészhelyzeti mentéséhez és evakualasahoz. Az ilyen rendszerekhez biztonsagi kiegészité zuhanasgatlé MSA komponensek alinak rendelkezésre.
Az MSA Workman Winch csorld MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu allvannyal egyitt fliggéleges iranyban hasznalhato.

A MSA Workman Winch cs6rl6 kdtele 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m és 30 m hosszusagban kaphato; a konfiguraciokkal kapcsolatos részletes informaciokért lasd a tablazatot.

KOTELSZERKEZET
Terméknév Anyag Kotél mérete Hossz Cikkszam
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
Nem forgathat6 rozsdamentes acél 5 mm atm. 20m 10147296
25 m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch csérld 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
Galvanizalt acél 5 mm atm. 20m 10153830
25 m 10154689
30 m 10154690
Szintetikus kikétéheveder 6 mm atm. 20m 10148278

(1) A csorl6 leirasa: A csorlét a MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu allvannyal valé hasznalatra tervezték (17. abra). Ezenkivil az MSA altal jovahagyott mas kikétési pont csatlakozd
hevederekkel is hasznalhat6. A csorl6 az elsédleges emelési-leeresztési eszkdz azon haromlabu allvanyokat hasznalé rendszerekhez, amelyeket sziik helyeken alkalmaznak a
célterlilet folé térténd bejutashoz. A csorlét a haromlabu allvany labara szerelik. Ez a helyzet megakadalyozza, hogy a csorlét a szlik hely hozzaférési pontjatol tavolabbi fellleten allo
személy miikodtesse, valamint maximalisra néveli a haromlabu allvany belsejében Iévé hasznos teret, tovabba ndveli a stabilitdst a haromlabu allvany gravitaciés kézéppontjanak
leeresztésével.

Ha a MSA Workman Winch csérl6 fel van szerelve az MSA Workman Tripod hdromlabu allvanyra, csigdra és karabinerre van sziikség a csérlé kételének a
hdromlabu allvany fejének k6zéppontjdra val6 rogzitéséhez. Lasd 17. dbra.

Megjegyzés: Ha személyzet emelésére-leeresztésére hasznalja a csorlét, fliggetlen zuhanasgatlo rendszerre van sziikség. Az MSA visszahuzhatd zuhanasgatldja ajanlott. Az MSA
egyéb zuhanasgatlé rendszereket is kinal. (2) A csorlé belsé szerkezetét robusztus mlianyag burkolatok védik. Minden alkatrész cinkkel vagy rozsdamentes acéllal van bevonva,
hogy ellenalljon a korrézionak. A kétél teher fel6li vége 6nzaré forgd biztonsagi horoggal van lezarva, amelynek nyitasahoz és a rugds zarolap nyitasahoz két kilonallé és eltérdé
mozgasra van szilkség. Kiengedés esetén a rugds zardlap automatikusan becsukodik és reteszelddik.

A felhasznalonak meg kell el6znie a laza kotél felhalmozoddsat, amely szabadesést tesz lehetévé. Annak megel6zésére, hogy laza kotélhuzalok legyenek a
dobon, mindig gyakoroljon legalabb 6,75 kg feszit6erét a kotélre a kiengedéskor.

A csorl6t rendszerint az 1. dbran lathatd normal kézi hajtokarral mikddtetik. A kotél kiengedéséhez vagy a teher leeresztéséhez forgassa a kart az éramutaté jarasaval ellentétes
iranyba. A kotél visszahuzasahoz vagy a teher felemeléséhez forgassa a kart az 6ramutato jarasaval egyezé iranyba. A teher felfliggesztéséhez engedie el a kart. A meghajté
szerkezet fékje megakadalyozza, hogy a dob szabadon forogjon. A fék akkor is miikddik, amikor nem alkalmaz kézi erét.

2. Specifikacio: Minden MSA Workman Winch cso6rl6 tobb szokasos tulajdonsaggal rendelkezik: (1) 140 kg-os terhelés személyzet és 225 kg-os terhelés anyagok esetén. (2) Egy
nyitott dob, amelyre 5 mm acélkabel vagy 6 mm szintetikus kikdtéheveder van feltekercselve. (3) Beépitett energiaelnyeld. (4) Tengelykapcsolés meghajtas a csorld tulterhelésének
megelézésére, valamint az emelés kbzben valamely szerkezeti elembe val6 beakadas miatti sériilések valoszinliségének csokkentésére. (5) Kettds fékrendszer. (6) Robusztus
burkolat és szerel6konzol. (7) Onzaré forgd biztonsagi horog. (8) Kézzel behajthato kézi hajtokar. (9) Kiegyenlitd szerkezet a kabeldob egyenletes jarasahoz. (10) RFID azonositéval
ellatott.

3. Gyakorlas: Az MSA Workman Winch csorl6 vasarlojanak feleléssége, hogy a termék felhasznaldi megismerjék ezen hasznalati utasitasokat és a megfeleld személy altal
oktatasban részestljenek. Gondoskodjon arrdl, hogy megfelelé képzésben részesiljon az MSA Workman Winch csorlé hasznalatardl, és teljes mértékben sajatitsa el annak
hasznalatat.

4. Kikotési kovetelmény: A személyek emeléséhez hasznalt csorl6 fliggesztéséhez a kikdtésnek elég erésnek kell lennie ahhoz, hogy megfelelé biztonsagi tényezével
megtamassza a terhet. Az el6irt biztonsagi tényezé 10:1 személyek és 6:1 anyagok emelése/leeresztése esetén. Személyek emelése esetén a kikétésnek legalabb 10 KN
erésséglinek kell lennie. Biztonsagi kiegészité zuhanasgatlét kell hasznaini.

5. Mentési terv: A felhasznalénak mentési tervvel és annak végrehajtasahoz eszkdzokkel kell rendelkeznie; ennek a tervnek figyelembe kell vennie azon felszereléseket és specidlis
oktatasokat, amelyek szilkségesek az 6sszes eldre lathatd korlilmény kozott torténd azonnali mentéshez. A mentés folyamata alatt folyamatosan kdzvetlen vagy kdzvetett vizualis
kapcsolatot vagy egyéb kommunikaciot kell fenntartani a mentett személlyel.

6. A rendszer részeinek kompatibilitasa: Az MSA Workman Winch csorléhéz csatlakoztatott 6sszes komponensnek (pl. teljes testhevederzet, 6nvisszahizoé heveder, karabiner,
biztonsagi horog stb.) kompatibilisnek KELL lennie. Az MSA Workman Winch csérlét az MSA altal jovahagyott komponensekkel és csatlakozé alrendszerekkel valé hasznalatra
tervezték. Ha az MSA Workman Winch csorlét olyan, mas gyartdl altal gyartott termékekkel szereli 6ssze, amelyeket az MSA nem hagyott jéva irasban, hatranyosan befolyasolhatjak
a rendszer komponensei kdzotti funkcionalis jellemzdket és a teljes rendszer megbizhatdsagat. Kérdés vagy tovabbi informacié esetén forduljon az MSA vallalathoz.

7. Fizikai korlatozasok: Jo fizikai erénlét szilkséges a magasban torténé munkavégzéshez. Bizonyos egészségligyi allapot veszélyeztetheti a felhasznald biztonsagat az

MSA Workman Winch csérlé normal hasznalata soran és vészhelyzetekben (gyogyszerszedés, keringési problémak stb.). Kétség esetén a hasznalat elétt forduljon orvoshoz.
Terhesek

és kiskoriak SOHA NEM hasznalhatjak az MSA Workman Winch csorlét.

8. A csorl6 hasznalata: (1) A csorlét emeléshez/leeresztéshez/elhelyezéshez hasznalé személyzetnek biztonsagi kiegészité zuhanasgatlo rendszerrel kell rendelkeznie, pl.

MSA ment6 vagy MSA RTFA (visszahizhat6 zuhanasgatlo), és teljes testhevederzet is sziikséges az EN 361 szerint. A csorlé személyzethez vald hasznalatakor egyszerre
legfeljebb egy személy lehet a csorlén. Egyszerre soha se szallitson személyeket és anyagokat.

A FIGYELEM

(1) Amikor a csoérlét feliigyelet nélkiil hagyja, soha ne hagyjon fiiggé terhet a csérlén. (2) Mindig gy6z6djén meg arrol, hogy a kétél egyenesen — nem pedig
ferdén — a csérlédobbdl jon. (3) Soha ne Iépje tul a csorlé specifikdciés cimkéjén szerepl6, személyekre vonatkozo teherbirast. (4) Soha ne médositsa a csoérlé
szerkezetét. (5) Soha ne hasznaljon két vagy tobb csoérlét személyi teher felemeléséhez vagy leeresztéséhez. El6fordulhat, hogy a személyi teher eltoldsa a
teljes terhet az egyik csérlére helyezi, ami mindkét egység egymadst kéveté meghibasoddsahoz vezet. (6) Teher emelésekor el6szor tesztelje a csorlét ugy,
hogy emelje fel a terhet néhany hiivelyk magassdgba. (7) A hasznalat soran mindig tartsa tavol a kezeit a tehervisel6 kételek, csérlék és dobok becsipédési
pontjaitol. (8) A kotél vezetésével mindig gondoskodjon az egyenletes tekercselésrél, amikor kiengedi vagy visszahuzza a koételet. A kotél vezetéséhez vegyen
fel kesztyiit a vagdsok és a huzalforgdcsok elkeriilése érdekében. Folyamatosan ellenérizze az egyenletes tekercselést a hasznalat kézben. (9) Rendkiviil
fontos, hogy a csérlé kezelGje biztonsdgos tavolsagban maradjon olyan helyektél, ahol zuhands veszélye all fenn, illetve a személyi tehert6l, amely a kezel6
egyensulyvesztése vagy a személyi teher leesése esetén sériilést okozhat. A csérlé zuhandsveszélyes teriileten valé iizemeltetésekor a kezel6nek megfelel6,
fiiggetlen kik6tési ponthoz csatlakoztatott zuhanasvédelmi felszerelést kell viselnie. (10) Minden cimke legyen lathato, és a kezel6 soha ne keriiljén a csérl6
burkolata és a kotél k6zé. A kotél kezel6je mindig ugy hasznalja a csérl6t, hogy a burkolat és a hajtokar kézotte és a személyi teher k6zo6tt legyen. (11) Soha ne
szerelje a csorl6t ott, ahol a munkasbrigad barmely tagjanak egy vonalban kell tartézkodnia a cs6rl6 megfeszitett kbtelével. Ha a k6tél leesik, a tarolt energia a
kotél visszapattanhat, és ez az er6 elég ahhoz, hogy sulyos vagy haladlos kimenetelii sériilést okozzon.
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(2) Személyzet mint teher leeresztése: A felfliggesztett személyi teher leeresztéséhez forgassa el a kézi hajtdkart az 6ramutaté jarasaval ellentétes iranyba. Ha nincs felfliggesztett
teher, és szeretne kotelet kiengedni a csorlébdl, forgassa a kart az 6ramutato jarasaval ellentétes iranyba. kozben pedig hizza a kételet legalabb 6,75 kg erbével. Az emelés
folytatdsahoz forgassa a kart az 6ramutato jarasaval egyez6 iranyba.

A hevederen Iévé piros jelzés a heveder végére valé figyelmeztetést jelenti. Ne eressze le tovabb a terhet, amikor a piros jelzés lathatéva valik! Ha a piros
jelzés megjelenése utdn folytatja a leeresztést, akkor a kabel nem megfelel6 iranyba csévélédhet, a csorlé pedig megsériilhet.

(3) Személyzet mint teher felfiggesztése: A személyi teher felfliggesztéséhez engedije el lassan a kart. (4) Személyzet mint teher emelése: Személyi teher felemeléséhez forgassa
el a kézi hajtokart az 6ramutato jarasaval egyez6 irdanyba. Kattand hang hallhato, amint a kétél feltekerédik. Kotél feltekerésekor ellendrizze, hogy a kétél egyenletesen és szorosan
illeszkedik-e a dobra.

Zuhanas esetén emeljen a leeresztés el6tt, hogy a mdsodlagos fék régzitékapcsai szétkapcsoljanak. EI6sz6r emeljen legalabb a dob fél fordulataig, miel6tt
megkezdené a leeresztést. A csorl6 csak akkor enged ki kotelet, ha a masodlagos fék régzitbkapcsai esést kbvetéen szétkapcsoltak.

(5) Az agressziv anyagokat tartalmazo savas, ligos vagy egyéb kornyezetek kart okozhatnak a Workman Winch csorl6 alkatrészeiben. Ha agressziv vegyi kornyezetben dolgozik,
forduljon az MSA vallalathoz annak meghatarozasa céljabdl, hogy melyek az adott feltételnek megfelel6 rendszerkomponensek. A vegyi veszélyek, a hé és a korrozié kart

tehetnek a MSA Workman Winch csérlében. Gyakoribb formalis ellenérzés szilkséges azon kdrnyezetekben, ahol vegyi veszély, hdhatas vagy korr6zié van. Ne hasznalja olyan
koérnyezetekben, ahol a hémérséklet -40 °C-nal alacsonyabb és 54 °C-nal magasabb. Ne tegye ki hosszabb ideig korroziv hatasnak. Elektromos aramforrasok kozelében torténd
munkavégzés esetén legyen kiiléndsen ovatos. Az elektromos veszélyforrasoktdl tartson biztonsagos tavolsagot (legalabb 3 m ajanlott). Mozgd gépalkatrészek kdzelében torténd
munkavégzésnél

(pl. szalagok, forgd tengelyek, sajtoldk stb.) ellenérizze, hogy nincsenek-e laza elemek a rendszer egyes részein.

9. Ellenérzési iranyelvek: Minden MSA terméket ellenérzott kdriilmények kozott ellendriztlink és teszteltlink a gyarban, a szallitas elétt. Az eszkédz felhasznalo altali ellendrzése,
karbantartasa és tarolasa fontos szerepet jatszik, mivel az eszkdz potencidlisan sulyos kérnyezeti €s munkahelyi kérlilményeknek van kitéve. Minden hasznalat elétt a felhasznalénak
gondosan ellenériznie kell az eszkdzt az utasitasok és a cimkék kdvetésével. Ellendrizze az eszkdz mikddését a jelen részben szereplé utasitasok szerint, és vizsgalja meg, hogy
nincs-e kopas, kar, valtozas vagy hianyzo alkatrész. Az id6szakos ellendrzés gyakorisaga a kdrnyezeti feltételek sulyossagatdl és az egység hasznalatanak gyakorisagatol fiigg,
azonban legalabb 6 havonta el kell végeztetni egy hozzaérté szakemberrel. Az ellenérzés eredményeit dokumentalni kell az ellendrzési nyomtatvanyokon, amelyek a hasznalati
utasitas végén talalhatok. Az ellenérzés honapjat és évét allandéan meg kell jeldini acélbélyegzé segitségével a terméken 1évé ellenérzési racson, tgyelve arra, hogy ne tegyen kart
a csorl burkolataban.

Ne hasznaljon személyt teherként, ha a csorl6 miikodésének ellenérzéséhez teszt teherre van sziikség. Ellenérizze, hogy a csérl6 alatti teriileten ne legyenek
akaddlyok. Minden hasznélat el6tt ellenérizze a cs6rl6 miikodését.

(1) A kotél kiengedésének és visszahtzasanak ellenérzése: Szerelje fel a csorlét egy megfeleld kikotési pont csatlakozdval (példaul MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu allvannyal),
hogy a kézi hajtékar hasznalhato legyen. A csorlén [évo kotél feszességének megtartasaval forgassa a hajtokart az éramutato jarasaval ellentétes iranyba a kétél kiengedéséhez.
Ezutan forgassa el a hajtékart az éramutatd jarasaval egyezd iranyba annak ellenérzéséhez, hogy a kétél megfeleléen visszahuzddik-e. Kattanas jelzi, hogy a kétél visszahizasa
megfeleléen mikodik. Ha nem hall kattanast, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket, és kiildje vissza az MSA részére. A kétél kihlizasa és visszahlzasa soran ellendrizze, hogy a
tekercsvezetd szorosan a dob koré tekercseli-e a kotelet. (2) A kar ellenérzése: Ellendrizze, hogy a karon nincs-e repedés, elhajlas és korrdzié. Ha ezen jelenségek barmelyike
eléfordul, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket, és igényeljen cserekart az MSA vallalattol. (3) A jeldlés ellendrzése: Ellendrizze, hogy minden cimke a helyén van-e. Ellenérizze, hogy
minden cimke tiszta (sériilésmentes) és olvashat6-e. Ellendrizze, hogy az ellenérzési racson szereplé datum az el6z6 6 hdnapon belll legyen. Ha az el6z6 ellenérzés ota letelt a

6 hénap, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket, ellendriztesse azt egy illetékes személlyel a hasznalati utasitas ellenérzési iranyelve szerint. (4) Csavarok és anyacsavarok ellenérzése:
Ujjaival ellenérizze a burkolaton Iévd 6sszes csavar és anyacsavar rogzitettségét. Ha lazak, hizza meg. Ellenérizze, hogy van-e hianyzo, nem megfeleléen cserélt vagy barmilyen
modon megvaltozott csavar, anyacsavar vagy egyéb alkatrész. (5) A szereld konzol, a burkolat és a dob ellenérzése: Gondosan vizsgalja meg, hogy van-e repedés, horpadas,
deformalédas vagy torés a burkolaton, a dobon és a szereld konzolon. A miikédést nem befolyasold kis horpadasokkal nincs teendd. Ha az anyagon repedés talalhato, kiildje vissza
szervizelésre. Az egység véletlenszeri leejtése a belsd alkatrészek bizonyos mértéki deformalédasahoz vezethet. Ellenérizze, hogy vannak-e a préslemez és a dob dorzsolédésére
utalo jelek. Ez lathatd a dob peremének kopasan, és a felhasznalo egyenetlen rezgést észlelhet a kézi hajtokar forgatasakor. Ha olyan sérilés van, amely megakadalyozza a

csorld szabalyos mikodését, ne hasznalja tovabb az egységet. A miikddést nem befolyasold kis horpadasokkal vagy deformalédasokkal nincs teendd. (6) A biztonsagi horog
ellenérzése: Ellendrizze a forgd biztonsagi horog dsszes alkatrészét, hogy nincs-e rajtuk valtozas, sérllés, repedés, mély csorbulas, horpadas vagy vagas nyoma. Ezenkivdl
ellendrizze, hogy vannak-e a biztonsagi horog magas héhatasnak valo kitettségére utalé nyomok, amely befolyasolhatja erésségét. Ellenérizze, hogy van-e nyoma korréziénak,
tulzott kopasnak. Ha olyan kopast és/vagy korréziét észlel, amely befolyasolja az erésséget vagy a miikodést, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket. Ellendrizze, hogy a biztonsagi

horog teste szabadon forog-e azon csavar kordil, amelyik 6sszekéti azt a horogszemmel. (7) A kotél rogzitésének ellenérzése: Kabel: Ellendrizze a két vaspantot és a hiivelyt. Ha a
felnasznaldi egységen dsszefonassal csatlakoztatték a biztonsagi horgot, az dsszefonasnak teljesen és szorosan illeszkednek-e, és nincsenek-e hurkok vagy laza végek. Szintetikus
kikotéheveder: Ellendrizze az (itkdzd és a miianyag gyliszl belsejében lévé varratot. Amennyiben a varrat sériilt, vonja ki az egységet a hasznalatbol. A szintetikus kikétéheveder
atlagos élettartama 10 év. Azonban a kdvetkezd tényezdk csokkenthetik a termék teljesitményét és élettartamat: helytelen tarolas, helytelen hasznalat, mechanikai meghajlas,

vegyi anyagokkal valo érintkezés (savak és lugok) és a magas hémeérsékletnek valo kitettség. Ezen kdrnyezetekben gyakoribb ellenérzésre van sziikség. (8) A csorld ellendrzése:
Ellendrizze a csorl6 6sszes alkatrészét, hogy nincs-e rajtuk valtozas, sérlilés, repedés, mély csorbulas, horpadas vagy vagas nyoma. Ellendrizze, hogy van-e nyoma korrézionak,
tulzott kopasnak. Ha olyan kopast és/vagy korroziét észlel, amely befolyasolja az erésséget vagy a miikddést, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket. (9) A karabiner ellenérzése:
Ellendrizze a karabiner 6sszes alkatrészét, hogy nincs-e rajtuk valtozas, sérllés, repedés, mély csorbulas, horpadas vagy vagas nyoma. Ellendrizze, hogy van-e nyoma korréziénak,
tulzott kopasnak. Ha olyan kopast és/vagy korréziét észlel, amely befolyasolja az erésséget vagy a miikodést, ne hasznalja tovabb a terméket.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A teljes testhevederzet az egyediili elfogadhatd testtartd eszkdz, amely zuhanasgatlé rendszerben hasznalhato.

A zuhanasgatlo rendszert kizarélag az ,A” zuhanasgatlo csatlakozo fiillel KIZAROLAG a hevederzet hatsé D-gy(ir(iiéhez vagy elsé D-gydirlijéhez SZABAD csatlakoztatni. Ezen
pontok mentérendszer csatlakoztatasara is hasznalhatok. Soha ne hasznélja a csipénél Iévé D-gy(r(it zuhanasgatlashoz vagy maszas kézbeni védelemhez. A heveder csipénél
1évé D-gy(rijét KIZAROLAG munkapozicionalasi rendszer (EN 358) csatlakoztatasara SZABAD hasznalni, és SOHA nem hasznalhaté zuhanasgatlé rendszer vagy maszas kdzbeni
védelem csatlakoztatasara.

Az MSA Workman Winch csorlét minden hasznalat elétt teliesen at KELL vizsgalni annak ellenérzésére, hogy hasznalhaté allapotban van-e. Vizsgalja meg a MSA Workman Winch
csorlé minden egyes apro részletét, hogy nincs-e rajtuk sulyos kopas, hianyzé vagy torott elem, korrézié vagy egyéb sériilés. Vizsgalja meg, hogy van-e hianyzo vagy olvashatatlan
cimke. Tartson ellenérzést, ha nem megfeleld mikddés, illeszkedés vagy barmely komponens megvaltozasanak jeleit észleli. Ha az ellenérzés soran nem biztonsagos allapotra dertil
fény, ne hasznadlja az MSA Workman Winch csorl6t, amig irdsban meg nem erésiti az illetékes személy. Ezenkivil az MSA Workman Winch csorlét 6 havonta ellendriztetni KELL egy
hozzaérté személlyel, aki a felhasznalas helye szerinti orszag hatalyos torvényei altal arra felhatalmazassal rendelkezik. Lasd az ellenérzési iranyelveket.

NE mddositsa vagy kisérelje meg megjavitani az MSA Workman Winch csérlét. Csak az MSA vagy az MSA irasos engedélyével rendelkez6k javithatjak meg az MSA Workman
Winch csorl6t. A rendszer hasznalata soran ne Iépje tul a korlatozasokat, és kizarolag rendeltetésszerlien hasznalja azt.

A biztonsagi horgok és a karabinerek egymassal nem kapcsolhatdk 6ssze. Ne készitsen csomét a rogzitékétélen. Ne csatlakoztasson két biztonsagi horgot egy D-gydirdre.

A biztonsagi horog helyes elrendezésének megitéléséhez ne hagyatkozzon érzékelésére vagy hangokra. Mindig ellendrizze szemrevételezéssel megfeleld elrendezést.
Gondoskodjon arrodl, hogy a kapu és az (itk6zd hasznalat elétt be legyen csukva.

Kertlje el a burkolat elhajlasat vagy deformalédasat. Soha ne ejtse le az egységet semmilyen magassagbdl. Mindig évatosan tegye le. Hasznalat kézben védje a kételet, hogy az

ne érjen éles sarkokhoz vagy szélekhez. El6zze meg, hogy hurkok képzddjenek a kétélen és feszesre hiizza a kételet, ami hurokképzédéshez vezethet. Ne hagyja, hogy idegen

test kerliljon a burkolatba. Ne hagyja, hogy a kétél sszegubancolddjon vagy 6sszenyomaodjon. Ne hasznalja ott, ahol targyak eshetnek le, vagy megzavarhatjak a miikédést vagy a
készilék megfelel6 mikodését.

A felhasznalo szempontjabdl alapveté fontossagu az, hogy ha az MSA Workman Winch csorl6t az eredeti célorszagon kivdlre értékesiti, a viszontelado koteles megadni a
hasznalathoz, a karbantartashoz, az idészakos ellenérzéshez és a javitashoz szilkséges utasitdsokat és egyéb vonatkozé informaciokat az adott orszag nyelvén, ahol az

MSA Workman Winch csorlét hasznalni fogjak.

Ezen figyelmeztetés figyelmen kivil hagyasa vagy a szabalytalan hasznalat sulyos személyi sériléshez vagy halalhoz vezethet.
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KARBANTARTAS ES TAROLAS

Szigoruan tartsa be a tisztitdsra vonatkozd, jelen részben szerepl6 utasitasokat, hogy megelézze a termékben hasznalt anyagokra gyakorolt karos hatast.

Id6északonként hasznaljon tiszta, nedves (nem vizes) t6rl6kendét a szennyez6dés vagy a piszok eltavolitasara, amelyek korréziot okozhatnak, vagy akadalyozzak a cimkék olvashatosagat.
Soha ne hasznéljon oldoszereket a burkolat tisztitdsara, mivel azok oldjak a cimke ragasztéanyagat. A kikdtéheveder szarazra térléséhez hasznaljon tiszta, szaraz térlékendét, amint azt
lassan visszatekercseli az eszkdzbe. Szilkség esetén zsirozza a kik6téhevedert a hasznalat utan.

Kenéanyagot csak tiszta, szaraz kik6t6hevederre vigyen fel, mivel az csak akkor hatékony, ha az anyag a fémmel érintkezik. Ha az ellendrzés soran szennyezéanyagok felhalmozodasat
észleli, hasznaljon sirl fogu (nem drétbdl késziilt) rostkefét a szennyezés eltavolitasahoz. Soha ne hasznaljon benzint vagy kerozint oldészerként. Forditson kiilénds figyelmet a
kikétéheveder rostjai kdzotti rések tisztitasanak, hogy a kenéanyag bejuthasson a kikétéheveder magjahoz, kitolthesse a hézagokat, és kilokje a nedvességet és az idegen részecskéket.
Hasznaljon alacsony viszkozitasu, nedvességallé és nem korrodald kendanyagot. Kefével vagy a kenbanyaggal atitatott kenddvel felvihetd. Tordlje le a felesleges kendanyagot egy tiszta,
szaraz kendével.

A kenések kozétt eltelt id6 meghatarozasa nem lehetséges. Azonban a kikét6hevedert mindig megfelel6 kenéssel kell ellatni, valamint a periodikus ellenérzések jelzik, mikor van arra
szilkség. Korroziv kdrnyezetben gyakrabban kell tisztitani és zsirozni a kik6téhevedert. Ha a csorlét hosszabb idére kivonja a hasznalatbdl, a tarolas elétt tisztitsa meg a kikétéhevedert.
Megjegyzés: A kikétéhevederen és a biztonsagi horgon kivil ne zsirozza a csorl6 alkatrészeit. A csorl6 tekercselé szerkezete gyakorlatilag nem igényel karbantartast. Minden csapagy az
eszkoz teljes élettartamara zsirozva van. A csorlé nem tartalmaz a felhasznalé altal szervizelendd alkatrészeket. A sérilt vagy karbantartasra szorul6 eszk6zoket ,HASZNALHATATLAN”
cimkével kell ellatni, és azokat ki kell vonni a hasznalatbol. A javito karbantartas (a tisztitason kiviil) és a javitas, pl. a részek cseréje az MSA feladata. Helyben ne kisérelje meg a javitast.
Az MSA nem igényli az éves Ujratanusittatast, de javasolja, hogy tanusittassa Ujra ezen felhasznaldi profil szerint.

Gyarilag engedélyezett

Hasznalat tipusa Példak az alkalmazasra Hasznalati koriilmények ujratanusittatas/Termék
ujraérvényesitése

Ritk&tol kdnny(ig Mentés és sz(ik helyek, gyari karbantartas Jo tarolasi kortiimények, beltéri vagy ritkan kiltéri hasznalat, tiszta kérnyezetek Legalabb 2-5 évente

Megfeleld tarolasi kdriilmények, beltéri és hosszabb kiltéri hasznalat,

Mérsékelttdl intenzivig Szallitas, lakhatasi célu épitSipar, koziizemek, raktar minden hémérséklet, tiszta vagy poros kimyezetek

Legalabb 1-2 évente

Mostoha tarolasi kdriilmények, hosszabb vagy folyamatos kiltéri hasznalat,

Sulyostol folyamatosig Kereskedelmi célu épitdipar, olaj- és gazipar, banyaszat minden hamérséklet, szennyezett kmyezetek

Legalabb évente

Tarolja az MSA Workman Winch csoérlét hiivos, szaraz és tiszta és kdzvetlen napfénytél védett helyen. Keriilje azon tertileteket, ahol hé, nedvesség, fény, olaj, vegyi anyagok vagy azok
gbzei, illetve egyéb kartevd anyagok lehetnek jelen. Ne tarolja azonos helyen a sérllt vagy karbantartasra szorul6 eszkdzoket és a hasznalhatd eszkdzoket. Tarolas el6tt végezzen
szakszer( karbantartast (pl. szaritas, tisztitas) a talajjal szennyezédétt, nedves vagy egyéb médon szennyezddott eszkdzokon. A hosszabb ideig tarolt eszk6zokon hasznalat el6tt
végeztessen hivatalos ellendrzést egy szakemberrel.

Az MSA Workman Winch csorl6t csomagolasban szallitsa, hogy megvédie a vagasokrol, a nedvességtdl, a vegyi anyagoktol és gbzeiktdl, a szélséséges hdmérséklettdl és az ultraibolya
sugarzastol.

Alkatrészek és tartozékok listaja:

Tételszam Alkatrészszam Leiras Az abra szdma a hasznalati utasitasban
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod haromlabu allvany | 42
2 506222 Csorlé 41
3 10129888 Karabiner 40
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KA3AKLLA

MAAOATNIAHYFA APHATIFAH H¥CKAYIAP

1. MSA Workman Winch XyKwWbIfbIpbIHbIH cunaTramachl

MSA Workman Winch >xyKLbiFbipbl agamabl Hemece 3aTTapabl keTepyre, Tycipyre xoHe 6arbiTTayFa biHFanbl Kypan. On KynayaaH Kopray Kyparbl peTiHae narganaHbinvaybl
kepek. On agampapl GYiKTIKTe ycTayFa, XyKTi 6aFbiTTayFa, anaTTbl XaFganaa KyTkapyFa keHe aBakyauysinayFa apHarnFaH TonblK >Kyinenepai xxacay yiwiH MSA Tipekke GekiTKiLLiMeH,
KynayaaH Kopray xyienepimeH xoHe backa Aa 6enwekrepmeH bipre naiaanaHyra apHanFaH. MSA Genwektepi 6apnblk ocbiHAal Xyenepre yLiH KynayaaH Kopray Kypanbl
peTiHae kon xeTimai. MSA Workman Winch »xykwbiFsipel MSA Workman Tripod wraTtvsiHae GonFaH Kkeaae oHbl Tik 6aFbiTTa nanganaHyra 6onagbl.

MSA Workman Winch xyKLblfbIpbiHbIH apkaHbl 10 M, 15 M, 20 M, 25 M xxaHe 30 M y3bIHABIKTapAa KON XeTiMAi; 0Cbl KOHpUrypaLmsnap Typassl TonbIK ManiMeTTepAi kecTeaeH
KOPIHi3.

APKAH KYPbINbIMbI
OHim aTaybl Matepuansi ApkaH enuemi Y3bIHAbIFbI TonTama Hemipi
10m 10147566
AiiHanmanb! emec ToT 1o 10147567
o 5 Mm gua. 20 m 10147296
6acnanTbiH Gonat 5 10154687
) 30m 10154688
MSAMYVVSLLkb'I‘;:I‘;ZIV'“Ch 10w 10153628
15m 10153829
Mbipbilw xanaTbirFaH 6onat 5 Mm gua. 20 m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
CUYHTETMKanbIK apkaH 6 MM ava. 20 m 10148278

Llett npoaykT Bignosiaae BuMoram TexHiyHoro pernameHTy MuTHoro cotody «[po 6e3neky 3acobis iHavBigyansHoro 3axucty» TP TC 019/2011.

(1) XKykwbirblp cunattamacs!: XKykwbirblp MSA Workman Tripod witaTtuBiMeH nanganaHyra apHanFaH (17-cypeT). OHbl 6acka aa MSA kyntaraH Tipekke GekiTkiluneH nanganaqyra
Gonaabl. XKyKLbIFbIp Kypanapl KoM eTKi3ineTiH aiMakTbiH yCTiHAer Kybicka 6aFbiTTay MakcaTblHAa LUTATMBTI NariaanaHaThIH Xyienep yLiH 6acTankbl keTepril Kypan peTiHae
KbI3MeT aTkapaabl. KYKLWbIFbIP LUTATUB asFblHbIH Bip xafbliHa opHaTbinaabl. Byn GarbIT KybICTbIH KON XETKI3IiNeTiH epiHeH Kypanabl aynak 6arbiTTay apKbinbl XKYKLWbFbIpAb!
naviganaHyra MyMKiHAiK 6epeai, LuTaTuBTIH CbIpTKbl GeniriHaeri naiaanb! KEHICTIKTI YNKEeNTe i )aHe WTaTUBTIH rpaBuTauusnblK Kyl TYCETIH OpTachblH TOMEHAETY apKbirbl
TYPaKTbINbIKTbI KYLLENTEA,.

A ABANNAHBI3

MSA Workman Winch xykwbirbipbl MSA Workman Tripod wmamueiHe opHambinFaH Ke30e, XyKwbIfblpObl wimamue 6ackbIHbIH OpmaHfbl Ke3iMeH Xypaidy
YWiH wKue neH kapabuH kaxem. 17-cypemmi KepiHi3.

Eckeptne: XKyKWwbIFblp agamapl keTepin-Tycipy YLUiH nanganaHbliFaH keaae, 6enek kynayaaH Kopray xyineci kaxkeT 6onaapl. MSA xacaraH TOKTaTKbILW KypbiINFbIHbIH TapThIFaH Typi
yCbiHbInaapl. MSA komnaHusacbiHaH 6acka aa KynayaaH Kopray xynenepiH anyra 6onagpl. (2) XKyKLbIFbIpAbIH, iLUKi MEXaHU3MAEPI MbIKTbI MriacTMacca KoprnycTapMeH KoprarFaH.
Bapnbik GenLiekTep Lipyre Te3imMai MbIpbILLNEH KanTarnFaH Hemece TOT 6acnaiiTbiH 6onaTTaH xacarnFaH. ApkaHHbIH XYK iNiHFeH yLUbl KypcaynaHaTbIH inrekTiH KypcayblH 6ocaTy xaHe
awy yLuiH 6enek >xeHe Jan apekeT eTy/i KaKeT eTeTiH XaHe e3iriHeH KypcaynaHaTblH aiHancok kemerimeH TokTaTbinagbl. bocaTbinFaH Kesae, kypcaynaHaTbiH inrek aBTomaTtTbl
Typae xabbinbin, KypcaynaHagsb!.

A ABANAHBI3

MaiidanaHywsi apkaHOa epkiH memeHAeyze MyMKiHOik 6epemiH 60c xepnepdiH KanbinmacybiHbIH anodbIH any kepek. ApkaH 6apabaHFa 60c opasibin kemnec
YWiH OoHbI )XuHay 6apbIiCbiHOa apKawaH apkKaHobl 6,75 k2 Kyw mycemiHdel emin ycmaHbi3.

Byn XyKLWbIFbIp 1-CypeTTe KepceTinreH KonveH bypanaTbiH kadiMri MMek canneH naiaanaHbinagpl. ApkaHabl LWbiFapy HEMECe XyKTi TYCIpy YLUiH, canTbl caFaT TiniHiH 6arbiTbiHa
Kapcbl OypaHbI3. ApkaHapl TapTy HeMece XYKTi KeTepy YLUIH, canTbl caraT TiniHiH 6aFbITeiMeH BypaHbI3. XyKTi inin Koto yLuiH, canTbl xibepiHi3. AliHany MexaHu3miHaeri Texeri
6apabaHHbIH 60C ariHanyblHbIH anablH anagbl. Texerill Kon KyLui )XymcanmaraH kesge e >XyMbiC icTeni.

2. TexHukanbik cunatramacbl: bapnbik MSA Workman Winch xykLubiFsipnapelHaa GipHelue MymkiHagiktep 6onaabl: (1) BaranaHFaH xyMbic icTey canmarbl agam yLuiH 140 kr xaHe
3ar ywiH 225 kr. (2) 5 mm Gonat kabeni Hemece 6 MM CUHTETUKanbIK apkaHbl 6ap alwblk 6apabaH opambl. (3) BekiTinreH cokkpl CiHipriL. (4) YKyKLbiFbIpFa LLaMagaH ThIC YK TYCyaiH
anablH anyra xaHe keTepy 6apbICbiHAA KOHCTPYKUMSANbIK SNEMEHTTI YCTan TypFaH aAaMHbIH XapakaTTaHy bIKTManabinbiFblH a3aiTyFa apHarnFaH inikicy xerteri. (5) Koc Texeriwui
Xyvie. (6) MbIKTbI KOPMYC aHe opHaTy KPOHLUTENHI. (7) ©3pairiHeH KypcaynaHaTblH aiHancok. (8) KonmeH xwuHanatbiH nmek can. (9) ApkaHHaH 6ocaraH kabenb 6apabaHbiHa
apHanFaH Teric opay mexaHuami. (10) Icke kocbinFaH RFID.

3. OkbITy: Ocbl eHiMAI NarianaHyLUbinapabIiH HyckaynapbIMeH TaHbICYbIH XaHe GinikTi agaMHbIH OKbITYbIH Kagaranay MSA Workman Winch »yKLWbFbIpbIH CaTbIN anyLublHbIH,
xayankepuiniringe. Ocel MSA Workman Winch xyKWbiFbIpblH NanganaHyfa AypbIC OKbITbINFAHbIHbBI3FA XKOHE OHbIH, Kanam KYMbIC iCTEMTIHIH TOMbIK TYCIHIEHiHi3re ko3 XeTKi3iHi3.

4. Tipekke GekiTKillke KOWbINaTbIH Tanan: Agamabl kKeTepyre apHarnFaH XyKLWbIFbIPAb! TOKTaTY YLUIH NakaanaHbinatbiH Tipekke 6ekiTKill ceHimainik koadduLeHTIHAEr aybIpnbIKTbI
KeTepeTiHAEeN XeTKINiKTi MbIKTbl 6omnybl kepek. Tanan eTinreH ceHimainik KoaMULEHTI XYMbICLLILI aaamabl keTepin-Tycipy yiwiH 10:1, an 3aTTel kKeTepin-Tycipy yLiH 6:1 6onybl kepex.
Apamabl keTepy YLiH Tipekke GekiTkilTe 10 KN Ky 6onybl kepek. KynayaaH KopraiTblH apTbIK Xyiie narganaHbinybl Kepek.

5. KyTkapy *ocnapbl: [MargananyLublaa KyTkapy »)ocrapbl MEH OHbl NaiaanaHy Kypanaapbl 60nybl kepek xaHe on xocnapaa 6apnblk 6omkamaanraH xaraannapaa Xoliaam xaHe
TUIMA] KyTKapY YLUIH K&XXeT KypbInFbl MEH OKbITY eckepinyi kepek. KyTkapy 6apbicbiHaa 6apnblk yakpiTTa KyTKapbinyLUbIMEH TiKenen Hemece xaHama ke3be-ke3 Hemece ke3 KenreH
Kypan apkbinbl 6aiinaHbic 6onybl kepek.

6. XKyme 6enikrepiHiH ynnecimainiri: Ocel MSA Workman Winch xykLubiFbipbiMeH 6aiinaHbickaH 6eniktep (Mbicanbl, CakTaHabIpFbilL Gaiinay, e3airiHeH XbIMKUTBIH acnanbl apkaH,
kapabwH, aiHancok, T.6.) 6ip-6ipimeH yiinecimai 6onybl kepek. MSA Workman Winch xykwwbirsipbl MSA KynTaraH GernLLekTepMEH XaHe xarrayra apHarFaH LUaFbiH XyinenepmeH
nanpanadyra apHanraH. MSA Workman Winch xyKLubirblpbl xvblHTbiFEIH MSA xasbalua Typae KynTamaraH 6acka komnaHvsinap xacaraH eHimaepmeH bipre naipanaHy Geniktep
apacbiHaarbl 6arinaHbic 6epikTiriHe xaHe ByKin >KyneHiH ceHimainiriHe »xarbiMcbI3 acep eTyi MymkiH. CypakTapblHpbI3 6onca Hemece TonblK aknapar any ywiH MSA koMnaHuscbiMeH
xabapnacbiHbl3.

7. OeHcaynblIK WeKTeynepi: BuikTikTeri )XyMbICTbl OpbIHAAY YLUIH AeHcay bk xakcbl 6onybl kepek. MSA Workman Winch xyKLWbiFbIpbIH 94€TTE NanganaqFaHaa XXeHe anatTbl
XaFpannapaa (aepi-oepmekTep kabbingay, )Xypek xaHe kaH Tamblpbl npobrieManapsb! xaHe 1.6.) kelnbip MeauumHanbIK xargannap naiaanaHyLbiHbIH kayincigiriHe HykcaH

KenTipyi MymkiH. KaHaaii aa 6ip kyaik 6onca, naiaanaHbac 6ypbiH AapirepiHizbeH keHeciHis. XykTi aienaep meH xac 6ananap MSA Workman Winch xykuwbiFbipbit ELUKALLAH
naviganav6aynapbl KEPEK.

8. Xykwbirbipabl Nnanaanady: (1) Aaam ocbl XYKLbFbIpAbI KeTepy/Tycipy/barbiTTay MakcaTbiHAa NaiaanaqraH kesge, MSA Rescuer Hemece MSA RTFA (ToKTaTKbILL
KYPbINFbIHBIH TapTbINFaH Typi) Kypanaapbl CUsiKTbI KynayaaH KOpranTbiH KocbIMLLA xyiie MeH EN 361 mapkanbl cakTaHaplpreill 6annay nanganaqbinybl kepek (KegeH OparbiHbIH,
TexHWkanblk Hyckamacel TP TC 019/2011; YkpanHanblk ctaHgapT: ACTY EN 361:2008). XKykiwbiFbipAbl aaamra naiaanaHbin xaTkaH kesae, 6ip yakbiTTa xyKLbiFbipaaH 6ip agamHaH
apTblk 6onmaybl kepek. Anamabl xeHe 3aTTapapl 6ip yakbiTTa elkallaH TacbiMaHbI3.
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A ABAANAHbBI3

(1) XKyKwbiFbip marbiimMaraH ke30e XyKmi XyKwbIrbipda iniHzeH Kylide KanobipMaHbI3. (2) OpKawaH XyKwbiFbip 6apabaHbiHaH mikenel mapmbiibIin WhiKKaH
apKaHHbIH 6ypbiwma 6onmaybiH KadaranaHbi3. (3) XXyKkwbiFblp cunammamanapbl XancbipMacbiHOa KepceminaeH eH ayblp adam casiMarbIHaH apmbiK
canimakmsbl ewkKawaH kemepmeHi3. (4) XKyKwbiFbip MexaHUKacbIH ewkKawaH e32epmieHis. (5) AOamObl kemepin-mycipy ywiH eKi He 00aH Ken XYKWbIFbIPbIH
ewkawaH natidanaHb6aHbi3. AOamObl KemepaeH ke3de 6apribiK casiMaK XyKWbIFbIpFra mycin, eki KypbiiFbl 0a ke3e2iMeH 6y3binbin Kanybl MyMKiH. (6) Op6ip Xyk
KemepinzaeH calibiH, andbiMeH GipHewe Kuo2paMm XyKmi Kemepy apKbi/ibl XyKWbIFbIPObl mekcepin mypbiHbi3. (7) MalidanaHy 6apbicbiHOa K0n0apbiHbi30bl
apKawaH XyK Kemepy apkaHOapbIHbIH, WKuemepOiH xaHe 6apabaHOapObIH KacbIHOarbl KbiCy aliMaKkmapbIHaH aysakK ycmaHbi3. (8) ApkaHObl 6aFrsimmay
apKbIbl WbiFapFraHOa HeMece XuHaraHO0a 6apabaH apkKawaH 6ipkesnki aliHanambiH 6051CbIH. CbIM apKaH XaHKanapbl KO0kl Kecin kemmnec ywiH, apKkaHOb!
opKawaH KosiFan kuin 6arbimmatbi3. lMalidanaHy 6apbicbiHOa 6ipkenki aliHanydbl y30ikci3 mekcepin mypbiHbi3. (9) Onepamop 6esniziHdez2i 6anaHc XoranraH
Jxardali0a HeMece adaM xyeai KynaraH xarOalida xapakammaHyra ce6enwi 6onamsiH Ke3 KeneeH Kynay Kayni 6ap Hemece adaM xyai Kynaybl MyMKiH xepOeH
JKYKWbIFbIPObI NalidanaHywbIHbIH anbIiCbipaK OpHanacybl eme MaHbI30bl wapm 60sbin mabbinadsbl. XKyKkwbiFbipObl Kynay Kayni 6ap xepde nalidanaHraH
ke3de, onepamop mayersiciz mipekke 6ekimkiwke xanraHraH muicmi KynayoaH Kopray xa60birbiH Kutoi kepek. (10) Bapnbik xancbipma xa3banapbl aHbIK
601ybI KEpekK XaHe oriepamop XYKWbIFbIP KOPYyCcbl MeH apkaH apacbiH0a mypmaybl kepek. XyKWbiFbIp ornepamopbl XyKWbiFbipObl nalidanaHraH ke3de ol
apKawaH Kopnyc rneH adam y2iHiH apacbiHOarbl uMeK canmbiH KacbiHOa 605ybl kepek. (11) XyKwbiFbipObl )XyMbIC MO6bIHbIH Ke3 Kesl2eH MyWweci KbiCbIM
mycipinzeH Kyiideai apkaHObl ycmalimbiH epae ewkKawaH opHamnaHbi3. E2zep apkaH malibin He y3inin kemce, oHbIH 60libIHOaFbI KbICbIM apKaHHbIH bIMKbIMN
6apbin aybip XapaKamka Hemece emipze Kayin meHdipemiH )xapakamka aKen COKmMbIPybl MYMKIH.

(2) Anam canmarbiH TEMeHAETY: IniHreH agamHbIH canvarbiH TYCIpY YLUIH, UMeK canTbl caraT Tini 6aFbiTbiHa Kapchl GypaHbI3. INiHreH xyk 6onmaraH kesae XyKLWbIFbIpAaH apkaHabl
LUblFapY YLUIH apkaHapl keMiHae 6,75 Kr KyLuneH TapTbin Typbin, canTbl caFat TiNi 6arbiTbiHa kapcbl BypaHbl3. KeTepyai xanFacTbipy YLUiH MMeK canTbl caFaT Tini 6arbiTbiHa kapaii
BypaHbI3.

A ABANNAHBI3

Cbi3bIKmarbl Kbi3blsl 6eniei cbi3bIKmbIH COHbIHOa cakmaHObipyObl kepcemedi. Kbi3bin 6enei kepceminzeHde XykmemeHi memeHAemyOdi xanFacmbipMaHbi3!
Kbi3bin 6enzi kepceminaeH coH 10emy ap iH )anracmbipy HomuxeciHde kabesnb Oypbic emec 6arbimmneH opanbin, XykapbaHbl 3aKbiIMOaybl MyMKIH.

(3) Ininin TypraH agamapl ToKTaTy: Agamasl iny yLliH, MeK canTbl Xaiinan 6ocaTtbiHpi3. (4) IniHin TypFaH agamabl keTepy: IniHreH agamapl kKeTepy YLLUiH, UMeK canTbl caFart Tini
GarbiTbiMeH GypaHbI3. ApkaH opamra XUHanFaH keafe «CbipT» eTkeH AblObIC LubiFafbl. ApkaHbl oparn xaTkaH kesfe, apkaHHblH 6apabaHra Gipkenki xaHe ThbiFbl3 oparbin XaTkaHblHa
KO3 XETKI3iHj3.

A ABANNAHBI3

KynaraH xardalioa, KocbiMwa mexeziw inme2iH 6ocamy ywiH mycipy andbiH0a kemepiHi3. Tycipyze apekemmeH6ec 6ypbIH andbiMeH 6apabaHibl KemiHOe 6ip
JXXapmabl aliHanbiMFa kemepiHi3. KynaydaH keliH KocbiMwa mexeziw inmeai 60ocambinmalibIHWA, XYKWbIFbIP apKkaHOb! XUuHaMmaliobl.

(5) Kpiwkpingpl, cinTini Hemece 6acka Aa eTkip xummkaTTapel 6ap optanap ocel MSA Workman Winch xyKLubiFbIpbl KypanaapblHblH 3MeMeHTTEpiH 3akbiMaaybl MyMKiH. XUMUANbIK
3USIHABI OpPTaja KYMbIC iCTEN XaTCaHbI3, epeKLLE XaFaannapbiHbi3aa nakganadyra 6onatbiH xyie 6enikTepiH aHbikTay yLwiH MSA KoMnaHusiCbIHaH KEHEC anblHpI3. XUMUSbIK
Kayin-katepnep, bICTbIK aHe LWipiTkiw Hapcenep MSA Workman Winch xyKWbIFbIpbIH 3aksiMaaybl MyMKiH. XUMUSATbIK Kayin-kaTepnepi, bICTbIK XaHe LUipiTKiLL Hapcenep 6ap
opTanapAa Xvi opblHAaNaTbIH PeCMU Tekcepynep Xyprisinyi kaxeT. TemnepaTypachl -40°C-TaH TemeH xaHe 54°C-TaH ofFapbl opTanapga nanaananbanpis. LLipitkiw opranapga
y3aK yakbIT 6oiibl nanganaHbaHbI3. KyaTTbl anekTp ke3nepiHe xakbiH )XEPAE XyMbIC iCTereH keaae eTe cak 6onblHpI3. ANekTprik kayin-katepni 3aTTapFa AewiHri Kayincia )ymbic
icTey apakaLLbIKTbIFbIH (OypbIChl keMiHae 3 M) cakTaHbI3. XbirmxbiMarnb! KypbinFbl 6enikTepiHe jxakblH XXyMbIC iCTereH kesae (Mbicarnbl, KoHBeviepnep, aiHanMans! binikrep, npectey
Kypangapbl xaHe T.6.), XyieHiH ke3 kenreH 6eniriHae 60can KeTKeH XeprnepaiH XOKTbIFbIHA KO3 XeTKi3iHi3.

9. Tekcepy HyckaynbiKTapbl: Bapnbik MSA eHimaepi naiganaHyra xeTkisiny angplHaa 3aybiTTa 6akpinayaarbl xxaraannapaa Tekcepineqi xsHe cobiHanaabl. KypbinFbl 3usiHapbl
6onybl MyMKiH opTanapaa »aHe YMbIC OpHbI XXaFaalnapeiHaa naraanaHsinatelH 6onca, nanganaHyLbiHbIH KypbiFbIHbI TEKCEPYI, KYTiM KOpCeTYi xaHe cakTaybl MaHbI3abl 601bIn
Tabbinagbl. Opbip KongaHbIC anabliHAa NanganaHyLbl Hyckaynap MeH xarcblpManapaarbl eckepTynepi eckepe OTbIpbIn, KypblFbiHbI TEKCEPYi Kepek. KypbinFbIHbIH XyMbIicka
XapamablinbiFbiH Ocbl Genimaeri Hyckaynapra caii TeKCEpiHi3 XeHe KypPbINFbIHbIH LaMaAaH TbiC XbIPTbIrFaH, 3akbIMaaHFaH, e3repreH Hemece xoranFaH bernLuekTepiHiH 6ap-oFbiH
TeKkcepiHi3. KeseHai Typae Tekcepy xuiniri KopLuaraH opTaHblH KaTanabiFbiHa XaHe KypblFbiHbI MariaanaHy xwiniriie 6arinaHbicTbl, Gipak kemiHae 6 aii caibiH GinikTi MamaH
KemerimeH opbiHaay kepek. Ocbl TEKCEPYAIH HATWXKENEPI OCbl NaaanaHyLLbl HyckaynblFbIHbIH COHbIHAAFLI TEKCEPY dhopmanapbiH nariganaHbin paciMaey Kkepek. OHimai Tekcepy
KecTeciHaeri TWICTi ail MeH xbinabl 6onat Mepai nariaanaHy apKbinbl, XYKLbIFLIP KOPMYChbIH 3akbiMaan anmaii Gipxona 6enriney kepek.

A ABANNAHBI3

XyKwhbirbipObIH Ke3 Ken2eH hyHKYUSICbIH meKcepy YWiH CbIHamn Kepyae apHanfaH XyK Kaxem 6osca, adamObl yk pemiHde natidanaH6aHbi3. XKyKwbIFbIpObiH
acmbIHOarbl aliMakmbiH KedepzinepdeH ma3sa xaHe 60c ekeHiH mekcepiHi3. Opb6ip KondaHydaH 6YpPbIH XYKWbIFbIPOLIH hyHKYUSNapbIH MeKcepin anbiHbI3.

(1) ApkaHHbIH LUbIFapbINYbIH XaHe XUHanyblH Tekcepy: CanTbl NaraanaHyFa MyMKiHAIK 6epy YLUiH, XYKLUbIFbIpAbI TUICTi Tipekke GekiTkiluke (MSA Workman Tripod LuTaTuBi CUsAKTbI)
opHaTbIHbI3. XKYKLLbIFBIP apkaHblHa TYCETiH KbiCbIMAbI CaKTaii OTbIpbIN, apkaHabl TapkaTy YLUIH canTbl caFaT Tini 6arbiTbiHa kKapcbl GypaHbI3. ApkaHHbIH AypbIC XXUHANATbIHbIH
Tekcepy YLUiH canTbl carFat Tini 6aFbiTbiMeH BypaHbl3. «CbIpT» €TKEH AbIObIC apKaH XWHay MYMKIHAIMHIH XapaMabinbiFblH kepceTeai. «CbIpT» eTkeH AbIObIC LWbiKnaca, eHiMai
KOMAaHbICTaH LbiFapbin, MSA KoMNaHWsCbIHa KakTapbiHbI3. ApKaHab! LbiFapy XaHe XuHay 6apbicbiHaa opay barbiTTaybllbiHbIH apkaHabl 6apabaHFa TbiFbl3 OpanTbIHbIHA K3
KETKI3iHi3. (2) CanTblH Tekcepinyi: CanTa xapblKTap, MabICKaH Xeprep xaHe LLipiktep 6ap-korblH TekcepiHis. Ocbl xargaiinapabiH 6ipeyi Tabbinca, eHimMai KongaHyapl ToKTaTbn,
MSA komnaHusicbiHaH 6acka canneH aybICTbIpybIH Tanan eTiHi3. (3) Benrinepai Tekcepy: Bapnbik xancbipmanapabiH 6ap ekeHiHe ke3 xeTkisiHi3. bapnbik xancelpmanapablH,

Ta3a (3aKpiMaaHbaraH) aHe aHbIK eKeHiH TekcepiHi3. Tekcepy kecTeciHAer COHFbl KyH eTkeH 6 aifaH acnaraHblHa Ke3 XeTKisiHi3. AnablHFbl TeKcepyaeH keriH 6 ai eTkeH 6onca,
eHiMaj naaanaHyapbl TOKTaTbIN, OCkbl NanfganaHy HyckaynbiFbIHAAFbl TEKCEPY HyckaynapbiHa cari OHbl BinikTi MamaHra TekcepTiHi3. (4) BonTTap MeH rakanapapl Tekcepy:
CaycakrapbiHbl3beH koprycTarbl 6apnblk 6onTTap MeH raiikanapablH kaTaiTbinFaHbIHa ko3 eTkisiHi3. bocan keTkeHi 6onca, kaTainTbiHbI3. Kea kenreH 60nTTbIH, raiikaHbiH Hemece
6acka beniktepaiH 6ap-XofbIH, AyPbIC aybICTbIPbINFaHbIH HEMece KaHaal Aa 6ip )KonMeH earepTinMereHiH Tekcepinis. (5) OpHaTy KPOHLUTEVHIH, KOopryCTbl XaHe 6apabaHabl Tekcepy:
Kopnycta, 6apabaHaa »aHe opHaTy KPOHLUTEHIHAE Xapbiny, MaibICy, CO3bly HeMece y3iny 6enrinepiHii 6ap-xoFbiH MyKUSIT Kapan TekcepiHia. [NaaanaHyra kegepri xxacamanTbiH
LUaFbIH MalibICKaH Jxepriep nanaanaHyLiblHbIH LWapa KonaaHyblH kaxeT eTneiai. Erep 6enikTe xapblk Tabbinca, KbI3MeT kepceTy opTarbifbiHa TancblpblHpI3. KypbinFbiHbl abaiickiaga
KynaTelin anyaaH iwki 6enikrep asgan marbicybl MyMKiH. MNpecTey nnactnHackl MeH 6apabaHHbIH kaxany benrinepiHiH 6ap-xorblH TekcepiHis. byn 6apabaHaarsl dnaHeLTepaiH
KbIpTbINyblHaH GiniHei, COHbIMEH KaTap naaanaHyLubl UMek canTbl byparaH kesge Gipkernki eMmec KapebinbIKTbl ce3yi MyMKiH. XKyKLUbIFbIPAbIH AYPbIC XXYMbIC iCTeyiHe Keaepri
KeNnTipeTiH 3aKbIM OpbIH asca, OHbl NaraanaHyabl Aepey ToKTaTbiHbI3. XKyMbIC icTeyre keaepri KenTipMenTiH LWaFbiH MalbICKaH XaHe KucalFaH xepnep nanganaHyLbliHblH Wapa
KonaaHybIH KXKeT eTrengi. (6) AiiHancokTbl Tekcepy: AHancoKTbiH 6apnblk 6eniktepiHae e3repic, TO3blK, XapbIKTap, TepeH OMbIKTap, MaviblCKaH >xepriep Hemece keciktep benriciHiH
Bap-KoFblH TekcepiHi3. COHbIMEH kaTap, aiHanCoKTbIH MbIKTbINbIFbIHA 8CEp ETETIH 6Te bICTbIK HOpCere Tuo GenriciHiH 6ap-KofFbIH TekcepiHis. LLipy Hemece wamaaaH Tbic To3y
GenrinepiHiH 6ap-XoFbIH TEKCEPIHi3, an KypbirFbiHbIH MbIKTbINbIFbIHA HEMECE XapaMabinbiFbiHa acep eTeTiH Ke3 KenreH To3y XaHe/Hemece LWipy 6enrinepi aHblkTanca, eHimaj
naviganaHyabl TOKTaTblHbI3. AMHANCOKTbIH alHanMarbl Keare xarraHaTblH epiHaeri GonTTbiH epKiH aiHanaTblHbIHA KO3 XeTki3iHi3. (7) ApkaH GekiTnenepiH Tekcepy: Kabenb: Eki
[OFaHbl XaHe YLUTbI TeKCepiHi3. Erep nanganaHyLlbl apkaHbiHAa aiHancoKThl TarFyFa GainaHbICTbl XxarFay inveri xxacanrad 6ornca, xarnray inmeriH 6ocan Hemece invMekTenin KeTkeH
XepnepiH TOMbIK )XoHe ThiFbI3 eTin xacklpy kepek. CUHTeTUKanbIK apkaH: Bydep xoHe nnactuk 6apabaHHbIH iLiHAEr TanlbIKTapabl TekcepiHia. Tanwbikrap 6yniHreH xaraaaa
KYPbINFbIHBIH NaiaanaHybiH TOKTaTblHpI3. CUHTETUKanNbIK apkaHHbIH KbIaMeT eTy Mepaimi — 10 xbin. [lereHMeH, MbiHa hakTopnap eHiMHiH TMIMAINIriH XaHe KbI3MeT eTy Mep3iMiH
asaiiTybl MyMKiH: AypbIC cakTamay, AypbIC NaiaanaHbay, MexaHvkanblk MaibiCy, XMMuKaTTapra (KbiLUKbIAap MEH CInTinep) TUin KeTy aHe XoFapFbl TemMnepaTypara LUbiFapy.

Ochbl opTanapga Tekcepyai xuineTy kepek. (8) LWkueTepai Tekcepy: LkueTiH 6apnblk 6enikTepiHae earepic, To3bIk, )xapblKTap, TEPEH OMbIKTap, MaibICkaH Xepnep Hemece Keciktep
6enriciHiH 6ap-xofbIH TekcepiHi3. LLiipy Hemece wamaaaH Teic To3y GenrinepiHiH 6ap-KoFbIH TEKCEPIHi3, an KypbinFbiHbIH MbIKTbINbIFbIHA HEMeCe XapaMabinbiFbiHa acep eTeTiH ke
KenreH To3y >xeHe/Hemece LLipy Genrinepi aHbiKTanca, eHimai naaanaHyabl TokTatbiHbi3. (9) KapabuHai Tekcepy: KapabuHHin 6apnbik 6eniktepiHae esrepic, To3blK, apblKTap,
TepeH oViblKTap, MaibICKaH xepnep Hemece keciktep G6enriciHiH 6ap-KofbiH Tekcepinis. Lipy Hemece WwamagaH Tbic To3y 6enrinepiHiH 6ap-»KofbiH TEKCEPIH3, an KypbiFbIHbIH,
MbIKTbINbIFbIHA HEMECE XapaMabiNbiFbHa 8Cep eTETiH Ke3 KenreH To3y xaHe/HeMece LWipy 6enrinepi aHbIKTanca, eHiMai nanganaHyapl TOKTaTbIHbI3.

Page 68 © 2015 MSA



KA3AKLLA P/N 10147049

ECKEPTYNEP

CakTaHablpFbill Gaiinaybl kynayaaH KopFay yheciHae naviganaHyra 6onatblH xanfbl3 pyKcaT eTifreH AeHeHi ycTay xababirbl.

KynaynaH kopray >xyieciH TEK Taptna 6ayabiH apTkel D nilwiHai AoFara Hemece angbiHfbl D nilwiHai AoFaFa Tek «A» KynayaaH Kopray KYMEeCiHiH Tipkey KynakLuachIMeH xarnfaHybl
KEPEK. Byn HykTenepai kyTkapy >XyMeciH xanFay yLiH Ae nanganaHyra 6onagbl. XKambacka apHanFaH D nilwiHai AoFaHbl KynayAaH KopFay HeMece epmeney KOpFaHbILLbl XKYIMeCi yLUiH
eluKalaH nanganaHbaHpl3. [leHe TapTna 6aybiHbIH )xambacka apHanFaH D niwwiHai gorackl xykTi 6arbiTTay xyiieciH (EN 358) (KegeH OparbiHbiH TexHUKanblk Hyckamackl TP TC 019/2011;
YkpauHanbik ctaHgapt: ACTY EN 358:2001) xanray ywiH FAHA naiiganaHy KEPEK >xeHe ELLUKALLAH kynaynaH Kopray Hemece epMmerey KopFaHbiLlbl XXyWAecCi YLWUiH naiganaHbiimMayb
Kepex.

MSA Workman Winch >yKLbIFbIPbIHbIH XYMbICKa XapamMabl eKeHiH ap kongaHap angbiHaa Tekcepk KAXKET. MSA Workman Winch xyKLbIFbIpbIHbIH 8p6ip METpiHIH KaTTbl To36aFaHbIH,
aneMeHTTepAiH XoFanmaraHbiH Hemece CchiHbaraHbIH, LipiMereHiH Hemece 6acka Aa 3akbiMaapablH 6ap-XoFbIH Tekcepin oTbIpbIHbI3. XKancbipmanapabliH 6ap-KoFbiH HeMece aHbIKTbIFbIH
TeKCepiHi3; AYPbIC XXYMbIC iCTemey, AypbIC Kuinmey Hemece e3repy benrinepiHii 6ap-xorblH TekcepiHi3. Erep Tekcepy 6apbicbiHAa KayinTi xxaFaai barkanca, MSA Workman Winch
XKYKLWbIFBIPLIH BinikTi MamMaH xa3balla KynTamanbiHa naiaanad6anbi3. CoHbiMeH katap, MSA Workman Winch >yKLUbiFbIpbIH O NaiaanaHbinaTbiH enaeri aFbiMaarbl 3aHMeH KynTarFaH
GinikTi MamaHra 6 ali caibiH TeKcepTy Kepek. Tekcepy HyckaynapbiH KepiHi3.

MSA Workman Winch »xyKLbiFbIpbIH xeHaeyre Hemece e3repTyre ewkawaH OPEKETTEHBEHI3. MSA Workman Winch xykwwbiFbipbiH Tek MSA komnaHusicbl Hemece MSA
KOMMaHWsiCbiHaH Xasballia pykcaT anFaH TapanTap faHa eHaev anagpl. byn xyiie TUICTi LekTeynepaeH TbiC HeMece apHaiibl MakcaTTapaaH 6acka kes kenreH makcatTap YiiH
naviganaHbinMaybl Kepek.

AliHancokTap MeH kapabuHaepai 6ip-6ipimeH xxanrayra 6onvaiasl. Bayna TyniHaep 6onmaybl kepek. Eki aitHancokTbl 6ip D niliHAi cakyHara xarnramaHbi3. AAHaNCoKTbIH AypbIC
TarFblMFaHbIH TEKCepy YLWiH ce3imaepiia 6eH AbibbicTapra ceHbeH|3. OHbIH AYPbIC TaFbINFaHbIH dpkaLlaH kepin TekcepiHia. MaraanaH6ac GypbiH BEHTUNb MeH BekiTneHiH xabbinFaHbIH
TeKcepiHjs.

KopnycTbIH MalibiCybIHbIH HEMECe KuCatoblHbIH anabiH anbiHbI3. KypbinFbiHbI ke3 kenreH buikTikreH Tactan xibepmeHis. OHbl apkaluaH abaiinan KoiibiHbI3. KonaaHeicta 6ornraH kesge,
apkaHzpl eTkip GypbilUTap MEH XUeKTepAeH KopraHbI3. [nvekTepin Kaiiblpbinbin opanybiHblH )KeHe TbiFbI3 TapThinyblHbIH anfblH anblHpI3, SiTNece o5 apkaHHbIH GyKTenin kanybiHa
ceben 6onaabl. Koprycka 6erae 3atTapablH eHyiHe xon 6epmeHi3. ApkaHaa xaHkanapablH Hemece y3iktepaiH 6onybiHa xon 6epMeHis. HbicaHaap kynan keTyi Hemece 6yn KypbirFbiHbIH
XKYMbICbIHa He TUiCiHLLE KbI3MET eTy MyMKiHAIriHe 6ackalla Kkedepri KenTipyi MyMKiH xepnepae konaaHoaHpI3.

Erep MSA Workman Winch >yKLublFbipbl GacTankbl MeXeni engeH TbiC Xepae kaiita catbinca, MSA Workman Winch xyKLbiFbipbl caTbinaTbiH en TiniHAeri naiganaHy, KyTiM KepceTy,
Ke3eH/i TypAe TeKcepy XaHe xeHaey HyckayrbiKTapbl MEeH KaTbICTbl KOCkIMLIA ManimeTTepai Aenaan 6epedi, 6yn naiaanaHyLwblHbIK Kayinciaairi yLwiH MaHpbI3ap! 6onbin Tabbinagp.

Ocbl eckepTynepgi opbiHaamay Hemece Aypbic NaviganaH6ay ayblp agam xapakaTrapbiHa HeMece enimre cebenLui Gonaapi.

TEXHUKATBIK KYTIM KOPCETY XX®HE CAKTAY

Ocbl eHiMre naaanaHbinFaH MaTepuangapablH XaFbIMCbI3 8ceprepre yilbipaybiHa »on 6epmey YLuiH, ocbl Genimaeri Tasanay HyckaynapblH KaTaH eCKepiHis.

YKancbipmanapab! WipiTyi Hemece >xa3ynapfplH aHblK OKbINybIHa KEAEPi kacaybl MyMKiH KipAi HeMece AakTbl Tasanay YLLUiH, Ta3a eHe AbIMKbIN (bliFan emec) LWybepekTi keseHai Typae
naviganaHbiHbI3. KopnycTbl Tazanay yLUiH epiTkiluTepai ellkallaH naiganaHb6aHbi3, ce6ebi onap >xancbipMaHbiH XeniMiH KeTipyi MyMKiH. APKaHAb! KYPbITFbIFa XUHaw OTbIpbIM, Tasa XoHe
Kyprak WwybepekneH cypTiHi3. KaxeT 6orca, ocbl onepaumsigaH keliH apkaHabl MainaHbI3.

Maii Tek Tasa xoHe Kyprak CbIM apKaHra xarbinybl kepek, cebebi on Tek meTarnra TureH kesae faHa Tmimai 6onaabl. Erep Tekcepy 6apbicbiHAa KipnereH xxepnep aHblKranca, Kipdi keTipy
YLLIH ThIFbI3 OpHanackaH TanibikTapbl 6ap LeTkaHbl (CbiM LWeTka emec) nanaanaHblHpl3. BeH3nHai Hemece kepocHAi eLlKaLlaH epiTki peTinae nanaanaHbanbl3. ApkaH TapamaapbiHbiH
apacblHaaFbl KyblCTapAbl Tasanayra epekLie Hasap ayaapblHbl3, OCbIHbIH apkacblHAa Mail apkaH e3eriHe CiHin, ocbl KybicTapabl TONTbIPaAbl Aa, binFan meH berae 3attapab! Kiprisbeiiai.
LUipiTkiL emec, binFan eTki3benTiH KacueTTepi 6ap, *abbICKaKTbiFbl TOMEH Maiiabl NakaanaHbiHpei3. OHbI LWeTkaMeH Hemece MaliFa 6aTbipbinFaH LwybepekneH xaryra 6onagbl. ApTbik
Maiabl KypFak Ly6GepekneH cypTin TacTaHpl3.

Maiinay yakpIT apanbIKTapbiH KepceTy MyMKiH emec Hapce. [lereHMeH, apkaHapl dpkallaH AypbIC Mainan oTbipy Kepek, OHbIH KalllaH OpbiHAANAaTLIHbIH Ke3eHai Typae Tekcepy 6apbicbiHaa
kepecia. LipiTkil opTanapaa apkaHabl aHarypribiM Xui Tasanay >xeHe Mainay kepek. Erep xyKwbiFbipbl y3aK yakbIT 601bl NnaiaanaHbinManTbiH 6ornca, oHbl cakTay angbiHaa apkaHabl
Tasanan 6apbin Maiinay kepek.

Eckeptne: XyKuwbIFblpablH apkaHbl MeH aiHancorbiHaH 6acka eLukaHaan GeniriH Mannamanpl3. XKyKLbIFbIpabIH aiHany MexaHuaMiH ManayablH Mynaem KaxeTi koK. MolbIHTipekTep
MaHrire MaiinaxFaH. XKyKLbiFbipaa naganaHyLubl Kbl3MeT kepceTeTiH 6enikTep oK. 3aksiMaaHFaH Hemece TeXHUKaNbIK KYTiM KepceTyai KaxeT eTeTiH KypbinFbiHbl <X KAPAMCbI3» aen
6enrinen, KonAaHbICTaH LWbiFapy kepek. XKeprinikTi 3aH TananTapblHa cai kongaHy. Kocankel 6entektepai aybICTbIpy CUsiKTbI Ty3eTy (TaszanayaaH 6acka) xaHe >xeHaey KyMbICTapbiH
MSA opblHgaybl kepek. ©3 6eTiHiswe xeHaeyre apekeTTeHbeHi3. MSA KomMnaHWsChl XbINaplK KanTa KyanaHaplpyapl Tanan eTnengi, 6ipak ocbl KonaaHbiC npoduniHe Colkec kanTa
KyanaHabIpyFa keHec 6epefi.

3aybITTbIK ©KiNneTTi KauTa

Manpanany Typi KonpaHy Mbicanaapbl ManpanaHy xargannapbl KyanaHabipy /
©Himai KarTa Tekcepy

Cripex - xenin KyTkapy xoaHe wekTteyni opTa, 3aybITTblK Xakcebl caKTay xaFAainnapbl, iluTel HeMece CUpeK ChipTTall Keminze -op 2-5 bl
KbI3MeT KepceTy naipanany, 6enve Temnepartypachbl, Tasa opTa
Oprawa - aysip Tacbimangay, FAMapaTTapzel cany, Kelpmenm cakTay aFfainapbi, iLLKi xxeHe y3aK Mep3iMai CoIpTKbl Kewmitze -op 1-2 xbin
xabablkTap, Koima naiiganany, 6aprbik TeMnepaTtypanap, Taza Hemece LuiaHdbl opTa

AybIp cakTay xaFgannapsbl, y3ak Hemece y3AiKci3 CbIpTKbl

Kypaeni - y3gikcia Caypfa KypbinbICbl, MyHail xoHe ra3, Tay-KeH ici nafaanaHy, Gapnbik TeMNEpaTypanap, 1ac opTa

KemiHage >xbin canbiH

MSA Workman Winch >yKLbIFbIpbIH CankblH, KypFak, Tasa >xeHe KyH TYCNeWTiH xepae cakTaHpl3. blCTbik, binFan, )apblk, MyHan eHIMAEPI )XaHe XMMmukaTTap Hemece onapabiH 6ynapbl

He Backa Aa To3abIpFbILL Hopcenepi 6ap ariMakTapaaH aynak xxepae yeTaHbl3. 3akbiMaaHFaH HeMece TeXHMKanbIK KbIBMETTi KaxeT eTeTiH KypbinFblHbl Xapamabl KypbiFbl TYpFaH xepae
cakTamaHpI3. KaTTbl KipnereH, binFanaaHraH Hemece 6ackalua Typae nacTaHFaH KypblinFbiHbl CakTamac OypblH OFaH AypbIC TEXHMKAIbIK KyTiM (Mbicanbl, KENTipy XaHe Tasanay) kepceTinyi
kepek. bipa3 yakbIT 601bl cakTanFaH KypbinFbiHbl naiganaHtac 6ypbiH, 6inikTi MamaH «Pecmmn Tekcepy» apekeTiH OpblHAAybl KEpeK.

MSA Workman Winch xyKLblFbIpbIH TacbiManiaraH Ke3fie OHbl KeCIKTepAeH, binFaniaH, XMMukaTTapfaH xaHe onapAablH 6ynapbiHaH, akcTpemanibl TemnepaTtypanapaaH xaHe
yNbTPaKynriH cayneaeH Kopray YLLUIH e3iHiH opamblHa carbin >XypiHi3.

Benikrep MeH kepek-xapakrap Tisimi:

OnemMeHT Hemipi Tontama Hemipi Cunatramach! HyckaynbiKTarbl CypeT Hemipi
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod wratusi 42
2 506222 kv 41
3 10129888 KapabuH 40
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POLSKI

INSTRUKCJA UZYTKOWANIA

1. Opis wyciagarki MSA Workman Winch

Weciggarka MSA Workman Winch jest przeznaczona do podnoszenia, opuszczania oraz pozycjonowania personelu lub materiatéw. Nie nalezy jej stosowaé jako urzadzenia
ograniczajgcego upadek. Jest zaprojektowana do stosowania w potaczeniu z zaczepami kotwiczacymi MSA, urzadzeniami ograniczajacymi upadek oraz innymi komponentami w
celu zbudowania kompletnego systemu do przenoszenia personelu, pozycjonowania pracy, ratownictwa i ewakuacji. Komponenty MSA sg dostepne dla zapewnienia zapasowej
ochrony przed upadkiem dla tych wszystkich systeméw. Wciagarka MSA Workman Winch w potaczeniu z tréjnogiem MSA Workman Tripod moga by¢ stosowane w kierunku
pionowym.

Dostepne diugosci liny dla wciagarki MSA Workman Winch to 10m, 15m, 20m, 25m oraz 30m, szczegétowe informacije dotyczace tych konfiguracji patrz tabela.

KONSTRUKCJA LINY

Nazwa produktu Materiat Rozmiar liny Diugos¢ P/N
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Nie obrotowa stal nierdzewna 5 mm $r. 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Weciggarka MSA Workman Winch 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Stal ocynkowana 5 mm $r. 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Lina syntetyczna 6 mm $r. 20m 10148278

(1) Opis wciggarki: Wciggarka ten jest zaprojektowana do uzytkowania z tréjnogiem MSA Workman Tripod (rysunek 17). Moze by¢ stosowana réwniez z innymi zaczepami
kotwiczacymi zatwierdzonymi przez MSA. Wciggarka stuzy jako podstawowe urzadzenie do podnoszenia i opuszczania w systemach, ktére wykorzystujg statyw do pozycjonowania
sprzetu dla wejscia do zamknietej przestrzeni ponad obszarem, do ktérego ma byé zapewniony dostep. Wciggarka jest mocowana z boku nogi tréjnoga. Taka pozycja umozliwia
obstuge wciggarki przez pracownika nadzorujgcego na powierzchni, ktéry jest ustawiony z dala od punktu wejécia do zamknietej przestrzeni, maksymalizuje przestrzen uzytkowg
wewnatrz tréjnoga i zwigksza stabilno$¢ poprzez obnizenie $rodka ciezkosci trojnoga.

A UWAGA

W przypadku montazu wciagarki MSA Workman Winch na tréjnogu MSA Workman Tripod, konieczny jest bloczek i karabinczyk w celu sprzegniecia liny
wciggarki w sSrodkowym uchu glowicy tréjnoga. Patrz ilustracja 17.

Uwaga: W czasie stosowania wciggarki do podnoszenia i opuszczania personelu, wymagany jest niezalezny system ograniczajacy upadek. Zalecane jest urzadzenie samohamowne
MSA. Firma MSA dostarcza réwniez inne typy systemow ograniczajacych upadek. (2) Wewnetrzne mechanizmy wciggarki sg chronione przez trwate ostony z tworzywa sztucznego.
Dla zabezpieczenia przed korozjg wszystkie czgsci sg cynkowane lub wykonane ze stali nierdzewnej. Obcigzony koniec liny jest zakonczony samoblokujgcym zatrzasnikiem
obrotowym, ktéry wymaga dwdch niezaleznych i wyraznych manipulacji do odblokowania i otwarcia zatrzasku. Zatrzasnik po otwarciu automatycznie sie zamknie i zablokuje.

A UWAGA

Uzytkownik powinien zapobiegac¢ nawarstwianiu sie luznej liny, ktéra mogta by spowodowac¢ swobodny upadek. Aby zapobiec luznym nawinieciom liny na
bebnie, zawsze zachowuj przynajmniej 6,75 kg naprezenia liny w czasie jej rozwijania.

Weciggarka jest normalnie obstugiwana za pomocg standardowe;j korby recznej, ktdra jest pokazana na rysunku 1. W celu rozwinigcia liny lub opuszczenia tadunku nalezy obréci¢
korbe w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara. W celu zwinigcia liny lub podniesienia fadunku nalezy obroci¢ korbg w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek zegara.
Aby zawiesi¢ fadunek, nalezy pusci¢ korbe. Hamulec w mechanizmie napedowym zabezpiecza przed swobodnym rozwijaniem bebna. Hamulec dziata nawet po zwolnieniu sity
recznej.

2. Specyfikacja: Wszystkie wciggarki MSA Workman Winch posiadajg kilka standardowych wtasciwosci: (1) Znamionowe obcigzenie robocze wynosi 140 kg dla personelu

oraz 225 kg dla materiatu. (2) Beben otwarty z nawinieta linkg stalowg 5 mm lub linkg syntetyczng 6 mm. (3) Wbudowany pochtaniacz energii. (4) Wysprzegany naped w celu
zabezpieczenia przed przecigzeniem wciggarki oraz zredukowania mozliwosci zranienia osoby w przypadku zaczepienia o element konstrukcyjny w czasie podnoszenia.

(5) Podwdjny system hamulcowy. (6) Wytrzymata obudowa i klamra montazowa. (7) Samoblokujacy zatrzasnik obrotowy. (8) Sktadana korba reczna. (9) Mechanizm réownego
nawijania zapobiegajgcy plataniu liny na bebnie. (10) Wyposazona w RFID.

3. Szkolenie: Kupujacy wciggarke MSA Workman Winch jest odpowiedzialny za zapewnienie, aby uzytkownicy tego produktu zaznajomili si¢ z niniejszg instrukcja i zostali
przeszkoleni przez kompetentng osobe. Upewnij sie, ze zostate$ odpowiednio przeszkolony w zakresie uzytkowania wciagarki MSA Workman Winch oraz ze w petni rozumiesz
spos6b jej pracy.

4. Wymagania dot. kotwienia: Kotwienie stosowane do wciggania personelu musi by¢ wystarczajaco wytrzymate, aby podtrzymacé okreslony fadunek z odpowiednim
wspotczynnikiem bezpieczenstwa. Wymagane wspétczynniki bezpieczenstwa wynoszg 10:1 do podnoszenia/opuszczania os6b oraz 6:1 dla materiatéw. Do podnoszenia os6b punkt
kotwienia musi mie¢ wytrzymatos¢ przynajmniej 10 KN. Nalezy uzy¢ zapasowego systemu ograniczajacego upadek.

5. Plan ratunkowy: Uzytkownik musi mie¢ plan ratunkowy oraz dostepne $rodki do jego realizacji. Plan ten musi uwzgledniaé sprzet oraz specjalne szkolenie, aby zapewni¢
natychmiastowy ratunek we wszystkich przewidywalnych warunkach. Powinien by¢ zapewniony bezposredni lub posredni kontakt wzrokowy lub inny sposéb komunikaciji z osobg
ratowang przez caty czas trwania procesu ratunkowego.

6. Kompatybilnos¢ czesci systemu: Wszystkie komponenty (np. szelki bezpieczenstwa, urzadzenie linkowe samohamowne, karabinczyk, hak itp) podtgczone do tej wciggarki
MSA Workman Winch MUSZA by¢ kompatybilne. wciggarka MSA Workman Winch jest zaprojektowana do stosowania z komponentami i podsystemami taczacymi firmy MSA.
Stosowanie podzespotu wciagarki MSA Workman Winch z produktami innych producentéw, ktére nie zostaty pisemnie zatwierdzone przez firme MSA, moze mie¢ negatywny wpltyw
na wiasciwosci funkcjonalne pomigdzy komponentami systemu i niezawodno$¢ catego systemu. W razie jakichkolwiek pytan prosimy o kontakt z firmg MSA.

7. Ograniczenia fizyczne: Do wykonywania pracy na wysokosci konieczna jest dobra kondycja fizyczna. Niektére warunki medyczne mogq zagrazaé¢ bezpieczenstwu w czasie
normalnego uzytkowania wciggarki MSA Workman Winch i w sytuacjach awaryjnych (przyjmowanie lekow, problemy kragzeniowe itp.). W przypadku watpliwosci przed uzyciem
nalezy skonsultowac sie ze swoim lekarzem. Kobiety w cigzy i osoby niepetnoletnie NIE MOGA NIGDY uzywaé wciagarki MSA Workman Winch.

8. Obstuga weciagarki: (1) Personel korzystajacy z tej wciggarki do podnoszenia/opuszczania/pozycjonowania musi mie¢ zapasowy system ograniczajacy upadek, taki jak

MSA Rescuer lub MSA RTFA (Urzadzenie samohamowne), plus szelki bezpieczenstwa zgodne z EN 361. W przypadku stosowania wciggarki do unoszenia oséb, nigdy nie mozna
podnosi¢ wigcej niz jednej osoby jednoczesnie. Nigdy nie podnosi¢ jednoczesnie osob i materiatu.
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A UWAGA

(1) Nigdy nie pozostawiaj podwieszonego tadunku na wciggarce bez nadzoru. (2) Zawsze upewniaj sie, ze lina rozwija sie z prosto bebna wciagarki - nigdy
pod katem. (3) Nigdy nie przekraczaj maksymalnego znamionowego obciazenia dla oséb, ktére jest podane na etykiecie specyfikacji wciggarki. (4) Nigdy nie
przerabiaj mechanizmu wyciagu. (5) Nigdy nie uzywaj dwéch lub wiecej wciggarek do podnoszenia lub opuszczania

0s6b. Przesuniecie obcigzenia od os6b moze spowodowac przemieszczenie catego tadunku na jedna wciagarke i w konsekwencji spowodowac awarie obu
urzadzen. (6) Za kazdym razem gdy jest podnoszony fadunek, najpierw przetestuj wciagarke, podnoszac ten fadunek na kilka cm.

(7) W czasie obstugi zawsze trzymaj rece z dala od punktéw zacisku wokét obciazonych lin, bloczkéw oraz bebnéw. (8) Zawsze zapewniaj rownomierne
wyciaganie w czasie rozwijania lub zwijania liny poprzez jej prowadzenie. Do prowadzenia liny uzyj reki w rekawicy, aby unikng¢ skaleczen i opitkéw liny. Caly
czas sprawdzaj rownomierne wycigganie w czasie pracy. (9) Operator wciagarki musi zachowac¢ bezpieczng odlegto$¢ od jakiegokolwiek niebezpieczenstwa
zwigzanego z upadkiem lub podwieszonych oséb, ktéry moze spowodowac zranienie w przypadku utraty rownowagi po stronie operatora lub w przy-

padku upadku podwieszonej osoby. W przypadku obstugi wciggarki w obszarze zagrozenia upadkiem, operator musi korzysta¢ z odpowiednich Srodkéw
zabezpieczajgcych przed upadkiem podfaczonych do niezaleznego punktu kotwigcego. (10) Wszystkie oznaczenia muszg by¢ widoczne, a operator nie moze
nigdy wchodzié¢ pomiedzy obudowe wciagarki a line. Operator wciagarki musi zawsze obstugiwac wciagarke z obudowa i korba znajdujaca sie pomiedzy nim a
podwieszong osoba. (11) Nigdy nie instalowa¢ wciagarki w miejscu, gdzie jakikolwiek cztonek zespotu roboczego musi by¢ ustawiony na linii naprezonej liny
wciggarki. W przypadku uszkodzenia liny, nagromadzona energia moze spowodowac zwiniecie liny z sitag wystarczajaca do wyrzadzenia powaznych obrazen
lub $mierci.

(2) Opuszczanie os6b: W celu opuszczenia podwieszonej osoby obraca¢ korbe w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara. Aby rozwingc ling z wciggarki bez
podwieszonego tadunku, obracac¢ korbg w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazéwek zegara i jednoczesnie ciggnaé za ling z sitg min. 6,75 kg. Aby wznowi¢ podnoszenie, obracaé
korbe w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek zegara.

A UWAGA

Czerwony znak na linie oznacza zblizajacy sie jej koniec. Nie wolno dalej obniza¢ tadunku, jezeli pojawi sie czerwony znak! Kontynuowanie obnizania po poja-
wieniu sie czerwonego znaku, moze powodowac zwijanie liny w niewtasciwym kierunku oraz uszkodzenie wciagarki.

(3) Podwieszanie oséb: Aby zawiesi¢ tadunek osoby, nalezy puscic korbe. (4) Podnoszenie oséb: W celu podniesienia podwieszonej osoby obracaé korbe w kierunku zgodnym z
ruchem wskazoéwek zegara. W czasie nawijania liny bedzie stycha¢ klikanie. W czasie nawijania liny nalezy sprawdza¢, czy lina nawija sie rownomiernie i ciasno na bebnie.

A uwaca

W przypadku upadku, najpierw unies$ przed opuszczaniem, aby roziagczy¢ drugie zapadki hamulcowe. Najpierw podnies$ przynajmniej o p6f obrotu bebna przed
rozpoczeciem opuszczania. Bez rozigczenia drugich zapadek hamulcowych po upadku, wyciag nie bedzie rozwijaf liny.

(5) Kwasowe, zasadowe lub inne $rodowiska z agresywnymi substancjami moga spowodowac uszkodzenie podzespotow wciagarki MSA Workman Winch. W przypadku pracy w
$rodowisku agresywnym chemicznie nalezy sie skonsultowac z firmg MSA, aby okresli¢ akceptowalne komponenty systemu dla tych okreslonych warunkéw. Niebezpieczenstwa
chemiczne, wysoka temperatura i korozja moga uszkodzi¢ wciggarke MSA Workman Winch. W $rodowiskach z zagrozeniami chemicznymi, wysoka temperaturg i korozja wymagane
sg czestsze przeglady. Nie stosowac w srodowiskach o temperaturze ponizej -40°C i powyzej 54°C. Nie wystawia¢ na dziatanie srodowisk agresywnych na przedtuzony okres
czasu. Zachowac ekstremalng ostrozno$¢ w czasie pracy w poblizu zrédet energii elektrycznej pod napieciem. Zachowac bezpieczng odlegto$¢ robocza (preferowane przynajmniej
3 m) od zagrozen elektrycznych. W czasie pracy w poblizu ruchomych czesci maszyn (np. przenos$nikow, obracajgcych sig watdw, pras itp.) upewnij sig, ze nie ma zadnych luznych
elementéw w zadnej z czesci systemu.

9. Wytyczne do przegladu: Przed wystaniem wszystkie produkty firmy MSA sg przegladane i testowane w kontrolowanych warunkach w fabryce. Przeglady, konserwacja i
przechowywanie tego sprzetu przez uzytkownika sg jeszcze bardziej wazne w przypadku, gdy urzadzenie to jest wystawione na potencjalnie agresywne $rodowisko i warunki w
miejscu pracy. Przed kazdym uzyciem uzytkownik powinien doktadnie sprawdzi¢ to urzagdzenie zgodnie z odpowiednimi instrukcjami i etykietami. Sprawdzi¢ dziatanie urzadzenia
zgodnie z instrukcjami w tym rozdziale i zbadac je pod katem nadmiernego zuzycia, uszkodzen, przerébek lub brakujacych czesci. Czestotliwos¢ przegladoéw okresowych zalezy
od surowosci warunkéw srodowiskowych oraz czestotliwosci uzytkowania tego urzadzenia. Musza one by¢ wykonywane przez kompetentng osobe przynajmniej raz na 6 miesiecy.
Wynik tego przegladu musi byé udokumentowany za pomoca formularzy przegladu, ktdre znajdujg sie na koncu tej instrukcji obstugi. Nalezy réwniez w sposéb trwaty oznaczy¢
odpowiedni miesiac i rok w siatce przegladéw za pomoca stalowej pieczatki. Nalezy przy tym uwazac, aby nie uszkodzi¢ obudowy wciagarki.

Nie uzywac¢ podwieszonej osoby jako obcigzenia testowego w przypadku kontroli dziatania jakiejkolwiek funkcji wciggarki. Upewnij sie, ze obszar pod
wciggarka jest wolny i nie ma na nim zadnych przeszkéd. Zawsze sprawdzaj dziatanie wciagarki przed uzyciem.

(1) Sprawdzanie rozwijania i nawijania liny: Zamontuj wciggarke do odpowiedniego zaczepu kotwiczacego (takiego jak tréjndg MSA Workman Tripod), ktéry umozliwia obstuge korby.
Utrzymujac napigcie liny weiggarki obracaj korbe przeciwnie do ruchu wskazéwek zegara w celu rozwiniecia liny. Nastgpnie obracaj korbe w kierunku zgodnym z ruchem wskazéwek
zegara, aby sprawdzi¢ poprawne nawijanie liny. Dzwigk klikania informuje, ze nawijanie liny dziata poprawnie. Jezeli nie stycha¢ dzwieku klikania, wytacz produkt z eksploatacii i
odeslij do MSA. Sprawdz, czy prowadnica nawijania owija ling ciasno na bebnie w czasie rozwijania i zwijania. (2) Sprawdzanie uchwytu: Sprawdz uchwyt pod katem peknie¢, wygie¢
i korozji. W przypadku stwierdzenia ktéregokolwiek z powyzszych, wytacz produkt z eksploatacji i skontaktuj sig z firmg MSA w celu uzyskania zamiennego uchwytu. (3) Sprawdzanie
oznaczen: Sprawdz obecnos¢ wszystkich etykiet. Upewnij sie, ze wszystkie etykiety sg wyrazne (nie uszkodzone) i czytelne. Sprawdz, czy data na siatce przegladow jest nie starsza
niz

6 miesigcy. Jezeli od ostatniego przegladu uptyneto wiecej niz 6 miesiecy, wytacz produkt z eksploatacji i oddaj kompetentnej osobie w celu wykonania przegladu zgodnie z
wytycznymi dot. przegladu, ktére znajdujg sie w niniejszej instrukcji obstugi. (4) Sprawdzanie $rub i nakretek: Sprawdz palcami wszystkie sruby i nakretki na obudowie, aby upewni¢
sie, ze sg dokrecone. Jezeli sg luzne, dokrec je. Sprawdz, czy nie brakuje Zadnej $ruby, nakretki lub innej czesci lub czy nie zostata niepoprawnie zastgpiona lub przerobiona w
jakikolwiek sposéb. (5) Sprawdzanie klamry montazowej, obudowy i bebna: Doktadnie sprawdz, czy na obudowie, bebnie i klamrze montazowej nie ma oznak peknig¢, wyszczerbien,
deformaciji lub zerwania. Niewielkie wyszczerbienia, ktdre nie majg wptywu na funkcjonowanie, nie wymagaija reakgcji uzytkownika. W przypadku stwierdzenia pgknigcia materiatu,
oddaj do serwisu. Przypadkowe upuszczenie urzadzenia moze powodowaé deformacje komponentéw wewnetrznych. Sprawdz, czy nie ma oznak ocierania bebna o ptyte dociskowa.
Bedzie to widoczne poprzez zuzycie kotnierzy bebna, jak réwniez przez nieréwnomierny opér w czasie obracania korba. W przypadku stwierdzenia jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia
uniemozliwiajgcego normalng prace wciggarki, nalezy wytaczyé ja z eksploatacji. Niewielkie wyszczerbienia lub deformacie, ktére nie majg wptywu na funkcjonowanie, nie wymagajg
reakcji uzytkownika. (6) Sprawdzanie zatrzasnika: Sprawdz wszystkie czesci zatrzasnika obrotowego pod katem przerdbek, odksztatcenia, peknie¢, gtebokich nacieé wyszczerbien
lub przecig¢. Sprawdz réwniez, czy nie ma oznak wystawienia zatrzasnika na dziatanie wysokiej temperatury, ktére mogto mie¢ wptyw na jego wytrzymato$¢. Sprawdz pod katem
korozji lub nadmiernego zuzycia i wytacz produkt z eksploataciji, jezeli sg jakiekolwiek watpliwosci, czy stwierdzone zuzycie ilub korozja mogg mie¢ wptyw na jego wytrzymatosc¢ lub
dziatanie. Sprawdz, czy korpus zatrzasnika obraca si¢ swobodnie wokdt Sruby taczacej go z uchem zatrzaskowym. (7) Sprawdzanie mocowan liny: Linka stalowa: Sprawdz dwa
zaciski i sercowke. Jezeli jednostka uzytkownika ma splot jako element fgczacy do zatrzasnika, splot ten musi catkowicie i ciasno wsuniety bez zadnych petli lub luznych koncow.
Lina syntetyczna: Sprawdz nici znajdujgce sie wewnatrz zderzaka oraz plastikowej sercowki. Jezeli nici sg uszkodzone nalezy zaprzesta¢ eksploatacji. Sredni czas zywotnosci

liny syntetycznej to 10 lat. Nastepujace czynniki mogg jednak zmniejszy¢ wydajno$¢ produktu oraz jego zywotno$c¢: nieprawidtowe przechowywanie, nieprawidiowe uzytkowanie,
mechaniczne zgniatanie, kontakt z substancjami chemicznymi (kwasy i zasady) oraz ekspozycja na wysokie temperatury. W takich $rodowiskach konieczne sg czestsze kontrole.

(8) Sprawdzanie bloczka: Sprawdz wszystkie czesci bloczka pod katem przerébek, odksztatcenia, peknigé, gtebokich nacig¢ wyszczerbien lub przecieé. Sprawdz pod katem

korozji lub nadmiernego zuzycia i wytacz produkt z eksploataciji, jezeli sg jakiekolwiek watpliwosci, czy stwierdzone zuzycie ilub korozja mogg mie¢ wptyw na jego wytrzymatosc

lub dziatanie. (9) Sprawdzanie karabinczyka: Sprawdz wszystkie czesci karabinczyka pod katem przerébek, odksztatcenia, peknieé, gtebokich nacie¢ wyszczerbien lub przeciec.
Sprawdz pod katem korozji lub nadmiernego zuzycia i wytacz produkt z eksploatacii, jezeli sg jakiekolwiek watpliwosci, czy stwierdzone zuzycie i/lub korozja moga mie¢ wplyw na
jego wytrzymato$¢ lub dziatanie.
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OSTRZEZENIA

Szelki bezpieczenstwa to jedyne akceptowalne urzgdzenie podtrzymujgce ciato cziowieka, ktére moze by¢ stosowane w systemie ograniczajgcym upadek.

System ograniczajgcy upadek moze by¢ podiaczony TYLKO do tylnego lub przedniego pierscienia D szelek bezpieczenstwa za pomoca zaczepienia zabezpieczenia przed upadkiem
“A”. Punktoéw tych mozna réwniez uzy¢ do podtaczenia systemu ratunkowego. Nigdy nie uzywac biodrowego pierscienia D do ograniczania upadku lub zabezpieczenia przy wchodzeniu.
Biodrowy pierscien D MOZE by¢ uzywany TYLKO do poditgczania systemu pozycjonujacego prace (EN 358), NIGDY do systemu ograniczajgcego upadek lub ochrony przy wchodzeniu.
Wociggarka MSA Workman Winch MUSI byé w petni sprawdzona przed kazdym uzyciem, aby sprawdzi¢, czy nadaje sig do pracy. Sprawdzi¢ kazdy centymetr wciggarki

MSA Workman Winch pod katem znacznego zuzycia, brakujacych lub uszkodzonych elementéw, korozji lub innych uszkodzen. Sprawdzi¢ czytelno$é i obecnosc etykiet; czy

sg $lady niepoprawnego dziatania, niepoprawnego dopasowania, lub przerdbki ktéregokolwiek komponentu. Jezeli inspekcja wykaze stan niebezpieczny, nie uzywac¢ wciggarki

MSA Workman Winch az do pisemnego potwierdzenia przez kompetentng osobe. Dodatkowo wciggarka MSA Workman Winch MUSI przej$¢ raz na 6 miesiecy przeglad przez
kompetentng osobe, ktora jest upowazniona przez przepisy prawa, obowigzujgce aktualnie w kraju eksploatacji. Patrz wytyczne przegladu.

NIE modyfikowaé lub naprawiaé¢ wyciagu MSA Workman Winch. Tylko firma MSA lub podmioty pisemnie upowaznione przez firme MSA moga naprawia¢ wciagarke

MSA Workman Winch. System ten nie moze by¢ uzytkowany poza swoimi ograniczeniami lub do innego celu niz zostat przeznaczony.

Zatrza$niki i karabinczyki nie moga taczy¢ sie ze soba. Nie wigza¢ weztdw na lince bezpieczenstwa. Nie podtacza¢ dwoéch zatrzadnikéw do jednego pierécienia D. Nie kierowac sig
przeczuciem lub dzwigkiem przy sprawdzaniu poprawnego podtaczenia zatrzasnika. Zawsze sprawdzaé wzrokowo poprawnos$¢ podigczenia. Przed uzyciem upewnij sie, ze zatrzasnik i
przytrzymywacz sg zamkniete.

Zapobiega¢ przed wyszczerbieniem lub deformacjg obudowy. Nigdy nie upuszczac urzadzenia z wysokosci. Zawsze odktadac je ostroznie. W czasie uzytkowania chroni¢ line przed
kontaktem z ostrymi naroznikami i krawedziami. Chroni¢ przed tworzeniem petli w luznej linie, powodujacych skrecanie liny. Nie dopuszczaé, aby ciata obce dostaty sie do wnetrza
obudowy. Nie dopuszcza¢ do rozrywania lub przygniatania liny. Nie uzywa¢ w miejscach, gdzie spadajg obiekty lub praca urzadzenia moze zosta¢ w inny sposdb zaktécona.

Ze wzgleddw bezpieczenstwa konieczne jest, aby w przypadku odsprzedazy wciggarki MSA Workman Winch poza kraj oryginalnego przeznaczenia, sprzedajacy zapewnit instrukcje i
powigzane materiaty, dotyczace uzytkowania, konserwacii, przegladéw okresowych lub napraw w jezyku kraju, w ktérym ma by¢ uzytkowany wciggarka MSA Workman Winch.
Niezastosowanie si¢ do tych zasad bezpieczenstwa lub uzycie niezgodne z przeznaczeniem moze doprowadzi¢ do powaznych obrazen lub $mierci.

KONSERWACJA | PRZECHOWYWANIE

Stosowac sig $cisle do instrukcji czyszczenia zawartej w tym rozdziale, aby zapobiec niepozadanym efektom, ktére moga wystapi¢ na materiatach zastosowanych w produkcie.
Okresowo uzywac czystej, wilgotnej (nie mokrej) szmatki w celu usuniecia brudu lub zanieczyszczen, ktére mogg spowodowac korozje lub wptynaé na czytelnosc etykiet. Nigdy nie
stosowaé rozpuszczalnikéw do czyszczenia obudowy, poniewaz moga one uszkodzi¢ klej etykiet. Uzy¢ czystej suchej szmatki do wytarcia liny w czasie jej powolnego zwijania do
urzadzenia. W razie potrzeby nasmarowac ling po tej operaciji.

Substancja smarujaca moze by¢ naktadana tylko na czysta i sucha line, poniewaz dziata tylko, gdy ma bezposredni kontakt z metalem. Jezeli przeglad wykaze nagromadzone
zanieczyszczen, uzy¢ szczotki z gestych widkien szczecinowych (nie drucianej) do ich usunigcia. Nigdy nie uzywac benzyny lub nafty jako rozpuszczalnika. Zwréci¢ szczegdlng uwage na
wyczyszczenie szczelin pomiedzy zytami liny, tak aby substancja smarujaca mogta je wypetnic¢ i uszczelnic line przed wilgociag oraz ciatami obcymi. Uzyé substancji smarujacej o niskiej
lepkosci, odpornej na wilgo¢ i nie powodujacej korozji. Substancje smarujacg mozna naktada¢ za pomocg szczotki lub szmatki. Wytrze¢ nadmiar substancji smarujacej za pomocg suchej
szmatki.

Nie jest mozliwe okreslenie interwatéw czasu pomigdzy smarowaniami. Jednakze lina powinna by¢ odpowiednio nasmarowana przez caly czas, a przeglady okresowe wykaza, kiedy
nalezy to zrobi¢. W $rodowiskach agresywnych lina musi by¢ czesciej czyszczona i smarowana. W przypadku wytaczenia z eksploatacji na znaczny okres czasu, line nalezy posmarowac
przed oddaniem urzgdzenia do przechowywania.

Uwaga: Nie nalezy smarowac¢ zadnej innej czesci wyciagarki z wyjatkiem liny i zatrzasnika. Mechanizm nawijania wyciagarki jest praktycznie bezobstugowy. £ozyska nie wymagajg
zadnego smarowania. Wyciggarka nie zawiera zadnych czesci, ktére wymagajg serwisowania przez uzytkownika. Sprzet uszkodzony lub wymagajgcy konserwacji musi by¢ oznakowany
jako ,NIENADAJACY SIE DO UZYTKU" i wylaczony z eksploatacji. Konserwacja korekcyjna (inna niz czyszczenie) i naprawy, takie jak wymiana elementow, musi byé wykonywana

przez firmg MSA. Nie prébowaé naprawia¢ urzadzenia samodzielnie. Firma MSA nie wymaga corocznego odnawiania certyfikatu, ale zaleca ponowng certyfikacje zgodnie z profilem
uzytkowania.

Coroczne odnawianie
Warunki uzycia certyfikacji /
przywrécenie waznosci

Rodzaj uzycia Przyktady zastosowan

Rzadko wystawiane na | Ratownictwo oraz przestrzenie ograniczone, konserwacja Dobre warunki przechowywania, uzytkowanie rzadkie lub wewnatrz

Przynajmniej co 2-5 lat

dziatanie $wiatta w zakfadzie pomieszczen, temperatura pokojowa, czyste otoczenie
Warunki umiarkowane do Transport, budownictwo mieszkaniowe, uzyteczno$¢ Dobre warunki przechowywania, uzytkowanie wewnatrz pomieszczen oraz przez —
L : . . ) Przynajmniej co 1-2 lata
cigzkich publiczna, magazyny diuzszy czas na zewnatrz, rézne temperatury, czyste lub zakurzone otoczenie

Budownictwo komercyjne, przemyst petrochemiczny, Zte warunki przechowywania, diugotrwate lub ciggte uzycie na zewnatrz

L . .l ) . Co najmniej raz na rok
gornictwo pomieszczen, rozne temperatury, zanieczyszczone otoczenie Jmnie)

Warunki ciezkie

Wociggarka MSA Workman Winch nalezy przechowywac¢ w chtodnym, suchym i czystym miejscu, z dala od bezposrednich promieni stonecznych. Unika¢ miejsc, w ktérych moga by¢
obecne wysoka temperatura, wilgo¢, $wiatto, oleje, substancje chemiczne lub ich opary, lub inne degradujace czynniki. Sprzet uszkodzony lub wymagajacy konserwaciji nie powinien by¢
przechowywany w tym samym miejscu co sprzet zdatny do eksploatacji. Mocno zabrudzony, mokry lub zanieczyszczony sprzet nalezy odpowiednio zakonserwowaé (np. wysuszy¢ i
wyczysci€) przed oddaniem go do przechowywania. Przed uzyciem sprzetu, ktéry byt przechowywany przez dtugi okres czasu, kompetentna osoba musi wykonac¢ jego formalny przeglad.
Wociagarka MSA Workman Winch nalezy transportowaé w opakowaniu, ktére ochroni go przez przecieciami, wilgocia, substancjami chemicznymi i ich oparami, ekstremalnymi
temperaturami oraz promieniami ultrafioletowymi.

Lista komponentéw i akcesoridw:

Numer pozycji Numer czesci Opis Numer rysunku w tej instrukciji
1 10116521 Tréjndg MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Bloczek 41
3 10129888 Karabinczyk 40
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ROMANA
INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE

1. Descriere Troliu MSA Workman Winch

Troliul MSA Workman Winch este adecvat pentru ridicarea, coborarea si pozitionarea personalului sau a materialelor. Nu trebuie sa fie utilizat ca un dispozitiv de oprire a caderii. A
fost conceput pentru utilizarea in legatura cu conectorii pentru ancorare MSA, dispozitivele de oprire a caderii si alte componente pentru a forma sisteme complete pentru transportul
personalului, pozitionarea in timpul lucrului, salvare de urgenta si evacuare. Componentele MSA sunt disponibile pentru a asigura dispozitivul de oprire a caderii de rezerva pentru
toate aceste sisteme. Troliul MSA Workman Winch este insotit de un trepied MSA Workman Tripod care poate fi utilizat in pozitie verticala.

Cablul troliului MSA Workman Winch este disponibil in lungimi de 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m si 30 m, consultati tabelul pentru informatii detaliate ale acestor configuratii.

CONSTRUCTIA CABLULUI

Numele produsului Material Dimensiunea cablului Lungime P/N
Om 0147566
15m 0147567
Otel inoxidabil care nu se poate rasuci 5 mm diam. 20m 0147296
25m 0154687
30m 0154688
Troliu MSA Workman Winch 0om 0153828
5m 0153829
Otel galvanizat 5 mm diam. 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30m 0154690
Franghie sintetica 6 mm diam. 20m 0148278

(1) Descrierea Troliului: Troliul a fost conceput pentru utilizarea impreuna cu trepiedul MSA Workman Tripod (figura 17). Poate fi utilizat, de asemenea, cu alti conectori pentru
ancorare omologati de MSA. Troliul serveste in primul rand ca dispozitiv de ridicare sau de coborare pentru sistemele care utilizeaza trepiedul pentru pozitionarea echipamentului
de intrare in spatiile delimitate de deasupra zonei care trebuie sa fie accesata. Trepiedul se monteaza pe partea piciorului trepiedului. Aceasta pozitie permite operarea troliului
de o persoana de la suprafata situata la distanta fata de punctul de acces al spatiului delimitat, maximizeaza spatiul utilizabil catre interiorul trepiedului si mareste stabilitatea prin
coboréarea centrului de greutate al trepiedului.

Daca troliul MSA Workman Winch este instalat pe trepiedul MSA Workman Tripod, sunt necesare un scripete si o carabiniera pentru montarea cablului troliului
la inelul central al capului trepiedului. Vezi figura 17.

Nota: Cand utilizati trepiedul pentru ridicarea sau coborarea personalului, este necesara utilizarea unui sistem de oprire a caderii. Este recomandat dispozitivul anticadere retractabil
MSA. Alte sisteme de oprire a caderii sunt, de asemenea, disponibile la MSA. (2) Mecanismele interne ale troliului sunt protejate de carcase robuste din plastic. Toate componentele
sunt placate cu zinc sau otel inoxidabil pentru a rezista la coroziune. La capatul cablului destinat incarcaturii se afla o carabiniera snap hook cu blocare automata, care necesita o

manipulare separata si distincta pentru fiecare din cele doua operatiuni - deblocarea si deschiderea inchizatoarei. Cand eliberati, inchizatoarea se va inchide si se va bloca automat.

Utilizatorul trebuie sa previna acumularea cablului destins care va permite caderea liberd. Pentru a preveni infasurari destinse ale cablului pe tambur mentineti
mereu o tensiune de cel putin 6,75 kg a cablului cand o desfasurati.

Troliul este operat in mod normal cu manerul standard ilustrat in figura 1. Pentru a extrage cablul sau pentru coborarea unei incarcaturi, rotiti manerul in sens anti-orar. Pentru a
retracta cablul sau pentru ridicarea unei incarcaturi, rotiti manerul in sens orar. Pentru a suspenda incarcatura eliberati manerul. O frana a mecanismului de actionare previne rotirea
libera a tamburului. Frana functioneaza, chiar si atunci cand forta manuala este indepartata.

2. Specificatii: Toate troliile MSA Workman Winch detin cateva caracteristici standard: (1) Inc&rcatura nominala de lucru este de 140 kg pentru personal si de 225 kg pentru
materiale. (2) Un tambur deschis infasurat cu cablu din otel de 5 mm sau franghie sintetica de 6 mm. (3) Dispozitiv de absorbtie a socului incorporat. (4) Actionare cu cuplaj pentru

a preveni supraincarcarea troliului si pentru a reduce posibilitatea de vatamare a persoanei, daca se agata de un element structural in timpul ridicarii. (5) Sistem de franare dubla.

(6) Carcasa robusta si consola de montare. (7) Carabiniera snap hook cu blocare automata. (8) Maner pliabil. (9) Mecanism de control al infasurarii pentru a preveni incurcarea
cablului pe tambur. (10) RFID activat.

3. Instruire: Este responsabilitatea cumparatorului troliului Workamn MSA sa se asigure ca utilizatorii acestui produs sunt familiarizati cu aceste instructiuni de utilizare si sunt instruiti
de o persoana competenta. Asigurati-va ca ati fost instruit in mod adecvat pentru utilizarea acestui

troliu MSA Workman Winch si verificati daca ati inteles pe deplin cum functioneaza.

4. Cerinte privind sistemul de ancorare: Sistemul de ancorare utilizat pentru a suspenda troliul pentru ridicarea personalului trebuie sa fie suficient de puternic pentru a sustine
ncarcatura cu un factor de siguranta adecvat. Factorii de siguranta necesari sunt 10:1 pentru personal si 6:1 pentru materiale, in cazul ridicarii/coborarii. Pentru ridicarea personalului,
sistemul de ancorare trebuie sa aiba o rezistenta minima de 10 KN. Trebuie sa se utilizeze un sistem de oprire a caderii de rezerva.

5. Planul de salvare: Utilizatorul trebuie sa aiba un plan de salvare si trebuie sa aiba la indemana mijloacele de a-I pune in aplicare, iar acel plan trebuie sa ia in calcul echipamentul
si instruirea speciala necesara pentru a efectua salvarea imediata in toate conditiile previzibile. Trebuie sa existe un contact vizual direct sau indirect sau alte mijloace de comunicare
cu persoana care trebuie salvata, pe toata perioada procesului de salvare.

6. Compatibilitatea partilor sistemului: Toate componentele (de exemplu, ham pentru intregul corp, coarda auto-retractabila, carabiniera, carabiniera snap hook, etc.) conectate
la acest troliu MSA Workman Winch TREBUIE sa fie compatibile. Troliul MSA Workman Winch a fost conceput pentru a fi utilizat cu componentele si subsistemele de conectare
omologate de MSA. Utilizarea subansamblului de troliu MSA Workman Winch cu produse fabricate de alti producatori, care nu sunt aprobate in scris de MSA, pot afecta negativ
capacitatea functionala intre componentele sistemului si fiabilitatea sistemului complet. Contactati MSA pentru alte intrebari sau pentru informatii suplimentare.

7. Limitari fizice: Este necesara o conditie fizica buna pentru a efectua lucrari la inaltime. Anumite conditii medicale pot periclita siguranta utilizatorului in timpul utilizarii normale a
troliului MSA Workman Winch si in situatii de urgenta (luarea medicatiei, probleme cardiovasculare, etc.). Daca aveti indoieli, consultati doctorul dumneavoastra inainte de utilizare.
Femeile insarcinate si minorii NU TREBUIE NICIODATA sa utilizeze troliul MSA Workman Winch.

8. Utilizarea troliului: (1) Personalul care utilizeaza troliul pentru ridicare / coboréare / pozitionare trebuie sa aiba un sistem de oprire a caderii de rezerva, precum un Dispozitiv de
Salvare MSA sau MSA RTFA (Dispozitiv Anticadere Retractabil), plus un ham pentru intregul corp conform EN 361. Cand utilizati troliul pentru personal, nu trebuie sa aveti mai mult
de o persoana pe troliu in acelasi timp. Nu il utilizati pentru transportul de personal si de materiale in acelasi timp.

(1) Nu lasati niciodata o incarcatura agatata de troliu in timp ce troliul este nesupravegheat. (2) Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca, cablul este tras drept din tamburul
troliului, niciodata in unghi. (3) Nu depasiti niciodata capacitatea nominala maxima a incarcaturii de personal indicata pe eticheta cu specificatii a troliului.

(4) Nu modificati niciodata mecanismul troliului. (5) Nu utilizati niciodata doua sau mai multe trolii pentru a ridica sau pentru a cobori o incarcatura de
personal. Schimbarea incarcaturii de personal poate plasa intreaga incarcatura pe un singur troliu, cauzand deteriorarea succesiva a ambelor unitati. (6) De
fiecare data cand o incarcatura este ridicata: mai intai testati troliul prin ridicarea incarcaturii cativa centimetri. (7) Tineti intotdeauna mainile la distanta fata de
punctele de prindere a degetelor din jurul cablurilor de sustinere a incarcaturii, scripetilor si tamburilor in timpul utilizarii. (8) Asigurati intotdeauna infasurarea
uniforma cand extrageti sau retractati cablul prin ghidarea acestuia. Folositi o manusa pe mana cand ghidati cablul, pentru a evita taieturile si desfacerea
firelor cablului. Verificati in mod continuu infasurarea uniforma in timpul utilizarii. (9) Este extrem de important ca utilizatorul de troliu sa raméana la o distanta
de siguranta fata de orice pericol de cadere sau de incarcatura de personal, care ar putea cauza vatamari, in cazul unei pierderi a echilibrului de catre utilizator
sau in cazul caderii de la inaltime a incarcaturii de personal. Cand utilizati troliul intr-o zona cu pericol de cadere, utilizatorul trebuie sa poarte echipament de
protectie adecvat impotriva caderii de la inaltime, conectat la un sistem independent de ancorare. (10) Toate etichetele trebuie sa fie vizibile si operatorul nu
trebuie sa se afle intre carcasa troliului si cablu. Utilizatorul troliului trebuie sa utilizeze intotdeauna troliul cu carcasa si maner intre el sau ea si incarcatura de
personal. (11) Nu instalati niciodatd troliul in locul in care orice membru al echipei de lucru trebuie sé stationeze in linie cu cablul tensionat al troliului. in cazul
in care cablul se deterioreaza, energia stocata poate cauza reinfasurarea cablului cu forta suficienta incat sa cauzeze vatamari grave sau moarte.
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(2) Coborarea unei incarcaturi de personal: Pentru a cobori o incarcatura cu personal suspendat, rotiti manerul in sens anti-orar. Pentru a extrage cablul din troliu cand nu exista o
incarcatura suspendata, rotiti manerul in sens anti-orar, in timp ce trageti de cablu cu o forta de cel putin 6,75 kg. Pentru a relua ridicarea, rotiti manerul in sens orar.

Marcajul rosu de pe cablu reprezinti precautie pentru capatul cablului. Nu continuati sd coborati incdrcdtura atunci cand marcajul rosu devine vizibil! In cazul
in care continuati cu operatiunea de coborére dupa ce marcajul rosu devine vizibil, acest lucru poate cauza infasurarea cablului in directie gresita si deteriora-
rea troliului.

(3) Suspendarea unei incarcaturi de personal: Pentru a suspenda incarcatura de personal, eliberati usor manerul. (4) Ridicarea unei incarcaturi de personal: Pentru a ridica o
incarcatura de personal, rotiti manerul in sens orar. Se va auzi un clic cand cablul va fi infasurat. Cand infasurati cablul, verificati pentru a fi sigur ca acesta se infasoara neted si
strans n jurul tamburului.

in cazul unei caderi de Ia inéltime, ridicati inainte de coborére, pentru declansarea clichetelor de frana secundare. Ridicati la inceput cel putin o jumatate
din rotatia tamburului, inainte de a incerca sa efectuati cobordarea. Numai in cazul in care clichetele de frana secundare sunt declansate dupa o cadere de la
inaltime, troliul nu va mai desfasura cablul.

(5) Mediile acide, alcaline sau alte medii cu substante dure pot dauna elementelor de hardware ale troliului MSA Workman Winch. Daca lucrati intr-un mediu agresiv din punct de
vedere chimic, consultati MSA pentru a determina componentele de sistem acceptabile pentru conditiile dumneavoastra specifice de lucru. Pericolele cauzate de substante chimice,
caldura si coroziunea pot deteriora troliul MSA Workman Winch. Sunt necesare verificari formale mult mai frecvente in mediile care prezinta pericole cauzate de substante chimice,
caldura si coroziune. Nu utilizati in medii cu temperaturi mai mici de -40°C si mai mari de 54°C. Nu expuneti la medii corozive pentru o perioada lunga de timp. Este nevoie de
atentie sporita cand se lucreaza in apropierea surselor de energie electrica. Mentineti o distanta de lucru sigura (preferabil cel putin 3 m) fata de pericolele electrice. Cand lucrati in
apropierea pieselor in miscare ale masinii (ex. transportoare, axe rotative, prese, etc.), asigurati-va ca nu exista elemente lipsa n orice parte a sistemului.

9. Generalitati privind inspectia: Toate produsele MSA sunt verificate si testate in conditii controlate in fabrica inainte de transport. Inspectia, intretinerea si depozitarea
echipamentului de catre utilizator sunt extrem de importante, odata ce dispozitivul este supus unor conditii potential severe ale locului de munca si ale mediului. Inainte de fiecare
utilizare, utilizatorul trebuie sa verifice cu atentie dispozitivul, urmand instructiunile si etichetele. Verificati daca functionalitatea dispozitivului este in conformitate cu instructiunile din
aceasta sectiune si examinati unitatea cu privire la uzura excesiva, deteriorare, modificare sau parti lipsa. Frecventa inspectiei periodice depinde de severitatea conditiilor de mediu
si de frecventa de utilizare a unitatii, dar trebuie sa fie efectuata la cel putin fiecare 6 luni de catre o persoana competenta. Rezultatele acestei inspectii trebuie sa fie documentate,
utilizand formularele de inspectie de la finalul acestor instructiuni de utilizare. Luna si anul adecvate de pe grila de inspectie a produsului trebuie sa fie, de asemenea, marcate
permanent, utilizadnd un poanson din otel, insa avand grija sa nu se deterioreze carcasa troliului.

Daca este necesara o incarcatura de testare pentru a permite verificarea oricarei functii a troliului, nu utilizati personalul drept incarcatura. Asigurati-va ca
zona de sub troliu este libera si fara niciun fel de obstacole. Inspectati intotdeauna functiile troliului inainte de fiecare utilizare.

(1) Inspectarea eliberarii si retractarii cablului: Montati troliul la un conector adecvat pentru ancorare (cum ar fi Trepiedul MSA Workman Tripod) pentru a permite utilizarea méanerului.
Mentineti tensiunea pe cablul troliului, rotiti manerul in sens anti-orar pentru a elibera cablul. Apoi rotiti manerul in sens orar pentru a verifica retractarea corespunzatoare a cablului.
Sunetul unui clic va indica faptul ca retractarea cablului functioneaza corect. Scoateti produsul din uz si returnati-l la MSA daca nu se aude un clic. Pe parcursul extragerii si retractarii
cablului, verificati ca ghidajul de infasurare sa infasoare cablul in mod strans in jurul tamburului. (2) Inspectarea manerului: Verificati manerul cu privire la fisuri, indoituri si coroziune.
Scoateti produsul din uz daca se constata una din aceste conditii si contactati MSA pentru inlocuirea manerului. (3) Inspectarea marcajului: Verificati cu privire la prezenta tuturor
etichetelor. Asigurati-va ca toate etichetele sunt in stare buna (nedeteriorate) si lizibile. Verificati ca data grilei de inspectie sa fie in cadrul celor 6 luni anterioare. Daca au trecut

6 luni de la inspectia anterioara, scoateti produsul din uz pentru a fi inspectat de o persoana competenta, in conformitate cu directivele de inspectie din aceste instructiuni de utilizare.
(4) Inspectarea bolturilor si piulitelor: Utilizand degetele, verificati toate bolturile si piulitele de pe carcasa pentru a va asigura de strangerea lor. Daca sunt slabite, strangeti-le. Verificati
pentru a vedea daca lipsesc bolturi, piulite sau alte piese sau daca au fost inlocuite sau modificate necorespunzator. (5) Inspectarea consolei de instalare, a carcasei si a tamburului:
Verificati cu atentie pentru a vedea daca exista semne de fisuri, urme de lovituri, deformari sau rupturi ale carcasei, tamburului si consolei de instalare. Urmele de lovituri minore, care
nu afecteaza functionarea, nu necesita nicio actiune din partea utilizatorului. Returnati in scop de reparatie, daca se constata fisuri ale materialului. Scaparea accidentala a unitatii
poate conduce la unele deformari ale componentelor interne. Verificati cu privire la prezenta semnelor ca placa de presare si tamburul se freaca unul de celalalt. Acest lucru va fi
evidentiat prin uzura constatata pe flansele tamburului, de asemenea, utilizatorul poate experimenta rezistenta variabila cand roteste manerul. De fiecare data cand exista deteriorari
care previn functionarea normala a troliului, scoateti unitatea din uz. Urmele de lovituri minore sau deformarile care nu afecteaza functionarea nu necesita nicio actiune din partea
utilizatorului. (6) Inspectarea carabinierei snap hook: Verificati toate componentele carabinierei snap hook cu privire la semne de modificare, distorsiune, fisuri, crapaturi adanci, urme
de lovituri sau taieturi. De asemenea, verificati cu privire la indicatii ca respectiva carabiniera snap hook a fost supusa caldurii intense, lucru care i poate afecta rezistenta. Verificati
cu privire la semne de coroziune sau uzura excesiva si scoateti produsul din uz, daca aveti indoieli ca uzura detectata si / sau coroziunea pot afecta rezistenta sau functionalitatea.
Verificati pentru a vedea daca corpul carabinierei se roteste liber in jurul boltului care face legatura cu inelul acesteia. (7) Inspectarea elementelor de fixare a cablului: Cablu: Verificati
cele doua inele de siguranta si cupla. Daca unitatea utilizatorului are o portiune ca mijloc de atasare a carabinierei snap hook, portiunea trebuie sa fie ascunsa complet si strans,

fara bucle sau capete libere. Franghie sintetica: Verificati firul de coasere a franghiei care se afla in interiorul amortizorului si cuplei din plastic. Daca acesta este deteriorat, scoateti
unitatea din uz. Durata medie de viata a franghiei sintetice este de 10 ani. Totusi, urmatorii factori pot reduce performanta produsului si durata lui de viata: depozitarea incorecta,
utilizarea incorecta, craparea mecanica, contactul cu substantele chimice (acizi si alcalini), si expunerea la temperatura inalta. Inspectiile mai frecvente sunt necesare in aceste
medii. (8) Inspectarea scripetelui: Verificati toate componentele scripetelui cu privire la semne de madificare, distorsiune, fisuri, crapaturi adanci, urme de lovituri sau taieturi. Verificati
cu privire la semne de coroziune sau uzura excesiva si scoateti produsul din uz daca aveti indoieli ca uzura detectata si/ sau coroziunea pot afecta rezistenta sau functionalitatea.

(9) Inspectarea carabinierei: Verificati toate componentele carabinierei cu privire la semne de maodificare, distorsiune, fisuri, crapaturi adanci, urme de lovituri sau taieturi. Verificati cu
privire la semne de coroziune sau uzura excesiva si scoateti produsul din uz daca aveti indoieli ca uzura detectata si / sau coroziunea pot afecta rezistenta sau functionalitatea.

AVERTISMENTE

Hamul pentru intregul corp este singurul dispozitiv de sustinere a corpului acceptat, care poate sa fie utilizat intr-un sistem de oprire a caderii.

Un sistem de oprire a caderii, TREBUIE sa fie conectat NUMAI la inelul in forma de D, dorsal sau frontal, al hamului numai cu echipamentul de oprire a caderii etichetat cu “A”.
Aceste puncte pot fi utilizate, de asemenea, pentru conectarea unui sistem de salvare. Nu utilizati niciodata inelele in forma de D pentru sold pentru oprirea caderii sau pentru
protectia la urcare. Inelul in forma de D pentru sold al unui ham TREBUIE sa fie utilizat NUMAI pentru conectarea unui sistem de pozitionare in timpul lucrului (EN 358) si
NICIODATA pentru conectarea unui sistem de oprire a caderii sau pentru protectia la urcare.

Troliul MSA Workman Winch TREBUIE sa fie inspectat in intregime Tnainte de fiecare utilizare, pentru a se verifica daca este intr-o conditie buna pentru a putea fi folosit. Examinati
fiecare centimetru al troliului MSA Workman Winch cu privire la uzura grava, elemente lipsa sau rupte, coroziune sau alte deteriorari. Examinati daca eticheta lipseste sau este
ilizibila; daca exista dovada functionarii necorespunzatoare, nepotrivirii sau modificarii oricarei alte componente. Utilizati troliul MSA Workman Winch numai atunci cand exista
confirmarea scrisa eliberata de o persoana competenta, daca verificarea a avut ca rezultat o conditie nesigura. In plus, troliul MSA Workman Winch TREBUIE sa fie inspectat o data
la fiecare 6 luni de catre o persoana competentd, autorizata de legislatia actuala din tara in care se utilizeaza. Vezi Generalitati privind inspectia.

NU modificati sau NU incercati sa reparati troliul MSA Workman Winch. Doar MSA sau partenerii autorizati de MSA pot repara un troliu MSA Workman Winch. Sistemul nu trebuie sa
fie utilizat in afara limitarilor lui sau pentru oricare alt scop, altul decat cel pentru care a fost destinat.

Snap hook si carabinierele nu trebuie s fie conectate unele de altele. Nu faceti noduri pe franghia de siguranta. Nu conectati doua carabiniere snap hook la un inel in forma de D. Nu
va bazati pe simturi sau sunete pentru verificarea angrenarii corecte a carabinierei snap hook. Intotdeauna verificati vizual daca aceasta s-a fixat corect. Asigurati-va ca inchizatoarea
si dispozitivul de fixare sunt inchise Tnainte de utilizare.

Preveniti crestarea sau deformarea carcasei. Nu scépati unitatea de la inaltime. intotdeauna asezati-o jos cu grija. in timpul utilizarii protejati cablul de contactul cu colturile sau
marginile ascutite. Preveniti formarea de bucle pe un cablu destins si tensionarea acestuia prin tragere, ceea ce ar cauza rasucirea cablului. Nu permiteti patrunderea materialelor
straine in carcasa. Nu permiteti agatarea sau strivirea cablului. Nu utilizati acolo unde pot cadea obiecte sau care pot impiedica operarea sau capacitatea acestui dispozitiv de a
functiona corespunzator.

Este esential pentru siguranta utilizatorului ca, in cazul in care troliul MSA Workman Winch este revandut in afara tarii originale de destinatie, revanzatorul sa asigure instructiuni si
alte informatii suplimentare relevante pentru utilizare, intretinere, verificare periodica si reparare, in limba tarii in care troliul MSA Workman Winch este utilizat.

Nerespectarea acestor avertizari sau utilizarea necorespunzatoare poate duce la vatamari grave de persoane sau la moarte.
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INTRETINERE $1 DEPOZITARE

Respectati cu strictete instructiunile de curatare din aceasta sectiune pentru a preveni efectele adverse asupra materialelor utilizate in produs.

Utilizati Tn mod periodic o laveta curata, umezita (nu uda) pentru a indeparta murdaria sau impuritatile, care pot cauza coroziunea sau care pot impiedica lizibilitatea etichetelor. Nu utilizati
niciodata solventi pentru a curata carcasa, deoarece acestia pot distruge adezivul etichetelor. Utilizati o laveta uscata, curata, pentru a sterge cablul si pentru ca acesta sa se poata
reinfasura cu usurinta napoi pe dispozitiv. Daca este necesar, lubrifiati cablul dupa utilizarea acestuia.

Lubrifierea trebuie aplicata pe un cablul din sdrma uscata si curata, deoarece aceasta este eficienta numai cand aplicarea vine in contact cu metalul. Daca in urma inspectiei se constata
formarea de impuritati, utilizati o perie cu peri din fibra, desi (nu din s&rma), pentru a le indeparta. Nu utilizati niciodata benzina sau petrol lampant ca solvent. Acordati atentie in special
curatarii spatiilor libere dintre firele de sarma ale cablului, astfel incat lubrifiantul sa poata patrunde in mijlocul cablului si umple aceste spatii, pentru a actiona ca o bariera impotriva
umezelii si a particulelor straine. Utilizati un lubrifiant cu vascozitate redusa, cu proprietati necorozive, rezistent la umezeala. Se poate aplica cu peria sau prin tamponarea cu o laveta
Tmbibata cu lubrifiantul respectiv. Stergeti lubrifiantul in exces cu o laveta uscata si curata.

Este imposibil sa se specifice intervalele dintre lubrifieri. Totusi, cablul trebuie lubrifiat tot timpul, iar inspectiile periodice vor indica intervalele de lubrifiere. Tn medii corozive, cablul trebuie
curatat si lubrifiat mult mai frecvent. In cazul in care troliul este scos din functiune pentru o perioada lunga de timp, cablul trebuie curatat si lubrifiat inainte de depozitare.

Nota: Nu lubrifiati nicio parte a troliului, cu exceptia cablului de sdrma si a carabinierei snap hook. Mecanismul de infasurare al troliului nu necesita intretinere. Toti rulmentii sunt lubrifiati
pe viata. Troliul contine piese care nu pot fi reparate de utilizator. Echipamentul care este deteriorat sau care trebuie intretinut trebuie etichetat cu “NEUTILIZABIL” si trebuie scos din
functiune. Intretinerea corectiva (alta decat curatarea) si reparatia, precum inlocuirea elementelor, trebuie executate de MSA. Nu incercati reparatii la fata locului. MSA nu solicita reinnoirea
anuala a certificarii, insa recomanda o reinnoire a certificarii conform acestui profil de utilizare.

Reinnoirea autorizata a

Tipul utilizarii Exemple de aplicatie Conditii de utilizare certificarii de fabrica /
Revalidarea produsului

Conditii bune de depozitare, utilizare in interior sau utilizare ocazionala la exterior,

Ocazional la lumina Evacuare & spatju inchis, intretinere de fabrica . "
temperatura camerei, medii curate

Cel putin la fiecare 2-5 ani

Conditii acceptabile de depozitare, utilizare in interior sau utilizare extinsa la exterior,

- < " < Cel putin la fiecare 1-2 ani
orice temperaturd, medii curate sau prafoase

Moderat pana la greu Transport, Constructji rezidentiale, Utilitati, Depozite

Constructii comerciale, Industria petolului si a gazelor, Conditji dure de depozitare, utilizare prelungita sau continud, orice temperatura,

Minerit mediu murdar Cel putin anual

Sever pana la continuu

Depozitati troliul MSA Workman Winch la loc racoros, uscat si curat, ferit de razele directe ale soarelui. Evitati zonele unde pot exista caldura, umezeald, lumina, ulei si substante

chimice sau vaporii acestora, sau alte elemente degradante. Echipamentul, care este deteriorat sau care trebuie intretinut, nu trebuie depozitat in acelasi loc cu echipamentul

utilizabil. Echipamentul extrem de murdar, umed sau contaminat in alt mod trebuie intretinut in mod corespunzator (de ex. uscat si curatat) inainte de depozitare. Inainte de utilizarea
echipamentului, care a fost depozitat perioada lunga de timp, trebuie efectuata o Inspectie Formala de catre o persoana competenta.

Transportati troliul MSA Workman Winch intr-un ambalaj pentru a-l proteja impotriva taieturilor, umezelii, substantelor chimice si vaporilor lor, temperaturilor extreme si razelor ultraviolete.
Lista componentelor si accesoriilor:

Cod articol Cod piesa Descriere Numar figura in manual
1 10116521 Trepied MSA Workman Winch 42
2 506222 Scripete 41
3 10129888 Carabiniera 40
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PYCCKUH

PyKOBOACTBO no aKcnnyartaumum

1. Onucanue neéegkn MSA Workman Winch

Ne6egka MSA Workman Winch npegHasHadeHa anst nogbema, crnycka u nepeMeLlenHust niogein unu matepuanos. OHa He MOXET UCMOoNb30BaThLCs ANst OCTaHOBKM NageHus. OHa
npefHasHayeHa Assl UCMorib30BaHUs COBMECTHO C aHKEPHLIMY COEAMHUTETBbHLIMY anemMeHTamm MSA, ycTpoiicTBamm Af1si OCTaHOBKM NafeHUs U ApYriMM KOMMOHEHTaMK B COCTaBe
KOMMIEKCHBIX CUCTEM A5 NEPEABKEHUS NIOAEN, NO3ULIMOHNPOBaHWS, aBapuUiiHO-cnacaTerbHbIx paboT 1 aBakyauun. KomnoHeHTsl MSA gocTynHbl Anst o6ecrneqeHmnst pe3epBHoi
3aLmMThl OT NageHus ansa Bcex nogobHbix cuctem. Jllebeaka MSA Workman Winch B coueTtanum ¢ TpeHoroi MSA Workman Tripod MoXeT ncnonb3oBaTteCsi B BEPTUKANbHOM
HanpaBneHuu.

[nvHa Tpoca ne6egkm MSA Workman Winch: 10, 15, 20, 25 n 30 m, noapobHble cBeeHUst 0 KOHUrypaLmsix cM. B Tabnuue.

KOHCTPYKLIVA TPOCA
HavmveHoBaHvie Matepuan TonwwHa Tpoca [nvHa Ne nsgenvs
10m 10147566
HespalvatoLmiics ns 15 u 10147567
o [vameTp 5 Mm 20 m 10147296
HepXxaBetoLLeit cTanm o5 10154687
30m 10154688
nebegka MSA Workman Winch 10m 10153828
15 M 10153829
OuuHKOBaHHas cTarnb [vameTp 5 Mm 20m 10153830
25 M 10154689
30m 10154690
CUHTETNYECKUIA TPOC [vameTp 6 Mm 20m 10148278

W3penve cooteeTcTBYEeT TpeboBaHWUAM TeXHUYECKOro pernameHTa TamoxeHHoro cotosa “O 6e3onacHocTv cpeacTs MHAMBMAYanbHo 3awmTel” TP TC 019/2011.

(1) Onuncanne nebenku: Ilebeaka paccuntaHa Ha Ucnons3oBaHue ¢ TpeHoroin MSA Workman Tripod (puc. 17). Takke ee MOXHO UCMob30BaTh C APYTMMU aHKEPHBIMM
coeanHUTESbHBIMK aneMeHTamu, oaobpeHHbiM MSA. INebeaka crny>XuT OCHOBHBIM MOABEMHO-OMYCKHBLIM YCTPOCTBOM AJ1t CUCTEM, UCMOMb3YHOLLIMX TPEHOTY AN pa3MeLLeHNst
paboyero obopynoBaHNs B 3aMKHYTOM NPOCTPAHCTBE Haf, y4acTKoM, B KOTOpbI TpebyeTtcs foctyn. Jlebeaka ycraHaBnmBaeTcst Ha GOKOBOW NOBEPXHOCTH HOMM TpeHorn. 3To
NOMoXeHre No3BOMsET ynpaBnaTb nebeakon onepaTopy, HAXOAALWEMYCS Ha MOBEPXHOCTY BAANM OT TOYKV JOCTYMa B 3aMKHYTOE MPOCTPAHCTBO, MaKCMMarnbHO yBENMYMBaeT
[0CTYMHOE AN UCMONb30BaHWIsi MPOCTPAHCTBO BHYTPY TPEHOMN 1 YBENUYMBAET YCTOMUMBOCTL Brarogapst 6onee HU3KoMy PacroNnoKEHMIO LIeHTPa TSHKECTU TPEHOTU.

A BHUMAHME

B cny4ae ycmaHoeku ne6edku MSA Workman Winch Ha mpeHo2y MSA Workman Tripod Heo6x00uMbl 6510K-ponuK u kapabuH sl npornyckaHusi mpoca Yyepe3
yeHmMpanbHyIo NPOywuHy 20/108KU mpeHoau. Cm. puc. 17.

MpumeydaHue: npu ncnonb3oBaHuy nebeakn Ana nogbema n cnycka noaelt HeobxoaMMa HesaBucUMas cucTemMa OCTaHOBKY NaaeHwst. PekomeHayeTcst CpeCTBO 3aLmTbl
BTAruBatoLLero Tuna MSA. MSA Taioke npeanaraet Apyrme CUCTEMbl OCTaHOBKY NadeHust. (2) BHyTpeHHWe MexaHnambl nebeaku 3alumileHbl MPOYHBIMU MNacTUKOBBIMU KOprycamu.
Bce petanu ouyHKoBaHb! U U3roTOBIEHB! U3 HEPXXABEIOLLIEl CTanu A1 CONPOTUBIEHNS KOppo3un. Harpy3o4HbIii KOHeL, Tpoca 3akaHuMBaeTCs LapHUPHBLIM KPOKOM-kapabuHoM
C aBTOMaTM4ecKoi GIIOKMPOBKON, KOTOPLIN TPeByeT ABYX OTAENbHbIX ONPEAENEHHbIX AeACTBUIA Ans pa3brokupoBaHKs 1 OTKPLITUS 3aMka kapabuHa. [Mpu ocBoGoXAEHNN 3aMOK
KapabuHa 6yaeT aBTOMaTUYEeCKV 3aKpbIT 1 3abnoKNpoBaH.

A BHUMAHME

lMonb3oeamens domkeH npedomepawams crabuHy mpoca, kKomopasi cdesiaem e03MOXHbIM ceo60dH0e nadeHue. YmobbI npedomepamums nosiesieHue
crnabo HaMomaHHbIX eUMKoe mpoca Ha 6apabaHe, ece20a npunazalime K mpocy ycusnue He MeHee 6,75 k2 Mpu e20 pa3MambleaHuuU.

O6bI4HO Nebepka ynpaBnseTcs C MOMOLLbIO CTaHAAPTHOW KPUBOLLIMMHOW PYKOSITKM, M306paxkeHHow Ha puyc. 1. YTobbl BbINYCTUTL TPOC MW OMYCTUTL rPy3, BpallaiTe pyKosTKy
NPOTWB 4acoBo CTpenku. YToBbl BTSIHYTL TPOC UM NOAHSITL IPY3, BpaLLaiiTe pyKosiTKy Mo YacoBoM cTpenke. YTo6bl OCTaBUTb rpy3 B NOABELLEHHOM COCTOSIHUM, OTNYCTUTE
pykosiTky. TOpmMO3 B NMPMBOAHOM MexaH13Me npensTcTeyeT cBoboaHOMY BpalleHuto 6apabaHa. TopMo3 AeiiCTBYeT Aaxe Npu CHATUAW PYYHOTO YCUIUSL.

2. TexHu4yeckue xapakrepucTukm: sce nebegk MSA Workman Winch BkmtouaroT Heckomnbko cTaHAapTHbIX PyHKUMIA: (1) HOMUHaNBHas rpysonoabeMHocTb 140 kr ons nogen

1 225 kr ans matepuanos. (2) OTKpbITLI HamaTbIBatoLWMiA GapabaH co cTanbHbIM kabenem AMaMmeTpom 5 MM UnK CUHTETUYECKUM TPOCOM AnameTpoM 6 MM. (3) BCTpoeHHBbIi
amopTu3atop. (4) MpveBoa ¢ MydToi cLenneHns Ans NpeaoTBpaLLeHns neperpyakn nebeakn 1 CHUKEHNS BEPOSITHOCTY TPaBM Af1st NI0AEN NPU CTONKHOBEHWM C HECYLLIM
3nemMeHTOM BO BpeMsi nogbema. (5) Cuctema ¢ ABOViHLIM TOPMOXXeHUEM. (6) MNpOoYHbIA KOPMYC 1 MOHTaXHas ckoba. (7) LapHUPHBIN Kptok-kapabuH ¢ aBTOMATUHECKOW GIOKMPOBKOIA.
(8) CknagpliBatoLL@sicst KpyBOLLMNHANA pykosiTka. (9) MexaHnam ykrnaaku Tpoca Ans NpefoTBpaLleHus 3anyTbiBaHWs Tpoca Ha 6apabare. (10) BoamoxHocTb ncnonb3oanus RFID.
3. O6yueHue: nokynatens nebeakm MSA Workman Winch gomkeH obecneumnte 03HakOMEHME Nonb3oBaTtenei 3aenusa ¢ HAaCTOALLMMUN UHCTPYKLIMAMU 1 0ByveHne
nonb3oBaTereli KOMNETEHTHLIM NMLOM. Bbl A40ImKHbLI NPoliTU Hapnexallee obyyeHune ncnonb3oBaHuto nebeaku MSA Workman Winch 1 noHumarts, kak oHa paboTaer.

4. Tpe6oBaHMA K aHKEPHOMY KPeNnrieHUIo: aHKepPHOe KperrieHre, UCNonb3yeMoe AN NoAAepKkv nebeaku npu nogbeme NMioaei, AOMKHO BbITb AOCTATOYHO NPOYHBIM, YTODbI
yAepXuBaTb rpy3 C y4eTOM Haafexallero 3anaca npoyHocTy. Heobxoaumbln 3anac npoyHocty coctaenseT 10:1 ans nogbema v cnycka nogen u 6:1 ana matepuanos. [ns
noabema noaelt aHkepHoe KpernneHue JOMmKHO UMETb MPoYHOCTb He MeHee 10 kH. Heobxoaumo ucnonbaoBaTh pe3epBHYO CUCTEMY OCTaHOBKYW NafeHus.

5. MnaH cnacatenbHbIX paboT: nonb3oBaTesb AOMKEH UMETh NiaH cnacaTenbHbIX paboT U JOCTYMHblE CPeACTBa At €ro BbINONHeHWs. [laHHbIi nnaH JomkeH BtoYaTb
HeobxoanmMoe obopynoBaHye 1 crelyanbHoe obyyeHne Ans BeiCTpolt peanusaLym cnacaternbHbIX Mep npu Nobbix Npeanonaraembix ycrosusix. B npouecce cnaceHus
HeobxoAMMO NoAAepXK1BaTbL NOCTOSIHHYHO HEMOCPEACTBEHHYIO UMW KOCBEHHYIO BU3YarbHYHO CBSi3b NGO KaKowr-nnmbo Apyrov Buz CBA3W CO crnacaeMbiM JIMLOM.

6. CoBMeCTMMOCTb AeTarnei CUCTEMbI: BCE KOMMOHEHTbI (Hanpumep, CTpaxoBoYHas NpuBSA3b, CaMOBTAMVBatOLLMACA cTpon, kapabuH, Kpiok-kapabuH 1 T. 4.), coeauHeHHble ¢
naHHow nebeakonn MSA Workman Winch, JJOJTXXHbI 6biTb coBmecTumbl. Jlebeaka MSA Workman Winch paccuntaHa Ha ncnonb3oBaHue ¢ yTBepaeHHbIMM MSA koMnoHeHTamMu

1 coeIMHeHHbIMU noacucTeMamu. VicnonbaoBaHue nebegkv MSA Workman Winch ¢ nsgenuamm, He nonyymBLIMMM NUCbMEHHOE yTBepxaeHne MSA, MoxeT HebnaronpusaTHo
NOBMUSATb Ha (PYHKLMOHAIbHbIE BO3MOXHOCTU KOMIMOHEHTOB CUCTEMbI M HAZAEXKHOCTb BCE cuctembl. CsikuTech ¢ MSA, ecnin y Bac ecTb kakue-nnbo BONpoCkl, Unu ANst NomnyYeHns
[ONONHUTENBHOW MHopMaLmn.

7. ®usnyeckue orpaHUYeHus: Ans BbiMonHeHnst paboT Ha BbicoTe HeobxoanMmo xopoluee dursnyeckoe coctosHe. OnpeaeneHHble 6omnesH MoryT NocTaBnTb MOA Yrposy
6e3onacHocTb Nonb3oBateneii Npu 0bbl4HOM ncronbaoBaHum nebeakn MSA Workman Winch 1 B aBapuiiHbIx cuTyaumsix (Mpyem nekapcTs, CepAeyHHO-CoCcyAnCTble Npobnemsl v T.

4.). B cnyyae coOMHeHUIn NPOKOHCYNbTUPYATECh Y Bpaya nepes ucnonb3oBaHMeM. bepemeHHbIM xeHLmHam 1 HecoBepLueHHoneTHuM 3AMPELLAETCA nonb3oBaTbest nebeakon

MSA Workman Winch.

8. Okcnnyatauus ne6eaku: (1) nepcoHan, cnonb3yoLwmin nebeaky Ans nogbema/crycka/nepemeLLeHst, JOIMKEH UCNONb3oBaTb CPeACcTBa 3allmMThl OT NaAeHUs, Takne Kak
MSA Rescuer nnn MSA RTFA (cpeacTBo 3aluThl BTAMMBaOLLEro TUNA), @ Takke CTPaxOBOYHYHO MPUBA3b, COOTBETCTBYIOLLYIO cTaHaapTy EN 361 (TexHuyeckuii pernameHT
TamoxxeHHoro cotosa TP TC 019/2011; ykpauHckuii ctangapt: ACTY EN 361:2008). Mpu ncnons3oaHnmn nebepky AN nogbema Nioaei 3anpeLlaercsi nogHMMaTb 0QHOBPEMEHHO
6onee ogHoro Yenoseka. 3anpeLaeTcs OAHOBPEMEHHO NOAHMMATL MI0AE 1 MaTepuansl.
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A BHUMAHME

(1) 3anpewiaemcsi ocmaensimb nodeeweHHbIl Ha ne6edke 2py3 6e3 npucmompa. (2) Bce20a npoeepsilime, Ymo mpoc cmambieaemcsi ¢ 6apabaHa se6edku

npsiMo, a He nod yanom. (3) 3anpewaemcs npeebiwams MaKCUMaibHY0 HOMUHaIbHYH 2py30M0dbLeMHOCMb pu nodseme Jrodell, ykazaHHyr Ha mabrnuyke ¢
mexHu4YeckumMu xapakmepucmukamu ne6edku. (4) 3anpewaemcsi Modugpuyuposams MexaHu3m siebedku. (5) 3anpewaemcs ucnosb3oeams dee unu 6osee 1e6edok
Ansi nodwema unu crnycka nrodel. lepemeuwjeHue Haz2py3KU MOXem npueecmu K repeHocy eceli Ha2py3Ku Ha 00HYy 51le6edKy u ebi3eamb rocriedoeamesibHbIl OMKa3
o6oux ycmpoticme. (6) lpu kaxxdom nodbeme 2py3a cHayasia ucnbimalime ne6edky, NOOHsI8 2py3 Ha HECKOJIbKO caHmumempos. (7) He npu6nuxalime pyku K
moYyKaM 3axuMa eoKpy2 2py30Hecyu ux mpocoe, 6510koe-posiukoe u 6apabaHoe eo epemsi pa6omsl. (8) Bcezda ob6ecnequealime pagHOMepPHYH yKnadky mpoca npu
20 pa3MambleaHuU uslu HaMambleaHuu, Hanpaesnsisi mpoc. [pu HanpaeneHuu mpoca Hadegalime nepyamky Ol 3aWumbl OM MOPE308 U M08PEXOEHHbIX y4acmKoe
mpoca. [TocmosiHHO npoeepsiiime pagHoOMepHOoCcMb yknadku eo epemsi pabomsl. (9) Kpumudecku eaxHo, 4mo6bl ornepamop ne6edku Haxodusicsi Ha 6e30MacHOM
paccmosiHuu om 06020 Mecma, 20e cywecmeyem onacHoCMb nadeHusi, uiu om noGHUMaeMbix sirodell, Komopbie Mo2ym fpueecmu K mpaeme & cry4ae nomepu
paeHoeecusi oriepamopomM usu e cry4yae nadeHusi noOHUMaembix mtodell. Mpu ynpaeneHuu ne6edkoli Ha yuyacmke, 20e cywecmeyem onacHoOCMb nadeHus,
onepamop AosKeH ucnosib308ams coomeemcmeyroujue cpedcmea 07151 ocmaHo8KuU nadeHusl, MPUcoedUHEHHbIe K He3a8UCUMOMY aHKepHOMY KperieHuto. (10) Bce
MapKupoeoYHble 3HaKu O0/DKHbI 6bImb 6UGHbI, U orlepamop He AoskeH Haxolumbcsi Mexdy Koprycom sie6edku u mpocom. Onepamop ne6edku ecez0a OO/HKEH
ynpaensams ne6edkoli makum o6pa3om, Ymobbl KOPyc U pyKosimka Haxoousucb Mex0y HUM u nodHumMaembiMu odbmu. (11) 3anpeujaemcs: ycmaHaenueams
ne6edky makum o6pa3om, npu Komopom Jir6ol pabomHuk pacrnonazascs 61 Ha 00HOU IUHUU ¢ HamsIHYyMbIM mMpocom sie6edku. B cnyyae o6pbiea mpoca
HaKornieHHasl 3Hepausi MoXem ebi38amb OMCKOK mpoca ¢ docmamoyHoli cunoll, Ymo6bl Mpueecmu K cepbe3Hol Unu cMepmesibHol mpaeme.

(2) Cnyck ntopeit: Ans crycka nofeli ¢ noMoLLpto nebeakv BpaLLaiiTe KPUBOLLIMMHYIO PYKOSITKY MPOTUB YaCOBOW CTPerkW. YTobbl BbINyCTUTL TPOC 13 NeGeakun B oTcyTCTBUE
NOABELLEHHOrO rpy3a, BpalljanTe KPYBOLLIMIHYHO PYKOSITKY MO YacoBOW CTperike, NpUKNaaAbiBasi Npy 3TOM K TPOCY yeunve He MeHee 6,75 kr. [1nsi Bo306HOBNEHUs Nofbema Bpaluaiite
KPVBOLLIMMHYIO PYKOSITKY MO YaCOBOW CTPESKE.

A BHUMAHME

KpacHasi memka Ha mpoce npedynpexdaem o moM, Ymo oH 3akaH4yueaemcsi. He onyckams 2py3, ecriu cmana eudHa kpacHasi Memka! JansHeliwee onyckaHue
rnocrie nosieneHusi KPacHoU MemKU MoXxem fMPUEeCMU K HaKpy4U8aHUIo mpoca 6 HerpasusIbHOM HarnpaesieHuu u noepexadeHuro ebedku.

(3) NMepemelleHne niogeit: YTOObI OCTaBUTL JIOAEN B NOABELLEHHOM COCTOSIHAW, MeANEHHO OTNYCTUTE pyKoATKy. (4) Mogbem Noaeit: Ans nogbemMa niogevi ¢ NoMoLLbio Nebeaku
BpaLLaiTe KPUBOLLMUMHYHO PYKOSITKY MO YacoBOW CTpenke. Bo Bpemsi HaBMBaHWs Tpoca ByayT CribllHbI Lenyky. [Npy HaBMBaHWM Tpoca NPOBEpPSIATE, YTO OH HaMaTbIBAETCs Ha
6apabaH paBHOMEPHO U MMOTHO.

A BHUMAHME

B cniyyae nadeHusi noGHumume 2py3 neped crnyckom, Ymobbl oceo60dumsb 3awjesiku ecrromo2amesibHo2o0 mopmo3a. [leped mem, kak NbIMamabCsi ofyckame
2py3, modHUMuUMme e20 Mo KpaliHell Mepe Ha rnos108uHy obopoma 6apabaHa. Ecnu 3awenku ecnomo2amenibHo20 mopmMo3a He 6ydym oceoboxdeHbl noce
nadeHusi, mpoc He 6ydem pa3Mambieambcsi ¢ ie6edku.

(5) KucnotHble, LienoyHble 1 Apyrue arpeccvBHble cpedbl MOTyT NOBpPeaUTb annapaTHble aneMeHTbl AaHHoi nebeakm MSA Workman Winch. Mpu paboTe B xummyecku
arpeccuBHON cpefie NPOKOHCYNbTUPYITeCk Y MSA, 4ToGbl onpeaenuTb NOAXOASLLME ANS BaLLMX KOHKPETHBIX YCIIOBUIA KOMMOHEHTbI CUCTEMbI. XUMUYECKM onacHble hakTopbl,
BbICOKasi TeMneparypa 1 kopposus moryT nospeautb nebeaky MSA Workman Winch. B cpegax ¢ xvummyecku onacHbIMU hbakTopamu, BbICOKOM TeMnepaTypori U Koppoaven
HeobxoaMMo Yalle NpoBoAnTL dhopManbHble NpoBepku. He ucnonbayiite nebeaky B ycrnosusix Temnepatyp Hke -40 °C unum Bbiwwe 54 °C. He nogsepraiite ee BO3aeicTauio
KOPPO3MOHHBIX CPeA B TEYEHME NPOAOIKUTENBHOrO BpeMeHu. [pn paboTe BOM3M UCTOYHMKOB 3NEKTPONUTaHWS MO HanpshxeHneM cobroaaiiTe KpaviHiol OCTOPOXHOCTb.
Cobntopainte 6ezonacHoe paboyee paccTosiHue (kenaTenbHO He MeHee 3 M) OT UCTOYHMKOB OMaCHOCTU NMOPaXXEHWS ANEKTPUYeckuM Tokom. Mpu pabote B6GNM3N ABWKyLLMXCS
feTaneli MalWwH (HanpyuMep, KOHBEEPOB, BpaLLaLLMXCS BanoBs, NPeccoB U T. 4.) y6eamuTech, YTO HU B KaKVX HacTsX CUCTEMbl HET He3aKperneHHbIX AeMEHTOB.

9. YkaszaHusa no npoBepke: Bce nsgenvs MSA nepes nocTaBkoi NPOXoaaT NPOBEPKY M UCTILITAHWS B KOHTPONMPYEMbIX YCIoBUSAX Ha 3aBoge. MNonb3oBaTenbckas npoBepka,
obcnyxuBaHue 1 xpaHeHue obopyaoBaHus nprobpeTatoT 0cobyro BaxHOCTb MOCIe TOro, kak YCTPOMCTBO Obino NoABEprHyTO BO3AENCTBUIO NMOTEHLMANbHO CypOBbIX YCIOBUIA
oKpy»KaroLLeii cpeabl 1 paboyero mecTa. Mepen kax/abiM UCNONbL30BaHMEM NOMNb30BaTeNb AOMKEH TLATENbLHO NPOBEPUTL YCTPOWCTBO, CNeayst UHCTPYKLMSIM U MapKUPOBKe.
MpoBepbTe paboTy YCTPOCTBA COMMAcHO MHCTPYKLMAM B JAHHOM pasferne U OCMOTPUTE ero Ha NpeaMeT Hanmnyus Ype3MepHOro U3Hoca, NMoBpeXAeHW, aecdbopmarm unm
HepocTatoLx AeTaneid. YactoTa nepyvoanyeckyx NpoBepoK 3aBUCUT OT CypOBOCTU YCIIOBWIA OKpY»KatoLLei cpeabl U HacToTbl UCMONb30BaHWS YCTPOMNCTBA, HO OHW AOMKHbI
BbIMOMHATLCSA KOMMETEHTHBLIM NMULIOM HE pexe Yem pa3 B 6 MecsLeB. PedynbTaThl Takol NPOBEPKM JOIDKHbI ObiTb 3310KYMEHTMPOBAaHbI C UCMOMNb30BaHMEM (POPMYTSIPOB NPOBEPKM,
np1BeAEHHbIX B KOHLIE AaHHbIX MHCTPYKUMIA AN nonb3oBatensi. COOTBETCTBYOLLME MECSL, U rof, AOMKHbI OblTb OTMEYEHbI B KapTOUKe y4eTa MHCNEKLUMIA Ha U3AENMM C MOMOLLIbIO
cTanbHoro Wwramna. byabTe oCTOpoXHbI, 4TOObI He NoBpeaUTb Kopnyc neGeaku.

A BHUMAHME

Ecnu dns npoeepku kakol-nu6o pyHkyuu nebedku HyxeH npobHbIl 2py3, He ucnonb3ylime 8 Kayecmee 2py3a stodell. Y6edumechb, 4Ymo y4acmok nod
nebedkoli ceo600eH om Kakux-nu6o npenssmcmeull. Bceada nposepsiiime ¢yHkyuu neb6edku neped KaxxobIM UCIMOIb308aHUEM.

(1) NMpoBepka pa3maTbiBaHUA U HaMaTbIBaHUSA Tpoca: ycTaHoBUTE NebGeaky Ha NOOXOASLLMIA aHKEPHbIV COEAUHUTESBHBIN anemMeHT (Hanpumep, TpeHory MSA Workman Tripod),
4T06bI CAENaTh BO3MOXHOW BpaLLieHne pykoaTkn. CoxpaHsisi HaTskeHne Tpoca nebeaku, MoBEpHUTE KPUBOLLIMIMHYIO PYKOSITKY MPOTUB YaCOBO CTPEenku, Y4Tobbl pasmoTaTth TPOC.
3aTem NoBepHUTE PYKOSATKY MO YacoBOW CTpernke, YToObl NPOBEPUTL NPaBUIIbHOCTbL HaMaTbiBaHWS Tpoca. LLenkaroLwmii 3Byk 03HavaeT, YTo HamaTbIBaHKE TPOCa MPOMCXOANT
npaBuUnbHO. ECn LenyKkoB He CribILLHO, 13enve HeobXoAMMO U3bSATbL U3 aKkcnnyaTaumm 1 BepHyTb MSA. Bo Bpems pasmaTbiBaHWs U HamMaTbiBaHUs Tpoca NpoBepbTe, YTO
HanpaensoLve obecneynBaloT NNOTHOe HaMaTbiBaHWe Tpoca Ha 6apabaH. (2) MpoBepka pyKOSTKL: NPOBEPLTE HaNMM4Me TPeLLMH, AedopMaLyii U KOppo3un Ha pykosiTke. Mpu
obHapyxeHUn Kakoro-nnbo ns aTnx AedekToB nsgenvie Heo6XoaNMO N3bSATL M3 AKCTNyaTaLmmn 1 ceasaTbest ¢ MSA ansa nonyyeHust 3anacHom pykosTku. (3) MNpoBepka MapKMpOBKM:
NpoBEpbTE HaNM4Ke BCEX MapKUPOBOYHBIX 3HAKOB. Y6eauTech, UTo BCe 3HaKM SICHO BUAHbBI (HE MoBpex/aeHbl) 1 pa3bopumBbl. MNpoBepbTe, YTO C AaTbl NpeabiayLLei NpoBepkM B
KapToyKe y4eTa MHCMEeKLWIA NPoLLNo MeHbLue 6 mecsiLies. Ecnun ¢ aaTbl npeablayLuei nposepky NpoLuno 6 MmecsiLes, naaenve HeobxoaMMO N3bATL U3 aKCnnyaTaluy Ans NPoBEPKA
KOMMETEHTHBIM JIMLIOM COrMTacHO yKasaHUsM Mo NpoBepke B HACTOSILLEN MHCTPYKLMK Ans nonb3osatens. (4) MNposepka 60NMToB 1 raek: NanbLamMun NpoBepbTe 3aTsXKy Bcex 60nToB
1 raek Ha kopryce. Ecnv oHn ocnabneHsl, 3atsHuTe ux. MNposepbTe, BCe nv 6oNTbI, raikvi 1 Apyrue AeTany HaxoadaTCst Ha MecTax, He Bbinu nu kakne-nmbo U3 HUX HenpaBUMbHO
3aMeHeHb! Unun Kakum-nnbo o6pasom nameHeHb!. (5) MpoBepka kpoHLWTelHa, kopnyca 1 6apabaHa: BHUMaTenbHO 0CMOTpUTeE Kopryc, 6apabaH 1 KPOHLLTElH Ha npeameT

Hannynsa NPU3HaKOB TPELLMH, BMATWH, AedopMaLyii unm paspbiBoB. HesHaunTenbHble BMSATUHDBI, He BIMSIOLLME Ha (OYHKLIMOHAmNBbHOCTb, He TpebytoT OT NoNb3oBaTenNs HUKaKUX
nelictauid. Mpu oGHapyXeHWUM TPELLMH B MaTepuanax BepHUTE u3aenue ans obenyxusaxus. Ecnv usgenve cnyyaiiHo ypoHUTb, STO MOXET NPUBECTY K AedopMaLiy BHYTPEHHMX
KOMMOHeHTOB. [poBEpbLTE NPU3HAKK TOrO, YTO HAXMMHAA NnacTuHa TpeTcs o 6apabaH. 3To ByaeT 3ameTHO no n3Hocy pebopa 6apabaHa, KpoMe TOro, NoNb3oBaTeNb MOXET
oLyLaTb HepaBHOMEPHOE COMPOTVBIIEHWE NPY BPALLEHUN KPUBOLLMMHOWM PYKOSTKW. [Npy 0BHapy>XeHnn NoBpeXaAeHNs, NPEensSTCTBYIOLLEro HOpMarbHOW aKcnnyaTtaumum nebeakw,

ee crieflyeT UsbsATb U3 akcnnyaTtaumn. HesHauuTenbHble BMSTUHBI Unu Aedopmali, He BIUSIIOLLME Ha (OYHKLIMOHANBLHOCTb, He TPeBYIOT OT Nonb3oBaTenst HUKaKuX AeCTBUIA.

(6) MpoBepka kptoka-kapabuHa: NpoBepbTE BCe AeTanm WapHUPHOTO Kptoka-kapabuHa Ha npeaMeT Hanuuvs AedopmaLid, TpeLLyH, rnyBokux 3a3ybpuH, BMATUH UNW HaapesoB.
Tarke NpoBepbTe NPU3HAKK TOTO, YTO KPIOK-KapabuH Gbin NoABEPrHYT CUMbHOMY HarpeBy, YTO MOTJIO MOBMMSITL HA €ro MPOYHOCTb. [poBepbTe HanM4ne NPU3HaKOB KOPPO3NM

UMW M3NLLHEro 3HOCa U U3bIMUTE U3AENne 13 SKCryaTaLym, €Cnm BO3HUKAKT COMHEHUS MO MOBOAY TOrO, YTO OBHAPYXEHHbIV M3HOC M/UNW KOPPO3WSt MOTTN MOBIMATL Ha €ro
NPOYHOCTb UNK (PYHKLIMOHANBHOCTL. MNpoBepbTe, YTO Kopnyc kapabuHa cBOG0AHO BpaLL@eTcs BOKpyr 60nTa, cCoeamnHsIoLLEero ero ¢ NpoyLUMHol kapabuHa. (7) Mpoepka kpennexwii
Tpoca: Tpoc: NnpoBepbTe ABe KOHLEBbIE MydThbl U KOHLIEBYIO Cepbry Tpoca. Ecnun B n3aenum nonb3oBaTens Ans KpenneHus Kpioka-kapabuHa Ucnonb3yeTcs CrinieceHb, OH AOIMKEH
6bITb MOMHOCTBIO M NIOTHO 3aaenaH 6e3 neTenb 1N cBOGOAHBIX KOHLOB. CUHTETUYECKUIA TPOC: NPOBEpbTE KaHaT, KOTOPbI HAXOAMTCS BHYTPU amopTu3aTopa 1 niacTukoBoro
koywa. B cnyyae obHapy)xeHWsi NpU3HaKOB NOBPeXAEHUs kaHaTa crieayeT U3bsaTh AaHHbIA y3en 13 akcnnyatauun. CpeaHuin Cpok aKCryaTaLmn CUHTETUYECKOro TPOca COCTaBnseT
10 net. OgHaKo CPOK IKCryaTaLmmn MOXeT ObiTb YMEHbLLEH, @ 3KCMNyaTaLMoHHble CBOMCTBA — YXYALLEHbI BCIEACTBME Takunx (hakTopoB, Kak HenpaBunbHOE XpaHeHue,
HenpaBuUrbHOE KUCMoMNb30BaHWe, MexaHuieckne AedopmaLm, KOHTaKT C XMMUYECKAMI peareHTamMy (KUCIIoTaMu U LenoYamu) 1 BO3AenCTBIE BbICOKON TemnepaTtypbl. B Takux
YCMOBUSIX AKCTIyaTaLum NpoBepaTh 13aenve Heobxoanmo Yate. (8) Mposepka 6rioka-ponuka: NpoBepbTe Bce AeTany 6roka-ponuka Ha NnpeaMeT Hanuumst AecbopMaLyii, TPELLUmH,
rny6okux 3a3y6puH, BMATUH Unn Haapesos. MNpoBepbTe Hanmyme NpyaHakoB KOPPO3WK MU U3NWLLHEro U3HOCA U U3bIMUTE U3LEenne U3 AKCTNyaTaLmmn, eCri BO3HNKaOT COMHEHNS!
M0 NOBOAY TOro, YTO OBHAPYXKEHHbIVE M3HOC /MM KOPPO3KSA MO MOBMAMSTL Ha €ro MPOYHOCTL NN (hyHKLMOHanNbLHOCTL. (9) MpoBepka kapabuHa: npoBepbTe BCe AeTanu kapabuHa
Ha npeameT Hanuuusa gedopmaLui, TpeLLyH, rny6okvx 3a3ybpuH, BMSTUH Ui Hagpeso.. [NpoBepbTe Hanuume NPU3HaKoB KOPPO3UM MU M3MULLIHErO M3HOCa U M3bIMUTE n3genue na
aKCMnyaTauum, ecnv BO3HUKaT COMHEHMS MO MOBOAY TOro, YTO OGHAPYXKEHHbIV M3HOC /MM KOPPO3WS MOTIIN MOBMMSITE HA €ro MPOYHOCTL UNK (OYHKLIMOHANBHOCTb.

© 2015 MSA Page 77



P/N 10147049 PYCCKUH

MPEAYNPEXAEHUA

CTpaxoBoyHas NpuBA3b ABMNSETCH €AUHCTBEHHBIM NPUEMIIEMbIM YCTPOWCTBOM NS yAepXaHWs Tena, KoTopoe MOXET MCMONb30BaTbCA B CUCTEME 3aLLWThI OT NaAeHNS.

Cucrema octaHoBku nageHus JOIMKHA 6biTb npucoeavteHa TONbKO k 3agHemy nonykonbLy NPUBSaV UK K nepeaHeMy MomnyKorbLYy TOMbKO C MOMOLLbHO KPEMIEHNs CUCTEMbI 3aLLUTbI
OT nageHnst «Ay. OTU TOYKM Takke MOXHO MCMONb30BaTh A1 MPUCOEANHEHVS CnacaTenbHON ccTeMbl. 3anpeLlaeTcs MCnonb3oBaTh NOMyKosbLO Ha beape Anst OCTaHOBKM NageHus.
Monykonbuo Ha 6eape npusasn JOIMKHO 6biTb ncnons3oBaHo TOJNTbKO ansa npycoeanHeHns k cucteme nosvLMoHMpoBaHus B paboyeli 3oHe. (EN 358) (TexHuueckuii pernameHT
TamoxeHHoro coto3a TP TC 019/2011; ykpaunHckuid ctaHgapT: ACTY EN 358:2001). BAMNPELLAETCA ncnonb3oBaTh €ro Ans CUCTEM OCTAaHOBKN NafeHUst.

INe6enka MSA Workman Winch JOJTXKHA 6biTb npoBepeHa nepes kaxabiM npumeHeHnem, 4tobbl yoeanTbes B ee pabotocnocobHocTn. OcmoTpute nebeaxy MSA Workman Winch
MOJTHOCTBIO HA NPeAMET Hannyus CUMbHOIO M3HOCA, OTCYTCTBYIOLLIMX UMW CIOMaHHbIX 3NEeMEHTOB, KOPPO3UM UM APYrx NOBpexaeHWit. MNpoBepbTe HanMume 1 YITaemMocTb
MapK1POBOYHbIX 3HAKOB, HanM4mne NPU3HaKoB HeMpaBWIbHON PaboTbl, HenpaBUNbLHOW Nocaaku unu AedopmMaim Nobbix KOMMoHeHToB. He ncnonk3ayiite nebeaky MSA Workman Winch
[0 NonyyYeHusi NMCbMEHHOTO NOATBEPXAEHNS KOMNETEHTHOrO NLA, ecnu npu ocMoTpe ByaeTt obHapyxeHo HebesonacHoe cocTosiHue. Kpome Toro, nebeaka MSA Workman Winch
JOIMKHA npoBepsaTbCs kKaxable 6 MecsLEB KOMMETEHTHLIM MLIOM, YNONTHOMOYEHHbLIM B COOTBETCTBUM C TEKYLLIMM 3aKOHOAATENLCTBOM CTPaHbl UCMONb3oBaHUs. CM. ykasaHus no
npoBepke.

SAMPELWAETCA MmoamdumumpoBaTth Unu nblTaTbCst peMoHTUpoBaTh nebeaky MSA Workman Winch. Tonbko MSA unu cTopoHbl, UMetoLLye NMCbMEHHOE pa3peLleHre MSA, moryT
pemMoHTMpoBaTh nebeaky MSA Workman Winch. 3anpelyaeTcs ncnonb3oBaTb CUCTEMY C NPEBbILLEHVEM €€ OrpaHUyeHuin unu Ans nobov Apyrov Lenu, Kpome TOW, Ansi KOTOPO OHa
npegHasHaveHa.

Kptoku-kapabuHbl 1 kapabuHbl He AOIKHbI BbITb COeAMHEHbI ApYr ¢ Apyrom. He 3aBs3biBaiiTe y3noB Ha cTpone. He npucoeanHsiiTe ABa kpioka-kapabuHa k ogHomy nonykonbtly. He
nonaraiTecb Ha 0cA3aHne Unu 3ByK AnNs NPOBEPKN NMPaBUIBHOCTU 3aLeneHnst Kploka-kapabuHa. Becerga nposepsiiTe NpaBMnbHOCTL 3aLienneHns BusyansHo. lNepen ncnonb3oBaHnem
ybeamTech, YTO 3aMOK 1 PUKCaTOp 3aKPbIThI.

He ponyckarite 06pa3oBaHus BMATVH Unn Aedbopmanym koprnyca. He poHsifiTe ycTpoincTBo ¢ ntoboit BbICOThl. Beerga ctaBbTe ero akkypatHo. Bo BpeMsi Mcnonb3oBaHWs He Jonyckaiite
KOHTaKTa Tpoca OCTPbIMU yriiamu 1 rpaHsimu. He gonyckaiite o6pasoBaHusi neTenb Ha NpoBucaloLLeM Tpoce, KOTOpbIE NPY HATAMVBaHMK Tpoca BbI3bIBAOT Nepekpy4rBaHue. He
[onyckaiiTe nonagaHus HOPOAHbIX Ten BHYTPb kopryca. He fonyckaiite 3allemneHyst unu pasaaenvBaHys Tpoca. He Mcrnonb3oBaTh, €Cnv MOryT ynacTb NpeaMeTbl UM BO3HUKHYTb
Apyrvie NpensaTcTBus AN paboTbl N Hagnexatlero yHKUVOHMPOBAHWS AAHHOTO YCTPOWCTBA.

[ns 6e3onacHocTn nonb3oBaternei Heobxoammo, YTobbl Npy Nnepenpoaaxe nedeakn MSA Workman Winch 3a npegenamm nepsoHavanbHOM CTpaHbl Ha3HaueHus nepenpoaasel)
NPeAoCTaBUN UHCTPYKLIMM U NPOYYI0 HEOBX0AVMYIO MHEPOpMaLIMIO 06 MCNonb30BaHUM, 06CNYXUBAHUN, NEPUOANYECKOM OCMOTPE 1 PEMOHTE Ha sidblke CTpaHbl, B KOTOpPOii ByaeT
ucnonb3osaTbcs nedbeaka MSA Workman Winch.

MrHopupoBaHWe AaHHbIX NPeaynpeXaeHN N HenpaBubHOE UCMOMb30BaHVe MOXET NPUBECTU K MPUYMHEHUIO CEPbE3HOTO Yiliepba 300pOoBbI0 NN AaXe CMepTH Nonb3oBaTensi.

TEXHUYECKOE OBCNY)>XUBAHUE U XPAHEHME

CTporo cobntogaiTe UHCTPYKLMM MO 04MCTKE, MPUBEAEHHbIE B JAHHOM pa3ere, YTobbl NpeaoTBpaTUTb HEGNaronpusTHOE BO3AECTBUE HA MaTepuarnbl, Coaep)alLLecs B COCTaBe
usgenvs.

Meproamyeckm ¢ NOMOLLIbIO YMCTOW BNAXHOW (HE MOKPOIA) TKaHW yaansiATe rpsidb U 3arpsisHEHNs], KOTOPbIE MOTYT BbI3BaTb KOPPO3MIO UMK CHU3WUTL Pa3bopunMBOCTb MaPKUPOBOYHBIX
3HakoB. Hukoraa He ucnonbayiite pacTBOPUTENM AJS OYUCTKM KOPNYCa, Tak Kak OHWU MOTYT pacTBOPUTDL KIe, MPUMEHSIEMbIN ANsi MapKUPOBOYHBIX 3HAKOB. Vcnonb3ayiiTe YnCTyio CyXyo
TKaHb, YTODbI BbITEPETL HACyX0 TPOC, MeANEeHHO CMaTbiBasi ero obpaTHo B yCTPoCTBO. Nocne aToro npu Heo6XxoAMMOCTU CMaXbTe TPOC.

CMma3Ky HeoBXOAMMO HaHOCKTb TOSBLKO Ha YNCTbIV CyXOW NPOBOMOYHBIV TPOC, MOCKONbKY OHa 3chdpeKTMBHA TONLKO TOrAa, Koraa NoKpbITUe BCTYNAeT B KOHTAKT ¢ MeTannoM. Ecnv npu
npoBepke 0OHapyXeHbl 3arpsi3HEHNS, UCMONb3YINTE BOMIOKHUCTYIO LLETKY C FyCTOW LLETUHON (He NPOBOJIOYHO) Ans UX yAaneHus. Hukoraa He ncnonb3yinte 6eH3VH U KepoCuH B
kayecTBe pactBopuTens. O6pallaiTe ocoboe BHUMaHUe Ha OYUCTKY 3a30pOB MeEXAY NPsiAsMM Tpoca, YTOObl CMa3ka Morna NPOHUKHYTb B CEPALEBUHY TPOCa U 3anoNMHUTL 3TU 3a30pbl
ANsi NpefoTBpaLLEeHNs NonajaHusi Bnarm U NOCTOPOHHUX YacTuL,. Vicnonb3yiTe cmasky Ansi NONEBbIX YCNOBUIA C HA3KOM BA3KOCTbIO, 06nafatoLLyto BNaroyCToNYMBBIMU CBOWCTBAMM U HE
BbI3bIBAOLLYO KOPPO3uK. Ee MOXHO HaHOCUTb LLETKON UMK TKaHbI0, CMOYEHHON B CMa3ke. BbITpaiiTe N3NMLLIKN CMasku YACTOW CYXOW TKaHbHO.

TouHble BpeMEHHbIe MHTEPBarbl MeXay onepauusiMi CMaski ykasaTb HEBO3MOXHO. OiHaKO TPOC AOMMKeH GbITb BCEraa cMasaH Hafnexalym o6pa3oM, U pesyrnbTaTbl NepUOANYECKIX
NPOBEPOK YKaXyT, Koraa Hy>HO 3To AenaTb. B KOPPO3MOHHBIX cpedax TPOC HYXXHO YACTUTL 1 CMasbiBaTb Yalle. Ecnn nebeaka nsbiMaeTcs U3 akcnnyataumm Ha 3HauuTeNbHbIA CPOK, TPOC
nepez XpaHeHWeMm Hy>HO O4YUCTUTb U cMa3aTb.

Mpumeyanne. He cmasbiBaiiTe HUKakue Apyrve vyactu nebeaku, Kpome NpoBOSIOYHOMO TPOca U Kptoka ¢ kapabuHom. MexaHnam HamoTkn nebeakv npakTuyecku He Tpebyet
obcnyxuBaHust. Bce noawmnHmky SBnsoTCA camocMasbiBatommmncs. flebenka He coaepxuT obcnyxmBaembix nonb3oBartenem getanen. MNospexaeHHoe unn TpebytoLiee
obcnyxuBaHusi 06opyaoBaHme JOmMKHO ObiTb MoMeyeHo kak «HEMPUTOOHOE» 1 nsabsATo 13 akcnnyataumn. YTMnmsnpoBaTth B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHLIM 3aKOHOAATENBbCTBOM.
BHennaHoBoe TexHU4eckoe 06CnyxvBaH1e (KpOMe YUCTKU) U PEMOHT, HanpUMep 3ameHa AeTanei, AOMKHbI BbINOMHATLCS NpeAcTaBuTensMmn komnadnn MSA. He nbiTaiTech BbIMOMHATL
peMoHT Ha mecTe. Komnanus MSA He TpebyeT NpoBoauUTL eKerofHyto NOBTOPHYIO CepTUdMKaLMIO, OAHAKO PEKOMEHAYET AenaTtb 3TO B 3aBUCMMOCTY OT MHTEHCMBHOCTY 3KCTyaTaLumm
(cm. Tabnuuy)

MoBTOpHasA cepTudmkaums,

WUHTEeHCUBHOCTL

CaHKLMOHUpOBaHHas
akcnnyaraumm Mpumepbl NpUMeHeHUsA YcnoBsus akcnnyaTtauuu AR e e e
NMoBTOpHas oueHka usgenus
CnacatenbHble paboTbl, paboTbl B OrpaHUYEHHOM Hapnexalwue ycroBus xpaHeHus, akcnnyataLys B MOMELLEHM Ui peakas
Pepkast — Huskas npocTpaHcTBe, TexobCnyxuBaH1e Ha JKCMMyaTaLus Ha OTKPLITOM BO3fyXe, KOMHaTHast TeMnepaTtypa, Y1cTas He pesxe yem pa3 B 2—5 net
NpOM3BOACTBEHHOM 06bekTe Npou3BOACTBEHHAS Cpeaa
Y[0BNETBOPUTENbHbIE YCTIOBIS XPaHEHIS!, 3KCTnyaTaLus B OMELLEHM unm
YMmepeHHas — lMepeBo3ka, CTPOUTENLCTBO, KOMMYHaNbHBIE YCNYIY,
BbICOKaS cknan NPOAOIKUTENbHAS 3KCTNyaTaLWs Ha OTKPLITOM BO3AyXe, Ntobasi TemnepaTypa, 41cTas He pexe yem pa3 B 1—2 roga
N MbINbHask MPOV3BOACTBEHHAS Cpesa
HeypnoBneTBopuTeENbHbIE YCTOBIUS XPaHEHS!, MPOAOMKUTENBHAS UMK
V/HTeHcuBHas — CTpouTenbCeTBo, HedpTerasosas v ropHofobbiBaroLLast
NOCTOSHHAs AKCTNyaTaLys Ha OTKPLITOM Bo3ayxe, Niobas Temnepatypa, rpsisHast He pexe yem pa3 B rog
HerpepbIBHast 0Tpacny MPOMbILLNEHHOCTY

NPOU3BOACTBEHHASA Cpeaa

XpaHnute nebegky MSA Workman Winch B npoxnagHom, Cyxom 1 YUCTOM MecTe, He oryckasi nonagaHns Npsimbix CONHeYHbIX nyyeit. Msberarite mecT, rae ecTb xKapa, Bnara, CBeT,
Macrio v XMMUKaTbl UMK UX UCTIAPEHUs], a Takke Apyrvie BbiblBatoLLye N3HOC dhakTopbl. He xpaHuTe noBpexaeHHoe unm TpebytoLliee o6CnyxviBaHys 060pyAoBaHMe B TOM e MecTe, 4To
1 ncnpasHoe obopyaoBaHue. CunbHO 3arpsisHeHHoe 1nu Mokpoe obopyaoBaHne HeobxoanMo NoABEPrHYTL Haanexatlemy o6cnyx1BaHuio (HanpyUMep, BbICYLUUTL U OYUCTUTL) Nepen
XpaHeHueM. Mepen ncrnonb3oBaHneM 06opyA0BaHUS NOCIe JONTOr0 XPaHEHWS KOMNETEHTHOE MULI0 AOIMKHO BbINOMHUTL (DOpMarnbHyo NpoBepKy.

MepeBoaute nebeaky MSA Workman Winch B ynakoBke, 3alUyLuatoLLeii OT pa3pe3os, Bnaru, XMMUKaToOB U UX MCMapEHUIA, IKCTpeMarnbHbIX TEMMepaTyp 1 ynbTpaduoneToBoro
U3nyyeHus.

MepeyeHb KOMMOHEHTOB U AOMOSHUTENbHBIX MPUHAANEXHOCTEIA:

Howmep anemeHTa Howmep getanu OnucaHue Howmep puvcyHka B pykoBoACTBE
1 10116521 Tperora MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Briok-ponuk 41
3 10129888 KapabuH 40
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SLOVENSKY P/N 10147049

SLOVENSKY

NAVOD NA POUZiVANIE

1. Popis navijaka MSA Workman Winch

Navijak MSA Workman Winch je vhodny na zdvihanie, spustanie a umiestfiovanie os6b alebo materialov. Nie je uréeny na pouZitie ako zariadenie na zachytavanie padu. Je urceny
na pouzitie v spojeni s kotviacimi konektormi MSA, zachytavaémi padu a inymi komponentmi, s ktorymi tvori kompletné systémy na spustanie oséb, umiestriovanie pri praci, nudzove
zachrany a evakudciu. Pre vetky takéto systémy su k dispozicii komponenty MSA, ktoré vytvaraju zalozny systém zachytavania padov. Navijak MSA Workman Winch spolu s
trojnozkou MSA Workman Tripod sa da pouzivat' vo zvislom smere.

Lana pre navijak MSA Workman Winch su dostupné v dizkach 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m a 30 m. Pozri tabuiku pre podrobné informacie o tychto konfiguraciach. Daju sa objednat’ aj
lana inych dlzok uvedené v stlpci Volitelna dizka.

KONSTRUKCIA LANA
Nazov produktu Material Rozmer lana Dizka Kataldgové Cislo
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
Neotagava nehrdzavejtica ocel Priemer 5 mm 20 m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Navijak MSA Workman Winch 10 m 10153828
15m 10153829
Pozinkovana ocel Priemer 5 mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Syntetické lano Priemer 6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) Popis navijaka: Navijak je uréeny na pouzitie s trojnozkou MSA Workman Tripod (obrazok 17). Méze sa pouzivat' aj s inymi kotviacimi konektormi schvalenymi spoloénost'ou
MSA. Navijak sluzi ako primarne zdvihacie a spustacie zariadenie pre systémy, ktoré pouzivaju trojnozku na umiestnenie vybavenia pri vstupe do stiesnenych priestorov nad
priestorom, do ktorého sa vstupuje. Navijak sa inStaluje na bo¢nu strany nohy trojnoZky. Tato poloha umoziuje, aby navijak obsluhoval pracovnik na povrchu, ktory sa nachadza
mimo pristupového miesta do stiesneného priestoru, maximalizuje vyuZzitelny vnatorny priestor trojnozky a zvySuije jej stabilitu znizenim taziska.

A\ UPOZORNENIE

Ked' je navijak MSA Workman Winch nainstalovany na trojnozke MSA Workman Tripod, na zavesenie lana do stredového oka hlavy trojnozky je potrebna klad-
ka a karabina. Pozrite si obrdzok 17.

Poznamka: Pri pouzivani navijaka na zdvihanie a spustanie oséb je nevyhnutné pouzit’ nezavisly systém na zachytavanie padov. Odporica sa pouzit’ samonavijaci zachycovaé
padu MSA. Spolo¢nost MSA ma v ponuke aj iné systémy na zachytavanie padov. (2) Interné mechanizmy navijaka st chranené robustnymi plastovymi krytmi. VSetky diely su
pozinkované alebo vyrobené z nehrdzavejlcej ocele, aby odolavali korézii. Koniec lana, na ktorom visi bremeno, je zakongeny samoistiacou oto¢nou karabinou. Na otvorenie
karabiny su potrebné dva osobitné a odliSné manipulacné ukony. Pri uvolneni sa karabina automaticky zatvori a zaisti.

A\ UPOZORNENIE

Pouzivatel’ by mal dbat, aby na lane nevznikali nenapnuté casti, ktoré by umoznili vol'ny pad. Aby na bubne nevznikali vol'né tseky lana, pri jeho odvijani nari
vZdy pésobte silou minimalne 6,75 kg.

Navijak sa zvyéajne ovlada Standardnou manualnou kiukovou rukovétou zobrazenou na obrazku 1. Na vytiahnutie lana alebo spustenie bremena otacajte rukovat' proti smeru
hodinovych ruciciek. Na zatiahnutie lana alebo zdvihnutie bremena otacajte rukovat' v smere hodinovych ruciciek. Ak chcete zavesit' bremeno, pustite rukovét. Brzda v hnacom
mechanizme brani volnému otacaniu bubna. Brzda pdsobi aj po odstraneni pdsobenia manualne;j sily.

2. Parametre: VSetky navijaky MSA Workman Winch maju niekolko $tandardnych vlastnosti: (1) Menovité pracovné zatazenie 140 kg pre osoby a 225 kg pre materidl. (2) Otvoreny
bubon s navinutym 5 mm ocelovym lanom alebo 6 mm syntetickym lanom. (3) Zabudovany timi¢ narazov. (4) Spojkovy pohon, ktory brani pretazeniu navijaka a znizuje riziko
poranenia 0sdb v pripade zachytenia na stavebnom prvku pocas zdvihania. (5) Dvojity brzdny systém. (6) Robustny kryt a montazna konzola. (7) Samoistiaca otocna karabina. (8)
Manualna sklapacia klukova rukovat’. (9) Mechanizmus rovnomerného navijania, ktory brani zamotaniu kabla na bubne. (10) Aktivované RFID.

3. Skolenie: Kupuijtci je zodpovedny za zabezpedenie, aby pouzivatelia navijaka MSA Workman Winch boli oboznameni s tymito pokynmi na pouzivanie a vyskoleni kompetentnou
osobou. Ubezpecte sa, ze ste boli adekvatne vySkoleny na pouzivanie tohto navijaka MSA Workman Winch a Ze dokonale chapete, ako funguje.

4. Poziadavky na ukotvenie: Ukotvenie pouZité na zavesenie navijaka pre zdvihanie os6b musi byt dostatocne pevné, aby udrzalo bremeno s adekvatnym bezpecnostnym
faktorom. Pozadovany bezpec¢nostny faktor je 10:1 pre osoby a 6:1 pre zdvihanie/spustanie materiélu. Pri zdvihani os6b musi mat’ ukotvenie pevnost’ minimalne 10 kN. Musi sa
pouzit’ zalozny systém na zachytavanie padov.

5. Zachranny plan: Pouzivatel musi mat’ zachranny plan a pripravené prostriedky na jeho realizaciu. Takyto plan musi brat’ do Uvahy vybavenie a Specialne vyskolenie potrebné na
vykonanie rychleho zasahu za v8etkych predvidatelnych podmienok. Pocas procesu zachrany musi existovat’ priamy alebo nepriamy vizualny kontakt alebo iny spdsob komunikacie
so0 zachranovanou osobou.

6. Kompatibilita dielov systému: VSetky komponenty (napr. celotelovy postroj, samonavijacie lano, karabina, oto¢na karabina atd'.) pripojené k tomuto navijaku

MSA Workman Winch MUSIA byt kompatibilné. Navijak MSA Workman Winch je ur€eny na pouZitie so schvalenymi komponentmi MSA a pripajanymi podsystémami. PouZitie
Ciastkovej zostavy navijaka MSA Workman Winch s vyrobkami inych vyrobcov, ktoré nie su pisomne schvalené spolo¢nostou MSA, méZe nepriaznivo ovplyvnit' funkénd schopnost
medzi komponentmi systému a spolahlivost’ celého systému. Ak mate akékolvek otazky alebo potrebujete dalSie informacie, kontaktujte spoloénost' MSA.

7. Fyzické obmedzenia: Na vykonavanie prac vo vyskach je potrebna dobra fyzicka kondicia. Niektoré zdravotné problémy méZu ohrozit’ bezpe¢nost’ pouzivatela pri normalnom
pouZivani navijaka MSA Workman Winch a v nidzovych situaciach (uZivanie liekov, kardiovaskularme problémy atd’). Ak mate akékolvek pochybnosti, pred pouzitim navijaka sa
poradte s vasim lekarom. Tehotné Zeny a deti NIKDY NESMU pouzivat’ navijak MSA Workman Winch.

8. Obsluha navijaka: (1) Osoba pouzivajuca navijak na zdvihanie/spustanie/umiestfiovanie musi mat’ zalozny systém na zachytavanie padov, napriklad MSA Rescuer alebo

MSA RTFA (Retractable Type Fall Arrester - Samonavijaci zachycova¢ padu), plus celotelovy postroj vyhovujuci norme EN 361. Ak sa navijak pouziva pre osoby, nikdy na fiom
nesmie visiet' naraz viac ako jedna osoba. Nikdy neprenasajte osoby a materidly sucasne.

A\ UPOZORNENIE

(1) Na navijaku nikdy nenechdvajte zavesené bremeno, ked'’ je navijak bez dozoru. (2) VZdy sa uistite, Ze lano sa z bubna navijaka vZdy odvija priamym smerom
- nikdy nie pod uhlom. (3) Nikdy neprekracujte maximalne menovité zataZenie pre osoby uvedené na Stitku s parametrami navijaka. (4) Nikdy neupravujte
mechanické diely navijaka. (5) Na zdvihanie alebo spustanie oséb nikdy nepouZivajte dva alebo viacero navijakov. Posunutie osoby mézZe preniest’ celt zataz
na jeden navijak a ndasledne mézu zlyhat obe zariadenia. (6) Pri zdvihani bremena vZdy najskor otestujte navijak tak, Ze bremeno zdvihnete o par centimetrov.
(7) Pocas prevadzky nikdy nepribliZujte ruky k miestam, kde hrozi pricviknutie, v okoli nosnych lan, kladiek a bubnov. (8) Pri odvijani alebo navijani lana vidy
navddzajte lano, aby sa rovnomerne odvijalo alebo navijalo. Pri navadzani lana pouzZivajte rukavice, aby ste si ochranili ruky pred porezanim a odlomenymi
drétmi lana. Poc¢as prevadzky nepretrzite kontrolujte rovnomerné navijanie. (9) Je nevyhnutné, aby operator navijaka bol v bezpecnej vzdialenosti od miesta,
kde hrozi nebezpecenstvo padu alebo od zavesenej osoby, inak hrozi poranenie v pripade straty rovnovahy na strane operatora, alebo v pripade padu zave-
senej osoby. Pri pouZivani navijaka na mieste, kde hrozi nebezpecenstvo padu, musi operator pouZivat' vhodné vybavenie na ochranu proti padu pripojené

k nezavislému ukotveniu. (10) VSetky Stitky musia byt viditeIné a operator by sa nikdy nemal nachadzat’ medzi krytom navijaka a lanom. Operator navijaka
musi vZdy obsluhovat’ navijak tak, aby kryt a kl'uka boli medzi nim a zavesenou osobou. (11) Nikdy neinstalujte navijak na mieste, kde by sa niektory c¢len
pracovného timu nachadzal v jednej linii s napnutym lanom navijaka. Ak by sa lano pretrhlo, energia v iom nahromadena méze spdsobit’ jeho spétny ndraz s
dostatocnou silou, aby spésobilo vazne alebo smrtelné poranenie.

(2) Spustenie bremena - osoby: Ak chcete spustit bremeno so zavesenou osobou, otadaite kiukovii rukovét’ proti smeru hodinovych rugiciek. Ak chcete vytiahnut' lano z navijaka,
ked nie je zavesené Ziadne bremeno, otacajte rukovat’ proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek a zaroven tahajte lano silou minimaine 6,75 kg. Ak chcete obnovit' zdvihanie, otacaijte klukovu
rukovét' v smere hodinovych ruciciek.
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A\ UPOZORNENIE

Cervend znacka na kabli je upozornenim na koniec kabla. Nepokraéujte v sptistani bremena, ked’ sa zobrazi éervend znacéka! Ak budete pokracovat’ v spustani
po zobrazeni ¢ervenej znacky, mézZe déjst’ k navinutiu kdabla v nespravnom smere a k poskodeniu navijaka.

(3) Zavesenie bremena - osoby: Ak chcete zavesit osobu, pomaly pustite kiukovdi rukovat. (4) Zdvihnutie bremena - osoby: Ak chcete zdvihnat bremeno so zavesenou osobou,
otacajte klukovu rukovat’ v smere hodinovych ruciciek. Pri navijani lana budete pocut’ cvakanie. Pri navijani skontrolujte, ¢i sa lano navija okolo bubna rovnomerne a pevne.

A\ UPOZORNENIE

V pripade padu najskér zdvihajte, aZ potom zacnite spustat, aby ste uvolnili sekundéarne brzdové zdpadky. Pred spustanim najskor zdvihajte miniméalne o pol
otacky bubna. Ak sa po pade neuvolnia sekunddrne brzdové zapadky, lano sa nebude odvijat’ z navijaka.

(5) Kyslé, zasadité alebo iné prostredia s agresivnymi latkami méZu poskodit' kovové prvky tohto navijaka MSA Workman Winch. Ak pracujete v chemicky agresivnom prostredi, pri
uréovani prijatelnych komponentov systému pre vase Specifické podmienky sa poradte so spolo¢nostou MSA. Chemické nebezpecenstvo, vysoka teplota a korézia mozu poskodit’
navijak MSA Workman Winch. V prostrediach ohrozovanych chemikaliami, vysokou teplotou a koréziou, s potrebné ¢astejSie formalne kontroly. Nepouzivaijte vyrobok v prostredi

s teplotou nizSou ako -40 °C a vyssou ako 54 °C. Nevystavujte dlhodobo korozivnemu prostrediu. Pri praci v blizkosti elektrickych zdrojov pod napatim budte maximalne opatrni.
Udrziavaijte bezpe&nl pracovnui vzdialenost’ (pokial mozno minimalne 3 m) od éasti s elektrickym napétim. Pri praci v blizkosti pohyblivych dielov strojov (napr. dopravniky, otacajice
sa hriadele, lisy atd.) sa ubezpette, Ze v Ziadnej Sasti systému sa nenachadzaju Ziadne voiné diely.

9. Pokyny ku kontrole: Véetky produkty MSA su pred expedovanim kontrolované a testované v riadenych podmienkach v tovarni. Kontrola zo strany pouzivatela, tdrzba

a skladovanie zariadenia su este dolezitejSie, ked je zariadenie vystavené potencialne drsnym podmienkam prostredia a pracoviska. Pouzivatel by mal zariadenie dékladne
skontrolovat' pred kazdym pouzitim podia pokynov a &titkov. Skontrolujte funkénost’ zariadenia podia pokynov v tejto asti a preskiimaite, ¢i jednotka nie je nadmerne opotrebovana,
poskodena, upravena alebo Ci v nej nechybaju diely. Frekvencia pravidelnych kontrol zavisi od naro¢nosti podmienok prostredia a frekvencie pouzivania jednotky. Kontroly vSak musi
vykonéavat' kompetentna osoba miniméine raz za 6 mesiacov. Vysledky tychto kontrol musia byt zdokumentované pomocou kontrolnych formularov, ktoré sa nachadzaju na konci
tohto navodu. Taktiez musi byt' v tabulke kontrol na vyrobku pomocou ocelovej pediatky natrvalo vyznaceny prislusny mesiac a rok. Davajte pozor, aby ste neposkodili kryt navijaka.

A\ UPOZORNENIE

Ak na preskumanie akejkol'vek funkcie navijaka potrebujete testovacie bremeno, nepouZivajte l'udi ako bremeno. Ubezpecte sa, Ze priestor pod navijakom je
vol'ny a nie su v riom Ziadne prekazky. Pred kaZdym pouZitim skontrolujte funkcie navijaka.

(1) Kontrola odvijania a navijania lana: Namontuijte navijak na vhodny kotviaci konektor (napriklad na trojnozku MSA Workman Tripod), aby sa dala pouZit Kiuka. Otacanim kiuky
proti smeru hodinovych ruciciek odvirite lano, pricom v fiom udrziavajte napnutie. Potom otacajte klukou v smere hodinovych ruciciek a skontrolujte spravne navijanie lana. Cvakanie
signalizuje, Ze navijanie lana spravne funguje. Ak nie je pocut’ cvakanie, prestarite pouzivat' vyrobok a vratte ho spolo¢nosti MSA. Poc¢as odvijania a navijania lana skontrolujte, ¢i
navijaci vodi¢ navija lano pevne okolo bubna. (2) Kontrola rukovéte: Skontrolujte, ¢i na rukovati nie su praskliny, kordzia a ¢i nie je ohnuta. Ak zistite niektoré z tychto nedostatkov,
prestante pouzwat‘ vyrobok a kontaktujte spolocnost’ MSA za ucelom dodania nahradnej rukovéte. (3) Kontrola oznacenia: Skontrolujte, ¢i st pritomné vSetky Stitky. Ubezpecte sa, ze
vsetky stltky s gisté (neposkodené) a Gitatelné. Skontrolujte, & datum v tabuike kontrol nie je starsi ako 6 mesiacov. Ak od predoslej kontroly uplynulo 6 mesiacov, vyradte vyrobok
z pouZivania za U¢elom kontroly kompetentnou osobou, v stlade s pokynmi na kontrolu v tomto navode na pouZitie. (4) Kontrola skrutiek a matic: Prstami skontrolujte, Ci su vSetky
skrutky a matice na kryte dostato¢ne dotiahnuté. Ak st uvolneng, dotiahnite ich. Skontrolujte, Ci nechybaju niektoré skrutky, matice alebo iné diely, ¢i neboli nahradené nespravnymi
dielmi alebo nejakym spésobom upravené. (5) Kontrola inStalacnej konzoly, krytu a bubna: Pozorne vyhladajte priznaky prasklin, ohybov, deformécii alebo trhlin v kryte, bubne a
inStalacnej konzole. Drobné ohyby, ktoré neovplyviiuju funkénost, si nevyZaduju zésah pouzivatela. Ak najdete praskliny v materiéli, vratte vyrobok do servisu. Nahodné spadnutie
vyrobku na zem moze viest' k urcitym deformaciam vnutornych komponentov. Vyhladajte priznaky odierania pritlacnej dosky a bubna. To sa prejavi opotrebovanim na pnrubach
bubna, pripadne moze pouzivatel pri otadani klukovej rukovate pocitovat’ nerovnomerné kladenie odporu Ak sa kedykolvek vyskytne poskodenie, ktoré bréani v normélnom pouzivani
navijaka, prestante navijak pouZivat. Drobné ohyby alebo deformacie, ktoré neovplyvriujd funkénost, si nevyzaduju zasah pouzivatela. (6) Kontrola otoénej karabiny: Na vaetkych
Castiach otocnej karablny vyhiadaite priznaky zmien, deformécii, prasklin, hibokych zarezov, ohybov alebo rezov. Vyhiadajte tie naznaky, Ze otodna karabina bola vystavena
intenzivnemu teplu, o by mohlo ovplyvnit jeho pevnost’. Vyhiadajte priznaky korézie alebo nadmemého opotrebovania a prestarite vyrobok pouzivat, ak existuji pochybnosti o
tom, ¢i zistené opotrebovanie a/alebo korézia mézu ovplyvnit' jeho pevnost’ alebo funkEnost'. Skontrolujte, &i sa telo otocnej karabiny volne otaca okolo skrutky, ktoré ho spéja so
zatvaracim okom. (7) Kontrola montaznych prvkov lana: Kabel: Skontrolujte dve kovania a prstenec. Ak je na strane pouzivatela otocna karabina pripojena spletenim, musi byt
spletenie Uplné a tesne zaviazané, bez smyciek a volnych koncov. Syntetické lano: Skontrolujte viakno, ktoré je vo vnutri dorazu a plastového prstenca. Ak je viakno poskodené,
vyradte jednotku z pouzivania. Priemerna Zivotnost' syntetického lana je 10 rokov. Nasledovné faktory vS§ak mézu znizit’ funkénost’ vyrobku a skratit’ jeho Zivotnost: nespravne
skladovanie, nespravne pouzivanie, mechanické zdeformovanie, kontakt s chemikaliami (kyseliny a zasady) a vystavenle vysokej teplote. V takomto prostredi si nutné CastejSie
kontroly. (8) Kontrola kladky: Na vaetkych gastiach kladky vyhiadajte priznaky zmien, deformacii, prasklin, hibokych zarezov, ohybov alebo rezov. Viyhiadajte priznaky korézie alebo
nadmerného opotrebovania a prestarite vyrobok pouzivat, ak existuju pochybnostl o tom, ¢i zistené opotrebovanle a/alebo kordzia méZu ovplyvnit’ jeho pevnost' alebo funkénost'.

(9) Kontrola karabiny: Na véetkych ¢astiach karabiny vyhiadaite priznaky zmien, deformacii, prasklin, hibokych zarezov, ohybov alebo rezov. Vyhiadaite priznaky kordzie alebo
nadmerného opotrebovania a prestarite vyrobok pouzivat, ak existuju pochybnosti o tom, ¢i zistené opotrebovanie a/alebo korézia mézu ovplyvnit' jeho pevnost’ alebo funkénost'.

UPOZORNENIA
Celotelovy postroj je jedinym prijateTnym zariadenim na zachytenie tela, ktoré sa mdze pouzit' v systéme na zachytavanie padov.
Systém na zachytavanle padov MUSI byt pripojeny IBA k zadnému alebo prednemu D-krdZku popruhu s visakou nadstavca na zachytavanie padov ,A“. Tieto body sa tiez mézu
pouzit' na pripojenie zachranného systému. Na zachytavanie padu alebo ochranu pri lezeni nikdy nepouzivajte bedrovy D-krizok. Bedrovy D-krizok popruhu sa MUSI pouzit’ IBA na
pripojenie pracovného polohovacieho systemu (EN 358) a NIKDY na pripojenie systému na zachytavanie padov alebo na ochranu pri lezeni.
Navijak MSA Workman Winch sa MUSI kompletne skontrolovat’ pred kazdym pouZitim, aby sa zaistilo, Ze je v prevadzkyschopnom stave. Preskimaijte kaZdy centimeter navijaka
MSA Workman Winch a hiadajte znamky silného opotrebovania, chybajlice alebo zZlomené &asti, koroziu alebo iné poskodenie. Skontrolujte, ¢i nechyba Stitok alebo ¢i nie je
netitateiny a hiadajte prejavy nespravneho fungovania, nespravneho nasadenia alebo zmeny akéhokolvek komponentu. Ak sa pri kontrole zisti akykolvek nebezpedny stav,
nepouZivajte navijak MSA Workman Winch, kym nebudete mat’ pisomné potvrdenie od kompetentnej osoby. Okrem toho MUSI byt' navijak MSA Workman Winch skontrolovany
kazdych 6 mesiacov kompetentnou osobou, ktora ma povolenie podla platnej legislativy v krajine pouzivania. Pozrite si pokyny ku kontrole.
NEUPRAVUJTE ani sa nepokusajte opravovat’ navijak MSA Workman Winch. Navijak MSA Workman Winch smie opravovat' iba spolo€nost' MSA alebo spolo¢nosti s pisomnym
povolenim od spolo¢nosti MSA. Systém sa nesmie pouzivat' mimo svojich limitov, ani na Ziadny iny U¢el nez na ten, na ktory je urceny.
Otoc¢né karabiny a karabiny sa nesmu vzajomne spajat. Na lane neuvazujte uzly. Nepripajajte dve otocné karabiny k jednému D-kruzku. Pri overovani spravneho zaistenia oto¢nej
karabiny sa nespoliehajte na pocit alebo zvuk. Vzdy vizualne skontrolujte spravne zaistenie. Pred pouzitim skontrolujte, ¢i su zapadka a zarazka zatvorené.
Predchadzajte ohybaniu alebo deforméaciam krytu. Jednotku nikdy nepustajte na zem zo Ziadnej vysky. Vidyju opatrne poloZte na zem. Pri pouZivani chrarte lano pred stykom
s ostrymi hranami a okrajmi. Zabrante tomu, aby sa na uvoinenom lane vytvarali slucky a zatahovali sa, ¢o by viedlo k tvorbe uzlov. Nedovolte, aby do krytu vnikli cudzie latky.
Nedovoite, aby sa lano zachytllo alebo bolo pritlacené. Nepouzivajte na miestach, kde mézu padat’ predmety alebo inak nartsat’ prevadzku alebo riadne fungovanie tohto zariadenia.
Pre bezpecnost' pouzivatela je nevyhnutné, aby v pripade dalieho predaja navijaka MSA Workman Winch mimo pévodnej cielovej krajiny predajca odovzdal pokyny a dalsie
relevantné informacie o pouzivani, udrzbe, pravidelnych kontrolach a opravach v jazyku krajiny, v ktorej sa navijak MSA Workman Winch bude pouzivat'.
Nedodrzanie tychto varovani alebo nespravne pouzitie méze spdsobit’' vazne Urazy alebo smrt’.

UDRZBA A SKLADOVANIE
Désledne dodrziavaijte pokyny na Cistenie uvedené v tejto Casti, aby ste predisli nepriaznivému vplyvu na materidly pouzité vo vyrobku.

Pravidelne gistou, vihkou (nie mokrou) handri¢kou odstrariujte necistoty alebo znegistenie, ktoré mézu spdsobit’ kordziu alebo zhorsit’ Sitatelnost’ Stitkov. Na cistenie krytu nikdy
nepouzivaijte rozpustadla, pretoze mézu rozlozit’ lepidlo Stitka. Pouzite Cistu suchd handriCku na osusenie lana, ked ho budete pomaly zatahovat’ spat’ do zariadenia. V pripade
potreby po tomto Ukone lano namazte.

Mazivo sa smie aplikovat' iba na Gisté, suché ocelové lano, pretoze je Uginné iba vtedy, ked latka pride do styku s kovom. Ak kontrola odhali nahromadenie znegistujtcich latok,
pouzite kefku s hustymi vidknami (nie drétend) na ich odstranenie. Ako rozpustadlo nikdy nepouzivajte benzin alebo petrolej. Zviastnu pozornost' venuijte vycisteniu medzier medzi
vlaknami lana, aby mazivo mohlo prenikndt' do jadra lana a vyplnit’ tieto medzery, aby sa vytesnila vihkost' a cudzie ¢astice. PouZite mazivo s nizkou viskozitou, ktoré je odolné voci
vihkosti a ma nekorozivne vlastnosti. Méze byt nanesené Stetcom alebo tycinkou s latkou namocenou v mazive. Prebytocné mazivo odstrante Eistou suchou handrikou.

Casové intervaly medzi mazanim sa nedaju $pecifikovat. Lano by véak vzdy malo byt riadne namazané a pravidelné kontroly urcia, kedy sa ma namazat’. V korozivnom prostredi by
sa lano malo CastejSie Cistit’ a mazat. Ak bude navijak mimo prevadzky po zna¢nu dobu, pred uskladnenim sa lano musi vycistit’ a namazat'.

Poznamka: Nemazte Ziadnu cast navijaka okrem ocelového lana a otognej karabiny. Navijaci mechanizmus navijaka nevyZaduje prakticky Ziadnu Udrzbu. VSetky loZiska su
namazané na celti dobu ich Zivotnosti. Navijak neobsahuje Ziadne diely, ktoré by mohol opravit’ pouzivatel. Zariadenie, ktoré je poskodene alebo vyzaduje udrzbu, musi byt’
oznaéené ako ,NEPOUZITELNE" a vyradené z prevadzky. Korektivnu tidrzbu (inti ako &istenie) a opravy, napriklad vymenu prvkov musi vykonavat’ spolocnost MSA. Nepokusaijte
sa o opravy v teréne. Spolo&nost MSA nevyzaduje kazdoro&n( recertifikaciu, no odportiéa recertifikaciu podia tohto profilu pouzivania.
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Recertifikacia poverena

Typ pouzitia Priklady aplikacie Podmienky pouzitia vyrobcom /Predizenie
platnosti produktu

Zachranarske akcie a stiesnené priestory, udrzba Dobré podmienky skladovania, pouZitie vnitri alebo zriedkavo vonku, izbova teplota,

Zriedkavé az mierne . s .
tovarne Cisté prostredie

Minimalne kazdych 2 — 5 rokov

Priemerné az Preprava, bytové vistavba, technické sluzby, skiad Primerané podmienky skladovania, pouZitie vnutri a rozsiahlejSie pouZitie vonku, vetky Miniméine kazdé 1 2 roky

intenzivne teploty, Cisté alebo prasné prostredie
Naméhavé az . . . . Drsné podmienky skladovania, dihotrvajice alebo nepretrZité pouzitie vonku, vietky A N
v Priemyseln4 oblast, ropny priemysel, banictvo PN - Minimalne raz rocne
nepretrzité teploty, $pinavé prostredie

Navijak MSA Workman Winch skladujte na chladnom, suchom a Cistom mieste mimo dosahu priameho slneného Ziarenia. Vyhybaijte sa miestam, kde méZe byt vysoka teplota, vihkost',
svetlo, olej a chemikalie alebo ich vypary alebo iné agresivne prvky. Zariadenie, ktoré je poskodené alebo potrebuje udrzbu, by sa nemalo skladovat’ na rovnakom mieste ako pouzitelné
vybavenie. Na silne znecistenom, mokrom alebo inak kontaminovanom vybaveni treba pred uskladnenim vykonat' vhodnu udrzbu (napr. vysusSenie a oCistenie). Pred pouzitim vybavenia,
ktoré bolo dlhodobo uskladnené, musi kompetentna osoba vykonat’ jeho formalnu kontrolu.

Navijak MSA Workman Winch prepravujte v obale, aby ste ho chranili pred rezmi, vihkost'ou, chemikaliami a ich vyparmi, extrémnou teplotou a ultrafialovym ziarenim.

Zoznam komponentov a prislusenstva:

Cislo polozky Cislo dielu Popis Cislo obrazka v navode
1 10116521 Trojnozka MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Kladka 41
3 10129888 Karabina 40
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P/N 10147049 YKPAIHCBKA

YKPAIHCbKA

IHCTPYKL|IAA 3 EKCMNYATALL

1. Onuc ne6igku MSA Workman Winch

Te6inka MSA Workman Winch npuaHadeHa Ans niaiioMy, cnyckaHHs Ta nepemilieHHs nioaeit un matepianie. Ii He MoXKHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATH K NPUCTPIii AN 3aX1CTY Bif, NagiHHS.
BoHa npusHaveHa Anst BAKOPUCTaHHS Pa3oM i3 aHKepHUMM KpinneHHaMu MSA, npucTposiMu Ansa 3axucTy Bif, NadiHHA Ta iHLLMMM KOMMOHEHTaMM Y CKnaji KOMNMEKCHUX CUcTeM Ans
nepecyBaHHs nofel, 3akpinneHHs po6oYoi 30HK, aBapiliHO-psATyBanbHUX PobiT Ta eBakyalji. KomnoHeHTn MSA aocTynHi Ans 3ab6e3neyeHHst pe3epBHOro 3axXUCTY Bif, NadiHHA Ans
BCiX Takmx cuctem. Jlebiaka MSA Workman Winch pasom i3 TpuHoroto MSA Workman Tripod Moxe BUKOPUCTOBYBATUCS Y BEPTUKANbHOMY Hanpsimi.

HoexwuHa kaHaTiB nebigku MSA Workman Winch: 10, 15, 20, 25 i 30 m, aeTanbHy iHdopMaLlito Npo KoHdirypauiii ave. y Tabnuui.

KOHCTPYKLIA KAHATA
Hassa Bupoby Martepian Po3swmip kaHaTa [oBxunHa Homep pgetani
Om 0147566
. I 5™ 0147567
HeobGepTanbHuii 3 HepxaBitoyoi [iametp 5 mm 0™ 0147296
cran 25w 0154687
30m 0154688
TNeGigka MSA Workman Winch 0m 0153828
5™ 0153829
OuuHKoBaHa cTanb [HiameTp 5 Mm 20m 0153830
25m 0154689
30Mm 0154690
CWHTETWNYHUIA TPOC [iameTp 6 Mm 20m 10148278

MpopaykT BiAnoBiaae BUMoram ykpaiHcbkoro « TexHiuHe peryntoBaHHs 6e3nekv MawumH” i Bignosigae yactuHax JCTY EN 1496: 2006 knacy B, 3 BuknioueHHsM 3 §7g He obmexytoun
BMKOPWUCTaHHS B OCOBUCTUX MOPATYHKY TiMbKK, @ 1 MPU3Ha4eHe Ans BUKOPUCTaHHS ANs MigrAoMy i 3HMXKEHHS 0cobMCToro Ta matepiarny.

(1) Onmc nebiaku: nebiaka NpuaHadeHa ans BUKOpUCTaHHs 3 TpuHoroo MSA Workman Tripod (puc. 17). i Takox MoxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATM 3 IHLUMMM @HKEPHMM KPINMEHHAMN,
3aTBepKreHnMy MSA. Nebiaka cnyrye OCHOBHWUM NiAROMHUM Ta OMYCKHUM NPUCTPOEM AN CUCTEM, LLIO BUKOPUCTOBYIOTL TPUHOTY ANSt PO3MILLIEHHS obnagHaHHs Ans pobotu

y 3aMKHEHOMY MPOCTOpI Haj AiNsHKO, A0 sikoi noTpibeH aoctyn. Jlebiaka BcTaHOBNOETLCS HA BOKOBI NOBEPXHI HOTY TpuHork. Lie nonoxeHHs fo3Bonsie kepyBaTi nebiakoto
ornepaTopy, SKUi1 3HaXOAUTLCS Ha NOBEPXHI yAArHi Big TOYKM AOCTYNY A0 3aMKHEHOrO NMPOCTOPY, MakCMarnbHO 36inbLUye AOCTYMNHWUIA ANst BAKOPUCTAHHS NPOCTIP BCEPEAVHI
TpVHOTM Ta 36inbLUye CTINKICTb 3aBASKN 3HKEHHIO LIeHTpa Bark TPUHOTU.

A 3ACTEPEXEHHA

Slkwo ne6ioka MSA Workman Winch ecmaHoeneHa Ha mpuHo3i MSA Workman Tripod, Onsi nponyckaHHs KaHama Kpi3b UeHmpaJsibHe eyWwKo 20J1ieKuU mpuHoau
nompi6Hi ponuk i kapa6iH. flue. puc. 17

Mpumitka. Mig Yac BuKkopucTaHHs nebigku Ans nigomy i onyckaHHs nofein HeobxigHa HesanexHa cucTema 3axucTy Bif NadiHHA. PekomeHayeTbCst GroKyounin NpUCTPil 3 NiaBICHUM
ctpornom MSA. MSA Takox NpOMOHYE iHLLIi CUCTEMW 3aXWCTY Bif NagiHHA. (2) BHYTpILLHI MexaHi3mMu nebiakn 3axuLLieHi MiLHUMM NNacTUKOBUMU Koprycamu. Yci AeTani OLIMHKOBaHI
abo 3pobrneHi 3 HepxaBitouoi cTani Ans 3anobiraHHs kopo3ii. HaBaHTaxyBarbHUIA KiHeLb KaHaTy 3akiH4yeTbCs LUAPHIPHUM FrakoM i3 kapabiHoM 3 aBTOMaTUYHUM BIIOKyBaHHSIM, SIKWIA
BMMarae ABOX OKPEMUX NEBHUX MaHinynsLiii Ans po36rokyBaHHs Ta BigKpUTTS 3amka kapabiHa. [Mpu 3BinbHeHHi 3aMok kapabiHa 6yae aBTOMaTUYHO 3aKpUTUIA Ta 3aBnOoKoBaHWIA.

A 3ACTEPEXEHHA

Kopucmyeayu noeuHeH 3ano6izamu ymeopeHHo cnabkux micyb KaHama, siki yMOXJ/1uesiioroms einibHe nadiHHs. [ins 3anobizaHHs ymeopeHHIo ciabko
HamomaHux eumkie kaHama Ha 6apab6aHi 3aexdu npuknadaiime o kaHama 3ycusnsns He MeHwe 6,75 K2 npu (io20 PO3MOMy8aHHi.

3a3Buyaii nebigka kepyeTbes 3a JONOMOro CTaHAAPTHOI KPUBOLLMIMHOI PYKOSITKM, 306paxkeHoi Ha puc. 1. LLio6 Bunyctntn kaHat abo onycTuTn BaHTax, obepTaiiTe pyKosTKy
NpOTU FOANHHMKOBOI CTPINKu. LLIo6 BTArHYTM kaHaT abo nigHATM BaHTax, obepTaiiTe PyKOATKY 3a FOAMHHMKOBOIO CTPINKoto. LLI06 3anmwmnty BaHTax y NigsilleHOMy CTaHi, BianycCTiTb
pykosiTKy. [anbMo y npuBigHOMY MexaHi3Mi 3anobirae BinbHoMy obepTaHHio 6apabaHa. Manbmo npaLtoe HaBiTb MPU 3HATTI PyYHOTO 3yCUIS.

2. TexHiyHi xapakTepucTuku. Yci nebiakm MSA Workman Winch BkntoyatoTb Aekinbka cTaHaapTHUX doyHKLiN: (1) HOMiHanbHa BaHTaxHICTb 140 kr ansa nogen i 225 kr ana
matepianis. (2) BigkpuTuii HamoTyBanbHU GapabaH 3i cTaneBum kabenem aiameTpom 5 MM a6o CUHTETUYHUM TPOCOM AiameTpoM 6 MMm. (3) BGyaosaHuii amopTumaatop. (4) Mpusig
3 MychTOH 34enneHHs Ans 3anobiraHHs NepeBaHTaXeHHs NeGIAKN Ta 3HVKEHHS IMOBIPHOCTI TpaBM ANs MtoAevi Npy 3iTKHEHHI 3 HECYYMM eneMeHToM nig vac nigiomy. (5) Cuctema
noggifHOro ranbmyBaHHs. (6) MiLHWiA koprnyc Ta MOHTaxHa ckoba. (7) LlapHipHWii rak 3 kapabiHom 3 aBToMaTMyHUM BnokyBaHHAM. (8) CknagaHa KpyBOLLMMHA pyKosTKa.

(9) MexaHiam yknagkv kaHaTa Ans 3anobiraHHs 3annyTyBaHHSA kaHaTa Ha 6apabaHi. (10) MoxnueicTb BukopuctanHs RFID.

3. HaByaHHs. Mokyneub nebigkn MSA Workman Winch mae 3abe3neunTi o3HaioMneHHs KOpUCTyBauiB BUPOOY 3 LIMMU IHCTPYKLiSIMM Ta IXHE HABYaHHSI KOMNETEHTHO 0coboto. Bu
MaeTe NPOWTU HanexHe HaB4YaHHs BUKOpUCTaHHIO nebigkm MSA Workman Winch i noBHICTIO po3ymiTi, sik BOHa npawtoe.

4. BumMoru o aHKepHOro KpinneHHs. AHKepHe KpinneHHs!, sike BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS ANst NIATPMMKM Nebiaku nig vac nigiomy nioaen, mae 6yTv 4OCUTb MiLHUM, LWOG yTpuMyBaTH
BaHTaX 3 ypaxyBaHHSM HANeXHOro 3anacy miLHocTi. HeobxigHui 3anac miyHocTi cknagae 10:1 ans nigiomy/onyckaHHs nogein i 6:1 ans matepianis. [Ans nigiomy nogen aHkepHe
KPINMEHHS1 MOBMHHO MaTW MiLHICTb He MeHLL Hix 10 kH. HeoGxiaHO BUKOPMCTOBYBaTY PE3EPBHUM NPUCTPIN 3aXMCTY Bif NagiHHsS.

5. MnaH pATyBanbHUX po6iT. KoprcTyBay NoBMHEH MaTy NnaH pATYBarnbHWX PoBIT Ta HasiBHI 3acobu Anst NOro BUKOHAaHHS. Lleli nnaH noBnHeH MicTUTU HeobxiaHe obnagHaHHA Ta
crevjarnbHe HaBYaHHS, sike NOTPIGHEe AMst LUBUAKOTO BXUTTS pATYBanbHMX 3axX0AiB 3a Oyab-sikux nepenbadyBaHux yMOB. Y NpoLEeCi paTyBaHHs HEOGXIAHO NiATpyUMyBaTW NOCTINHWIA
6e3nocepeHili abo onocepeaKoBaHwWiA BisyanbHWUi 38’330k abo Byab-AKMiA HLLINIA BUA 3B’SI3KY 3 0COBOL0, SIKY PSTYIOTb.

6. CyMicCHICTb YaCTUH cUcTeMMU. YCi KOMMOHEHTM (Hanpuknag, NpuB’s3Hi peMeHi 6e3neky Ans BCbOro Tina, CaMoBUCYBHWIA MiABICHUIA Tpoc, kapabiH, rak 3 kapabiHOM TOLLO),
nig’eaHani oo uiei nebigkv MSA Workman Winch, MOBWHHI 6yTtn cymicHumm. Jebigka MSA Workman Winch po3paxoBaHa Ha BUKOpUCTaHHS i3 3aTBepakeHnMn MSA
KOMMOHeHTamMu i nig’egHaHMmK nigcuctemamu. BukopucTtanHs arperaty nebigkun MSA Workman Winch 3 Bupo6amu, siki He oTpvmanu nicbmoBe 3atBepakeHHss MSA, moxe
HECNpUSITAMBO BNAMHYTU HA (DYHKLiOHaNbHI MOXIMBOCTI KOMIMOHEHTIB CUCTEMU Ta HaAHICTb YCiei cuctemn. 3B'spkiTbest 3 MSA, SIKLLO Y Bac € SiKiCb NUTaHHs, abo Anst OTpUMaHHs
[oaaTkoBoi iHbopmalyji.

7. ®i3nyHi obMexeHHs. [Na BUKOHaHHS pobiT Ha BUCOTI HEOOXiAHWI [o6pui hisnyHWIA cTaH. MeBHI XBOPOGK MOXYTb NOCTaBUTU Mif, 3arpo3dy 6e3nexy KopyucTyBadiB

npw 3BnyaiiHoMy BuKopucTaHHi nebigkv MSA Workman Winch Ta B aBapiliHnx cutyaujisix (NpuiAiMaHHst nikis, cepLeBo-CyANHHI Npobnemu ToLLo). AKLLO BU HE BNEBHEHI,
NMPOKOHCYTbTYIATECA 3i CBOIM Nikapem nepes BUKOPUCTaHHSM. BariTH1UM xiHkam Ta HenosHoniTHIM SABOPOHAETLCA kopuctyBatucsa nebiakoto MSA Workman Winch.

8. Ekcnnyarauia ne6igku. (1) MNepcoHan, sikuii BUkopucToBye nebiaky Ans niaiomy/onyckaHHs/nepemilLeHHs1, NOBUHEH BUKOPUCTOBYBATMW 3acobu 3axWCTy Bif NaiHHS, Taki sk
MSA Rescuer abo MSA RTFA (6nokytounii npucTpiii 3 NiaBICHUM CTPOMOM), a TakoX NPUB’A3HI peMeHi 6e3neku Anst BCboro Tina, ski BianosigatoTb ctaHaapty EN 361 (TexHivHuin
pernameHT MutHoro cotody TP TC 019/2011; ykpaiHcekui ctanaapT: ACTY EN 361:2008). IMia yac BukopucTaHHs nebigku aAns nigriomy nioae 3a6opoHAETLCS nigHimMaTh
ofHoYacHo Ginblue ofHiei NoanHK. 3a6oPOHAETLCA 0QHOYACcHO NigHIMaTK Noaei | maTepiany.
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A\ 3ACTEPEXEHHSA

(1) 3a6opoHsiembcsa 3anuwamu nideiweHul Ha ne6idyi eanmax 6e3 doansndy. (2) 3aexou nepesipsiime, wjo kaHam 3mMmomyemsbcsl 3 6apabaHa 1e6i0Ku npsiMo,
a He nid kymom. (3) 3a6opoHsieMbCA Nepesuujyeamu MakcumasbHy HOMiHaIbHy 8aHMaXHicmb npu nidtomi nodel, eka3aHy Ha mabnuyyi 3 MexHiYHUMU
xapakmepucmukamu ne6idku. (4) 3abopoHsiembcsi MoOughikyeamu MexaHi3m n1e6ioku. (5) 3a6opoHssiembcs eukopucmosyeamu dei abo 6inbwe ne6idok ons
nidtiomy a6o onyckaHHs nrodell. [lepemiujeHHs1 Ha@aHMaXXeHHs1 MOXKe npu3eecmu 00 NMepeHeceHHs1 8Cb020 HaeaHMaXxeHHsI Ha 00Hy ne6idKy i euknukamu
nocnidoeHy eidmosy o6ox npucmpois. (6) lMpu koxxHoMy nidlioMi eaHMaxxy crno4amky eunpobyiime ne6idKy, NiOHs8 WU 8aHMaX Ha Kiflbka caHmumMempis.

(7) He Ha6nuxaiime pyku o mo4YoK 3amucHeHHs1 HaBKOJI0 8aHMaXKHUX KaHamie, posiukie i 6apabaHie nid yac po6omu. (8) 3aexdu 3abe3neyyiime pieHOMIpHY
yknadKy kaHama npu (io20 po3mMomyeaHHi abo HaMomyeaHHi, Hanpaesnsar4u kaHam. [Tpu HanpaeneHHi kaHama Hads2zalime pykasuyKy Ons 3axucmy eid
nopizie ma ynamkie dpomy. MocmiiiHo nepeegipsilime pieHoMipHicmb yknadku nid yac po6omu. (9) Kpumuy4Ho eaxnueo, ujo6 onepamop ne6idku 6ye
po3mawoeaHuli Ha 6e3neyHili eidcmaHi eid 6ydb-sko20 Micys, de icHye He6e3neka nadiHHs, abo nodell, sKUX NiOHIMaroMb, IKi MOXXymb npu3eecmu Ao
mpaemu y eunadky empamu pieHogazu ornepamopom abo y eunadky nadiHHs nrodel, sikux nidHimaroms. [pu kepyeaHHi ne6idkoro Ha OinsHYi, de icHye
Hebe3neka nadiHHs, onepamop NoeuHeH sukopucmoeyeamu 8idnoeidHi 3acobu Ons1 3axucmy eid nadiHHs, npuedHaHi 0o He3asleXXHO20 aHKePHO20 KPinsieHHsI.
(10) Yci mapkyeanbHi 3Haku noeuHHi 6ymu eudumi, i onepamop He MoeuHeH 3HaxoOUMUCSI MiX KoprycoMm se6ioku ma kaHamom. Onepamop se6ioku

3aexdu NoeUHeH Kepysamu /1e6i0KO0 maKuM YUHOM, W06 Koprnyc i pyKosimka 3HaxoOuslucb MiXX HUM ma /1lo0bMuU, AKUx niGHimaroms. (11) 3a6opoHssembcs
ecmaHoesiroeamu n1e6idky makum YuHom, w06 6ydb-sikuli po6imHuk Mae 6ymu po3mawoeaHuli Ha 0OHiIll NiHii 3 Hamsi2Hymum kaHamom ne6idku. Y eunadky
o6puey KaHama HaKornu4yeHa eHep2isi MoXe 8UK/IUKamu 6idCKOK KaHama 3 00CmMamHbOH0 cusioro, ujo6 npuseecmu 0o ceplio3Hoi abo cMepmesibHOI mpaemu.

(2) OnyckaHHs ntofen: Ansa onyckaHHs niodeli 3a AonomMoroto nebiakv obepTariTe KPUBOLLMMHY PYKOSTKY MPOTW rOAMHHUKOBOI CTpinku. LLlo6 BuTarHyTv kaHat 3 nebiaku 3a
BiICYTHOCTI NiABiLLEHOro BaHTaxy, obepTanTe KPUBOLLUMMHY PYKOSATKY 3@ FOAMHHUKOBOIO CTPINKOK0, MPUKNaAatoym npuy LbOMy A0 kaHaTa 3ycunnsi He MeHLwue 6,75 kr. LLo6 BiaHoBuTH
nigyviom, obepTaiTe KpUBOLLIMMHY PYKOSITKY 3@ FOAMHHUKOBOK CTPINKOH.

A\ 3ACTEPEXEHHSA

YepeoHa mimka Ha mpoci nonepedxae nNpo me, wjo 8iH 3akiHyyemscs. He onyckamu eaHmax, sikujo 4epe8oHy Mimky cmae audHo! [Modanbuwe onyckaHHs nicns
nosi8u 4epe8oHOI MimKu Moxe npuseecmu Ao HaKpy4y8aHHsI mpoca 8 HernpasusIbHOMY HarnpsiMKy ma rnowkoO)XeHHs1 1e6idku.

(3) NiggilLyBaHHSA Mioaew: Wo6 3anuLWLMTK N0AE Yy NiABILLEHOMY CTaHi, NOBIMBbHO BiANYCTiTb PyKOATKY. (4) Migviom nogein: AN NigHATTA Mioaev 3a gornomMoroto nedigku obepranTe
KPVBOLLIMMHY PYKOSITKY 3@ FOAVHHMKOBOLO CTpinkoto. Mig Yac HaMoTyBaHHs kaHaTa 6yae YyTHO knauaHHst. [pu HaMOTyBaHHI kaHaTa nepeBipsaliTe, LLO BiH HAMOTYETLCS Ha GapabaH
PIBHOMIPHO i LLiNbHO.

A 3ACTEPEXEHHA

Y eunadky nadiHHsi NiGHiMimb 8aHMax neped onyckaHHSAM, W06 38iNbHUMU 3aCKO4YKU OOMOMiXHO20 2anbma. [eped mum sik cnpobysamu onycmumu
eaHmax, nioHiMims (io20 nNpuHaliMHi Ha nosoeuHy o6epmy 6apabaHa. SIKWo 3acKo4Yku AOMOMIKHO20 2asibMa He 6yOymb 3einbHeHi nicas nadiHHs, KaHam He
6yde po3momyeamucsi 3 1€6i0Ku.

(5) KncnoTHi, nyxHi Ta iHLWI arpecuBHI cepeoBuLLa MOXYTb NMOLIKOAUTW anapaTHi enemeHTy wjiei nedinkun MSA Workman Winch. Mpu poboTi B xiMiyHO arpecuBHOMY cepeaoBuLLi
NPOKOHCYNbTyWTECA 3 MSA, W06 BU3HAYNTY NPUAHSATHI ANS BaLIMX KOHKPETHUX YMOB KOMMOHEHTH cucTemu. XiMivHo HebeaneyHi hakTopu, BUCOKa TemnepaTypa i Koposist MoXyTb
nowkoanTyn nebigky MSA Workman Winch. Y cepeposuLuax 3 XiMiYHO HeGe3neyHnMmM dhaktopamu, BUCOKOK TEMMEPATYPOID Ta KOPO3ieto HEOOXIAHO YacTille NPoBOAUTM hopMaribHi
nepesipk1. He BukopucToByiiTe nebiaky 3a ymos Temnepatyp Hkye -40 °C abo Bulle 54 °C. He niggasaiite ii BNnvBY KOPOSiiHUX cepeaoByLL, BNPOAOBX TpyBaroro vacy. Mpu
po6oTi No6nM3y mKepen enekTpUYHOIo XUBIEHHS Nif Hanpyroto 6yabTe Ayxe obepexHi. JJoTpumyiite 6eaneyHy pobouy BiacTaHb (baxaHo He MeHLe 3 M) Big mxepen Hebeaneku
BPaXXEHHS ENEKTPUYHIUM CTPYMOM. Mpu po6oTi nobnmay pyxomux AeTtarnel MalumH (Hanpuknag, KOHBEEPIB, 06epTOBMX BaniB, NPECIB TOLLO) NEPEKOHANTECS, L0 Y XXOOHMX YaCTUHaX
CUCTEMU HEMAE He3aKpinneHNX enemMeHTiB.

9. Yka3aHHA 3 nepeBipku. Yci Bupoou MSA nepes nocTaBKko NPOXoAATh NEPEBIPKY i BUNPODyBaHHSA B KOHTPONbOBaHMX YMOBaXx Ha 3aBogi. [epeBipka kopucTyBayem,
obcnyroByBaHHs1 | 36epiraHHsi obnagHaHHs HabyBakoTb 0COBNMBOT BaXKMMBOCTI NICAsi TOrO, sik BUPIG 3a3HaB BNNMBY NOTEHLHO CyBOPKX YMOB HaBKONMULLIHBOTO cepeaoBuLa i
poboyoro micus. MNepen KOXHUM BUKOPUCTaHHSIM KOPUCTYBay NMOBUHEH PeTENbHO NepeBipUTH NPUCTPIN, BUKOHYIOUM IHCTPYKLT Ta Bka3iBKM Ha MapKyBaHHI. [epesipTe poboTty
NPUCTPOIO 3rigHO IHCTPYKLiSIM B LibOMY PO3Aini Ta OrnsiHbTE 1oro, Wob nepeBipUTy HasBHICTb HAAMIPHOTO 3HOLLEHHS, MOLLKOMKEHb, AedhopMmallivi abo BiacyTHix AeTanei. Yactota
nepioanNYHNX NepeBipoK 3anexwuThb Bif CyBOPOCTi yMOB HaBKOSULLHBOMO CEPEAOBULLA Ta YaCTOTU BUKOPUCTAHHS MPUCTPOIO, ane BOHW MaroTb BUKOHYBATUCS KOMMETEHTHO 0coboto
npvHaNMHI pa3 Ha 6 micsuiB. PedynbTaTi Takoi nepeBipkv MatoTb ByTH 3a40KyMEHTOBAHI 3 BUKOPUCTaHHSIM (DOPMYNSpiB NePeBiPKX, HaBeAEeHUX HaNPUKIHL LMX iHCTPYKLiA Ans
KopucTyBaya. BignosigHi micaup i pik noBUHHI ByTy 3a3HayeHi Ha CiTLi nepeBipok Ha BUPoOi 3a JONOMOror CTanesoro wramny. byapte obepesxHi, LWob He NoLwKoaMT Kopryc
neoigku.

A\ 3ACTEPEXEHHSA

Slkwo Ons nepeeipku sikoick hyHKUiT ne6idku nompiéeH NpPo6HuUli saHMax, He eukopucmosylime e skocmi eaHmaxy srodel. lepekoHalimecs, wo OinsiHka nio
ne6idkoro einbHa 8id 6ydb-sikux nepewkod. 3aexdu nepeeipsiiime ¢pyHKuii 1e6ioku neped KOXHUM 8UKOPUCMaHHSIM.

(1) MepeBipka po3MOTyBaHHSA Ta HAMOTYBaHHS kaHaTa: BCTaHOBITb Nebigky Ha NpuaaTHOMY aHKepHOMY KpinneHHi (Hanpuknaa, Ha TpuHosi MSA Workman Tripod), Lwo6 ymoxnmentu
obepTaHHs pykosATku. MigTpumytoun kaHaT nebigkv HaTArHyTUM, NOBEPHITb KPUBOLLIMIMHY PYKOSITKY MPOTU FOAVHHMKOBOI CTPINK, o6 po3mMoTaTi kaHart. MoTiM NoBepHITb PyKOSTKY 3a
FOANHHUKOBOLO CTPISKOHO, LLI06 NEPEBIpUTM NPaBUbHICTL HAMOTYBaHHSA kaHaTa. KnauaHHsa o3Hayae, Lo kKaHaT HaMOTYETbCA NPaBUmbHO. AKLLO KnauaHHA He YyTu, BUpIG HeobXiaHo
BMBECTM 3 ekcrinyartauii i noBepHyTM Ao MSA. Nig Yyac po3mMoTyBaHHs i HAMOTYBaHHS kaHaTa nepeBipTe, Lo HanpsiMHi 3a6e3nevytoTh LiifibHe HAMOTYBaHHs kaHaTa Ha 6apabaH.

(2) MepeBipka pyKoATKK: NepeBipTe HasiBHICTb TPILLMH, AedopMaLliii Ta KOpoaii Ha pykosATL. Mpy BUSIBNEHHi ByAb-aKoro 3 Lux AedekTiB BUpi6 HeobXiaHO BMBECTM 3 ekcrnnyaralii i
3B’A3aTmcs 3 MSA ansa oTpumaHHs 3anacHoi pykosiTku. (3) MepeBipka MapKyBaHHS: NEPEBIpPTe HAsBHICTb YCiX MapKyBanbHWX 3HaKiB. [epekoHanTecs, Lo BCi 3HaKN ACHO BUAWMI

(He nowukomkeHi) Ta po3bipnusi. MNepesipTe, WO 3 AaTU NoNepeaHbOI NEPEBIPKM Ha CiTLi NEPEBIPOK NPOLLNO MeHLe 6 MicsLiB. FAKLo 3 AaTh nonepeaHbOoi NepeBipky NPOALLINO

6 micsyiB, BUpI6 NoByHeH ByTW BUBEAEHWI 3 ekcniyaTaLii Ans nepeBipkyu KOMMNETEHTHOK 0COBO0L0 3rigHO 3 YkasaHHSIM 3 NepeBIpKM Y Ll iIHCTPYKUT Ans kopucTyBava. (4) MNepesipka
6onTiB Ta rariok: 3a JONOMOroKo NanbLiB NEPeBIpTe 3aTsHKKy ycix 6ONTIB Ta raok Ha kopnyci. AKLO BOHW ocriabneHi, 3aTarHite ix. [epesipTe, uv BCi 6onTu, raviku Ta iHWwi getani
3HaXoAATbCA Ha MicUsX | UM He Bynu siKicb 3 HUX HenpaBUbHO 3amiHeHi abo sSIKMMOCh YHOM 3MiHeHi. (5) MepeBipka MOHTaXHOI ckobu, kopryca | 6apabaHa: yBaXHO OrnsiHbTe
Koprnyc, 6apabaH i MOHTaXHY ckoby, Lo6 NepeBipUTU HAsBHICTb O3HAK TPILLMH, YM'STUH, AedopMalLliii Y po3puBiB. He3HauHi BM'SITUHW, Siki He BNNMBAOTb Ha OYHKLOHAMNBHICTb,

He BYMaratoThb Bifj KOPMUCTyBaya XOAHUX Ajl. [py BUSBMNEHHI TPILLMH y MaTepianax NoBepHiTk BUPIO Anst o6cnyroByBaHHs. FAKLLO BUPIO BUNAaKoBO YNyCTUTH, Lie MOXEe NPU3BecTn

0o aedbopmalii BHYTPILLHIX KOMMOHEHTIB. MNepeBipTe 03HaKM TOro, LI HATUCKHA NnacTuHa TpeTbest o 6apabaH. Lie 6yae nomiTHO 3a 3HoLueHHsM pebopp 6apabaHa, kpim Toro,
KOPWCTyBay MOXe BiAdyBaTW HEPIBHOMIPHWIA oMip Mif Yac 06epTaHHSA KPUBOLLIMMHOI PYKOSITKU. [pW BUSIBNEHHI MOLLKOKEHHS, sike NepeLLKoXae HopMarbHiv ekcnnyatadii nebigku,
il Tpeba BMBeCTM 3 ekcrinyarauji. HeaHauHi BM'iTMHM abo aedbopmalii, siki He BNMBakoTb Ha (OYHKLOHANBHICTb, HE BUMaratoTb Bif, KOPUCTyBaya xoaHux aik. (6) Mepesipka raka 3
KapabiHoM: nepesipTe yci AeTani WapHIipHOro raka 3 kapabiHOM Ha HasiBHICTb AecbopMalLliid, TPiLLWH, rMbokvx 3a3y6eHb, BM'ATUH abo HaapisiB. Takox nepesipTe HasiBHICTb 03HAK
TOro, WO rak 3 kapabiHoM 3a3HaB BNMVBY CUIMBHOMO HarpiBaHHs, LLO MOTMO BNAUHYTU Ha oro MiLHICTb. [MepeBipTe HasBHICTb 03HaK KOpoaii @60 HaAMIPHOTO 3HOLLIEHHS! | BUBEITb
NpUCTPIiA 3 ekcnnyaTaLii, KO BUHUKAIOTL CyMHIBU 3 NPUBOAY TOTO, LLIO BUSIBIIEHE 3HOLLEHHS Ta/abo Kopo3ist MOrMM BMIMHYTM Ha MOro MiLHICTb abo dyHKLUioHanbHICTL. MNepesipTe,
Lo kopnyc kapabiHa BinbHO 06epTaeTbCs HaBKkono 6onTa, kUit 3'eaHye Horo 3 ByLIKOM kapabiHa. (7) Mepesipka kpinneHb kaHaTa: Tpoc: nepesipTe ABi KiHLEBI Myd TV Ta KiHLEBY
cepry kaHaTa. AKLo y BUpobi kopucTyBaya Ans KpinneHHs raka 3 kapabiHoM BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS CTOUMHA, BOHA Mae GyTuW MOBHICTIO i LWiNbHO 3aropHyTa 6e3 neternb abo BinbHUX
KiHUiB. CUHTETUYHWUIA TPOC: NEPEBIPTE KaHaT, K1 3HAXOAUTLCS BCEPeAVHi amopTM3aTopa i NNacTMKOBOro KoyLua. Y pasi BUSBNEHHS O3HAK NMOLUKOPKEHHS KaHaTa Cnif BUny4nTuy Len
By3on 3 ekcrinyartauji. CepefHili TepMiH BUKOPUCTaHHS CUHTETUYHOrO Tpoca cTaHoBUTL 10 pokiB. MpoTe HaCTYMHI (hakTopU MOXYTb 3MEHLLNTW eCPEKTUBHICTL BUPODY Ta AOro TepMiH
BMKOPWCTaHHS: HenpaBusibHe 36epiraHHs 1 BUKOPUCTaHHS, MexaHiyHa Aedopmallis, B3aeMogist 3 XiMiYHUMK pe4oBMHAMM (KUCNOTamm Ta nyramu) i BNvB BUCOKOT TeMnepaTypu.

3a Takux yMOB BUMaraeTbcs YacTiwmii ornag. (8) MNepesipka ponuka: MNepesipTe yci AeTani ponvka Ha HasiBHICTb AedopMaliid, TPILLMH, rMMBokKx 3a3ybeHb, BM'ATUH abo HaapisiB.
MepeBipTe HasiBHICTb 03HaK kopo3ii abo HaAMIPHOrO 3HOLLEHHS! i BUBE/iTb NPUCTPIN 3 ekcrinyaTaLii, AKLLO BUHUKAOTb CYMHIBM 3 NPUBOZY TOrO, LLIO BUSIBNEHe 3HOLLEHHS Ta/abo
KOPO3isi MOrMN BMIMHYTY Ha Oro MiLHICTb abo dyHKLioHanbHiCcTb. (9) Mepesipka kapabiHa: nepesipTe yci AeTani kapabiHa Ha HasiBHICTb AedpopMaLifd, TPILLWH, rMBOKVX 3a3y6eHb,
BM'ATUH @60 HagpisiB. [NepeBipTe HasBHICTb 03HaK KOPO3ii 860 HAaAMIPHOrO 3HOLLIEHHS | BUBEAITb MPUCTPIl 3 eKcnnyaTaLi, KO BUHMKAIOTbL CYMHIBY 3 NpMBOAY TOrO, L0 BUSIBNEHE
3HOLLEHHS Ta/abo Kopo3isi MOTMM BMIIMHYTU Ha M0ro MiLHICTb abo dyHKLUioHaNbHICTb.
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NMOMNEPEMXEHHA

MpuB’A3Hi pemeHi 6e3nekn Ans BCbOro Tina € eAMHAM NPURHSTHUM NPUCTPOEM ANst YTPUMaHHS Tina, sike Moxe ByTu BUKOpPUCTaHe B CUCTEMI 3aXMCTY Bif NafiHHs.

Cuctema 3axucty Big nagiHHa NOBWHHA 6ytn npuegHana TINIbKW go 3agHboro niekinbLs pemeris abo A0 nepeAHboro NiBKINbLS TiNbku 3a AOMOMOTOH0 KPIMIEHHS: CUCTEMM 3aXWCTY Bif,
nagiHHsA «Ax. Lii TOYKM Takox MOXHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATY AN NPUEAHAHHSA pATYBanbHOT cucTemMm. 3aBOpOHSETHCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATM MIBKINbLE HA CTErHI AN 3aXUCTY Bia nagiHHs. MiBkinbue
Ha cterHi pemeHiB MAE Bukopuctoysatucs TINTbK ans npreaHaHHs fo cuctemm 3akpinneHHst poboyoi 3oHu (EN 358) (TexHiuHwii pernameHT MutHoro cotody TP TC 019/2011;
ykpaiHcbkuii ctangapt: ACTY EN 358:2001). SABOPOHAETLCH BrkopucTOBYBaTM MOrO ANt CUCTEM 3aXMCTY Bif NagiHHS.

Iebigka MSA Workman Winch MAE 6yTu nepeBipeHa nepes KOXHUM BUKOpUCTaHHSM, LWo6 nepekoHaTucs B ii npauesgatHocTi. OrnsHbTe nebinky MSA Workman Winch nosricTio,

o6 NepeBipUTN HAsIBHICTb CUINbHOIO 3HOLLIEHHS, BiACYTHIX a0 3namaHnx enemeHTiB, KOpoaii abo iHLIMX NOLIKOMKeHb. MNepeBipTe HAasiBHICTb Ta YMTAHICTb MapKyBarnbHWX 3HaKIB,
HasiBHICTb O3HaK HenpaBunbHOI poboTH, HenpaBMnbHOI Nocaakv abo aedopmadii 6yab-sKMx KOMNOHEHTIB. He BukopucToByiiTe nebiaky MSA Workman Winch oo oTpymaHHs nucemMoBoro
NiATBEPAKEHHS1 KOMMNETEHTHOI 0cObM, AKLLIO Mif Yac ornsay 6yae BusiBneHo HebGeaneuHwii ctaH. Kpim Toro, nebiaka MSA Workman Winch MAE nepeBipsTucst koxHi 6 Micsauis
KOMMETEHTHOL0 0CODOH0, Sika YNOBHOBAXXEHA 3riAHO 3 MOTOYHUM 3aKOHOAABCTBOM KpaiHW BUKOPUCTAHHS. [IUB. yka3aHHS 3 NepeBipKu.

3ABOPOHAETBCA moaudikysaTh abo HamaraTucs BigpemoHTyBaT nebiaky MSA Workman Winch. Tinbku MSA a6o cTopoHu, siki MatoTb NMcbMOoBWiA A03Bin MSA, MoxyTb
pemMoHTyBaTV nedinky MSA Workman Winch. 3a6opoHSETECS BUKOPUCTOBYBATM CUCTEMY 3 NEPEBULLIEHHSIM il 0B6MexeHb abo Ans 6yap-SKoi iHLLIOT Lini, KpiM Tiel, Ans skoi BoHa
npusHayeHa.

["ak 3 kapabiHom i kapabiHn He NoBUHHI ByTW 3'eaHaHi ogvH 3 oaHUM. He 3aB’si3yiiTe By3niB Ha niggicHomy cTponi. He nig'eaHyviTe aBa raku 3 kapabiHom Ao ogHOro niBkinbLsA. He
noknagavitecsi Ha 4OTuK abo 3ByK AN NepeBipkU NPaBUMNbHOCTI 3a4ensieHHs raka 3 kapabiHom. 3aBXan NepeBipsanTe NPaBUNbHICTb 3a4enneHHs BidyanbHo. MNepes BUKOPUCTaHHAM
nepekoHawTecs, Lo 3aMOK i cpikcaTop 3aKpuTi.

He ponyckaiite yTBopeHHs BM'iTUH abo Aedopmalii kopryca. He ynyckaite npucTpili 3 6yab-skoi BUCOTU. 3aBxaun cTaBTe 1Moro akypaTtHo. ig Yac BUKOpPUCTaHHS He onyckanTe
KOHTaKTy kaHaTa 3 rocTpyMu KyTamu i rpaHamu. He gonyckaiTe yTBOPEHHst NeTerb Ha KaHarTi, WO NPOBUCAE, SiKi NPU MOro HaTAaraHHi BUKNUKaloTb NepekpyyvyBaHHs. He gonyckarite
nonajaHHA CTOPOHHIX NpeaMeTIB BcepeavHy kopryca. He gonyckaiite 3aluemneHHs abo po3aaBnioBaHHsA kaHaTa. He BUKOPUCTOBYBATH, AIKLLIO MOXYTb BMacTu npeamMeTit abo BUHUKHYTH
iHLWI NepeLLkoan POBOTi YK HANEXHOMY (PYHKLIOHYBAHHIO LIbOro NPUCTPOLO.

[ns 6e3nekun kop1cTyBayiB HeobxiaHo, o6 y Bunagky nepenpogaxy nebigkv MSA Workman Winch 3a Mexxamu noyaTkoBOT kKpaiHM NpU3HaYeHHsi nepenpoayBay Haaas iHCTPYKLT Ta iHLLYy
HeobXiaHy iHdopMalLito NPo BUKOPUCTaHHSI, 06CYroByBaHHS, NEPIOAVNYHUIA OrNsA Ta PEMOHT MOBOIO KpaiHu, B sikili 6yae BukopucToByBaTucst nebigka MSA Workman Winch.

IrHopyBaHHS LX nonepexeHb abo HenpaBUIbHE BUKOPUCTAHHSA MOXe MPU3BECTU A0 HAHECEHHS CEPITO3HOI LLKOAM ANs 300poB’st abo HaBiTb 4O CMePTi KopucTyBaYa.

TEXHIYHE OBCJIYFOBYBAHHSA TA 3BEPIFAHHSA

[oTprmyiTECh IHCTPYKLIA 3 OYMLLEHHS, HABEAEHUX Y LbOMY po3aini, o6 3anobirti HECNpUATIMBOMY BNUBY Ha MaTepianu, siki MiCTATbCS y BUPODi.

MepioanyHo 3a 4OMOMOro YMCTOI BOMOTOi (HE MOKPOT) TKaHUHW BuaansinTe 6pya abo 3abpyaHeHHS!, ki MOXyTb BUKNMKATK KOposito abo noriptumti po3GipnmBicTb MapKyBanbHWUX 3HAKIB.
Hikonm He BUKOPUCTOBYWTE PO3YNHHUKW A8 OUULLIEHHS KOPMYCY, 60 BOHM MOXYTb PO34MHUTY KIEN, SKWIA 3aCTOCOBYETLCS ANSt MapKyBaribHUX 3HaKIB. BUKOPMCTOBYITE YNCTY Cyxy
TKaHWHY, 06 BUTEPTU HACYXO TPOC, MOBINIbHO 3MOTYHOUM Oro Ha3azd A0 NPUCTPOD. AKLLO HEOBXIAHO, 3MACTITb MICAS LbOro TPOC.

MacTtuno Tpeba HaHOCWTU TiNbKW Ha YUCTUIA CyXUIA TPOC, OCKIMbKY BOHO €PEKTUBHE, TiNlbKN SKLLO MOKPUTTS BXOANUTL Y KOHTAKT 3 MeTanom. AKLLO Mig Yac NepeBipki BUSBMNEHO YTBOPEHHS
3abpyAHeHb, BUKOPUCTOBYIATE BOMOKHUCTY LLITKY 3 IyCTOH LLETMHOW (HE APOTsHY) ANs iX BuaaneHHs. Hikonv He BUKOPUCTOBY#Te GeH3MH abo rac y sIkocTi po3unHHuKa. Mpuainsinte
0cobnmBy yBary OHMLLIEHHIO MPOCBITIB MK CTankamm Tpoca, LWob MacTuro Morfo NoTpanuTy B CepLEBIHY TPOca i 3an0BHUTY Lji NPOCBITY 3 METO NepeLLKOPKaHHS NoTpansHHs

BOJIOrM Ta CTOPOHHIX YaCcTOK. BUKOpMCTOBYITE BONOroCTilike MacTumo Ans NOMbOBMX YMOB 3 HU3bKOIO B'AI3KICTIO, SIke He BUKIIMKae KOpOaii. V1oro MoxHa HaHOCUTM LLiTKOK ab0 TKaHUHOLO,
3MOYEHOI0 B MacTvni. BUTpiTe HaanMLoK MacTvna YvMCTOK CyXOH TKaHUHOM.

To4Hi YacoBi iHTepBanu Mix onepavjisimv 3malLyBaHHS BkaszaTu HeMoXnBo. OgHak Tpoc Mae ByTu 3aBXaW 3MaLLeHUi HanexHUM YMHoM. Ha HeobXiaHICTb 3MaLLlyBaHHS BKaXKyTb
pe3ynbTaTyi Nepiogn4HMX NepeBipok. Y KOPO3iNHNX CepeaoBuLLax TPOC NOTPIOHO YNCTUTH A 3malLlyBaTy YacTiwe. Akwo nebigka BMBogWUTLCA 3 eKcniyaTallii Ha TpMBanuin TEPMIH, nepes
36epiraHHsM Tpoc Tpeba 0YMCTUTU i 3MacTUTH.

MpumiTka. He 3amaluyiiTe )oAHMX iHLIMX YacTuH nebigku, KpiM ApOTAHOro Tpoca i raka 3 kapabiHom. MexaHiaM HaMoTyBaHHs nebiakv npakTnyHo He noTpebye obcnyroByBaHHs. YCi
MNiAWWNHYKY € camo3malLlyBanbHUMK. Jlebiaka He MiCTUTb AeTaneid, siki 0bcnyroBytoTbesl kopucTyBadeM. MNolukomxeHe obnagHaHHs abo obnagHaHHs, Lo noTpebye o6cnyroByBaHHs,
HeobxiaHo nomitutn sik <HEMPUOATHE» 14 BuBECTH 3 ekcnnyaralji. MosannaHoBe TexHiuHe 06cnyroByBaHHS (KPiM OUMLLIEHHS) | PEMOHT, Ha KLTanT 3amiHu AeTanei, MaloTb BUKOHYBaTU
cneuianictv komnaxii MSA. He Hamaraiitecs BUKOHyBaTh PEMOHT Ha MicLi. KomnaHis MSA He BuMarae npoBoavTy LLOPiYHY NOBTOPHY cepTudikaLito, NpoTe pekomeHaye pobutu ue
BiANOBIAHO A0 IHTEHCUBHOCTI ekcnnyaTauji (anB. Tabnuuo).

[o3BoneHa 3aBOAOM-
BUPOOHUKOM
ceptudikauisa / MoBTopHe
OLiHIOBaHHA BUPOGY

IHTeHCUBHICTL

Mpuknagn BUKOPUCTaAHHA YmoBwu ekcnnyaTtauii

ekcnnyarauii

PstyBanbHi po6otu, poboTv B 06mexeHoMy
npoCTOopi, TEXHIYHe 0BCNyroByBaHHS Ha
BUPOBHMYOMY 06’ EKTi

HanexHi ymoBu 36epiraHHs, ekcrinyaTaljist B ipuMiLLeHHi abo HeyacTa ekcnyaralis Ha

Heuacra — Hu3bka h L ) " )
BiAKPUTOMY NOBITPI, 3@ KIMHATHOI TeMNepaTypu, y YNCTOMY CEPeOBMLL

[MpuHaiiMHi 0auH pa3 Ha 2—5 pokiB

TpaHcnopTyBaHHS, 6yiBHULITBO, KOMYHaMbHI
nocnyru, cknag

3apnoBinbHi ymoBy 3bepirakHs, excrnnyataljist B npuMiLLieHHi abo Tpueana ekcnnyatalis Ha

lMomipHa — BMCOKa . L . )
BiAKPUTOMY NOBITPI, 3a By/Ab-AKOi TEMMepaTypy, y YuCcToMy abo 3anuneHomy cepeaoBuLL

[MpuHaiMHi 0auH pa3 Ha 1—2 poku

|HTEHCMBHA —
6esnepepsHa

HesaposinbHi ymoBy 36epiraHHs, Tpuana abo 6esnepepsHa ekcnnyarais Ha

ByaiBH1LTBO, HahTOrasoBa i ripHM4a NPOMUCNOBICTb ) - . .
BiIKPUTOMY NOBITPI, 3a OyAb-AKOi TeMnepaTypy, y OpyAHOMY CepeaoBHLLj

[MpuHaliMHi 0avH pa3 Ha pik

36epirarite nebiaky MSA Workman Winch y npoxonogHomy, cyxomy i YucToMy MicLli, He AoMycKatouy NOTPaNMsHHA MPAMUX COHAYHMX MPOMEHIB. YHUKaTe MiCLb, Ae MOXYTb OyTn
HasiBHi >xapa, Borora, CBiTro, MacTuso Ta XiMmikatv abo ixHi BUnapu, a Takox iHLWi (hakTopy, Lo BUKIUKaOTL 3HOLLEHHS. He 36epiraiite nowwkomxeHe abo notpebytode obcnyroByBaHHS
obnafHaHHA y TOMY X MicLyj, L0 /i cnpaBHe obnagHaHHsA. CunbHo 3abpyaHeHe abo Mokpe obnagHaHHs HeobXiaHO NiaaaTV HanexHoMy 06CnyroByBaHHIO (HaNPUKNaz, BUCYLLUUTY i
ouncTuTn) nepen 3depiraHHsaM. [MNepen BUKOPUCTaHHAM 06nagHaHHS nicns Tpusanoro 3depiraHHst KOMNeTeHTHa 0coba Mae BUKOHATU hopmaribHy nepesipky.

TpaHcnopTyite nedinky MSA Workman Winch B ynakoBLi, sika 3axuLiae Bia po3pisis, Boriory, XimikaTis Ta ixHix BUNapiB, ekcTpemanbHUx TemnepaTyp Ta ynbTpadioneToBoro
BUNPOMIiHIOBaHHS.

Mepenik KOMMOHEHTIB | 40AATKOBOro Npunaaas:

Homep enemeHnTa Howmep pgetani HarimeHyBaHHSA Homep pucyHKy B KepiBHULITBI
1 10116521 TpuHora MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Ponuk 41
3 10129888 KapabiH 40
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SRPSKI P/N 10147049

SRPSKI

UPUTSVA ZA UPOTREBU

1. Opis proizvoda vitlo MSA Workman Winch

Vitlo MSA Workman Winch je predvideno za podizanje, spustanje i pozicioniranje ljudi ili materijala. Ne treba da se koristi kao uredaj za zaustavljanje pada. Konstruisano je za
upotrebu u kombinaciji sa MSA konektorima za pozicioniranje, uredajima za zaustavljanje pada i drugim komponentama s kojima sacinjava celokupne sisteme za prenos, radno
pozicioniranje, spasavanje u hitnim sluajevima i evakuaciju personala. Na raspolaganju su i MSA komponente za pomoc¢no zaustavljanje pada kod svih takvih sistema. U kombinaciji
sa tronoscem MSA Workman Winch, vitlo MSA Workman Tripod moze da se koristi u vertikalnom smeru.

Vitla MSA Workman Winch su dostupna u duzinama od 10m, 15m, 20m, 25m i 30m, vidi tabelu za detaljne informacije o tim konfiguracijama.

KONSTRUKCIJA UZETA

Naziv proizvoda Materijal Veli€ina uzeta Duzina P/N
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
Nerotirajuci nerdajudi Celik Prec¢. 5 mm 20m 10147296
25 m 10154687
30m 10154688
Vitlo MSA Workman Winch 10 m 10153828
15 m 10153829
Galvanizovani ¢elik Pre¢. 5 mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Sinteticko uze Pre¢. 6 mm 20 m 10148278

(1) Opis vitla: Vitlo je konstruisano za upotrebu s tronoScem MSA Workman Tripod (slika 17). MoZe da se koristi i sa drugim konektorima za pozicioniranje, odobrenim od kompanije
MSA. Vitlo sluzi kao primarni uredaj za dizanje i spustanje kod sistema koji koriste tronoZac za pozicioniranje opreme iznad otvora ograni¢enog prostora u koji treba da se ulazi. Vitlo
se montira bo¢no, na nogaru tronosca. Ovaj polozaj dozvoljava rad vitla uz nadzor radnika na povrsini, udaljenog od tacke pristupa u ograniceni prostor, maksimizuje korisni prostor u
unutradnjem delu tronoSca i povecava stabilnost spustanjem teZista tronoSca.

A OPREZ

Kada se vitlo MSA Workman Winch montira na tronoZzac MSA Workman Tripod, za postavljanje uZeta u centar okca glave tronosca potrebni su ¢ekrk i karabi-
ner. Vidi sliku 17.

Napomena: Kod upotrebe vitla za dizanje i spustanje personala, neophodan je dodatni sistem za zaustavljanje pada. Preporucuje se uvlacivi tip MSA uredaja za zaustavljanje
pada. Kompanija MSA nudi i druge sisteme za zaustavljanje pada. (2) Unutrasnji mehanizmi vitla su zasti¢eni robusnim plasti¢nim kucistem. Svi delovi su od pocinkovanog celika
ili nerdajuceg celika, da bi bili otporni na koroziju. Utovarni kraj uzeta zavrSava sa samoblokirajuéom obrtnom kukom sa Zi¢anom bravicom, koja zahteva dve posebne i razlicite
operacije za otklju¢avanje i otvaranje uklopne brave. Kada se otpusti, uklopna brava se automatski zatvara i zaklju¢ava.

Korisnik treba da spreci razvijanje labavih delova na uzZetu koji bi izazvali slobodan pad. Da bi se sprecilo razvijanje takvih labavih delova na dobosu, uvek
odrzavajte najmanje 6.75 kg napetosti uzeta dok ga odmotavate.

Vitlom se normalno rukuje putem standardne rucice, prikazane na slici 1. Da biste izvukli uze ili spustili teret, okreéite rucicu u levo. Da biste uvukli uze ili podigli teret, okrecite ruicu u
desno. Da biste okacili teret, pustite rucicu. Ko¢nica u pogonskom mehanizmu sprecava slobodno kretanje doboSa. Koc¢nica radi ¢ak i kada se ukloni ruéna snaga.

2. Specifikacije: Sva vitla MSA Workman Winch imaju nekoliko standardnih funkcija: (1) Procenjeno radno opterecenje od 140 kg za ljude i 225 kg za materijal. (2) Otvoreni

dobos sa Celicnom sajlom od 5 mm ili sintetiCkim uzetom od 6 mm. (3) Ugradeni uredaj za apsorbovanje udara. (4) Pogon sa spojnicom za spreavanje preopterecenja i za
snizenje moguénosti povrede osobe, ako se tokom dizanja uplete u neki od konstruktivnih delova. (5) Sistem sa dvostrukim ko€enjem. (6) Robusno kucite i montazni nosac. (7)
Samoblokirajué¢a obrtna kuka sa zi¢anom bravicom. (8) Sklopiva rucica. (9) Mehanizam za ravnhomerno namotavanije, koji spre¢ava uplitanje sajle na dobosu. (10) Omogucen RFID.
3. Obuka: Nabavlja¢ vitta MSA Workman Winch snosi odgovornost da obezbedi upoznavanje s ovim uputstvom za korisnike i obuku od strane kompetentne osobe. Pobrinite se da
dobijete adekvatnu obuku za upotrebu ovog vitla MSA Workman Winch i da u potpunosti razumete kako funkcionise.

4. Zahtevi za sidriste: Sidriste koje se koristi za veSanije vitla za dizanje personala mora da bude dovoljno jako da bi izdrzalo teret uz adekvatan faktor sigurnosti. Sigurnosni faktori
neophodni za dizanje/spustanje su 10:1 za personal i 6:1 za materijal. Za dizanje personala, sidriSte mora da ima minimalnu évrsto¢u od 10 KN. Mora se koristiti i pomocni sistem za
zaustavljanje pada.

5. Plan za spasavanje: Korisnik mora imati plan za spasavanje i sredstva za njegovo izvodenje; taj plan mora da sadrzi opremu i specijalnu obuku za sprovodenje hitnog
spasavanja u svim predvidljivim uslovima. Za celo vreme procesa spasavanja treba odrzavati direktan ili indirektan vizuelni kontakt ili neku drugu vrstu komunikacije osobom koja se
spasava.

6. Kompatibilnost delova sistema: Sve komponente (npr. pojas za celo telo, samouvlaceée uze, karabiner, kuka sa Zi€anom bravicom, itd.) priklju€ene na ovo vitlo

MSA Workman Winch moraju biti kompatibilne. Vitlo MSA Workman Winch je konstruisano da se koristi sa komponentama i podsistemima za povezivanje odobrenim od kompanije
MSA. Upotreba podsklopa vitla MSA Workman Winch sa proizvodima drugih proizvodaca, koji nisu pismeno odobreni od strane MSA, moZe imati lo$ uticaj na funkcionalnu
sposobnost izmedu sistemskih komponenti i pouzdanosti celog sistema. Kontaktirajte kompaniju MSA ako imate pitanja ili ako vam treba vise informacija.

7. Fizi¢ka ogranic¢enja: Za obavljanje poslova na visini potrebna je dobra fizicka kondicija. Neka zdravstvena stanja mogu ugroziti bezbednost korisnika tokom normalne upotrebe
vitla MSA Workman Winch, a i tokom hitnih slu¢aja (npr. uzimanje lekova, kardio-vaskularni problemi, itd.). U slu¢aju nedoumice, pre upotrebe se konsultujte s lekarom. Trudnice
NIKADA NE SMEJU koristiti vitlo MSA Workman Winch.

8. Rad vitla: (1) U skladu sa EN 361 personal koji koristi vitlo za dizanje/spustanje/pozicioniranje mora da ima pomocni sistem za zaustavljanje pada, kao na primer uredaj spasilac
MSA ili MSA RTFA (uvlagivi tip uredaja za zaustavljanje pada), a pored toga jos i pojas za celo telo. Kod upotrebe vitla za personal, na njemu nikada ne sme da bude vise od jedne
osobe istovremeno. Nikada nemojte nositi i ljude i materijal istovremeno.

(1) Nikada ne ostavljajte da teret visi sa vitla kada nema nikoga. (2) Uvek proveravajte da li se uZe pravo odmotava iz dobosa vitla - nikada ne sme biti pod
uglom. (3) Nikada nemojte prekoraciti maksimalnu nominalnu teZinu osobe, navedenu na etiketi sa specifikacijama vitla. (4) Nikada nemojte menjati mehaniku
vitla. (5) Nikada nemojte koristiti dva ili vise vitla za dizanje ili spustanje ljudi. Prebacivanje teZine osobe moZe postaviti ceo teret na jedno vitlo, izazivajuci kvar
obeju uredaja. (6) Kod svakog podizanja tereta, prvo testirajte vitlo podizanjem tereta nekoliko centimetra. (7) Uvek drZite ruke dalje od tacaka oko uZeta koje
nosi teret, ¢ekrka, i dobosa, na kojima moZete da se ukljestite. (8) Dok izvlacite ili uvlacite Zicu, uvek vodite racuna od ravnomernom odmotavanju vodedi je.
Vodite Zicu rukom u rukavici da vas Zica ne bi posekla ili da vam se ne bi zarili odlomljeni iveri. Tokom rada neprestano kontrolisite ravnomerno odmotavanje.
(9) Od sustinskog znacenja je da operator ostane na bezbednoj razdaljini od bilo kakve opasnosti od pada ili okacene osobe, da je ne bi povredio ako izgubi
ravnotezu ili da okacena osoba ne bi povredila njega u slu¢aju pada. Kada rukuje vitlom u opasnoj zoni, operator mora da nosi odgovarajuc¢u opremu za zastitu
od pada, prikljué¢enu na nezavisno sidriste. (10) Sve etikete moraju biti vidljive, a operator nikada ne sme stajati izmedu vitla i Zice. Operator vitla uvek mora da
rukuje njime, tako da izmedu njega i okacene osobe stoje kuciste i rucica za okretanje. (11) Nikada nemojte montirati vitlo na mestu, na kojem neki od radnika
iz ekipe mora da stoji u redu sa zategnutom Zicom vitla. Ako se Zica otkaci, nakupljena energija moze izazvati efekat povratnog dejstva Zice snagom koja je
dovoljno velika da izazove teske pa ¢ak i fatalne povrede.

(2) Spustanje personala: Da biste spustili oka¢enu osobu, okreéite rucicu u levo. Da biste izvukli uZe iz vitla, kada na njemu nema tereta, okreéite rucicu u levo, izvlaceci uze sa
najmanije 6,75 kg snage. Da biste nastavili sa dizanjem, okrenite rucicu u desno.
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A OPREZ

Crvena oznaka predstavija upozorenje za kraj linije. Ne nastavljajte sa spustanje tereta kada se pojavi crvena oznaka. Dalje spustanje nakon pojave crvene
oznake moZe izazvati da se sajla namota nazad na dobos u suprotnom smeru i da oSteti vitlo.

(3) VeSanije personala: Da biste okacili osobu, polako pustite rucicu. (4) Dizanje personala: Da biste dizali okaéenu osobu, okrecite rucicu u desno. Kod uvlacenja uZeta Cuje se
klikanje. Kada uvlacite uze, proverite da li se ovo uvlaci ravnomerno i ¢vrsto oko doboSa.

A OPREZ

U slucaju pada, prvo podignite, pa spustajte, da biste oslobodili sekundarne zapone kocnice. Prvo podignite najmanje pola kruga dobosa, pre nego Sto krenete
sa spustanjem. Ukoliko se nakon pada ne oslobode zaponi sekundarne kocnice, vitlo ne¢e odmotavati Zicu.

(5) Kisele, alkalne ili druge sredine sa oStrim supstancama mogu oStetiti mehanicke delove vitla MSA Workman Winch. Ako radite u hemijski agresivnoj sredini, konsultujte se sa
MSA da vam odrede pogodne sistemske komponente za date uslove. Hemijske opasnosti, toplota i korozija mogu oStetiti vitlo MSA Workman Winch. U sredinama sa hemijskom
opashoscu, toplotom i korozijom potrebne su ¢eSce zvaniéne inspekcije. Nemojte ga koristiti u sredinama sa temperaturama ispod -40°C i iznad 54°C. Nemojte ga duZe vremena
izlagati korozivnim sredinama. Budite krajnje obazrivi pri radu u blizini elektri¢nih izvora. Odrzavajte bezbednu razdaljinu (po moguénosti najmanje 3 m) od elektri¢nih opasnosti. Kada
radite u blizini pokretnih masinskih delova (npr. transportnih traka, rotiraju¢ih vratila, presa, itd.), proverite da na sistemu nema labavih elemenata.

9. Smernice za inspekciju: Svi proizvodi firme MSA su pre isporuke pregledani i testirani pod kontrolisanim uslovima fabrike. Inspekcija, odrzavanje i skladistenje opreme od
strane korisnika imaju jo$ veci znacaj, ako se proizvod koristi u potencijalno teSkim uslovima sredine i radnog mesta. Pre svake upotrebe, korisnik treba paZljivo pregledati uredaj
pridrzavajuci se uputstava i oznaka. Pregledajte funkcionisanje uredaja u skladu sa uputstvima u ovom delu i proverite da na njemu nema znakova jakog habanja, ostecenja,
promene i dali su svi delovi na mestu. UCestalost periodi¢nih pregleda zavisi od tezine ekoloskih uslova i u€estalosti upotrebe uredaja, ali se mora obavljati najmanje svakih 6 meseci
od strane kompetentne osobe. Rezultati tih pregleda se moraju dokumentovati u obrascima za inspekciju, na kraju ovog uputstva. Odgovaraju¢i mesec i godina se moraju trajno
oznaditi pomocu Celinog Ziga na tabelarnom dijagramu za inspekcije, na samom proizvodu, vodeci pri tom rauna da se ne osteti kuéiste vitla.

A OPREz

Ako je potreban probni teret da bi se obavila inspekcija neke funkcije vitla, nemojte koristiti [jude kao teret. Proverite da na prostoru oko vitla nema smetnji.
Uvek proveravajte funkcije vitla pre svake upotrebe.

(1) Odmotavanje i povlacenje uzeta za inspekciju: Okacite vitlo na odgovarajuci konektor za pozicioniranje (kao $to je tronozac MSA Workman Tripod) da biste omogucéili rad rucice.
Odrzavajuci napetost uzeta vitla, okrecite rucicu u levo da biste odmotali uze. Zatim okrecite ru€icu u desno da biste proverili da li se uZe uvlaéi kako treba. Zvuk klikanja ukazuje na
pravilno uvlacenje. Ako se ne ¢uje klikanje, povucite proizvod iz upotrebe i vratite ga u MSA. U toku izvlaenja i uvlacenja, proverite da li vodilja za namotava uze ¢vrsto oko dobos$a.
(2) Inspekcija rucice: Proverite da rucica nije napukla, savijena ili zardala. Povucite proizvod iz upotrebe, ako primetite neko od ovih stanja i obratite se u MSA za zamenu.

(3) Inspekcija oznaka: Proverite jesu li sve oznake na mestu. Pobrinite se da sve oznake budu Ciste (da nisu ostecene) i Citljive. Proverite je li datum na tabelarnom dijagramu u okviru
prethodnih 6 meseci. Ako je od prethodne inspekcije proslo 6 meseci, neka kompetentna osoba povuce proizvod iz upotrebe u skladu sa smernicama iz ovog uputstva. (4) Inspekcija
zavrtnja i navrtnja: Prstima proverite sve zavrtnje i navrtnje na kucistu, jesu li pritegnuti. Ako su labavi, pritegnite ih. Proverite da negde ne fali neki zavrtanj, navrtanj ili neki drugi deo
ili da neki nije nepropisno zamenjen ili promenjen na bilo koji nacin. (5) Inspekcija montaznog nosaca, kuéista i dobosa: PaZljivo potraZite znake napuklina, ulubljenja, deformacija

ili cepanja na kuéistu, dobosu ili montaZnom nosacu. Kod manjih ulubljenja koja ne uti€u na rad, ne morate preuzeti nista. Vratite u servis, ako pronadete napukline. Nenamerno
padanje uredaja moze dovesti do deformacija unutrasnjih komponenti. Proverite da se nisu pojavili znaci trenja pritisne ploce i doboSa. To se poznaje po ociglednom habanju
prirubnica dobo$a, a pored toga, korisnik moze da oseti neravhomeran otpor kod okretanja rucice. Kada god se pojavi neko osteéenje koje ometa normalan rad vitla, povucite ga iz
upotrebe. Kod manijih ulubljenja ili deformacija koje ne uti¢u na rad, ne morate preuzeti nidta. (6) Inspekcija kuke sa Zi€anom bravicom: Proverite na svim delovima kuke sa Zi¢anom
bravicom, da nema znakova promene, izobli¢enja, napuklina, dubokih preloma, ulubljenja ili rezova. Proverite i da nema znakova da je kuka sa zicanom bravicom bila izlozena
velikoj toploti koja bi mogla imati Stetan uticaj na njenu jacinu. Proverite da nema znakova korozije ili prekomernog habanja i povucite proizvod iz upotrebe, ako imalo sumnjate da
otkriveni znaci habanja i/ili korozije mogu uticati na njegovu jacinu ili rad. Proverite dali se telo bravice okrece slobodno oko stupca koji ga povezuje sa okcem. (7) Inspekcija okova
uZeta: Sajla: Proverite dva metalna prstena i kariku. Ako jedinica korisnika ima petlju za okacivanje kuke sa zicanom bravicom, petlja mora da bude celovita i pritegnuta, bez visecih
ili odvojenih delova. Sinteti¢ko uze: Proverite navoj unutar odbojnika i plasticne karike. Cim se navoj osteti, iskljucite uredaj iz upotrebe. Prosecan vek trajanja sintetickog uzeta je

10 godina. Medutim, sledeci faktori mogu da smanje performanse proizvoda i njegov vek trajanja: nepravilno skladistenje, nepravilna upotreba, mehanicko izobli¢enje, kontakt sa
hemikalijama (kiseline i baze), izlaganje visokoj temperaturi. U tim sredinama su potrebne ¢eSce inspekcije. (8) Inspekcija cekrka: Proverite na svim delovima ¢ekrka, da nema
znakova promene, izobli¢enja, napuklina, dubokih preloma, ulubljenja ili rezova. Proverite da nema znakova korozije ili prekomernog habanja i povucite proizvod iz upotrebe, ako
imalo sumnjate da otkriveni znaci habanija i/ili korozije mogu uticati na njegovu jacinu ili rad. (9) Inspekcija karabinera: Proverite na svim delovima karabinera, da nema znakova
promene, izobli¢enja, napuklina, dubokih preloma, ulubljenja ili rezova. Proverite da nema znakova korozije ili prekomernog habanja i povucite proizvod iz upotrebe, ako imalo
sumnjate da otkriveni znaci habanja i/ili korozije mogu uticati na njegovu jacinu ili rad.

UPOZORENJA

Pojas za celo telo je jedini prihvatljivi uredaj za drzanje koji moze da se koristi sa sistemom za zaustavljanje pada.

Sistem za zaustavljanje pada, SME da se priklju¢i samo na D-prsten na poledini pojasa ili na D-prsten na prednjoj strani pojasa i to samo sa prikljuckom za zaustavljanje pada sa
oznakom “A”. Ove tacke mogu da se koriste i za povezivanje sistema za spasavanje. Nikada nemojte koristiti D-prsten na kuku da biste prikljucili uredaj za zaustavljanje pada ili
zastitu za penjanje. D-prsten na pojasu sme da se koristi SAMO za priklju¢ivanje sistema za radno pozicioniranje (EN 358), a NIKADA za priklju¢ivanje sistema za zaustavljanje pada
il zastite za penjanje.

Pre svake upotrebe vitla MSA Workman Winch MORA da se obavi kompletna inspekcija da bi se potvrdila njegova ispravnost. Pregledajte svaki centimetar vitla MSA Workman
Winch kako biste otkrili znake teSkog habanja, nedostajuce ili polomljene elemente, koroziju ili druga ostecenja. Pregledaijte jesu li prisutne i Citljive sve etikete; ima li znakova
nepravilnog rada, nepravilnog stajanja ili promena nekih komponenata. Nemojte koristiti vitlo MSA Workman Winch dok ne dobijete pismenu potvrdu kompetentne osobe da
inspekcija nije otkrila nesigurno stanje. Pored toga, vitlo MSA Workman Winch MORA jednom svakih 6 meseci da pregleda kompetentna osoba, ovlaS¢ena od strane nadleznog
organa u zemlji upotrebe. Vidi smernice za inspekciju.

NEMOJTE modifikovati ili pokusati da sami popravljate vitlo MSA Workman Winch. Samo MSA ili partneri sa ovlaS¢enjem kompanije MSA smeju da popravljaju vitlo

MSA Workman Winch. Sistem ne sme da se koristi izvan njegovih ograni€enja ili u neku drugu svrhu, izuzev one za koju je namenjen.

Kuke sa zi¢anom bravicom i karabineri ne smeju da se povezuju medusobno. Ne vezujte ¢vorove na uzetu. Nemojte povezivati dve kuke sa zi¢anom bravicom na jedan D-prsten.
Nemojte se oslanjati na osecaj ili zvuk da biste utvrdili pravilno zatvaranje kuke sa Zi€anom bravicom. Uvek pogledaijte je li se pravilno zatvorila. Pre upotrebe proverite jesu li uklopna
brava i uvar zatvoreni.

Sprecite ulubljivanje ili deformisanje kucista. Nikada nemoijte ispustati uredaj sa visine. Uvek ga spustite pazljivo. Tokom upotrebe zastitite uze od dodirivanja ostrih uglova i rubova.
Sprecite stvaranje labavih oméi i njihovo zatezanje, ¢ime bi se izazvalo uvrtanje uzeta. Ne dozvoljavajte prodor stranih materija u kuciste. Ne dozvoljavajte da se uze uplete ili da se
prelomi. Nemojte da koristite ovaj uredaj na mestima na kojima moze doc¢i do padanja predmeta ili da drugi nacin da ometate njegov rad ili pravilno funkcionisanje.

Za bezbednost je od sustinskog zna¢enja da prodavac kod preprodaje vitio MSA Workman Winch izvan zemlje porekla prenese sva uputstva i ostale vazne informacije za upotrebu i
odrzavanije, periodi¢ne preglede i popravke na jeziku zemlje u kojoj ¢e se vitlo MSA Workman Winch koristiti.

Ne postovanje ovih upozorenja moze da izazove teske telesne povrede ili smrt.

ODRZAVANJE | SKLADISTENJE

Striktno se pridrzavajte uputstava za ¢iS¢enje iz ovog dela uputstva da biste sprecili Stetne posledice po materijale od kojih je izraden proizvod.

Periodi¢no, €istom, vlaznom (ne mokrom) krpom o€istite prljavstinu ili zagadenja koja bi mogla da izazove koroziju ili da umaniji Citljivost etiketa. Nikada nemoijte Cistiti kuciste
rastvaracima, jer ovi mogu rastvoriti lepak etikete. Upotrebite suvu ¢istu krpu da biste osusili uze dok ga polako namotavate u uredaj. Ako je potrebno, podmazite uze nakon ovog
postupka.

Podmazivanje sme da se obavlja samo na ¢istom suvom uZzetu, jer ima efekta samo ako premaz dode direktno u dodir sa metalom. Ako se inspekcijom utvrde naslage necistoce,
otklonite ih oStrom ¢etkom (ne Zi€anom). Nikada nemojte koristiti benzin ili kerozin kao rastvara¢. Obratite posebnu paznju na ¢iS¢enje procepa izmedu Zila uzeta, tako da sredstvo
za podmazivanje moze da prodre u jezgro uzeta i da popuni te praznine da ne bi ulazili viaga i strane Cestice. Upotrebite sredstvo za podmazivanje niske viskoznosti, sa svojstvima
odbijanja vode i spre¢avanja korozije. Moze se nanositi ¢etkom ili brisanjem krpom umoc¢enom u sredstvo za podmazivanje. ObriSite viSak sredstva za podmazivanje ¢istom suvom
krpom.

Nemoguce je navesti intervale izmedu podmazivanja. Medutim, uze uvek mora biti propisno podmazano, a periodi¢ne inspekcije ¢e ukazati na potrebu za podmazivanjem. U
korozivnim sredinama, uze se treba ¢eSce Cistiti i podmazivati. Ako se vitlo neée koristi duze vremena, uze treba odistiti i podmazati pre skladistenja.
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Napomena: Nemojte podmazivati druge delove vitla izuzev Zi€anog uzeta i kuke sa Zi€anom bravicom. Mehanizam za namotavanije vitla ne zahteva odrzavanje. Svi leZajevi si trajno
podmazani. Vitlo ne sadrzi delove koje treba servisirati. Oprema koja je oStecena ili koju treba odrzavati, mora se oznaciti kao “NEUPOTREBLJIVA” i povuéi iz upotrebe. Korektivno
odrzavanje (ne i ¢iS¢enje) i popravke, kao $to su zamena elemenata mora da obavi MSA. Nemojte pokuSavati da obavljate popravke na terenu. MSA ne zahteva godi$nje obnavljanje
sertifikata, ali preporucuje obnavljanje sertifikata u skladu sa ovim korisni¢kim profilom.

Obnavljanje sertifikata
ovlaséeno od strane fabrike
| Ponovna potvrda valjanosti

proizvoda

Vrsta upotrebe Primeri primene Uslovi upotrebe

Dobri uslovi skladistenja, upotreba u zatvorenom prostoru ili retka upotreba

na otvorenom, sobna temperatura, €ista sredina Najmanje na 2-5 godina

Retko na svetlo Spasavanije i ograni¢eni prostor, fabricko odrzavanje

Povoljni uslovi skladistenja, upotreba u zatvorenom prostoru ili ¢esta upotreba

e ) Najmanije na 1-2 godine
na otvorenom, sve temperature, Cista ili pradnjava sredina

Srednje do jako Transport, stambena izgradnja, komunalna preduzeca, skladiste

Teski uslovi skladiStenja, produZena ili neprekidna upotreba na otvorenom,

sve temperature, prljava sredina Najmanje jednom godisnje

Tesko do neprekidno Komercijalna izgradnja, naftna i gasna industrija, rudarstvo

Cuvaite vitio MSA Workman Winch na hladnom, suvom i distom mestu, zasticeno od direkine sunéeve svetlosti. Izbegavajte mesta na kojima moze doéi do pojave toplote, viage, svetla,
ulja i hemikalija ili njihovih isparenja ili drugih Stetnih elemenata. Oprema koja je ostecena ili koju treba odrzavati, ne sme se Cuvati na istom mestu sa upotrebljivom opremom. Veoma
prljava, mokra ili na drugi nacin zagadena oprema treba se pre skladistenja propisno pripremiti (npr. osusiti, ocistiti). Pre upotrebe opreme koja je bila skladistena duze vreme, treba obaviti
zvaniénu inspekciju od strane kompetentne osobe.

Transportujte vitlo MSA Workman Winch u kutiji, da biste ga zastitili od rezova, vlage, hemikalija i njihovih isparenja, ekstremnih temperatura i ultraljubi¢astih zrakova.

Lista komponenti i dodatne opreme:

Kataloski broj Broj dela Opis Broj slike u priruéniku
1 10116521 Tronozac MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Cekrk M
3 10129888 Karabiner 40
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&k H 32 (CN)
52 F 351 BF
1.MSA Workman Winch %37 #1i 88
MSA Workman Winch B#HHEA TR, TRINEVAZSYE. TESTERAEBRRER, SHVNES MSA #RUEEY, BPREBNHEGAGEEER  UBEAEATARR

N
THEMN., Z2RENFBRNTERSE, MSA AHTTAMBLERGIRMEMHAEAERE, MSA Workman Winch #7415 MSA Workman Tripot =BIZR A/ EEE A 6 LRA .
MSA Workman Winch RZEFREMABRKE S H 10 K. 153K, 20 K, 25KF 30K , METHRIFMAEE , BSA T &,

BRIYE

FmAaN b BERR KE 5
10 m 10147566
15m 10147567
ENGIE kiR N B 5mm 20 m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch#&#7 4l 10m 10153828
15m 10153829
PN B 5mm 20 m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
SREA E& 6mm 20 m 10148278

A EAEE MSA TAER B RE RS AR, SHEER=MRENVRE K HEL

(1) B : BEHHEITE MSA Workman Tripod =MIZBRE&ER (B 17
F e AT A A SRZHE TEARBESHY , BARERM=MENNTTHZE

)
HEABAZANRGNTEAREE. SHILET =MERO—MN, X MIE
B, FESREE=MENENEEREN.

=

F MSA Workman Winch & #1Z % 2] MSA Workman Tripod =2 Eit , EEFEABRAEEMTSHNARNE=MELIPONEIL L, SALE 17,

AR ERSHNARITEARN  FESIERI ML RS, BIER MSA RE RIZER, A MSA REAMPAEARSE, (2) BHALE PRI R E & ERAT LR
. IATHHORAEENITERMGR , HLEARENMELRYE, BROABRERE BHRERY  FEMEATRENRESEBRTN. WG SUINaaIME8IE.

AP R RRIMEOHR |, LB REAESHRRE, NHERR ENABRESME  ERHARN , NIELAAREMED 6.75 kg AL D,

BE , RAMAFHRERRRESHN , N8 1 iR, EHEARSEEAS , MRENY T AEDER. EEEARKASAR , NIRRT EEHER, BEEAREET
o, MFFEWRENT . Esh BRI TR LR BEEERD) ., BMEEBCEFRIER | Sz dm.

2 8% : FiE MSA Workman Winch B39 B U THOER S © (1) $X AR FATRIAIEUE TEAE D B8 140 kg M 225 kgo (2) FFOREINIELEH 5 mm MLER 6 mm S
B, 3)NBEREER. @) XLEEENEHEB AR LSRG , MTR/NMEFARIRPREDBHRIEMERASHEN TR, (5) NEZIRE. (6) REMATNREL
2R, (7) BYIERER%S, 8) TEBRNEM. (9) BILEERSEILNELIM, (10) EBFHFE,

3% : MIX MSA Workman Winch B HHE S ARBAST RAFREEXERRA , HoReRER N HE®EE ., AP RBRESESE MSA Workman Winch B 4148
AFENFES I, ARRTEHNNZAE LT FE.

AHMPRER . BTEESHIURBARNESEBUARBES , IXRAREHERENRZLR . ARNYEAR/ TERFABENZERB 5N 101 M 61, EREBIEAR ,
HWAEBNREZDORN 10 KN, YAREBAEARS,

5B : AP SFAEERBTHHAZTAUSERETVNIE ; REET R SFHERTE TR NER TREEAKEFRENIRE NSRS ZRERN. RELRH , &
BARBEHERARANEERRENRERREURMARNE 2B,

6. REIPHFRAM | EZF L MSA Workman Winch B HMATELMN (0 : £5XNReW,. BEQHER. EEN. B85 ) YFAMERE. MSA Workman Winch BRI 52
MSA AR B A MIEE T RARSEMA. ¥ MSA Workman Winch £ L4 # 5K 2 MSA BEALEN HHEEN~R—RER , THANRAAHHNNENR N RN TSR
MERTRIEE, MEEMERRRTHRESES , FKR MSA,

7.5 RE . TASTRERIFNSERRTRERITEEEL, FEGHERRAERF EEEA MSA Workman Winch Bl EEHFUR Z2BRTRAMAFNRE ( WRAZ
w., DERRBE ). MEEARR  EEEANEALNEE. ZARKEEATEMER MSA Workman Winch &1,

8 BIIIRIE : (1) EABHYEF/ THR/MBENARBTEZ FHREZARE , 1 MSA IERESR MSARTFA (REHER ) , EEAZHEEN3G1 WL EXL 2T, EEA
BHNEANR , EEHN LELHARTEEL— A, Y2RRZERARNYER,

() BAEZATENEATESHN LBEAR, 2 REBRARNEHNERLLEENE K MAEE-EAE. (3) BE2BLSHINMALRE LI HNRATEAR
HE. ) BAEREHNNEELR. 6) BARNEASEBHNAXRTERAR, RRAABH TRLSFMEAENE - REHNL , EMSHEFH A REVURER
B, (6) BRARARN , RFARBANEITHERNHTN R, (7) RESES  RFUEZERAELR, BRNEREAENZHERINA. (8) HARERARN , N3
BR A BREAESYS, 5ISARN , MMBFE , LBERIM. BEIED , NTHRERREKRETHT, ) EHNBREANRE—ENZSER  ZEEMRERR
FEFAR , MBERERFAREZTEREAIARLDENAHERABGE, TALEERNXARESHIN , BEAXARBZELNHLRRE  FHFELERIIATAHE
BREL, (10) AIARSAFUEH AN , BRERTBUALTERNNSERRZE, BHVRERPTETRERSERARARNASHERRESH . (1) FHEIH
HRSEARRA SR ARNEN BRI ABRTEEL LR2REHN. NARNE  RRNWEEFUEANNFEEAEAR , IFCKRERERTERBGHHE,

(2 BRIEAR : ERTATEBRENAR , NERERNHFEERER. BEXERRABRNER TANERIEEAR , NENUED 6.75 kg WA RERRNERT , FFERE 5 E%
HIER. BMEEFRME , RINE 5 @ IER,

AeRitRELER, —BEN , WAAFELERE ! ETRAAE - SREEFRFSEAKERRFOEEESES  HFREALE.

%)Efrééﬁz :Eﬁkﬁf?ﬁ?ﬁb , RSB MATTIEMR. (4) HAAR  BEXEAAR | NRIREE A AEDER. FARSEN , 2TNRE, SBARN , NBERERHES. BH
SRR L.

MEERE  NEFRRUBRREEEIE . THRE , NEDERDRRYE, LEF  OTRRESZIMN , SHIF - EXEFRRKE.
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(5) BRME, WM REMFAEBYENRFE R AR LT MSA Workman Winch BN ERBA L. MAECFBIMMEBERNIREHREL |, i@ MSA #TER , BESENRERNS
MENNRGAN. (L¥BRE, SRMEMEYRATEQIRIE MSA Workman Winch £, N TFFELEERR, SEMEWEYRWRE  MHTEMTENEARSE, &
NHEET -40°C ME T 54°C B T EALRT M. HDFAT @K ERECEDERED, ERIDEDBFHXEELE , NEALL, FERRARFREMNELES (&
HAMET 3m) , BBrIb RAEMBER, EBHEIMIPE (EEN, BERH. EONE ) MHERLE , MBRARSGHEAEAAA DRG],

QARIMIE : I RIET , PRA MSA P RIGERREMA THTREMN L. WFRENATERSNWAENTERSAT  WAFPMEENEE, EFPNERENER. RER
8, A/ RMZRREAMGE ENRRFARERE, BEATHBLESRENZERTER  HEFREFELFELEER, A, TERERAFTHIHNER. EMLEHMEER
RTREZANESEERZZNERRR , BELEF 6 MNANARLRERARE R, REARVNCRELAFHARTREHRORERS, FRREXR ENENABGHNFH
B AFRANEDKAIRE , FORFEHIINR,

EREEPARABREETAEHNIEN , FEEAAREN . BREGNT AT FEEAREY. BREAT , YERESHIIHE,

(1) REARMRERKE  FEHI R REE L8 QEEM (20 MSA Workman Tripod ZHIZR ) £, EEAERHTIRE. BEEHIABRNER | BIEHER | HE
R AfE , INEEEZER  RERRREERIER. MBINRENKRABRKREINGEER, MREHEWEEE | F2EA RAFEEER MSA, HARMEMEEIRERE
T, RESLSOINETHARREGERERLR L. QREFH  REFRLALRE, ERAREM. MBI LRE—NER , BAEMAT R , FKR MSA BERFR. (3) 1K
BFE  REMBTERRIGFE. BRAABHEFTEREAEN (RRA ) T, RERRRABREELTE6 MNAN. MELXRBEBE 6 MA , BAEAT R , AR
LLEHER  ARERABBEAASCRATHESHTER. ) RERENET  AFELENRLNMERENRS , BRECTR, 0505 , BEETE. RERTEEM
iRe, BYPEMERMAEL , REUEAFNBRTLERASRF, (6) REREXR, HENRE  FARENS, RENLREIRIRAFERE, R, TRXHBRAR, X
NEERE XM BHRLELEALAE, MANBERE , FEBE, ITMEFREEET  TRESSEAPAHHI—EERK., REERNERELEENR. NHEE,
SRUNBBEZLER , AP ERHERN BRI THINEN, NEAESTEHIEFRENETARTER , BUBEARE, NIREEZHHNAHRIERETER
PR, (6) REEN  RERFANMESHIHEEFEHRE, B, B, RUWR, MRERIO. B/ REEUEEZISERE  SRUTASHPEANEE, RERR
FHERUIEEERAR , MNBEINERN/RRELELNBESNEFEEMAER , BELEAFTR, RENAETSER T TESURERNIREBhks), 7) RER
f MLR . REMNEBENEES. NEAFRELFEATEREONESL , BALVIEREE  TEFEEAATBESMANGRL. EME  REZTRNBHNEENITN
SUSRBTE. —BRNLRNZR , BUERRE, ARANTIERFGN 105, AR  UTERLRE” R AREEERSS | FRTER, FATER, 1R
TR, BFE (B, W) M, IRBEESET. AUSSMETHTHELN , BREHTHE, (8) RERBR . REBRNMATHIHERAFERE, T, RE. RUE., R
FY 0. RERBFERMASEERAR , MNLEINERN/RBRLEHOBERDEFAEMER , BELERTR. (9 REERY  REERNMETBMHRER
EHE, ZF, B, RUWR, WRRID. REREFEERINEERNR , INLEINERN/REHLTHMRERDEEREMREA , BELER-R.

gL
2HRREHTRE——HITATHRRAEHN S EEEEE,
FrEA R RAEEN PR MRS A" HEEERIR WM EM D FIRAFIM D 23R, XEEESt TR TEEREBERS. BOEAEE D R THRAREIRRP, Z2HHNEHD
TR R TEREL EM RS (EN 358) , FEATEEFBRRERATRREFR,
BFRERAT , HEX MSA Workman Winch Bz #l#T2EKE , LBERELEMATH, 3 MSA Workman Winch &l T2 uRE , EREBEETEER. THEX
ggﬁﬁgmﬁgﬁmﬁﬁfmao RENMEEBRARFITEY  EEFEMAFIIERE. RETYRUG), IERELIRTFAITRLEE , IESILZLREANPEBEIA
=1 3]
MSA Workman Winch #&##l. It , 6 NARFERLEAENTLERNNZTERERXN MSA TESHIHM—IRE, BSRAREAN,
BEPERBEIRIEE MSA Workman Winch Bz #l. RA MSA SES MSA HERANAIAR 5 = 424532 MSA Workman Winch &##l. REFEATREHERGSEE , TTEF
HATRIEI BN EM AR,
%ﬁg%ggg@ﬁ&—ﬂ PNFRRITE, BENNAMNEWEES - D L, B7ERRIFERITEMNEERSRLR, NRKBNREEEEBESE. BRESERN
zik=g o
FhEARMBERER, BEAERENSLEE. NEZERE. FAN , BRPAR , TEFRRIIRANSEFANDEG, PFLESEANSHURAEEE  ERERBL, BOERY
ANE, BENERRAERFERE, BOENETREENMAER  ENTRETRIZERZE ERTENER,
RRPAFZE , W MSA Workman Winch B LR E R B (U bESUNEE | NAZ 8R40 MSA Workman Winch B ERENAEIES |, BEEARBEREMEXER , H
FROERA. £, THRENSEREER,
WREFXEBEEHEATY , TESERTENAZHERIET,

Y Tk
BEREFATNBREEGE | BB IEX 7= T AT RIHE R FIf 0,
EMATE. EMERENAREIRASSE | U IEERSRIEMRE LT, B2EABETBERAS , BB TR ERSN T, FHARBIESERE LT,
ATFANTHRARET. WEXE , ERBESNARHITER,
HEENEE, TRNARMTES , REBNAAEMRISEET ST AR, IRERNESYHR , NEARERENTER (FRLR ) BE5W. BDERBIEH
B, BREEIREEARAARAMNER , LIS EEBTSARTHFERER , NMROESMARFNIEKEN. ERAKBEEY. MEMSENERZEBEN. TR TR
SARFEBENNAER. BT20THESRIEBIRE,
TEEEHTHBNN AR, Ty , BRNKARERFVEBPRES , BIEBRETVHEREMLUBBHNE, ERMERES , AROBENDENEMNE, WEHIF
KEEER , EERSHILCE , NNSHIETEENEE,
EE BRI TENRNLANEN, SHNNESNELFEELEY . MMERAINKEE. BHIFTETHAFBENTZHME, RARFRLEHIRE LARIC N
Eggagﬂﬁﬂﬂﬁiﬁiﬁﬁo YIEMER (FBEBRIN ) LS (MERTH ) SHEH MSA 4T, BARRHTIGHEE. MSAFREFBSFERNIE , BRUREZAFEEX

NS IF?}Z*RE’J%??ME/F&E
RORFE RENRERE , T 440 REFNERZMSE , ERRERENMER , B, BENHER ELE25F
PEIEE zh, BRER , ARRE , ©F THNFRSES  ERNKBENMER , EHRE , BERERALHIRR ELE1-2F
FERES BlER , BENRRS , 6 ERNEREMS  KERESTHER , FTRE | MIEHIRE ELBE-R

MSA Workman Winch Bl FHAERR, T, BENitS  BE#EHEALESN. BRERESE. R, BAXES, ZHNEELEm (IR ) REELMERUETREN
HEH, MARAFELFNRETNSTHREEFER—RKEN, EEF2H , ANFERS. MERZSRORE{TELER (HNTRNEE ) . ERASEHRT REN
HEREZH , MZAEERANERARBTENRE,

1z% MSA Workman Winch B #let , BZEG% , UBILEBIIA, 28, EM2RRARTSR, BENRBENEALR,

EHFMHMEER
A5 FHS P FHFHES
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod =42 42
2 506222 B 41
3 10129888 S 40
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BZAREE (JP)

ERAE
1.MSA Workman Winch 74> F D3R
MSA Workman Winch 7> F (&, ABPRBFDEHL LT, FIFEAL, BEISELTLVET, 2L, BEHIEEBLLTIIERALLENTZEWN, MSA 7oh—aRo4, BEHIEEES
DAV R—FR A EHOETEAL. ABDOEFE. FXOMERD . RREOREOBHED-ODTLEUEI AT LEEBRLET  MSA DAVR—RUME, 5LV RATFLDTA
TTNA\YIT7 T DEEGIEAELTHEBATEET . MSA Workman Winch = fiI& %L 7= MSA Workman Tripod 94 F (3 EEABTEALET .
MSA Workman Winch ©74>FD&E(E, 10m, 15m, 20m, 25m, 30m MNDERFEY, T DB DML, TRESBL TS,

SAYDHER
EIEA HE SAVDHARX R HRES
10m 10147566
15m 10147567
FEEEXRTULRARF—IL EE5mm 20 m 10147296
25 m 10154687
30m 10154688
MSA Workman Winch™J 1 > F 10 m 10153828
15 m 10153829
WX Y T EE5mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
a0 —7 B 6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) 24 F DB : 2D 212 F & MSA Workman Tripod ZHITOERR (FICERETSNTOET (R 17), F=. ZDMD MSA BEDTUA—ARIITELEATEET . COVAVFIE T
JERAARERI) T XVBMIBICH DAV TFAVRAR—R T, ZHIZFERALTEEZRET 5V ATLT, FIDHERBEEELLTEEELET . COV o FIE, ZRIOMOAIEIZERY
fHFET, COMBIZERYMAITEIET AV ITFAURAR—ZADT IR RAV D SEEN IS ATICN S RERIEZ NI, FEREFREIZARY . ZHOhETHERATTREEAR—RAER
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PETUNJUK PENGGUNAAN

1. Penjelasan tentang Derek MSA Workman Winch

Derek MSA Workman Winch sesuai untuk mengangkat, menurunkan, dan menempatkan personel dan bahan. Alat ini tidak digunakan sebagai perangkat penahan jatuh.
Derek ini dirancang untuk digunakan bersama dengan konektor tambatan MSA, penahan jatuh, dan komponen lainnya untuk mencapai sistem lengkap untuk dinaiki personel,
penentuan posisi kerja, pertolongan darurat, dan evakuasi. Komponen MSA tersedia untuk memberikan penahan jatuh cadangan untuk semua sistem semacam itu. Derek
MSA Workman Winch yang dlengkapi dengan MSA Workman Tripod bisa digunakan dalam arah vertikal.

Panjang tali Derek MSA Workman Winch yang tersedia adalah 10 m, 15 m, 20 m, 25 m dan 30 m, lihat tabel untuk informasi terperinci tentang konfigurasi ini.

KONSTRUKSI TALI

Nama Produk Bahan Ukuran Tali Lama P/N
10 m 10147566
. 15m 10147567
Baja Taha%ﬁ;‘r“k Dapat Diameter 5 mm 20m 10147296
25m 10154687
30m 10154688
Derek MSA Workman Winch 10m 10153828
15 m 10153829
Baja Galvanis Diameter 5 mm 20m 10153830
25m 10154689
30m 10154690
Tali Sintetis Diameter 6 mm 20m 10148278

(1) Deskripsi Derek: Derek dirancang untuk digunakan dengan MSA Workman Tripod (gambar 17). Bisa juga digunakan dengan konektor tambatan lainnya yang disetujui oleh
MSA. Derek berfungsi sebagai perangkat penaik-penurun utama untuk sistem yang menggunakan tripod untuk menempatkan peralatan untuk masuk ruang terbatas di atas area
yang akan diakses. Derek dipasang di samping kaki tripod. Posisi ini mengizinkan pengoperasian derek oleh petugas permukaan yang ada jauh dari titik akses ruang terbatas,
memaksimalkan ruangan yang bisa digunakan ke interior tripod dan meningkatkan kestabilan dengan menurunkan pusat gravitasi tripod.

A HATI-HATI

Saat Derek MSA Workman Winch dipasang di MSA Workman Tripod, puli dan carabiner diperlukan untuk memasang kabel derek tersebut di mata pusat kepala
tripod. Lihat gambar 17.

Catatan: Saat menggunakan derek untuk mengangkat-menurunkan personel, sistem penahan jatuh terpisah diperlukan. Penahan jatuh jenis dapat-ditarik dari MSA
direkomendasikan. Sistem penahan jatuh lainnya juga tersedia dari MSA. (2) Mekanisme internal dari Derek ini dilindungi oleh rumah plastik yang kokoh. Semua komponen diberi
plat seng atau anti karat untuk mencegah korosi.

Ujung beban dari garis ditentukan dengan kait hentak putar yang bisa mengunci sendiri yang memerlukan dua manipulasi yang terpisah dan jelas untuk membuka kunci dan
membuka pintu kancing. Saat dilepaskan, pintu kunci akan menutup dan mengunci secara otomatis.

A\ HATI-HATI

Pengguna harus mencegah agar tali tidak mengendur yang bisa menyebabkan jatuh bebas. Untuk mencegah koil tali pada drum kendur, selalu pertahankan
sedikitnya 6,75 kg tegangan pada tali saat membelinya.

Derek biasanya dioperasikan dengan gagang engkol manual standar sebagaimana ditampilkan di gambar 1. Untuk memendekkan tali atau menurunkan beban, putar gagang
berlawanan arah jarum jam. Untuk memendekkan tali atau menaikkan beban, putar gagang searah jarum jam. Untuk menggantung beban, lepaskan gagang. Rem di mekanisme
kendara menghalangi drum agar tidak bergerak bebas. Rem beroperasi meski saat daya manual dilepaskan.

2. Spesifikasi: Semua Derek MSA Workman Winch menambahkan beberapa fitur standar: (1) Beban kerja tetapan 140 kg untuk personel dan 225 kg untuk bahan. (2) Sebuah

lilitan drum terbuka dengan kabel baja 5 mm atau tali sintetis 6 mm. (3) Peredam kejut terpasang. (4) Drive berkopling untuk mencegah kelebihan beban derek, dan mengurangi
kemungkinan cedera pada orang jika ada robekan pada bagian struktur selama pengangkatan. (5) Sistem pengereman-ganda. (6) Rumah yang kokoh dan dudukan pemasangan.
(7) Kait hentak putar yang bisa mengunci sendiri. (8) Gagang engkol manual dilipat. (9) Mekanisme Angin Datar untuk drum kabel bebas kusut. (10) RFID diaktifkan.

3. Pelatihan: Menjadi tanggung jawab pembeli Derek MSA Workman Winch untuk memastikan agar pengguna produk terbiasa dengan petunjuk pengguna ini dan dilatih oleh orang
yang kompeten. Pastikan agar Anda mendapatkan pelatihan yang memadai dalam menggunakan Derek MSA Workman Winch dan pastikan agar Anda sepenuhnya memahami
cara kerjanya.

4. Persyaratan penambatan: Tambatan yang digunakan untuk menggantung derek untuk pengerekan personel harus cukup kuat untuk menopang beban dengan faktor keselamatan
yang memadai. Faktor keselamatan yang diperlukan adalah 10:1 untuk personel dan 6:1 untuk pengangkatan/penurunan bahan. Untuk pengerekan personel, tambatan harus
memiliki kekuatan sedikitnya 10 KN. Sistem penahan jatuh cadangan harus dimanfaatkan.

5. Rencana penyelamatan: Pengguna harus memiliki rencana dan alat penyelamatan untuk melalaksanakannya; dan rencana itu harus memperhitungkan peralatan dan pelatihan
khusus yang penting untuk menghasilkan pertolongan yang cepat dalam semua kondisi yang dapat diduga. Harus ada kontak visual langsung atau tidak langsung atau beberapa
alat komunikasi lainnya dengan pertolongan sepanjang waktu selama proses pertolongan.

6. Kompatibilitas bagian sistem: Semua komponen (mis., harnes badan penuh, tali dapat-ditarik sendiri, carabiner, kait hentak, dIl.) yang tersambung ke Derek MSA Workman Winch
HARUS kompatibel. Derek MSA Workman Winch dirancang untuk digunakan dengan komponen yang disetujui MSA dan subsistem yang tersambung. Penggunaan subrangkaian
Derek MSA Workman Winch dengan produk yang dibuat oleh pihak lain yang tidak disetujui secara tertulis oleh MSA bisa berpengaruh buruk pada kemampuan fungsional di antara
komponen sistem dan keandalan sistem penuh. Tanyakan beberapa pertanyaan atau mintalah informasi lebih lanjut kepada MSA.

7. Batasan fisik: Kondisi fisik yang bagus penting untuk melakukan kerja di ketinggian. Kondisi medis tertentu bisa mengancam keselamatan pengguna selama penggunaan normal
Derek MSA Workman Winch dan dalam kondisi darurat (dalam pengobatan, masalah kardiovaskular, dIl.). Jika ragu, hubungi dokter Anda sebelum menggunakan. Wanita hamil dan
minor TIDAK BOLEH menggunakan Derek MSA Workman Winch.

8. Pengoperasian Derek: (1) Personel yang menggunakan Derek untuk pengangkatan/penurunan/mengatur posisi harus memiliki sistem penahan jatuh cadangan, seperti MSA
Penolong atau MSA RTFA (Penahan Jatuh Jenis Dapat-ditarik), ditambah harnes badan penuh untuk EN 361. Saat menggunakan Derek untuk personel, jangan menggunakan
Derek untuk lebih dari satu orang pada waktu bersamaan. Jangan pernah membawa personel dan bahan dalam waktu bersamaan.

A\ HATI-HATI

(1) Jangan pernah meninggalkan muatan yang menggantung dari Derek saat Derek tak beroperasi. (2) Selalu pastikan agar tali ditarik lurus keluar dari drum Derek-
Jjangan pernah pada sudut. (3) Jangan pernah melebihi muatan personel tetapan maksimum yang tertera di label spesifikasi Derek. (4) Jangan pernah mengubah
mekanika Derek. (5) Jangan pernah menggunakan dua atau lebih Derek untuk menaikkan atau menurunkan muatan personel. Pergeseran muatan personel bisa
menempatkan seluruh muatan pada satu Derek, yang menyebabkan kegagalan berurutan pada kedua unit. (6) Setiap saat muatan diangkat; tes terlebih dahulu Derek
dengan mengangkat muatan beberapa inci sedikit. (7) Selalu jauhkan tangan dari titik pencet di sekitar tali bantalan-beban, puli, dan drum selama operasi. (8) Selalu
pastikan tingkat gulungan saat mengurangi atau memendekkan tali dengan memandu tali tersebut. Gunakan sarung tangan saat memandu tali untuk mencegah
terpotong dan teriris kabel. Periksa terus-menerus tingkat gulungan selama operasi. (9) Penting kiranya agar operator Derek tetap berada di jarak aman yang jauh
dari bahaya terjatuh apa pun atau muatan personel yang bisa menyebabkan cedera jika kehilangan keseimbangan di bagian operator, atau jika muatan personel
jatuh. Saat mengoperasikan Derek di area bahaya jatuh, operator harus memakai peralatan pelindung jatuh yang sesuai yang tersambung ke tambatan terpisah.
(10) Semua label harus terlihat dan operator tidak boleh berada di antara rumah Derek dan tali. Operator Derek harus selalu mengoperasikan Derek dengan rumah
dan engkol ada di antara dia dan muatan personel. (11) Jangan pernah memasang Derek jika ada anggota pekerja harus ditempatkan sejajar dengan tali Derek yang
bertegangan. Jika tali gagal, energi yang tersimpan bisa menyebabkan rekoil tali dengan daya memadai sehingga menyebabkan cedera serius atau fatal.

(2) Menurunkan muatan personel: Untuk menurunkan muatan dengan personel yang menggantung, putar counter gagang engkol searah jarum jam. Untuk memendekkan tali dari
Derek saat tidak ada muatan yang menggantung, putar counter gagang searah jarum jam saat menarik tali dengan sedikitnya 6,75 kg kekuatan. Untuk meneruskan pengangkatan,
lakukan putaran searah jarum jam pada gagang engkol.
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A HATI-HATI

Tanda merah pada garis menunjukkan perhatian akan berakhirnya garis. Jangan terus turunkan muatan saat tanda merah muncul! Jika pengoperasian penuru-
nan terus dilakukan setelah tanda merah muncul, dapat menyebabkan kabel terlilit dengan arah yang salah dan merusak mesin derek.

(3) Menggantung muatan personel: Untuk menggantung muatan personel, lepaskan gagang engkol pelan-pelan.
(4) Menaikkan muatan personel: Untuk menaikkan muatan personel, putar gagang engkol searah jarum jam. Suara klik akan terdengar saat tali digulung. Saat menggulung tali,
periksa untuk memastikan agar tali terlilit dengan rata dan erat di sekitar drum.

A HATI-HATI

Jika jatuh, angkat sebelum turun untuk menonaktifkan pasak rem sekunder. Angkat terlebih dahulu sedikitnya satu setengah putaran drum sebelum mencoba
untuk menurunkan. Kecuali pasak rem sekunder dinonaktifkan setelah jatuh, derek tidak akan keluar dari tali.

(5) Asam, alkalin, atau lingkungan lainnya dengan zat keras bisa merusak elemen perangkat keras Derek MSA Workman Winch. Jika bekerja di lingkungan yang agresif

secara kimia, hubungi MSA untuk menetapkan komponen sistem yang bisa diterima untuk kondisi khusus Anda. Bahaya kimia, panas, dan korosi bisa merusak Derek

MSA Workman Winch. Pemeriksaan formal yang lebih sering diperlukan di lingkungan dengan bahaya bahan kimia, panas, dan korosi. Jangan digunakan di lingkungan dengan
suhu lebih rendah dari -40°C dan lebih besar dari 54°C. Jangan memaparkan ke lingkungan korosif untuk periode berkelanjutan. Gunakan perhatian ekstrem saat bekerja di dekat
sumber listrik berenergi. Pertahankan jarak kerja aman (lebih disukai sedikitnya 3 m) dari bahaya listrik. Saat bekerja di dekat suku cadang mesin yang bergerak (mis., koveyor, poros
pemutar, penekan, dll.), pastikan agar tidak ada elemen yang kendur di dalam bagian sistem apa pun.

9. Panduan pemeriksaan: semua produk MSA diperiksa dan diuji di bawah kondisi terkontrol di pabrik sebelum pengiriman. Pemeriksaan pengguna, perawatan, dan penyimpanan
peralatan berperan penting setelah perangkat tersebut tunduk kepada kondisi lingkungan dan tempat kerja yang berpotensi parah. Sebelum tiap penggunaan, pengguna harus
memeriksa perangkat dengan saksama dengan mengikuti petunjuk dan label. Periksa fungsi perangkat menurut petunjuk di bagian ini dan periksa unit terhadap keausan yang
berlebih, kerusakan, perubahan, atau hilang pada suku cadang. Frekuensi pemeriksaan berkala tergantung pada keparahan kondisi lingkungan dan frekuensi penggunaan unit,
tapi harus dilakukan sedikitnya setiap 6 bulan oleh petugas yang kompeten. Hasil pemeriksaan ini harus didokumentasikan dengan format pemeriksaan di akhir petunjuk pengguna.
Bulan dan tahun yang sesuai pada grid pemeriksaan produk juga harus ditandai secara permanen dengan stempel baja, berhati-hati untuk tidak merusak rumah derek.

A HATI-HATI

Saat muatan uji diperlukan untuk memungkinkan pemeriksaan fungsi derek apa pun, jangan menggunakan personel sebagai muatan. Pastikan agar area di
bawah derek bebas dan bersih dari rintangan. Selalu periksa fungsi derek sebelum digunakan.

(1) Memeriksa pengeluaran dan pengambilan kembali tali: Pasang derek ke konektor tambatan yang sesuai (seperti MSA Workman Tripod) untuk memungkinkan pengoperasian
engkol. Menjaga tegangan di tali derek, putar engkol berlawanan arah jarum jam untuk mengeluarkan tali. Lalu putar engkol searah jarum jam untuk memastikan pengambilan
kembali tali dengan benar. Suara klik menandakan bahwa pengambilan kembali tali berfungsi dengan benar. Lepaskan produk dari penggunaan dan kembalikan ke MSA jika tidak
terdengar suara klik. Selama ekstraksi dan penarikan tali, periksa pemandu gulungan melilit tali dengan kencang di sekitar drum. (2) Memeriksa gagang: Periksa retak, bengkok,
dan korosi pada gagang. Lepaskan produk dari penggunaan jika salah satu kondisi ini ditemukan dan hubungi MSA untuk mendapatkan gagang pengganti. (3) Memeriksa penanda:
Periksa keberadaan semua label. Pastikan semua label jelas (tidak rusak) dan terbaca. Periksa agar tanggal grid pemeriksaan ada dalam 6 bulan sebelumnya. Jika 6 bulan telah
berlalu sejak pemeriksaan sebelumnya, lepaskan produk dari pengguna untuk diperiksa oleh petugas yang kompeten, sesuai dengan panduan pemeriksaan petunjuk pengguna ini.
(4) Memeriksa baut dan mur: Dengan jari, periksa semua baut dan mur pada rumah untuk memastikan kekencangannya. Jika kendur, kencangkan. Periksa apakah ada baut,
mur, atau komponen lainnya hilang atau diganti atau diubah dengan tidak tepat dengan cara apa pun. (5) Memeriksa dudukan pemasangan, rumah, dan drum: Periksa tanda-
tanda keretakan, penyok, cacat, atau pecah pada rumah, drum, dan dudukan pemasangan. Penyok kecil yang tidak mempengaruhi fungsi tidak memerlukan tindakan pengguna.
Kembalikan untuk servis jika ditemukan retak pada bahan. Jatuh dengan tidak sengaja bisa mengakibatkan cacat komponen internal. Periksa apakah tanda-tanda pelat pres dan
drum bergesekan. Ini akan dibuktikan dengan kausan pada flensa drum, juga pengguna bisa merasakan resistensi tak rata saat memutar gagang engkol. Kapan saja ada kerusakan
yang menghalangi derek untuk beroperasi dengan normal, lepaskan unit dari penggunaan. Penyok kecil yang atau cacat yang tidak mempengaruhi fungsi tidak memerlukan tindakan
pengguna. (6) Memeriksa kait hentak: Periksa semua bagian kait hentak putar untuk tanda-tanda perubahan, distorsi, robekan dalam, penyok, atau terpotong. Periksa juga indikasi
apakah kait hentak sudah dalam kondisi panas yang instens yang bisa me. Periksa tanda-tanda korosi atau keausan berlebih dan lepaskan produk dari penggunaan jika ada
pertanyaan apakah keausan dan/atau korosi yang terdeteksi bisa mempengaruhi kekuatan atau fungsi. Periksa untuk melihat apakah bodi hentak berputar bebas di sekitar baut
yang menghubungkannya ke mata hentak. (7) Memeriksa fitting tali: Kabel: Periksa dua ferrule dan bidal. Jika unit pengguna memiliki sambat sebagai alat untuk memasang kait
hentak, sambat tersebut harus diselipkan dengan penuh dan kencang tanpa ada lup atau ujung yang kendur. Tali Sintetis: Periksalah utas pengikat yang terletak di dalam bumper
dan bidal plastik. Jangan gunakan jika utas pengikat ikatan rusak. Rata-rata masa pakai Tali Sintetis adalah 10 tahun. Namun, faktor-faktor berikut dapat mengurangi kinerja produk
dan masa pakainya: penyimpanan tidak tepat, penggunaan tidak tepat, pelengkungan mekanis, kontak dengan bahan kimia (asam dan basa), keterpaparan pada temperatur
tinggi. Dalam kondisi lingkungan seperti ini, harus dilakukan inspeksi lebih sering. (8) Memeriksa puli: Periksa semua bagian puli untuk tanda-tanda perubahan, distorsi, retakan,
robekan dalam, penyok, atau terpotong. Periksa tanda-tanda korosi atau keausan berlebih dan lepaskan produk dari penggunaan jika ada pertanyaan apakah keausan dan/atau
korosi yang terdeteksi bisa mempengaruhi kekuatan atau fungsi. (9) Memeriksa carabiner: Periksa semua bagian carabiner untuk tanda-tanda perubahan, distorsi, retakan, robekan
dalam, penyok, atau terpotong. Periksa tanda-tanda korosi atau keausan berlebih dan lepaskan produk dari penggunaan jika ada pertanyaan apakah keausan dan/atau korosi yang
terdeteksi bisa mempengaruhi kekuatan atau fungsi.

PERINGATAN

Semua harnes badan hanyalah perangkat penahan badan yang bisa diterima dan bisa digunakan dalam sistem penahan jatuh.

Sistem penahan jatuh, HANYA BOLEH dihubungkan ke cincin-D belakang atau cincin D saja dengan tanda lampiran penahan jatuh “A”. Titik ini juga bisa digunakan untuk
menghubungkan sistem pertolongan. Jangan pernah gunakan cincin-D pinggul untuk penahan jatuh atau perlindungan saat memanjat. Cincin-D pinggul dari harnes HANYA BOLEH
digunakan untuk menghubungkan sistem pengaturan posisi kerja (EN 358) dan JANGAN PERNAH digunakan pada sistem penahan jatuh atau perlindungan memanjat.

Derek MSA Workman Winch HARUS diperiksa penuh sebelum tiap penggunaan untuk memastikan apakah ini dalam kondisi dapat dioperasikan. Periksa setiap inci Derek

MSA Workman Winch terhadap keausan yang parah, elemen yang hilang atau patah, korosi, atau kerusakan lainnya. Periksa apakah label hilang atau tidak bisa dibaca; jika terbukti
ada fungsi yang tidak tepat, pemasangan yang tidak tepat, atau perubahan komponen apa pun. Jangan gunakan Derek MSA Workman Winch hingga dikonfirmasikan secara tertulis
oleh petugas yang kompeten jika pemeriksaan mengungkap kondisi yang tidak aman. Sebagai tambahan, Derek MSA Workman Winch HARUS diperiksa setiap 6 bulan sekali oleh
petugas yang kompeten yang diotorisasi oleh perundangan saat ini di negara tersebut. Lihat panduan pemeriksaan.

JANGAN memodifikasi atau berusaha melakukan perbaikan pada Derek MSA Workman Winch. Hanya MSA atau pihak dengan otorisasi tertulis dari MSA yang boleh memperbaiki
Derek MSA Workman Winch. Sistem tidak boleh digunakan di luar batasan-batasannya, atau untuk tujuan selain yang dimaksudkan.

Kait hentak dan carabiner tidak boleh saling terhubung. Jangan mengikat knot di tali. Jangan menghubungkan dua kait hentak ke satu cincin-D. Jangan bergantung pada perasaan
atau suara untuk memastikan keterikatan kait hentak yang tepat. Selalu periksa keterikatan yang tepat dengan penglihatan. Pastikan agar pintu dan penyimpan tertutup sebelum
digunakan.

Cegah penyok atau cacat pada rumah. Jangan pernah menjatuhkan unit dari ketinggian. Selalu turunkan dengan hati-hati. Saat digunakan, lindungi tali agar tidak tersentuh pojokan
atau pinggiran tajam. Cegah lup agar tidak membentuk tali yang mengendur dan tertarik kencang, yang menyebabkan berbelit. Jangan biarkan benda asing memasuki rumah.
Jangan izinkan tali robek atau hancur. Jangan gunakan jika objek bisa jatuh atau jika tetap digunakan maka akan mengganggu fungsi operasi atau kemampuan perangkat ini
dengan benar.

Penting kiranya untuk keselamatan pengguna agar jika Derek MSA Workman Winch dijual kembali di luar negara asal tujuan, pengecer harus menyediakan petunjuk dan informasi
penggunaan tambahan, untuk perawatan, selama pemeriksaan berkala dan untuk perbaikan dalam bahasa negaranya di mana Derek MSA Workman Winch akan digunakan.
Kegagalan dalam mematuhi peringatan ini atau salah penggunaan bisa menyebabkan cedera tubuh serius atau kematian.

PERAWATAN DAN PENYIMPANAN

Patuhi petunjuk pembersihan dalam bagian ini untuk mencegah dampak yang merugikan dari bahan yang digunakan dalam produk tersebut.

Gunakan kain yang bersih, lembab (bukan basah) untuk menghilangkan kotoran atau kontaminasi yang bisa menyebabkan korosi atau menghambat keterbacaan label. Jangan
pernah gunakan pelarut untuk membersihkan rumah karena bisa merusak zat perekat label. Gunakan kain kering bersih untuk menyeka tali sambil menggulungnya kembali pelan-
pelang ke dalam perangkat. Jika perlu, lumasi tali setelah pengoperasian ini.

Pelumasan hanya boleh diberikan untuk tali yang bersih dan kering karena hanya efektif saat pembalut kontak dengan logam. Jika pemeriksaan mengindikasikan adanya pencemar,
gunakan sikat fiber rapat (bukan tali) untuk membersihkan pencemar tersebut. Jangan pernah gunakan bensin atau minyak tanah sebagai pelarut. Berikan perhatian khusus untuk
membersihkan celah antara untai tali sehingga pelumas bisa masuk ke dalam inti tali dan mengisi celah ini untuk mencegah kelembaban dan partikel asing. Gunakan pelumas
lapangan dengan viskositas rendah yang memiliki sifat tahan lembab dan non-korosif. Ini bisa diaplikasikan dengan sikat atau menyeka dengan kain yang diberi dengan pelumas.
Seka kelebihan pelumas dengan kain kering bersih.

© 2015 MSA Page 93



P/N 10147049 BAHASA INDONESIA (ID)

Tidak mungkin kita dapat menentukan interval waktu antar pelumasan. Namun, tali harus dilumasi dengan benar sepanjang waktu, dan pemeriksaan berkala akan menunjukkan kapan ini
harus dilakukan. Di lingkungan yang korosif, tali harus dibersihkan dan dilumasi lebih sering. Jika derek tidak digunakan untuk jangka waktu yang lama, tali harus dibersihkan dan dilumasi
sebelum disimpan.

Catatan: Jangan melumasi bagian apa pun di derek kecuali tali kabel dan kait hentak. Mekanisme gulungan derek bebas perawatan secara virtual. Semua bantalan dilumasi. Derek tidak
terdiri dari komponen yang bisa diservis oleh pengguna. Peralatan yang rusak atau perlu dirawat harus diberi label “TIDAK BISA DIGUNAKAN?” dan dipisahkan dari layanan. Perawatan
korektif (selain pembersihan) dan perbaikan, seperti penggantian elemen, harus dilakukan oleh MSA. Jangan berusaha melakukan perbaikan lapangan. MSA tidak memeriukan sertifikasi
tahunan, namun merekomendasikan sertifikasi ulang berdasarkan pada profil pengguna ini.

Sertifikasi Terotorisasi oleh

Jenis Penggunaan Contoh-Contoh Penggunaan Syarat Penggunaan Pabrik /Pengvalidasian
Kembali Produk

Kondisi penyimpanan yang baik, dalam ruangan atau penggunaan di luar ruangan

dengan jangka waktu jarang, dalam suhu ruangan, lingkungan yang bersih Sefidaknya sefiap 2-5 tahun sekali

Jarang terpapar Cahaya Ruang Aman & Tertutup, Perawatan Pabrik

Kondisi Penyimpanan Wajar, dalam ruangan atau penggunaan di luar ruangan dengan

jangka waktu jarang, semua kondisi temperatur, lingkungan bersih atau berdebu Sefidaknya sefiap 1-2 tahun sekali

Menengah sampai Berat Transportasi, Konstruksi Hunian, Fasilitas, Gudang

Kondisi Penyimpanan Berat, penggunaan luar ruangan yang diperpanjang atau terus

menerus, semua kondisi temperatur, lingkungan kotor Sefidaknya satu tahun sekali

Parah hingga Berkelanjutan Konstruksi Umum, Minyak & Gas, Pertambangan

Simpan Derek MSA Workman Winch di tempat yang dingin, kering, dan bersih dan tidak terkena sinar matahari langsung. Hindari area di mana panas, lembab, sinar, oli, dan bahan
kimia atau uapnya atau elemen penurun kualitas lainnya yang mungkin ada. Peralatan yang rusak atau perlu dirawat tidak boleh disimpan di area yang sama dengan peralatan yang bisa
digunakan. Peralatan yang kotor, basah, atau terkontaminasi harus dirawat dengan benar (mis., dikeringkan dan dibersihkan) sebelum disimpan. Sebelum menggunakan peralatan yang
sudah disimpan untuk periode waktu yang lama, Pemeriksaan Formal harus dilakukan oleh petugas yang kompeten.

Angkut Derek MSA Workman Winch dalam satu paket untuk melindunginya dari terpotong, lembab, bahan kimia, dan uapnya, suhu ekstrem, dan sinar ultraviolet.

Komponen dan daftar aksesoris:

Nomor item Nomor suku cadang Penjelasan Nomor gambar di panduan ini
1 10116521 MSA Workman Tripod 42
2 506222 Puli 41
3 10129888 Carabiner 40
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MSA WORKMAN WINCH
INDIVIDUAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT RECORD CARD = BIREYSEL KORUYUCU EKIPMAN KAYIT KART! m PERSONLICHE PRUFKARTE FUR SCHUTZ-
AUSRUSTUNG m KONTROLSKEMA FOR PERSONLIGE VARNEMIDLER » TARJETA DE REGISTRO DE EQUIPOS DE PROTECCION PERSONAL m
HENKILOKOHTAISTA SUOJAVARUSTETTA KOSKEVA MUISTIINPANOKORTTI m FICHE D’ENTRETIEN DE LEQUIPEMENT DE PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE
m KAPTA KATAXQPHZHZ ATOMIKOY NMPOZTATEYTIKOY EZOMNAIZMOY m SCHEDA DEI DISPOSITIVI DI PROTEZIONE INDIVIDUALE m REGISTRATIEKAART
INDIVIDUELE BESCHERMINGSAPPARATUUR m REGISTRERINGSKORT FOR INDIVIDUELT VERNEUTSTYR m CARTAO DE REGISTRO DE EQUIPAMENTO
DE PROTECAO INDIVIDUAL m PERSONLIGT KONTROLLKORT FOR SKYDDSUTRUSTNING = D,HEBHMK HA IMYHOTO 3ALU,V|THO OBOPYOBAHE m
ZAZNAMOVA KARTA OSOBNIHO OCHRANNEHO PROSTREDKU m SZEMELY| VEDOFELSZERELES NYILVANTARTASI KARTYA m XXEKE BACTb! KOPFAY
XKAB[bIFbIHbIH >KA3BA KAPTACbH! m KARTA REJESTRU SRODKA OCHRONY OSOBISTEJ m CARD DE INREGISTRARE ECHIPAMENT INDIVIDUAL DE
PROTECTIE m YHETHAA KAPTOYKA CPEACTB MHHMBMHYAﬂbHOM SALLNTbI m ZAZNAMOVA KARTA OSOBNEHO OCHRANNEHO PROSTRIEDKU =
OBJIKOBA KAPTKA 3ACOBIB IHOMBIAYANIBHOIO 3AXUCTY m EVIDENTNA KARTICA INDIVIDUALNE ZASTITNE OPREME =
MAFFIRZIERTF n BAARELEETHZH—F » KARTU PEREKAM PERALATAN PELINDUNG INDIVIDU m ﬁﬂiﬁuﬁﬂ%’ay,aqﬂﬂizﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁmamfﬁﬂﬁmwuﬁmf;u

Model:

Model « Model « Modell + Model « Modelo * Malli « Modéle « MovtéAo ¢ Modello « Model « Modelo « Modell « Mogen « Model « Modell + Mogens ¢ Model « Model « Mogens « Model « Mogens ¢
Model « #5 « £7)L « Model * Model

Date of Manufacture: | |

imalat Tarihi * Herstellungsdatum « Fabrikationsdato « Fecha de fabricacion « Valmistuspaiva  Date de fabrication * Huepopnvia karaokeurig * Data di fabbricazione * Fabricagedatum
Produksjonsdato « Data da fabricagao  Tillverkningsdatum « JaTta Ha npoussoacTso « Datum vyroby « A gyanas datuma « XKacanraH kyH * Data produkgji « Data fabricatiei « [Jata Bbinycka ¢
Datum vyroby * [lata Bupo6nieHHs » Datum proizvodnje « #ili& B A « &y& B « Tanggal Pembuatan « suiinan

Date of first Use:

llk Kullanim Tarihi: « Ersteinsatz-Datum « Dato for farste brug « Fecha de primer uso « Ensimmainen kayttopaiva  Date de la premiére utilisation « Huepopnvia mpwrng xpnong *
Data del primo utilizzo + Datum eerste gebruik » Dato for ferste bruk « Data da primeira utilizagéo » Forsta anvéndningsdatum » lata Ha mbpeo m3nonasate * Datum prvniho pouziti *
Az els6 hasznalat datuma * Anralukbl nanaanaHbinFaH KyH « Data pierwszego uzycia « Data primei utilizéri « [lata nepsoro ncnons3osaHus « Datum prvého pouzitia « [lata nepiioro
BUKOpUCTaHHs * Datum prve upotrebe « & X 5 B HA « B#IDER H « Tanggal Penggunaan pertama: * Sufitiifuntasn

Serial Number: | |

Seri Numarasi « Seriennummer « Serienummer « Numero de serie * Sarjanumero « Numéro de série * Zeipiokog apiBpog « Numero di serie « Serienummer « Serienummer « Numero de
série * Serienummer » CepneH Homep * Sériové Cislo « Sorozatszam « Cepusnbik Hemipi « Numer seryjny * Numar de serie * CepuiiHbiii Homep ¢ Sériové Cislo « CepiliHiin Homep « Serijski
bTOJ « FHIE « 17 ILES « Nomor Seri ¢ mnoanlsziuaios

Date of Purchase:

Satin Alim Tarih « Kaufdatum « Kebsdato « Fecha de compra « Ostopéiva - Date d'achat « Hpepopnvia ayopdg « Data di acquisto + Aankoopdatum « Kjgpsdato « Data da aquisi¢ao
Inképsdatum « [lata Ha 3akynysaHe » Datum zakoupeni « A vasérlas datuma « Catbin anbiHFaH kyH * Data zakupu « Data cumpararii « [lata npuobpeteHus « Datum zakudpenia « [lata
npuaGaHHs « Datum nabavke « B3E B 8 « B A B {T « Tanggal Pembelian « fuiiio

User Name:

Kullanici Adi « Benutzername < Brugernavn « Nombre de usuario « Kayttajanimi « Nom de l'utilisateur « Ovopa xpriatn « Nome dell’ utilizzatore « Naam gebruiker « Brukernavn ¢
Nome do Usuario » Anvéndarnamn « Motpebutencko nve » Jméno uzivatele « Felhasznalé név « Maiinananywsl atel « Nazwa uzytkownika « Nume utilizator « imsi nonbsosatens «

Meno pouzivatela « Iw'st kopucTyBaua « Ime korisnika « Fi /7 % % « 1—+#—% + Nama Pengguna « oil#
INSPECTION: DENETIM: UBERPRUFUNG: INSPEKTION: INSPECCION: TARKASTUS: INSPECTION :
EAEMXOZ: ISPEZIONE: INSPECTIE: INSPEKSJON: INSPEGAO: KONTROLL: MPOBEPKA:
KONTROLA: VIZSGALAT: TEKCEPY: KONTROLA: INSPECTIA: MNMPOBEPKA: KONTROLA:
MEPEBIPKA: INSPEKCIJA: nE =t 8 PEMERIKSAAN: msasFadnm:
Date Relevant organization or person Result Next due date for periodic examination
Tarih ligili Kurum veya kisi Sonug Periyodik inceleme icin bir sonraki tarih
Datum Zustandige Organisation oder Person Ergebnis Néchstes Falligkeitsdatum fiir regelmaRige Uberpriifung
Dato Relevant organisation eller person Resultat Neeste forfaldsdato for periodisk eftersyn
Fecha Organizacion o persona relevante Resultado Fecha de la siguiente inspeccion periédica
Paivamaara Tarkastuksen suorittanut laitos tai henkild Tulos Seuraava tarkastusajankohta
Date Organisation ou personne responsable Résultat Prochaine échéance d'inspection périodique
Hpepounvia Appodiog opyaviaguog 1) ATopo AmotéAeapa ETropevn TTpoypaupaTIUEVN NUEPOUNVIa EAEyXOU
Data Organizzazione o persona pertinente Risultato Prossima data di scadenza per 'esame periodico
Datum Relevante organisatie of persoon Resultaat Datum voor volgende periodieke controle
Dato Relevant organisasjon eller person Resultat Neste frist for regelmessig undersgkelse
Data Pessoa ou organizagéo relevante Resultado Préxima data para verificagao periddica
Datum Ansvarig organisation eller person Resultat Senaste datum for nasta aterkommande kontroll
Hata OpraHusaums unu nuue Pesyntar CrepBalla faTa 3a nepuoanyHa npoepka
Datum Prislusna organizace nebo opravnéna osoba Vysledek Pristi termin pravidelné kontroly
Datum lletékes szervezet vagy személy Eredmény Az id6szakos vizsgalat kovetkez6 esedékes datuma
KyHi KaTbICThbl yiibIM HEMece afam Hatwxe KeseHaik TekcepyaiH keneci opblHAanaTbiH KyHi
Data Odpowiedni podmiot lub osoba Wynik Data kolejnego przegladu okresowego
Data Organizatia sau persoana relevanta Rezultat Urmatoarea data scadenta pentru verificarea periodica
[ata CooTBeTCTBYIOLLASA OpraHn3aLms Unm nmuo Pesynbrar [ata cnegytoLLei Nneproanyeckon NpoBepkn
Datum PrisluSna organizacia alebo osoba Vysledok Datum d'alSej pravidelnej kontroly
Hata BignosigHa oprarisauis abo ocoba Pesynbrar [laTta HacTynHoi NepioAnYHOI NepeBipkn
Datum Nadlezna organizacija ili osoba Rezultat Datum sledeceg periodi¢nog pregleda
B MRAA[FAR %R EHRENT —EIHAE S
B B HHEMEITEA R REIOELHREDHR
Tanggal Organisasi atau orang yang relevan Hasil Tanggal kedaluwarsa berikutnya untuk pemeriksaan berkala
it ouinsuioyanaiineIto HaRHE Fuitvemsarvdaanmadadoh)
1
2
3
4
5
6
Comments: Yorumlar: Anmerkungen: Kommentarer: Comentarios: Kommentit: Commentaires :
ZxONa: Commenti: Opmerkingen: Kommentarer: Comentarios: Kommentarer: KomeHTapu:
Komentare: Megjegyzések: TyciHaipmenep: Uwagi: Comentarii: KommeHTapuu: Komentéare:
KomeHTapi: Komentari: AR &= Komentar: Forai:
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Lifting Device
In conformity with Machinery directive 2006/42/EC

Hubgerat
Entspricht Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42 EG

Dispositivo de elevacion
Conforme a la directiva sobre maquinaria 2006/42/CE

Dispositif de levage
Conforme a la directive Machines 2006/42/CE

Dispositivo di sollevamento
In conformita alla direttiva 2006/42/CE

Lofteenhet
Samsvarer med til maskindirektivet 2006/42/EF

Lyftanordning
| 6verensstammelse med maskindirektivet 2006/42/EG

Zvedaci zarizeni
vyhovuje smérnici pro strojni zafizenich 2006/42/ES

KeTepriw Kypan
2006/42/EC kypbinfbinap AMpeKTUBacbiHa CoONKec

Dispozitiv de ridicare
Conform cu Directiva 2006/42/CE privind Utilajele

Zdvihacie zariadenie
V sulade so Smernicou pre strojné zariadenia 2006/42/ES

Uredaj za dizanje
U skladu sa Direktivom o masinama 2006/42/EZ

REEE
HEMIE S 2006/42/EC [ZHEHL

qunsaiun
deandesnudasuad NI 0eing 2006/42/EC

Notified body having carried out the examination.
incelemeyi yapan yetkili kurulus.

Benannte Stelle, die die Priifung durchgefiihrt hat.

Det bemyndigede organ, der har foretaget undersggelsen.
Organismo notificado encargado de los ensayos.

Valvova elin suorittaa maarityksen.

Organisme notifié ayant effectué I'examen.

H e&étaan diegrxOn atmd Siakovwévo opéa.

Esame eseguito da ente autorizzato.

Geautoriseerde instantie die de inspectie heeft uitgevoerd.
Angitt myndighet har utfgrt undersgkelsen.

Orgao notificador fez a examinag&o.

Anmalt organ som utfért kontrollen.

Hotudpmuypan opraH, ©3sbpLumnn nposepkara.
Autorizovana organizace, ktera provedla zkousky.

A vizsgalatot tanusito szervezet végezte el.

Tekcepyai opblHAarFaH yaKineTTi opraH.

Jednostka notyfikowana przeprowadzajgca kontrole.
Autoritatea notificata care a efectuat examinarea.
YNONHOMOYEHHbIVi OpraH, KOTOPbIA BbIMOMHUM OCMOTP.
Autorizovany organ, ktory vykonal kontrolu.
YNoBHOBaXeHUIA OpraH, Lo BUKOHAB NepeBipKy.

Navedeni organ koji je izveo pregled.
EHREENETHERE,

AEBREEEL B,

Badan yang diberitahu yang telah melaksanakan pemeriksaan.

<y v, o s
r]mﬂ"l@’filJAAi’)’JAﬁué’mmiﬂiwﬂmﬂmw

Kaldirma Aleti
Makine yonergesi 2006/42/EC’ye uygundur

Lefteanordning
| overensstemmelse med direktivet 2006/42/EF

Nostolaite
Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY mukainen

Avuywrikni SidTagn
& guppopewan pe TNV Odnyia 2006/42/EK Trepi pnxavnuatwy

Hijsapparaat
In overeenstemming met de machinerichtlijn 2006/42/EG

Dispositivo de elevagao
Em conformidade a diretriz de maquinas 2006/42/CE

MoBauralo ycTpomcTBO
B cboTBeTCTBUE C AMpeKTMBa 3a MawunHuTe 2006/42/EC

Emeléeszkoz
A 2006/42/EC sz. Gépiranyelvnek megfeleléen

Urzadzenie podnoszace
Jest zgodne z Dyrektywg maszynowg 2006/42/WE

NoabemMHoe ycTponcTBO

CootBetcTByeT TpeboBaHusm Oupektnebl EC «MalunHbl, MEXaHU3Mbl U MaLLUHHOE

ob6opynosaHue» 2006/42/EC
MianoMHMI npucTpin

Bignosinae Bumoram Oupektnen €C «MalwmHun, MexaHiamu Ta MallnHHe

obnagHaHHa» 2006/42/EC
FERR
RENMIES 2006/42/EC

Perangkat Pengangkat
Mematuhi Arahan permesinan 2006/42/EC

Fachausschuss Bauwesemn Priif-und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test Landsberger Strafte 309, 80689 Minchen - GERMANY

C€0515

&

TP TC 019/2011 001

Regulation Safety of Machinery”

The product meets requirements of Customs Union Technical Regulation “Safety of Personal Protective Equipment” TP TC 019/2011, Ukrainian “Technical
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MSA EC-Declaration of Conformity (Original)

MSA

The Safety Company

EC-Declaration of Conformity (Original)
Manufacturer or his authorized representative established in the European Community

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

declares, that the new product described herafter

Lifting Device
MSA Workman Winch, Serial Number: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ isin conformity with the provisions of Council Directive 2006/42/EC on Machinery,

+ complies to parts of the standard EN 1496:2006 class B, with except of §7¢
not limiting the use to personal rescue only, but also intended for use for lifting and lowering of personal
and material,

+ isidentical to the product which was a subject of EC Certificate of Conformity No: BAU 13198

issued by: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Authorized person to compile the technical file:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

('— >
Pr— K-f”"

Paul Craig

Marketing Director Rapperswil, 26.03.2015
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MSA EC-Uygunluk Beyani (Terciime)

MSA

The Safety Company

EC-Uygunluk Beyani (Terciime)
Avrupa Toplulugu'nda kurulmus Uretici veya yetkili temsilcisi

MSA Europe GmbH _
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Isvigre

bunu muteakip tanimlanan yeni drunle ilgili asagidakileri beyan eder:

Kaldirma Aleti
MSA Workman Winch Ving'in seri numarasi: 131000001-----999999999

+ Konsey Yonergesi hikimleri ve Makineler Ustline 2006/42/EC ile uyumlu oldugunu,

+ ve EN 1496:2006 sinif B standardinin parcalarina, kullanimi yalnizca insan kurtarmaya kisitlamayan,
ayni zamanda personel ve malzeme kaldirma ve algaltma amaciyla da kullanima izin veren madde §7g
haricinde

+ uygun oldugunu; ayrica BAU 13198 no'lu EC Uyumluluk Sertifikasi'na konu olan trtnle bire bir ayni
oldugunu beyan eder.

Duzenleyen: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

(€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Teknik dosyayi derleyen yetkili kisi:
MSA Europe GmbH _
SchllUsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Isvigre

o
{_'("‘/

Paul Craig

Pazarlama Direktori Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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MSA EG-Konformitatserklarung (Ubersetzung)

MSA

The Safety Company

EG-Konformitatserkliarung (Ubersetzung)
Der Hersteller oder sein in der Europaischen Gemeinschaft niedergelassener Bevollmachtigter

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schweiz

erklart, dass das neue, nachfolgend beschriebene Produkt

Hubgerat
MSA Workman Winch Winde, Seriennummer: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ den Bestimmungen der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42 EG entspricht,

+ den Teilen der Norm EN 1496 2006 Klasse B mit Ausnahme von § 79 entspricht
die vorgesehene Verwendung ist nicht auf die Rettung von Personen beschrankt, sondern umfasst
auch das Heben und Absenken von Personen und Material,

* identisch ist mit dem Produkt, das Gegenstand der EG-Konformitatserklarung Nr.: BAU 13198

war, ausgestellt BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
von: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Bevollmachtigte Person zur Erstellung der technischen Unterlagen:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schweiz

('- >

Paul Craig _
Marketing Director Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049 DANSK

MSA EF-overensstemmelseserklzering (oversaettelse)

MSA

The Safety Company

EF-overensstemmelseserklzering (oversaettelse)
Producenten eller dennes i det Europeeiske Feellesskabs etablerede, autoriserede repraesentant:

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

erkleerer, at det nye produktet efterfalgende beskrevet

Lofteanordning
MSA Workman Winch spil, serienummer: 131000001-----999999999

* erioverensstemmelse med bestemmelserne i Radets direktiv 2006/42/EF om maskiner,

+ opfylder dele af standard EN 1496:2006 klasse B, med undtagelse af § 7 g,
idet brugen ikke kun er begreenset til personredning, mens spillet ogsa er beregnet til brug for haevning
og seenkning af personer og materiale,

* eridentisk med det produkt, som var genstand for EF-typeattest nr.: BAU 13198

udstedt af: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Autoriseret person til at udarbejde det tekniske dossier:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

o
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Paul Craig _
Marketingdirektar Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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ESPANOL

P/N 10147049

MSA Declaracion de Conformidad CE (traduccion)

MSA

The Safety Company

Declaracion de Conformidad CE (traduccion)
El fabricante o su representante autorizado frente a la Comunidad Europea

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suiza

declara que el nuevo producto denominado en adelante

Dispositivo de elevacion
Cabestrante MSA Workman Winch, numero de serie: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ cumple las disposiciones de la directiva del consejo 2006/42/EC sobre maquinaria,

*cumple con partes de la norma EN 1496:2006 clase B, excepto §7g
sin limitar el uso al rescate de personal Unicamente, sino que esta concebido ademas para su uso
como dispositivo de elevacion y bajada de personal y material,

+ es idéntico al producto con Certificado de Conformidad CE n.° BAU 13198

emitido por BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Munich

Persona autorizada para recopilar el archivo técnico:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suiza

('— >
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Paul Craig .
Director de Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26/03/2015
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P/N 10147049

suoml

MSA EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (kaannos)

MSA

The Safety Company

EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus (kaannos)
Valmistaja tai taman valtuuttama Euroopan yhteisoon sijoittautunut edustaja

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

vakuuttaa, etta seuraavassa kuvattu uusi tuote
Nostolaite

+ on yhteison Konedirektiivin 2006/42/EY direktiivin vaatimusten mukainen,
+ tayttaa standardin EN 1496:2006 luokan B osien vaatimukset, poikkeuksena §7g

nostamiseen ja laskemiseen,
+ vastaa tuotetta EY-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksessa nro: BAU 13198

jonka on BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
myontanyt: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Teknisen tiedoston laadintaan valtuutettu henkilo:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

o
{_'("‘/

Paul Craig

MSA Workman Winch vinssi, sarjanumero: 131000001-----999999999

mutta ei rajoittuen henkildiden pelastuskayttoon, vaan se on tarkoitettu myos henkiloiden ja tavaroiden

Markkinointipaallikkod Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015

Page 104

© 2015 MSA



FRANCAIS P/N 10147049

MSA Déclaration de conformité CE (traduction)

MSA

The Safety Company

Déclaration de conformité CE (traduction)
Le fabricant ou son représentant agréé établi dans la communauté européenne

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suisse

déclare que le nouveau produit décrit ci-aprés

Dispositif de levage
Treuil MSA Workman Winch, numéro de série : 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ est conforme aux dispositions de la directive du Conseil 2006/42/CE relative aux machines,

+ est conforme en partie & la norme EN 1496:2006 classe B, a I'exception du §7g
qui ne limite pas I'utilisation uniquement au sauvetage de personnes, mais est également prévu pour
lever et abaisser des personnes et du matériel,

+ estidentique au produit qui a fait I'objet du certificat de conformité CE n° : BAU 13198

émis par : BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Munich

Personne autorisée a établir la fiche technique :
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suisse

('_ >
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Paul Craig _
Directeur du marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049

MSA AnAwon cuppoppwong EK (Merappaon)

EAANHNIKA

MSA

The Safety Company

AnAwon cuppdépewong EK (Meragppaon)
O karaokeuaoTAg A 0 £60ua10d0TNUEVOS AVTITTIPOCWTTOS Tou TNV Eupwraikr) Kovotnta

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

ONnAwVEl OTI TO VEO TTPOIGV TTOU TIEPIYPAQETAI OTO TTAPOV WS

Avuypwrtikn diatagn
BapoUAko MSA Workman Winch, Z&ipiakdg apiOpoég: 131000001-----999999999

« guppopewvetal We Tic diardeeic Tng Odnyiag Tou ZupBouliou 2006/42/EK mepi unxavnudaTwy,

*  Ouppopoewvetal e pépn Tou TrpoTuTrou EN 1496:2006, katnyopia B, ye e¢aipeon Ty §7¢
XWPIC TTEPIOPIOUO TN XPNHONS HOVO 0€ KATAOTACEIS BIA0WANG ATOHWY, AAANG e TTpoopIoHS Kal TN
XPAO™N yIa TV aviywarn Kal To KATERATUA TTPOCWTTIKOU KO UAIKWY,

* gival id1o Pe To TTPOIGV TTOU UTTAPEE AVTIKEIUEVO OUPHOPPWAONG e TO MGTOTTOINTIKG ZUMHOPOWONG TNG
EK e Ap.: BAU 13198

Trou €kdOBNKe BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
aTd TOV POpEQ: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Minchen

E¢ouaiodoTnuévo ATopo yia T gUVTAEN TOU TEXVIKOU OPXEIOU:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland
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Paul Craig .
AieuBuvrig Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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ITALIANO P/N 10147049

MSA Dichiarazione di Conformita CE (traduzione)

MSA

The Safety Company

Dichiarazione di conformita CE (traduzione)
Produttore o suo rappresentante autorizzato con sede nella Comunita Europea

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Svizzera

dichiara che il nuovo prodotto descritto di seguito

Dispositivo di sollevamento
Verricello MSA Workman Winch, numero di serie: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ ¢ conforme alle disposizioni della Direttiva del Consiglio 2006/42/CE relativa alle macchine,

+ ¢ conforme alle parti della norma EN 1496:2006 classe B, ad eccezione di § 7g
non limitandone I'uso unicamente al soccorso di personale, bensi sono anche destinati ad essere
utilizzati per il sollevamento e |'abbassamento del personale e del materiale,

+ ¢ identico al prodotto, oggetto del certificato di conformita CE n°: BAU 13198

emesso da: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strasse 309, D-80687 Monaco

Persona autorizzata a compilare il file tecnico:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Svizzera

('_ >
Pr— K-f”"

Paul Craig

Responsabile Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049 NEDERLANDS

MSA EG-conformiteitsverklaring (vertaling)

MSA

The Safety Company

EG-conformiteitsverklaring (vertaling)
De fabrikant of zijn gevolmachtigd vertegenwoordiger in de Europese Unie

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Zwitserland

verklaart dat het hieronder beschreven nieuwe product

Hijsapparaat
MSA Workman Winch lier, serienummer: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ voldoet aan de bepalingen van Richtlijn 2006/42/EG van de Raad betreffende machines,

* voldoet aan onderdelen van de norm EN 1496 2006 klasse B, met uitzondering van §7¢g
niet beperkt tot het gebruik voor persoonlijke redding, maar ook bedoeld voor het tillen en neerlaten
van personen en materiaal,

+ isidentiek aan het product dat onderhevig was aan EG-conformiteitsverklaring nr: BAU 13198

afgegeven BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
door: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C( €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Bevoegd persoon om het technische bestand samen te stellen:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Zwitserland

o
{_'("‘/

Paul Craig .
directeur marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26-03-2015
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NORSK

P/N 10147049

MSA EF-samsvarserklaering (oversettelse)

MSA

The Safety Company

EF-samsvarserklaering (oversettelse)
Produsenten eller autorisert representant i EU

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

erkleerer at det nye produktet beskrevet heri
Lofteenhet
MSA Workman Winch vinsj, serienummer: 131000001-----999999999

+ samsvarer med bestemmelsene i radsdirektiv 2006/42/EF om maskineri,
+ oppfyller deler av standarden EN 1496:2006 klasse B, med unntak av §7¢g

senking av personell og materialer,
* eridentisk med produktet som var objektet i EU-konformitetssertifikat nr.: BAU 13198

utstedt av: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Autorisert person som utarbeidet den tekniske filen:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

('— >
o K"‘”‘J

Paul Craig

som ikke begrenser bruken kun til redning av personell, men at utstyret ogsa er beregnet for lgfting og

Markedsdirektar Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015

© 2015 MSA
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P/N 10147049 PORTUGUES

MSA Declaracao de conformidade CE (Traducao)

MSA

The Safety Company

Declaracao de conformidade CE (Traducao)
O fabricante ou o seu representante autorizado estabelecido na Comunidade Europeia

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suica

declara que o produto descrito a seguir

Dispositivo de elevacao
Guincho Workman MSA Winch, nimero de série: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ esta em conformidade com o previsto na Diretriz do Conselho 2006/42/EC com relagdo a maquinas,

+ atende a partes da norma EN 1496:2006 classe B, com excegéo de §79
nao limitando o uso ao resgate de pessoas apenas, mas sim destina-se também para elevar e abaixar
pessoas e material,

+ éidéntico ao produto submetido ao Certificado de Conformidade CE n°: BAU 13198

emitido por: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Entidade de Verificagao e Testes no DGUV
Landsberger StralRe 309, D-80687 Munique

Pessoa autorizada para compilar o arquivo técnico:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Suica
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Paul Craig _
Diretor de Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26/03/2015
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SVENSKA

P/N 10147049

MSA

EG-forsakran om overensstammelse (6versattning)

MSA

The Safety Company

EG-forsakran om dverensstammelse (6versattning)
Tillverkaren eller dennes auktoriserade representant inom Europeiska gemenskapen

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

forsakrar att den nya nedan beskrivna produkten

Lyftanordning
MSA Workman Winch vinsch, serienummer: 131000001 ----- 999999999

« uppfyller kraven i radets direktiv 2006/42/EG om maskiner,

+ uppfyller kraven i delar av standarden EN 1496:2006 klass B, med undantag av §79
och ar avsedd att anvandas for raddning av personer samt lyftning och nedsankning av personer och
material,

« aridentisk med produkten som var foremal for EG-forsakran om Gverensstammelse nr: BAU 13198

utfardat av: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Auktoriserad person for sammanstalining av den tekniska dokumentationen:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Sveits

(‘ >
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Paul Craig .
marknadsforingschef Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049

BBJIFTAPCKHU

MSA HAexnapauusa 3a cbrorBercTreme Ha EK (npesopn)

MSA

The Safety Company

Oexknapauusa 3a cbrorBercreBue Ha EK (npeBop)

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Lseiuapus

[EeKnapupa, Ye OnN1CaHNSAT No-LOJTy HOB MPOAYKT
NMoBaurawo ycrponcreo

* e B CbOTBETCTBME C AMpekTMBa Ha CbeeTa 3a MawuHuTe 2006/42/EC,
* cnasea Yactu ot ctaHaapTa EN 1496:2006 knac b, ¢ usknovenune Ha §79

cnyckaHe Ha nepcoHan u matepuanu,

“3aaneH oT: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

OTOpU3MPaHO NULE 3a CbCTABSHE HA TEXHMYECKA AOKYMEHTaLWS:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Lseilapus

<8 Vo
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Paul Craig

Mpou3BOANTENST UMW HETOB YMBITHOMOLLEH NpeacTaBuTen B EBponelickata 06LLHOCT

INe6bepka MSA Workman Winch, cepueH Homep: 131000001 ----- 999999999

He orpaHmn4yaBa M3Mnosn3BaHETOo A0 CaMO 3a JIMYHO cnacABaHe, HO € NpeaHa3Ha4YeHo 1 3a noBauraHe n

* € WAEHTUYEH C NPOAYKTa, KOWTO € NpeaMeT Ha cepTudmkat 3a cboTBeTcTBMe Ha EK Ne: BAU 13198

MapKeTUHIOB AMpeKTop Panepcaun-MoHa, 26.03.2015
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CESKY P/N 10147049

MSA ES Prohlaseni o shodé (preklad)

MSA

The Safety Company

ES Prohlaseni o shodé (preklad)

Vlyrobce nebo jeho autorizovany zastupce v ES

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

prohlasuje, Ze novy produkt

Zvedaci zafizeni
Navijak MSA Workman Winch, sériové ¢islo: 131000001 -----999999999

* vyhovuje ustanovenim Smémice Rady 2006/42/ES pro strojni zafizeni,
+ vyhovuje ¢astem normy EN 1496:2006 tfida B, s vyjimkou §7g

neni omezen pouze na zachranu osob, ale je urCen také pro zvedani a spousténi osob a materialu,
* je totozny s produktem, ktery byl pfedmétem ES Prohlaseni o shodé ¢.: BAU 13198

vystaveného BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
organizaci: Fachausschuss Bauwesen

Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
(€0515 °

Landsberger Stralle 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Osoba opravnéna k vytvoreni technického souboru:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

('_ >
Pr— K-f”"

Paul Craig _
marketingovy feditel Rapperswil-Jona, 26. 3. 2015
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P/N 10147049

MAGYAR

MSA EK megfeleloségi nyilatkozat (forditas)

MSA

The Safety Company

EK megfeleloségi nyilatkozat (forditas)
A gyarto vagy felhatalmazott helyi képviseldje az Eurdpai Unidban

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

nyilatkozik, hogy az alabbiakban szerepl termék

Emel6eszkoz
MSA Workman Winch csorlo, sorozatszam: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ megfelel a 2006/42/EC sz. tanacsi Gépiranyelv rendelkezéseinek,

+ megfelel az EN 1496:2006 B osztalyu szabvany elbirasainak a 7g § kivételével, nem korlatozza
a hasznalatot kizarélag személyek mentésére, hanem személyek és anyagok felemelésére és
leeresztésére is hasznalhato,

* azonos azzal a termékkel, amelyre a kovetkezé szamu EK megfeleléségi nyilatkozat vonatkozik: BAU 13198

kiado: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

A miiszaki fajl 6sszeallitasara felhatalmazott személy:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

o>
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Paul Craig _
marketingigazgato Rapperswil-Jona, 2015. 03. 26.
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KASAKLLA

P/N 10147049

MSA EO caukecTik Typanbl Aeknapauusicbl (ayaapmachl)

MSA

The Safety Company

EO coaikecTik Typanbl aeknapauuscbl (ayaapmMachl)
OHiMAi xacayLLblHbIH HEMECe OHbIH pecMU eKiniHiH Heridi Eyponanblk OfakTa kanaHraH

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

OCbl Xepae cunatTanfaH xaHa eHiM

KeTepriw Kypan
MSA Workman Winch Xykuwbifbipbl, cepusanbik HOMipi: 131000001-----999999999

+  Kypbinfbinapra katbicTbl 2006/42/EC KOHCYNbAIK AMPEKTUBACHIHBIH LapTTapblHa

+ xaHe EN 1496:2006 craHgapTbiHbIH BenimaepiHe, B knacbiHa (§79 HGenimiHeH 6acka) cal ekeHiH,
OHbIH KONAAHbICIHBIH TEK aaamaapabl KYTkapyMeH LIEKTENMENTIHIH, COHbIMEH KaTap agamaapabl
XOHe 3aTTapAbl KeTepy Hemece TYCipy YLLiH Ae narganaHbinaTbiHbIH,

* OpakTblH EC cepTudmkatbiHa cat TOMEHAET KYHi XXoHe TOMEHAEr KOMMaHWs XacaraH eHiMre ykcac
ekeHiH manimaengi. EC ceptudmkatsl Ne: BAU 13198

LUblFapbInFaH BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
KYH: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Stralle 309, D-80687 Mlnchen

TexHuKanblK KyKaTTbl KypacTblpfaH exineTTi Tynfa:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

(’ _
P K"‘f

Mon Kpewnr

MapkeTuHr GeriMiHiH 6acLubIChbl Pannepcauns-Mona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049 POLSKI

MSA Deklaracja zgodnosci WE (Tlumaczenie)

MSA

The Safety Company

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE (Ttumaczenie)
Producent lub jego upowazniony przedstawiciel w Unii Europejskiej

MSA Europe GmbH
SchlUsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Szwajcaria

deklaruje, ze nowy produkt, zwany dalej

Urzadzeniem podnoszacym
Wciggarka MSA Workman Winch, Numer seryjny: 131000001-----999999999

* jest zgodny z wymogami dyrektywy 2006/42/WE dotyczacej maszyn,

* jest zgodny z czesciami normy EN 1496:2006 klasa B, z wyjatkiem §7g
bez ograniczenia do stosowania tylko jako $rodek do ratowania oséb, ale rowniez do podnoszenia i
opuszczania 0séb i fadunku,

* jestidentyczny jak produkt, bedacy przedmiotem certyfikatu ocenie typu WE nr: BAU 13198

wydanemu BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
przez: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strae 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Osoba upowazniona do tworzenia pliku technicznego:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Szwajcaria
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Paul Craig _
dyrektor marketingu Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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ROMANA

P/N 10147049

MSA Declaratia de Conformitate CE (Traducere)

MSA

The Safety Company

Declaratia de Conformitate CE (Traducere)
Producatorul sau reprezentantul sau autorizat din Comunitatea Europeana

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Elvetia

declara ca produsul nou descris mai jos

Dispozitiv de ridicare
Troliu MSA Workman Winch, numar de serie: 131000001 ----- 999999999

+ este in conformitate cu prevederile Directivei Consiliului 2006/42/CE privind Utilajele,
+ indeplineste prevederile din sectjunile standardului EN 1496:2006 clasa B, cu exceptia §79

scopul ridicarii $i coborarii de persoane si de material,
+ este identic cu produsul care face obiectul Declaratiei de Conformitate CE nr.: BAU 13198

eliberata de: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Persoana autorizata pentru elaborarea documentatiei tehnice:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schlisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Elvetia

a8 >

.'_——K"""

Paul Craig

fara a limita utilizarea numai la salvarea de persoane, insa destinat, de asemenea, pentru utilizarea in

Director de Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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PYCCKUH

MSA EC — peknapauma COOTBeTCTBUA (Nepeson)

MSA

The Safety Company

EC — pexknapauus cooTBeTcTBus (nepeson)
I'Ipomssonmenb nnn ero yI'IOJ'IHOMOL{eHHbIVI npeacTaBUTEb, yqpe>|<,u.eHHb||7| B EBpOI‘IeVICKOM COO6LLI|eCTBe,

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland (LLsenuapus)

3aaBn4aeT, YToO HOBOE mn3genne, OnncaHHoe HKe,

NoabemHoe ycTponcTBO
nebegka MSA Workman Winch, cepunHbin Homep: 131000001 ----- 999999999

cooTBetcTByeT nonoxeHnam [upektussl Coseta EC 2006/42/EC «MalwunHbl, MEXaHU3MbI 1 MALLMHHOE
obopygoBaHuey,

* cooTBeTCTBYET YacTam craHgapta EN 1496:2006, knacc B, 3a ucknoveHmem § 79
NCMONb30BaHWE KOTOPOrO HEe OrpaHNYEHO TOMBKO MPUMEHEHNEM B Ka4eCTBe CpeacTBa

WHAMBMOYANbHOMO CMaCeHMs, HO Takke BKYaeT NOLbEM W CryCK NIOAEN U MaTepuarnos,

WOEHTUYHO U3denmio, koTopoe bbino cybbektom Ceptudmkata cootsetctaust EC Ne: BAU 13198

BbIMYLLEHHOrO: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Stralle 309, D-80687 Minchen

YNonHOMOYEHHOe Jilo, coCTaBuBLLEE TEXHUYECKNIA nacnopT:

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland (Lsenuapus)

<8 Vo
P ("“/;

Mon Kpeir (Paul Craig) .
[MPEKTOP MO MapKETUHTy Pannepcaunb-Monxa, 26.03.2015 .
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MSA Vyhlasenie o zhode ES (Preklad)

MSA

The Safety Company

Vyhlasenie o zhode ES (Preklad)
Viyrobca alebo jeho prislusny autorizovany obchodny zastupca v Eurdpskom spoloCenstve

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, $vajciarsko

vyhlasuje, Ze nizSie uvedeny novy vyrobok

Zdvihacie zariadenie
Navijak MSA Workman Winch, sériové €islo: 131000001 -----999999999

* je vsulade s ustanoveniami Smernice Rady 2006/42/ES o strojnych zariadeniach,

+ vyhovuje Castiam normy STN EN 1496:2006 trieda B, okrem §7g
neobmedzuje pouzitie iba na zachranu osob, je tiez uréené na pouzitie na zdvihanie a spustanie oséb
a materialu,

* je identicky s vyrobkom, ktory podliehal Certifikatu o zhode ES ¢.: BAU 13198

vydal: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Strafe 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Autorizovana osoba na zostavenie technického suboru:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, $vajciarsko

('_ >
Pr— K-f”"

Paul Craig _
marketingovy riaditel Rapperswill-Jona, 26.3.2015
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MSA €C — peknapauina BignosigHocTi (nepexknan)

MSA

The Safety Company

€C — peknapauis BignoBigHocTi (nepeknan)
BupoGHuk abo 1Moro ynoBHOBaxeHMIn NpeACTaBHIK, 3aCHOBaHU y €BponencbkoMy CniBTOBapuUCTBI

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland (LLsenuapis)

3asBNsie, WO HOBWIA BUPIO, onmncaHui gani

MignomHun npucTpin
Nebinka MSA Workman Winch, cepininn Homep: 131000001-----999999999

* Bignosigae nonoxeHHam [upektvsn Pagu 2006/42/EC «MawwuHu, MexaHi3Mi Ta MaLlUHHE
obnagHaHHs,

* Bignosigae YactnHam ctangapty EN 1496:2006, knac B, 3a BuHATKOM § 79
BMKOPUCTAHHS SIKOro He 0OMEXeHe TinbKu K 3acib iHAMBIAYanbHOTO NOPSATYHKY, ane TakoX BKIOYAE
Nignom i onyckaHHA noaen | matepianis,

* € igeHTn4Hum Bupoby, sikun bys cyb'ektom CepTudpikaty BignosigHocTi Hopmam €C Ne BAU 13198

BMAAHOTO BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Stralle 309, D-80687 Minchen

YnoBHOBaxeHa 0coba, fka cknana TeXHIYHMIA nacnopT:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland (LLsenuapis)

<8 Vo
P ("“/;

Mon Kpeir (Paul Craig)

AVPEKTOp 3 MapKETHHTY Pannepcainb-VoHa, 26.03.2015 .
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MSA EZ - I1zjava o uskladenosti (prevod)

MSA

The Safety Company

EZ - 1zjava o uskladenosti (prevod)
Proizvodac ili njegov ovladceni predstavnik osnovan u Evropskoj Zajednici

MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, LLBajuapcka

izjavljuje da je novi proizvod, opisan u nastavku

Uredaj za dizanje
Vitlo MSA Workman Winch, serijski broj: 131000001-----999999999

* u skladu sa odredbama Direktive Saveta 2006/42/EZ o maSinama,

+ usagladen sa delovima standarda EN 1496:2006 klasa B, izuzev €lana 7g
ne ograni¢avajuci se samo na spasavanje ljudi, ve¢ namenjen i za upotrebu kod dizanja i spustanja
ljudi i materijala,

+ identiCan proizvodu koji je predmet Sertifikata EZ o uskladenosti br: BAU 13198

izdatog od: BG BAU - Profesionalno udruzenje gradevinske industrije, Prevencija,
Specijalno odelenje za gradevinu

C€0515 Mesto testiranja i izdavanja sertifikata u DGUV testu
Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Minchen

Osoba odgovorna za sastavljanje tehnicke datoteke:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, LLBajuapcka

('_ >
Pr— K-f”"

Pol Kreg -
direktor marketinga Rapersvil-Dzona, 26.03.2015
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MSA EC-FFEMFm (1EX)

MSA

The Safety Company

EC-HEMEH (EX)
HE RS E A TRREA RN R

MSA Europe GmbH
SchlUsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

BWER , T AN m

g%
MSA Workman Winch &4l , F%15 : 131000001-----999999999

. BEEEALESE 2006/42/EC SRHMFENMERT ,

o JESFHRE EN 1496:2006 B KMEBOME |, 38 79 ERA , mREACEFRNER T
ARE  2ATHEMETARFMME ,

- EETE EC ARIUEPARNTR , iEBHESH : BAU 13198

ME AL BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
Fachausschuss Bauwesen

C€0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger Stralde 309, D-80687 Minchen

MR BB ARIHERNA
MSA Europe GmbH
SchlUsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

o
{_'("‘/

Paul Craig .
EHLE Rapperswil-Jona , 2015 % 03 A 26 H
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MSA ECEBEEEE @R

The Safety Company

EC BEEEE (FIN
BEEEF-IFEUBRNEEREA

MSA Europe GmbH
Schliisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jdona, Schwitzerland

(T ATICERBAT S

fLERE
MSA Workman Winch D42 F, 1) 7 )L &= :131000001————- 999999999

M. HES5IZRE T BEFE AR 2006/42/EC MEEIZHEESLTWNAT L.

HoWIZ, AEMETOEREITTES ABRREDOFEBAETYH, § 7 ZRUVVTHRE
EN 1496:2006 75X B [SEELTWVAHIEEEELET .

BHE. AE G EC EEMEREE No: BAU 13198

(R1TE: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
C(€0515 Fachausschuss Bauwesen

Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test
Landsberger StraBe 309, D-80687 Miinchen)
[CEMDHAZER—TY,

B o7MILDEREERE
MSA Europe GmbH
Schliusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

.'__—K'*‘”‘

R—IL-oLAYJ o
T—HFAT T4 Swy~1J)L-37F 201543AH26H
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MSA EC-Pernyataan Kesesuaian (Terjemahan)

MSA

The Safety Company

EC-Pernyataan Kesesuaian (Terjemahan)
Pabrik atau perwakilan resmi yang didirikan di Komunitas Eropa

MSA Europe GmbH
Schlusselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Swiss

menyatakan, bahwa produk baru yang dijelaskan di bawah ini

Perangkat Pengangkat
Derek MSA Workman Winch, Nomor Seri: 131000001 ----- 999999999

* mematuhi ketentuan Arahan Badan 2006/42/EC tentang Permesinan,

* mematuhi suku cadang standar EN 1496:2006 kelas B, dengan pengecualian §7g
tidak terbatas hanya untuk pertolongan pada orang, tapi juga dimaksudkan untuk penggunaan
pengangkatan dan penurunan orang dan bahan,

+ identik dengan produk yang tunduk pada Sertifikat Kesesuaian ES No: BAU 13198

yang diterbitkan BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
oleh: Fachausschuss Bauwesen
C €0515 Prif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strale 309, D-80687 Miinchen

Petugas resmi yang akan menyusun file teknis:
MSA Europe GmbH
Schllsselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Swiss

o
{_'("‘/

Paul Craig _
Direktur Marketing Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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P/N 10147049

MSA

1PAANITUANNNTRANADIVRI EC (iTunla)

The Safety Company

PAMITUAINNNEIANGRIVBY EC (atiuu)a)

v v
A o

Y a o o A =
QWZWI‘H59@]’JLW]L!5’lJ’E)Hﬂﬁ@l%ﬂﬂ@]\ﬂﬂil&ﬂi%“]ﬂﬂﬂqiiﬂ

MSA Europe GmbH

Schliisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

I v Y
voszmai waadmal luinesuie 13 unt

ginsalen

nuadaiionyuues MSA Workman Winch, viinaiavi)sz$un3es: 131000001---999999999

. aamé’mﬁwﬁ'aﬁmumﬁm 494 Council Directive 2006/42/EC Néne1n3045n3

. ﬁaﬂﬂamﬂnmmmuwmu EN 1496:2006 Aana B 803y §7¢
'ln'lmnﬂﬂwmﬁ“lmﬂuaﬂnimmamaamumﬂammu Ammwamumaﬂnﬂuua Favestunazassndie

. wifleusundnsavinednisldiond1sduniniuasandeaues EC lavii: BAU 13198

o0nlaY: BG BAU - Berufsgenossenschaft der Bauwirtschaft, Pravention,
c E 0 51 5 Fachausschuss Bauwesen

Priif- und Zertifizierungsstelle im DGUV Test

Landsberger Strafie 309, D-80687 Miinchen

vy 9 Ady v =
Lﬂ’n‘flﬂ‘ﬂ‘ﬂ"lﬂ vUay tlJmTVi‘J’nJi’Jm&ﬂimNMﬂuﬂu:

]

MSA Europe GmbH
Schliisselstrasse 12, 8645 Rapperswil-Jona, Schwitzerland

C.E. - Paul Craig
Asmaemsrhenisaaia

Rapperswil-Jona, 26.03.2015
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